
Chancellor's I l o c l c o l  No. 0 0  
TIIE IMIVERSITY 01.' TIXAS SYSTEM 

O f f i c e  o f  t h e  C h a n c e l l o r  

November 16,  1972 

TO THE HONORAl3T.E BOARD OF REGENTS 
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM 

Mrs. Johnson and Gentlemen: 

The d o c k e t s  p repared  by t h e  component i n s t i t u t i o n s  l i s t e d  below a r e  h e r e w i t h  
submi t t ed  w i t h  my recommendation f o r  r a t i f i c a t i o n  o r  a p p r o v a l ,  a s  a p p r o p r i a t e ,  
a t  t h e  m e e t i n g  o f  t h e  Board o f  Regen t s  on December 8 ,  1972. The budget  changes  
i n c l u d e d  i n  t h c s e  d o c k e t s  have been approved by me and a r e  h e r e w i t h  submi t t ed  
a s  a  r e p o r t  t o  t h e  Board of  Regen t s .  

The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas  a t  A u s t i n  
The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas a t  E l  Paso  
The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas a t  A r l i n g t o n  
The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas a t  D a l l a s  
The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Sou thwes te rn  Medica l  Schoo l  a t  D a l l a s  
The U n i v e r s i t y  of  Texas a t  San A n t o n i o  
The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Medica l  Schoo l  a t  San Anton io  
The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas D e n t a l  Schoo l  a t  San Anton io  
TkoUniver-siiy-a$-Texas- a f  -she Bet-mi-a-rr 3asiti - WITHDRAWN (See Page*. ) 
The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Medica l  Branch a t  Ga lves ton  
The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Medica l  SL '-1001 a t  Houston 
The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas D e n t a l  Branch a t  IIouston 
The U n i v e r s i t y  oC Texas M. D. Anderson H o s p i t a l  and Tumor I n s t i t u t e  a t  Houston 
The U n i v f r s i t y  of  Texas Gradua te  S c h o o l  of  B iomedica l  S c i e n c e s  a t  Houston 
The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas School  o f  P u b l i c  H e a l t h  a t  Houston 
The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Nurs ing  Schoo l  (System-wide) 

L i s t c d  belo; .  a r e  U s  T, System and 1 1 ; s t i t u t i . o n a l  i t c m s  which I recommend f o r  t h e  
B o a r d ' s  r a t i f i c a t i o n  o r  a p p r o v a l ,  a s  a p p r o p r i a t e ;  : n c l u d i n g  my r e p o r t  o f  budget  
changes .  

CCX\?TMCTS AND AGREEMENTS - 

1. I n t e r a g e n c y  C o n t r a c t  IAC(72-73)-942 between The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Medical  
Schoo l  a t  Houston and The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  - O f f i c e  
o f  t h e  Compt ro l l e r  i n  r d ~ i c h  t h e  Houston Medica l  School  a g r e e s  t o  pay System 
~ d m i n i s t r a t i o n  an amount n o t  t o  exceed $26,400 f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  September 1, 1972, 
th rough  August  31,  1973. The O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Compt ro l l e r  w i l l  employ an 
Implementa t ion  C o o r d i n a t o r  and a  T r a i n i n g  C o o r d i n a t o r  t o  b e  a s s i g n e d  t o  t h e  
I n f o r m a t i o n  System f o r  Management p r o j e c t  f o r  t h e  b e n e f i t  o f  t h e  Houston 
Medica l  School  d u r i n g  t h e  c o n t r a c t  y e a r .  The $26,400 i s  t h e  e s t i m a t e d  amount 
needed f o r  s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h e  two p o s i t i o n s ,  p l u s  a  p o r t i o n  o f  t h e  t r a v e l  
i n v o l v e d .  The amount w i l l  be p a i d  on vouchers  p r e s e n t e d  t o  t h e  Houston 
Medica l  Schoo l .  

2. Con t inua t io i?  o f  t h e  B a s i c  Agreement between L-he Uni ted  S t a t e s  A i r  F o r c e  and 
The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System No. F1.8600-73-A-0115 f o r  t h e  y e a r  b e g i n n i n g  
S ( : p t m b e r  I., 1972. I n d i v i d u a l  c o n t r a c t s  n e g o t i a t e d  under  t h i s  new B a s i c  
Agreement w i l l  be  r e p o r t e d  i n  t h e  r e s p e c t i v e  i n s t i t u t i o n a l  d o c k e t s .  



3. Ammd t h c  Suppl (!mc,ntaI Expi?ri.cncc: Ra t i n ) ;  A g r c c m c ~ ~ t  bct \ .~c<:~> 'The Uni.uw.si[.y 
o f  T m n s  Sys;tc:m A d ~ n i n i s t r a t i o i i  2nd Blue Cror;:j-1:Iuc Shi.cl.d o f  I)al.I.ns, Tcxas ,  
e f f c c t i v c  Jant iary  1 ,  1.972, t o :  

, 
( 1 . )  p r o v i d c  t h i r t y  (30) d a y s '  n o t i c c  i n  advance o f  f u t u r c  

a d j u s t ~ n m  t s  i n  t h e  A d i n i n i s c r a t i v c  Charge, 

( 2 )  p r o v i d e  f o r  no morc than o n e  such a d j u s l m c n t  i n  any 
twc lve  ( 1  2) month p e r i o d ,  

( 3 )  p r o v i d c  f o r  a  r e t r o a c t i v e  i n c r e a s e  i n  t h e  A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  
Charge from 8.15% t o  8.5% e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 ,  1972, 
due t o  prcmiuo~ t a x c s  imposed by l a w f u l  a u t h o r i t y ,  

( 4 )  p r o v i d e  f o r  a u t o m a t i c  f u t u r e  i n c r e a s e s  due t o  premium 
t a x e s  imposed by l a w f u l  a u t h o r i t y ,  i n  accordance  w i t h  
p rocedures  d e s c r i b e d  under  ( I )  and ( 2 )  above. 

4. Amend Thc U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System C o n t r a c t  w i t h  Blue  Cross-Blue  S h i e l d  
t o  change t h e  r a t e  s c h e d u l e  a p p l i c a b l e  t o  a l l  components e f f e c t i v e  
J a n u a r y  1, 1973, t o  p r o v i d e  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  income t o  meet t h e  a c t u a l  c o s t s  
o f  med ica l  c l a i m s ,  which now exceed premium income. For t h e  c o n t r a c t  
p e r i o d  J a n u a r y  1, 1973, th rough  December 31,  1973, o v e r a l l  r a t e s  w i l l  
be  i n c r e a s e d  by 14.7% t o  meet t h o s e  c o s t s ,  and s l i g h t  a d d i t i o n a l  
i n c r e a s e s  w i l l  be  needed t o  p r o v i d e  f o r  i n c r e a s e d  b e n e f i t s  n e c e s s a r y  
t o  g i v e  member employees a d e q u a t e  m e d i c a l  i n s u r a n c e  p r o t e c t i o n .  

The i n c r e a s e d  b e n e f i t s  a r e :  

( 1 )  an  i n c r e a s e  i n  t h e  room r a t e  a l l o w a n c e  under  Major 
Medica l  o f  $10 f o r  each  of"the t h r e e  p l a n s ;  

(2.) a  $150 A c c i d e n t a l  I n j u r y  Supplement which r e p l a c e s  
t h e  $25 Emergency F i r s t  Aid b e n e f i t ;  and 

(3) a t  no a d d i t i o n a l  c o s t ,  c o v e r a g e  f o r  dependen t s  a f t e r  
t h e  a g e  o f  t w e n t y - f i v e  i f  t h e y  a r e  d i s a b l e d .  

I n  o r d e r  t o  p r o t e c t  t h e  f i n a n c i a l  soundness  o f  t h e  group and p r o v i d c  
a d e q u a t e  i n s u r a n c e  p r o t e c t i o n  f o r  employees ,  System A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
recommends t h a t  t h i s  b e n e f i t  and r a t e  i n c r e a s e  be  approved.  A l e t t e r  h a s  
been r e c e i v e d  from Blue Cross-Blue  S h i e l d  which - i n d i c a t e s  t h a t  t h e s e  new 
r a t e s  a r e  i n  compl iance  w i t h  t h e  c u r r e n t  P r i c e  Commission R u l e s  and 
R e g u l a t i o n s .  

I t  i s  recoinmendcd t h a t  t h e  f o l l o w i n g  f o u r  t i t l e  a d d i t i o n s  be made t o  t h e  
1972-73 Systcm A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  Personnel Pay P l a n :  

ADDITIONS 



1. T r a n s f c r  $5,000 from t h e  L i l a  1ieIl.c E t t e r  l i s t a t e  Iunds  t o  t h e  E t t e r  E s t a t e  - 
S p e c i a l  O p e r a t i n g  Fund accoun t  i n  t h e  Board o f  Regents  O f f i c e .  (R13C8 D-54) 

O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Colnp t ro l l c r  

2. Reappoint  Robby R. C a r t e r  a s  Account ing Systems A n a l y s t  e f f e c t i v e  
Septembcr 1, 1.972 a t  an  annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $15,420.  Source  o f  funds 
f o r  t h i s  appointment  was a  t r a n s f e r  from t h e  C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
accoun t  (RBCl'l's D-2, D-3) 

Law O f f i c e  of  Tile U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System 

3. T r a n s f e r  $14,332 from t h e  A v a i l a b l e  Fund U n a l l o c a t e d  O p e r a t i n g  Account t o  
t h e  Law O f f i c e  C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  a c c o u n t  t o  p r o v i d e  funds f o r  an a d d i t i o n a l  
s e c r e t a r i a l  p o s i t i o n  and a  h a l f - t i m e  r e s e a r c h  a s s o c i a t e  p o s i t i o n .  (RBC#'s D-5, 
D-50) 

Legal. Expenses and Other  S e r v i c e s  

4. T r a n s f e r  $10,000 from t h e  A v a i l a b l e  Fund U n a l l o c a t e d  O p e r a t i n g  Account t o  
t h e  accoun t  f o r  Lega l  Expenses and O t h e r  S e r v i c e s  t o  c o v e r  e s t i m a t e d  
e x p e n d i t u r e s  f o r  t h e  1972-73 f i s c a l  y e a r .  (RGCB D-47) 

U .  T .  System Developnent 

5. Reappoint  John A .  F a s o l i n o  a s  D i r e c t o r  of  Development a t  an  annua l  s a l a r y  
r a t e  of  $25,600 e f f e c t i v e  September 1,-1972. Source  of Funds: A v a i l a b l e  
U n i v e r s i t y  Fund. (RBCB D-57) 

O f f i c e  o f  F a c i - l i t i e s  P l a n n i n g  and C o n s t r u c t i o n  
Annu a  1 

T i t l e  and Name S a l a r y  Rate E f f e c t i v e  Date 

Appointments :  

S e n i o r  C o n s t r u c t i o n  I n s p e c t o r  
6 .  Wi l l i am A .  F rench ,  J r .  

(RBC# D-61) 

C o n s t r u c t i o n  I n s p e c t o r  
7. G a b r i e l  G a r c i a  

(RBCB D-59) 

$15,000 October  1 6 ,  1972 

$12,500 October  1 6 ,  1972 

8 .  James C .  B a r r i s  13 ,000  September 1, 1972 
(RHC# D-4) 

9 .  Rober t  R .  Min te r  13,000 October  1 6 ,  1972 
(R13C# D-58) 

10.  J o e  E. Land 13,000 Novcmbcr 15, 1972 
(RDCII D-63) 

A s s i s t a n t ,  Purn i  Cure and 
13quipmcn1 i ) i v i . s i n ~ ~  

11. Thoinas 1:. Castcvl .  
( l u m  11-62) 



J u n i o r  Cuns t r r i c t i  on Inspector 
12.  Edbii~l W .  iIul)l~i~i:d, J r .  (314 'I.) 

( 1 a ~ 8  r)-!t?) 

13.  Ray I.. Lan;:li.i~aj.s 
( C  1)-48) 

Removc from Budget (Deceased) : 

C o n s t r u c t i o n  I n s p e c t o r  
14.  Ot l re l lo  S. A u s t i n  

(Rl3C# D-52) 

R e s i g n a t i o n :  

C o n s t r u c t i o n  I n s p e c t o r  
1 5 .  John  M. S l a t t e r y  

(RBC# D-69) 

Sept:en~l,<,~- I.,  1972 

September 1 ,  1.972 

August  31,  1972 

$14,400 November G, 1972 

System P e r s o n n e l  O f f i c e  - Worlmen's Compensation I n s u r a n c e  Divi .sion 

16.  T r a n s f e r  $5,040 from t h e  Compensation B e n e f i t s  f o r  I n j u r y  accoun t  t o  t h e  
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  accoun t  t o  fund an a d d i t i o n a l  c l e r k - t y p i s t  p o s i t i o n  and 
t o  p r o v i d e  t h e  6.8 p e r c e n t  s a l a r y  i n c r e a s e  f o r  an  August a p p o i n t e e .  
(RBCB's D-44, D-45) 

System P e r s o n n e l  O f f i c e  - Unemployment Compensation I n s u r a n c e  D i v i s i o n  

1 7 .  T r a n s f e r  $240 from t h e  Compensation B c n e f i t s  accoun t  t o  t h e  C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
accoun t  t o  p r o v i d e  t h e  6.8 p e r c e n t  s a l a r y  i n c r e a s e  f o r  a n  a c c o u n t i n g  c l e r k  
who was employed i n  August .  (RBC!! 0-46) 

Coopera t ive  Management I n f o r m a t i o n  System D h e l o p m e n t  P r o j e c t  

18.  Appoin t  John W. P a r k e r ,  Jr .  a s  Data  Base C o o r d i n a t o r  a t  an  annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  
o f  $18,900 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 8 ,  1972.  (RljC!! D-53) 

S p e c i a l  S e r v i c e s  - S e c u r i t y  D i v i s i o n  

19. T r a n s f e r  $3,000 from t h e  Maintenance,  O p e r a t i o n  and Equipment accoun t  t o  
t h e  C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  accoun t  t o  fund an a d d i t i o n a l  h a l f - t i m e  c l e r k - t y p i s t  
p o s i t i o n .  (RBC# D-51) 

O f f i c e  of F e d e r a l  P r o j e c t s  

20. Reappoint  J o s e p h  G a l l a g h e r  a s  D i r e c t o r  f o r  F e d e r a l  A f f a i r s  a t  a n  annual. 
s a l a r y  r a t c  of  $35,000 f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  Scptember 1, 1972 th rough  
December 31, 1972.  (R13C!jrs D-42, D-64) 

21. Reappoint  Ralph C .  Graber  a s  A s s i s t a n t  D i r e c t o r  a t  an  annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  
$25,000 f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  September 1, 1972 th rough  Dcceinber 31,  1972.  (PdC# D-66) 

22. Reappoint I r e n e  S .  West a s  Ext!cuti.ve A s s i s t a n t  t o  t h e  D i r c c t o r  a t  a n  annual  
s a l a r y  rat:c o r  $14,600 f o r  t h c  p e r i o d  Scpt.ciml)cr 1, 1972 through 
Decembcr 31,  1972. (l:BC#'s 1)-Li3, D-6.5) 

23. ?'rnnsTci: $8,000 t o  t h e  Fiai.ntcnnncc 2nd O p e r a t i o n  account  and $1,000 t o  tile 
T r n v c l  nccorint from t h c  A~l ;~~ini ! ; t r ; i i : ivc~ 1 1 - o s . 1 1 .  S n 1 ; i r i . e ~  accoun t  t o  
e  1 1  i I I o r  1 1 1 t  iol- i:li it; of  li c c  Fol- S  cptiimI>ci- throu::li 
I)i.ccmbcr, 1.972. (I<IK:# D-41) 



T h c  Uni.versi.Ly o f  Tcvas 11cnli11 S c i c n c c  C c n t c r  a t  San Antonio  

27. Appoint  Prank I l a r r i s o n  a s  P r f s i d c n t  e f f e c t i v e  Novcmhcr 4 ,  1972 a t  an annual. 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $41,000.  D r .  I f a r r i son  w i l l  a l s o  iiold an appointment  a s  
P r o f e s s o r  of  Phys io logy  ( t e n u r e )  i.n t h e  San Antonio  Medi.cal School  (witiiotlt 
s a l a r y ) .  

S i n c e r e l y ,  

C h a r l e s  A.  LeMais t re ,  M.D. 
C h a n c e l l o r  



THE U.NIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 

lNDEX 

a e c e m b e r  8 ,  197  2 

M e e t j n g  

Budget  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  M-32 

C o n t r a c t s  

Academic  a n d  B u s i n e s s  . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ~ - 1  j 

Resea rch  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  M - i  

Facu l ty  Leg i s l a t i on  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  M-23 

G i f t s . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  M-27 

G r a d u a t e  Facu l ty  Member sh ip  . . . . . . . . . .  M-22 

Revis ion  of 1972-73 Tersonnel  Pay  P l an  . M-22 

'Travel for Facu l ty  a n d  Staff . . . . . . . . . . .  M-17 

" 7  u s e  of Facu l ty  Authored Textbooks  . .  M-21 



The UNIVERSITY of TEXAS a t  AUSTIN 

Office of the Pres ident  

November 9, 1972 

Chancellor Charles  A. LeIviaistre 

The University of Texas System 

Austin, Texas 78712 

Gear  Chancellor LeMais t r e :  

The following docket fo r  The University of Texas a t  Austin 

i s  submitted fo r  your approval and submission to the Board 

of Regents a t  i t s  meeting in  San Antonio on December 8, 1972. 

RESEARCH AND OTHER ACADEMiC CONTRACTS: The ioliow- 

ing contracts,  grants and a m - e n h e n t s  have been signed by the 

appropriate official upon recommendation of the respective 

technical d i rec tors ,  f iscal  officers,  and the Office of Sponsored 

Pro jec ts .  

Expendi'mres f rom these contracts  and grants  will be made  

in accordance with regular  University operating procedures  

and contractual limitations. Personnel  appointments and 

changes will be in accordance with University sa la ry  r a t e s  

and approvals. Travel  and purchasing will conform to 

established procedures.  

I recommend your approval and ratification of s ignatures  



The UNIVERSITY of TEXAS a t  AUSTIN 
December 8, 1972 

FEOERAL GRANTS and CONTRACTS: 

1. Modification AFOSR-69-1764E to Grant AFOSR-69-1764, 
by which the United Sta tes  Air Force ,  Air F o r c e  Office 

of Scientific Research ,  Arlingtoa, Virginia, extends the grant 
for  the period October 1, 1972 through December 31, 1972. The 
r e sea rch  entitled, "Adaptive Information Systems for  Decision 
Making, ' I  conrinues under the direction of Dr. D. G. Lalniotis, 
P ro fes so r  of Elec t r ica l  Engineering. 

2. Modification AFCSR-71-19733 to Grant AFOSR-71-1973, 
by which the United Sta tes  Air Force ,  Air F o r c e  Office 

of Scientific Research ,  Arlington, Virginia, provides $46,138 
additional funds (Travis  County) and extends the grant for  the 
period January 1, 1973 through December 31, 1973. The r e sea rch  
entitled, "Calculations of Surface P rope r t i e s  of Solids, " continues 
w d e r  the direction of Dr.  F. W. DeWet'ce, P ro fes so r  of Physics .  

3. Modification P00002, Suaplernentai Agreement to Contract 
F44620-71-C-0119, by w&ch the United States Air  Force ,  

Air F o r c e  Office of Scientific Research ,  Arlington, Virginia, p ro -  
vides for  purchase of speciai  t e s t  equipment with fwt i s  previously 
allocated under the contract,  The r e s e a r c h  entitled, "Prediction 
of P rope r t i e s  and Behavior of Mater ia l s ,  " continues under the d i r ec -  
tion of Dr .  Michael 3 .  S. Dewar, P ro fes so r  of Chemistry,  

4. P00002, Change Orde r  to Contract 
DACW73-71-C-0346, by which the Department of the Army,  

Office of the Chief of Engineers ,  Washington, D, C. ,  extends the 
contract  for the period September 1, 1972 through November 30, 
1972. The r e s e a r c h  emitled, "Limit Design Aspects of F r a m e  
Behavior -Series  B F r a m e s ,  " continues under the direction of 
Dr .  John E.  Breen,  P ro fes so r  of Cj.vi? Engineering. 

5. Modification P00005, Supplemental Agreement to Contract 
DAAB 07-72-C-0086, by which the Department of the  Army,  

U. S. A r m y  Electronics  Command, F o r t  Monmouth, New J e r s e y ,  
extends the contract for  the per iod December 15, 1972 through 
March  14, 1973. The advanced optical jamming studies continue in  
the Elec t r ica l  Engineering Resea rch  Laboratory under the direction 
of Dr. Alfred H. LaGrone, P r o f e s s o r  of E lec t r i ca l  Engineering. 

6. Modification P00001, Supplemental Agreement to  Contract 
DAAK02-72-C-0044, by which the Department of the Army,  

U. S. Army Mobiiity Equipment Resea rch  and Development Center ,  
F o r t  Belvoir, Virginia, incorporates  into the contract advance pay- 
ments ,  finding and authority clauses  in accordance with 'Gqe Advance 
Payment Pool Agreement,  dated 3 Februa ry  1971, between the 
Government and the University. The  r e sea rch  entitled, "NMR in 
Intercalated Compounds," continues under the direction of 
Dr,  George E. Freder icks ,  Assis tant  P ro fes so r  of Physics .  

7. Modification P00007, Supplemental Agreement effective 
July 1, 1972, by which the following two clauses a r e  added 

to Basic Contract N00014-70-A-0166: Clause 47, "The Civil Rights 
Act of 1964" and Clause 48, "Payment of Interest  on Contractors '  
Claims."  The basic contract between The University of Texas a t  
Austin and the D e p a r h e n t  of the Navy became effective December !, 
1969 and remains  in effect until superseded o r  terminated. All  active 
task  contracts  current ly a r e  being performed in Applied Research  
Laborator ies  under the direction of Dr. Ches ter  M. McKinney, J r . ,  
Director .  



8.  Assign-ment of P a t e n t  R igh t s  (Navy C a s e  No. 54, 527),  by 
which the Univers i ty  t r a n s f e r s  to the D e p a r t m e n t  of the 

Navy, a l l  r igh t ,  t i t ie  and i n t e r e s t  in  and to an invention ent i t led ,  
"Snrapnel  Sonar .  " The  invention r e s u l t e d  f r o m  r e s e a r c h  p e r f o r m e d  
. m d e r  D e p a r t m e n t  of the  Navy C o n t r a c t  N00014-70-A -0166-0001 in  
the Applied R e s e a r c h  L a b o r a t o r i e s  u n d e r  the  d i rec t ion  of 
Dr .  C h e s t e r  M. McKinney, J r . ,  D i r e c t o r .  

9. Modification 30. 04, Supplementa l  Agreement  to C o n t r a c t  
N00014-70-A-0166-0003, by which the D e p a r t m e n t  of the  

Navy, Office of Navai  R e s e a r c h ,  Ar l ington,  Virginia ,  p rov ides  
$25, 000 addit ional  fur,ds ( T r a v i s  Co;mtyj, i n c r e a s e s  the to ta l  
e s t i m a t e d  c o s t  to $150, 000 and ex tends  the c o n t r a c t  f o r  the pe r iod  
S e p t e m b e r  1, 1972 through J u n e  30,  1973. The  r e s e a r c h  ent i t led ,  
"Doppler Sonar ,  " cont inues  in  Applied R e s e a r c h  L a b o r a t o r i e s  u n d e r  
the d i rec t ion  of D r .  C h e s t e r  M. McKinney,  j r . ,  D i r e c t o r .  

10. Modification No. 01, Supplementa l  A g r e e m e n t  to  C o n t r a c t  
N00014-70-A-0166-0012, b y  which the D e p a r t m e n t  of the  

Navy, Office of Naval  R e s e a r c h ,  Ar l ington,  Virginia ,  ex tends  the 
c o n t r a c t  f o r  the  per iod Oc tober  i, 1972 through E e c e m b e r  31, 1972, 
and m a k e s  appl icable  F o r m  DD 254 dated  Sep tember  1, 1972. The  
r e s e a r c h  ent i t led ,  "Tac t i ca l  A i r  O P  Ana lys i s ,  ! '  cont inues  in Applied 
R e s e a r c h  L a b o r a t o r i e s  under  the  d i rec t ion  of D r ,  C h e s t e r  M. 
McKinney,  J r . ,  D i r e c t o r .  

11. Modification No, 02, Supplementa l  Agreement to C o n t r a c t  
N00014-?O-A-0166-0007, b y  which the  D e p a r t m e n t  of t h e  

Navy, Office of Naval  R e s e a r c h ,  Arl ington,  Virginia ,  p rov ides  
$40, 000 addi t ional  funds  ( T r a v i s  Co-mty) and i n c r e a s e s  the to ta l  
e s t i m a t e d  c o s t  f r o m  $25,000 to  $65,000.  T h e  c o n t r a c t  is extended 
f o r  the  pe r iod  D e c e m b e r  1, i972 through Sep tember  30, 1973, with 
the  r e s e a r c h  enti t led " P a r a m e t r i c  Reception" continuing in Applied 
R e s e a r c h  L a b o r a t o r i e s  uxder  the  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  C h e s t e r  M. 
McXinney, J r . ,  D i r e c t o r .  

12. Modification PO0024 to C o n t r a c t  N00024-68-C-1339, by 
which the  D e p a r t m e n t  of the  Navy, Naval  Ship S y s t e m s  

Command ,  Washington, D. C . ,  ex tends  the  c o n t r a c t  f o r  the pe r iod  
S e p t e m b e r  1, 1972 through D e c e m b e r  31, 1972, o r  whenever  funds  
sha l l  h a v e  been expended,  whichever  o c c u r s  f i r s t ,  without changing 
the  estima:ted c o s t  o r  f ixed fee  of t h e  con t rac t .  R e s e a r c h  ent i t led ,  
"Research  and Development  on a High Resolution Sonar  f o r  Use  on 
S m a l l  R i v e r  b o a t s "  and "Animal Sonar  Study and Evaluat ion"  con-  
t inues  in Applied R e s e a r c h  L a b o r a t o r i e s  under  the  d i rec t ion  of 
D r .  C h e s t e r  M. McKinney, J r . ,  D i r e c t o r .  

12. Modification POOOl6 to  C o n t r a c t  N00024-70-C-lii7, b y  
which the  D e p a r t m e n t  of the  S a v y ,  Nava l  Ship S y s t e m s  

Command,  Washington, D. C., ex tends  the c o n t r a c t f o r  the  pe r iod  
August  1, 1972 through J a n u a r y  31, 1973, without changing the to ta l  
e s t i m a t e d  cost .  The  r e s e a r c h  en t i t l ed ,  "Naval  Shipyard  and T R F  
Sonar  T r a n s d u c e r  T & E Suppor t  and A s s i s t a n c e ,  I '  cont inues  in  
Applied R e s e a r c h  L a b o r a t o r i e s  u n d e r  the d i rec t ion  of D r .  C h e s t e r  
M. McKinney, Jr .  , D i r e c t o r .  

14. Modification P00008,  Supplementa l  A g r e e m e n t  to Contract  
N00024-70-C-1253, by which the D e p a r t m e n t  of the Navy,  

N a v a l  Ship S y s t e m s  Command ,  Washington,  D. C . ,  m a k e s  c e r t a i n  
a l t e r a t i o n s  in  the  G e n e r a l  P r o v i s i o n s  of the c o n t r a c t  by adding the 
c l a u s e  ent i t led ,  "PATENT RIGHTS (DEFERRED).  T h e  r e s e a r c h  
(AN/SQQ-14 S o n a r j  cont inues  in  Applied R e  s e a r c h  L a b o r a t o r i e s  
u n d e r  the d i rec t ion  of Dr .  C h e s t e r  M. McKinney, J r . ,  D i r e c t o r .  



15. Modification PO0006 to Contract N00024-70-C-1268, by 
which the Department of the Navy, Naval Ship Systems 

Command, Washington, D. C extends the contract  for  the period 
July 1, 1972 through i3ece;mber 31, 1972, o r  until a l l  funds shal l  
have been expended, whichever occurs  f i r s t ,  without increasing cos ts .  
The r e sea rch  entitled, "AN/SQQ-14 Sonar,  Tes t  and Evaluation of 
New Domes, " continues in Applied Research  Laborator ies  under 
the direction of Dr.  Chester  M. McKinney, J r . ,  Director .  

16. Modification. PC0304 to Contract N00024-71-C-1213, by 
which the Depar'crnent of the Navy, Naval Snip Sys tems 

Command, Washington, D. C., extends the contract  for  the period 
July 1, 1972 through August 31, 1972, without changing the est imated 
cost. The r e sea rch  entitled, "Transducer  Analysis and Evaluation, " 
continues in Applied Research  Labora tor ies  under the direction of 
Dr. Chester  M. McKimey, J r . ,  Di rec tor .  

17. Modification PO0003 to Contract  N00024-71-6-1266, by 
which the Department of the Navy, Naval Ship Sys tems 

Command, Washhgton, D, C., c o r r e c t s  an administrative e r r o r  
by changing erroneocsly riwribereci rnodificaticn P O O O O E  dated 
30 June 1972 to PO0002. The research. entitled, "Bottom Reflection 
-Measureyr~eats, " continues in Appiied Research  Laborator ies  under 
the direction of Dr. Chester  M. McKinney, J r . ,  Director ,  

1.8. Modification PO0004 to Contract 1\'00024-7l-C-12?6, by 
which the Deparknent of the Kavy, Naval Ship Sys tems 

Corniriand, Washington, i3. C. ,  c o r r e c t s  an administrative e r r o r  
by changing erroneously num5ered modification PO0001 dated 
30 June 1972 to POO003. The r e sea rch  entitied, "Underwater Sound 
Baffles for  High P r e s s u r e  Application, ' '  continues in Applied 
Resea rch  Laborator ies  under the directioin of Dr .  Ches ter  M. 
McKinney, J r ,  , Director .  

19. Modification P00004, S-upAe-mema1 Agreement to Contract 
NO0017 -72-C-1405, by which the Deparknent  of the Navy, 

niaval Ordnance Systems Command, Mrashington, D. C. , provides 
$500,000 addktional funds (Travis  County) for  a new total es t imated 
cost of $1,000,000 a d  changes the effective date of the contract  
f rom October 6 to October 16, 1971 in specified places within the 
contract,  and extends the period fo r  performance through October 15, 
1973. The r e s e a r c h  entitled, "Evaluation of Counter-Countermeasures  
Systems and Techniques, " continues in Appiied Resea rch  Labora tor ies  
under the direction of Dr. Chester  M, McKimey, J r . ,  Director ,  

20. Modification P00002, Supplemental Agreement to Contract 
N00024-72-C-1008, by which the Department of the Navy, 

Naval Ship Systems Command, Washington, D. C.. provides 
$85,000 additional funds (Travis  County) and increases  the total 
estimated cost  to $994., 000. The r e s e a r c h  entitled, "Computer- 
Aided Classification, " continues i n  Applied Resea rch  Labora tor ies  
under the direct ion of Dr.  Chester  M. McKinney, J r . ,  Director .  

21. NLodification PO0003 to Contract N00024-7Z-C-1127, by 
which the Department of the  Navy, Naval Ship Systems 

Command, Washington, D. 6. , adds $69,000 (Travis  County) to 
$555,000 p r io r  funds for  a total  of $624,000 toward the $869,000 
total estimated cost  for  the contract  period Februa ry  4, 1972, 
through January 31, 1973. The r e s e a r c h  entitled, "Naval Shipyard 
and T R F  Sonar Support and Assis tance,  " continues in Applied 
Research  Labora tor ies  under the direction of Dr.  Chester  M. 
McKinney, Jr . ,  Director .  



22. Modification P00004, Supplemental Agreeinent to Contract 
N00024-72-C-i228, by which the Department of the Navy, 

Naval Ship Sys tems Command, Washington, D. C. ,  provides $69, 829 
additional funds (Travis  County) and inc reases  the total estimated 
cost f rom $82, 000 to $151,829. The performance period under this 
modification i s  9-months f rom i'cs date ( 3  October 1972) and extends 
the contract for  the period December 14, 1972 through July 3, 1973. 
The r e sea rch  entitled, "Swimmer Delivery Vehicle Mark  VII  Sonar 
L~stai ia t ion,  '! continues in Applied Research  Laborator ies  under the 
direction of Dr. Chester  M. McKinney, J r . ,  Director.  

23. Contract N00024-73-C-1053, by which the Department of 
the Navy, Naval S'hip Sys tems Command, Washington, D. C. 

provides $250,000 (Travis  County) f o r  support of r e sea rch  entitled, 
"BOTOSS P r o g r a m  Monitoring. " The contract i s  effective for the 
period September 27, 1972 through September 26, 1973, with 
anticipatory cost  c lause ailowing charges  to begin ? September 1972. 
The r e sea rch  will be performed in  Appiied Research  Labora tor ies  
under the direction or' Dr. Ches ter  M. McKinney, J r . ,  Director .  

24. Grant NONR(G)-00007-7.3, by which the Department of the 
Navy, Office of biaval Research ,  Arlington, Virginia, 

provides $3, 500 (Trav i s  County) for "Support of Symposia a t  the 
Ninth National Meeting of the ReticuloendothePiai Society. " The 
grant i s  effective for the period September i ,  1972 through Jtme 30, 
1973. The Symposia wili be under  the direction of Dr.  L. Joe  Ber ry ,  
P ro fes so r  of Microbiology. 

25, Modification No. 9,  Supplemental Agreement to Contract 
AT-(40-1)-3408, by which the U.  5. Atomic Energy Com- 

mission,  Oak Ridge Operations,  Oak Ridge, Tennessee,  provides 
$29, 500 additional funds (Travis  Comtyj and extends the  contract 
for the period August 15, i972 through August 14, 1973. The 
r e sea rch  entitled, "Phy sico-Chemical Studies of Radiation Effects  
in Cells," continues under the direction of Dr.  E, L. Powers ,  
P ro fes so r  of Zoology. 

26. Supplement No. 4 to Grant NGR44-012-152, by which the 
National Aeronautics and Space Administration, Washing- 

ton, 19. C . ,  provides $305, 000 ad.ditiona1 funds ($219, 340 - Travis  
County; $85,660 - Jeff Davis County) and extends the grant  fo r  the 
period September 1, 1972 through August 31, 1973. The r e sea rch  
entitled, "A Continued P r o g r a m  of Planetary Study a t  the UT - 
McDonald Observatory, ! ' continues under the direction of Dr.  Harlan 
J. Smith, P ro fes so r  of Astronomy, and Direc tor ,  Resea rch  in 
Astronomy (McDonald Observatory).  

27. Supplement No, 1 to Grant  NGR-44-012-219, by which the 
National .Aeronautics and Space Administration, Wash- 

ington, D. C.,  provides $82, '08 additional funds (Trav i s  County) 
and extends the grant  for  tk period September 1, 1972 through 
August 31, 1973. The r e sea rch  entitled, "Luna Motion Analysis 
(Lunar L a s e r  Ranging Experiment) ,  " continues under the direction 
of Dr.  J. D e r r a l  Mulholland, Resea rch  Scientist ,  D e p a r b e n t  of 
Astronomy. 

28. Amendment No. I to Cooperative Agreement No. i2-14-100- 
10, 876(44), by which the United States Department of Agri-  

culture,  Agricultural  Research  Service,  Beltsvilie, Maryland, 
provides $40,000 additional funds (Trav i s  County) and extends the 
agreement  for  the per iod July 1, 1972 through June 30, 1973. The 
r e sea rch  entitled, "Control of Lipid Metabolism and Improved 
Reproduction in F a r m  Animals by  New I iormones,  " continues 
under the direction of Dr. Kar l  Fo lke r s ,  Director ,  Institute of 
Biomedical Research.  



29. Let te r  Supplement to Contract AT-(40-1)-3871, by which 
the United States Atomic Energy Commission, Oak Ridge 

Operations, Oak Ridge, Tennessee,  provides $11,850 additional 
funds (Travis  County) and inc reases  the total  es t imated cost  for  
the cur rent  period of the contract which i s  November 15, 1971, 
through November 14, 1972. The r e s e a r c h  entitled, "Ion Reson- 
ance Heating Studies, I '  continues under the direction of 
Dr. Gary D. Swanson, Associate P r o f e s s o r  of Elec t r ica l  Engineer-  
ing. 

30. Modification No. 1, Supplemental Agree-mert to Contract 
No. 2-35936, by which the U. S. Department of Commerce,  

Washington, 13. C., extends the contract  for  the period October 1, 
1972 through October 3i, 1972. The project  entitled, "To Develop 
and Organize the Essent ia l  Charac ter i s t ics  of the Laboratory 
Exanlining Agency, I '  continues under the direction of Dr. R. W. 
Furlong, P ro fes so r  of Civil Engineering, and Dr. D. W. Fowler,  
Associate P ro fes so r  of Archi tectural  Engineering. 

31. Modification No. 4, Supple~nentai  Agreement to Contract 
No. 82-48-71-18, by which the U. S. Depar8ment  of Labor,  

Manpower Administration, Washington, D, C., provides for  the 
t ransfer  of funds within categories  without increasing the amount 
of the contract.  The r e sea rch  entitled, "Nonapprentice En t ry  to 
Selected Construction Trades ,  " continues under the direction of 
Dr. F. Ray Marshal l ,  P ro fes so r  of Economics. 

32. Modification No. 5,  Supplemental Agreerr,ent to Contract  
No. 82-48-71-38, by which the U. S. Department of Labor,  

Manpower Administration, Washington, D. C. , provides $1,000 ad- 
ditional funds (Travis  County) and adds special  provision clauses  
to the contract which i s  effective fo r  the period June 21, 1971 through 
Februa ry  20, i973. Tne pilot pro jec t  to overcome b a r r i e r s  to e m -  
ployment of minori ty  women in white col lar  jobs, with i t s  purpose 
being to t e s t  the usefulness  of the outreach concept to get black 
women into professional and manager ia l  positions presently not 
occupied, continues under the direction of Dr.  F. Ray Marshal l ,  
P ro fes so r  of Economics.  

33. Grant T-900107 ( former ly  WP-183-04), by which the 
Environmental Protection Agency, Washington, D, C, , 

provides $25,720 (Travis  County) fo r  support of a project  entitled, 
"Training in Water Supply and Water Pollution." The grant i s  ef- 
fective fo r  the period September 1, 1972 through August 31, 1973, 
and i s  the l a s t  year  of a ;-year total  project  period begun in 1968. 
The project continues under the direction of Dr. Joseph F. Malina, 
P ro fes so r  of Civil Engineering. 

34. Modification No. 3 to Contract  H0 1l0401, by which the 
U. S. Department of the In ter ior ,  Bureau of the Mines, 

Washington, D. C . ,  extends the  contract  for the period January  I, 
1973 through June 30, 1973. The r e sea rch  entitled, "Ear ly  Warn- 
ing System of Impending Rock Faiicrre for  Safety in Mines and 
Excavations, " continues under the direct ion of Dr. Kenneth E. 
Gray, Halliburton Annual P ro fes so r  of Pe t ro leum Engineering, 
and Dr. A. L. Podio, Assis tant  P r o f e s s o r  of Pe t ro leum Engineer-  
ing. 

35. Revision No. 2 to Grant OEG-0-71-4471(603), by which 
the Department of Health> Education, and. Welfare, Office 

of Education, Washington, D. C. , provides $80,000 additional funds 
(Travis  County) for  a new accumulated total  of $337,575 and extends 
the grant  for  the period July i, 1972 through June 30, 1973. The 
project  entitled, "Staff Training fo r  Exemplary E a r l y  Childhood 
Centers  for Handicapped Children, " continues under the direction 
of Dr.  J a s p e r  Harvey, Professor  of Special Education. 



36. Amendment No. 2 to Grant  OEG-0-72-1121(715), by 
which the D e p a r h e n t  of Health, Education, and W-elfare, 

Office of Education, Washington, D. C . ,  provides $149, 998 addi- 
tional funds (T rav i s  County - $108,230; Bexar County - $41,768) 
and extends the grant for  the period September  1, i972 through 
June 30, 1973. The Teacher  Corps  In-Service P r o g r a m ,  Seventh 
Cycle - F i r s t  Year ,  continues under  the direct ion of E r n e s t  D. 
OtNei l ,  Ass i s tan t  P ro fe s so r  of Curr iculum and Instruction. 

37. Revised Grant  GIKI 09654-il,  by which the Department  
of Health, Education, and Welfare, Pubiic Health 

Service ,  National Institute of General  Medical  Sciences ,  Bethesda,  
.Maryland, r ev i se s  unobligated balance p e r  final repor t  of expendi- 
cores f o r  the 10th yea r ,  October I, i971 through September  30, 1972. 
The total project  period i s  October  1, 1970 through September  30, 
1975. The r e s e a r c h  continues under  the direct ion of Dr.  David P. 
Bloch, P r o f e s s o r  of Botany. 

38. Grant  GM 09654-i2, by which the Department of Wealth, 
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service ,  National 

Insti'nite of General  Medical  Sciences ,  Bethesda,  Maryland, p ro -  
vides $38,027 ( T r a v i s  County) for  support  of r e s e a r c h  entitled, 
"Studies on Histone Metabolism, " for the period October 1, 1972, 
through September 30, 1973. The t o k i  p ro jec t  period i s  October  1, 
1970 through September  30, 1975. The r e s e a r c h  continues under  
the direct ion of Dr.  David P. Bloch, P r o f e s s o r  of Botany. 

39. Grant MHi4076-06, by which the Department of Health, 
Education, and Welfare,  Pubi i s  Health Service ,  National 

Institute of Mental  i iealth,  Bethesda,  Maryland, provides $51, 227 
(Trav i s  County) for  support  of r e s e a r c h  entitled, "Study of T e r r i -  
toriaii ty and Social in teract ion,"  for  the period September  1, 1972 
through August 31, 1973. The tota l  project  period i s  September  I, 
1972 through August 31, 1977. The r e s e a r c h  continues under  the 
direction of Dr.  Delbert  D. Theissen,  P r o f e s s o r  of Psychology. 

40. Grant MHl6899-04, by which the Department  of Health,  
Education, and Welfare ,  Public Health Serv ice ,  National 

Institute of Mental  Health, Bethesda,  Maryland, provides  $26, 432 
(Trav i s  County) for  support  of r e s e a r c h  entitled, "Development 
of Behavior and Genetics," for  the period September  1, i972 through 
August 31, 1973. The total project  period i s  September  1, 1971 through 
August 31, 1974. The r e s e a r c h  continues under  the direction of 
Dr. Mar t in  Manosevitz, Associate  P r o f e s s o r  of Psychology. 

41. Grant  MH 03223-13S1, by which the Departmenr of Health,  
Education, and Welfare,  Publ ic  Health Service ,  National 

Insti tute of Mental  Wealth, Bethesda,  Maryland, provides $9, i83 
additional funds (T rav i s  County) to  supplement and phase-out 
r e s e a r c h  entitled, "Inkblot Percept ion  and Personal i ty ,  " under 
Grant  MH 03223-13 which was effective September  1, 1971. The 
supplement extends the grant for  the period September  1, 1972, 
through August 31, 1973, under  the direct ion of Dr. Wayne Holtzman, 
P r o f e s s o r  of Psychology and Education. 

42. Grant RR 00729-01, by which the Department  of Health, 
Education, and Welfare,  Public Health Serv ice ,  Division 

of Resea rch  Resources ,  Bethesda,  Maryland, provides $33,000 
(Travis  Countyj for  support  of a Drosophila Species  Faci l i ty ,  fo r  
the period October 1, 1972 through September  30, 1973. The total 
project  period i s  October 1, 1972 through September  30, 1977. The 
project  will be  under  the direct ion of Dr.  R. H. Richardson, 
Associate P ro fe s so r  of Zoology. 



43. Grant No. 44-P-3006316-10, by which the Department 
of Health, Education, and Welfare, Social and Rehabiiita- 

tion Service,  Xehabllitation Serv ices  Administration, Washington, 
9 C. provides $23,024 (Travis  County) fo r  renewal support of 
teaching grant and traineesbips in speech pathology and audiology 
(previously under No. 44-F-30363/6-39),  The grant  i s  effective 
for  the period September 1, 1972 through August 31, 1973, and 
the program will be under the direction of Dr ,  Lennart  L. Kopra, 
P ro fes so r  of Speech and Education. 

44. Amendment No. 1 to Grant  Gh-16822 by which the 
National Science Foundation, Washington, D C. , extends 

the grant for  the period April  I, 1972 through March  31, 1973, with- 
out additional funds. The r e s e a r c h  entitled, "Meteorological 
S'mdie s of an Urban Atmosphere, " continues under the direction 
of Dr .  Norman K. Wagner, Ass is tan t  P ro fes so r  of Meteorology. 

45. Amendment No. 2 to Grant GB-27152, by which the 
National Science Foundation, Washington, D. 6 ,  , provides 

$138,003 additinnai fznds (Travis  County) and extends the grant  fo r  
the period September 15, 1972 through February  28, 1974. The 
r e sea rch  entitied, !'Collaborative Resea rch  on S t r ~ c t u r e  of Eco-  
systems,  P a r t  6, " continues under the direction of Dr.  W. F rank  
Blair ,  P ro fes so r  of Zoology. 

46. Arrendment No. 2 to Grant SB-27464, by ~ ~ h i c h  the 
National Science Foundation, Washington, D. C. , provides 

$l5,000 additional funds (Travis  County) and extends the  grant  for  
the period October 1, 1972 through March  31, 1974. The r e sea rch  
entitled, "Mechanism of Flavoenz-yme Xeac.tion, " continues under 
the direction of Dr. J-.. Lo Fox, Assis tant  P ro fes so r  of Zoology. 

47. Grant GB-35967X, hy which the Xational Science Founda- 
tion, Washington, D. C, , provides $27, 800 (Trav i s  

County) for support of r e sea rch  entitled, "Gene Flow and Topula- 
tion SLructure in Pldox~ " The grant  i s  effective for  the period 
October 1, 1972 through March  3i, 1974, and the r e sea rch  will be 
under the direction of Dr. Donald Levin, P ro fes so r  of Botany. 

48. Grant CB-35968, by which the National Science Foilnda- 
tion, Washington, D. C . ,  provides $12,000 (Travis  Co-mty) 

fo r  support of r e sea rch  entitled, "Paleobotanical Research.  " The 
grant i s  effective for the period October 1, 1972 through March  31, 
1974, and the r e sea rch  will be under the direction of Dr. Tlieodore 
Delevoryas, P ro fes so r  of Botany. 

49. Grant GB-36347, by which the National Science Foundation, 
Washington, T). C.,  provides $1,500 (Travis  County) for 

support of r e sea rch  entitled, "A Populational Analysis of the 
Polyploid Complex, Ambros ia  dumosa. " The grant i s  effective fo r  
the period October 15, 1972 through March  31, 1974, and the r e s e a r c h  
will be under the direction of Dr. Tom J. Mabry, P ro fes so r  of 
Botany. 

50. Grant GB-36103X, by which the National Science Foundation, 
Washington, D. C . ,  provides $25,000 (Trav i s  County) for  

support of r e sea rch  entitled, "Effects of Environmental Hetero-  
geneity on Modes of Adaptation in Drosk~phila." The grant  i s  effec- 
tive for the period October 15, 1972 through March  31, 1974, and 
the research  will be under the direction of Dr. R. H. Richardson, 
Associate Professor  of Zoology. 

51. Amendment No. ? to Grant GK-27824, by which the 
National Science Foundation, Washington, D. C. , extends 

the grant for the period October 1, 1972 through May 31, 1973, with- 
out additional funds. The project  entitled, "Research  Initiation - 
Influence of W-ave P r e s s u r e s  on Offshore Foundation Behavior, " 
continues under the direction of Dr. Stephen G. Wright, Ass is tan t  
P ro fes so r  of Civil Engineering. 



52. Grant GP-36089, by which the National Science Founda- 
tion, Washington, D. C. , provides $7,500 (Trav i s  County) 

for  support of a Sympos iza  on Approximation Theory. The grant 
i s  effective for the  period S e p t e m b e r  15, 1972 through August 31, 
1973, and the symposium will be under the direction of Dr.  George 
G. Lorentz,  P ro fes so r  of Mathematics. 

53. Grant GP-36136X, by which the National Science 
Foundation, Washington, D. C . ,  provides $11, 200 

(Travis  County) fo r  support of r e s e a r c h  entitled, "Applied 
Mathematics. " The grant i s  effective for  the period Octoberl5,1972, 
through March  31, 1974, and the r e s e a r c h  will  be  under the direction 
of Dr. John R. Cannon, P ro fes so r  of Mathematics. 

54- Amendment No. 2 to Grant GS-3081, by which the National 
Science Foundation, Washington, D, C. , provides $18,400 

additional funds (Travis  County) and extends the grant  fo r  the 
period September 1, 1972 through March  3i, 1974. The r e s e a r c h  
entitled, "Theoretical Investigation of Diachronic Syntax, " con- 
tinues under the direction of Dr. Winfred P. Lehmann, Ashbel 
Smith P ro fes so r  of Linguistics and of Germanic Languages. 

55. Amendment No. 1 to Grant GS-34329, by which the 
National Science Foundation, Washington, D. C. , adds 

$700 additional funds (Travis  County) to the grant  fo r  the purchase 
of special  equipment. The grant  i s  effective fo r  the period 
June 1, 1972 through November 30, 1973, and the  project  entitled, 
"Collaborative Xesearch on Social Psychological Reactions to 
S t r e s s ,  " continues under the direction of Dr. David C. Glass,  
P ro fes so r  of Psychology. 

56. Grant GS-35849, by which the National Science Founda- 
tion, Washington, D. C., provides $2,000 (Travis  County) 

for  support of Doctoral Disser tat ion Resea rch  in  Polit ical  Science 
(Federa l  Government Expenditure Response to the  Urban Race 
Riots of the 1960's). The grant  i s  effective fo r  the per iod Novem- 
ber 1, 1972 through April  30, 1974, and the r e s e a r c h  will be pe r -  
formed by J a m e s  W. Button (Doctoral Candidate) under the d i r ec -  
tion of Dr. Robert  L. Lineberry,  Associate  P ro fes so r  of Govern- 
ment  (Sponsor). 

57. Amendment No. 5 to Contract NSF-C-560, by which the 
National Science Foundation, Washington, D. C.. extends 

the contract for  the period Februa ry  1, 1973 through January  31, 
1974, without increasing the  est imated cost. The r e sea rch  en- 
titled, "Collection of Data f rom Artificial  E a r t h  Satell i tes for  Use 
in Geodetic and Atmospheric Research ,  I '  continues in Applied 
Research  Laborator ies  under the direct ion of Dr,  Ches ter  M. 
McKinney, J r . ,  Director.  



GZANTS, CONTRACTS, and AGREElMENTS (Non-Governmental): 

1. Le t t e r  of Agreement  dated September  6, 1972, by which 
the Amer ican  Chemical  Society, Te t ro l eum Resea rch  

Fund, Washington, D. C . ,  extends Grant  P R F  W4158-AC2 f o r  the 
period September  1, i972 through August 31, 1973. The r e s e a r c h  
enti t led,  "Organic Geochemistry  of Marine Sediments,  " continues 
uilder the  direct ion of Dr .  P a t r i c k  L. P a r k e r ,  Associate  P r o f e s -  
s o r  of Chemis t ry ,  Marine Science Insti tute a t  P o r t  Aransas .  

2. Amendment No. 2 to Contract  APL/JHU No. 372041, by 
which the Applied Phys i c s  Laboratory,  The Johns Hopkins 

Universi ty,  Silver Spring, Maryland,  provides $1, 800 additional 
funds fo r  T a s k  11 fo r  operation and maintenance of communication 
fac i l i t i es  a t  P a i m e r  Station, Antarct ica ,  increas ing  the tota l  
es t imated  cos t  of the contract  to $71, 466. The geodetic and upper 
a tmosphe r i c  s tudies  by Applied R e s e a r c h  LaSora tor ies  continue 
under the direction of Dr .  Ches t e r  M. McKinney, J r . ,  Di rec tor .  

3. Memorandu~m of Agreement  dated August 14, 1972, by 
which the Education Service  Cente r ,  Region XIII, Austin, 

Texas ,  provides  $12, 000 fo r  suppor t  of a project  enti t led,  
"Regional Science Advisor P r o g r a x ,  " fo r  the purpose of conduct- 
ing graduate  level  sc ience  c l a s s e s  in Education Service  Cente r  
Regions XII, XIII, and XX. The ag reemen t  i s  effective August 14, 
1972 through J m e  30, 1973, and the pro jec t  will  be under the d i r e c -  
tion of D r .  Rober t  Beck Clark ,  Ass i s tan t  P r o f e s s o r  of Phys ics .  

4. Le t t e r  of Award dated September  29, i972, by which the 
Phi l l ips  Pe t ro l eum Company, Bar t lesvi l le ,  Oklahoma, 

awards  $4, 500 for  a Profess ions1  Development Fund to provide 
a s s i s t ance  in the profess ional  or ienta t ion and development of 
individual students and faculty m e m b e r s .  Of "' mis ,  ' $2, 400 i s  
al located t o  the College of Engineer ing;  $1, 200 to the College of 
Natura l  Sciences;  $500 to the College of Bus iness  Adminis t ra t ion;  
and, $400 to the School of Law. 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS and AGREEMENTS (Other) :  

1. Agreement  dated June 30, 1972, between The Universi ty 
of Texas  a t  Austin and Georgia  State Universi ty,  by 

which Georgia  State Universi ty provides  $50,180 f o r  support  of a 
p ro jec t  enti t led,  "To A s s e s s  the Economic and Sociai Impact  of 
Welfare  in R u r a l  South Before  and After  Legislat ive Reform.  I '  

The ag reemen t  i s  effective fo r  the period June 30, 1972 through 
September  30, 1973, and the  pro jec t  will be  under the direct ion of 
Dr .  Vernon M. Briggs ,  Associate  P r o f e s s o r  of Economics .  

2. Gran t  No. 1-J1-1195, by which the Executive Depar tment ,  
Texas  Cr imina l  Jus t ice  Council,  Governor ' s  Office, 

State of Texas ,  Austin, Texas ,  provides $67, 258 fo r  support  of 
a Cr imina l  Jus t ice  Reference  Library .  The grant  i s  effective for  
the period September  1, 1972 through June 30, 1973, and the p r o -  
ject  will be under the direct ion of Roy M. Mersky ,  P r o f e s s o r  
of Law. 



ACADEMIC AND BUSIKESS CONTRACTS: The following contracts have 
been executed a t  The University of Texas a t  Austin by the official 
indicated.  1 recommend approval and ratifica.tion of signatures.  

i. Agreement between The University of Texas a t  Austin and the 
American Bar Association, signed by President Stephen H . Spurr, 
whereby the University will furnish the services of Professor Millard 
Ruud with the services of a full time secretary t o  a s s i s t  him in  
discharging his responsibil i t ies a s  the Consultant on Legal Education 
to the American Bar Association and i t s  Council on Legal Education 
and Admissions t o  the Bar., The contract period is from September 1 ,  
1972 through August 31, 1973. Total amount not to  exceed $7,229.74.  

2. Agreement between The University of Texas a t  Austin (Department 
of Electrical Engineering) and the Mobil Research and Development 
Corporation, signed by Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby the 
University agrees  t o  provide supervision of research t o  study the 
effects on id-T data of shallow ( less  than 2,000 feet  deep) laterally 
inhomogenous material. The agreement s t a t e s  the research will be 
completed by December 1 ,  1972 and a written report wiil be submitted 
t o  Mobil by February 1 ,  1973. Total amount not t o  exceed $1,500.00 : 

3. Agreement between The University of Texas Marine Science 
Institute a t  Port Aransas and The National Ocean Survey, signed by Vice 
President James H.  Colvin, for the operation of a t ide gage.  The contract 
period is from July 1 ,  1972 through June 30, 1973. Total amount not to  
exceed 5600.00. 

4. Computer Services Contract, between The University of Texas a t  
Austin and the Schreiner Institute for services  of the Computation 
Center,  signed by Vice President James H . Colvin. The contract 
period is from October 24, 1972 through August 31, 1973. Total amount 
not to  exceed $2,000.00. 

5.  Contract between The University of Texas a t  Austin and the Texas 
- ,  mucat ion  Agency, signed by President Stephen H. Spurr, whereby 
conditions and terms will be established for the implementation of the 
Change Agent phase of the Texas Teacher Training Center Program. The 
period of this  contract i s  from September 1 ,  1972 through August 31, 
1973. Total amount not t o  exceed $18,000.00. 

6.  Cooperative Highway Research Program Agreement between The 
University of Texas a t  Austin (Center for Highway Research) and the 
Texas Highway Department, signed by President Stephen H .  Spurr, 
includes seventeen Research Proposals, relative t o  highway research.  
The agreement period is from September 1 ,  1972 through August 31, 
1973. Total amount not t o  exceed $61 5,150 . 00 . Research Proposal 
1-8-63-50 will be forwarded a s  soon a s  a signed copy is received. 

7 .  Contract No. DABE33-73-C-0065, between the Department of the 
Army of the United States (Fort Hood, Texas) and The University of Texas 
a t  Austin, signed by Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby the 
University shal l  furnish adequate medical faci l i t ies ,  physicians,  
supplies and materials t o  conduct the medical examinations required 
for memberships in the advance course,  senior division ROTC , and 
commissioning physicals required for candidates for a commission in 
the Army' Reserve. The contract period is from October 18 ,  1972 
through June 30, 1973. Total amount not t o  exceed $8,000 -00 .  



8. Termination Agreement signed by Vice President James H. Colvin, 
t o  cancel by mutuai agreement of both agencies ,  Interagency Contract 
No. iAC(72-73)-657, between The University of Texas a t  Austin 
(College of Education-Office of School Surveys) and the Texas 
Department of Mental Health and Mental Retardation. ,No.services 
have been rendered and no funds have been encumbered under this  
contract. 

9. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(72-7 3) -700, between 
The University of Texas a t  Austin and the Texas Water Development 
Board, cancellation requested by Vice President James H. Colvin, on 
September 27, 1972, t o  be effective a s  of August i , 1972. Two new 
agreements wili be prepared: one between the Water Development 
Board and Texas Tech University, and the other between the Water 
Development3oard and The University of Texas a t  Austin. 

i O  . Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(72-73)-669, 
Amendment No. 1, between The University of Texas a t  Austin (College 
of Engineering-Department of Civil Engineering) and the Texas Water 
Rights Commission, signed by Bobby G. Cook, Business Manager, for 
Vice President James H. Colvin, t o  extend the expiration da te  t o  
August 3 i ,  1973, subject t o  the avaiiabil i ty of funds. This amendment 
shal l  become effective on the date  of approval by the State Board of 
Controi. Ail other terms and conditions remain the same. 

11 . Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (72 -73) -710, 
Amendment No. 1, between The University of Texas a t  Austin (Bureau 
of Economic Geology) and t h e  General Land Office, signed by Vice 
President James H . Colvin, amending the  contract amount of $21,000.00 
t o  be increased by $ i2 ,924 ,00  for a total  of $33,924.00.  Amendment 
sha l l  become effective on the date  of approval by the State Board of 
C o ~ t r o l .  Ail other terms and conditions not hereby amended are  t o  
remain in  full force and effect .  

12.  Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(72 -73) -760, between 
The University of Texas a t  Austin (Computation Center and the 
Communication Center) and Southwest Texas State University, signed 
by Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby the University will provide 
services  of the Computation Center and the Communication Center. 
The contract period is from September 1, 1972 through August 31, 197 3 .  
Total amount i s  not t o  exceed $10,000.00. 

13. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(72-73)-761, between 
The University of Texas a t  Austin (Computation Center) and the Texas 
State Senate (Senator William N. Patman), signed by Bobby G .  Cook, 
Business Manager, for Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby the 
University agrees t o  fyrnish the services  of its Computation Center 
6400/6600 computer system on available time bas is .  The contract 
period is from September 1 ,  1972 through August 31, 1973. Total 
amount is not t o  exceed $3,500.00. 

14. Interagency Cooperation Contract No, IAC (72-73) -762, between 
The University of Texas a t  Austin (Computation Center) and the Texas 
Parks and Wildlife Department, signed by Bobby G.  Cook, Business 
Manager, for Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby the University 
wili  provide the services  of the Computation Center 6400/6600 on 
available time bas i s .  The contract period is from September 1 ,  1972 
through September 30, 1972. Total amount not t o  exceed $1,800.00. 



1 5 .  Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(72-73)-762, 
Amendment No. 1 ,  between The University of Texas a t  Austin 
(Computation Center) and the Texas Parks and Wildlife Department, 
signed by Vice President James H.  Colvin, amending the total  amount 
of the contract from $1,800.00 t o  $15,000.00 and the termination date  
from September 30, 1972 t o  Auqust 31, 1973. Amendment shall  become 
effective on the date  of approvai by the State Board of Control. All 
other terms and conditions not hereby amended a r e t o  remain in full 
force and effect. 

1 6 .  Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(72-7 3) -763, between 
The University of Texas a t  Austin (Division of Extension-School of 
Nursing) and the Austin State Hospi ta l ,  signed by Bobby G .  Cook, 
Business Manager, for Vice President James H.  Colvin, whereby 
employees of the hospital may attend a workshop on "Nurse Performance 
Appraisal" conducted by the University. The contract period is from 
September 19 ,  1972 through September 30, 1972. Total amount i s  not 
t o  exceed $105.00. 

17 .  Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(72-73) -764, between 
The University of Texas a t  Austin (Balcones Research Center) and the 
Texas Water Development Board, signed by Vice President James H .  
Colvin, whereby the University agrees t o  l ea se  3,845 square feet  of 
floor space a t  the Balcones Research Center. The term of this contract 
is from September 1 ,  1972 through August 31, 1973. The total  amount 
i s  not t o  exceed $4,856.46.  

18. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(72-73) -765, between 
The University of Texas a t  Austin (Bursar's Office) and the Texas Youth 
Council (Waco State Home), signed by Bobby G ,  Cook, Business 
Manager, for Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby the University 
will provide room, board, student act ivi t ies  and o;her normal services  
provided t o  students at the University of Texas during the 1972-73 
f iscal  year ,  for students from the Waco State Home. The contract 
period i s  from September 1 ,  1972 through August 31, 1973. Total 
amount i s  not to  exceed $2,100.00 per student.  

19.  Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(72-73)-766, between 
The University of Texas a t  Austin (Bursar's Office) and the Texas 
Employment Commission, signed by Bobby G .  Cook, Business Manager, 
for Vice President James H.  Colvin, whereby the University agrees  t o  
furnish courses of instruction and instructional a ids  t o  approved 
employees of the Texas Employment Commission. The contract period 
i s  from September 1 ,  1972 through August 31, 1973. Total amount is 
not t o  exceed $2,397.00. 

20. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(72-731-767, between 
The University of Texas a t  Austin (Library) and the Texas State Library, 
signed by Bobby G .  Cook, Business Manager, for Vice President James 
H .  Colvin, whereby the Texas State Library will switch to the University 
Library interlibrary loan requests which the Texas State Library 
Communication Retwork has  been unable t o  meet. The contract period i s  
from September l i ,  1972 through August 31, 1973. Total amount not t o  
exceed $5,938.00. 



21. interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(72-73)-775, between 
The University of Texas a t  Austin (Population Research Center) and the 
Office of the Governor, signed by Bobby G.  Cook, Biisiness Manager, 
for Vice President James £3. Colvin, whereby the University agrees t o  
prepare population projections, population est imates ,  and conduct 
seiected demographic analyses  for Texas.  The contract period is from 
September 1 ,  1972 through May 31, 1973. Totai amount is not t o  exceed 
$10,413.00. 

22. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(72-73)-779, between 
The University of Texas a t  Austin (Computation Center) and the Office of 
the Governor, signed by Vice President James H .  Colvin, whereby the 
University will provide services  of the Computation Center 6400/6600 on 
a n  availabie time bas i s .  The contract period is from September 1 ,  1972 
through December 31, 1972. Totai amount is not t o  exceed $ i  ,000.00.  

23. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. SC(72-73)  -787, between 
The University of Texas a t  Austin (Graduate School of Social work) and 
the Texas Department of Community Affairs, signed by Vice President 
James R. Colvin, whereby the University shal l  arrange and conduct 
three seminars for selected personnel of Modei Ci t ies ,  HUD, Child Care 
Projects. The contract period is from September 1 ,  1972 through 
December 31, 1972. Totai amount i s  not to  exceed $19,790 -00 .  

2 4 .  Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(72 -73) -792, between 
The University of Texas a t  Austin (Graduate School of Social Work) and 
The Department of Public Welfare, signed by Vice President James H. 
Colvin, whereby The Department of Public Welfare will conduct a 
conference a t  the Joe C.  Thompson Conference Center. The contract 
period is from September 18 ,  1972 through September 20, 1972. Total 
amount is not t o  exceed $300.00. 

25. lnteragency Cooperation Contract No. BC(72-731-806, between 
The University of Texas at Austin (Center for Research in Water Resources) 
and the Governor's Office (Division of Planning Coordination), signed by 
Vice President James H.  Colvin, whereby the University sha l l  continue i t s  
current efforts of developing guidelines and criteria for the management of 
bay and estaurine systems,  including the related land areas .  The contract 
period is from September 1 ,  1972 through August 31, 1973. Total amount 
is not t o  exceed $30,390.00. 

26. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(72-73) -81 6 ,  between 
The University of Texas a t  Austin (Division of Extension) and the Texas 
Department of Mental Eeal th  and Mental Retardation, signed by Vice 
President James H . Colvin, whereby the University agrees  t o  furnish 
visual instruction films and other instructional a ids  for instruction by 
the Psychology Department i n  training programs. The contract period is 
from September 1, 1972 through August 31, 1373. Total amount not t o  
exceed $ I . ,  000,OO. 

27. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(72-73)-817, between 
The University of Texas a t  Austin (Computation Center) and t h e  Texas 
Water Rights Commission for services of the  Computation Center, signed 
by Vice President James H .  Colvin. The contract period i s  from 
September 1 ,  1972 through August 31, 1973. Total amount is not t o  
exceed $5,000.00. 



28. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(72-73)-822, between 
The University of Texas a t  Austin (University Library) and the Railroad 
Commission of Texas (Texas Petroleum Research Committee), signed by 
Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby the University agrees  to  
furnish laboratory and office supplies and materials,  computer services ,  
and reproduction of manuscripts to  the Texas Petroleum Research 
Committee. The corieract period is from September 1 ,  1972 through 
August 31, 1973. Totai amount i s  not t o  exceed $4,500.00. 

29. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(72-73)-827, between 
The University of Texas a t  Austin (Winedale inn Properties) and the 
Texas Department of Community Affairs, signed by Vice President James 
H .  Colvin, whereby the University will rent the conference facil i t ies of 
The Winedale Inn Properties t o  conduct four Departmental meetings. The 
contract period i s  from July 1 ,  1972 through August 31, 1973. Total 
amount not to exceed $500.00. 

30. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(72-73)-843, between 
The University of Texas a t  Austin (Bureau of Econornic Geology) and the  
Texas Water Development Board, signed by Vice President James H .  
Colvin, whereby the University agrees  t o  provide any and al l  maps 
resulting from the Atlas Project during the term of this contract .  The 
contract period is from September 1 ,  1972 through August 31, 1973. 
Totai amount i s  not t o  exceed $12,500.00. 

31. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(72 -7 3) -844, between 
The University of Texas a t  Austin (Texas Archeologicai Saivage Project) 
and the General Land Office, signed by Vice President James H. Colvin, 
whereby the University agrees t o  provide professional archeological 
se rv ices .  The contract period is from October 1 ,  1972 through August 31, 
1973. Totai amount not t o e x c e e d  $13,936.94. 

32. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(72-73) -892, between 
The University of Texas a; Austin (Center for Building Research) and the 
Texas Department of Community Affairs, signed by Vice President James 
73. Colvin, whereby the University agrees t o  provide administrative, 
executive,  and managerial support to  the business  of the Technical 
Testing and Evaluation Council of the State of Texas Building 
Materials and Systems Testing Laboratory. The contract period i s  from 
September 1 ,  1972 through December 3 i ,  1972. Total amount is not t o  
exceed $3,100.00.  

33. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(72-73)-893, between 
The University of Texas a t  Austin(1nstitute of Marine Science) and the 
Texas Water Development Board, signed by Vice President James H .  
Colvin, whereby the University agrees  t o  conduct ecological studies 
of Corpus Christi Bay and contiguous water .  The contract period is 
from September 1 ,  1972 through August 31, 1973. Total amount not t o  
exceed $39,710.10. 

34. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. LAC(72-73)-902, between 
The University of Texas a t  Austin (Research and Development Center 
for Teacher Education) and the Texas Department or' Community Affairs, 
signed by Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby the University 
agrees  'to perform the services indicated in the contract .  The contract 
period i s  from August l , 1972 through June 30, 1973. Total amount not 
t o  exceed $39,832.00. 



35. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. NC(72-731-914, between 
The University of Texas a t  Austin (Service Departments and Revolving 
Fund-Printing Division) and the Office of the Governor, signed by Vice 
President James H. Colvin, whereby the University agrees t o  provide 
reprodilcing , collating, punching, and assembly services for the 
production of 500 copies of Volume I1 of the Catalog of Available 
Heaith,  Social and Rehabilitative Services.  The contract period i s  
from October 6 ,  1972 through October 31, 1972. Total amount is not 
t o  exceed $1,275.00. 

36. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(72-73)-915, between 
The University of Texas a t  Austin (Computation Center) and the 
Coordinating Board, Texas College 6: University System, signed by 
Vice President James W. Colvin, for services  of the Computation Center.  
The contract period i s  from September 26, 1972 through August 31, 1973. 
Total amount not t o  exceed $1,400.00. 

37. interagency Cooperation Contract Xo. IAC(72-73) -916, between 
The University of Texas a t  Austin (Archeological Research Laboratory) 
and the Texas Highway Department, signed by Vice President James H. 
Colvin, whereby the Texas Archeological Research Laboratory has  
agreed t o  process perishable artifacts which have been, or may in the 
future be,  excavated from archeoicqical s i tes  by the Texas Highway 
Department. The contract period i s  from October 3,  1972 through 
August 31, 1973. Total amount not t o  exceed $2, 000. 00. 

38. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(72 -73) -91 7 ,  between 
The University of Texas a t  Austin (Joe C .  Thompson Conference Center) 
and the Governor's Office (Division of Planning Coordination), signed 
by Vice President James H.  Colvin, for the use  of conference rooms and 
other facil i t ies a s  needed per advance agreement between the two 
contracting agencies .  The contract period i s  from September 28, 1972 
through August 31, 1973. Total amount not t o  exceed $500.00. 

39. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. ZAC(72-73)-922, between 
The University of Texas a t  Austin (Thompson Conference Center) and the 
Texas Department of Community Affairs, signed by Vice President James 
H .  Colvin, whereby the University agrees  t o  provide meeting rooms for 
conferences and meetings a t  a time mutually agreeable to  both agencies .  
The contract period i s  from September 1 ,  1972 through August 31, 1973. 
Total amount not to  exceed $500.00. 

40. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(72 -73) -941, between 
The University of Texas a t  Austin (Computation Center) and the Texas 
Education Agency, signed by Bobby G .  Cook, Business Manager, for 
Vice President James H .  Colvin, whereby the University agrees  to  
furnish the services of its Computation Center and i t s  equipment on 
available time bas is .  This contract period is from September 1 ,  1972 
through August 31, 1973. Total amount not t o  exceed $22,000.00. 

41. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(72-73) -944, between 
The University of Texas a t  Austin (Computation Center) and Angelo 
State University, signed by Vice President James H .  Colvin, for services 
of the Computation Center. The contract period is from November 1 ,  1972 
through August 31, 1973. Total amount not t o  exceed $1,440.00.  



TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFF. The following tiips a re  reported in 
accordance with Section 1 2  of the Budget Rules and Procedures for 
1972-73 when expenses are  paid from funds not specifically 
designated for travel; and in accordance with Section 13.33 of 
Chapter 111 of Part Two of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of 
Regents for the Government of The University of Texas when the 
absence is for a longer period than twenty-nine days .  

1 .  Aaron Sar-adon, Professor of Linguistics and African and Oriental 
Languages and Literatures, November 1 2 ,  1972 through November 15,  
1972, to  University of Maryland, College Park, Maryland, (Washington, 
D. C .)  t o  participate in the Annual Conference of the Association of 
Jewish Studies and recruiting prospective faculty and t o  search for 
materials a t  the Library of Congress. Expenses in the approximate 
amount of $220.00 t o  be paid from Dean ' s  Office, Humanities 
Academic Fund. 

2. Warner Barnes, Associate Professor of English, October 26, 
1972 t o  October 28, 1972, t o  Tulsa, Oklahoma, t o  attend the South- 
Central Modern Language Association meeting for the purpose of 
represent ingthe Placement Committee of the Department of English and 
hearing papers on and discussions of various literary topics relative 
t o  teaching assignment. Expenses in the approximate amount of 
$1 14,OO t o  be paid from English Department Program Development 
account.  

3 .  Wiison M. Hudson, Professor of English, October 26, 1972 t o  
October 28, 1972, to  Tulsa,  Oklahoma, t o  attend the South-Central 
Modern Language Association meeting for the purpose of representing 
the Placement Committee of the Department of English. Expenses in 
the approximate amount of S l i 4 . 0 0  t o  be  paid from English Department 
Program Development account.  

4. William M .  Stott,  Assistant Professor of American Studies and 
English, October 1 1 ,  1972 t o  October 1 5 ,  1972, to  Saint Andrews, 
Tennessee,  to  participate in James Agee study week and memorial 
library dedication a t  Saint Andrews School, t o  deliver a lecture and 
develop ideas  on methods for using documentary materials in American 
Studies courses a t  The University of Texas a t  Austin. Expenses in the 
approximate amount of $340 . O O  t o  be paid from the American Studies 
Program account.  

5. Robert K .  Holz,  Associate Professor, Acting Chairman of 
Geography Department, October 26, 1972 t o  October 28, 1972, t o  
Weslaco, Texas,  t o  conduct a field trip with Grg. 393K Remote Sensing 
Seminar graduate students t o  observe Remote Sensing Unit of the US 
Department of Agriculture in operation. Expenses in the approximate 
amount of $100.00 t o  be paid $40.00 from Academic Development Fund; 
$60 . O O  from Department of Geography, Travel. 

6 .  William Hutchinson Mueller, Social  Science Humanities 
Research Associate II in Anthropology, October 1 ,  1972 t o  August 31, 
1973, t o  Bogota, Colombia, t o  do research for dissertation. Expenses 
in the approximate amoiunt of $410.00 t o  be paid from NSF USDB GU- 
1598 (Reid). 



7 .  Russell Martin Reid, Assistant Professor of Anthropology, 
October 1 ,  1572 to  January 14, 1973, t o  Ceylon, to  conduct a special  
research assignment on population genetics research on consanguineous 
marriage. Expenses in  the approximate amount of $3,138.00 t o  be paid 
from NSF USBP Grant GU-1 598. 

8 .  Curtis J. Sorenson, instructor of Geography, October 21, 1972 
only, t o  conduct a field trip with Grg. 339 c l a s s  t o  observe geologic 
phenomena in Austin a rea .  Expenses i n  the approximate amount of 
$28.00 t o  be paid from the Department of Geography, Academic 
Development Funds (Sorenson) . 

9. Guy L. Bush, Associate Professor of Zoology, August 1 ,  1972 to  
September 6 ,  1972, from Door County, Wisconsin,  where he was 
conducting authorized fieid research, to  Canberra, Australia, t o  attend 
the 14th Congress of Entomology, symposium "The Genetic Analysis of 
Speciation of ivlechanisms; then t o  Sydney t o  collect  procecidochards 
utilis for research. Expenses in the approximate amount of $1,680.20 
t o  be paid $500 from NSF Graduate Fellowship Program; travel remainder 
from GM 15763-05. 

13.' Garry T. Cole,  Assistant Professor of Botany, Ootober 26, 1972 
t o  October 27, 1972, to  Washington, D .  C .  , t o  d i scuss  proposal with 
director of Systemtics Section, National Science Foundation, for 
purchase of scanning electron microscope for the Department of Botany. 
Expenses in the approximate amount of $196.00 t o  be paid from Botany 
MO&E,Travel, NSF GB 681 2-X3, Alexopoulos. 

11.  Alfred G .  Dale,  Associate Professor of Computer Sciences,  
Ootober 30, 1972 t o  November 30, 1972, t o  Budapest, Hungary, t o  
advise  on operations' of the International Computer Education Center 
for 1973. No cos t  t o  the University. 

12.  Cecile DeWitt, Professor of Astronomy, June 1 ,  1972 t o  
September 5 ,  1972, t o  Les Houches,  France, to direct  the Summer 
School for Theoretical Physics.  Expenses in the approximate amount of 
$638.39 t o  be paid from Les Houches Trust Fund (Cecile D e W t t ) .  

13.  Frazer Owen, Research Assistant in Organized Research for 
McDonald Observatory, September 10 ,  1972 t o  October 1 0 ,  1972, t o  
Green Bank, W. Virginia, t o  the National Radio Astronomy Observatory 
t o  observe the 300" radio telescope run. Expenses in the approximate 
amount of $375.00 to  be paid from NSF Graduate Fellowship Program. 

14. Richard H. Richardson, Associate Professor of Zoology, July 17,  
1972 t o  September 8 ,  1972, t o  University of Hawaii, Honolulu, Hawaii 
and vicinity and Canberra, Australia; t o  Hawaii on collecting trips for 
spec ies  of drosophila for use  in research; t o  Australia to attend the 14th 
Congress of Entomology in Canberra; collecting trips in Melbourne and 
consultation a t  LaTrobe University. Expenses in the approximate amount 
of $2,700.00 t o  be paid $2,100 from Travel Fund; $600.00 from NSF 
Graduate Fellowship Program (Richardson). 



15. Wiiliam H . Cunningham, Associate Professor of Marketing 
Administration, July 8 ,  1972 t o  August 24, 1972, t o  Sao Paulo, Brazil, 
to  do research work on the development of a bank of data on 
socioeconomic, demographic, and attitudinai variables which can be 
used t o  identify consumption behavior patterns in Brazil. This data will 
be used for marketing analyses  in the marketing department of the 
University of Texas,  and will be of direct  interest  t o  businessmen 
marketing their products in Brazil. Expenses in the approximate 
amount of $1,419.30 to  be paid from The Insti tute of Latin American 
Studies Travel Account. 

16. Dr. Theodore Andersson, Professor of Spanish and of Education, 
October 20, 1972 t o  October 21, 1972, to  El Paso, Texas,  t o  attend the 
first  meeting of the Texas Affiliate of Teachers of English t o  Speakers of 
Other -hnguages a s  a representative of Foreign Language Education 
Center,  to  confer with bilingual leaders in the E i  Paso Public Schools,  
and t o  d iscuss  witn colieagues in the University of Texas a t  El Paso 
matters pertaining t o  the academic development in  language education 
of both FLEC and UTEP. Expenses in the approximate amount of 
$120 . O O  to  be paid from Foreign Language Education Center Fund. 

17. Dr. Joseph Michel, Professor of Foreign Language Education, 
Humanities, and Curriculum and Instruction, September 28, 1972 t o  
September 30, 1972, t o  Atlanta, Georgia, t o  attend a Board of 
Directors meeting of the Southern Conference on Language Teaching. 
Expenses in the approximate amount of $247.00 t o  be paid from the 
Foreign Jhnguage Education account,  

18.  Dr. joseph Michel,  Professor of Foreign Language Education, 
October 20, 1972 t o  October 23, 1972, t o  Beaumont, Texas and Houston, 
Texas,  t o  attend meeting of  exa as Foreign Language Association in 
Beaumont, Texas and ro participate in the Texas Conference on Teacher 
Education, sponsored by the Texas Education Agency, in Houston, 
Texas. Expenses in the approximate amount of $104.50 to be paid from 
Foreign Language Education Center.  

19.  Dr. Joseph Michel, Professor of Foreign Language Education, 
October 25, 1972 t o  October 27, 1972, to  Toronto, Ontario, Canada,  
t o  consult with colleagues in the Modern Language Center of the 
Ontario Institute for Studies in Education, which is a l s o  involved in 
bilingual education. Expenses in  the approximate amount of $338.60 t o  
be paid from Foreign Language Education Center Fund. 

20. Waneen Wyrick, Associate Professor of Physical & Health 
Education, October 23, 1972 t o  October 26, 1972, t o  Waterloo, Canada 
and University of Massachuset ts ,  Amherst, Massachuset ts ,  to  present 
a paper, "Aggression in Foil Fencers and Personality Correlates" a t  the 
Canadian Perceptual Motor and Sport Psychology Symposium and t o  
observe the School of Physical Education a t  both Vfaterloo and 
Massachuset ts  t o  aid more efficiently a s  a member of the Committee for 
the Reorganization of Teacher Education. Expenses in the approximate 
amount of $328.20 t o  be paid from the College-wide Development Fund, 
Office of Dean of Education. 



21. Wallace T .  Fowler, Associate Professor of Aerospace 
Engineering and Engineering Mechanics ,  October 1 1 ,  1972 t o  
October 13 ,  1972, t o  Dayton, Ohio and Washington, D. C; t o  Dayton 
t o  deliver Air Force proposal t o  Wright-Patterson AFB; t o  Washington, 
D . C . t o  attend the National Academy of Engineering's annual 
Transportation Symposium. Will ac t  a s  representative of the Council 
for Advanced Transportation Studies. Expenses in the approximate 
amount of $306. O G  will be paid 1/4 travel and per diem from 
Aerospace Engineering Faculty Travel Fund and 3/4 travel from 
Academic Development Fund (Transportation). 

22. W. R .  Hudson, Associate Professor of Civil Engineering, 
October 27, 1972 only, t o  Dal las ,  Texas,  t o  d iscuss  the Department 
of Transportation Research Proposal with the North Texas Councils of 
Government for possible interaction. Expenses in the approximate 
amount of $83.00 t o  be paid from the Academic Deveiopment Fund 
(Transportation). 

23. W .  R .  Hudson, Associate Professor of Civil Engineering, 
October 30, 1972 t o  October 31, 1972, t o  Cambridge, Massachuset ts ,  
t o  attend a special  briefing for industry, research insti tutes and 
universities a t  the Transportation Systems Center, Department of 
Transportation, t o  develop possible funding for transportation act ivi t ies .  
Expenses in the approximate amount of $314.00 t o  be paid from 
Academic Development Fund (Transportation). 

24. Tames 0. Jirsa,  Associate Professor of Civil Engineering, 
October 30, 1972 t o  November 3,  1972, t o  Hollywood, Florida, t o  
attend technical committee meetings, a s  member, a t  fall meeting of 
the American Concrete Insti tute,  and t o  d iscuss  pending research 
proposals with potential sponsors.  Expenses in the approximate 
amount of $355.00 to  be paid travel from Academic Development Fund 
and per diem from Bureau of Engineering Research and RCRC- 
Anchorage Capaci t ies .  

25. Joe 0. Ledbetter, Professor of Environmental Health (Civil 
Engineering), October 27, 1972 only, to Houston, Texas,  to attend the 
ceremony a s  representarive of the University a t  the signing of the Air 
Pollution Consortium agreement. Expenses in the approximate amount 
of $33.80 are  t o  be paid from Miscellaneous Administrative Expenses. 

26. James Brent Rauhut, Research Engineering Associate V ,  October 27 
only,  to Dal las ,  Texas,  t o  d iscuss  the  Department of Transportation 
Research Proposal with North Texas Councils of Government for possible 
interaction. Expenses in  the approximate amount of $83.00 t o  be paid 
from Academic Development Fund (Transportation). 

27. Louis Edward DeMoll, Jr., Associate Professor, School of Social 
Work, November 1 2 ,  1972 t o  November 1 5 ,  1972, t o  Atlanta, Georgia, t o  
attend a workshop, sponsored by the Southern Regional Education Board, 
on faculty development in Mental Health for Schools of Social Work. 
Expenses in the approximate amount of $237 -50 t o  be paid from 
Academic Development Fund. 



28. William Kil l ,  Professor, School of Social Work, November 11 , 
1972 t o  November 15 ,  1972, Atlanta, Georgia, t o  attend a workshop, 
sponsored by the Southern Regional Education Board, on faculty 
development in Mental Health for Schools of Social Work. Expenses 
in the approximate amount of $237.50 t o  be paid from Academic 
Development Fund. 

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY. In accordance with Chapter 
1x1, Section 2 4  of Part One of the Regents' Rules and Regulations for the 
Government of The University of Texas,  I recommend approval of the use 
of the following faculty. authored books a s  textbooks for the 1972-73 
f iscal  year. 

Royalty 
Cost  t o  per volume 

Title - .. Author(s) Student per author 

*Man, Space and 
Environment 

*Red Guard:. The 
Political Biography of 
Dai Siao-ai 

*Comparative Politics : 
The Quest  for Theory 

*The Intermediaries 

C l a s s ,  Conflict and 
Mobility 

Vilfredo Pareto 

The Seeds of Politics: 
Youth and Politics in 
America 

*A Survey of Numerical 
!flathematics Volume I1 

Let's Talk LISP 

"Multiple Percussion 
Course Book I 

Reading for Music 

Cases  and Materials 
for Use in Introduction 
to  the Study of Law 

Paul W. English & $ 5.95 5 % of net 
R.  Mayfield 

Gordon Bennett a n d  1 .95  -10 
Ronal'd' Montaperto 

James A.  Bill and 4.95 37 !/2c 
Robert L. Hardgrave, 
Jr 

Oran R.  Young 10.00 7 1/2% 

Joseph Lopreato 12.50 1 . O O  
and L. E. Hazelrigg 

Joseph Lopreato 1.95 None 

Anthony M. Orum 5.95 10% 

David Young and Robert 15.00 
Gregory 

Laurent Siklossy 5.85 

George Frock 1.20 - 0- 

Laurene Heimann 1.75 - 0- 

E .  W .  Thode, Leon 8.00 .25 
Lebowitz, L .  Mazor 



Royalty 
Cost  t o  per volume 

Title Author(s) Student per author 

*The Board and Advisory Author: Richard $ - 0 -  - 0 -  
Council Members Hand- Osborn 
book Editors: Michael 

Lauderdale, James 
Peterson 

*Planning for Change Ray Bard, Michael - 0 -  - 0 -  
Lauderdale, James 
Peterson 

"Indicates these  books have not been prewousiy a$ed a t T h e  
University of Texas a t  Austin. 

RECOI\IIMENDED CEANGE AND ADDITIONS IN THE 19 72-73 PERSONNEL 
PAY PLAN. Listed below are  the job t i t l es  and salary ranges which we are  
requesting permission to  change in the 1972-73 Pay Plan. 

From: 

Code Title Monthly Range Annual Range 

9336 Computer Programmer $515-694 $6180-8328 
Assistant 

To: 

Computer Programmer $5 15-694 $6180-8328 
Assistant I 

Add: 

9335 Computer Programmer $662-822 $7944-9864 
Assistant I1 

It is felt  this change in the data processing t i t le group will better serve 
the current needs of The University of Texas a t  Austin and clarify the 
position in  light of recent amendments t o  the Fair Labor Standards ac t .  

GRADUATE FACULTY MEMBERSHIP. I recommend approval of the 
appointment of the following. to membership in the Graduate Faculty, 
a l l  of whom have been nominated by their graduate school committees, 
and the names submitted by Dean Archie W. Straiton, Acting Dean or' 
the Graduate School. 

COLLEGE OF HUMANITIES 

Department of English 
Professor William Rea 'Least 



COLLEGE OF SOCIAL AND BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES 

Department of Psychology 
Associate Provessor Clarke Burnham 
Proffessor David C .  Glass  

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES 

Department of Botany 
Associate Professor Michael j. Wynne 

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING 

Department of Mechanical Engineering 

Associate Professor Ronald L. Panton 

FACULTY LEGISLATION. The following legislation has  been passed by 
The University Council. I recommend approval. 

1. The University Council has  endorsed, by the circularization 
procedure, a s  of October 20, 1972, certain proposals t o  amend the 
Catalogue of the College of Natural Sciences for 1973-1975, (D&P 5253- 
5255). 

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF GEOLOGICAL SCIENCES 

The Department of Geological Sciences makes the following 
recommendations : 

That in the College of Natural Sciences catalogue for 1971-73, on page 
20 under "Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Arts in Geology" 
under "D.  Majors ,"  the following changes be made: 

(i) From: Major: Geology 301 or 303, and 304 (or equivalent 
courses) ,  314K, 316K, 316L, 316M, 320K, 321, 323, and 
enough additional upper-division hours in geology t o  
make a total  of thirty-three semester hours. 

To: Major: Geology 301or 303, 304, 208K, 416K, 416L, 416M, 
320K, 321, 322K, 328; or equivalent courses t o  make a 
total  of thirty-two semester hours. 

Reason: To make the requirements match revised course offerings. 
The requested degree change adds five hours of required courses 
t o  the degree,  but lowers the total  geology hours by one. The 
additional five hours ar ise  chiefly because credit is now given for 
lab  work that previously was  not acknowledged. Courses 31 6K, 
316L, and 316M have been changed t o  four credit courses to  give 
proper credit for up t o  s ix  hours per week spent i n  lab for each 
course.  Geology 208K is a new lab course that treats topics 
previously covered in 301 and 304 (or 305) when these  courses had 
two-hour labs .  



That on page 24 under "Requirements for the  Degree of Bachelor of 
Science i n  Geology" under "A. Prescribed Work ,"  the following changes  
be  made: 

(1) Change Requirement 4 

From: Physics 8 0 i ,  401 and 416 

To: - Physics 302K, 302L, 102M, and 102N; or 401 and 416. 

Reason: Physics 801 was  res t ructured.  

(2) Change Requirement 7 

m: Twelve semester  hours se lec ted  from the  following: 
Botany 31 9 ,  upper-division botany; Chemistry 810a,  
81  Ob, 412K, 314, upper-division chemistry;  Civil  
Engineering 354; Engineering Mechanics  31 0 ; 
Mathematics 31 6 ,  3?8K, 318L, upper-division 
mathematics;  Meteroiogy 320K, other upper-division 
meterology-; Petroleum Engineering 320, other upper- 
division petroieum engineering;  Philosophy 329L, 363; 
Physics 41 5 ,  upper-division phys ics ;  Zoology 414, upper- 
d ivis ion zoology. 

To: Nine semester  hours se lec ted  from the following cou r se s ,  
a t  l e a s t  s i x  semester  hours being se lec ted  from one of the  
following groups : 

Group 1. Astronomy 362K, 364, Physics  415; 
Group 2.  Botany 319, 420,  421, 373K, Zoology 325, 336,  

440,  353, Microbiology 319, 119K, Marine 
Sc ience  341; 

Group 3. Chemistry 810,  412K, 353,  Marine Science 341; 
Group 4.  Mathematics 316,  427K, 427L, Computer 

Sc iences  404G, 310; 
Group 5.  Chemical  Engineering 354, 365K, 368, 

Mechanical  Engineering 320, Meterology 321, 
Petroleum Engineering 31 1, 368, 369. 
Alternative cou r se s  wi l l  be  considered by 
peti t ion.  

(3) Change Requirement 9 

From: Forty-eight semester  hours of geology,  including the  
following courses :  Geology 301 or 303, and 304 (or the  
equivalent  cou r se s ) ,  316K, 316L, 316M, 320K, 321, 322K 
(or 314K), 328, and 660. 

To: - Fifty semester  hours of geology,  including t he  following 
courses :  Geology 30? or 303 and 304 (or equivalent  cou r se s ) ,  
208K, 416K, 416L, 416M, 320K, 321, 322K, 328, 336K, and 
660. 



Reason: TO make the requirements na tch  revised course 
offerings. The changes add eight required geology hours t o  
the degree. However, five hours a r i se  because credit i s  now 
given for lab vi7ork that was previously not acknowledged. 
Courses 315K, 316L, and 316M hsve been cflanged t o  four credit 
courses t o  give proper credit for up t o  s ix  hours per week spent in 
lab for each course,  Geoiogy 20SK i s  a new lab course that treats 
topics previously covered in 301 and 304 {or 305) when these 
courses had two-kour labs .  Geoiogy 336K i s  the third of a se r ies  
(416K, 416L, 33EKj of courses in minera!.ogy-petrology that is 
essent ia l  t o  a professionally-oriented degree.  

(4) Change Requirement 10 

From: Enough elective courses ,  not in geology, to  make a total 
of 126 semester hours. 

To: - Znouglri elective courses ,  not in geoiogy, t o  make a total 
of 128 semester hours. 

Reason: To adjiist the total hours t o  match the two additional 
hours added to  the major. 

2 .  The University Council has  endorsed, by the circularization 
procedure, as of October 20, 1972, certain proposals t o  amend the 
Catalogue of the College of Natural Sciences for 1973-1975! (D&P 5255- 
5256). 

RECOMMENI3ATIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF ZOOLOGY 

The Department of Zoology makes the following recommendations: 

That in the Coliege o_' Xa-tural Sciences catalogue for 1971-73 on page 
21 under "Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Arts in Zoology" 
under "D. Majors ,"  the foilowing changes be made: 

From: Eight semester hours of organic chemistry and s ix  
semester hours of calculus are  required of a l l  students 
majoring in zoology. 

: (1) A minimum of nine semester hours selected 
from the following: Zoology 311 or 411, 325 or 425, 351 
or 451, 249; (2) Zoology 332 or 353; (3) Zoology 359 or 
370K; (4) enough additional hours in upper-division courses 
t o  make a total  of twenty-four hours. Of these ,  three 
hours shall  be in zoology (exciuding 324K and 327)' and 
the remainder may be selected from any biological sc ience ,  
chemistry (excluding required organic), mathematics 
(excluding required ca lcu lus) ,  or physics.  

To: Six hours of organic chemistry (exciuding 305, 31 0 ,  41 0 ,  
311, 411) and six hours of mathematics beyond 
Mathematics 30% (may be ~ a s s / f a i l )  are  required of a l l  
students majoring in Zoology. 



Major: Thirty semester hours,  including two hours of 
biological sciences  laboratory, and (1) nine semester 
hours of Biology 302, 303, 304, or equivalent; (2) 
eighteen additional hours of upper-division zoology 
including one course from each of the following four 
areas:  a )  Genet ics ,  b) Cellular and Molecular Biology, 
c) Organismal Biology, and d) Population and Environmental 
Biology. A listing of acceptable courses i s  available iir. 

the departmental office; (3) one three-hour upper-division 
elective course in  the College of Natural Sciences (may be 
zoology). A course in physics is recommended. A student 
must make a grade of _C or better in each course taken a t  
The University of Texas at Austin ana counted a s  satisfying 
the major requirement. 



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AiJSTIN 

The following gifts have been received a t  The University of Texas a t  Austin. 
I recommend acceptance and that the thanks and appreciation of the Board 
be sen t  the donors by the Secretary. 

A single as te r i sk  preceding the name of the donor indicates no letter of trans- 
mittal from the donor. Two as te r i sks  following the dollar amount indicate a 
noncash gift.  i n  the c a s e  of unsold s tock,  the dollar amount s t a t ed  is a n  
appraisal  or book value.  

DONOR 

*Alcoa Foundation 
A .  M. Do@/, President 
Alcoa Bldg., Mellon Square 
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 

15219 

h o c o  Production 
Foundation, Inc . 

C. F. Bedford 
P, 0. Box 3092 
Houston. Texas 77001 

Asarco Foundation 
F. G. Kamrick, President 
120 Broadway 
NewYork, New York 10005 

Mr. and Mrs.  L .  T. 
Barrow 

3314 Chevy Chase Drive 
Houston, Texas 77019 

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

Coilege of Engineering $20, 000. 00 
Contribution to continue the 
Alcoa Professorship in  
Chemical Engineering for 
i972-73 

U. T. Austin 13,591.50 
Contributions to  be distributed 
a s  follows: 
College of Business 
Adminiska tion-- 

Petroleum Iand Manage- 
ment Program, 1,000.00 

College of Engineering-- 
Department of Petroleum 
Engineering, 

For undergraduate 
scholarships ,  3,400.00 
Grants for the use  of 
the department, 1 ,200.00 

Department of Geological 
Sciences-- 

For a doctoral fellow- 
sh ip ,  3,991.50 
Unrestricted funds for 
use  of the department, 4,000.00 

College of Engineering 5,000.00 
Contribution to provide a 
fellowship in Environmental 
Health Engineering during 
1972- 73 

Dept. of Geological Sciences 10,156.25 
Gift of 125 shares  of Standard 
Oil Company (New Jersey) stock 
as  a contribution to  the Alexander 
Deussen Professorship in Energy 
Resources 



DONOR 

D . H . Braman 
c/o John Killough 
400 Victoria Bank and Trust 

Company Building 
Victoria, Texas 77901 

* Amon G . Carter Foundation 
Mrs. Katrine Deakins 
Secretary-Treasurer 
P. 0. Box 1036 
Fort Worth, Texas 76101 

* Clayton Foundation for 
Research 

1621 Bank of the Southwest 
Building 

Houston, Texas 77002 

College Entrance Exam- 
ination Board 

S J Wright, Director 
888 Seventh Avenue 
New York. New York 100i9 

Corning Glass Works 
James W. Evans, Manager 
Finishing Research Dept. 
Process Research Center 
Corning, New York 14830 

10 *Farah Manufacturing 
Company, Inc. 

William F. Farah 
P. 0. Box 9519 
E l  Paso, Texas 79985 

11 * Fonda tion Nationale pour 
1'Enseignement d e  la 
Gestion des  Entreprises 

15 5 Boulevard Haussmann 
Paris,  France 

12  The Ford Foundation 
320 East 43rd Street  
New York, New York 10017 

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

U. T .  Austin $5,500.00 
Continuation of support for the 
program of research and writing 
by Dr. Hob Gray 

School of Communication 
Third annuai payment on the 
Foundationk pledge of $2 5,000 
to  the  Department of Journalism 

Clayton Foundation Bio- 
chemical Institute 

Quarterly contribution toward 
coordinating the curriculum of 
the Department of Chemistry 
with the BiochemicaI Institute 
research program 

U.  T .  Austin 
Contribution to provide schol- 
arship funds for i 9  designated 
students 

College of Engineering 
Contribution to a s s i s t  and 
encourage research in 
grinding s tudies  in  the 
Department of Mechanical 
Engineering 

College of Business 
Administration 

Contribution in support of 
the Center for Cybernetic 
Studies 

College of Business 
Administration 

Contribution in  support of a 
continuing program in business  
education for a group of French 
educators 

U. T. Austin 20,000.00 
Contribution to provide 
fellowships for several  
graduate students in 
ethnic s tudies  



DONORS PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

13 The General Electric College of Business $5,000.00 
Foundation Administra tion 

Richard E .  Kramer, Jr. Contribution to provide funds 
Associate Administra tor for graduate s tudies  in 
1285 Boston Avenue technological forecasting 
Bridgeport, Connecticut 

06602 

14 *Gulf Oil Foundation College of Engineering 
A .  Lewis, Jr., Chairman, Contribution to  the 

Education Committee Industrial Associates 
Gulf Oil Corporation Program 
Gulf Building 
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15230 

15 *Gulf Oil Foundation Dept. of Geological Sciences 5,000.00 
A.  Lewis, Jr. Fourth payment of five-year 
Senior Vice Res ident  pledge of $25,000 to  the 
Gulf Oil Corporation Geology Foundation to be 
Gulf Building used a s  needed 
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania i5230 

1 6  Halliburton Education College of Business 5,000.00 
Fo.i;nda t ion,  Inc . Adminis tration 

Iohn P. Harbin, President Contribution in support of 
32 11 Southiand Center faculty excellence 
Dal las ,  Texas 75201 

17 * Latin American Scholarship International Office 
Program of American Continua tion of regular 
Universities, Inc . support to  provide scholar- 

25 Mt. Auburn Street sh ips  for foreign students 
Cambridge, Massachuset ts  

The Lubrizol Foundation College of Engineering 5,000.00 
Douglas W. Richardson Contribution to  provide the 
President 1972- 73 Lubrizol Scholarship, 
Cleveland, Ohio 44 11 7 Fellowship and Award Program 

in the Department of Chemical 
Engineering 

Mobil Foundation, Inc . College of Engineering 10,000.00 
Louis Castel l i  Contribution in support of 
General Manager the Industrial Associates 
Exploration Services Center Program of the Engineering 
Mobil Oil Corporation Foundation 
P. 0. Box 900 
Dallas,  Texas 75221 

Shell Companies Founda- College of Engineering 10,000.00 
t ion,  inc.  Contribution to provide two 

Charles E .  Parker annual  Shell Aids of $5,000 
Senior Vice President each  for the Departments of 
P. 0. Box 2463 Chemical Engineering and 
Houston, Texas 77001 Petroleum Engineering 



DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

2 1 * T . U . Taylor Foundation 
College of Engineering 
The University of Texas 

a t  Austin 
Austin, Texas 78712 

22 Texas Life Convention 
Ed E .  Sammons 
P. 0. Box 599 
Dal las ,  Texas 75221 

23 *Warner Communications, 
- 
:nc . 

Ed Rosenthal 
2 7 Downing Drive 
White Plains, New Y0rk 

10607 

Coliege of Engineering $22,165.32 
Consolidation of funds from 
three separate accounts ,  the 
inco~rie from which is to be 
used for awards to  desenring 
students 

College of Business 7,500.00 
Administration 

Contribution to provide salary 
supplementation of $5,000 
for PTofes sor Eugene Wisdom 
and 32,500 for the benefit of 
the insurance program 

Lyndon Baines Johnson School 8 ,  000. 00 
of Public Affairs 

Contribution to provide funds 
for the National rjrban League 
Fellowships for 1972-73 

The following nonnonetary gifts have a l s o  been received: 

24 Thomas M. Cranfill Kumanities Research Center 
1901 Cliff Street Gift of 67 works of a r t  by 
Austin, Texas 78705 Latin American and Mexican 

ar t i s t s  

25 *Thomas F.  GIick Humanities Research Center 
D e p a r h e n t  of History Gift of three Equipo Cronica 
Boston University a r t  prints for the Iconography 
Boston, Massachusetts Collection 

26 *Dan H. Laurence Bumanities Research Center 
8607 Jones- Maltsberger Rd. Gift of three theatre programs, 
San Antonio, Texas 7821 6 three books, and misce l l aneou~  

World War I1 photographs 

27 Estate of William B .  Leeds Humanities Research Center 
Mrs.  John F . Kennedy, Bequest of rare first  editions 

Executrix by various authors and two 
433 East 5 l s t  Street original manuscripts by 
New York, New York 10022 Joseph Conrad 

28 *J .  A .  R. Moseley Bumanities Research Center 
4804 Alan Dale Lane Gift of 23 rare and valuable 
Dalias,  Texas 75209 books,  many autographed by 

the authors,  for the Moseley 
Room in the Humanities 

No value** 
given 

Research Center 



DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

2 9 * Mark T . Muller Humanities Research Center  $4,625.00** 
4303 Woodway Drive Col lec t ion of ant ique cameras  
Austin, Texas 78731 and  photographic equipment 

for the  Photography Collection 

30 * Mr. and Mrs .  Richard 5. U,  T. Austin 710.00** 
Price Antique furniture: dining t ab le ,  

3711 San Felipe Road six dining cha i r s ,  Victorian 
Houston, Texas  77019 cha i r  wi th  carved walnut  frame, 

and  walnut  pier mirror 

31 *Mrs .  0. Douglas Weeks  Humanit ies Research Center  475.00** 
1606 Northwood Road Gift of a n  an t ique  camera ,  
Austin, Texas 78703 Confederate money, a n d  a n  

o ld  tobacco pouch 

32 * Mrs.  Ray Willoughby Humanities Research Center  22,275.00** 
1123 Monte Ci to  Drive Gift of the Bateman Collection 
San  Angelo, Texas 76901 of ant ique s i lver  

33 * l ack  Winters  Humanit ies Research. Center  875 .OO** 
15 1 1 Norris Drive Gift  of ant ique walnut  d e s k  a n d  
Austin, Texas 78704 marble topped wash  s tand  and  

mirror, a pair  of ant ique German 
c u p s  a n d  s a u c e r s ,  a n d  a n  Elgin 
pocket  watch i n  gold hunting case 
made i n  1867 



KECOKklENDED AMElTDMKNTS TO 1971-72 BUDGET 

The term " r a t e "  f o r  academic p e r s o n n e l  i s  t h e  f u l l - t i m e  nine-month b a s e  r a t e ;  f o r  
c l a s s i f i e d  p e r s o n n e l  i t  i s  t h e  f u l l - t i m e  twelve-month r a t e ,  t h e  a p p o i n t e e  r e c e i v i n g  
a  p r o p o r t i o n a t e  amount depending upon t h e  f r a c t i o n  o f  t ime  f o r  which h e  i s  a p p o i n t e d  
and t h e  p e r i o d  o f  h i s  appointment .  Source  of funds  f o r  payment o f  s a l a r i e s ,  u n l e s s  
o t h e r w i s e  shown, i s  t h e  d e p a r t m e n t a l  s a l a r i e s  accoun t .  

F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r x  
P e r i o d  o f  % No. 

I t e m ,  Depar tment ,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time MOS. - R a t e  

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION 

C u l t u r a l  Founda t ions  
o f  Educa t ion  

T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds 
1. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $192 

To: C u l t u r a l  Founda t ions  o f  Educa t ion  - Wages 

From: U n i v e r s i t y  Research I n s t i t u t e  - P r o j e c t  SRF-279 Laska 

To r e i m b u r s e  t h e  Wages accoun t  i n  C u l t u r a l  Founda t ions  o f  Educat ion f o r  
the s a l a r y  o f  a  p r o j e c t  employee employed by D r .  Laska.  

(RBC?/ 3827) 

LIBXARY 

Appointment 
P r o f e s s i o n a i  L i b r a r i a n  - A s s i s t a n t  t o  
t h e  D i r e c t o r  f o r  A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  A f f a i r s  

2. Leroy W. Nel:is 8 / 2 1  
(RBCB 3828) 

SPONSOREC PROJECTS 

Economics 

Appointment 
P r o j e c t  D i r e c t o r  

3. Vernon E.i. B r i g g s ,  Jr .  

Source  o f  Funds: Georgia  
S t a t e  U n i v e r s i t y  Gran t  f o r  
a  "Study t o  A s s e s s  Impac t  
o f  Wel fa re  Reform on R u r a l  
South" 

Academic S t a t u s :  
A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  

(Economics) 
(RBCW 3703, 3831) 

L i n g u i s t i c s  

Appointment 
Bumani t i e s  Research A s s o c i a t e  ( F a c u l t y )  

4. David B.  Cohen 811 - 8 / 3 1  100 

Source  o f  Funds: 
USPHS Gran t  

Academic S t a t u s :  
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

(Psychology)  
(RBC# 3842) 



P e r i o d  of 7- 
F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
No. 

i t e m ,  Department,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time Mos. - R a t e  

SPONSORED PROJECTS 

L i n g u i s t i c s  (Cont inued)  

Appointment 
P r o j e c t  D i r e c t o r  ( F a c u l t y )  

5. P e t e r  F. MacNei1age 

Source  o f  Funds: 
USPIiS Gran t  

Academic S t a t u s :  
A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  

(Psychology) and 
( L i n g u i s t i c s )  

(R'BcI~ 3840) 

Astronomy 

hppoin  tment 
Research S c i e n t i s t  ( F a c u l t y )  

6. P a u l  A .  Vanden Bout 

Source  o f  Funds: 
NASA Gran t  

Concur ren t  Employment: 
Astronomy 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
(RBGI; 3694, 3833) 

Computer S c i e n c e s  

Reappointment 
Resea rch  S c i e n t i s t  ( F a c u l t y )  

7 .  Donald I. Good 

Source  o f  Funds: 
NSF Gran t  

P r e v i o u s  appointment  was 
a t  t h e  same r a t e .  

Academic S t a t u s :  
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

(Computer S c i e n c e s )  
(RBCSk 3843) 

Appointment 
Research S c i e n t i s t  ( F a c u l t y )  

8 .  John  H. Howard 

Source  o f  Funds: 
NSF Grant  

Academic S t a t u s :  
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

(Computer S c i e n c e s )  

Academic 
R a t e  S t i p e n d  

6 / 1  - 7/15  50 $ 13,700 $ 1 ,142  

Academic R a t e  - $14,000 
(RBCSF 3844) 



F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
P e r i o d  o f  

- 
Yo No. 

i t e m ,  Department,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time - Mos. R a t e  

SPONSORED PROJECTS - (Continued) 

Zoology 

Appointment 
Resea rch  S c i e n t i s t  ( F a c u l t y )  

9 .  Chong S. Lee 

Source  o f  Funds: 
USPHS Gran t  

(RBCIF 3845) 

Pe t ro leum E n g i n e e r i n g  

Change of  S t a t u s  
Resea rch  Engineer  ( F a c u l t y )  

10. Kenneth E. Gray 

To: 

Academic 
R a t e  S t i p e n d  

611 - 8 / 3 1  100 $ 22,500 $ 3,750 

From : 611 - 8 / 3 1  100 20,000 3 ,333  

To a d j u s t  P r o f e s s o r  G r a y ' s  summer 
appointment  t o  conform t o  h i s  
academic r a t e  e s t a b l i s h e d  9/1/71.  

Sources  o f  Funds:  Department of 
I n t e r i o r  (50%) and C u r r e n t  
R e s t r i c t e d  Funds - American 
Pe t ro leum I n s t i t u t e  (50%) 

Academic S t a t u s :  
P r o f e s s o r  

(Pe t ro leum Engineer ing)  
(RBCI 3850, 3855) 

LBJ School  o f  P u b l i c  A f f a i r s  

Appointment 
S o c i a l  S c i e n c e  Research A s s o c i a t e  ( F a c u l t y )  

11. Sheldon R. Olson 8 / 1 4  - 8 / 3 1  100 9  

Source  o f  Funds: 
Ford Foundat ion Gran t  

Academic S t a t u s  : 
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

(Sociology)  
(RBCB 3836) 

C e n t e r  f o r  P a r t i c l e  Theory 

Reappointment 
R e s e a r c h  S c i e n t i s t  ( F a c u l t y )  

12,  C h a r l e s  B. Chiu  811 - 8/15  100 9 

s o u r c e  of  Funds: 
Atomic Energy Commission C o n t r a c t  

P r e v i o u s  appointment  was a t  
t h e  same r a t e .  

Academic S t a t u s  : 
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s 0 1  

(Phys ics )  
(RBCB 3830) 



P e r i o d  o f  Yo 
v *tern, Department,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time 

SPOMSORED PROJECTS (Continued) 

Computer-Based Educa t ion  - P r o j e c t  

Appointment 
A s s i s t a 3 . t  T ~ o f e s s o r  

13,  James L. Weatherby, Jr. 

Source  o f  Funds: 
N:;]: Gran t  

Concirrrent  Employment: 
Economics 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
(WC8 3829) 

C-ilTciiE4T RESTRICTED R E D S  

Mechanical  EngLneer ing - 
Appointment 

Resea rch  Pag ineer  ( F a c u l t y )  
14. Nenry G. Rylander ,  Jr 

F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
No. 
Mos. R a t e  - 

Academic 
R a t e  S t i p e n d  

8 1 1  - 8 / 3 1  50 $ 13,000 $ 722 

Source  o f  Funds: 
MPh G r a n t  

Concur ren t  Employment: 
Bureau o f  E n g i n e e r i n g  Resea rch  611 - 8/31 50 

A c a d e ~ i c  Staei rs :  
P r o f e s s o r  

(Mechanica 1 Engineer ing)  
(RBCV 3832) 

A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  Charges  t o  T r u s t  Funds 

T r a n s f e r  of Funds 
15. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $26,234 

To: Matching Funds f o r  NDSL Program - a s  needed - V a r i o u s  Donors 

From: A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  Charges  t o  T r u s t  Funds 

To f u r n i s h  a d d i t i o n a l  matching funds  f o r  t h e  I n s t i t u t i o n ' s  s h a r e  o f  NDSL 
Loans f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  7 /1 /72  - 12/31/72.  

(RBC# 3846) 

R e s e a r c h  i n  A r c h i t e c t u r a l  E n g i n e e r i n g  

Appointment 
Resea rch  Engineer  ( F a c u l t y )  

16.  Don E. Edmondson 

Source  o f  Funds: 
Resea rch  i n  A r c h i t e c t u r a l  
E n g i n e e r i n g  - Var ious  Donors 

Academic S t a t u s :  
P r o f e s s o r  

(Mathematics)  
(RBCI'I 3847) 



F i r s t  Term ( 6  weeks): June 1, 1972 - J u l y  15, 1972 

Second Term ( 6  weeks): J u l y  16, 1972 - August 31, 1972 

9 Weeks Courses: June 1, 1972 - J u l y  31, 1972 

Per iod  of % Academic Summer 
Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time Rate St ipend 

COLLEGE OF SOCUL AND 
BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES 

Economics 

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

1. James L. Weatherby, Jr. (Non-tenure) 811 - 8/31  50 $ 13,000 $ 722 

Concurrent Employment: 
Computer-Based Education 
P ro jec t  
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

(RBC?~ 3757) 

Full- t ime Sa la ry  
No. 
Mos. - Rate 

811 - 8/31 50 9 $ 13,000 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN - --- 
MNDMENTS -- TO THE 1972-73 OPERATING BUDGET 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - DECEMBER 8, 1972 -- 

The term "ra te"  f o r  academic personnel  i s  t h e  f u l l - t i m e  nine-month base r a t e ;  f o r  
c l a s s i f i e d  personnel i t  i s  t h e  fu l l - t ime  twelve-month r a t e ,  the  appoin tee  r ece iv ing  
a  propor t ionate  amount depending upon the  f r a c t i o n  of  time f o r  which he  i s  appointed 
and t h e  period of  h i s  appointment. Source of  funds f o r  payment o f  s a l a r i e s ,  un less  
otherwise shown, i s  t h e  departrcental s a l a r i e s  account. 

Ful l- t ime S a l a r y  
Per iod  of  % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time - Mos. - Rate 

Of f i ce  of  the P res iden t  

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  Vice Pres ident  

1. Joseph H. Culver 

Source of Funds: Transfer  from 
t h e  P r e s i d e n t ' s  O f f i c e ' s  
C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel Account 

Concurrent Employment: 
Univers i ty  Personnel  Off ice  

Direc tor  911 - 9/14 100 
9/15 - 8/31 50 

(RBC# 1110, 1020, 952) 

Spec ia l  A s s i s t a n t  
2. Beverly 3 .  G i b b s  (Tenure) 911. - 5/31 100 

Source of  Funds: Transfer  from 
Unallocated Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  

Academic S t a t u s  : 
Associa te  Professor  

(Spanish and Portuguese) - 
On Leave 

Academic Rate - $ 14,600 
(RBC# 525, 524, 199) 

Off ice  of  the Vice Pres ident  
f o r  Student  A f f a i r s  

Transfer  Between Diss imi lar  Appropriat ions 
3. Amount of Transfer  - $2,310 

To: Maintenance and Operation 

From: Computer Rental  and Purchased Serv ices  

Real loca t ion  of  funds t o  provide f o r  r e n t a l  expense of an IBM Magnetic Card 
S e l e c t r i c  Typewriter f o r  1972-73 f i s c a l  year .  

(RBCI'i 57) 



Period of Yo 
Full- t ime S a l a r y  
No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time - Mos. Rate 

GiiX@.AL AXMINKSTMTION 
AMD STUDE!IT SERVICES (Continued) 

Of f i ce  of the  Vice Pres ident  
f o r  Academic A f f a i r s  

Transfer  of Funds 
4. Amount of  Transfer  - $16,776 

To: Of f i ce  of the  Vice Pres ident  f o r  Academic A f f a i r s  - C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel 

From: Unallocated Spec ia l  Equipment 

Funds were needed t o  support  the  s a l a r i e s  of two members of  t h e  c l a s s i f i e d  s t a f f  
employed t o  work with t h e  Excess Government Proper ty  Office.  

(RBC# 27) 

Transfer  Between Diss imi lar  Appropriat ions 
5. Amount of Transfer  - $22,517 

To: C las s i f i ed  Personnel  ($616) 
Wages ($21,901) 

From: Administrat ive and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  

The t r a n s f e r  of  a  member of the  Adminis t ra t ive  S t a f f  to  another  Of f i ce  has made 
funds a v a i l a b l e  f o r  a  s a l a r y  inc rease  t o  a  member of t h e  c l a s s i f i e d  s t a f f  who 
i s  assuming d u t i e s  formerly assigned t o  t h e  Adminis t ra t ive  S t a f f .  Addi t ional  
par t - t ime he lp  w i l l  be needed t o  take up t h e  work-load due t o  these  personnel 
changes. 

(RBCSI 1339, 1195) 

Of f i ce  of the  Provost  

E f f e c ~ i v e  October 1, 1972, ~ h e  Of f i ce  of  the  Provost f o r  A r t s  & Sciences was 
discontinued.  An Of f i ce  of the  Provost was e s t ab l i shed  i n  General Administrat ion and 
Student  Serv ices .  A t  the  same time, and from the  o r i g i n a l  Of f i ce  of the  Provost f o r  
A r t s  & Sciences,  the  Off ice  of  t h e  Dean of  General and Comparative Studies  and t h e  
Of f i ce  of Student Academic A f f a i r s  were a l s o  c rea t ed  with some supplementary funding 
from Uzallocaced accounts.  As a  r e s u l t  t h e  fol lowing t r a n s f e r s  were made: 

To: Off ice  of t h e  Provost (General Adminis t ra t ion  and Student  Serv ices)  - 
$122,525 
Adminis t ra t ive  and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  ($49,937) 
C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel  ($57,170) 
Wages ($4,468) 
Maintenance and Operation ($8,500) 
Equipment ($450) 
Travel  ($2,000) 

From: Off ice  of  the  Provost f o r  A r t s  and Sciences (Resident I n s t r u c t i o n )  - 
$119,579 
Adminis t ra t ive  and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  ($49,937) 
C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel ($54,224) 
Wages ($4,468) 
Maintenance and Operation ($8,500) 
Equipment ($450) 
Travel  ($2,000) 

Off ice  of t h e  Vice P res iden t  f o r  Academic A f f a i r s  - C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel  
$2,946 

(RBC# 1274, 1275, 1276, 1277, 1278, 1279, 1173) 



Period of % 
Full- t ime Sa la ry  
No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time Mos. - Rate 

GENERAL ALNINISTRATION 
AND STUD'T SEWICES 

Off ice  of the Provost  (Continued) 

To: Off ice  of che Dean of General and Comparative Studies  - $80,519 
Administrative and Professional S a l a r i e s  ($34,250) 
C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel ($31,236) 
Wages ($3,083) 
Maintenance and Operation ($9,500) 
Equipment ($450) 
Travel  ($2,000) 

Fror:  Off ice  of t h e  Provost  f o r  A r t s  and Sciences - $77,123 
Administrat ive and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  ($34,250) 
C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel  ($31,236) 
Wages ($3,083) 
Naintenance and Operation ($7,679) 
Equipment ($450) 
Travel  ($425) 

Unallocated - $3,396 
Maintenance and Operation ($1,821) 
Travel  ($1,575) 

(RBG# 1281, 1280, 1282, 1247, 1248, 1283, 1285, 1284) 

To: Of f i ce  of  Student Academic A f f a i r s  - $70,123 
Adminis t ra t ive  and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  ($37,083) 
C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel ($24,540) 
Academic Advising ($8,500) 

From: Of f i ce  of t h e  Provost  for  A r t s  and Sciences - $70,123 
Adminis t ra t ive  and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  ($37,083) 
C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel  .($24,540) 
Academic Advising ($8,500) 

(RBC# 1267, 1266, 1265) 

The above r eo rgan iza t ion  r e s u l t e d  i n  reassignments  of  Adminis t ra t ive  personnel  who 
were o r i g i n a l l y  budgeted i n  the  Off ice  of t h e  Provost  f o r  A r t s  & Sciences. The 
o f f i c e s  t o  which they were reass igned and t h e i r  t i t l e s  a r e  r e f l e c t e d  below: 

Of f i ce  of t h e  Provost  - General Adminis t ra t ion  and Student  Serv ices  
S tan ley  Ross - Provost 
Gerhard Fonken - A s s i s t a n t  Provost  

(RBC# 2168, 1169, 1322, 1335, 1318, 1334) 

Off ice  of  t h e  Dean of  General and Comparative S tud ie s  
James A. Roach - Dean of General and Comparative S tud ie s  
Donald A. Larson - Direc to r  of  Heal th Profess ions  

(RBC# 1440, 1451, 195, 1438, 1450) 

Off ice  of  Student  Academic A f f a i r s  
James A. H i t t  - Associa te  Dean f o r  Student  Academic A f f a i r s  
Arthur Cory - Consultant  f o r  Student  Academic A f f a i r s  
Jane N.Lippman - A s s i s t a n t  Dean fo r  Student  Academic A f f a i r s  
Jeanne Lagowski - A s s i s t a n t  Dean fo r  Student  Academic A f f a i r s  

(RKC# 1409, 1413, 1425, 1444, 1437, 1449, 1390, 1389, 266) 



Per iod  of % 
Full- t ime Sa la ry  
No. - - i tem, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time - Mos. Rate 

GENEK4L AIIMiRISTRATION .AND 
STUDENT SEXVICES (Continued) 

Gf f i ce  of Accounting 

Sa la ry  Inc rease  
A s s i s t a n t  Direc tor  of  Accounting 

7. James G. Bedrich 

1971-72 Bate 

Kate Inc rease  

Source of  Funds: Transfer  from 
t h e  departmental Wages account 

1972-73 Or ig ina l  Budget - $15,753 
(BBCiI 51, 6 j  

Of f i ce  of  t h e  Dean of  Students  

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  t o  t h e  Dean of  Students  
8. David B. McClintock 

( E X #  612) 

Ombudsman 
9. Bector R. DeLeon 

(RX# 614) 

Change of  S t a t u s  
Associa te  Dean of Students  

l o .  W e  Firman Naynie 

M r ,  Haynie has t r a n s f e r r e d  from 
the  Divis ion  of Kousing and Food 
Service  where he served a s  
Direc tor  a t  the  same r s t e .  

(KBCII 457, 458) 

Trznsfer  of  Funds 
11, Amount of Transfer  - $675 

To: Of f i ce  of the  Dean of Students  - Ombudsman 

From: Of f i ce  of the  Vice P res iden t  f o r  Student  A f f a i r s  - Maintenance 
and Operation 

Funds were needed t o  provide the  Ombudsman with part- t ime c l e r i c a l  help. 
(BBCiI 613) 

Transfer  of Funds 
12. Amount of Transfes  - $19,296 

To: Of f i ce  of t h e  Dean of Students  - C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel 

From: Unaliocated C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  ($1,356) 
Off ice  of  t h e  Dean of  Students  - Adminis t ra t ive  and P ro fes s iona l  

S a l a r i e s  ($17,940) 

To provide fo r  the  s a l a r i e s  of  personnel  c u r r e n t l y  employed and f o r  the  
r e c l a s s i f i c a t i o n  of one member of t h e  c l e r i c a l  s t a f f .  

(IIBCI'F 444, 56, 1200) 

Transfer  Between Diss imi lar  Appropriat ions 
13. Amount of Transfer  - $2,400 

To: Maintenance and Operation 

From: Computer Kental  and Purchased Serv ices  

Transfer  funds needed fo r  t h e  cont inuing  r e n t a l  of an I B M  M!C/ST machine fo r  
t h e  f i s c a l  year .  

(KBCB 1199) 



Period of 
Ful l- t ime S a l a r y  
No. 

-- Item, aepartment,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Hos. Rate - - 

O f f i c e  o f  i L p  - L;L, Deal; of Students  
and Divi.sioi7 of Housing and. Food 
Se rv ice  - J e s t e r  Center Ha l l  - - 

- Sa ia ry  inc rease  and Change of S t a t u s  
i4 .  Robert ?. Cooke 

To: Off ice  of the  Dean of 
Students  
Associa te  Dean of 
Students  911 - 8/31 25 12 $ 18,500 

Divis ion  of !lobsing and 
Food Service  - J e s t e r  
Center R a i l  - Auxi l i a ry  
En te rp r i se s  Funds 
Acting Direc tor  of 
J e s t e r  Center Z a l l  9 / 1  - 8/31 7 5  12 18,500 

7. from: Of f i ce  of  t h e  Dean of 
S tudents  
Associa te  Dean of  
Students  9 / l  - 8/31 100 12 17,622 

i97i-72 Sa la ry  Kate 12 17,500 

Rate Inc rease  
(IG3C# 456, 459) 

Coi i~se l ing-Psyc l io log ica i  Serv ices  Center - 
Appoin tment 

Counseling Coordinator 
L5. Frank C ,  Richardson 9 / l  - 5 / 3 i  50 9  

Concurrent Employment: 
Educational Psychology 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

(REX# 622) 

Transfer  Between Diss imi lar  Appropriat ions 
i.6, Amunt  of Transfer  - $1,600 

To: Consultants  

From: Travel  

The 1972-73 o r i g i n a l  budget a l l o c a t i o n  fo r  Travel  included funds intended fo r  
br inging  consu l t an t s  t o  t h e  Center.  These funds a r e  being t r a n s f e r r e d  t o  an 
appropriate account f o r  t h e  payment o f  consu l t an t s  f o r  s e rv ices  rendered. 

(RBCB 1111) 

Of f i ce  of t h e  Reg i s t r a r  - - 
Appointment 

A s s i s t a n t  t o  the  Direc tor  of 
Admissions and Reg i s t r a r  

17. Dougias F. McConkey 
(RBC?! 460) 



Full- t ime Sa la ry  
Per iod  of % NO. 

- Stem, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time - Mos. Rate 

Of f i ce  of  the  Reg i s t r a r  (Continued) 

Transfer  of  Funds 
1.8. Amount of Transfer  - $19,338 

To: Of f i ce  of the  Reg i s t r a r  - Adminis t ra t ive  and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  ($12,750) 
Off ice  of  the  Reg i s t r a r  - C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel ($6,588) 

From: Unallocated C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

Funds were used t o  c r e a t e  the  new p o s i t i o n s  of  A s s i s t a n t  t o  Direc tor  of 
Admissions and Reg i s t r a r  a t  a  twelve-month s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $12,750 and an 
Administrat ive Sec re t a ry  a t  a  twelve-month s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $6,588 e f f e c t i v e  
9/1/72, 

(DC# 55) 

Measurement and Evaluat ion Center 

Transfer  of  Funds 
19. Amount of  Transfer  - $10,082 

To: Measurement and Evaluat ion Center - Specia l  Equipment 

From: Unailocated.Specia1 Equipment 

To fund computer hardware i n s t a l l e d  t o  support  the  IBM 360 used i n  opera t ion  
of t h e  Center.  

(ssC8 1400) 

Student  F inanc ia l  Aids 

Transfer  of  Funds 
20. Amount of Transfer  - $12,504 

To: Student F inanc ia l  Aids - C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel 

From: Off ice  of  the  Vice P res iden t  f o r  Student A f f a i r s  - C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel 
($6,468) 

Unallocated Class i f ied .  S a l a r i e s  ($6,036) 
- 
runds \?ere needed t o  support the  s a l a r i e s  of two members of t h i s  o f f i c e ' s  
c l a s s i f i e d  s t a f f  who were employed i n  1971-72, but  not  provided f o r  i n  the  
Or ig ina l  1972-73 Budget. 

(RBCB 53, 54) 

Transfer  of Funds 
21. Amount of  Transfer  - $5,153 

To: Student F inancia l  Aids - C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel ($328) 
Student F inancia l  Aids - Development of  Student  Serv ices  ($4,300) 
Student  F inancia l  Aids - Maintenance and Operation ($525) 

From: Student  F inancia l  Aids - C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel  ($4,300) 
Off ice  of  t h e  Vice Pres ident  f o r  Student  A f f a i r s  - Maintenance and 
Operat ion ($525) 

Of f i ce  of t h e  Vice P res iden t  f o r  Student  A f f a i r s  - C l a s s i f i e d  
Personnel  ($328) 

Real loca t ion  of  funds t o  provide f o r  College Work-Study personnel ,  fo r  a  m e r i t  
increase  fo r  a  f u l l - t i m e  member of  t h e  c l a s s i f i e d  s t a f f ,  and f o r  the  r e n t a l  o f  
an IBM Magnetic Card S e l e c t r i c  typewri te r  needed fo r  t h r e e  months by t h i s  
Off ice .  

(RBCB 1298, 1419, 58) 



Period of % 
Full- t ime Sa la ry  
NO. 

I refn,  DeparCnent. T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time Mos. - Rate 

Univers i ty  Develoument Board 

Appointment 
Assista.nt Direc tor  

22. Duane C.  Arneson 
(RBC# 134.6) 

Off ice  of E n s t i t u t i o n a l  S tudies  

Sa la ry  Inc rease  and Change of S t a t u s  
23. C1.yde I,, Embrey 

To: A s s i s t a n t  Direc tor  9 / 1  - 8/31 100 12 13,750 

Frcm: Soc ia l  Science Research 
Associa te  B 911 - 8/31 100 12 13,452 

1971-72 Sa la ry  Rate 

Rate Inc rease  
(:;:jC# L A 6 )  

Change of S t a t u s  
24, D, B, Jack Holland 9 / 1  - 8/31  100 12 25,098 

Change of T i t l e  Only: 

To: Direc tor  

From: Associa te  Direc tor  
(XBC# 462) 

Transfer  Between Diss imi lar  AppropriatPons 
25* Amount of Transfer  - $6,693 

To: C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel 

From: I4aintenance and Operation ($3,399) 
Administrat ive and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  ($3,294) 

7 - d i i o c a t i o n  of  funds t o  yrovide f o r  personnel  c u r r e n t l y  employed. 
(mcfi 36, 35) 

Miscellaneous General I n s t i t u t i o n a l  Expense 

Transfer  of Funds 
26. Amount of  Transfer  - $500 

Tc: Facul ty  Senate 
". r ron :  Unailocated Maintenance and Operat ion 

To e s t a b l i s h  an account from which expenses incurred by t h e  Facu l ty  Senate 
may be paid. 

(P&C# 1046) 

Off ice  of  Sponsored P r o j e c t s  

Interdepartrnentai  Transfer  
27. Amount of Transfer  - $15,847 

To: Of f i ce  of Sponsored P r o j e c t s  - C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel  

From: Of f i ce  of  the  P res iden t  - C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel  

To t r a n s f e r  two members of t h e  c l a s s i f i e d  s t a f f  t o  t h e  Off ice  of  S ~ o n s o r e d  
P r o j e c t s  where t h e i r  d u t i e s  a r e  more proper ly  assigned.  
(mc# 1175) 



Period of X 
Full-time Salary 
NO. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time - MOS. - Rate 

GEIEML IiTiITUTIORAL EXPENSE (Continued) 

University Film Program 

Transfer of Funds 
28. Ainount of Transfer - $1,250 

To: University Film Program - Maintenance and Operation 
From: Unallocated Naintenance and Operation 
- increased costs require that additional funds be provided to support the 
University Film Program. 
(RBCSI 23) 

SGBOOL OF 

Appointment 
Visiting Professor 
29. Takeo Hatae (Ron- tenure) 

(RBC# 696, 873) 

Visiting Associate Professor 
30, Milka T. Bliznakov (Non-tenure) 

( ~ C #  99) 

Assistant Professor 
31. Daria B. Fisk (Non-tenure) 

{ROC# 1085) 

Assistant Professor 
32. Pliny Fisk, 111 (Non-tenure) 

(RBCII 1086) 

Assistant Professor 
33. Sandra Rosenbloom (?Jon-tenure) 

(RBCI'I 86) 

Instructor 
34. Joe N. Ellis (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 960) 

Instructor 
35. James E. Kartling (Non-tenure) 

(RBCIF 590) 

Instructor 
36. Lloyd A. Hawthorne (Non-tenure) 

(RBCII 1306) 

Instructor 
37. Edwsrd D. Lee (Non-tenure) 

(RBcI'I 176) 

Instructor 
38. Jon Ii. Thompson (Non-tenure) 

(RBCII 9) 

Lecturer 
39. Richard R. Lillie (Non-tenure) 

Academic 
Rate Stipend 

911 - 5/31 100 $ 11,880 $ 8,580 

Academic 
Rate Stipend 

911 - 5/31 100 $ 9,000 $8,400 



Per iod  of '7- 
Ful l - t ime Sa la ry  
No. 

I tem, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time Mos. Rate 

SCHOOL OF ARCHITECTURE (Continued) 

Transfer  of Funds 
40. Anount of Transfer  - $30 

To: Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  

From: Dean's Reserve fo r  Faculty S a l a r i e s  

These a d d i t i o n a l  funds were needed f o r  t h e  p a r t i a l  support  of  a  f a c u l t y  member 
f o r  t h e  P a l l  Semester. 

(RBCS: 1465) 

Transfer  of Funds 
41. Amounr of Transfer  - $2,814 

To: C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel - School of  Arch i t ec tu re  

From: Znal located C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

These funds w i l l  provide t h e  School wi th  an a d d i t i o n a l  %T Senior  Sec re t a ry  
needed fo r  the  per iod  911 - 8/31. 

(RBCl 1185) 

Transfer  Between Diss imi lar  Appropriat ions 
42. Amount of  Transfer  - $2,970 

To: Wages 

From: Dean's Reserve fo r  Faculty S a l a r i e s  

Addi t ional  a s s i s t a n t s  were needed. f o r  t h e  F a l l  Semester due t o  increased 
enrol lment .  

(RBCS: 43 1) 

COLLEGE OF 13KMNITIES 

Of f i ce  of  t h e  Dean 

Transfer  of  Funds 
43. Amount of Transfer  - $1,500 

To: Off ice  of  t h e  Dean - Travel 

From: Unallocated Travel  

Travel  funds were t r a n s f e r r e d  t o  t h e  O f f i c e  of  t h e  Dean f o r  r e a l l o c a t i o n  t o  
the  departments of  t h i s  College,  a s  needed. 

(XBC# 1119) 

Transfer  of  Funds 
44. Amount of Transfer  - $13,000 

Transfers  were made from t h e  Dean's V i s i t i n g  Lec tu re r s  and Consultants  Account 
t o  e s t a b l i s h  va r ious  departmental V i s i t i n g  Lecturers  and Consul tan ts  accounts: 

(1) C l a s s i c s  $ 1,000 (5) Philosophy $ 2,000 
(RBC# 1394) (RBC# 1396) 

( 2 )  English 5,000 (6) S lav ic  Languages 1,000 
(RBCSF 1404) (RBC# 1397) 

(3)  French and I t a l i a n  1,000 (7) Spanish and Portuguese 2,000 
(RBC# 1453) (RBC# 1398) 

( 4 )  Germanic Languages 1,000 
(RBCSI 1395) 



Ful l - t ime Sa la ry  
Per iod  of  % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time - Mos. Rate 

COLLEGE OF I'-MNITIES (Continued) 

C l a s s i c s  

Appointment 
V i s i t i n g  Associa te  Professor  

45. Eleanor I?. Leach (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 $ 15,000 
(RBC# 88) 

I n s t r u c t o r  (1972-73 Only) 
46. Martha A. D, Davis (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 

(RBC# 310) 

I a s t r u c t o r  (1972-73 Only) 
47. Michael R. Dunn (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 

(RBC% 358) 

Appointment and Sa la ry  Inc rease  
V i s i t i n g  Professor  

48. Reginald Winnington-Ingram 
(Non-tenure) 

1971-72 Academic Rate 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBCR 265) 

I n s t r u c t o r  (1972-73 Only) 
49. Robert E. Charles  (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 89 

1971-72 Academic Rate 

Rate Inc rease  
(REX# 305) 

- i n s t r u c t o r  
50. James H. Hynd. (Non-tenure) 

1971-72 Academic Rate 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBCSF 312) 

I n s t r u c t o r  (1972-73 Only) 
51. Douglas A, L i t t l e  (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 89 9 9,000 

1971-72 Academic Rate 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBCS 316) 

Sa la ry  Inc rease  and Change of  S t a t u s  
A s s i s t a n t  P ro fes so r  

52. Charles  J. Doria (Non-tenure) 

To: 911 - 1/15 LWOP 9 (12,000) 
1/16 - 5/31 100 9 12,200 

From: 911 - 5/31 LWOP 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBC# 128) 

Leave of  Absence 
Associa te  Professor  

53. Robert D. Armstrong (Tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 15,000 

Term of  Leave 
(RBCI'! 129) 



Period of % 
Ful l - t ime Sa la ry  
No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time . Mos. - - Rate 

COLLEGE OF EUMA.NITIES 

C l a s s i c s  (Continued) 

Resignat ion 
Professor  

54, David C.  Young (Tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9  $ 23,000 

Date of  Resignat ion 8/31/72 
(RBCB 799) 

Transfer  Between Diss imi lar  Apporpriat ions 
55. Amount of Transfer  - $3,173 

To: Wages 

From: Administrat ive and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  ($2,000) 
C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel  ($1,173) 

Reai ioca te  a v a i l a b l e  departmental s a l a r y  funds i n  order  t h a t  l a rge  C las s i ca l  
C i v i l i z a t i o n  courses w i l l  have graders .  

(EX#  1114) 

English 

Appointment 
Associa te  Professor  

56. 'Thomas M. Cable (Tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9  
(BC#  95) 

V i s i t i n g  Associa te  Professor  - 
57, Bryan G. Dobbs (Non-tenure) 911 - 1/15 100 9  

(RBC# 561) 

Ass is  tan?  Professor  ( 1972-73 Only) 
58. Kofi Anoonor ( ion-tenure)  

(RBCSk 988) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  (1972-73 Only) 
59. I a n  F. Bancock (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9  

(RBCB 89) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
60. Gary N,  Underwood (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9  

(RBCII 652) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
61. Susan W. Wit t ig  (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9  

(RBCII 45) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
62. Ca r l  L, Wood (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9  

(RBC# 44) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
63. Barbara Babcock-Abrahams 

(Won- tenure)  911 - 5/31 100 9  
(RBCSI 100) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
64. Richard C ,  B r i t r a i n  (Non-tenure) 9 / 1  - 5/31  50 9  

( B C I  977) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
65- Roland K. Huff (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9  

(RBC# 922) 



F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
No. 
Mos. - R a t e  

P e r i o d  o f  
Appointment Time - I t e m ,  Department,  T i t l e ,  Name 

COLLEGE OF HUMKNITIES 

E n g l i s h  (Cont inued)  

Appointment 
I n s t r u c t o r  

66. James C .  Raymond (Non-tenure) 
(RBCSI 96) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
67. Thomas S .  Johnson (Non-tenure) 

(RBCi'I 560) 

Appointment and S a l a r y  I n c r e a s e  
A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  

68, D a n i e l  R. Wi l lbanks  (Non-tenure) 

1971-72 Academic R a t e  

R a t e  I n c r e a s e  
(RBC!~ 335) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
69. Andrew F. Macdonald (Non-tenure) 

1971-72 Academic R a t e  

R a t e  I n c r e a s e  
(RBC# 628) 

I n s t + u c t o r  
70. V i r g i n i a  Macdonald (Non-tenure) 

1971-72 Academic R a t e  

R a t e  I n c r e a s e  
(RBCi'i 627) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
71. Michae l  W. Adams (Non-tenure) 

1971- 72 Academic R a t e  

R a t e  I n c r e a s e  
(R13C# 334) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
72, J u l i a  A.  Alexander  (Non-tenure) 

1971-72 Academic R a t e  

R a t e  I n c r e a s e  
(RBC# 276) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
73. Suzanne M. Comer (Non-tenure) 

1971-72 Academic R a t e  

R a t e  I n c r e a s e  
(RBCii 869) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
74. Ruth H. Keenan (Non-tenure) 

19 7 1- 72 Academic R a t e  

R a t e  I n c r e a s e  
(RBC# 336) 



Full- t ime Sa la ry  
No. Per iod  of 

Appointment 
To 

Time - Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Mos. - Rate 

COLLEGE OF HUMANITIES 

English (Continued) 

Appointment and Sa la ry  Inc rease  
A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  

75, Kent I,. Kepler (Non-tenure) 

1971-72 Academic Rate 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBC# 337) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
76. John M. MacNicholas (Non-tenure) 

1971-72 Academic Rate 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBCS/ 338) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
77, Mary M. Moore (Non-tenure) 

1971-72 Academic Rate 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBC# 872) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
78. Michael W. Murphy (Non-tenure) 

1971-72 Academic Rate 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBC# 3399) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
79. Ann J. Riehl  (Non-tenure) 

1971-72 Academic Rate 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBC# 333) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
80. Robert E. Riehl  (Non-tenure) 

1971-72. Academic Rate 

Rate Inc rease  
(REG# 340) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
81. Suzanne M. S t r i v i n g s  (Non-tenure) 

1971-72 Academic Rate 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBC# 760) 

S a l a r y  Inc rease  
Associa te  Professor  

82. Ruth P, M. Lehmann (Tenure) 

To: 

From: 

Rate Inc rease  

Professor  Lehmann was on Leave 
f o r  the  F a l l  Semester. 

(RBCI 240) 



Full- t ime Sa la ry  
No. Per iod  of  % 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Time Appointment - Mos. - Rate 

COLLEGE OF IIDJMNITIES 

English (Continued) 

Appointment and Sa la ry  Inc rease  
A s s i s t a n t  Zns t ruc tor  

83. Susan Thompson (Non-tenure) 

1971-72 Academic Rate 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBCJk 341) 

Change of S t a t u s  
84. Rose M. Cut t ing  (Non-tenure) 

Change T i t l e  Only: 

To: A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

From: I n s t r u c t o r  
(RBCik 700) 

Resignat ion 
Professor  

85. John G. Varner (Tenure) 

Date of  Resignat ion 
(RBCik 19) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
86. Sunday Anozie (Non-tenure) 

Date of  Resignat ion 
( R B C ~ ~  552) 

English and Plan I1 

Sa la ry  Inc rease  and Change of S t a t u s  
87. W i l l i s  W .  P r a t t  (Tenure) 

To: English 
Professor  

From: Engl i sh  
Professor  

Plan I1 
Di rec to r  

Source of  Funds: Transfer  from 
Unallocated S a l a r i e s  

1971-72 Academic Rate 

Academic Rate Inc rease  
(RBCI 130, 116, 117, 434) 

French and I t a l i a n  

Appointment 
I n s t r u c t o r  

88. Vincent Cuccaro (Non-tenure) 
(RBCI~ 559) 

I n s t r u c t o r  (1972-73 Only) 
89. Giovanni M. DiNicola (Non-tenure) 

(RBCJI 574) 



Full- t ime Sa la ry  
No. 
Mos. - Rate 

Per iod  of % 
Item, Department, T i t l e .  Name Appointment - Time 

COLLEGE OF EWANITIES 

French and I t a l i a n  (Continued) 

Appointment and Sa la ry  Inc rease  
I n s t r u c t o r  

90. Monique PI, B. Mindak (Non-tenure) 911 - 1/15 33 

1971-72 Academic Rate 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBCII 978) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
91, Cynthia M. Cook (Non-tenure) 911 - 1/15 33 

1971-72 Academic Rate 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBC# 883) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
92. J an ine  S. Rosser (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 50 

1971-72 Academic Rate 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBCI 761) 

Sa la ry  Inc rease  and Change of S t a t u s  
Professor  

93, James F. M. Stephens, Jr. (Tenure) 

To: 911 - 1/15 LWOP 
1/16 - 5/31 100 

From: 911 - 5/31 LWOP 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBCJI 237) 

Res ignat ion  
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

94. James D. Tedder (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 

Date of Resignat ion 
(RBCJk 18) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
95. Mario Saba (Non-tenure) 

Date of Resignat ion 
(RBCJk 17) 

Germanic Languages 

Appointment 
V i s i t i n g  Associa te  Professor  

96. Gunter Kunert (Non- tenure)  
(RBCSI 686) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
97. N i l s  Bredal (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 852) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
9 8 . .  Bet ty  3, N. Weber (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 

(RBCJI 851) 



P e r i o d  o f  % 
I t e m ,  Department,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time - 

5296 

F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
No. 
MOS. - R a t e  

COLLEGE OF HUMANITIES 

Germanic Languages (Cont inued)  

T r a n s f e r  Between D i s s i m i l a r  A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  
99. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $2,125 

To: Wages 

Fro~n: F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  

F a c u l t y  p e r s o n n e l  changes  have r e l e a s e d  funds  needed f o r  a  g r a d e r  and two 
r e s e a r c h  a s s i s t a n t s .  

(RBCii 1217) 

Language Labora to ry  

T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds 
100. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $9,480 

To: Language L a b o r a t o r y  - C l a s s i f i e d  P,ersonnei  

From: Communication and P r o j e c t i o n s  - C l a s s i f i e d  P e r s o n n e l  

T r a n s f e r  funds  t o  p r o v i d e  f o r  a  Communications T e c h n i c i a n  i n  t h e  Language 
Labora to ry .  

(RBC# 913) 

O r i e n t a l  and A f r i c a n  Languages 
and L i t e r a t u r e s  

Appointment 
L e c t u r e r  

101. A r i e h  Loya (Non- t e n u r e )  
( R B C ~ ~  990) 

R e s i g n a t i o n  
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

102. Yehuda Shamir (Non-tenure) 9 1 1  - 5 / 3 1  100 

Date  o f  R e s i g n a t i o n  1 /15 /73  
(REX!/ 16) 

T r a n s f e r  Between D i s s i m i l a r  A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  
103. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $200 

To: Computer R e n t a l  

From: Maintenance and O p e r a t i o n  

To e s t a b l i s h  a n  accoun t  from which expenses  o f  a  computer a s s i s t e d  language 
t e a c h i n g  program i n  A r a b i c  may be  p a i d .  

(RBC# 1113) 

I n t e r d e p a r t m e n t a l  T r a n s f e r  
104. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $23,343 

To: O r i e n t a l  and A f r i c a n  Languages and L i t e r a t u r e s  - Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  

From: Cen te r  f o r  As ian  S t u d i e s  - Teach ing  A s s i s t a n t s  ($16,000) 
E n g l i s h  - F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  ($1,843)  
C e n t e r  f o r  Middle  E a s t e r n  S t u d i e s  - Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  ($5,500) 

R e a l l o c a t i o n  o f  t h i s  C o l l e g e ' s  t e a c h i n g  s a l a r i e s  funds  t o  p r o v i d e  f o r  t e a c h i n g  
a s s i s t a n t s  needed by t h e  Department o f  O r i e n t a l  and A f r i c a n  Languages and 
L i t e r a t u r e s .  

(RBCSf 500, 64, 65) 



F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
P e r i o d  o f  % No. 

I t e m ,  Department,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time Mos. - R a t e  

COLLEGE OF HUNKNITIES 

O r i e n t a l  and A f r i c a n  Languages 
and L i t e r a t u r e s  (Continued) 

I n t e r d e p a r t m e n t a l  T r a n s f e r  
105. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $400 

To: O r i e n t a l  and A f r i c a n  Languages and L i t e r a t u r e s  - Trave l  

From: O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Dean - T r a v e l  

To e s t a b l i s h  a T r a v e l  a c c o u n t  f o r  t h i s  depar tment .  
( a m i  1292) 

O r i e n t a l  and A f r i c a n  Languages and 
L i t e r a t u r e s  and C e n t e r  f o r  Middle  
E a s t e r n  S t u d i e s  

S a l a r y  I n c r e a s e  
A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  

iOS. P e t e r  F, Abboud (Tenure) 

1971-72 Academic R a t e  

R a t e  I n c r e a s e  

S o u r c e s  of  Funds:  O r i e n t a l  and 
A f r i c a n  Languages and L i t e r a t u r e s  
(65%) and C e n t e r  f o r  Middle  
E a s t e r n  S t u d i e s  (35%) 

1972-73 O r i g i n a l  Budget - $15,100 
(RBC# 378) 

P h i l o s o p h y  

Appointment 
V i s i t i n g  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  

107. R o b e r t  Solomon (Non-tenure) 9 / 1  - 5 / 3 1  100 9 
(RBCSI 260) 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
108. B r i a n  P. Cooney (Non-tenure) 911 - 5 / 3 1  100 9 

(RBC?' 688) 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  (1972-73 Only) 
109. Mar t in  P e r l m u t t e r  (Non-tenure) 9 1 1  - 5 / 3 1  100 9 

(RBCI 549) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
110. Bernard  Katz  (Non-tenure) 9 1 1  - 5 / 3 1  100 9 

(RBCii 571) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
111. Wi l l i am Cur ran  (Non-tenure) 9 / 1  - 5/31  50 9 

(REXI' 763) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
112. Edward C. Thompson (Non-tenure) 9 1 1  - 5/31  50 9 

(RBC# 1061) 

Leave o f  Absence 
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

l i 3 ,  Norman G i l l e s p i e  (Non-tenure) 9 1 1  - 5 / 3 1  100 9 

Term o f  Leave 
(R13C# 250) 



Full- t ime Sa la ry  
Per iod  of % No. 

I tem, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time - Mos. - Rate 

COLLEGE OF HWNITIES 

Phiiosophy (Continued) 
- in te rdepar tmenta l  Transfer  

114. Amount of Transfer  - $12,790 

To: Philosophy - Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  

From: Engl i sh  - Faculty S a l a r i e s  

To provide funds needed f o r  teaching a s s i s t a n t s .  
(RBCI! 450) 

S l a v i c  Languages 

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  (1972-73 Only) 

115. Carol  L. Anschuetz (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 $ 10,500 
(RBCS! 97) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  (1972-73 Only) 
116. John E. Bowlt (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 11,500 

(RBCIb 144) 

Ins  t r i lc tor  
117. Wladislaw 6.  Krasnow (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 

(RBCI! 328) 

Lecturer  
118. S h e i l a  F i t z p a t r i c k  (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31  100 9 14,000 

Source of Funds: Transfer  from 
English - Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  

(RBCiI 886, 38) 

In terdepar tmenta l  Transfer  
119. Amount of Transfer  - $6,050 

To: S l a v i c  Languages - Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  

From: English - Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  

Transfer  funds t o  provide for  teaching  a s s i s t a n t s  fo r  t h e  1972-73 academic 
year .  

(RBCI! 499, 74) 

Spanish and Portuguese 

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  (1972-73 Only) 

120. Antonio H. Martinez (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 
(RBCSF 353) 

Resignat ion 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

121. Dolly D. H a r r e l l  (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 

Date of Resignat ion 
(RBCSI 473) 

Remove from Budget 
Professor  Emeritus 

122. Pablo M. Ysnfran (Non- tenure)  911 - 8/31 --- 
Deceased - Remove from budget. 8/31/72 

(RBC# 233) 



Ful l - t ime S a l a r y  
Per iod  of % No. 

I tem, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time Mos. - Rate 

COLLEGE OF KWANITIES 

Spanish and Portuguese (Continued) 

Transfer  Between Diss imi lar  Appropriat ions 
123. Amount of  Transfer  - $100 

To: Computer Rental  

From: Maintenance and Operation 

To e s t a b l i s h  an account from which computer r e n t a l  expenses may be  paid.  
(RBCSI 1112) 

In terdepar tmenta l  Transfer  
124. Amount of Transfer  - $10,000 

To: Spanish and Portuguese - Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  

From: C l a s s i c s  - Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  

Real loca t ion  of teaching s a l a r i e s '  funds t o  provide f o r  teaching a s s i s t a n t s .  
(RBCI'I 449) 

COLLEGE OF SOCL4L AND 
BEIiAVIORAL SCIENCES 

Of f i ce  of t h e  Dean 

Transfer  of Funds 
125. Amount of Transfer  - $14,500 

Transfers  were made from the  Dean's V i s i t i n g  Lecturers  and Consultants  
Account t o  e s t a b l i s h  departmental v i s i t i n g  l e c t u r e r s  and consu l t an t s  
accounts  a s  follows: 

(1) Anthropology $ 1,600 (5) His tory  $ 2,400 
(RBCP 1294) (RBC# 1286) 

( 2) Economics 2,300 (6)  L i n g u i s t i c s  1,000 
(RBC# 1293) (RBCii 1287) 

(3) Geography 700 (7) Psychology 2,400 
(RBCSI 1296) (RBC# 1288) 

( 4 )  Government 2,300 (8) Sociology 1,800 
(RBCII 1295) (RBC?" 1289) 

Anthropology 

Appointment 
V i s i t i n g  Associa te  Professor  

126. Raymond D. Fogelson (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 $ 19,500 
(RBCik 584) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
127. Douglas E. Foley (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 25 9  12,600 

Concurrent Employment: 
Cu l tu ra l  Foundations of  
Education 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

(RBCdk 262) 

Appointment and Sa la ry  Inc rease  
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

128. Marcia A.  Herndon (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 12,500 

1971-72 Academic Rate 9  12,000 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBCSI 261) 



Period of  % 
Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time 

COLLEGE OF SOCIAL AND 
BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES 

A n t h r o p o l o ~  (Continued) 

Leave o f  Absence 
Professor  

129. John B. Cornel l  (Tenure) 

Term of  Leave 
( m c #  475) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
130. Mary Sanches (Non-tenure) 

Term of  Leave 
(RBCSF 788) 

Resignat ion 
Professor  

131. Anthony Leeds (Tenure) 

Date of  Resignat ion 
(RBCSI 474) 

Anthropology and Center 
f o r  Asian Studies  

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

132. Raymond L. Owens (Non-tenure) 

Anthropology 911 - 5/31 5 6 

Center f o r  Asian S tud ie s  - 
Off ice  of Education Cont rac t  
Funds 911 - 5/31 44 

(RBCI 536, 569) 

Economics 

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

133. Charles  B. Knapp (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 
(RBCS/ 568) 

Appointment and Sa la ry  Inc rease  
I n s t r u c t o r  

134. Richard E. F l i n t  (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 25 

1971-72 Academic Rate 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBC# 332) 

I n s t r u c t o r  (1972-73 Only) 
135. Lorna M. A. Monti (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 

1971-72 Academic Rate 

Full- t ime Sa la ry  
No. 
Mos. Rate 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBC# 630) 



Full- t ime Sa la ry  
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - T i m e  Mos. - Rate 

Economics (Continued) 

Appointment and Sa la ry  Inc rease  
I n s t r u c t o r  

136. Joseph E .  P l u t a  (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 50 9 $ 9,000 

1971-72 Academic Rate 

Rate Inc rease  
fRBC# 263) 

Geography 

Appointment 
I n s t r u c t o r  (1972-73 Only) 

137. C u r t i s  3 .  Sorenson (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 
(RBCK 678) 

Sa la ry  Inc rease  
Professor  

138. Paul  W. English (Tenure) 

1971-72 Academic Rate 

Rate Inc rease  

Source of Funds: Transfer  from 
Unallocated Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  

1972-73 Or ig ina l  Budget - $20,000 
(RBCB 798, 435) 

Associa te  Professor  
139. Chris topher  S. Davies (Tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 

1971-72 Academic Rate 

Rate Inc rease  

Source of  Funds: Transfer  from 
t h e  Dean's Reserve 

1972-73 Or ig ina l  Budget - $16,000 
(RBCS! 123, 521) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
140. Robin Doughty (Non-tenure) 

1971-72 Academic Rate 

Rate Inc rease  

Source of Funds: Transfer  from 
Unallocated Teaching S a l a r i e s  

1972-73 Or ig ina l  Budget - $12,700 
(RBCSF 122, 441) 

Transfer  o f  Funds 
141. Amount of Transfer  - $13,350 

To: Geography - Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  

From: Government - Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  ($4,800) 
His tory  - Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  ($925) 
Psychology - Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  ($700) 
Sociology - Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  ($6,925) 

Real loca t ion  of teaching s a l a r i e s  funds wi th in  t h i s  College t o  provide 
Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  needed by t h e  Geography Department. 

(RBCSF 495, 68, 929, 452) 



F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
No. 
Mos. - R a t e  

P e r i o d  o f  
Appointment 

Yo 
Time - I t em,  Department,  T i t l e ,  Name 

Geography and  C e n t e r  
f o r  As ian  S t u d i e s  

Appointment 
I n s t r u c t o r  (1972-73 Only) 

142. C h a r l e s  E. G r e e r  (Don-tenure) 

Geography 

Cen te r  f o r  As ian  S t u d i e s  - 
O f f i c e  of Educa t ion  C o n t r a c t  
Funds 

(RBCi'i 862,  858) 

Geography and LBS School  
o f  P u b l i c  Af- 

S a l a r y  I n c r e a s e  and Change o f  S t a t u s  
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

143. Kings ley  E. Haynes (Non-tenure) 

To: Geography 

Source  of  Funds: 
Depar tmenta l  F a c u l t y  
S a l a r i e s  and t r a n s f e r  
from Dean 's  Rese rve  

W3J School  of  P u b l i c  
A f f a i r s  

Source  o f  Funds: 
Ford Foundat ion 
C o n t r a c t  Funds 

From: Geography 

1971-72 Academic R a t e  

R a t e  I n c r e a s e  
(RBCI'I 972, 789, 911) 

Government 

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

144. R ichard  L. S c h o t t  (Don-tenure) 
(RBC?' 680) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
145. Henry A.  D i e t z  (Non-tenure) 

(RBCSI 580) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
146. Lawrence C.  Dodd (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 359) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
147. Helmut Norpoth (Non-tenure)  

(RBCI 354) 



Per iod  of 7- 
Full- t ime Sa la ry  
No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time Mos. - Rate 

COLIEGE OF SOCLAZ, AND 
BEI3AVIORAI. SCIENCES 

Government (Continued) 

Sa la rv  Increase  
Professor  
- ,  148. Wallace Mendelson (Tenure) 9 / 1  - 5/31 100 9 $ 29,000 

1971-72 Academic Rate 

Rate Inc rease  

Source of Funds: Transfer  from 
Unallocated S a l a r i e s  

1972-73 Or ig ina l  Budget - $28,000 
(RBGR 245, 440) 

Leave of Absence 
Professor  

149, Car l  zeiden (Tenure) 91'1 - 5/31 100 9 

Term of Leave 
(RBC# 219) 

Transfer  o f  Funds 
i50. Amount of Transfer  - $2,272 

To: Government - Maintenance and Operation 

rrom: Unallocated Maintenance and Operat ion 

Government 311L " P o l i t i c a l  Processes i n  Government" and 312L "The Urban Sys tem" 
a r e  courses f o r  which s tuden t s  en ro l l ed  pay a supplementary fee .  This  t r a n s f e r  
i s  t o  reimburse the  Government Department's Maintenance and Operation account 
fo r  expenses incurred  i n  the  p resen ta t ion  o f  t hese  courses t o  t h e  ex ten t  of  
the  f ees  c o l l e c t e d  and depos i ted  t o  General Budget Income. 

(RBCSi 1250, 1251) 

Transfer  Between Diss imi lar  Appropriat ions 
151. Amount of  Transfer  - $22,875 

To: Wages 

From: Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  ($18,000) 
Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  ($4,875) 

These funds were needed f o r  s tuden t  graders  i n  l a rge  s e c t i o n s  of  lower-divis ion 
courses.  

(RBC# 493, 494) 

His tory  

Appointment 
V i s i t i n g  Associa te  Professor  

152. Frank R. Safford (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 
(RBC# 698) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  (1972-73 Only) 
153. Morgan R.  Broadhead (Won-tenure) 9 / 1  - 5/31  100 9 11,500 

(RBC# 587) 

Appointment and Sa la ry  Inc rease  
A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  

154. John A.  Andrews, 111 (Non-tenure) 9 1 1  - 5/31 50 9 8,000 

1971-72 Academic Rate 9 7,200 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBc# 885) 



Full- t ime S a l a r x  
No. 
Mos. -. Rate 

Per iod  of  % 
Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time 

COLLEGE OF SOCIAL AND 
BEHAVIORlL SCIENCES 

His to ry  (Continued) 

Appointment and Salary  Increase  
A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  

155. Dean Banks (Non-tenure) 

1971-72 Academic Rate 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBCS1 884) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
156. Roger A. G r i f f i n  (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 50 

1971-72 Academic Rate 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBCiI 906) 

Sa la ry  Inc rease  and Leave of  Absence 
Professor  

157. Nancy N.  Barker (Tenure) 

To: 911 - 1/15 LWOP 
1/16 - 5/31 100 

911 - 5/31 100 From: 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBC11 208, 992) 

Change of  S t a t u s  
Professor  

158. Joe  B. Frantz  (Tenure) 

From: 911 - 5/31 25 

Concurrent Employment: 
Research i n  Texas His tory  

Direc tor  911 - 5/31 50 
(RBC?" 246) 

Appointment 
V i s i t i n g  Professor  

159. John A. Williams (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 - - 
Concurrent Employment: 

A r t  and Center f o r  Middle 
Eas tern  S tud ie s  

V i s i t i n g  Professor  911 - 5/31 100 
(See I tem $1424, RBC# 264) 

Hi s to ry  and Ethnic  S tudies  

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  (1972-73 Only) 

160. Cleveland Donald, Jr. (Non- tenure)  

His tory  911 - 5/31 50 

Ethnic S tudies  
(RBC# 697, 861) 



P e r i o d  o f  
I t e m ,  Department,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment 

COLLEGE OF SOCiAL AND 
BEKAVIOUL SCIENCES (Cont inued)  

S i s t o r y  and C e n t e r  f o r  As ian  S t u d i e s  

Appointment 
A s s f s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
163.. G a i l  M. Graham (Non-tenure) 

H i s t o r y  9 1 1  - 5 / 3 1  

Cen te r  f o r  As ian  S t u d i e s  - 
O f f i c e  of  Educa t ion  C o n t r a c t  
Funds 9 1 1  - 5 / 3 1  

(RBCB 586, 585) 

H i s t o r y  and Language and Area  
C e n t e r  f o r  L a t i n  American S t u d i e s  

Appointment 
I n s t r u c t o r  

162. J a y  F. L e h n e r t z  (Non-tenure) 

H i s t o r y  9 1 1  - 5 / 3 1  

Language and Area C e n t e r  
f o r  L a t i n  American S t u d i e s  9 1 1  - 5/31  

(RBCdt 638, 681) 

L i n g u i s t i c s  

Appointment 
I n s t r u c t o r  

163. A r l e n e  Berman (Non- t e n u r e )  9 1 1  - 5/31  
( m c #  539) 

I n s t r u c t o r  f 1972-73 Only) 
164.. P a u l  R. Neubauer (Non-tenure) 9 1 1  - 5 / 3 1  

(RBCSI 773) 
Source  of Funds: NSP - USD Program Funds 

I n s t r u c t o r  ( 1972-73 Only) 
165. Susan F. Schmer l ing  (Non-tenure) 9 1 1  - 5 / 3 1  

(RBC# 682) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
166. Royal  J. Skousen (Non-tenure) 9 / 1  - 5 / 3 1  

(RBCSk 562) 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  (1972-73 Only) 
167. Robin B. White (Non-tenure) 9 / 1  - 5/31  

(RBC# 543) 

Appointment 
I n s t r u c t o r  

168. Rober t  G. Cooper, Jr. (Non-tenure) 9 1 1  - 5 / 3 1  
(RBCSI 844) 

Yo 
Time - 

F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
NO.  

Mos. - R a t e  



Full- t ime Sa la ry  
Per iod  of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name 

COLL?ZGE OF SOCIAL AND 
EEHAVIOML SCIENCES 

Tsychology (Continued) 

Appointment 
Lecturer  

169. Dorothy A. Fruchter  (Eon-tenure) 

Concurrent Employment: 
Extension Teaching and Fie ld  
Serv ice  Bureau 
Lec t u r e r  

(RBCW 845, 1443) 

Leave of  Absence 
Professor  

170. Lloyd A. J e f f r e s s  (Tenure) 

Term of  Leave 
(RBCB 781) 

Resignat ion 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

171. Richard Wilton (Ron-tenure) 

Date of  Resignat ion 
(RBCB 802) 

Lecturer  
172, Stephen Eindman (Ron-tenure) 

Date of  Resignat ion 
(R3C# 803) 

Appointment Time - Mos. Rate 

S t ipend 
- - 1,000 

Transfer  setween Diss imi lar  Appropriat ions 
173, Amount o f  Transfer  - $23;000 

TO: V i s i t i n g  Lecturers  and Consultants  

From: Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  

Funds a v a i l a b i e  due t o  f a c u l t y  personnel  changes i n  t h i s  department a r e  t o  be 
used t o  present  a  graduate course "Proseminar i n  General Psychology" with 
gues t  l e c t u r e r s  and f o r  a  colloquim - " Inv i t ed  Speakers Program." 

(RBCB 1215, 1216) 

In terdepar tmenta l  Transfer  
174. Amount of Transfer  - $49,080 

To: Psychology - Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  

From: His tory  - Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  ($9,5753 
Economics - Faculty S a l a r i e s  ($28,511) 
Sociology - Faculty S a l a r i e s  ($10,914) 

Real loca t ion  of teaching s a l a r i e s  funds wi th in  t h e  College of  Soc ia l  and 
Behavioral Sciences t o  provide f o r  Psychology teaching a s s i s t a n t s  fo r  the  
academic year.  

(RBCII 66, 67, 70) 



P e r i o d  of  
F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
No. 

I t e m ,  Department,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time Mos. R a t e  - 

COLLEGE OF' SOCIAL 
BFH%VIOR42, SCIXfiCES (Continued) 

S o c i a l  S c i e n c e  S t a t i s t i c a l  L a b o r a t o r y  
*n_- ~ ~ d n s f e r  of Funds 

175. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $18,400 

To: S o c i a l  ScLence S t a t i s t i c a l  L a b o r a t o r y  - A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  and 
P r o f e s s i o n a l  S a l a r i e s  - $15,500 

S o c i a l  S c i e n c e  S t a t i s t i c a l  L a b o r a t o r y  - 1"iintenance and O p e r a t i o n  - 
$2,900 

From: Anthropology - F a c u l t y  S a i a r i e s  - $500 
Government - F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  - $7,500 
Government - Computer R e n t a l  and Purchased S e r v i c e s  - $2,900 
Soc io logy  - F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  - $7,500 

To t r a n s f e r  t h e s e  d e p a r t m e n t ' s  s h a r e  o f  s u p p o r t  f o r  t h e  S o c i a l  S c i e n c e  
S t a t i s t i c a l  L a b o r a t o r y  which i s  funded and u s e d  by s e v e r a l  d e p a r t m e n t s  o f  
t h i s  C o l l e g e .  

( ~ c B  932,  933,  931, 1193, 1374) 

P-ppointment 
P . s s i s t an t  P + o f e s s o r  

176. W, P a r k e r  F r i s b i e  (Non-tenure) 911  - 5 / 3 1  100 9 $ 11,500 
(REX# 696) 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  ( i972-73  Only) 
177. John  H. Lane, Jr. (Non-tenure) 9 1 1  - 5 / 3 1  100 9 12,000 

(P3C# 272) 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  (1972-73 Only) 
178. Cookie W, Stephan  (Non-tenure) 9 / 1  - 5 / 3 1  100 9 11,500 

(RBC# 331) 

S a l a r y  I n c r e a s e  
P r o f e s s o r  

179. J o s e p h  Loprea to  (Tenure) 

1971-72 Academic R a t e  

R a t e  I n c r e a s e  

1972-73 O r i g i n a l  Bildget - $21,600 
(REX# 218) 

S o c i o l o g y  and L a n g u a ~ e  and Area  
C e n t e r  f o r  L a t i n  American S t u d i e s  

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  (1972-73 Only) 

180. Antonio  Ugalde (Non-tenure) 

Soc io logy  9 1 1  - 5 / 3 1  6 3  9 

Language and Area Cen te r  
f o r  L a t i n  American S t u d i e s  9 1 1  - 5 / 3 1  3 7 9 

(RBC# 846, 857) 



- i tem, Department, T i t l e ,  Name 

CCiLLZE OF SOCUL AND 
BEHAVIOML SCIENCES (Continued) 

Sociology and Populat ion Research Center 

Appointment 
181. Frank D. Bean (Tenure) 

Sociology 
Associate  Professor  

Populat ion Research Center 
Soc ia l  Science Research 
Associa te  (Faculty)  

Source of  Funds: Cen te r ' s  
Administrat ive and 
P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  and 
t r a n s f e r  from the  Cen te r ' s  
Wages account 

(RBCiY 297, 309, 34) 

2.208 

Ful l - t ime Sa la ry  
Period of % NO. 

Appointment Time Mos, - Rate 

COLLEGE OF NATLRAL SCIEXCES 

Off ice  of t h e  Dean 

Transfer  of Funds 
182. Amount of Transfer  - $17,700 

Transfers  were made from t h e  Dean's V i s i t i n g  Lecturers  and Consultants  account 
LO e s t a b l i s h  departmental v i s i t i n g  l e c t u r e r s  and consu l t an t s  accounts  a s  
follows: 

( 1) Astronomy $ 1,200 (6)  Home Economics $ 1,500 
(RBC# 1347) (RBCf 1258) 

(2) Botany 1,200 17) Mathematics 3,000 
(RBCII 1259) (RBC# 1463) 

(3)  Chemistry 2,500 (8) Microbiology 1,000 
(RBC# 1269) (RBC# 1260) 

(4)  Computer Sciences 1,500 (9) Physics 2,000 
(RBCS 1270) (RBCII 1348) 

(5) Geological  Sciences 2,000 ( l o )  Zoology 1,800 
(RBCJI 1461) (RBCJI 1261) 

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

183. Michel Breger (Non-tenure) 9 / 1  - 5/31 100 9  
(RBC# 856) 

Transfer  Between Diss imi lar  Appropriat ions 
184. Amount of Transfer  - $114 

To: C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel  

From: Maintenance and Operation 

Funds were used f o r  a  mer i t  i nc rease  fo r  a  member of the  c l a s s i f i e d  s t a f f .  
(RBC# 1272) 



Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name 

COLLEGE OF NATU'RAL SCIENCES (Continued) 

Botany 

Appointment 
Professor  

185. Theodore Delevoryas (Tenure) 
(RBC# 133) 

Professor  
186. Donald A .  Levin (Tenure) 

(RBC!/ 606) 

Per iod  of  
Appointment 

% 
Time - 

100 

100 

Full- t ime Sa la ry  
No. 
Mos. - Rate 

Transfer  of Funds 
187. Amount of  Transfer  - $4,692 

To: Botany - C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel 

From: Unailocated C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

To provide f o r  the  s a l a r y  of a Laboratory Research A s s i s t a n t  11 needed t o  
a s s i s t  with a r e sea rch  p ro jec t  being c a r r i e d  on by t h e  members o f  t h i s  
department. 

(RBC# 624) 

Traasfer  of Funds 
188. Amount of  Transfer  - $2,670 

To: Botany - Moving Expenses fo r  Lundell  Herbarium 

From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operat ion 

To e s t a b l i s h  an account from which the expenses incurred  i n  moving the  Lundell 
Herbarium may be paid. 

(RBC# 194) 

Chemistry 

Appointment 
I n s t r u c t o r  (1972-73 Only) 

189. Val M, Kobal (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 
(RBC# 642, 1154) 

Transfer  of  Funds 
190. Amount of Transfer  - $8,000 

To: Chemistry - Specia l  Equipment 

From: Unallocated Specia l  Equipment 

Funds were used t o  purchase low-temperature spectroscopy equipment. 
(RBC# 497) 



P e r i o d  o f  
I t e m ,  Department,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment 

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES (Continued) 

Chemist ry  and O f f i c e  o f  t h e  P r o v o s t  

S a l a r y  I n c r e a s e  
191. Gerhard J. Fonken (Tenure) 

To: Chemist ry  
A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  911  - 5 / 3 1  

O f f i c e  o f  t h e  P r o v o s t  
A s s i s t a n t  P r o v o s t  9 1 1  - 5 / 3 1  

611 - 8 / 3 1  

From: Chemist ry  
A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  9 1 1  - 5 / 3 1  

O f f i c e  o f  t h e  P r o v o s t  
f o r  A r t s  and S c i e n c e s  
A s s i s t a n t  P r o v o s t  9 / L  - 5 / 3 1  

6/1. - 8 / 3 1  

197 1-72 Academic R a t e  

R a t e  I n c r e a s e  

Source  o f  Funds: T r a n s f e r  from 
U n a i l o c a t e d  F a c u i t y  S a l a r i e s  

(RBCii 1155, 1168, 1169, 1322, 1335, 1118) 

Computer S c i e n c e s  

Appointment 
192. Derek H. Sleeman (Non-tenure) 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

Research S c i e n t i s t  ( F a c u l t y )  - 
NSF Gran t  Funds 

(RBCB 677, 1088) 

Appointment and S a l a r y  I n c r e a s e  
A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  

1.93. David L. Matuszek (Non-tenure) 

1971-72 Academic R a t e  

R a t e  I n c r e a s e  
(RBCSI 958) 

S a l a r y  I n c r e a s e  and Change o f  S t a t u s  
194. N e l l  B. Dale  (Non-tenure) 

To: I n s t r u c t o r  

From: A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  

1971-72 Academic R a t e  

R a t e  I n c r e a s e  
(RBCik 800) 

% 
Time 

50 

50 
100 

50 

50 
100 

T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds 
195. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $5,805 

To: Computer S c i e n c e s  - Wages ($3,425) 
Computer S c i e n c e s  - Maintenance and O p e r a t i o n  ($2,380) 

From: P h y s i c a i  I n s t r u c t i o n  - F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  ($3,425) 
U n a l l o c a t e d  Maintenance and O p e r a t i o n  ($2,380) 

F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
No. 
Mos. - R a t e  

To p r o v i d e  p a r t - t i m e  s t u d e n t  a s s i s t a n t s  and a d d i t i o n a l  o p e r a t i o n a l  funds  f o r  
t h e  Undergraduate  Programming L a b o r a t o r y .  

(RBC# 1290, 1249) 



52.%2 

Full- t ime Sa la ry  
No. 
Nos. Rate 

Per iod  of 
Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment 

7- 
Time 

COL-WGE OF NATLZ3.L SCIENCES (Continued) 

Geological Sciences - 
Change of S t a t u s  

Professor  
196. t. Frank Brown (Tenure) To: 911 - 1/65 

Concurrent Employment: From: 911 - 5/31 
. - 

Bureau of  Economic Geology 
Associa te  DPrector (Research) 911 - 1/15 

1 /16  - 8/31  
(RSCJI 983, 1002) 

Appointment 
I n s t r u c t o r  

197. Wuif F. Massell  (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 
(KBCJI 672) 

Lecturer  
198. Charles  G. Groat (Ron-tenure) 911 - 1/15 

Concurrent Employment: 
Bureau of Economic Geology 
Associa te  Direc tor  f o r  
Administrat ion 911 - 1/15 

1.116 - 8/31  
(RBC# 982, 1003) 

Change of  S t a t u s  
199. Fred M. Bul la rd  (Tenure) 

To: Professor  911 - 1/15 

From: Professor  Emeritus 911 - 8/31 
(RBCi" 1319) 

Leave of Absence 
Professor  

200. i J i l l iam R. Muehlberger (Tenure) 911 - 5/31 

Term of  Leave 
fRBC# 609) 

Geological Sciences and Bureau 
of Economic Geology 

Change of  S t a t u s  
201. William L. P i she r  (Tenure) 

Geological Sciences 

To: Professor  

From: Professor  911 - 5/31 

Bureau of Economic Geology 

To: Direc tor  

From: Direc tor  
(RBC# 1001, 981) 



Full- t ime Sa la ry  
Period of  % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time Mos. - Rate 

COLLEGE OX OFqATUliAL SCIENCES (Continued) 

Aome Economics 

Appolntment 
Associa te  Professor  

202. E.  Car l  B a l l  (Tenure) 
(RBC# 692) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
203. Zoe A. Holmes @on-tenurej 9 / 1  - 5/31 100 9 

(RBC# 604) 

- 
i n s t r u c t o r  

204. Cather ine  R. Cooper (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 
(RBCJf 854) 

I n s t r u c t o r  (1972-73 Only) 
205. Joan K. Hoff (Non-tenure) 9 / 1  - 5/31 100 9 

(RBCS 693) 

I n s t r u c t o r  (1972-73 Only) 
206. J acque l ine  R. B. Myers (Won-tenure)9/1 - 1/15 100 9 

(XBC# 979) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
207. S h i r l e y  A. Noordeloos (Non-tenure) 9 /1  - 5/31 100 9 

(PU4C# 538) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
208. Betsy G. Shofs ta1 l  (Non-tenure) 9 / 1  - 5/31 100 9 

(RBCiI 685) 

I n s t r u c t o r  (1932-73 Only) 
209. Katherine Y. Southworth (Non-tenure)9/1 - 5/31 50 9 

(KBCiI 666) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
210. Annie R. Swint (Non-tenure) 9 / 1  - 5/31 100 9 10,500 

(RBCSI 673) 

Appointment and Sa la ry  Inc rease  Academic 
Lecturer  (1972-73 Only) Rate St ipend 

211. Carolyn J. W. Lara-Braud (Non-tenure)9/1 - 5/31 33 $ 11,000 $ 3,400 

1971-72 Academic Rate 
Rate Inc rease  - 9 Months 

(RBCJI 640) 

Sa la ry  Inc rease  
212. Academic r a t e  adjustments were made f o r  t h e  r egu la r  f a c u l t y  members of the  

Department of  Home Economics e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1972, a s  follows: 

1972-73 1972-73 Rate 
Name and T i t l e  Or ig ina l  Budget Adjusted Budget Inc rease  

Professor  
P h y l l i s  L. Richards (Tenure) $ 20,000 $ 21,500 $ 1,500 

(RBCSI 1433) 

Margaret L. Eppright  (Tenure) 24,500 
(RBCSI 1431) 

Anna Brightman (Tenure) 
(RBCB 1428) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of "/, No. - 

- item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, - P 
Rate 

Home Economics -- (Continued) 

212. (Continued) 

Name and Title 
1972-73 1972-73 Rate 

Original Budget Adjusted Budget Increase 

Assistant Professor 
Tracy D, 2 ,  Bycock (Tenure) $ 11,400 $ 11,900 $ 500 
(BC# 1430) 

Peggy Bass (Non-tenure) 10,700 11,700 1,000 
(RX# 1429) 

Bess B, Caldweli (Tenure) 10,700 11,700 1,000 
(REW 1411) 

Norma 2. Skaar [Nan-tenure) 12,000 12,500 500 
(RBCB 1436) 

Rose Ann E. Shorey (Non-tenure) 12,400 13,600 1, 000 
( a C #  1435) 

Instriictor 
Patricia S, Paulsen (Non-tenure) 10,700 
(RBC# 1.489) 

n: uiu~,e Kelton (hion- tenure) 9,900 10,400 500 
(BC+ 14-39) 

OuLda K. Wright (Non-tenure) 9,900 10,400 500 
@EC# 464, 1408) (Fall Semester, 

Only) 

Source of funds for the above rate increases was a transfer from Unallocated 
Faculty Saiaries of $9,945. 
(RBC# 1379) 

Change of S taais 
213. gonna R. Long (Eon-tenure) 

Change Titie Only: 
- 

TO: instructor 

From: Assistant Instructor 
(RBC# 1167) 

Change of Status 
214. Louise W, Snider (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 

Change Title Oniy: 

To : Instructor 

Frmn: Assistant Instructor 
(RBcI'I 1166) 

Leave of kbsence 
Assistant Professor 
215. Ardis Rewerts @on-tenure) 

Term of Leave 
(IisCii 126) 



Per iod  of % 
Ful l - t ime Sa la ry  
No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Tine Mos. - Rate 

COLLEGE OF NITURAL SCIENCES 

Home Economics (Continued) 

Resignat ion - i n s t r u c t o r  
216. Nancy S. Fanning (Non-tenure) 9 / 1  - 5/31 100 9 $ 9,900 

Date of Resignat ion 
(RBCd 480) 

Transfer  of Funds 
2.17. Amount of  Transfer  - $2,250 

To: Home Economics - Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  

From: Unallocated Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  

Funds were used t o  support  the  s a l a r y  of a part- t ime I n s t r u c t o r  needed f o r  
the  F a l l  Semester. 

(RBC# 947) 

Mathematics 

Appointment 
Associa te  Professor  

2.18. Efraim P. Armendariz (Tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 

Sources of  Funds: Departmental 
Faculty S a l a r i e s  and t r a n s f e r  
from Unallocated Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  

fRBC# 421, 438) 

Associa te  Professor  
219. Hubert A. Berens (Tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 

(RBC# 363) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
220. Jai-Arng Chao (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 

(RBCSI 545) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  (1972-73 Only) 
221. Wlodzimierz Holsztynski  (Non-tenure)g/l - 5/31 100 9 

(RBCI 887) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  (1972-73 Only) 
222. iewi; Pakula (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 

(RBC# 542) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  (1972-73 Only) 
223. Car l  T. Russe l l  (Non-tenure) 9 / 1  - 5/31 100 9 

(RBCJI 541) 

I n s t r u c t o r  (1972-73 Only) 
224. Roger D. B l e i e r  (Non-tenure) 9 / 1  - 5/31 100 9 

(RBC# 570) 

I n s t r u c t o r  (1972-73 Only) 
225. Louis M. F r i e d l e r  (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 

fRBC# 311) 

I n s t r u c t o r  (1972-73 Onlv) . . 
226. Gregory A. Hively (Non-tenure) 9 / 1  - 5/31 100 9 

(RBC# 583) 



Full- t ime Sa la ry  
No. 
Mos. - Rate 

% 
Time - 

Per iod  of 
Appointment Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name 

COLL,EGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES 

Mathenatics (Continued) 

Appointment 
I n s t r u c t o r  (1972-73 Only) 

227. Joseph E .  Iiyman (Non-tenure) 
(RBC# 603) 

I n s t r u c t o r  (1972-73 Only) 
228. Thomas J. Leih (Non-tenure) 

(RBCS 274) 

I n s t r u c t o r  (1972-73 Only) 
229. Mohsen Pazirandeh (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 674) 

I n s t r u c t o r  ( 1972-73 Only) 
230. Car l  P. P ix l ey  (Non-tenure) 

(RBCii 605) 

I n s t r u c t o r  (1972-73 Only) 
231. Paul M. Schwartz (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 567) 

I n s t r u c t o r  (1972-73 Only) 
232. Robert S. Wilson (Non-tenure) 

(RBCII 544) 

I n s t r u c t o r  (1972-73 Only) 
233. Donald Wright (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 540) 

Asskstant  I n s t r u c t o r  
234. John R. McNeely (Non-tenure) 

(IIBC# 765) 

Change of S t a t u s  
235. Stephen B. Rodi (Non-tenure) 

To: A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  

From: I n s t r u c t o r  
(RBC# 244, 764) 

Resignat ion 
I n s t r u c t o r  

236. Jane R. Nesler  (Non-tenure) 

Date of  Resignat ion 
(RBC# 469) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
237. C h a r l o t t e  A.  Murff (Nan- tenure)  

Date of  Resignat ion 
(RBCII 375) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
238. Barbara M. Tynan (Non-tenure) 

Date of  Resignat ion 
(RBCij 470) 



Full- t ime Sa la ry  
No. 
Mos. Rate 

Per iod  of % 
Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time 

COLLEGE OF NATUUL SCIENCES 

Mathematics (Continued) 

Transfer  Between Diss imi lar  Appropriat ions 
239. Amount of  Transfer  - $111 

To: Specia l  Equipment ($110) 
Comy~ter  Charges ($1) 

From: Other Expenses 

Real loca t ion  of departmental funds t o  provide fo r  expenses incurred.  
(RBCSI 1262, 1263) 

Microbiology 

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  ( F a l l  Semester Only) 

240. Rosemarie W. Synek (Non-tenure) 911 - 1/15 100 
(RBCS~ 671) 

I n s t r u c t o r  (1972-73 Only) 
241, S tanley  J. Archer (Non-tenurej 911 - 5/31 89 

(RBC# 1361) 

I n s t r u c t o r  (i972-73 Only) 
242. Martha C. C. Wells (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 89 

fRBCii 855) 

Sa la ry  Inc rease  
Associa te  Professor  

243. Dwayne C.  Savage (Tenure) 

1971-72 Academic Rate 

Rate i n c r e a s e  

1972-73 Or ig ina l  Budget - $18,000 
(RBCSI 1066) 

Phys ica l  I n s t r u c t i o n  

Appointment 
I n s t r u c t o r  (1972-73 Only) 

244. James L. Blackwood (Non-tenure) 
(RBCSI 1202) 

i n s t r u c t o r  
245. Rodney A. Page (Non-tenure) 

(RBCi'l 566) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
246. Karold W. Pearcey (Ron-tenure) 

(RBCIf 1060) 

Resignat ion 
I n s t r u c t o r  

247. Cecel ia  D. Malin (Non-tenure) 

Date of Resignat ion 
(RBCSI 243) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
248. Jonathan N. Romine (Non-tenure) 

Date of Resignat ion 
(RBCS~ 234) 



Full- t ime S a l a r y  
Per iod  of  % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time - Mos. Rate 

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES 

Phys ica l  I n s t r u c t i o n  (Continued) 

Resignat ion 
I n s t r u c t o r  

249. Paul M. S o r r e l l s  (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 

Date of Resignat ion 
(RBCI 376) 

Transfer  Between Diss imi lar  Appropriat ions 
250. Amount of Transfer  - $2,448 

To: C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel 

From: Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  

Real loca t ion  of  departmental funds t o  provide s a l a r y  support  f o r  a  Sec re t a ry  
(ST) f o r  t h e  period 911 - 8/31. 

(RBCSI 935) 

Appointment 
251. Robert L. Clotworthy (Non- tenure)  

Phys ica l  I n s t r u c t i o n  
I n s t r u c t o r  

I n t e r c o l l e g i a t e  A t h l e t i c s  - 
Auxi i i a ry  En te rp r i se  Funds 

A s s i s t a n t  Swimming Coach 911 - 5/31 P.T. 
(RBCD 546, 1304) 

Appointment 
252. David W. Snyder (Tenure) 

Physics  

Phys ica l  I n s t r u c t i o n  
Associa te  Professor  

I n t e r c o l l e g i a t e  A t h l e t i c s  - 
Auxi l i a ry  En te rp r i se  Funds 

Tennis Coach 911 - 5/31 25 
(RBCB 547, 631) 

Appointment 
V i s i t i n g  Professor  

253. Cornel ius  P. Browne (Non-tenure) 911 - 1/15 100 
(RBCl'i 548) 

Associa te  Professor  
254. W. David Arne t t  (Tenure) 911 - 5/31 --- 

Concurrent Employment: 
Astronomy 

Associa te  Professor  911 - 5/31 100 
(RBCSI 1123) 

V i s i t i n g  Associa te  Professor  (1972-73 Only) 
255. Narasimhaiyengar Mukunda (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 98 

(RBCSI 1300) 



Per iod  of % 
Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time 

COLLEGE OF XATURAL SCIENCES 

Physics  (Continued) 

Appointment 
Ass i s t an t  Professor  

256. Wilfred J. Brai thwai te  (Non-tenure) 9 / i  - 5/31 100 
(REX# 589) 

Change of S t a t u s  
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

257. Robert B. Clark (Non-tenure) 

To: 911 - 5/31 100 

From: 
(RSCj, 1152) 

Physics  and Center f o r  Nuclear S tudies  
Change of S t a t u s  and Leave of Absence 

258* I r a  L* Itorgan (Tenure) 

Leave of Absence: 
Physics 

Professor  

Term of Leave 

Change of S t a t u s :  
Center fo r  Nuclear S tudies  

Direc tor  

To: 911 - 5/31 25 

From: 911 - 5/31 50 
(REX# 779, 1442) 

Full- t ime Sa la ry  
No. 
Mos. - Rate 

W r  of Funds 
259. Amount of Transfer  - $5,000 

To: Physics - V i s i t i n g  Lecturers  and Consultants  

From: Center f o r  S t a t i s t i c a l  Mechanics and Thermodynamics - C l a s s i f i e d  
Personnel ($4,164) 

Center fo r  S t a t i s t i c a l  Mechanics and Thermodynamics - Maintenance 
and Operation ($836) 

Funds were needed t o  support a h i s t o r y  of sc ience  tape  t r a n s c r i p t i o n  p r o j e c t .  
(IIBCi, 1028, 1039) 

Transfer  of  Funds 
260. Amount of Transfer  - $1,956 

To: Physics  - C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel 

From: Unallocated C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

These a d d i t i o n a l  funds were needed f o r  t h e  s a l a r y  on an employee h i red  i n  
1971-72, but  i nadve r t an t ly  omitted from the  1972-73 Or ig ina l  Budget. 

(RBC# 1176) 

Appointment 
Associa te  Professor  

261. Claude Desjardins (Tenure) 
(RBCJi 848) 

Associa te  Professor  
262. Gary L. Freeman (Tenure) 

(RBCW 669) 



P e r i o d  o f  
I t em,  Department,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time 

COLLZGE OF NATURAL SCImCES 

Zoology (Cont inued)  

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

263. Chong S. Lee (Non-tenure) 
(RBCSt 670) 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  (1972-73 Only) 
264. John  P. P h i l l i p s  (Non-tenure) 

(RBCB 1059) 

Appointment and S a l a r y  I n c r e a s e  
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  (1972-73 Only) 

265. James C.  T r a v i s  (Non-tenure) 

1971-72 Academic R a t e  

R a t e  I n c r e a s e  
(RBC# 1057) 

Leave o f  Absence 
P r o f e s s o r  

266. Burke N. J u d d  (Tenure) 

Term o f  Leave 
(RBC# 780) 

52:f.S 

F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
No. 
Nos. - R a t e  

DIVISION OF GDJERAL 
AND COMPARATIVE STUDIES 

O f f i c e  o f  S t u d e n t  Academic A f f a i r s  

Appointment A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  
A s s i s t a n t  Dean f o r  S t u d e n t  Academic A f f a i r s  R a t e  S t i p e n d  

267. J e a n n e  Lagowski 9 1 1  - 5/31  25 $ 17 ,676  $ 1 ,000  

Source  o f  Funds: T r a n s f e r  from 
C l a s s i f i e d  P e r s o n n e l  S a l a r i e s  

(RBC# i390 ,  1389, 266, 428) 

Comparat ive  S t u d i e s  

Appointment 
V i s i t i n g  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  

268. Norma McLeod (Non-tenure) 9 1 1  - 5 / 3 1  100 
(RBC# 888) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
269. C h a r l e s  W. Bode, Jr .  (Non-tenure) 9 1 1  - 5 / 3 1  20 

Concur ren t  Employment: 
C o l l e g e  o f  Pharmacy 

I n s t r u c t o r  9 1 1  - 5 / 3 1  80 
(RBCS~ 282) 

P l a n  I1 

I n t e r d e p a r t m e n t a l  T r a n s f e r  
270. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $384 

To: P l a n  I1 - Wages 

From: O f f i c e  o f  t h e  P r o v o s t  - C l a s s i f i e d  P e r s o n n e l  

Funds were u s e d  f o r  a  merit i n c r e a s e  f o r  a  member o f  t h e  P l a n  I1 O f f i c e  
c l a s s i f i e d  s t a f f .  

(RBCSI 448) 



F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
P e r i o d  o f  7- No. 

Iten?, Department,  T i i '  L ~ e ,  Name Appointment Time Mos. R a t e  - - 

Anericar! S t u d i e s  Program 

Appoinrment 
j i s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  

271. Rober t  DeWeese (Non-tenure) 9 / i  - 5 / 3 1  50 
(RBCff 1049) 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  (1972-73 Only) 
272. David A. Koviand (l ion-tenure) 911  - 5 / 3 1  100 

(R3CB 850) 

American S t u d i e s  and Comparative S ? d i e s  

Appoin tmen t 
A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  

273. E l s p e t h  D. Rostow (Tenure)  

American S t u d i e s  9 1 1  - 5 / 3 1  33 

Comparat ive  S t u d i e s  9 1 1  - 5 / 3 1  33 

Source  o f  Funds: T r a n s f e r  
from Government F a c u l t y  
S a l a r i e s  

Concur ren t  EmpLoyment: 
Government 
A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  

(FGC# 895, 896,  508) 

E t h n i c  S t u d i ~  

7 ntment  Appol 
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

274. L i l y  P, L i t v a k  (Non-tenure) 9 1 1  - 5 / 3 1  50 

Concur ren t  Employment: 
Span i sh  and P o r t u g u e s e  
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  9 1 1  - 5/31  50 

(RBC# 564, 579) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
275. M a r i l y n  L. B i d n i c k  (Non-tenure) 9 1 1  - 1/15 50 

(RBCII 904) 

R e s i g n a t i o n  
I n s t r u c t o r  

276. Gordon C.  Johnson  (Non-tenure) 9 1 1  - 5 / 3 1  50 

Date  o f  R e s i g n a t i o n  
(RBC~I 797) 

C e n t e r  f o r  As ian  S t u d i e s  

I n t e r d e p a r t m e n t a i  T r a n s f e r  
277. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $270 

To: C e n t e r  f o r  As ian  S t u d i e s  - C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

From: O f f i c e  of  t h e  Dean - Wages 

Funds were used  f o r  a m e r i t  i n c r e a s e  f o r  a member o f  Asian S t u d i e s  c l a s s i f i e d  
s t a f f .  

(RBCJI 1464) 



P e r i o d  o f  % 
I t e m ,  Department,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time - 

DIVISION OF GENERAL AND 
COMEARATiVE STUDIES (Cont inued)  

Language and Area C e n t e r  
f o r  L a t i n  American S t u d i e s  

R e s i g n a t i o n  
V i s i t i n g  P r o f e s s o r  

278. R ichard  U. M i l l e r  (Non-tenure) 9 1 1  - 5 / 3 1  100 

Date  o f  R e s i g n a t i o n  
(RBCJI 377) 

V i s i t T n g  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  
279. John L. Walton (Non-tenure) 9 1 1  - 5131 3  1 

Date  o f  R e s i g n a t i o n  
(RBCi/ 229) 

F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
NO.  

Mos. R a t e  - 

T r a n s f e r  Between D i s s i m i l a r  A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  
280. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $816 

To: C l a s s i f i e d  P e r s o n n e l  

From: Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  

R e a l l o c a t i o n  of  t h e  C e n t e r ' s  s a l a r y  funds  t o  p r o v i d e  f o r  m e r i t  i n c r e a s e s  t o  
members o f  t h e  c l a s s i f i e d  s t a f f .  

(RBC# 496) 

Language and Area C e n t e r  f o r  
L a t i n  American S t u d i e s  and Economics 

Appointment 
L e c t u r e r  (1972-73 Only) 

281. Alan  I. Rapopor t  (Non- t e n u r e )  

Language and Area C e n t e r  
f o r  L a t i n  American S t u d i e s  9 1 1  - 5131 9 2  

Economics 
(RBC# 897,  558) 

C e n t e r  f o r  Middle  E a s t e r n  S t u d i e s  

T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds 
282. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $3,535 

To: Cen te r  f o r  Middle  E a s t e r n  Stud. ies  - C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  ($3,090)  
C e n t e r  f o r  Middle  E a s t e r n  S t u d i e s  - Wages ($445) 

From: C e n t e r  f o r  Middle  E a s t e r n  S t u d i e s  - Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  ($445) 
U n a l l o c a t e d  C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  ($3,090) 

Funds a v a i l a b l e  i n  t h e  C e n t e r ' s  Teach ing  A s s i s t a n t s  accoun t  were  needed f o r  
wages. The t r a n s f e r  from t h e  U n a l l o c a t e d  a c c o u n t  was needed t o  s u p p o r t  t h e  
s a l a r y  o f  an Accoun t ing  C l e r k  I1 (ST) a s  F e d e r a l  C o n t r a c t  funds  p r e v i o u s l y  
used f o r  t h i s  were n o t  a v a i l a b l e .  

(RBC:) 1047,  509) 



P e r i o d  o f  % 
I t e m ,  Department,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time 

C e n t e r  f o r  Middle  E a s t e r n  S t u d i e s  and O r i e n t a l  
and A f r i c a n  Languages and L i t e r a t u r e s  

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  

283. Noshen Ghadessy (lilon-tenure) 

Cen te r  f o r  Middle  E a s t e r n  
S t u d i e s  

O r i e n t a l  and A f r i c a n  
Languages and L i t e r a t u r e s  

(RBC# 870,  871) 

F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
NO. 

Mos. R a t e  

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Dean 

T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds 
284. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $82,219 

I n  o r d e r  t o  e s t s b i i s h  a  c e n t r a l  Computer accoun t  f o r  t h e  C o l l e g e  o f  Bus iness  
A d m i n i s t r a t i o n ,  t r a n s f e r s  were  made t o  t h e  Dean ' s  O f f i c e  Computer R e n t a l  and 
Purchased  S e r v i c e s  accoun t  from t h e  f o l l o w i n g  d e p a r t m e n t a l  Computer R e n t a l  
and Purchased S e r v i c e s  a c c o u n t s :  

(1)  Accoun t ing  $ 16,625 ( 4 )  Management $ 20,188 
(RBcI'I 927) (RBC# 31) 

m a n c e  ( 2 )  F '  14 ,198 ( 5 )  Marke t ing  
(RBCSI 40) Adminis t r a  t i o n  11,020 

(3)  Genera l  B u s i n e s s  20,188 (RBC# 30) 

(RBCSI 29) 

T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds 
285. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $7,584 

To: O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Dean - C o l l e g e  o f  B u s i n e s s  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  - C l a s s i f i e d  
P e r s o n n e l  

From: U n a l l o c a t e d  C l a s s i f i e d  P e r s o n n e l  

Funds a r e  needed t o  employ a  Computer Programmer A s s i s t a n t  i n  t h e  C o l l e g e  of  
B u s i n e s s  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n .  

(RBCSI 430) 

Accoun t ing  

S a l a r y  I n c r e a s e  
A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  

286. George M. S c o t t  (Tenure) 

1971-72 Academic R a t e  

R a t e  I n c r e a s e  

1972-73 O r i g i n a l  Budget 
(RBC# 226) 

A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  
287. C h a r l e s  H. Smith  (Tenure) 9 1 1  - 5 / 3 1  100 

1971-72 Academic R a t e  

R a t e  I n c r e a s e  

1972-73 O r i g i n a l  Budget - $15,000 
(RBCR 792) 



F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
No. P e r i o d  o f  

I t e m ,  Department,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment 
% 

Time - Mos. - R a t e  

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

A c c o u n t i n g  (Cont inued)  

S a l a r y  I n c r e a s e  
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

288. Michael  L. Moore (Non-tenure) 9 1 1  - 5 / 3 1  LOO 

1971-72 Academic R a t e  

R a t e  I n c r e a s e  

1972-73 O r i g i n a l  Budget - $14,200 
(RBCJI 227) 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
289. G o  F red  S t r e u l i n g  (Non-tenure) 9 / 1  - 5 / 3 1  

1971-72 Academic R a t e  

R a t e  I n c r e a s e  

1972-73 O r i g i n a l  Budget - $14,400 
(RBC# 228) 

Change o f  S t a t u s  
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

290. Lawrence Tomassini  (Non-tenure) 

To: 1 /16  - 5 / 3 1  

From: 
(RBcI'I 777) 

L e c t u r e r  
291. Ben B. B a r r  (Non-tenure) 

To: 1 /16  - 5 / 3 1  

From: 
(RBCJI 1410) 

R e s i g n a t i o n  
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

292. James Kinard  (Non-tenure) 911  - 5 / 3 1  

Date  o f  R e s i g n a t i o n  
(RBC# 1011) 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
293. Eugene H. S a u l s  (Non-tenure) 9 1 1  - 5 / 3 1  

Date  o f  R e s i g n a t i o n  
(RBCfI 230) 

F i n a n c e  

R e s i g n a t i o n  
A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  

294. Wi l l i am T. Hold (Tenure) 

Date  o f  R e s i g n a t i o n  
(RBC# 472) 



Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name 

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS 
ADNiNISTRATION (Continued) 

General Business 

Appoin tment 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

295. Aust in J ,  Lemoine (Non-tenure) 
(RBCil 608) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
296. Carol  Lutz (Non-tenure) 

(RBCiI 1124) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
297. Melba J.  Nutt (Non-tenure) 

(RBCiI 327) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
298. John M. Penrose (Non-tenure) 

(RBCiI 423) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
299. Clyde W. Smith (Non-tenure) 

(RBCSI 283) 

Per iod  of 
Appointment 

Appointment and Sa la ry  Inc rease  
A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  

300. Johnnie R. Charnetski  (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 

1971-72 Academic Rate (equiva lent )  

Rate Inc rease  
(RBCiI 882) 

Resignat ion 
Associa te  Professor  

301. Jack  W. Ledbetter  (Tenure) 911 - 5/31 

Date of  Resignat ion 8/31/72 
(RBCiI 482) 

% 
Time - 

100 

100 

100 

6 7 

33 

50 

100 

:re24 

Full- t ime Sa la ry  
NO. 
Mos. - Rate 

In terdepar tmenta l  Transfer  
302.. Amount of  Transfer  - $4,250 

To: General Business - Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  

From: Educat ional  Administrat ion - Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  

Funds were t r a n s f e r r e d  t o  provide p a r t i a l  support of  the  s a l a r y  of a  member 
of  t h e  f a c u l t y  of the  General Business Department who i s  teaching  t h e  
Educational Administrat ion "School Law" dur ing  t h e  1972-73 academic year.  

(RBCii 1040) 

Management 

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

303. Brian E. Moore (Non-tenure) 9 / 1  - 5/31 100 
(RBCI'I 595) 

Lecturer  
304. 0. Larry Sec res t  (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 

(RBCii 575) 



Item, Department, Title, Name 

COLLEGE OF 3USINESS 
ADMINXSTUTIOE (Continued) 

Marketing Administration 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor (1972-73 Only) 
305. Eric Langeard (Non-tenure) 

(RBCSF 772) 

SCHOOL OF CONMUXICATION 

Journalism 

Appointment 
Assistant Professox 
306. Henry A. Anderson (Non-tenure) 

(RBCSF 145) 

Assistant Professor 
307. Gene A. Burd (Non-tenure) 

(RBCSF 94) 

Period of 
Appointment 

911 - 5/31 

911 - 5/31 

911 - 5/31 

Assistant Professor 
308. Richard A. Schreiber (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 

Assistant Professor 
309. James W. Tankard (Non-tenure) 

(RBCSi 49) 

Assistant Professor 
310. Ralph D. Vance (Non-tenure) 

(RBCIF 48) 

Resignation 
Associate Professor 
311. Frank N. Pierce (Tenure) 

Date of Resignation 
(RBC?) 483) 

Radio/Te1evision/Film 

Appointment 
Instructor 
312. Anita L. Benda @on-tenure) 

(RBC?/ 853) 

Instructor 
313. Leo F. Eaton (Non-tenure) 

(REG?/ 690) 

Instructor 
314. William P. Scott (Non-tenure) 

(RBCS! 572) 

Resignation 
Instructor 
315. Robert R. Elkins (Non-tenure) 

Date of Resignation 
(RBC# 118) 

- 4 225 

Full-time Salary 
Yo No. 
Time - Mos. - Rate 



Per iod  of % 
Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time 

SCHOOL OF COMMUNICATION 

~ a d i o / ~ e l e v i s i o n / F i l m  (Continued) 

Resignat ion 
I n s t r u c t o r  

316. Richard M. Krause (Non-tenure) 91'1 - 5/31 100 

Full- t ime Sa la ry  
No. 
Mos. Rate - 

Date of  Resignat ion 8/31/72 
(RBC# 225) 

Speech Communication 

Transfer  of Funds 
317. Amount of Transfer  - $12,080 

To: Speech Communication - Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  

From: Unallocated Teaching S a l a r i e s  

Funds were needed t o  s t a f f  a d d i t i o n a l  s e c t i o n s  of Speech 303 and Speech 319 
opened during r e g i s t r a t i o n .  

(RBC# 21) 

Speech Communication and 
Spec ia l  Education 

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

318. Iiarry E. Funk (Non-tenrrre) 

Speech Communication 911 - 5/31 100 

Source of Funds: Departmental 
Faculty S a l a r i e s  and t r a n s f e r  
from Of f i ce  of t h e  Dean - 
Reserve f o r  Facui ty  S a l a r i e s  
account 

Spec ia l  Education 
( B C #  684, 1388, 77) 

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION 

Off ice  of  t h e  Dean 

Transfer  Between Diss imi lar  Appropriat ions 
319. Amount of Transfer  - $951 

To: C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel  

From: Maintenance and Operation 

To provide the  a d d i t i o n a l  s a l a r y  support  needed f o r  t h e  s e c r e t a r i a l  s t a f f  of  
t h i s  o f f i c e .  

(RBCSI 1399) 

Culcura l  Foundations of Education 

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

320. Lawrence T. Franks (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 -- 
Concurrent Employment: 

Off ice  of  t h e  Dean o f  S tudents  
Associa te  Dean of Students  911 - 8/31 100 

(RBC# 259) 



Period of % 
Item. Department, Title, Name Appointment - Time 

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION 

Cultural Foundations of Education (Continued) 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor 
321. Librado E. Vasquez (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 

(RBCSI 695) 

Full-time Salary 
No. 
Mos. Rate - 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
32.2. Amount of Transfer - $350 

To: Wages 

From: Faculty Salaries 

Reallocation of departmental funds to provide for part-time help needed. 
(RBC# 506) 

Curriculum and Instruction 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor 
323. John P. Huntsberger (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 

(RBCJI 168) 

Assistant Professor 
324. Charles R. Kline, Jr. (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 

Assistant Professor 
325. Shari E. Nedler 

(RBCS! 573) 

Assistant Professor 
326. Ruth H. Wagener 

(RBC?~ 294) 

(Non-tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 25 

(Non- tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 100 

General Sudget Funds - 
Assistant Professor 911 - 5/31 25 

Office of Education - Teacher 
Corps Program Contract Funds 
Director 9/L - 5/31 7 5 

1971-72 Academic Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RBC# 139, 150) 

Instructor 
328. Eugene A. Poe (Non-tenure) 

1971-72 Academic Rate 

Rate Increase - 9 Months 
(RBCB 317) 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
327. Ernest D. O'Neil (Non-tenure) 

9 13,500 

9 12,000 

9 - - 1,500 

Academic 
Rate Stipend 

911 - 5/31 50 $ 9,000 $3,600 

7,200 

$ 1,800 

Instructor 
329. Fletcher Ma Pool (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 50 

1971-72 Academic Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RBC# 140) 



Per iod  of  % 
Ful l - t ime Sa la ry  
No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time Mos. Rate 

COT7LEGE OF EDUCATION 

Curriculum and I n s t r u c t i o n  (Continued) 

Sa la ry  Inc rease  
I n s t r u c t o r  

330. Cec i l  Y.  Wright (Non-tenure) 9 / 1  - 5/31 50 9 $ 9,000 

Source of Funds: Of f i ce  of 
Education - Teacher Corps 
Program Grant 

1971-72 Academic Rate (equiva lent )  9  8,190 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBCii 899) 

Leave of Absence 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

331. Muriel R. Savi l le -Troike  (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 13,200 

Term of  Leave 
(RBC# 14) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
332. Charles  R. Williams (Non-tenure) 9 /1  - 5/31 100 9 14,200 

Term of Leave 
(RBCi! 15) 

Transfer  of  Funds 
333, Amount of Transfer  - $17,100 

To: Curriculum and I n s t r u c t i o n  - Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  

From: Dean's Reserve f o r  Faculty S a l a r i e s  ($7,200) 
Unallocated Teaching S a l a r i e s  ($9,900) 

Addi t ional  Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  were needed t o  supervise  s tuden t  teachers  and 
t o  s t a f f  s ec t ions  opened during r e g i s t r a t i o n  of a  course i n  t h e  Ear ly  
Childhood Program. 

(RBC# 610, 75, 1115) 

Transfer  of  Funds 
334. Amount of Transfer  - $7,547 

To: Curriculum and I n s t r u c t i o n  - C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel 

From: C u r r i c u h n  and I n s t r u c t i o n  - Adminis t ra t ive  and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  
($4,733) 

Of f i ce  of  t h e  Dean o f  Education - C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel  ($2,814) 

Real loca t ion  of s a l a r y  funds t o  provide  a d d i t i o n a l  s e c r e t a r i a l  he lp  needed by 
t h e  Department of Curriculum and I n s t r u c t i o n .  

(RBCI 910, 39) 

Curriculum and I n s t r u c t i o n  
and Science Education Center 

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

335. James P. Ba ru fa ld i  (Non-tenure) 

Curriculum and I n s t r u c t i o n  911 - 5/31 50 9 

Science Education Center - 
NSF Contrac t  Funds 911 - 5/31 50 9 
(RBCII 318, 281) 



Period of  7- 
Ful l - t ime Sa la ry  
NO.  

- Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time - Mos. Rate 

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION (Continued) 

Educationa 1 Administrat ion 

Transfer  Between Diss imi lar  Appropriat ions 
336. Amount of Transfer  - $4,000 

To: V i s i t i n g  Lecturers  and Consultants  

From: Facui ty  S a l a r i e s  

The reassignment of d u t i e s  o f  a  r e g u l a r  f a c u l t y  member has r equ i red  the  use 
of v i s i t i n g  l e c t u r e r s  i n  order  t h a t  a r e g u l a r l y  scheduled course may be 
presented t h i s  F a l l .  

(RBCSF 1291) 

Transfer  of Funds 
337. Amount of  Transfer  - $2,420 

To: Educat ional  Adminis t ra t ion  - C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel 

From: Unallocated C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

These a d d i t i o n a l  funds a r e  needed f o r  s a l a r i e s  of  personnel c u r r e n t l y  
employed. 

(RBCIF 1257) 

Educat ional  Psychology 

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

338. Mark H. Bickhard (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 $ 12,000 
(RBCII 756) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
339. Charles  R. Bolz (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 12,000 

(RBCA 591) 

Lec t n r e r  
340. Margaret Berry (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 --- 9 (11,000) 

Concurrent Employment: 
Of f i ce  o f  t h e  Vice P res iden t  
f o r  Student A f f a i r s  
Direc tor  of Research and 
Development 911 - 8/31 100 12 

(IIBC# 900) 

Lecturer  
341. Les ter  H a r r e l l  @on-tenure) 911 - 1/15 100 9 

Source of Funds: Transfer  from 
Unallocated Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  

(RBCI 325, 24) 

Lecturer  
342. Freder ick  E. H i l l  (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 17 9 

Concurrent Employment: 
Counseling-Psychological 
Serv ices  Center 
Counseling Coordinator 911 - 5/31 33 12 

Housing and Food Service  
Counseling Coordinator 911 - 8/31 50 12 

(RBC# 621, 769) 



Full- t ime S a l a r y  
No. Per iod  of  

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment 
% 

Time - Mos. Rate - 

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION 

Educat ional  Psychology (Continued) 

Sa la ry  Inc rease  and Change of  S t a t u s  
343. Guy Manaster (Tenure) 

To: Associa te  Professor  911 - 5/31 

From: A s s i s t a n t  Professor  911 - 5/31 

1971-72 Academic Rate 

Rate Inc rease  

Source of Funds: Dean's Reserve 
f o r  Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  

(RBC# 368, 519) 

Leave of Absence 
Associa te  Professor  

344, S. Thomas Friedman (Tenure) 9 / i  - 5/31 

Term of  Leave 
(RBC# 187) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
345. E a r r i s  M. Stern  (Non-tenure) 9 / 1  - 5/31 

Term of  Leave 
(RBC# 13) 

Resignat ion 
Associa te  Professor  

346. Gerald W. Faust  (Tenure) 9 / 1  - 5/31 

Date of Resignat ion 
(mC# 189) 

Appointment and Sa la ry  Inc rease  
347. Gary D, Borich (Non-tenure) 

Sa la ry  Increase :  
Educat ional  Psychology 9 / 1  - 1/15 

Source of  Funds: Transfer  
from t h e  Dean's Reserve 

Appointment and Sa la ry  Inc rease :  
Research and Development Center 
fo r  Teacher Education - Off ice  
of  Education Cont rac t  Funds 
Research S c i e n t i s t  (Facul ty)  9 / 1  - 11/30 

1971-72 Academic Rate 

Rate Inc rease  

1972-73 Or ig ina l  Budget 
(Educat ional  Psychology) - $12,200 

(RBC# 519, 173, 188) 



Full- t ime S a l a r z  
Per iod  of  X NO. 

I tem, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time - Mos. Rate 

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION (Continued) 

Phys ica l  and Xealth Education 

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

348. Hugh W. Bonner (Non-tenure) 
(RBC?! 588) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
349. Jan C.  Stoner (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 

Sources of Funds: General 
Budget Funds (2a) and 
Off ice  of Education Grant 
Funds (gm) 

(RBCB 93, 162) 

Resignat ion 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

350. J ack  Daniels  (Non-tenure) 

Date of Resignat ion 
(RBCW 121) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
351. S h i r l e y  Laney (Non-tenure) 

Date of Resignat ion 
(KBCi'j 178) 

Spec ia l  Education 

Appointment 
Professor  

352. Lear L, Ashmore (Tenure) 911 - 5/31 -- 
Concurrent Employment: 

Speech 
Professor  

(RBCB 292) 

Professor  
353. Jack  O t i s  (Tenure) 911 - 5/31 - - 

Concurrent Employment: 
Graduate School of Soc ia l  Work 

Professor  911 - 5/31 100 
Dean 611 - 8/31  100 

(RBCB 291, 216) 

Professor  
354. J e s s e  3. V i l l a r r e a l  (Tenure) 911 - 5/31 - - 

Concurrent Employment: 
Speech 

Professor  
(RBCI' 607) 



Ful l - t ime Sa la ry  
Per iod  of 7- No. 

Item; Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate - - 

Specia l  Education (Continued) 

Appoin tmeat 
Associa te  Trofessor  

355. Grace 6.  Hanson (Tenure) 

Concurrent Employment: 
Speech 
Associa te  Professor  

(RBC# 426) 

Transfer  of Funds 
356. Amount of Transfer  - $375 

To: Spec ia l  Education - Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  

From: Dean's Reserve f o r  Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  

These funds w i l l  be used t o  provide p a r t i a i  s a l a r y  support f o r  a Teaching 
A s s i s t a n t  dur ing  t h e  Spr ing  Semester, 

(R?3C# 912) 

Speci.al Education and Tra in ing  
of  Teachers of Handicapped 
Children and Youth 

Appoin tment 
I n s t r u c t o r  

357. B i l l y  M i l i e r ,  Jr. (Non-tenure) 

Spec ia l  Education 9 / 1  - 5/31 -- 
Train ing  of  Teachers of  
Bandicapped Chi ldren  and 
Youth - HEW - Division of  
of Handicapped Children 
and Youth Funds 911 - 5/31 50 

(RBCB 324, 326) 



Period of 
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment 

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING 

Aerospace Engineering and 
Engineering Pkchanics 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor 
358. Sverre J. Aarseth (Non-tenure) 911 - 1/15 

(RBC# 868) 

Salary Increase 
Associate Professor 
359. John C. Westkaemper (Tenure) 911 - 5/31 

1971-72 Academic Rate 

Rate Increase 

Source of Funds: 
Transfer from Unailocated 
Faculty Salaries 

1972-73 Original Budget - $15,000 
(WC# 812, 936) 

Assistant Professor 
360. Dale G, Bettis (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 

1971-72 Academic Rate 

Rate Increase 

Source of Funds: 
Transfer from Aerospace 
Engineering and Engineering 
Nechanics - Engineering 
Mechanics Division - Faculty 
Salaries 

1952-73 Original Budget - $11,200 
(RBCB 811, 505) 

P,esignation 
Visiting Professor 
361. Giorgio E .  0. Giacaglia (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 

Date of Resignation 8/31/72 
(RBC# 794) 

Chemical Engineering 

Appointment 
Visiting Professor 
362. M, Bundgaard-Nielsen (Non-tenure) 911 - 1/15 

(RBCI 768) 

7- 
Time - 

3 3 

100 

100 

100 

100 

Salary Increase 
Professor 
363. Boward F. Rase (Tenure) 

1971-72 Academic Rate 

Rate Increase 

Source of Funds: 
Transfer from Electrical 
Engineering Faculty Salaries 

1972-73 Original Budget - $22,600 
(RBCil 821, 511) 

Full-time Sziary 
No. 
Mos . - Rate 



Period of X 
Full-time Salary 
No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment - Time - Mos . Rate 

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING 

Chemical Engineering (Continued) 

Salary Increase 
Professor 
364. Robert S. Schechter (Tenure) 

1971-72 Academic Rate 

Race Increase 

Source of Funds: 
Transfer from Electrical 
Engineering - Faculty Salaries 
1972-73 Original Budget - $20,900 
(RBC# 822, 511) 

Change of Status 
365, William A. Cunninghain (Tenure) 

To: Professor (MS) 911 - 1/15 
From: Professor Emeritus 911 - 5/31 
(RBC# 110) 

Resignation 
Assistant Professor 
366. Karl J. Sladek (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 

Date of Resignation 8/31/72 
(RBCI 111) 

Interdepartmental Transfer 
367. Amount of Transfer - $10,00~.. 

To: Chemical Engineerin( - Faculty Salaries 
From: Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics - Faculty Salaries 

Faculty salary funds available in the department of Aerospace Engineering 
and Engineering Mechanics were needed by the Department of Chemical 
Engineering due to a change in funding of the salary of Joel 0.  Hougen, 
Alcoa Professor. 
(RBC# 510) 

Civil Engineering 

Appointment 
Visiting Associate Professor 
368. Charles H, Black (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 

(RBC# 954) 

Assistant Professor of 
Ocean Engineering 
369. James E. Dailey (Non-tenure) 

(WC# 986) 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Instructor 
370. Francis L. Endres (Non-tenure) 911 - 1/15 

1971-72 Academic Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RBCS, 1124) 



Period of % 
- i tem, Department, T i t l e ,  h'ame Appointment - T ime 

C i v i l  Enaineering (Continued) 

Change of S t a t u s  
Dean T. 3. Taylor Professor  

371. Ph i l  M. Ferguson (Tenure) 

To: 

Prom: 
(RBC# 1008) 

Change of S t a t u s  
372. Lymon C.  Reese (Tenure) 

Change T i t l e  Only: 
To: T.  U. Taylor Professor  

From: Professor  

Concurrent Employment: 
Off ice  of the Dean 
Associa te  Dean f o r  
Advanced Prograiis 

Change of S t a t u s  
373. Gerard A ,  Rohlich (Tenure) 9/k - 5/31 50 

Change T i t l e  Only: 
To: C.  W .  Cook Professor  of 

Environmental Engineering 

From: Professor  

Concurrent Employment: 
LBJ Schooi of Publ ic  A f f a i r s  

Professor  911 - 5/31 50 
(RBC# 818) 

Professor  
374. Clyde E ,  Lee (Tenure) 

To: 

From: 911 - 5/31 6 7 

Source of Funds: 
Transfer  from C i v i l  Engineering - 
Meteorology Divis ion  - Facul ty  
S a l a r i e s  

Concurrent Employment: 
Center f o r  Highway Research 

Di rec to r  1/16 - 8/31  33 
(RBCB 1042, 1158, 1162) 

Change of  S t a t u s  
375. Neal E .  Armstrong (Tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 

Change T i t l e  Only: 
To: Associa te  Professor  of 

Ocean Engineering 

Full- t ime S a l a r y  
No. 
Mos. 
7 

Rate 

From: Associa te  Professor  
(.RBC# 808) 



Period of % 
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment - Time 

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING 

Civil Engineering (Continued) 

Change of Status 
Associate Professor 
376. William S.  Butcher (Tenure) 

From: 
(RBC# 1007) 

Associate Professor 
377. Benjamin F. McCuliough (Tenure) 

To: 

911 - 1/15 LWOP 
1/16 - 5/31 100 

91'1 - 5/31 LWOP 

From: 91'1 - 5/31 6 7 

Source of Funds: 
Transfer from Civil Engineering - 
Meteorology Division - Faculty 
Salaries 
(RBCB 1009, 1042) 

Transfer between Cissimilar 
Appropriations 
378. Amount of Transfer - $2,000 

To: Equipment 

Full-time Salary 
No, 
Mos . - Rate 

From: Computation Center Charge 

Reallocation. of departmental funds to provide for needed equipment. 
(RBC?! 513) 

Interdepartmental Transfer 
379. Amount of Transfer - $21,644 

To: Civil Engineering - Teaching Assistants 
From: Civil Engineering - Meteorology Division - Teaching Assistants ($2,4253 

Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics - Engineering 
Mechanics Division - Faculty Salaries ($4,000) 
Electrical Engineering - Teaching Assistants ($786) 
Electrical Engineering - Faculty Salaries ($14,433) 
Reallocation of teaching salaries funds within this college to provide 
support where needed. 
(RBCII. 490, 489, 487, 1041) 

Civil Engineering and 
Mechanical Engineering 

Appointment 
Lecturer 
380, Wilbur L. Dublin, 3r. (Non-tenure) 

Civil Engineering 91'1 - 1/15 100 

Mechanical Engineering 1/16 - 5/31 100 
(RBC# 1302, 1391) 



Itern, Department, T i t l e ,  Name 

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING (Continued) 

C i v i l  Engineering - A r c h i t e c t u r a l  
Engineering Division 

Appointment 
Ass i s t an t  Professor  

381. John D.  Borcherding (Non-tenure) 
(KBCI'I 955) 

Lecturer  
382. Barton D. Ri ley  (Non-tenure) 

(RBC?'I 1056) 

E l e c t r i c a l  Engineering 

Appointment 
Professor  

383. Stephen A .  Szygenda (Tenure) 
(XBCI'I 987) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
384. D.  G. Raj-kame (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 758) 

Appointnent and Sa la ry  Inc rease  
385. Sung K. Park (Non-tenure) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

Research Engineer (Faculty)  - 
U.S, A i r  Force Contract  Funds 

Period of 
Appointment 

1971-72 Academic Rate (equiva lent )  

Rate Increase  
(RBC?" 892, 632) 

Sa la ry  Inc rease  
Associa te  Professor  

386. Ashley J .  Welch (Tenure) 911 - 5/31 

1971-72 Academic Rate 

Rate Increase  

1972-73 Or ig ina l  Budget - $16,400 
(RBCP 795) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
387. Stephen M. Sloan (Non-tenure) 9 / 1  - 5/31 

1971-72 Academic Rate 

Rate Inc rease  

1972-73 Or ig ina l  Budget - $14,200 
(KBCI 814) 

Resignat ion 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

388. Steve S. Sesnic (Non-tenure) 9 /1  - 5/31 

Date of Resignat ion 8/31/72 
(RBC# 813) 

Yo 
Time - 

100 

100 

50 

100 

6 7 

33 

100 

100 

100 

5237' 

Full- t ime Sa la ry  
No. 
Nos. - Rate 



Itein, Department, T i t l e ,  Name 

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING (Continued) 

E l e c t r i c a l  Engineering and 
E lec t ron ic s  Research Center 

S a l a r y  Increase  and Appointment 
389,  D. G. 1,ai.niotis (Tenure) 

Sa la ry  Increase:  
E l e c t r i c a l  Engineering 

Professor  

1971-72 Academic Rate 

Rate Inc rease  

Period of  % 
Appointment - Time 

1972-73 Or ig ina l  Budget - $17,300 

Appointment: 
E lec t ron ic s  Research Center - 
U. S. A i r  Force Contract  Funds 

Associate  Di rec to r  911 - 3/31 --- 
(RBCI 815, 650) 

Full- t ime S a l a r y  
No. 
Nos, - Rate 

E l e c t r i c a l  Engineerinv - 
Biomedical Engineering 

Trans fe r  between Diss imi lar  
Appropriat ions 

390. Amount of Transfer  - $384 

To: C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel 

From: Maintenance and Operation 

Real loca t ion  o f  departmental funds t o  a d j u s t  t h e  r a t e  of a  member 
of  t h e  c l a s s i f i e d  s t a f f  f o r  whom the  across-the-board 6.8% r a t e  
inc rease  was i n c o r r e c t l y  computed. 

(RBCIk 451) 

Mechanical Engineering 

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

391. Gienn Buchan (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 
(REX# 1125) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
392. Douglas D. Reynolds (Non-tenure) 911 - 1/15 

Concurrent Employment: 
C i v i l  Engineering - A r c h i t e c t u r a l  
Engineering Divis ion  
A s s i s t a n t  P ro fes so r  9 / 1  - 1/15 

1/16 - 5/31 
(RBCIk 774, 819) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
393. C l i f f  M. Col l in s  (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 

(RBCI~ 901) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
394. Anthony L. Kines (Non-tenure) 9 / 1  - 5/31 

(RBCII 863) 



-. ' 239 
Full-time Salary 
NO. 
Nos. - Rate 

Period of 
item, Department, Title, Name Appointment 

% 
Time - 

COLLEGE OF ENGINEEm 

Mechanical Engineering (Continued) 

Appointment 
Instructor 
395. Raymond W. Persky (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 

(R 'BCt  668) 

Ins tructor 
395. John 13. Vanston, Jr. (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 

(RBC# 834) 

Salary Increase 
Professor 
397. J. Parker Lanb (Tenure) 911 - 5/31 

1971-72 Academic Rate 

Rate Iacrease 

1972-73 Original Budget - $19,500 
(RBC:~ 831) 

Fro Fessor 
393. Henry G.  Rylander, Jr. (Tenure) 911 - 5/31 

1971-72 Academic Rate 

Rate Increase 

1972-73 Original Budget - $17,500 
(KBCB 816) 

Associate Professor 
399. Thomas 13. Courtney (Tenure) 911 - 5/31 

1971-72 Academic Rate 

Rate Increase 

1972-73 Original Budget - $15,800 
(RBC?) 809) 

Associate Professor 
400. Paul A. Jensen (Tenure) 

1971-72 Academic Rate 

Rate Increase 

1972-73 Original Budget - $15,100 
(RBCI) 817) 

Resignation 
Associate Professor 
401. John R. Watt (Tenure) 911 - 5/31 

Date of Resignation 8/31/72 
(WC# 224) 

kssistanc Professor 
402. John W. Heyt (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 

Date of Resignation 
(RBC# 179) 



Pe-riod of ". 
/& 

item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time - 

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING 

Mcchanicel Engineering (Continued) 

Resigna~ion 
Lecturer 
403. Euge1.e Baddad (Eon- tenure) 

Date of Resignation 
(RBCI'I 374) 

Appointment and Change of Status 
404, David T. Blackstock (Non-tenure) 

Appointment: 
Mechanical Engineering 
Lecturer 

Change of Status: 
Applied Research Laboratories 
Government Contract - Payroll 
Clearing Account Funds 
Research Engineer 

?. 10: 

From: 
(RBC1 980, 998) 

Mechanical Engineerinz and 
Bureau of Engineering Research 

Appointment 
Visiting Professor 
405. William G. Davey (Non-tenure) 

Mechanical Engineering 9/1 - 5/31 33 

Bureau of Engineering Research - 
Texas Atomic Energy Research 
Foundation Funds 9/1 - 4/30 3 3 

(RBC# 689> 874) 

Mechanical Engineerin.g - - 
Engineering Graphics Division 

Resignation 
Instructor 
406. Orville C. Word, Jr. (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 50 

Date of Resignation 
(RBC# 1065) 

Mechanical Engineering - Nuclear 
Reactor Teaching Laboratory 

Transfer between Dissimilar 
Appropriations 
407. Amount of Transfer - $13,452 

To: Administrative and Professional Salaries 

From: Classified Salaries 

No. 
Mos . - Rate 

Funds originally allocated for the classified position of Director of 
this laboratory are needed for the salary of a faculty member who has 
temporarily assumed these duties. 
(RBCi! 522) 

M-96 



Full- t ime S a l a r y  
Period of  "la No. 

I.tem, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time - Mos . Rate 

COLLEGE OF EKGINEERING (Continued) 

Hechanicai E n ~ i n e e r i n g  - Nuclear 
Reactor  Teaching Laboratory and 
Mechanical Envineerinq 

Appointment 
408. Gardner D.  Atkinson, Jr .  (Non-tenure) 

Mechanical Engineering - 
Nuclear Reactor Teaching 
Laboratory 

Research Engineer (Faculty)  911 - 12/31 100 

Mecf.anicai Engineering 
Ass i s t an t  Professor  1/16 - 5/31 2 5 

(RBC# 833, 835, 1342) 

Pe t ro lwm Engineering 

Remove Fron Budget 
Professor  

409. Frank W. Jes sen  (Tenure) 

Professor  Je s sen  died 
~ u l y  15 ,  1972, 

(RBCit 1814) 

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS 

Off ice  of the  Dean - Fine Ar t s  P ro tec t s  

Transfer  of Funds 
410, Amount of Transfer  - $597 

To: Off ice  of  t h e  Dean - Fine Ar ts  P r o j e c t s  

From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation 

Transfer  t o  t h e  Off ice  of t h e  Dean - Fine A r t s  P r o j e c t s  an amount equal 
t o  t h e  box o f f i c e  r e c e i p t s  from Fine  Arts F e s t i v a l  Events - 1971, 
which funds were deposi ted t o  General Budget Income but  a r e  needed now 
t o  de f ray  expenses incurred .  

(RBCI' 1362) 

A r  t - 
Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  P ro fes so r  

411. Ronald G.  Boling (Non-tenure) 9 / 1  - 5/31 100 
(RBC?) 864) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
412. David L. Deming (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 

(RBC# 280) 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

413. Denise Schmandt-Besserat (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 25 
(RBCIk 890) 

Ass i s t an t  Professor  
414. Lewis R. Miman (Non-tenure) 9 / 1  - 5/31 100 

(RBCP 319) 

i n s t r u c t o r  
415. Lee X. Chesney (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 



Period of % 
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment - Time 

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS 

Art (Continued) - 
Appointment 
Instructor 
416. Karen K. Gou1d (Non-tenure) 

(RBCI 1180) 

Instructor 
417. Ann N, Smith (Non-tenure) 

(RBCB 836) 

Change of Status 
Instructor 
418. 2-ames Phillips (Non-tenure) 

From: 
( C  182) 

Resignation 
Associate ?rofessor 
419. Jacinto Quirarte (Tenure) 

Date of Resignation 
(RBCW 222) 

Assistant Professor 
420, Charles Field (Non-tenure) 

Date of Resignation 
(RSCJ~ 221) 

Assistant Professor 
421. William Walsh (Non-tenure) 

Date of Resignation 
(RBCl 223) 

Instructor 
422. Henry Cabaniss (Ron-tenure) 

Date of Resignation 
(RBCfb 207) 

Art and Comparative Studies 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Visiting Associate Professor 
423. Miguel Celorio (Non-tenure) 

Art 911 - 5/31 8 7 

Comparative Studies 911 - 5/31 13 

1971-72 Academic Rate (equivalent) 

Full-time Salary 
No, 
M0S. - Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RBCJb 602, 1317) 



Full- t ime Sa la ry  
Period of % No* 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time - Nos. Rate 

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS (Continued) 

A r t ,  Center f o r  Middle Eas tern  - 
Stud ies  

S a l a r y  inc rease  
V i s i t i n g  Professor  

424. John A. Williams (Non- tenure)  

Sa la ry  Increase :  
A r t  911 - 5/31 

Cenrer f o r  Middle Eas tern  
S tud ie s  - Office of Education 
CorLtract Funds 911 - 5/31 

1971-72 Academic Rate 

Rate Inc rease  

1972-73 Or ig ina l  Budget - $16,000 

Concurrent Employment: 
His tory  
V i s i t i n g  Professor  911 - 5/31 

(See I tem ii159; RBC# 255, 346) 

A r t  Teaching Ga l l e ry  

Change of S t a t u s  
425. V i rg in i a  Al len  (?Jon-tenure) 

To: Consultarit on A r t  - 
Guest Curator  

7 rrom: Consultant  on A r t  
(RBC# 796) 

Transfer  between Dis s imi l a r  
Appropriat ions 

426. hiount of Transfer  - $2,412 

To: Wages 

From: Administrat ive and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  

Funds were used t o  pay a Technical  S t a f f  A s s i s t a n t  I V  t o  des ign  
exh ib i t ions  and pos t e r s  f o r  the  Ar t  Wdseum. 

(RBCI'~ 43) 

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

427. Dorothy V. Dodd (Non-tenure) 
(RECIi 601) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
428. .Joseph E .  Adams (Non-tenure) 

(RBCI 600) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
429. Susan Hallman (Non- tenure)  

(RBCIi 278) 

Lecturer  
430. Nary M. Holt (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 420) 

Academic 
Rate S t ipend 

50 $ 11,000 $3,600 



Full- t ime S a l a r y  
No. 
Mos. - Rate 

Per iod  of % 
Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time 

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS 

Drama (Continued) 

Appointment 
Ins  t m c r o r  
431. William V.  Pa t t e r son  (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 

(RBCB 596) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
432. Ray K.  Pond (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 100 

(RBC# 290) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
433. Jagienka A .  Zych (lion-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 

(RBC# 408) 

Appointment and S a l a r y  Increase  
I n s t r u c t o r  

434. Kenneth A. McLean (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 

1971-72 Academic Rate 

Rate Increase  
(WC# 406) 

i n s t r u c t o r  
435. Joe  E ,  Manry (Non-tenure) 

1971-72 Academic Rate 

Rate inc rease  
(RBCSI 409) 

Leave of Absence 
Professor  

436. Shii-lee K .  Dodge (Tenure) 

Term of  Leave 
(RBC?! 206) 

Associa te  Professor  
437. Coleman A. Jennings (Tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 

Term of Leave 
(RBC# 204) 

Associa te  Professor  
438. David A. Nancarrow (Tenurej 

Term of Leave 
(RBC# 484) 

Resignat ion 
Professor  

439. Lewin Goff (Tenure) 

Date of  Resignat ion 
(RBCII 203) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
440. Jack R .  Wright (Non- tenure)  

Date of Resignat ion 
(RBCI 202) 



Period of % 
Item, Department, T i t l e .  Name Appointment Time 

7 

Full- t ime Sa la ry  
No. 
Mos . - Rate 

COLLEGE OF FZhTE ARTS 

(Contiziued) 

Transfer  of Funds 
441. P31ount of Transfer  - $6,000 

To: Drma - Wages 

From: Unallocated C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

Addi t ional  funds were needed f o r  wages. 
(RBCI! 944) 

Transfer  of Funds 
442. Amount o f  Transfer  - $2,500 

To: Drama - Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  

From: Dean's Reserve f o r  Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  

F a l l  enrollment requi red  the  use  of  an a d d i t i o n a l  Teaching A s s i s t a n t .  
(RBCI! 943) 

Music 

Appointment 
Professox 

443, Bet ty  Mae Kanable (Tenure) 
(RBC# 592) 

Professor  
444. John C.  Pe r ry  (Tenure) 

(RBC# 90) 

V i s i t i n g  Professor  
445, Lawrence L. Smith (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 

(REX# 46) 

Associate  Professor  
446. Stephen H. Clapp (Tenure) 9 /1  - 5/31 100 

(RBCIk 593) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
447. Ferdinand Gajewski (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 100 

(RBC# 556) 

InsZructor  
448. Danie l le  J. Martin (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 

(RBC# 351) 

Appointment and S a l a r y  Increase  
I n s t r u c t o r  
449. Gabr i e l l e  G. Fulda (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 50 

1971-72 Academic Rate 

Rate Inc rease  
(mC8 175) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
450, Thomas H. Wells (Non-tenure) 

1971-72 Academic Rate 

Rate Increase  
(RBCii 289) 



Fuli-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Nave Appointment Time - Mas. - Rate 

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS 

Music (Continued) - 
Change of Status 
Associate Professor 
451. Martha M. Deatherage (Tenure) 

To: 911 - 5/31 
From: 
(RBC8 105) 

Resignation 
Instructor 
452. Marjorie K. MacKay (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 

Date of Resignation 
(RBCB 201) 

Remove from Budget 
Instractor 
453. Rita Pisk (Non-tenure) 

Deceased 
(RBC?/ 200) 

Transfer between Dissimilar Appropriations 
454. Amount of Transfer - $400 

To: Computer Rental 

From: Maintenance and Operation 

To establish an appropriate account from which computer rental charges 
can be paid. 
(RBC# 1191) 

," ~ransfer of Funds 
455. Amount of Transfer - $5,000 

To: Music - Teaching Assistants 
From: Dean's Reserve for Faculty Salaries 

Two additional Teaching Assistants were needed to staff course offerings 
for the Fall Semester. 
(RBC# 942, 1190) 

SCHOOL OF LAW 

Appointment 
Visiting Professor 
456. David B. Filvaroff (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 

(RBCii 865) 

Visiting Professor 
457. Hans C. Rupp (Non-tenure) 911 - 1/15 

(RBC# 594) 

Assistant Professor 
458. David A. Anderson (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 

(RBC# 362) 



Full- t ime Sa la ry  
Period of  % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment -. 
1 m e  - Nos. - Rate 

SCiiOOL OF L A W  (Continued) 

Appointment 
Lecturer  

459. Hugh S. Lowe (Non-temre) 911 - 1/15 
(RBCii 352) 

Lecturer  
460. Donald F. Nobles (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31  

(RBCP 141) 

S a l a r y  Increase 
Associate  Dean 

461. Thomas J .  Gibson (Tenure) 9/1  - 5/31 

Sources of Funds: 
General Budget Funds (Law School 
Administrat ive and Profess ional  
S a l a r i e s  and t r a n s f e r  from 
Unallocated S a l a r i e s  - $17,942) 

Current Res t r i c t ed  - Law School 
Foundation funds ($748) 

1971-72 Sa la ry  Rate - 9 mos. 

Rate Increase  

1972-73 Or ig ina l  Budget - $17,500 
(RBCB 999, 827, 446) 

Professor  
462. Woodfin L. Butte  (Tenure) 911 - 5/31 

Sources of Funds: 
Law School Faculty S a l a r i e s  
($21,000) and Current Res t r i c t ed -  
Toreador Trus t  Fund ($2,000) 

1971-72 Academic Rate 

Rate Increase  

1972-73 Or ig ina l  Budget - $22,000 
(WC# 205, 236) 

Change of S t a t u s  
Lecturer  

463. Francis  J .  Maloney, J r .  (Non-tenure) 

To: 1/16 - 5/31 44 

From: 
(RBCI! 471) 

Transfer  between Diss imi lar  
Appropriat ions 

464. Amount of Transfer  - $14,250 

To: Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  

From: Wages 

Real loca t ion  of funds t o  provide f o r  Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  engaged i n  the  
Legal Research and Writ ing course. 

(RBCI! 1043) 



Per iod  o f  % 
Full- t ime S a l a r y  
No. 

i tem,  Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time - Mos . - Rate 

GRP.DilATP, SCliOOL OF LIBRARY SCIENCE 

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  

465. Ronald E .  h 'yllys (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 $ 16,000 
( m c s  47) 

COLLEGE OF PHAWCY 

S a l a r y  Increase  
Assoc i a t e  P ro fe s so r  

466. Robert  G .  Brown (Tenure) 

1971-72 Academic Rate 

Rate Increase  

1972-73 Or ig ina l  Budget - $16,300 
(RBCB 107) 

Leave of  Absence 
I n s t r u c t o r  

467. J e a n  S. S. Morgan (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 

Term of Leave 
(RBC# 366) 

Res igna t ion  
Lec tu re r  

468. Lyle K. Eoyea (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 

Date o f  Res igna t ion  8/31/72 

Concurrent Employment: 
S tudent  Rea l th  Center  

Phys i c i an ,  General Medicine 911 - 5/31  
611 - 8/31  

(RBCB 108) 

LOO 

T rans fe r  between Di s s imi l a r  
Appropr ia t ions  

469. Amounr of T rans fe r  - $447 

To: V i s i t i n g  Lec tu re r s  and Consul tan ts  

From: Adminis t ra t ive  and P ro fe s s iona l  S a l a r i e s  

Funds were used f o r  t he  s t i pend  of a v i s i t i n g  l e c t u r e r .  
(RBC# 1454) 

GRADUATE SCHOOL OF SOCIAL WORK 

Appointment 
L e c t u r e r  

470. Dorr i s  G .  Conway (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 

Concurrent Employment: 
Counseling-Psychological 
Se rv i ce s  Center  

Counseling S p e c i a l i s t  I V  911 - 8/31 
(RBC# 665) 



Full- t ime Sa la ry  
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time - Mos . - Rate 

GRADUATE SCHOOL OF SOCIAL WORK (Continued) 

Change of S t a t u s  
471. Chester Chiles  (Tenure) 

To: Associate  Professor  - 
Genera1 Budget Funds 911 - 5/31 LWOP 

Research S c i e n t i s t  (Faculty)  
USPHS Contract  Funds 911 - 6/30 100 

From: Associa te  Professor  - 
General Budget Funds 9 / i  - 5/31 100 

(RBC# 287, 235) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
472. James Payne (Non-tenure) 

From: 9 / l  - 5/31 45 
(FSC# 161) 

Transfer  of Funds 
473, Amount of Transfer  - $5,628 

To: Graduate School of Soc ia l  Work - C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel 

From: Unallocated C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel 

Funds were needed f o r  the s a l a r y  of  a Senior  Sec re t a ry  i n  the  
School of S o c i a l  Work. 

(RBCI'I 447) 

MILITARY SCIENCE 

Appointment 
Professor  

474. George E.  Dexter (Non-tenure) 9 / 1  - 5/31 100 Sa la ry  paid by 
(RBCB 350) U .  S. Army 

Associa te  Professor  
475. William J ,  Rowe (Non-tenure) 9 / 1  - 5/31 100 Sa la ry  paid by 

(RBC# 357) U.  S. Army 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
476. Donald G. Van Matre,  J r .  (Non-tenure) 9 / 1  - 5/31 100 Sa la ry  paid by 

(RBCJ! 356) U. S. Army 

Resignat ion 
Professor  

477. Lawson W .  Magruder, Jr. (Non-tenure) 9 /1  - 5/31 100 Sa la ry  paid by 

Date of Resi,@ation 8/31/72 U. S. Army 

(RBC# 103) 

Associa te  Professor  
100 478. Malcolm P. Henry (Non-tenure) 9 /1  - 5/31 Sa la ry  paid by 

Date of Resignat ion 8/31/72 U .  S. Army 

(RBC?! 186) 

Associate  Professor  
479. B i l l y  J .  Piper  (Non-tenure) 9 / l  - 5/31 100 Sa la ry  paid by 

Date of Resignat ion 8/31/72 
(RBCI! 102) 

U ,  S. Amy 



Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name 

NAVAL SCIENCE 

Appointment 
Associate  Professor  

480. Walter A .  Jupp (Non-tenure) 
(%BC# 355) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
481. Joseph D. B r e t t  (Non-tenure) 

(RBCI' 8 7 )  

Change of  S t a t u s  
482. Robert F. Hynes (Non-tenure) 

Change T i t l e  Only: 
To: Associa te  Professor  

From: A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
(RBCI' 210) 

Change of S t a t u s  
483. Luke R. Mil le r  

Change T i t l e  Only: 
To: Associate  Professor  

From: A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
(RBC% 1223) 

UNALLOCATED ACCOUNTS 

Unallocated V i s i t i n g  Lecturers  
and Consultants  

Transfer  of Funds 
484. Amount of Transfer  - $103,000 

School of Communication 
(RBCP 1351) 

College of Education 
(RBC# 1352) 

Period of  
Appointment 

% 
Time - 

100 

100 

100 

Full- t ime S a l a r y  
No. 
Mos . - Rate 

S a l a r y  paid by 
U. S. Navy 

Sa la ry  paid by 
U.  S. Navy 

Sa la ry  paLd by 
U.  S. Navy 

Sa la ry  paid by 
U.  S. Navy 

Transfers  were made f r m  Unallocated V i s i t i n g  Lecturers  and Consultants  
t o  e s t a b l i s h  accounts i n  the var ious  Dean's o f f i c e s  and o t h e r  a reas  as  fol lows:  

School of Archi tec ture  
(RBCSk 1254.) 

College of Humanities 
(RBC# 1253) 

College of S o c i a l  and 
Behavioral Sciences 

(RBCS 1252) 

College of Natural  Sciences 
(RBC# 1256) 

Divis ion  of General and 
Comparative Studies  

(RBC?' 1255) 

College of Business 
Administrat ion 

(RBCi! 1350) 

College of Engineering 
(RBC# 1353) 

School of Law 
(RBCS' 1354) 

College of Pharmacy 
(RBC# 1355) 

Graduate School of 
Soc ia l  Work (RBCSk 1393) 

I n s t i t u t e  of L a t i n  
American S tud ie s  

(RBC# 1349) 

Foreign Language 
Education Center 

(RBCI! 1364) 



Period of  % 
i t em,  Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time 

Full- t ime Sa la ry  
No ' 
Mos . - Rate 

UNALLOCATED ACCOUNTS (Continued) 

Unallocated C las s i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  

Transfer  o f  Funds 
485. Amount of Transfer  - $15,810 

To: Off ice  of Accounting - C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel ($1226) 
School of Law - C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel ($3,976) 
LBJ School of Pub l i c  Af fa i ro  - C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel ($2,376) 
P l y s i c a l  P l an t  - Custodial  Se rv ices  - Building Attendants  ($4,452) 
Physical  P l an t  - Building Maintenance - U t i l i t i e s  - C l a s s i f i e d  

Personnel ($2,532) 
Physical  P l a n t  - Grounds Maintenance - C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel ($1,248) 

From: Unallocated C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

These a d d i t i o n a l  funds were needed t o  a d j u s t  the  s a i a r i e s  of  employees 
f o r  the  6.8% across-the-board inc rease  provided f o r  i n  the  Appropriat ions 
B i l l .  The t ime-lag between the  departments '  o r i g i n a l  budget submission 
and f i n a l  budget approval prevented the accura te  up-dat ing of 1971-72 
r a t e s  on which the  inc rease  was computed. 

(RBCII 938, 436, 1357, 939, 433, 437, 1120) 

Unallocated Faculty S a l a r i e s  

Transfer  of Funds 
486. Amount of Transfer  - $12,500 

Funds were t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  t o  e s t a b l i s h  o r  
i nc rease  the  var ious  Dean's Reserves t o  a t o t a l  of $4,000 each as  follows: 

(1) College of Humanities $4,000 
(RBCfj 515) 

( 2 )  College of S o c i a l  and 
Behavioral Sciences 2,500 

(RBCI! 516) 

(3)  College of Natura l  Sciences 2,000 
(RBCP 517) 

(4) Divis ion  of General and 
Comparative Studies  4,000 

(RBC# 518) 

LIBRARY 

Appointment 
P ro fes s iona l  L ib ra r i an  - 
A s s i s t a n t  t o  the  Direc tor  f o r  
Administrat ive A f f a i r s  

487. Leroy W. N e l l i s  
(RBCIt 1098) 

P ro fes s iona l  L ib ra r i an  
488. J ean  H. T.  Hamrick 

(RBCII 1090) 



Ful l - t ime  S a l a r y  
Pe r iod  of 7- No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time - Mos. Rate 

489. The fol lowing P ro fe s s iona l  L i b r a r i a n s  were given m e r i t  i n c r e a s e s  e f f e c t i v e  
Ceptenher 1, 1972: 

1971-72 O r i g i n a l  Adjusted 
Xame - Rate Budget 1972-73 Rate l n c r e a s e  

1. E l i z a b e t h  J .  A i r t h  $ 8,160 $ 8,712 $ 8,900 $ 740 
(RBc# 734) 

2. Pamela S. Autrey 7,800 8,328 9,500 1,700 
(RBCII 741) 

3. Mary R. Brennan 
(RBCi! 751) 

4. Loue l l a  V. Wetherbee 8,160 8,328 9,400 1,240 
(RBC# 748) 

5. Eulan V. Brooks 10,020 
(RBCi! 713, 712) 

6. Suzanne Chaney 
(RBC# 732) 

7. Barbara W. Chappell  8,160 8,712 9,400 1,240 
(RBC# 738) 

8 .  Rowland C.  Craig 7,800 8,328 9,000 1,200 
(RBC# 740) 

9.  Joseph C.  Cunningham 12,000 12,816 13,000 1,000 
(RBCA 723) 

10.  Dedra 0. Diehl  7,800 8,328 9,000 1,200 
(IiBCII. 747) 

11. John F. Dugan 
(RBC# 707) 

12. Mary B.  F l e i s c h e r  9,500 10,146 10,400 900 
(RBC# 706) 

13. Charles  F. Folmer 23,000 24,564 24,600 1,600 
(RBC# 82) 

14. Lois  A. Ga lb ra i t h  7,800 8,328 9,400 1,600 
(RBC# 746) 

15. Lynne E. Gamble 8,160 8,712 10,100 1,940 
(RBCSI 733) 

16. Ed i th  J .  Garner 8,880 9,480 10,100 1,220 
(RBCfI 727) 

1 7 .  Donald L. Gibbs 8,520 9,096 9,700 1,180 
(REX# 730) 

18. Fleetwood G i l e s ,  J r .  10,440 11,150 11,300 8 60 
@BC# 716) 



Full.-time S a l a r y  
Per iod  o f  % No. 

I tem,  Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time - Mos. Rate 

LIBRARY (Continued) 

489. Mer i t  I nc reases  f o r  P ro fe s s iona l  L i b r a r i a n s  (Continued) 

O r i g i n a l  Adjusted 
Name - Rate Budget 1972-73 Budget 1972-73 Rate Inc rease  

19. Laura Gu t i e r r ez  $10,240 $10,936 $11,600 $ 1,360 
(RBC# 715) 

20. Nancy K. Harlan 7,800 8,328 9,500 1,700 
(RBC# 744) 

21. J o  Anne Hawkins 9,600 10,248 10,900 1,300 
(RBCIb 709) 

22. J e a n  V. Herold 10,920 
(RBC# 718) 

23. Kather ine  W. Herzick 7,800 8,328 9,000 1,200 
(RBCI 1089) 

24. Joyce R.  Hess 8,700 9,292 9,900 1,200 
(RBC# 729) 

25. Goldia  A.  Hes te r  10,020 
(RBCII 714) 

26. David L. Ince  9,240 9,864 11,100 1,860 
Resigned 9130172 

(RBC# 1092, 1097) 

27. Ahmad H. Joudah 9,60(, 10,248 10,400 800 
(RBCII 1096) 

28. Kent E .  Keeth 9,50r 10,146 10,400 900 
(RBCR 705) 

29. John 0. K t rkpa t r i ck  8,160 8,712 9,400 1,240 
(RBCl'f 736) 

30. S a l l y  W. Leach 
(RBCI'I 708) 

3 i .  Mary M. Lofton 7,800 8,328 9,000 
(RBCS 743) 

32. James C. Mart in ,  Jr. 7,800 8,328 9,000 1,200 
(RBCif 750) 

33. J e a n  K.  Mart in  
(RBCSI 728) 

34. Carol  A. Meyer 7,800 8,328 9,000 1,200 
(RBC# 752) 

35. H a r r i e t  Molenaer 10,020 10,704 10,900 
(RBC# 711) 

36. Constance M. Moore 7,800 
(RBCI'I 742) 

37. Toma L. Moore 7,800 8,328 9,400 1,600 
(RBC!~ 745) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment - Time Mos . - Rate 

LIBMRY (Continued) 

489. Merit Increases for Professional Librarians (Continued) 

!%.me - 
Ann M. Neville 
(RBCP 737) 

Rita Millican Oppel 
(RBC# 703) 

Susan K. Phillips 
(PIC# 726) 

Lillian E. Potter 
(RBCSI 717) 

Patricia M. Read 
(RBC# 735) 

Wiliiam H. Richter 
(lac# 749) 

Jane P. Roberts 
(RBC# 701) 

Alfred E. Rogers 
(RBC# 724) 

Naomi J. Rosner 
(RBC# 753) 

Vandolp B. Savage 
(RBC% 722) 

Ruth M. Sawyer 
(RBCB 704) 

Aubrey E .  Skinner 
(RBC# 720) 

Helen T. Smith 
(RBC# 719) 

Lucy L. Smith 
(RBC# 731) 

Robert N. Taylor 
(RBCB 725) 

Betty B.  White 
(RBCSI 739) 

John P. Womack 
(RBC# 721) 

Source of Funds: 

Rate 

$ 8,160 

9,240 

9,000 

10,920 

7,800 

7,800 

9,240 

9,100 

7,800 

10,920 

9,240 

10,920 

10,920 

8,520 

9,100 

8,160 

10,920 

Original 
Budget 1972-73 

$ 8,712 

9,864 

9,612 

11,664 

8,328 

8,328 

9,864 

9,719 

8,328 

11,664 

9,864 

11,664 

11,664 

9,096 

9,719 

8,712 

11,664 

Adjusted 
Budget 1972-73 

$ 9,400 

iO,400 

10,200 

11,900 

9,000 

9,000 

10,400 

10,300 

9,400 

12,400 

10,400 

12,400 

12,300 

9,700 

10,600 

9,800 

11,900 

Rate Increase 

$ 1,240 

1,260 

1,200 

980 

1,200 

1,200 

1,260 

1,200 

1,600 

1,480 

1,160 

1,480 

1,380 

1,180 

1,500 

1,640 

980 

Transfers from the Library's Reserve for Library Adjustments ($50,000) and the 
Library's Wages account ($20,000) to the Library's Administrative and Professional 
Salaries account. (RBC# 4,5) 



Full- - 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment - Time - Mos . Rate 

.? - , L~LPARY (Continued) -- 
Resignaeion 
Professional Librarian 
490. Isidro Guzman 

Date of Resignation 
(RBCIb 1091) 

Professional Librarian 
491. Nadine B. Nelson 

Date of Resignation 
(RBCIj 710) 

Professional Librarian - 
Humanities Research Library 
492. June A. Moll 

Date of Resignation 
(RBC6 949) 

Catalog Librarian 
493. Mary C. Thomson 

Date of Resignation 
(RBC% 1099) 

Law Library 

Appointment 
Professional Librarian 
494. Donald J .  Dunn 

(RBCII 1344) 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Professional Librarian 
495. Isabeiia G. Hopkins 

1971-72 Salary Rate 

Rate Increase 
(mC# 1242). 

Professional Librarian 
496. Yi-Ning Liu 

1971-72 Salary Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RBCSb 1240) 

Professional Librarian 
497, Lance E. Dickson 

1971-72 Salary Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RBCI', 1244) 

Professional Librarian 
498, Barbara S. Bridges 

1971-72 Salary Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RBCIb 1343) 



Full- t ime Sa la ry  
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time 
7 

Mas. - Rate 

Law Library (Continuedj 

Resignat ion 
P ro fes s iona l  L ib ra r i an  

499.  Kathleen Garner 

Date of Resignat ion 
(RBCY 1241) 

Law L ib ra r i an  
500. John Peyton 

Date of Resignat ion 
(RBC# 828) 

Trans fe r  of Funds 
5Ol. Amount of Transfer  - $2,283 

To: Law Library  - Books, P e r i o d i c a l s  and Bindings 

From: Unaliocated Maintenance an.d Operation 

Increase  the  appropr ia t ion  f o r  books, p e r i o d i c a l s  and bindings for  
t h e  Law Library  t o  t h e  l e v e l  a t  which i t  was funded i n  1971-72 - 
$90,000. 

(RBC:) 946) 

Transfer  between Diss imi lar  
Appropriat ions 

502. Amount of Transfer  - $8,838 

To: C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel 

From: Administrat ive and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  

Real loca t ion  of s a l a r y  funds i n  t h i s  a rea  t o  provide f o r  c u r r e n t  
employees. 

(RBC# 1264) 

ORGANIZED RESEARCH 

Center fo r  I n t e r c u l t u r a l  S tud ie s  
i n  Folk lore  and Oral  H i s to ry  

Transfer  between Diss imi lar  
Appropriat ions 

503. Amount of  T rans fe r  - $170 

To: Wages 

From: Maintenance and Operation 

Trans fe r  t o  the appropr ia te  account funds budgeted f o r  work-study 
personnel 

(RSCG 1044) 

Center f o r  Mexican-American S tud ie s  

Change of S t a t u s  
A s s i s t a n t  D i rec to r  

504. Jose  E.  Limon 

To: 

From: 
(RBC# 775) 



Period of % 
Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time 

v 

GRGANIZED RESEARCH 

Full- t ime S a l a r y  
No. 
Mos . - Rate 

Transfer  between Diss imi lar  
Appropriat ions 

505. Amount of  Transfer  - $3,625 

To: Wages ($480) 
Maintenance and Operation ($238) 
C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel ($2,907) 

'From: Administrat ive and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  

Real loca t ion  of the  Center ' s  funds t o  provide f o r  a c t u a l  needs. 
(RBC# 73, 72, 71, 498) 

Center f o r  Xuclear S tud ie s  

Resignat ion 
P r o j e c t  Direc tor  

506. Davy L. Bernard 

Date of Resignat ion 
(RBC~! 101) 

Center f o r  R e l a t i v i t y  Theory 

Transfer  between Dis s imi l a r  
Appropriat ions 

507. Amount of Transfer  - $500 

To: C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel 

From: V i s i t i n g  Lecturers  and Consultants  

Real loca t ion  of  the  Center ' s  funds t o  provide the  a d d i t i o n a l  s a l a r y  
support  needed f o r  a  pos t -doctora l  r e sea rch  a s soc ia t e  c u r r e n t l y  
employed. 

(ilBC?I. 1109) 

Ciayton Foundation Biochemical 
I n s t i t u t e  

Transfer  between Diss imi lar  
Appropriat ions 

508. Amount of Transfer  - $42 

To: C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel 

From: Maintenance and Operation 

Real loca t ion  of t h e  I n s t i t u t e ' s  funds t o  provide the  a d d i t i o n a l  s a l a r y  
support  needed f o r  a  member of the  c l a s s i f i e d  s t a f f .  

(RBC# 945) 

Bureau of Economic Geoloxy 

Trans fe r  between Diss imi lar  
Appropriat ions 

509. Amount of Transfer  - $32,282 

To: Wages 

From: Administrat ive and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  

Personnel changes among the  Administrat ive and P ro fes s iona l  s t a f f  have 
made funds a v a i l a b l e  t h a t  a r e  needed f o r  wages. 

(RBCI! 1271) 



Ful l -  time Sa la ry  
Period of  % No. 

i tem, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time - Mos . Rate 

O R W I Z E D  RESEARCB (Continued) 

Marine Science i n s t i t u t e  a t  Por t  
Aransas 

Transfer  between Diss imi lar  
Appropriat ions 

510. Amount of Transfer  - $17,656 

To: C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel 

From: Administrat ive and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  

Funds a v a i l a b l e  due t o  the  reassignment of a menber of  the  profess ional  
s t a f f  were needed f o r  c l a s s i f i e d  personnel  who w i l l  be tak ing  up t h e  
work load dur ing  t h i s  reassignment.  

(RBC# 42, 1187) 

k m a n i t i e s  Research Center 

Appointment 
Ass i s t an t  t o  the Di rec to r  

511. David R,  Farmer 
(RBC# 860) 

I n s t i t u t e  of La t in  American Studies  

Appointment 
Graduate Advisor 

512, Harley L. Browning 

Academic S ta tus :  
Professor  

(Sociology) 
(RBC# 413) 

I n s t i t u t e  of L a t i n  American Studies  
and Bureau of  Engineering Research 

Appointment 
513. William 8. Hartwig 

I n s t i t u t e  of L a t i n  American 
S tud ie s  

Research Associa te  (Faculty)  911 - 5/31 

Bureau of Engineering Research - 
Current R e s t r i c t e d  Funds 

Research Engineer (Faculty)  911 - 5/31 

Academic 
Rate St ipend 

100 $ 16,600 $ 2,867 

Academic 
Rate S t ipend 

15.4 $ 19,500 $ 3,000 

Academic S ta tus :  
Professor  

( E l e c t r i c a l  Engineering) - On Leave 
(RBCl 403, 889) 

Anthropological Labora tor ies  

Transfer  between Diss imi lar  
Appropriat ions 

514. Amount of Transfer  - $1,445 

To: Phys ica l  Anthropology - Maintenance and Operation 

From: Archeology - Maintenance and Operation 

The 1972-73 Or ig ina l  Budget a l l o c a t e d  a l l  Anthropological  Labora tor ies  
maintenance and opera t ion  funds t o  Archeology. This t r a n s f e r  i s  t o  
a l l o c a t e  t o  Phys ica l  Anthropology a po r t ion  of  these  funds. 

(RBCIb 523) 



Period of  % 
Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name A~po in tmen t  - Time 

Full- t ime Sa la rv  
No. 
Mos . - Rate 

ORGAhilZED RESEARCH 

Anthropological Labora tor ies  (Continued) 

Transfer  between Diss imi lar  
Appropriat ions 

515. Amount of Transfer  - $6,100 

To: Wages 

From: Administrat ive and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  

Real loca t ion  of funds f o r  b e t t e r  u t i l i z a t i o n .  
(RBCI'! 1189) 

Research i n  Nuclear Physics 

Trans fe r  between Diss imi lar  
Appropriat ions 

516. Amount of Transfer  - $8,306 

To: Wages ($8,054) 
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  ($252) 

From: Administrat ive and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  

Real loca t ion  of  the  Center ' s  s a l a r y  funds t o  provide f o r  a c t u a l  needs. 
(RBC$ 1188, 1116, 1117) 

Research i n  Spec ia l  Education 

In terdepar tmenta l  Transfer  
517. Amount of Transfer  - $150 

To: Research i n  Spec ia l  Education - Matching Fdnds 

From: Spec ia l  Education - Maintenance and Operation 

Funds were needed t o  s e t  up matching funds f o r  a  VRA gran t  according 
t o  con t rac t  s t i p u l a t i o n s .  

(RBCII 63) 

Science Education Center 

Transfer  between Diss imi lar  
Appropriat ions 

518. Amount of  Transfer  - $120 

To: C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel 

From: Maintenance and Operation 

Real loca t ion  of funds t o  fund, p a r t i a l l y ,  a m e r i t  i nc rease  f o r  a  
member of the c l a s s i f i e d  s t a f f .  

(RBCI'! 1045) 

Un ive r s i ty  Research I n s t i t u t e  

Appointment and S a l a r y  Increase  
Professor  (Class ics )  

519. Karl Gaiinsky 

Facul ty  Research Assignment 911 - 5/31 50 

1971-72 Academic Rate 

Rate Increase  

1972-73 Or ig ina l  Budget: 
Professor  (C las s i c s )  - On Leave 
Academic Rate - $18,000 

(RBC?! 755) 



Period of  % 
i tem, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time 

ORGANIZED RESEARCH 

Univers i ty  Research I n s t i t u t e  (Continued) 

Appointment 
Professor  ( l i is tory)  

520. S tandish  Meacham 

Facul ty  Research Assignment 911 - 5/31 50 

Academic S t a t u s :  
Professor  

(History)  - On Leave 
(BCI'I 976) 

Associa te  Professor  (History)  
521, Richard Graham 

Facul ty  Research Assignment 911 - 5/31 50 

Academic S ta tus :  
Associate  Professor  (History)  - 
(jn Leave 

(RBCQ 975) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  (Sociology) 
522. John C.  Higley 

Facul ty  Research Assignment 911 - 1/15 6 1 

Academic S t a t u s :  
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

(Sociology) - On Leave 
(RBCI'I 840) 

DIVISION OF EXTENSION 

Off ice  of  the  Dean 

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  t o  the  Dean 

523. A lbe r t  E. S ta rkey  
(RBCjI 879) 

Extension Teaching and F i e l d  
Serv ice  Bureau 

Appointment 
I n s t r u c t o r  

524, Daniel Davis, I11 
(RBCI'I 841) 

I n s t m c t o r  
525. S t e r l i n  C. Moore 

(RBCII 390) 

Appointment and S a l a r y  Increase  
I n s t r u c t o r  

526. Linda F. W. Bayley 

1971-72 S a l a r y  Rate 

Rate Increase  
(RBC# 1213) 

Full- t ime S a l a r y  
No. 
Mos . - Rate 



Full- t ime S a l a r y  
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time - Mas, - Rate 

DIVISION OF EXTENSION 

Extension Teaching and 
F i e l d  Serv ice  Bureau (Continued) 

Appoiatment and Sa la ry  Increase  
Ins  t m c  t o r  

527. John P. Davidson 

1971-72 Sa la ry  Rate 

Rate Increase  
(RBCII 656) 

I n s t r x t o r  
528. Maria A. Q. Leal 

1971-72 Sa la ry  Rate 

Rate inc rease  
(RBCS 653, 1414) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
529. Melodie A.  T. Maxwell 

i971-72 Sa la ry  Rate 

Rate Increase  
(RBCI 876, 1416) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
530. Marsha M. Meredith 

1971-72 S a l a r y  Rate 

Rate inc rease  
(RECII 875) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
531. Linda J. Moller 

1971-72 S a l a r y  Rate 

Rate Increase  
(RBCSI 877, 1415) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
532. Raphael C.  Smith 

1971-72 S a l a r y  Rate 

Rate Increase  
(RBCS! 661) 

i n s t r u c t o r  
533. James E .  Tennison 

1971-72 Sa la ry  Rate 

Rate Increase  
(WC# 659) 

Change of S t a t u s  
Z~ns t ruc tor  

534. Kenneth C .  Stedman 

To: 

From: 
(RBCII 553) 



Period of % 
Item, Department, T i t l e .  Name A p ~ ~ i n t m e n t  - Time 

DIVISION OF EXTENSION (Continued) 

Visual  I n s t r u c t i o n  Bureau 

Appointment and Sa la ry  Increase  
Acting Di rec to r  

535. Robert A. Reynolds 

1971-72 Sa la ry  Rate 

Rate Increase  
(RBCI! 663) 

5262 

Full- t ime S a l a r y  
NO. 

Mos. - Rate 

PHYSICAL PLANT 

Off ice  of the  Superintendent  of  
Buildings and Grounds 

Transfer  of Funds 
536. Amount of Transfer  - $7,944 

To: Off ice  of t h e  Superintendent  oE Buildings and Grounds - C l a s s i f i e d  
Personnel 

From: Unallocated C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel 

To provide funds f o r  a new employee r e c e n t l y  added t o  the budget. 
(RBC# 1186) 

Balcones Research Center - 
Building Maintenance 

Transfer  of Funds 
537. Amount of Transfer  - $2,524 

To: Balcones Research Center - Building Maintenance - Maintenance, 
Operation, and Equipment 

From: Building Maintenance - U t i l i t i e s  - Maintenance, Operation, and 
Equipment 

Transfer  of funds needed f o r  payment of  Department of U t i l i t i e s '  
sha re  of Maintenance Contract  w i t h  the  C a r r i e r  Corporation f o r  
c h i l l i n g  equipment a t  Applied Research Labora tor ies .  

(RBCik 1172) 

SERVICE DEPARTMENTS AND REVOLVING WNDS 

Extension Teaching and 
F i e l d  Se rv ice  Bureau 

Appointment 
Di rec to r ,  Texas I n s t i t u t e  of  
Alcohol S tud ie s  

538. David A. Sands 

Source of  Funds: 
I n s t i t u t e  of  Alcohol S tud ie s  

(RBC# 1058) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Depa-rtment, Title, Name Appointment Time - Mos. - Rate 

ACADEMIC DEVELOPMENT FUNDS 

Academic Development Fund 
A:lotment Account 

Transfer of Funds 
539. Anount of Transfer - $437,000 

Transfers were made from the Academic Development Fund Allotment Account to 
the various Deans and Departments as follows: 

(I) School of Architecture 
(RBC# 1026) 

(2) College of Humanities 
(RBC!! 1035) 

(3) College of Social and 
Behavioral Sciences 
(RBC# 1030) 

(4) College of Natural Sciences 
(KSCl 1029) 

(5) Astronomy 
(KBCI! 1360) 

(6) Chemistry 
(RBCII 1361) 

(7) Division of General and 
Comparative Studies 
(RBCI 1027, 1356) 

(8) College of Business 
Administration 
(RBC% 1031) 

(9) School of Communications 
(RBCI'I 1036) 

(10) College of Education 
(RBCIb 1022) 

School of Law 

Appointment 
Professor 
540. Lino A. Graglia 

Faculty Research Assignment 
(RBCI! 648) 

SPONSORED PROJECTS 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor 
541. John K. Belknap 

7 8,000 (11) College of Engineering $40,000 
(RBCf'I 1024) 

45,000 (12) College of Fine Arts 28,000 
(RBC# 1023) 

(13) School of Law 
40,000 (RBC# 1025) 

(14) Graduate School of 
35,000 Library Science 3,000 

(RBCI 1032) 

5,000 (15) College of Pharmacy 5,000 
(RBCl 1033) 

3,000 (16) Graduate School of 
Social Work 4,000 
(RBCI 1034) 

113,000 (17) Graduate School 20,000 
(RBC# 1067) 

(18) Center for African and 
26,000 Afro-American Studies 2,000 

(RBCI! 1377) 

10,000 (19) Institute for 
Biomedical Research 10,000 

25,000 
(RBC# 1359) 

Source of Funds: 
NSF University Science 
Development Program 
(RBCII 270) 



Full- t ime Sa la ry  
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time - Mos . Rate 

SPOWSOPXD PROJECTS (Continued) 

Astronomy 

Appointment and S a l a r y  Increase  
Research S c i e n t i s t  

542. J. Derra l  Mulholland 

Source of Funds: 
NASA Contract  

1971-72 Sa la ry  Rate 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBC# 893) 

Microbiology 

Change of  S t a t u s  
Associa te  Professor  

543. David T. Gibson 

To: USPHS Career 
Development Award 

From: General Budget Funds 

To amend the 1972-73 Budget 
t o  r e f l e c t  terms of Career 
Development Award granted 
e f f e c t i v e  4/1/72. 

(RBCSI 463, 481) 

Zoology 

Appointment and Sa la ry  Inc rease  
Research Executive Di rec to r  

544.. W i l l i a m  W, Milstead 

Source of Funds: 
NSF Grant 

1971-72 S a l a r y  Rate 

Rate Increase  
(RBC# 156) 

Curriculum and I n s t r u c t i o n  

Appointment and Salary  Inc rease  
Associate  Di rec to r  

545. Ruben D. Glivarez 

Source of Funds : 
Office of Education - Teacher 
Corps Program 

1971-72 S a l a r y  Rate (9 mos. equiva lent )  

Rate Increase  
(RBC# 298) 



Full-time Salary 
No. 
Mos . - Rate 

Period of Yo 
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment - Time 

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued) 

Educationai Administration 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor 
546. Louis E. Casaus 

Source of Funds: 
Office of Education Contract 
(RBCIk 691) 

Physical and Health Education 

Appointment 
Professor 
547. Lynn W. &Craw 

Source of Funds: 
Office of Education Contract 

Concurrent Employment: 
Physical and Health Education 
General Budget Funds 
Professor 
(RBC# 269) 

Speciai Education 

Appointment 
Associate Professor 
548. G. D, Carnes 

Source of Funds: 
U. S. Department of HEW 
Office of Vocational 
Rehabilitation 

Concurrent Employment: 
Special Education - General 
Budget Funds 
Associate Professor 911 - 5/31 80 
(RBCik 381) 

Associate Professor 
549. Carl E .  Hansen 

Source of Funds: 
HEW - Office of Vocational 
Rehabilitation Grant 

Concurrent Employment: 
Special Education - General 
Budget Funds 
Associate Professor 911 - 5/31 6 7 
(RBC8 397) 

Assistant Professor 
550. Randall M. Parker 

Source of Funds: 
EEW - Office of Vocational 
Rehabilitation Grant 

Concurrent Employment: 
Special Education - General 
Budget Funds 
Assistant Professor 911 - 5/31 20 
(RBCB 295) 



Period of % 
iiem, Department, Title, Name -- Appointment - Time 

SPONSORED PROJECTS 

Special Education (Continued) 

Appointment 
Associate Director - 
Staff Training Program 
551. Nasim Dil 

Source of Funds: 
Office of Education Contract 
for Shff Training of Exemplary 
Early Childhood Centers for 
Handicapped Children 

Concurrent Eqloyment: 
Special Education 
Assistant Professor 
(RBCII 416) 

Staff Training Program Director 
552. Ernest A. Gotts 9/1 - 5/31 70 

Source of Funds: 
Office of Education Contract 
for Staff Training of Exemplary 
Early Childhood Centers for 
Handicapped Children 

Concurrent Employment: 
Special Education 
Assistant Professor 
(RBCS/ 394) 

Special Education Instructional 
Materials Center 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Professional Librarian 
553. Carol 3. McIntosh 

i971-72 Salary Rate 

Rate Increase 

Source of Funds: 
Office of Education Contract 
(RBCik 1420) 

Special Education and Training of 
Teachers of Handicapped Children and 
Youth - 
Appointment 
Lecturer 
554. Ralph Hanna 

Special Education - 
HEW - Office of Vocational 
Rehabilitation Funds 911 - 5/31 25 

Training of Teachers of 
Handicapped Cinildren and Youth- 
HEW-Division of Handicapped 
Children and Youth Funds 911 - 5/31 25 
(RBCSI 399, 398) 

Full-time Salary 
No, 
Mos. - Rate 



Period o f  % 
Iteern, Department, T i t l e ,  Nane Appointment - Time 

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued) 

College of  Pharmacy 

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

555. P,ichard H. H a r r i s  

Source of  Funds: 
USPIIS Contract  

(RBC# 683) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
556. Arthur C.  Solomon 

Source of  Funds: 
USPHS Grant 

(RE# i2 )  
Appointment and S a l a r y  Inc rease  

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
557. Frank R .  Radzai 

Source of Funds: 
USPHS Contract  

1971-72 Academic Rate 

Rate Increase  
(RBClf 151) 

Graduare School of  S o c i a l  Work 

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

558. Vic tor  M. Ehlers  

Source of Funds: 
HEW - Maternal and Child 
Heal th Grant 

Concurrent Employment: 
Graduate School of  Soc ia l  
Work - General Budget 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
(RBCI'I 142) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
559. Michael Lauderdale 

Source of Funds: 
Department of Public  
Welfare Grant 

(RBC# 1130) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
560. Hortense E. K i l p a t r i c k  

Full- t ime S a l a r y  
No, 
Mos . - Rate 

Source of Funds: 
USPiIS - P s y c h i a t r i c  S o c i a l  
Work Grant 

(RBC# 171) 



Period of % 
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time - 

SPONSOED PR03ECTS (Continued) - 

Comnication Center 

Appointment 
KLm Station Manager 
561. Harvey R. Kerbst 

Source of Funds: 
Southwest Texas Educational 
TV Council 

Concurrent Employment: 
Communication Center 
Associate Director 
(iG3Cik 301) 

LEJ Schooi of Public Affairs 

Appointment 
Associate Director 
562. iiichard W. Tims 911 - 12/15 100 

Source of Funds: 
Nationai Endowment for the 
Humani ties Grant 
(RBCJI 303) 

Principal Research Associate 
563. Jack L ,  Reynolds 

Source of Funds: 
Ford Foundation Grant 
(RBC!! 402) 

Director of Planning 
564. Edgar L. Roy, Jr. 

Source of Funds: 
National Endowment for the 
Humanities Grant 
(RBCB 304) 

Lecturer 
565, Richard C. Dubielzig 

Source of Funds: 
Ford Foundation Grant 
(RBC# 985) 

Center for Highway Research 

Appointment 
Research Engineer (Faculty) 
565. James T. Houston 

Concurrent Employment: 
Civil Engineering 
Assistant Professor 
(RBC# 968) 

Full-time Salary 
No. 
Mos. - Rate 



Period of % 
i tem, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time 

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued) 

Center f o r  Middie Eas tern  Studies  

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  ( F a l l  Semester, 1972-73 Only) 

567. Ralph 8. Nagnus 9!1 - 1/15 100 

Source of Funds: 
Office o :  Education Contract  

(RBCII 1181) 

Bureau of Economic Geology 

Appointment and Sa la ry  Increase  
Consuitant 

565. Dwight E .  Deal 

Source of Funds: 
Interagency Contract  

1971-72 S a l a r y  Rate 

Rate Increase  
(RBCII 770) 

E iecZr i ca l  Engineering Research 
Laboratory 

Change of S t a t u s  
569. i larold W. Smith 911 - 5/31 --- 

611 - 8/31  100 
Change T i t l e  Only: 

To: D i rec to r  of E l e c t r i c a l  
Engineering Research 
Laboratory - brom: Associate  Di rec to r  f o r  
Geomagnetics and E l e c t r i c a l  
Geoscience 

Concurrent Employment: 
E l e c t r i c a l  Engineering 

Professor  
(RBCB 997) 

E lec t ron ic s  Research Center 

Appointment 
Di rec to r  

570, Arwin A .  Dougal 

Concurrent Employment: 
E l e c t r i c a l  Engineering 

Professor  911 - 5/31 100 

Applied Research Labora tor ies  
Consultant 911 - 8/31 --- 

(RBC# 771) 

Full- t ime S a l a r y  
No. 
Nos. - Rate 



Period of % 
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment - Time 

SPONSORED FRGJECTS (Continued) -- 

Electronics Research Center and 
Biurear of Engineeria.~ Research 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Research Engineer and Assistant Director 
of Electronics Research Center 
571, OtLo ?I. Friedrich, Jr. 

Electronics Research Center - 
U. S .  Air Force Contract Funds 911 - 12/31. 50 

Bureau of Engineering Research - 
Texas Atomic Energy Research 
Foundation Funds 9/1 - 10131 50 

1971-72 Salary Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RBC# 891, 838) 

Laboratory for Computer-Assisted 
Instruction 

Appointment 
Research Scientist (Faculty), 
Co-Director, CAI Laboratory 
572. Wilson .Tudd 

Source of Funds: 
NSF Grant 

Concurrent Employment: 
-, . raucational Psychology 
Assistant Professor 

Laboratory for Computer- 
Assisted Instruction - General 
Sudgez Funds 
Co-Director, CAI Laboratory 
(RBC# 313) 

Research Scientist (Faculty), 
Co-Director, CAI Laboratory 
573, Harold F. O'Neil, Jr. 

Source of Funds: 
Office of Education Contract 

Concurrent Employment: 
Educational Psychology 
Assistant Professor 

Laboratory for Computer- 
Assisted Instruction - General 
Budget Funds 
Co-Director, CAI Laboratory 9/1 - 5/31 25 

(RBCII 297) 
611 - 8/31 50 

Reappointment 
Assistant Director 
574. M. Rex Arnett 

Source of Funds: 
NSF Grant 

Full-time Salary 
No. 
Mos. - Rate 

Previous appointment through 
August 31, 1972 at the same rate 
(RBCII 658) 



Per iod  of % 
- L  i ~ e m ,  Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time 

Full-time Sa la ry  
No. 
Mos . - Rate 

SPONSOKED PROJECT3 (Continued) -.- 

Language and Area Center f o r  
L a t i n  American Studies  

Resignat ion 
Ass i s t an t  Professor  

575. Lorenzo Meyer 

Date of Resignat ion 
(RBCI! 776) 

Off ice  of School Surveys and 
Tra in ina  of Teachers of  Handicapped 
Chi ldren  and Youth 

Appointment 
Associa te  Professor  

576. John D ,  Ring 

Office of School Surveys - 
Interagency Contract  Funds 

Tra in ing  of Teachers of 
Handicapped Children and Youth 
Off ice  of  Education Contract  
Funds 

ConcurrentEmployment: 
Spec ia l  Education 
Associate  Professor  

(RBC# 172, 971) 

Research and Deveiopment Center 
f o r  Teacher Education 

Appointment 
Co-Director (Faculty)  

577. Ol iver  K.  Bown 

Source of Funds: 
Off ice  of Education Contract  

Concurrent Employment: 
Educat ional  Psychology 

Professor  
(RBCII 153) 

Co-Director (Faculty)  
578. Robert F, Peck 

Source of Funds: 
Off ice  of Education Contract  

Concurrent Employment: 
Educational Psychology 

Professor  
(RBCR 147) 

Coordinator (Faculty)  
579. Frances F. Fu l l e r  

Source of Funds: 
Off ice  of Education Contract  

Concurrent Employment: 
Educat ional  Psychology 

Professor  
(WC# 167) 



Period of  % 
Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time - 

Full- t ime Sa la ry  
No. 
Mos . - Rate 

Appointment 
Coordinator (Faculty)  

580. Donald J, Veldman 

Source of Funds: 
Off ice  of Education Contract  

Concurrent Employment: 
Educational Psychology 

Professor  
(RBC# 391) 

Research S c i e n t i s t  (Faculty) 
581. J e r e  E.  Brophy 

Source of  Funds: 
Office of  Education Cont rac t  

Concurrenr Employment: 
Educational Psychology 
Associate  Professor  

( B C #  153) 

Research S c i e n t i s t  (Faculty)  
582. S h i r l e y  L. Menaker 

Source of Funds: 
Off ice  of Education Contract  

Concurrent Employment: 
Educational Psychology 
Associate  Professor  

(RBC# 155) 
Appointment and Sa la ry  Inc rease  

Di rec to r ,  Program Planning and 
Evalua t ion  

583. Richard C .  Wallace, Jr. 

Sources of Funds: 
Off ice  of Education 
Contract  (80%) and W D  
Subcontract  (20%) 

1971-72 S a l a r y  Rate 

Rate Increase  
(RBC# 1014, 10) 

A s s i s t a n t  D i rec to r  
584. H i l ton  R. Pankratz 

Source of Funds: 
Office of Education Contract  

1971-72 S a l a r y  Rate 

Rate Increase  
(RBC# 146) 



P e r i o d  o f  % 
I t e m ,  Department , T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time 

F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r v  
No. 
Mos. - R a t e  

SPONSORED PROJECTS 

Xesearch and Development C e n t e r  
f o r  Teacher  Educa t ion  (Cont inued)  

Appointment and S a l a r y  I n c r e a s e  
C o o r d i n a t o r  

585. Gene K. H a l l  

Source  of  Funds: 
O f f i c e  o f  Educa t ion  C o n t r a c t  

1971-72 S a l a r y  Ra te  

Rate  I n c r e a s e  
(RBCB 20) 

T r a i n i n g  of  'Teachers of  Handicapped 
C h i l d r e n  and Youth 

Appointment 
P r o f e s s o r  

586. N a t a l i e  C .  Barraga 

Source  o f  Funds: 
O f f i c e  of  Educa t ion  C o n t r a c t  

Concur ren t  Employment: 
S p e c i a l  E d u c a t i o n  

P r o f e s s o r  
(RBCi'l 286) 

P r o f e s s o r  
587. C h a r l e s  C.  C le land  

S O U T C ~  o f  Funds: 
O f f i c e  o f  Educa t ion  C o n t r a c t  

Concur ren t  Employment: 
S p e c i a l  E d u c a t i o n  

P r o f e s s o r  
(KBCS! 392) 

P r o f e s s o r  
588. J a s p e r  Harvey 

Source  of  Funds: 
KEW - D i v i s i o n  o f  Handicapped 
C h i l d r e n  and Youth Funds 

Concurrent  Employment: 
S p e c i a l  E d u c a t i o n  

P r o f e s s o r  
(RBCB 557) 

P r o f e s s o r  
589. John  R. Peck 9 / 1  - 5/31  50 

Source  of  Funds: 
HEW - D i v i s i o n  of  Handicapped 
C h i l d r e n  and Youth Funds 

Concur ren t  Employment: 
S p e c i a l  E d u c a t i o n  

P r o f e s s o r  
@BC# 345) 



Full-time Salary 
No. 
Mos. - Rate 

Period of 7- 
Item. Department, Title, Name Appoin~bent - Time 

SPONSOED PROJECTS 

Training of Teachers of Handicapped 
Children and Youth (Continued) 

Appointmeat 
Professor 
590. William G.  Wolfe 

Source of Funds: 
Office of Education Contract 

Concurrent Employment: 
Special Education 
Professor 
(RBC# 344) 

Associate Professor 
591. William A. Xyers 

Source of Funds: 
.. 
liEW - Division of Handicapped 
Children and Youth Funds 

Concurrent Employment: 
Special Education 
Associate Professor 
('XJ3C% 386) 

Assistant Professor 
592. Judith Agard 

Salary is paid by Indiana 
Universj-ty under Project PRILQ? 

Academic Status: 
Assistant Professor 
(Special Education) 
(RBCl'f 302) 

Assistant Professor 
593. Anne S. Cooney 

Source of Funds: 
Office of Education Contract 

Concurrent Emp1.oyment: 
Special Education 
Assistant Professor 
(RBCI'I 415) 

Assistant Professor 
594. Virgil Flathouse 

Source of Funds: 
Office of Education Contract 

Concurrent Employment: 
Special Education 
Assistant Professor 
(RBCJf 39 5) 

Assistant Professor 
595. Stephen Larsen 

Source of Funds: 
Office of Education Contract 

Concurrent Employment: 
Special Education 
Assistant Professor 
(RBCB 388) 



P e r i o d  o f  "/, 
Item, Department,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time 

SPCNSGX3D PROJECTS 

T r a i n i n g  o f  Teachers  of  Handicapped 
C h i l d r e n  and Youth (Cont inued)  

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

596, Don McNeil 

Source  of  Funds: 
HEW - D i v i s i o n  o f  Handicapped 
C h i l d r e n  and Youth Funds 

Concur ren t  Employment: 
S p e c i a l  Educa t ion  

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
(RBC# 267) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
597. Marjane  Auld 

Source  of  Funds: 
O f f i c e  of  Educa t ion  C o n t r a c t  

Concur ren t  Employment: 
S p e c i a l  E d u c a t i o n  

i n s t r u c t o r  
(RBI?# 307) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
598. Sue Hino josa  

Source  of  Funds: 
KEG! - D i v i s i o n  of  Handicapped 
C h i l d r e n  and Youth Funds 

Concur ren t  Employment: 
S p e c i a l  E d u c a t i o n  

I n s t r u c t o r  
(RnCi; 315) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
599. Douglas K.  Ozias  

Source  o f  Funds: 
HEW - D i v i s i o n  o f  Handicapped 
C h i l d r e n  and Youth Funds 

Academic S t a t u s :  
I n s t r u c t o r  

( S p e c i a l  Educa t ion)  
(RBCi'j 296) 

i n s t r u c t o r  
600. Lena H.  Peck 

Source  of  Funds:  
HEW - D i v i s i o n  o f  Handicapped 
C h i l d r e n  and Youth Funds 

F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
No. 
Mas. Rate  

Academic S t a t u s :  
I n s t r u c t o r  

( S p e c i a l  Educa t ion)  
(RBC?! 633) 



Full-time Salary 
No. 
Mos . - Rate 

Period of % 
Item, Department, Title. Name Appointment - Time 

SPONSORED PROJECTS 

Training of 'Teachers of Bandicapped 
Children and Youth (Continued) 

Appointment 
Lecturer 
601. Robert A. Montgomery 

Academic 
Rate Stipend 

1/16 - 5/31 33 $ 12,200 $ 2,000 

Source of Funds: 
HEW - Division of Handicapped 
Children and Youth Funds 

Concurrent Employment: 
Special Education 
Lecturer 
(RBCI~ 387) 

Training of Teachers of Handicapped 
Children and Youth and Office of 
School Surveys 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor 
602. Bradley Wilson 

Training of Teachers of Handicapped 
Children and Youth - Office of 
Education Contract Funds 9/1 - 5/31 3 6 

Office of School Surveys - 
Interagency Contract Funds 911 - 5/31 10 

Concurrent Employment: 
Special Education 
Assistant Professor 911 - 5/31 54 
(RBCS 1064, 417) 

Extension Teaching and 
Field Service Bureau 

Appointment 
Project Coordinator 
603. Euel R. Lyle 

Source of Funds: 
Office of Education Grant 
(RBCn 881) 

Instructor 
604. Elizabeth A. Erazell 

Source of Funds: 
Texas Education Agency Contract 
(P3C# 657) 

Instructor 
605. Earl L ,  Hammett 

Source of Funds: 
Office of Education Contract 
(RBCB 966) 



-. ' 277' 
Full- t ime Sa la ry  
No. 
Mos . - Rate 

Period of  % 
Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time - 

SPONSORED PROJECTS 

Extension Teaching and F i e l d  
Serv ice  Bureau (Continued) 

Appointment 
I n s t r u c t o r  

606. Deborah S. D. Ne-man 

Source of Funds: 
Texas Education Agency Grant 

(RBC# 878) 

Appointment and Sa la ry  Increase  
A s s i s t a n t  Direc tor  

6G7. Percy A. Morehouse 

Source of Funds: 
Office of Education Contract  

1971-72 Sa la ry  Rate 

Rate Increase  
(RBCO 655) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
608. Daniel A. Moulton, 111 

Source of Funds: 
Texas Education Agency Grant 

1971-72 S a l a r y  Rate 

Rate Increase  
(RBC# 880) 

Extension Teaching and F ie ld  
Servi-ce Bureau and Educat ional  
Administrat ion 

Appointment and Sa ia ry  Increase  
609. Norvell  W. Northcutt  

Extension Teaching and F ie ld  
Serv ice  Bureau - Texas 
Education Agency Grant Funds 

P r o j e c t  Administrator  

L97i-72 S a l a r y  Rate 

Rate Increase  

Educational Administrat ion - 
General Budget Funds 
Ass i s t an t  Professor  

(RBCd! 654, 1387) 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES 

I n t e r c o l l e g i a t e  A t h l e t i c s  

Appointment 
Di rec to r  of A t h l e t i c s  Medicine 

610. Paul C.  T r i c k e t t  

Concurrent Employment: 
Student  Health Center 

D i rec to r  and Physician 
(RBC# 414) 



Period o f  % 
i tem, Department. T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time - 

AUXILIARY ENTEWRISES - 

Lntfrcoiieg;ate A t h l e t i c s  (Continued) 

Retirement 
m i enn i s  Coach 

611. Wilmer L. Al l i son  

Date of Retirement 
(RBCP 429) 

Intramural  Spor ts  f o r  Men 

9 /1  - 8/31 P.T. 

8/31/72 

Appointment 
Di rec to r  of Intramural  Spor ts  

612. Bet ty  A. Thompson 9/1 - 5/31 50 

Concurrent Employment: 
Physical  I n s t r u c t i o n  
Professor  911 - 5/31 50 

(RBC?" 615, 791) 

Full- t ime Sa la ry  
No. 
Mos . - Rate 

St ipend 
12 $ 3,100 

S p e c i a l  Concessions - Vice P res iden t  
f o r  Student  A f f a i r s  - Spec ia i  P r o j e c t s  

Transfer  of Funds 
613. h o u n t  of Transfer  - $750 

Transfers  were made from the  Vice P res iden t  f o r  Student  A f f a i r s  - Special  
P r o j e c t s  account t o  support  a c t i v i t i e s  a s  follows: 

(1) Associa t ion  I n t e r n a t i o n a l e  des E tud ian t s  en Sciences Economiques e t  
Comerc ia l e s  - $350 (RBC# 1226) 

( 2 )  ROTC - R i f l e  Team - $400 (RBCi! 1418) 

Spec ia l  Concessions - Residence H a l l  
A c t i v i t i e s  

Transfer  of Funds 
614. Amount of Transfer  - $5,000 

The Or ig ina l  Budget a l l o c a t i o n s  fo r  Residence Ha l l  A c t i v i t i e s  was $5,000. 
Tbese A c t i v i t y  funds were r e a l l o c a t e d  t o  t h e  following areas :  

( I )  Married Students  Housing 
(RBC# 1229) 

(2) Men's Residence H a l l s  
(RBCJ! 1230) 

(3) Women's Residence Ha l l s  
(RBCib 1228) 

(4) J e s t e r  Center 
(RBC# 1227) 

Student  Government Off ices  

Appointmeint 
F inanc ia i  D i rec to r  

615. Gary M.  Kusin 
(RBCR 1084) 

Resignat ion 
Financia l  Direc tor  

616. Ronald G. Houdyshell 

Date of Resignat ion 
(RBC?! 617) 

St ipend 
P.T. $ 675 

Stipend 
P.T. $ 675 



P e r i o d  o f  % 
I t e m ,  Department,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time 

AUXILIARY ENTEWRISES 

S t u d e n t  Government O f f i c e s  (Cont inued)  

R e s i g n a t i o n  
S t u d e n t  Government V i c e - p r e s i d e n t  

617. Anthony J. S a d b e r r y  

Date  of  R e s i g n a t i o n  
( R W I  516) 

O f f i c e  of  t h e  S t u d e n t s '  A t t o r n e y  

Appointment 
S t u d e n t s s  A t t o r n e y  

618. Frank T. I v y  
( m c #  159) 

911 - 5/31  P.T. 

8 /31 /72  

?.ars 
F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
No. 

Rate 

S t i p e n d  
$ 1,800 

Appointment 
619. The f o l l o w i n g  S o c i a l  S c i e n c e  Research A s s i s t a n t s  111 were a p p o i n t e d  318 T. f o r  

t h e  p e r i o d  9 /5 /72  - 10/27/72 on a n  h o u r l y  b a s i s  o f  $2.83 p e r  hour .  These 
wages a r e  funded on a b a s i s  o f  20% from t h e  O f f i c e  o f  t h e  S t u d e n t s '  A t t o r n e y  - 
Wages accoun t  and 80% C o l l e g e  Work-Study funds.  

(1) D e r r y l  L. C o l l i n s  
(R3C# 1102) 

(2) Denny P a t  Dobbins 
(RBC?) 1103) 

(3) I r e n e  F. J a c k s o n  
(RBCI 1197) 

(4) H a r r y  M.  Johnson 
(RBCR l i 0 4 )  

(6 )  Wal te r  R.  Moreno 
(RBClf 1108) 

(7) Mat ias  Morin,  Jr. 
(RBC# 1106) 

(8) John M. P u t z e l  
(RBC# 1107) 

(9) James L. Winck le r  
(RBC$ 1105) 

(5) Jimmie Mathews 
(RBC# 1224) 

T r a n s f e r  between D i s s i m i l a r  
A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  

620. Amount of  T r a n s f e r  - $270 

To: Other  Expenses 

From: S a l a r i e s  and Wages 

R e a l l o c a t i o n  o f  t h i s  O f f i c e ' s  funds  t o  c o v e r  OASI and U C I  expenses  
f o r  t e n  p a r t - t i m e  work-study employees f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9 /5 /72  - 10/27 /72 .  

(RBC!f 453) 

S t u d e n t  H e a l t h  C e n t e r  

Appointment 
P h y s i c i a n ,  Genera l  Medic ine  

621. Wi l l i am S. Thompson 
(RBC# 59) 

Change o f  S t a t u s  
P h y s i c i a n ,  S p e c i a l i s t ,  Gynecology 

632. J. Wil l i am Kearn 

To: 

From: 
(RBC# 454) 



Item. Department, T i t l e ,  Name 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES 

Student  Heal th Center (Continued) 

Resignat ion 
Phys ic ian ,  S p e c i a l i s t ,  Gynecology 

633. Fred G. DuPuy 

Date of Resignat ion 
@BC# 60) 

Physician,  S p e c i a l i s t ,  Gynecology 
634. Joseph P. Quander 

Date of  Resignat ion 
(RBCS 232) 

Phys ic ian ,  A t h l e t i c s  Medicine 
635. Joe  R. Reneau 

Eate of Resignat ion 

Concurrent Employment: 
Phys ica l  and Heal th Education 
Lecturer  

@ B C #  127) 

Texas Union 

Appointment 
Di rec to r ,  Texas Union Repertory 

636. James W. Thomas 
(RBC# 641) 

Per iod  of 
Appointment 

% 
Time - 

22.5 

22.5 

--- 

25 

Full- t ime Sa la ry  
No. 
Mos. Rate 

Marine Science I n s t i t u t e  
a t  Po r t  Aransas 

Transfer  of Funds 
637. Ainount of T rans fe r  - $240 

To: Harine Science I n s t i t u t e  - Graduate S tudents  Associa t ion  

From: Texas Union - Other Expenses 

To support  t h e  r e c r e a t i o n a l  program a t  t h e  Marine Science I n s t i t u t e  as  
approved a t  the  meeting of t h e  Union Board of D i rec to r s  4/13/72. 

(RBCW 1460) 

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS 

Adminis t ra t ive  Charges t o  
Trus t  Funds 

Trans fe r  of  Funds 
638. Ainount of T rans fe r  - $86,400 

From: Administrat ive Charges t o  T r u s t  Funds 

To: O f f i c i a l  Occasions Inc luding  Travel :  

Account Number 
30-0619-1240 
30-0619-1251 
30-0619-1252 
30-0619-1253 
30-0619-1254 

Lease Car Rental  Expense 
Expenses f o r  Iiouse and U t i l i t i e s  

(RBC1 D-40, D-55) 



Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name 

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS (Continued) 

School of Law 

Appointment and Sa la ry  Increase  
P ro fes so r  

639. Robert 0. Dawson 

Source of Funds: 
Transfer  from Ford Foundation 
Criminal J u s t i c e  P ro jec t  - 
S a l a r i e s  account t o  Ford 
Foundation Publ ic  Defender 
Associa t ion  Research 

1971-72 Academic Rate 

Rate Increase  

1972-73 Or ig ina l  Budget: 
School of Law 

Professor  
( m a  193, 32) 

Research i n  Botany 

Appointment 
Research S c i e n t i s t  (Faculty) 

640. Cyrus L. Lundell  

Period of % 
Appointment - Time 

911 - 5/31 LWOP 

Full- t ime S a l a r y  
No. 
Mos . - Rate 

Source of Funds: 
Texas Research Foundation Grant 

Academic S ta tus :  
Adjunct Professor  

(Botany) 
(RBC# 951) 

HOKE Foundation f o r  Mental Health 

Transfer  of Funds 
641. Amount of Transfer  - $2,000 

To: Hogg Foundation f o r  Mental Heal th - C l e r i c a l  Ass i s t an t s  

From: W .  C.  Hogg Fund - Unallocated 

T h i s  t r a n s f e r  was made t o  provide funds f o r  a new part- t ime s e c r e t a r i a l  
pos i t i on .  

(RBC# 1268) 

LBJ School of Publ ic  A f f a i r s  

Transfer  of Funds 
641a. Amount of Transfer  - $10,000 

To: LBJ School of  Publ ic  A f f a i r s  

From: LBJ Library G i f t  Fund 

Al loca t ion  of g i f t  funds f o r  use by LBJ School of Publ ic  A f f a i r s .  
(RBCJI D-60) 



Period of % 
Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time 

Full- t ime S a l a r y  
No. 
Mos . - Rate 

Repair and R e h a b i l i t a t i o n  P ro jec t s  

Transfer  of Funds 
642. Amount of Transfer  - $300,000 

From the  Regents Appropriat ion of  $300,000 f o r  Repair and R c h z h i l i t a t i o n  
P r o j e c t s  - U. T. Aust in,  a l l o c a t i o n s  have been made t o  t h e  followi.ng p l a n t  
p r o j e c t s :  

Minor Repair  Remodeling & Physica l  P lant  

1. Replacement of Roof (Will  C .  Bogg Building) 

2. Replacement of  Off ice  Furni ture  

3. Replacement of  Classroom Furn i tu re  

4. Improvements t o  Secondary E l e c t r i c a l  D i s t r i b u t i o n  
and Light ing  Systems i n  Buildings 

5. Extension of Campus Monitoring System - 
Connections t o  Ex i s t ing  Buildings 

6 .  Repairs  t o  Roofs a t  Balcones Research Center 

7. R e h a b i l i t a t i o n  of Buildings a t  Balcones Research Center 

8.  Tmpro-vements t o  Buildings a t  McDonald Observatory 

Improvements Other Than Buildings 

1. Improvements t o  Grounds 

2. Tree Surgery 15,009 

3 .  Extension and Improvements t o  1rrigst. i .on Systems 15,000 

4. Expansion of  Main Trunks o f  Monitoring Sgstem i n  Ti1.nw1.s 38,000 

5. Improvements t o  E l e c t r i c a l  Distr ibuLion System a t  Balcones 
Research Cenrer l4,OOO 

6.  Iu~provements t o  Grounds a t  Balcones Rcsea.rch Center 4,500 

7 .  Paving of S t r e e t s  and Drives at  McDonald Observatory 15,000 

8. Improvements t o  U t i l i t i e s  Systems aC P o r t  Arewas  Harine T n s t i t u t e  20,000 

TOTAL S300,OOO 

(RBC?! 1421) 

AGENCY FUNDS 

Bureau of Publ ic  School Serv ice  

Appointment 
Consultant  

643. Rodney J. Kidd 

Source of Funds: 
I n t e r s c h o l a s t i c  League, 
Footba l l  Account 

(RBC# 647) 



- Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name 

BUDGET ERRATA 
644.  
Page and Item No. Name - 

Thomas J .  O'Hare 

C l i f f o r d  T. Morgan 

Charles M. Bonjean 

Hugh S. F o r r e s t  

Harold C.  Bold 

Alexander C. Faberge 

Kent W .  Xennan 

Wi l l a  Stewart  

Morris Beachy 

H. Ber to ld  Die tz  

J e s s  Walters  

Richard D.  Blair 

J .  Frank E l sas s  

George Thorman 

Trav i s  C .  Green 

Gary N. Pamplin 

Period of  % 
Appointment - Time 

Full- t ime S a l a r y  
No. 
Nos. - Rate 

Correc t ion  

T i t l e :  From "Also A s s i s t a n t  Pro:essor of 
Education" 

9 ,  To Also Associ.ata P ro fes so r  of 
Education." 

T i t l e :  From V i s i t i n g  Professor  
To Adjunct Professor  

Academic R a t e l  From - $2 i i10Cf l  
To - $24,000 

T i t l e :  El iminate  as  "Chairmans' of 
Bio logica l  Sciences 

T i t l e :  El iminate "Also Professor  of 
Education" from t i t l e  

Academic Rate: From - $16,700 
Tc - $%7,20G.  

T i t l e :  From "Professor  - Direc to r  of Bands" 
To "Professor" 

T i t l e :  From "Professor  - Direc to r  of Bands" 
To "Professor" 

T i t l e :  From "Professor  - Direc to r  of Bands" 
To "Professor"  

T i t l e :  From "Professor  - Diyector of Bands" 
To "Professo: " 

T i t l e :  From "Professor  - Direc to r  of Bands" 
To "Professor" 

T i t l e :  Prom "Professor  -- I?iri.ctor of Bands" -... 
To "Professor"  

T i t l e :  From "Professor  - Direc to r  of  Bands" 
To "Professor"  

Academic Rate: From - $14,736 
To - S14,000 

P ro fes s iona l  Rate: From - $21,600 
TO - $21,000 

T i t l e :  From "Physician, S p e c i a l i s t ,  
I n t e r n a l  Medicine" 

To "Physician, S p e c i a l i s t ,  
Orthopedics" 

113, 256, 61.) 



1972-73 BUDGET 
SALARY RATE INCREASES OF $2,000 OR MORE INVOLVING APPOINTMENTS 

TO A DIFFERENT POSITIGN M D  NEW AND DIFFERENT DUTIES 

Source of Funds: Departmental Salaries unless otherwise specified. 

Item Ef fective 
30. - Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates 

1. Paul D. Adam (Non-tenure) 
Journalism Teaching Assistant Instructor 

Academic Rate $ 5,000 
(1971-72) 

(RE# 365) 

2. Napoleon G. Avaneas 
Electrical 
Engineering Research Engineer Research Engineer 

Associate 111 Associate V 

Salary Rate $ 10,920 
(1971-72) 

Source of Funds: 
U. S. Air Force Contract 
(RBC8 136, 137) 

3. Thomas C. Barnes, III (Non-tenure) 
Astronomy Research Engineer 

Associate IV 

Salary Rate - 12 mos. $ 12,600 
(1971-72) 

Acsdemic Rate $ 9,450 
(equiv.) 

(RBC# 847) 

Assistant Professor 

4.  Terry L. Belt (Non-tenure) 
General Business Teaching Assistant Instructor (113 T.) 

Academic Rate 

(RBC# 422) 

5, Mary S o  Bennett 
Applied Research 
Laboratories Research Engineer 

Assistant I 

Salary Rate $ 6,168 
(1971-72) 

Source of Funds: 
Government Contract - 
Payroll Clearing Account 

Research Engineer 
Associate I11 

1972-73 Original Budget - $6,588 
(RBCiI 785) 

6. Sugan C. Bhatia (Non-tenure) 
Center for 
Asian Studies Teaching Assistant Assistant Instructor 

(112 T.) 

Academic Rate $ 5,500 
(1971-72) 

(mC8 1100) 



Item 
No. --  Explanation Present  S t a t u s  

7. J e s s e  J. Brady, 111 
Applied Research 
Labora tor ies  Laboratory Research 

Ass i s t an t  I1 

S a l a r y  Rate $ 4,392 
(1971-72) 

Source of Funds: 
Government Contract  - 
Payro l l  Clearing Account 

1972-73 Or ig ina l  Budget - $4,692 
(RBCA 13 i )  

8.  C h r i s t i n e  I. B. Button (lion-tenure) 
Curriculum and 
I n s t r u c t i o n  Teaching A s s i s t a n t  

Academic Rate $ 7,200 
(1971-72) 

(RBCA 323) 

9.  P a t r i c i a  M, Caroom 
Computation Center Computer Programner 

Ass i s t an t  

Sa la ry  Rate $ 6,168 
(1971-72) 

Source of Funds: 
Computation Center 
Revolving Funds 

1972-73 Or ig ina l  Budget - $6,588 
(RX8 995) 

10. Yungl-ae Cho 
E lec t ron ic s  Research 
Center Research Engineer 

A s s i s t a n t  I 

S a l a r y  Rate $ 6,468 
(1971-72) 

Source of Funds: 
U.S. A i r  Force Contract  

(WCB 965) 

11. J a i  S .  Choi 
Aerospace Engineering 
and Engineering 
Mechanics Research Engineer 

A s s i s t a n t  I1 

S a l a r y  Rate $ 7,104 
(1971-72) 

Source of  Funds : 
U.S. A i r  Force Contract  

(RBC# 645) 

E f f e c t i v e  
Proposed S t a t u s  Dates 

Research Engineer 
Associa te  I 

$ 9,864 

Ass i s t an t  P ro fes so r  

$ 10,000 

Computer Programmer I 

$ 10,248 9/1/72 

Research Engineer 
A s s i s t a n t  I11 

Research Engineer 
Associate  I 



Explanation 

Clarence R. Clark 
E l e c t r i c a l  
Engineering 

S a l a r y  Rate 

Source of Funds: 
SDS Computer 
Revolving Fund 

(RBC# 1220) 

E f f e c t i v e  
Present  S t a t u s  Proposed S t a t u s  Dates 

Computer Operator I Computer Programmer I 

Michael Dar ter  (Non-tenure) 
Center f o r  
Righway Research Research Engineer 

A s s i s t a n t  111 

Sa la ry  Rate - 12 mos. $ 7,800 
(1971-72) 

C i v i l  Engineering 

Academic Rate $ 5,850 
(equiv.) 

(RBC# 1198) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
(116 T.) 

Edward M. Davidson, I11 
(Non- tenure) 
E l e c t r i c a l  Engineering 
Research Laboratory Motion P i c t u r e  

Di rec to r ,  Cinematographer 

Sa la ry  Rate - 12 1110s. $ 7,440 
(1971-72) 

Radio/Television/Film I n s t r u c t o r  (112 T.) 

Academic Rate $ 5,580 
(equiv.) 

(RBC# 360) 

Carole J .  Delaney (Non-tenure) 
Music Teaching A s s i s t a n t  A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  

(112 T.) 

Academic Rate $ 5,000 
(1971-72) 

(RBC# 285) 

Gaylen A, Duncan (Non-tenure) 
J e s t e r  Center Head Resident 111 

Sa la ry  Rate - 12 mos. $ 6,168 
(1971-72) 

General Business 

Academic Rate 

(RBC!! 455) 

$ 4,626 
(equiv .) 

I n s t r u c t o r  (113 T.) 

$ 9,000 



I tern 
No. - Explanation Present Status 

17. Fred P. Ellison (Tenure) 
Spanish and 
Portuguese Professor (F.T.) 

Academic Rate $ 18,000 
(1971-72) 

Office of the 
Graduate Dean 

Administrative Rate - 
9 mos. 

1972-73 Original Budget - $18,000 
(RBC# 599) 

18. Julia E. Gillespie 
Marine Science Institute 
at Port Aransas Research Scientist 

Assistant I1 

Saiary Rate $ 7,440 
(1971-72) 

Source of Funds: 
DuPont Contract 
(RBCn 616) 

19. Virginia H. Gordon 
Narine Science Institute 
at Port Aransas Research Scientist 

Assistant I1 

Salary Rate $ 7,440 
(1971-72) 

Source of Funds: 
Environmental 
Protection Agency Grant 
and GURC Contract 
(RBCI! 651, 907) 

20. Howard I. Glazer (Non-tenure) 
Psychology Teaching Assistant 

Academic Rate 

21. Ronald W. Greene (Non-tenure) 
Aerospace Engineering 
and Engineering 
Mechanics Teaching Assistant 

Aerospace Engineering 
and Engineering 
Mechanics - Engineering 
Mechanics Division 

Academic Rate 

(RBcI'I 991) 

Effective 
Proposed Status Dates 

Professor (1/2 T.) 

$ 18,000 

Associate Dean (1/2 T.) 

Research Scientist 
Associate I 

$ 10,248 

Research Scientist 
Associate I 

$ 9,864 911 - 12/22 

Assistant Professor 
(1972-73 Only) 

$ 11,000 

Assistant Instructor 
(112 T.) 
$ l0,OOO 



Item Effective 
-1 ibo. Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates - 

22. John I. Guion (Non-tenure) 
Classics Instructor Lecturer 

Academic Rate $ 9,000 
(1971-72) 

(RBCfI 169) 

23. Ralph A. Gustafson (Non-tenure) 
Botany Teaching Assistant 

Microbiology Instructor (1972-73 Oaly) 
(89% T.) 

Academic Rate $ 5,600 
(1971-72) 

(RBCiI 163) 

24. Gerald E .  Guthneck 
Physical Plant - 
Balcones Research 
Center - Buiiding 

Maintenance Maintenance Man 

- Grounds 
Maintenance 

Salary Rate $ 6,468 
(1971-72) 

1972-73 Original Budget - $6,588 
(RBCII 174) 

Assistant Supervisor 
Maintenance and Repair 
Shop 

$ 9,480 9/1/72 

Academic Rate $ 5,600 
(1971-72) 

(RBCii 164) 

25, Betty S. Hagerman 
(h'on- tenure) 
Physical and Health 
Education Teaching Assistant 

Physical Instruction Instructor (1972-73 Only) 

26. Kenneth R. Hall (Non-tenure) 
Computer-Eased 
Education Project - 
Government Contract Research Engineer 

Assistant I1 
Salary Rate - 12 mos. $ 7,440 

(1971-72) 
Aerospace Engineering 
and Engineering 
Mechanics - Engineering 
Mechanics Division 

Academic Rate $ 5,580 
(equiv.) 

(RBCII 964) 

Assistant Instructor 
(112 T.) 

$ 10,000 911 - 1/15 



l tem E f f e c t i v e  
No. Explanation Present  S t a t u s  Proposed S t a t u s  Dates 

27. Ben A. Harr ison 
Data Processing 
Divis ion  Computer Programmer I Systems Analyst I 

Sa la ry  Rate 

1972-73 Or ig ina l  Budget - $11,148 
(RBCI') 535) 

28. Geraid W. Hoffman (Non-tenure) 
Center f o r  Nuclear 
S tud ie s  Research Engineer 

Associate  I11 
Sa la ry  Rate - 12 mos, $ 11,400 

(1971-72) 
Physics 
Academic Rate $ 8,550 

(equiv.) 
(RBC# 582) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
$ 12,500 b9/1/72 

29. Herman W. Harrison 
Center fo r  
S t a t i s t i c a l  
Mechanics and 
Thermodynamics Research S c i e n t i s t  Research S c i e n t i s t  

Ass i s t an t  I Associa te  I 

S a l a r y  Rate $ 6,168 
(1971-72) 

Source of Funds: 
NSF - Unive r s i ty  
Science Development 
Program Grant 

(RBCII 581) 

30. Loyd F. Hawthorne 
(Non- tenure)  
Music 

Academic Rate 

Teaching A s s i s t a n t  A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
(112 T.) 

31. David L. Honea 
Center f o r  Plasma 
Physics  and 
Thermonuclear 
Research Technical  S t a f f  

A s s i s t a n t  111 

S a l a r y  Rate 

Research S c i e n t i s t  
Associa te  I 

Source of Funds: 
Atomic Energy 
Commission Cont rac t  

(RBC# 404) 



Item 
No. - 

E f f e c t i v e  
Explanat ion Present  S t a t u s  Proposed S t a t u s  Dates 

Barbara E. Zrvine 
Student  F inanc ia l  
Aids Administrat ive Clerk Student  Development 

S p e c i a l i s t  I1 

S a l a r y  Rate 
(RBCiit 1424) 

Douglas A. Johnson 
(Non-tenure) 
Accounting Teaching A s s i s t a n t  A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  

(1/2 T.) 

Academic Rate 

(RBCB 1052) 

David L. Karney 
Bureau of  Business 
and Off ice  of  the  
Dean, College of 
Business 
Adminis tra 'cion Systems Analyst 11 Systems Analyst I11 

S a l a r y  Rate 

1972-73 Or ig ina l  Budget - $14,736 
(RBCSI 160, 98) 

Lynn E.  P. Kendall 
The Library  Clerk-Typist Senior  L ib ra ry  A s s i s t a n t  

$ 4,296 S a l a r y  Rate $ 6,588 9/25/72 
(RBCIb 1345) 

Charles  Krecz (Non-tenure) 
Philosophy Teaching A s s i s t a n t  A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  

(112 T.) 

Academic Rate $ 5,000 
(RBC# 957) (1971-72) 

Nancy J. Maciolek 
Marine Science I n s t i t u t e  
a t  Po r t  Aransas Research S c i e n t i s t  Research S c i e n t i s t  

A s s i s t a n t  I1 Associa te  I 

S a l a r y  Rate $ 7,440 
(1971-72) 

Source of  Funds: 
Galveston Bay 
Interagency Contract  

(RBCI'I 626) 

John C.  Magness 
Applied Research 
Labora tor ies  Techanical  S t a f f  

A s s i s t a n t  111 
Research Engineer 
Ass i s t an t  I 

S a l a r y  Rate $ 5,268 
(1971-72) 

Source of Funds: 
Government Contract  - 
Payro l l  Clearing Account 

1972-73 Or ig ina l  Budget - $5,628 
(RBCII 786) 



Item 
No. - Explanation Present Status 

39. Dennis McFadden (Tenure) 
Psychology Assistant Professor 

Academic Rate $ 13,200 
(1971-72) 

Source of Funds: 
Transfer from Unallocated 
Faculty Salaries 

1972-73 Original Budget - $15,200 
Subsequent to the above 
change of status 
Dr. McFadden was granted a 
URI award for the Fall 
Semester and was put On 
Leave from the Psychology 
Department for the Academic 
Year. 
(RBCI: 637, 248, 790, 439) 

40. James S. Mitchell (Non-tenure) 
Civil Engineering Teaching Assistant 

Academic Rate $ 5,800 
(1971-72) 

(RBC# 956) 

41. M. Gwyn Morgan (Tenure) 

Effective 
Proposed Status Dates 

Associate Professor 

$ 16,500 

Assistant Instructor 
(114 T.) 

$ 8,000 

Classics 

History 

Academic Rate 

1972-73 Original 
(RBCI 787, 220) 

Associate Professor Associate Professor 
(% T.) and Acting Chairman 

(53% T.) 

Associate Professor Associate Professor 
t% T.) (47% T.) 

$ 14,000 $ 16,000 
(1971-72) 

Budget - $15,000 

42. Behrooz Motazed (Non-tenure) 
Mechanical 
Engineering Research Engineer Assistant Instructor 

Assistant I1 (314 T.) 

Salary Rate - 12 mos. $ 7,440 
(1971-72) 

Academic Rate 

(RBC# 902) 

$ 5,580 
(equiv.) 

43. Claire E. W. Muihoiland 
Astronomy Cartographic 

Technician I 

Salary Rate $ 6,168 
(1971-72) 

Source of Funds: 
Jet-Propulsion 
Laboratory Contract 
(RBC# 699) 

Cartographic 
Technician I1 



Item Effective 
No. - Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates 

44. Nobuji Nakatani 
Botany Postdoctoral Research Research Scientist 

Associate Associate I 

Salary Rate $ 7,800 
(1971-72) 

Source of Funds: 
NSF Grant 
(RBCII 909) 

45. Anne C. Netick (Non-tenure) 
Special Education - 
Training of Teachers 
of Handicapped 
Children and Youth Instructor 

Academic Rate $ 9,000 

Assistant Professor 

$ 12,000 

Source of Funds : (1971-72) 

HEW - Division of 
Handicapped Children 
and Youth Grant 
(RBC# 401) 

46. Dinesh R. Pejaver (Non-tenure) 
Mechanical 
Engineering Research Engineer Assistant Instructor 

Assistant I11 (314 T.) 

Salary Rate - 12 mos. $ 8,160 
(1971-72) 

Academic Rate $ 6,120 
(equiv.) 

(RBC# 1055) 

47. Leodocia M. Pope 
Research in 
Microbiology Research Scientist Research Scientist 

Assistant I1 Associate I 

Salary Rate $ 8,160 
(1971-72) 

Sources of Funds: 
General Budget Funds - 
transfer from Research 
in Microbiology 
Maintenance and 
Operation account - 50% 
and NIH Contract 
funds - 50% 
1972-73 Original Budget - $8,712 
(RBCII 563, 33) 

48. Donald B. Reed (Non-tenure) 
Mechanical 
Engineering Teaching Assistant Assistant Instructor 

(314 T.f 

Academic Rate $ 5,500 
(1971-72) 

(RBC# 903) 



Item E f f e c t i v e  
No. - Explanation Present  S t a t u s  Proposed S t a t u s  Dates 

49. Marcia L. Robinson 
The Library  Library  A s s i s t a n t  P ro fes s iona l  L ib ra r i an ,  

Reference L ib ra r i an  

S a l a r y  Rate 
(RBC# 1093) 

50. Romeo Rodriguez 
Botany Laboratory Research 

A s s i s t a n t  11 

Populat ion Research 
Center S o c i a l  Science 

Research Associa te  I 

S a l a r y  Rate $ 4,020 
(1971-72) 

Source of  Funds: 
USPHS Contract  

(RBcI'I 1048) 

51. Charles F. Sadowski 
(Non- tenure)  
Engl i sh  Teaching A s s i s t a n t  A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  

(1 /2  T.) 

Academic Rate 

Donald F. Sanderson 
(Non-tenure) 
Philosophy Teaching A s s i s t a n t  A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  

(112 T.) 

Academic Rate $ 5,000 
(1971-72) 

(RBCI'I 762) 

M. A. S a s t r y  
Physics Laboratory Research 

Ass i s t an t  I1 

Center f o r  
P a r t i c l e  Theory Research S c i e n t i s t  

A s s i s t a n t  I1 

S a l a r y  Rate $ 4,392 
(1971-72) 

Source of Funds: 
Atomic Energy 
Commission Contract  

(RBC# 576) 

54. Ora R. Schwarzwald 
(Non-tenure) 
Or i en ta l  and African 
Languages and 
L i t e r a t u r e s  Teaching A s s i s t a n t  A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  

( 1 / 2  T.) 

Academic Rate 

(RBC# 694) 



Item 
No. - 

Effective 
Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates 

Billy M. Shaw (Non-tenure) 
General Business Instructor Assistant Professor 

Academic Rate 

(RBC# 284) 

Jo Ann T. Slover 
Measurement and 
Evaluation Center Social Science Systems Analyst I 

Research Associate IV 

Salary Rate $ 10,020 
(1971-72) 

Source of Funds: 
Center's Wages 
account 

1972-73 Original Budget - $10,704 
(RBCB 611) 

Webster L. Smalley (Tenure) 
Drama Professor Professor and 

Acting Chairman 

$ 19,500 Academic Rate $ 17,500 
(1971-72) 

Source of Funds: 
Transfer from Unallocated 
Faculty Salaries 

1972-73 Original Budget - $18,000 
(RBCII 347, 25) 

Alan D. Thompson 
(Non-tenure) 
Extension Teaching 
and Field Service 
Bureau Assistant Instructor Instructor 

Academic Rate - 12 mos. $ 8.500 

Kenneth G. Todar I:!' 

Microbiology Teaching Assistant Instructor (1972-73 Only) 

Academic Rate 

(RBC# 639) 

George VanderVelde 
Botany Postdoctoral Research Research Scientist 

Associate Associate IV 

Salary Rate 

Source of Funds: 
NSF Grant 
(RBC# 644) 



item Effective 
No. - Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates 

61. Charies W. Ward (N n-tenure) 
Husic Teaching Assistant Assistant Instructor 

(112 T.) 

Academic Rate $ 5,000 $ 8,000 
(1971-72) 

(RXC# 410) 

62. Ricbard L. Watson 
Marine Science Institute 
at Port Aransas Research Scientist Research Scientist 

Assistant IIi Associate 111 

Salary Rate $ 8,160 
(1971-72) 

Source of Funds: 
U.S. A m y  Contract 
(RBcI'I 1013) 

63. Herbert H. Woodson (Tenure) 
Chemical Engineering Professor and 

Chairman 

Academic Rate $ 28,000 
(1971-72) 

Sources of Funds: 
General Budget funds - 68% 
and Current Restricted 
Alcoa Foundation 
Professorship - 3% 

Alcoa Professor 
and Chairman 

1972-73 Original Budget - $28,500 
(RBCII 526, 527) 

64. Richard L. Wright (Non-tenure) 
Ethnic Studies Teaching Assistant Assistant Instructor 

(L/4 T.) 
Academic Rate $ 7,200 $ 11,200 

(1971-72) 

African and Afro-American 
Institute - Academic 
Development Funds 

Salary Rate - 12 mos. $ 9,600 
(equiv.) 

(RBCj'I 908, 1050) 

65. Christopher V. Yurkanan 
Computation Center Technical Staff 

Assistant I11 

Salary Rare $ 5,520 
(1971-72) 

Sources of Funds: 
Computation Center 
Revolving Account 
(RRC# 643) 

Assistant Director 
(112 T.) 

$ 12,000 

Computer 
Programmer 1 

Sincerely yours, 

tephen H. Spurr 
President 



D r .  Charl.cs A. Lei~:a.:i.strc, Chancel l o r  
The Unjvcrs i ty  of Texas System 
Aust in,  Texas 

Dear D r .  LeMaistre: 

The fol.lok.in8 docket j.:; submitted f o r  your o.pproval and prcsent,at,ion t o  t h e  
Board of Rceents a t  t h e  meeting i n  San Antonio on December 8 ,  1972: 

~ - 

i n g  textbooks and @<;her m a t e r i a l s  w r i t t e n  by f a c u l t y  mwbers :  

1. Modern A d n i n i s t r a t i v e  P r a c t i c e s  'n P h y s i c r l  Education and A t h l e t i c s  by Resick,  
S e i d e l  and J m e s  G. i k s o n ,  Professor  i n  tkie Departnent of i iea l th  and Phys ica l  
Education, s o l d  i n  t h e  Bookstore f o r  $7.50 per  copy with a  r o y a l t y  of 6.06% t o  
each of t h e  au thors .  

2. E l e c t r i c a l  Laboratory Layouts, The Audio O s c i l l a t o r ,  The Ose i l lo sco re ,  R e s i s t o r s  
and R e s i s t i v e  Ai;tenuztcrs end Volta:;c DiviEers  end Rheost,a.ts by Glenn A.  Gibson, 
Associa te  Professor  i n  t h e  Deoartn!ent of E l e c t r i c a l  E n ~ i n e e r i ~ ~ .  s o l d  i n  t h e  .~ - 
Bookstore f o r  $2.00 p e r  copy wi th  PO r o y a l t y  t o  t h e  au thor .  

GIFTS - 
The f o l l o ~ ~ i n g  g i f t s  have been r ece ived  by m e  Unive r s i ty  of Texas a t  E l  Peso. 

I recorrslend acceptance and t h a t  express ions  of thanks  ar.6 appreci .a t ion of t h e  
Board be s e n t  t h e  donors by t h e  Sec re t s ry .  I n  t h e  case of s cho la r sh ips  where t h e  
r e c i p i e n t  i s  des ignated  by t h e  donor, it has  been determined t h a t  t h e  donor i s  
a  pub l i c  or  c h a r i t z b l e  i n s t i t u t i o n  and t h a t  t h e  donation does not  c o n s t i t u t e  an 
evas ion  of t a x e s .  

1. " E l l a  :Iaybelle Iiocirer T r u s t  X n d s  E l l a  :\laybelle Xoclrer Trus t  $17,034.77 
E l  Paso National  Eank f o r  t h e  Library  
Trus t  Departzent 
P. 0. Box 140 
E l  Paso, Texas 79901 

2. The Spencer foundat ion For research  conducted by 15,925.25 
John Hancock Center t h e  Cross C u l t u r a l  South- 
875 North IMichigan Avenue west Ethnic Study Center  
Chicago, I l l i n o i s  60611 
M r .  11. Thomas J m e s ,  Pres ident  

l e t t e r  of t r n n s m i t t a l  r ece ived  from ilonor. 

INTER!:CI;RCY CO:I:!?RAC?S - 
I reco!!nnend r a t i i ' i c c t i o n  of t h e  fo1.lowing in teragency c o n t r a c t s :  



INTERAGENCY CONTRACTS ( C3:ITIIiiTED ) 
2. Interagency Contract Xo. IAc(72-73)-744 beginning Septenber 1, 1972 and ending 
August 31, 1973, between 'The Universi ty of Texas Nursing School (system-wide) and 
The Universi ty of Texas a t  E l  Paso whereby t h e  Universi ty w i l l  f u rn i sh  genera l  
s t o r e s  suppl ies ,  telephone and postage, photographic se rv ices ,  a r t  work, 
ducl ica t ion ,  J a n i t o r i a l  supp l i e s ,  bui ld ing  maintenance suppl ies ,  and such o the r  
neededsupp l i e s  and se rv ices  a s  The Universi ty of Texas Nursing School (System- 
wide) may consider  necessmy t o  i t s  operat ion.  Receiving Agent w i l l  r.ot r equ i re  
Performing Agent t o  fu rn i sh  any suppl ies  o r  se rv ices  not p resen t ly  ava i l ab le .  
Receiving Agent w i l l  pay Performing Agent a t  t h e  sane r a t e s  Performing Agent charges 
i t s  own i n t e r n a l  operat ing departments. The con t rac t  was approved by t h e  S t a t e  
Eoard of Control on September 1, 1972. 

3. Interagency Contract No. IAC(72-73)-901 beginning October 15, 1972 and ending 
August 31, 1973, between The Universi ty o f  Texas Nursing School (System-wide) and 
The Universi ty of Texas a t  E l  Paso whereby t h e  Universi ty w i l l  perform consult ing 
se rv ices  t o  t h e  phys ica l  p l an t  s t a f f  a s  t h e  Receiving Agent may consider necessary 
t o  i t s  operat ion.  The se rv ices  t o  be performed would be  i n  the  f o m  of profess ional  
guidance and engineering a s s i s t ance  i n  t h e  operat ion of t h e  phys ica l  p l a n t  and 
mechanical equipment loca ted  at The Univers i ty  of Texas Undergraduate Nursing 
School a t  E l  Paso, a u n i t  of The Univers i ty  of Texas Nursing School (System-wide). 
For the  se rv ices  rendered under t h i s  con t rac t ,  t h e  Receiving Agent agrees t o  pay 
t h e  Performing Agent a t  t h e  same hourly r a t e s  p lus  10% overhead which t h e  
Performing Agent pays i t s  own p ro fess iona l  and engineering phys ica l  p l an t  s t a f f .  
This cont rac t  was approved by t h e  S t a t e  Board of Control on October 10,  1972. 

4 .  Interagency Contract No. I~c(72-73)-717 beginning September 1, 1972 and 
ending August 31, 1973, between the  Texas Employment Commission and The Universi ty 
of Texas a t  E l  Paso whereby t h e  Univers i ty  agrees t o  fu rn i sh  courses of 
i n s t r u c t i o n  and i n s t r u c t i o n a l  a i d s  t o  approved employees of t h e  Texas Employment 
Commission. Receiving Agent may e n r o l l  up t o  12  employees f o r  t h e  r egu la r  sess ions  
and up t o  4 employees f o r  t h e  sunmer ses s ion  at a cos t  not t o  exceed $1,752.00. 
This cont rac t  was approved by the  S t a t e  Board of Control  on September 1, 1972. 

NOld-GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS 
The following con t rac t s ,  g ran t s  and amendments have been signed by t h e  

appropr ia te  o f f i c i a l  upon the  recornendation of t h e  respect ive  t e c h n i c a l  d i r e c t o r s .  

Expenditures from these  con t rac t s  and gran t s  w i l l  be made i n  accordance with 
re&ar Universi ty operat ing procedures and con t rac tua l  l i m i t a t i o n s ;  personnel 
appointments and changes w i l l  be  i n  accordance with Universi ty s a l a r y  r a t e s  and 
approvals; and t r a v e l  and purchasing w i l l  conform t o  e s t ab l i shed  procedures. 

I recornend your approval and r a t i f i c a t i o n  of s igna tu res .  

1. Grant AH-528 by which The Robert A.  Welch Foundation, Houston, Texas, provides 
the  sum of $11,686.71 f o r  t h e  f i r s t  year  and $15,000.00 f o r  the  second year  f o r  
suppart  of research  e n t i t l e d  " ~ o l e c u l a r  Reactions and In te rac t ions . "  The grant  
i s  e f f e c t i v e  fo r  the  period September 1, 1972 through Apr i l  30, 1971, and t h e  
r e s e l r c h  w i l l  b e  under the  d i r e c t o r  of D r .  S 7 i l l i a m  C .  Nerndor;, Professor  of Chemistry. 

2. L e t t e r  Award, dated September 1, 1972, whereby the  Program Administrator ,  
Petroleum Research Fund, American Chemical Socie ty ,  1155  16th S t r e e t ,  N . W . ,  
Washington, D. C.  20036, awards two g ran t s  f o r  fundamental research  i n  the  petroleum 
f i e l d .  Grant PRF No. 1 9 6 4 - ~ 2 , 3  dated September 25, 1970, was awarded t o  G r .  Keith 
B. P r a t e r  i n  t h e  mount  of $2,000.00. PRF No. 2315-G2, dated October 6 ,  1971, was 
awarded t o  D r .  Michael P. Eastman i n  the  mount  of $2,500.00. 

3. Contract dated S e p t e ~ b e r  26, 1972, whereby the  Administrator ,  GED Test ing 
Service,  One Dupont C i rc l e ,  Washington, D. C. 20036, renews t h e  annual cont rac t  
f o r  t h e  operat ion of an o f f i c i a l  General Educational Development Test ing Service 
Center f o r  t h e  period October 1, 1972 through September 30, 1973. 



TlIE UIITVERSIII'Y OF Tl?%AS AT 1% PASO 
I'cdcral Contr:~ci;r, rind Grants 

The f o l l o ~ r i n g  c o n t r a c t s ,  e r a n t s  and mcn&ments have been negot ia ted  and h:we 
been signed by me upon t h e  reeormendat.ion of t,he d i r e c t o r s  of t h e  p r o j e c t s .  I 
recornend your approval arid r a t i f i c a t i o n  of t h e  s igna tu res .  

1. Amendment No. 6 ,  dated September 7 ,  1972, t o  Grant No. OE~-0-71-05ii7(715), 
whereby the  Grants O f f i c e r ,  Educational Personnel  Dcvelopmnt Rranch, Office 
o f  Education, Department of IIealth, Education and Welfare, Washington, D.  C .  
20202, extends t h e  grant  f o r  one a d d i t i o n a l  academic year  from September 1, 
1972 through June 30, 1973. The g ran t  amount i s  increased  by $67,018.00 f o r  
t h e  cont inuat ion  of t h i s  in se rv ice  Teacher Corps program. The major i ty  of 
t h e  expenditures from t h i s  a+rard w i l l  be made i n  E l  Paso County. 

2. L e t t e r  Amendment No. 1, dated September 27, 1972, t o  Grant GW-7303, whereby 
t h e  Grants O f f i c e r ,  National  Science Foundation, Washington, D.  C .  20550,extends 
t h e  e x p i r a t i o n  d a t e  of t h e  g ran t  t o  June 30,  1973 without  a d d i t i o n a l  funds. 
A l l  o the r  grant  condi t ions  remain unchanged. The ma jo r i ty  of t h e  expenditures 
from t h i s  award w i l l  b e  made i n  E l  Paso County. 

3. Amendment No. 1, dated September 30, 1972, t o  con t rac t  between Texas 
Education Agency and The Univers i ty  of Texas a t  E l  Paso ( p r o j e c t  No. 14905104), 
whereby t h e  Connissioner of Education, Texas Education Agency, 201 East  11 th  
S t r e e t ,  Austin, Texas 78701, extends t h e  t e rmina t ion  da te  f o r  t h e  con t rac t  t o  
May 31, 1973 wi th  no increase  i n  funding. A l l  o the r  terms of t h e  con t rac t  
remain i n  f u l l  f o r c e  and e f f e c t .  The ma jo r i ty  of t h e  expenditures from t h i s  
award w i l l  be made i n  E l  Paso County. 

4. Contract  No. C/D071-501, da ted  September 26, 1972, whereby t h e  Comnissioner 
of Education, Texas Education Agency, 201 East  11 th  S t r e e t ,  Aust in,  Texas 
78701, e n t e r s  i n t o  an agreement with The Univers i ty  of Texas at E l  Paso t o  
f u r n i s h  s p e c i a l  and t e c h n i c a l  s e r v i c e s  t o  a s s i s t  t h e  Texas Education Agency 
i n  t h e  implementation and conduct of t h e  =xas Teacher Center P r o j e c t ,  f o r  t h e  
per iod  beginning September 1, 1972 and ending August 31, 1973. The t o t a l  
payment under t h i s  con t rac t  s h a l l  not exceed t h e  sum of $95,000.00. The 
ma jo r i ty  of t h e  expenditures from t h i s  award w i l l  b e  made i n  E l  Paso County. 

5. Order No. DABE32-73-D-1578, da ted  October 3,  1972, t o  Basic Agreement 
No. DABDOT-71-A-0001, whereby t h e  Contract ing O f f i c e r ,  Procurement Divis ion ,  
D I O ,  P. 0 .  Box 6078, For t  B l i s s ,  Texas 79906, reques ts  t h a t  330 s tudents  b e  
e n r o l l e d  i n  t h e  on-post F a l l  Semester 1972 f o r  1,287 c r e d i t  hours f o r  which 
the  government undertakes a  t o t a l  ob l iga t ion  of $14,478.75. The ma jo r i ty  of 
t h e  expenditures from t h i s  award w i l l  be made i n  E l  Paso County. 

6. Delivery Order Ro. 0336'(~OTC-1) FY-73, dated October 18 ,  1972, t o  Basic 
Agreement No. DABE~~-72-A-0371, whereby t h e  Contract ing Of f i ce r ,  Procurenent 
Divis ion ,  D I O ,  For t  Sam Houston, Texas 78234, awards $12,551.00 f o r  educat ional  
se rv ices  f o r  33 s tuden t s  f o r  t h e  F a l l  and Spring Semesters 1972-73. The 
ma jo r i ty  of t h e  expenditures from t h e  award w i l l  be  made i n  E l  Paso County. 

7. Delivery Order IVo. 0337 (ROTC-2) FY-73, dated October 18, 1972,to Basic 
Agreement No. DABC~~-72-A-0371, whereby t h e  Contract ing Of f i ce r ,  Procurement 
Divis ion ,  D I O ,  For t  Sam Houston, Texas 782311, awards $1,696 . O O  f o r  educat ional  
s e r v i c e s  fo r  6 s tuden t s  f o r  t h e  F a l l  and Spring Semesters 1972-73. The ma jo r i ty  
of t h e  expenditures from t h i s  award v i l l  be made i n  E l  Paso County. 

8. Contract K O .  DP>BE32-73-M-l246 BC, da ted  October 19,  1972, whereby t h e  
Contract ing Of f i ce r ,  Procurement Divis ion ,  D I O ,  P .  0.  Box 6078, Fort  B l i s s ,  
Texas 79906, awards $300.00 f o r  a  course. i.n advanced mancip;cncnt t o  be  conducted 
a t  For t  B l i s s  during t h e  period Novcmber 13 ,  1972 through I'Iovembcr 1 7 ,  1972. 
Thc course w i l . 1  cover cu r ren t  p rob lem and concepts of management. The ma jo r i ty  
of t h e  expenditures from t h i s  award w5. l . l  b e  mude i n  E l  Pnso County. 



The foll.o~.r.i.ni~ :unenhlcnti; t o  t h c  1971.--[% buti[:et a r c  w r i t t c n  or! t h e  bn.ris of 
"budf:cl: ratc:;" r a t i i c r  than  " f r e e z e  r.:!.t.cs" r e s u l t i n f i  from thc Prt:sider!t 's 
Executive Order. For t h e  durat;.on of t h c  w.ini;c-price f r e e z e ,  ~ rh j . l e  r epor t ed  
amendments t o  t h e  budgct a r e  based on buc!get r a t e s ,  a l l  j:;:yrol.:.s a r e  processed 
i n  compl.i:mcc wi.th t h e  r u l e s ,  re@ilat i .ons,  and guidelines issued  under 
aut ,hori ty of t h e  Executive Order. , 

EDllCATIOilN, LED (';??NI?i'AL, 
GENERA!; ADi.!i:Il:iS'::RA7':[Old AND S2UDEK Sl?WICT:S 
Off ice  of t h e  R e e i s t r a r  
1. Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  of Kenneth A. O'Neal, Associa te  R e g i s t r a r ,  e f f e c t i v e  
August 23, 1972, 2nd l apse  t o  Unallocated S a l a r i e s  $247.31 buEgeted f o r  t h i s  
p o s i t i o n .  (REC 514)  

Off ice  of t h e  Vice Pres ident  f o r  Student  Af fa i r s  
2. Transfer  of f i n d s :  

From: Wages $580.65 
To: Student  Counseling Serv ice  - Wages 580.65 

For: Kr. Keith Tucker ' s  r e s i g n a t i o n  was e f f e c t i v e  
August 31, 1972. There were no funds 
a v a i l a b l e  i n  t h e  Counseling Serv ice  t o  pay 
h i s  successor ,  D r .  Donald Paulson,  f o r  h i s  
August s e r v i c e  and it was necessary  t o  
t r a n s f e r  funds from t h e  Office of  t h e  Vice 
P res iden t  f o r  Student  A f f a i r s  f o r  t h i s  
purpose. (RBC 510) 

Student  Couzseling Serv ice  
3. Appoint Donald L. Paulson as  Di rec to r  e f f e c t i v e  August 1 6  through 31, 1972. 
a t  an-annual r a t e  of $13,500.00 with t h e  necessary funds i z  t h e  m o u n t  of 
$580.65 t o  come from t h e  appropr i a t ion  f o r  Wages. (RX 511) 

Mechanical fng inee r ing  - Equipnent 
H e t a l l u r g i c a l  Engineering - Eo_uip:nent 
Drama and Speech - Equipment 

C i v i l  Engineer ing  
5. Change t h e  appointirent d a t e  of Herbert ii. B a r t e l ,  Jr. ( t e n u r e ) ,  Professcr  - - 
( 2 / 3  ? b e )  and Chairnan of t h e  Depertment of C i v i l  Engineering,  from August 1, 
1972 t o  J u l y  16 ,  1972 f o r  t h e  Second Term of t h e  1972 Sumner Sess ion ,  a t  h i s  
fu l l - t ime nine-~conths r a t e  of $20,600.00 wi th  t h e  a d d i t i o n a l  funss  i n  t h e  moun-l 
of $763.00 t o  corne from Unallocated Sal r t r ies .  (RBC 512) 

= m d  Speech 
6. Chunge t h e  s t a t u s  of Penny M. Byrne (non-tenure)  froln I n s t r u c t o r  (112 Time) 
t o  I n s t r u c t o r   ill-time) i n  t h e  Uepar tmnt  of D r c m s  end Speech e f f e c t i v e  
J u l y  1 6 ,  1.972 f o r  t h e  Second Term of t h e  1972 Suimer Sess ion ,  a t  her  nine- 
months r z t c  of $8,400.00 v i t h  t h e  necessary  funds i n  t h e  am.oui;t of $700.00 
t o  come froir t h e  vacant  p o s i t i o n  of I n s t r u c t o r  i n  t h e  Department of  English 
i n  -the amount of $2,666.00 with t h e  unused por t ion  of S1,?66.00 lapsed  t o  
Unallocated S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 515 ) 

ORGANIZED RESEARCH 
Unjvcrsi t.v 1:csrarch I n s t i t u t e  
7. Anpoint, Yu-Chenf: Liu a s  Neseiwcli I:n!?ineer/Scicintist Associs te  I V  (1.12 ~ i : n c i  - .  - . , , 

e f fec t iv i ?  June 1 through Ju1.y 1 ,  1.972, a t  h i s  fu1.l-Li~ne nine-months r a t e  of 
$1.2,000.00 ti:; A.ii;ist.iint. Profc:;sor of 1 l c c i ' r . c .  l i ~ ~ ~ j n c c r i n [ :  wil.11 the r:eci:s:;iiry 
fun(1:; :in -tile moun t  of $1,000.00 t o  co!ne from i:li(, i~p~~roprjiil:ion f o r  llni.vcir:;itp 
l?~scurc:li :In:; Lil,nt,c. lie vil.:L 0130 scrv(! CL~; l ? ~ s ~ w r c l :  l~;!:;:.i~~~t?cr/;?cj ~ i ~ t ~ i c ; t  
h m x i  i ~ t x  I'd (1.12 '!!i::h?) i n  L h e  Sctmc~l of >:!!pi !:t:c~.i 11,; (::i.rt, !:u!I~, ( l~;!X 509) 



EDUCATI0NP.L AND GEMEEA I, ( COKI!WED ) 
OPERATIOX AUD MAIXTEilllJICE OF PIWSICAL PTUATJT 
Gelera1 Services 
8. Transfer  of Funds: 

From: Maintenance m d  Operat ion 
To: Grounds Maintenance - Maintenance 

and Operation 
For: Transfer  between departments and s i m i l a r  

appropr ia t ions  t o  al low t h e  Phys ica l  P l an t  
t o  se rv ice  i t s  needs more e f f e c t i v e l y .  
(RBC 506) 

Custodial  Services 
9. Transfer  of Funds: 

From: 
" 10: 

For: 

Maintenance and Operation 
3ui ld ing  X a i n t e n a ~ c e  - !.!aintenance 

and Operation 
Grolunds Naintenance - Maintenance 

and Operation 
Transfer  between departments and s i n i l a r  
appropr ia t ions  t o  a l l o w  t h e  Phys icz l  P l an t  
t o  se rv ice  i t s  needs more e f f e c t i v e l y .  
(RBC 507) 

Frank B. Cotton Trus t  
Travel  - Recrui t ing  
Specia l  Serv ices  P r o g r a ~  f o r  S tuder t  

Assis tance - Research Evaluat ion 
Non-Teaching S a l a r i e s  
Wages 
Maintenance, Operation and Equipment 
F.I.C.A., W . C . I .  and T.U.C. 

Excellence Fund 
Sjmposium on 1972 P r e s i d e n t i a l  E l e c t i o n  

OTIiER RESTRICTED CUPREKT FVXDS 
School of Engineering G i f t  Fund 
11. Appoint Yu-Cheng Liu as  Research Engineer /Sc ient i s t  Associate  I V  (112 Time) 
e f f e c t i v e  June 1 through J u l y  1 5 ,  1972, a t  h i s  ful l - t ime nine-months r a t e  of 
$12,000.00 a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  of E l e c t r i c a l  Engineering with t h e  necessary 
c ~ u n d s  i n  t h e  eqount of $1,000.00 t o  cone from School of Engineering G i f t  3~r .d .  
Iie w i l l  a l s o  se rve  cs Research Engineer /Sc ient i s t  Associate  I V  (112 Tine)  i n  
Organized Research - Univers i ty  Pesearch I n s t i t u t e .  (RBC 508) 

AUXILIMY EiJTERPRISES 
Student A c t i v i t i e s  Fees 
2 Transfer  of f i n d s :  

From: 

To: 
For: 

Auxil iary i d m i n i s t r a t i o n  $11,558.52 
I n t e r e s t  on F c s t r i c t e d  Current Funds 

Tine Deposits 31,982.48 
Student A c t i v i t i e s  Fees 43,541.00 
Due t o  t h e  decrease i n  enrollment 
&ring 1971-72, t h e  Student Services 
Fees est imated income was not  r e a l i z e d .  
Funds from t h i s  source were a l loca ted  t o  
t h e  var ious  a c t i v i t i e s  i n  t h e  f u l l  mo 'mts  
shown i n  t h e  budget and r e s u l t e 6  i n  a d e f i c i t  
i n  t h e  Student A c t i v i t i e s  Fees account. This 
change e l iminates  t h e  d e f i c i t .  (RBC 518) 



The fo l lowinc  ancnii!:~errLs t o  t h e  1.972-7: b u d j e t  a r c  w r i i t c n  on t h e  b;u:is of 
"budget rntc!:" r a t h e r  t han  "frcc:zc r a t e s "  r c su l t ln f :  from t h e  President':; 
Executive Order. For the iiurati.on of t h e  ?race-price f r c c z c ,  while  r cpor t ed  
nrr.en8ments t o  t h e  budget a r c  based on budget r ; r tcs ,  a l l  payro:Ilr; a r e  processed 
i n  compliance with t h e  r u l e s ,  r e g u l a t i o n s ,  and gu ide l ines  i s sucd  under 
a u t h o r i t y  of t h e  Executive Order. , 

EDUCATIOKAL AXD GlZI'Jl;!lAL 
RESlDEP;'F II,l:jTRljCTLON 
SClfOOl', OI;' l?WT!JL:SS AD!<INLS'PRATIOiJ 
account in^, Dusiness end Economics and Finacce 
13. Budgets of t h e  t h r e e  departments have been r e c o n s t i t u t e d  effective 
September 1, 1972, i n  a way t h a t  would l e a s t  o f f s e t  t h e i r  ogera.tional needs. 
The r e a l l o c a t i o n  involved a t r a n s f e r  i n  t h e  amount of  $l,2li!.i.00 t o  t h e  
Department of  Accounting from t h e  Department of  Business i n  t h e  amount of 
$1,128.00 and from t h e  Dep- d-tment of Economics and Finance i n  t h e  amount of 
$116.00. (RBC 38)  

Accounting 
14.  Appoint Charles  M. F ru i thand le r  (non-tenure) a s  I n s t r u c t o r  ( l / 2  ~ i m e )  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972 f o r  t h e  1972 F a l l  Semester,  a t  a f u l l - t i n e  nine- 
months r a t e  of $5,800.00 with t h e  necessary  funds i n  t h e  anount of $1,450.00 
t o  come from t h e  appropr i a t ion  f o r  I n s t r u c t o r s ,  Part- t ime.  (RBC 45) 

Business 
15.  Correc t  t h e  fu l l - t ime  nine-months r a t e  of Glenn L .  Palmore (non-tenure) ,  
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  ( l / 2  Time ), ef f  e c t i v e  September 1, 1972, from $13,000.00 
t o  $14,300.00 with t h e  necessary a d d i t i o n a l  funds i n  t h e  amount of $650.00 
t o  come from Unallocated S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 39)  

16. Appoint Martha B. Garr ison (non-tenure)  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  (3/4 ~ i m e )  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1972 f o r  t h e  1972 F a l l  Semester,  a t  a fu l l - t ime nine-months r a t e  
of $4,800.00 with t h e  necessary fw.ds i n d h e  =aunt of $1,800.00 t o  come from 
t h e  appropr i a t ion  f o r  I n s t r u c t o r s ,  Part- t ime.  (RBC 47)  

17. Appoint Car l  T. Johnson (non-tenure) as  I n s t r u c t o r  (1 /2  Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1972 f o r  t h e  1972 F a l l  Semester,  a t  a fu l l - t ime  nine-months r a t e  
of $5,600.00 with t h e  necessary funds i n  t h e  a o u n t  of  $1,400.00 t o  come from 
t h e  appropr i a t ion  f o r  I n s t r u c t o r s ,  Part- t ime.  (RBC 48) 

18. Appoint William G.  Shaw (non-termre) a s  I n s t r u c t o r  (1 /2  Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1972 f o r  t h e  1972 F a l l  Semester,  a t  a fu l l - t ime nine-months r a t e  
of  $5,600.00 w i t h  t h e  necessary funds i n  t h e  mount  of $1,400.00 t o  come 
from t h e  appropr i a t ion  f o r  I n s t r u c t o r s ,  Part- t ime.  (RBC 49) 

Economics and Finsnce 
19.  Adjtist t h e  cine-months r a t e  of Weldon C .  N e i l l  ( t e n u r e ) .  A s s i s t a n t  P ro fes so r .  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972 from $12,900.00 t o  $ ~ ? , ~ 0 0 . 0 0  and l a p s e  t o  ~ n a l l o c a t e i  
S a l a r i e s  $500.00 budgeted f o r  t h j s  p o s i t i o n .  He has not  completed t h e  requirements 
for t h e  d o c t o r a l  degree. (RBC 37)  

SCHOOL O!' EDLICM'IO?! 
Curriculum and Tnstruct,ion 
20. Inc rease  t h c  nine-months r a t e  of lslary L. Aho ( t e n u r e ) ,  A s s i s t a n t  P ro fes so r ,  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972 from $10,200.00 t o  $10,800.00 wi th  t h e  necessary 
funds i n  t h e  moun t  o r  $600.00 t o  come from Unallocated S a l a r i e s .  D r .  Rho 
was awarded t h e  d o c t o r a l  degree i n  June, 1971. (RBC 3 )  

2 Accept t h e  res i j ina t ion  of John E.  Uxer (non- tenure) ,  Lecturer  (1/h Time), 
e f f e c t i v e  before  September 1, 1-97?, and ' l a p s e  t o  Una1.locatcd Sal i i r ies  $3,200.00 
budgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  (RBC 50) 

2 Accept t h e  r~rs ignat i .on  of Chal-1.cs W. Xcnsio~~ (nail-l.cnure), 1 , ec twor  (I/!< '!'ime), 
e f f ' e c t ivc  be fo re  1 i 1 r  1 ,  1.972, rind l i ~ p s c  Lo iJnol:loc:il:ed ::alnries $2,fl00.00 
bud{:i;tc:d [or thi.:; po!il;i.on. ( IUX 51)  



RECOPENDED AMENDIBNTS TO i.972-73 BLDG37 ( COMTIXUED) 
EDDCATIONAL AND GEl7EW.L (CGIWINLTD ) 
RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (CONTI:JL%D) 
SCHOOL OF EDUCATION (COI~TIML~ED) 
Curriculum and I n s t r u c t i o n  (Continued) 
24. Accept t h e  r e s igna t ion  of Beulah M. Kidson (non-tenure),  Associate Professor ,  
e f f e c t i v e  before  September 1, 1972, end l a p s e  t o  Unallocated S a l a r i e s  $13,000.00 
budgeted f o r  t h i s  pos i t i on .  (RBC 53) 

25. Appoint Daniel 4.. Kies (non-tenure) as Associate  Professor  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1972 f o r  t h e  1972-73 Long Session,  a t  a nine-months r a t e  of $13,000.00 
with t h e  necessary funds t o  come from Unallocated S a i a r i e s .  (RBC 5 4 )  

26. Appoint Dowel1 H. 'KLlims (non-tenure) a s  P.ssistant Professor  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1972 f o r  t h e  1972-73 Long Session,  a t  a nine-months r a t e  of @,900.00 
with t h e  necessary fcnds t o  come from Unallocated S a l a r i e s .  (RYC 5 5 )  

27. Correct  an e r r o r  i n  t h e  p r i n t e d  budget 5y  des ignat ing  as  t enure ,  Luiz F. 
ida ta l ic io ,  Associate  Professor  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. (RBC 59) 

28. C'nange t h e  s t a t u s  of Richard Til. Burns ( t en -me)  f ron  Professor  ( ~ ~ 1 1 - t i m e )  
t o  Professor  ( 2 / 3  Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972 f o r  t h e  1972 F a l l  Semester, 
a t  h i s  fu l l - t ime nine-nonths r a t e  of $16,800.00 and l a p s e  t o  Unallocated S a l a r i e s  
$2,800.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  pos i t i on .  H i s  appointment f o r  t h e  1973 Spring Semester 
remains unchanged. He w i l l  a l s o  serve  a s  Professor  ( 1 / 3  ~ i m e )  i n  ECii Grant 
OEGO-71-0547(715) Teacher Corps Program - 2nd Year. (RBC 77)  

29. Appoint Seth J. Edwards (non-tenure) a s  Associate Professor  (314 Tine)  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972 f o r  t h e  1972-73 Long Session,  a t  a fu l l - t ime  nine- 
months r a t e  of $12,900.00 with t h e  necessary funds i n  t h e  mount  of $9,575.00 t o  
come from Unallocated S a l a r i e s .  Re w i l l  a l s o  serve  a s  Associate Professor  
1114 ~ i m e )  i n  Contract CD 07i-501 Teacher Center P ro jec t .  (RBC 79)  

30. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of Joe L. Kl ings tedt  (non-tenure) from P.ssistant Professor  
(Full- t ime) t o  Ass is ten t  Professor  (112 Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972 f o r  
t h e  1972-73 Long Session,  a t  h i s  fu l l - t ime  nine-months r a t e  of $12,000.00 end 
l a p s e  t o  Unallocated S a l a r i e s  $6,000.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  pos i t i on .  He w i l l  a l s o  
serve as  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (1/2 Timej i n  Contract CD 071-501 Teacher Center 
Pro.ject. (RBC 81)  

31. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of Eldon E. Ekwall ( t e n u r e )  from Associate Professor  
( ~ u i l - t i m e )  t o  Associate Professor  ( 2 / 3  ~ i m e )  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972 f o r  t h e  
1972 F a l l  Semester, a t  h i s  fu l l - t ime nine-months r a t e  of $lh,000.00 and l apse  
t o  Unallocated S a l a r i e s  $2,333.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  pos i t i on .  H i s  appointment 
f o r  t h e  1973 Spring Semester remains unchanged. He w i l l  a l s o  se rve  e s  Associate 
Professor  ( 1 / 3  Time) i n  FEN Grant OK-0-71-0547(715) Teacher Corps Program - 
2nd Year. (RBC 83)  

32. Appoint Carlos A. Garcia  (non-tenure) as Associate Professor  ( V i s i t i n g )  
(l/ lr  ~ i m e )  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972 f o r  t h e  1972 F a l l  S e ~ e s t e r ,  a t  a f u l l -  
t ime nine-months r a t e  of $12,600.00 with t h e  necessary funds i n  t h e  amount of 
$1,575.00 t o  come from Unallocated S a l a r i e s .  He w i l l  a l s o  serve a s  Associate 
Professor ( v i s i t i n g )  (314 Time) i n  HFrl Grant 0 ~ ~ 0 - 7 1 - 0 5 b 7 ( 7 1 5 )  "acher Corps 
Program - 2nd Year. (8BC 85) 

Educational Psychology and Guidance 
33. Accept t h e  r e s igna t ion  of David f k t t o s  (non-tenure),  P.ssociate P ro fes so r ,  
e f f e c t i v e  be fo re  September 1, 1972, and l a p s e  t o  l jnal located S a l a r i e s  $13,000.00 
budgeted f o r  t h i s  pos i t i on .  (RBC 56) 

34. Appoint Tr isha  D. AOkins (non-tenure) a s  Lecturer  ( V i s i t i n g )  (114  Time) 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972 f o r  t h e  1972 F a l l  Semester, at a fu l l - t ime nine- 
months r a t e  of $4,000.00 with t h e  necessary funds i n  t h e  amount of $500.00 t o  
come from Unallocated Sa la r i e s .  (RBC 57) 

35. Change the  s t a t u s  of Ronald V. Kidd (non-tenure) from Ass i s t an t  Professor  
( ~ u l l - t i m e )  t o  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (3 /4  Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972 f o r  t h e  
1972 F a l l  Semester, a t  h i s  fu l l - t ime nine-months r a t e  of $11,000.00 and l a p s e  
t o  Unallocated S a l a r i e s  $1,375.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  pos i t i on .  H i s  appointment 
f o r  t h e  1973 Spring Semester remains unchanged. He w i l l  a l s o  serve  a s  Ass i s t an t  
Professor  ( l / 4  ~ i m e )  i n  KEW Grant 00~0-71-0547(715) Teacher Corps Progrm. - 
2nd Year. (RBC 87 )  



BOM4ENDED AMENDMZHTS TO 1972-73 BUDGET (CONTIITUED) 
ED~CATIONAL AND GEITERAL (CONTINUED ) 
RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (CONTINUED) - 
SCEOOL OF EDUCATION ( C O N T I N L E D  ) 
Educational Administration 
36. Appoint Gerald J. Cason (non-tenure) a s  Lecturer  ( 1 1 4  Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1972 f o r  t h e  1972 F a l l  Semester, a t  a  fu l l - t ime nine-months r a t e  of 
$10,000.00 with t h e  necessary funds i n  t h e  amount of $1,250.00 t o  come from 
t h e  appropr ia t ion  f o r  Teaching Ass i s t an t s .  (RBC 24) 

Health and Phys ica l  Education - 
37. Appoint Linda A. Shoop (non-terure)  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  ( l / 2  Time) (pool  ~ i r e c t o r )  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972 f o r  t h e  1972-73 Long Session,  a t  a  fu l l - t ime nine- 
months r a t e  of $7,500.00 with t h e  necess2z.y funds i n  t h e  amount of $3,750.00 t o  
come from t h e  appropr ia t ion  f o r  t h e  vacant pos i t i on  of  I n s t r u c t o r  (112 ~ i m e )  
(Pool D i rec to r )  i n  t h e  sane amount. (PBC 25) 

SCHOOL OF ENCIIJEERING - 
C i v i l  Engineering 
36. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of Howard C. Applegate ( t e n u r e )  from Professor  (Full- t ime) 
t o  Pror'essor (11112 Time) e f f e c t i v e  Septem5er 1, 1972 f o r  t h e  1972-73 Long 
Session,  a t  h i s  fu l l - t ime nine-months r a t e  of $18,000.00 and l a p s e  t o  Unallocated 
S a l a r i e s  $1,500.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  pos i t i on .  Ee w i l l  a l s o  se rve  a s  Research 
Engineer (1112 Time) i n  Contract EPA 801028 Treatment of  Organic Wastewater. 
(RBI: 62)  

39. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of Anthony J. Tarquin (non-tenure) f r o a  Ass is tan t  Professor  
(Ful l - t ime)  t o  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (516 Tine)  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972 f o r  t h e  
1972-73 Long Session,  a t  h i s  fu l l - t ime nine-months r a t e  of $13,800.00 and l apse  
t o  1Jnallocated S a l a r i e s  $2,300.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  pos i t i on .  Be w i l l  a l s o  serve  
a s  Zesearch Engineer (116 Time) i n  Contract  EPA 801028 Treatment of Organic 
W a ~ ~ e w a t e r .  (RBC 6 4 )  

E l e c t r i c a l  Engineerin 
40. Accept t h e  resig:ation of John L. P r ince  (non- ten-xe) ,  Ass is tan t  Professor .  
e f f e c t i v e  before  September 1, 1972, and l a p s e  t o  Unallocated S a l a r i e s  $l?,500.00 
budgeted f o r  t h i s  pos i t i on .  (RBC 41) 

41. Appoint Clyde R .  Nichols (non-tenure) a s  Lecturer  (118 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1972 f o r  t h e  1972 F a l l  Semester, a t  a  fu l l - t ime nine-morths r a t e  of 
$l6,000.00 wi th  t h e  necessary funds i n  t h e  mount of $1,000.00 t o  come from 
Unallocated Sa la r i e s .  (RX 42) 

2 .  Appoint Car l  L. Wright (non-tenure) a s  I n s t r u c t o r  (112 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1972 f o r  t h e  1972 F a l l  Semester,  a t  a  fu l l - t ime  nine-months r a t e  of 
$7,500.00 with t h e  necessary funds i n  t h e  moun t  of $1,875.00 t o  come from 
Unallocated S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 43) 

SCHOOL OF LIEEI?PI, ARTS 
Art - 
43. Appoint Cennis J. Evans (non-tenure) a s  I n s t r u c t o r  e f f e c t i v e  Ser,tember 1, 
1972 f o r  t h e  1972-73 Long Session,  at a  nine-months r a t e  of $9,500.00 with t h e  
f u n k  t o  come f ron  t h e  appropr ia t ion  f o r  t h e  vacant pos i t i on  of I n s t r u c t o r  i n  t h e  
mount  of $9,e00.00 with t h e  unused por t ion  of  $300.00 lapsed  t o  Unellocated 
S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 5 )  

4 .  Appoint 20hn W. Hogan (non-tenure) a s  I n s t r u c t o r  (1 /2  Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1972 f o r  t h e  1972 F a l l  Senes t e r ,  a t  a  fu l l - t ime nine-months r a t e  of 
$6,490.00 with t h e  necessary funas i n  t h e  amount of $1,600.00 t o  coxe f r o x  t h e  
appropr ia t ion  f o r  I n s t r u c t o r s ,  p a t - t i m e .  (RBC 6) 

Drma and Speech 
45.  Appoint John C.  S e t t l e r  (non-tenure) as Ass is tan t  Professor  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1972 f o r  t h e  1972-73 Long Sess ion ,  a t  a  nine-months r a t e  of 
$10,500.00 wi th  t h e  necessary fufids t o  come from Unallocated S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 7 )  

English 
46. Increase t h e  nine-months r a t e  of James K. !iiortensen ( t e n u r e ) ,  P-ssis tant  
Professor ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972 f r o n  $11,300.00 t o  $11,500.00 with t h e  
a d d i t i o n a l  funds i n  the  mount  of $20O.CO t o  come from Unallocated S a l a r i e s .  
(RBC 4 )  



(CONTIXTD) 

Ortego (non- 
Profe'ssor, e f f e c t i v e  before  September 1, 1972, and l a p s e  t o  Unallocated S a l a r i e s  
$11,400.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  pos i t i on .  (RBC 8 )  

48. Appoint Itancy V. Wood (non-tenure) as Lecturer  (1 /2  ~ i m e )  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1972 f o r  t h e  1972-73 Long Sessio?., a t  a fu l l - t ime  nine-months r a t e  
of $8,000.00 wi th  t h e  necessary funds i n  t h e  morn14 of $hlOOO.OO t o  come from 
t h e  appropr ia t ion  f o r  t h e  vacant pos iz ion  of I n s t r u c t o r  i n  t h e  mount  of $8,000.00 
with t h e  unused por t ion  of $4,000.00 lapsed  t o  L'nallocated S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 9 )  

49. Appoint Thomas A. Green, Jr. (non-tenure) a s  I n s t r u c t o r  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1972 f o r  t h e  1972 F a l l  Semester, at a nine-months r a t e  of  $8,000.00 with t h e  
necessary funds i n  t h e  amount of $4,000.00 t o  come from Unallocated S a l a r i e s .  
(RBC 10) 

50. Appoint Katherine A.  Heinemann (non-tenure) a s  I n s t r u c t o r  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1972 fo r  t h e  1972 F a l l  Semester, a t  a nine-months r a t e  of $8,200.00 with t h e  
necessary funds i n  t h e  mount  of $4,100.00 t o  come from t h e  appropr ia t ion  f o r  
t h e  vacant pos i t i on  of Ass i s t an t  Professor  i n  t h e  amount of $5,250.00 with t h e  
unused por t ion  of $1,150.00 lapsed  t o  Unallocated Salsz' ies.  (RBC 11)  

History 
51.  Accept t h e  r e s igna t ion  of Marina Wikramanayake (non-tenure),  Ass i s t an t  
Professor  ( v i s i t i n g ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  before  September 1, 1972 and l a p s e  t o  Unallocated 
S a l a r i e s  $10,500.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  (RBC 1 2 )  

52. Appoint Florence P. Dick (non-tenure) as  I n s t r u c t o r  (3/4 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1972 f o r  t h e  1972 F a l l  Semester, a t  a ful l - t ime nice-months r a t e  
of $9,000.00 with t h e  necessary funds i n  t h e  amount of $3,375.00 t o  come from 
Unallocated S a l a r i e s .  (RBc  1 3 )  

L ingu i s t i c s  
53. Grant leave  of absence t o  Eleanor G. Cotton ( t e n u r e ) ,  I n s t r u c t o r ,  e f f e c t i v e  
January 16 ,  1973 f o r  t h e  1973 Spring Semester, a t  h e r  nine-months r a t e  of $9,100.00 
and l a p s e  t o  Unallocated ~ a l a r i e s  $6,550.00 b;dgeted f o r  t h i s  pos i t i on .  
(RBC 1.4) 

54. Promote Charles G. E le r i ck  (non-tenure) from I n s t r u c t o r  t o  Ass is tan t  Professor 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972, and inc rease  h i s  nine-months r a t e  from $9,500.00 t o  
$10,5C0.00 with t h e  necessa.ry funds i n  t'ne amount of $1,000.00 t o  come from 
Unallocated S a l a r i e s .  D r .  E l e r i ck  has  completed a l l  requirements fo r  h i s  doc to ra l  
degree which was awarded August 26, 1972. (RBC 1 5 )  

55. Appoint Richard L. Hayden (non-tenure) a s  Laboratory I n s t r u c t o r  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1972 f o r  t h e  1972-73 Long Session,  a t  a nine-months r a t e  of $7,000.00 
with t h e  funds t o  come from t h e  appropr ia t ion  f o r  t h e  vacant p o s i t i o n  of Laboratory 
I n s t r u c t o r  i n  t h e  same moun t .  (RE 1 6 )  

Mass Communication 
56. Transfer  of f inds :  

From: Mass Cormr,unication 
To: Mass Comnmication - Journalism 

Faculty S a l a r i e s  
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
Wages 
Maintenance and Operation 
Equipment 
Travel  

Mass Comunicat ion - Radio/Television 
Administrat ive and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  
Faculty S a l a r i e s  
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
Wages 
Maintenance and Operation 
Equipment 
Travel  

For: To s p l i t  t h e  o r i g i n a l  budget f o r  Mass 
Communication e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972 i n t o  
separa te  budgets f o r  Journalism and Radio/ 
Television.  (RBC 30) 

w-9 



Mass Communication - Journalism 
57. Appoint Francisco J. Lewels, Jr. (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  
(1 /2  Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972 f o r  t h e  1972 F a l l  Semester. a t  a f u l l -  
t ime nine-months r a t e  of $12,000.00 with t h e  necessary funds i n  t h e  mount  of 
$3,000.00 t o  come from t h e  appropr ia t ion  f o r  t h e  vacant pos i t i on  of A s s i ~ t a n t  
Professor  i n  t h e  amount of $10,400.00 and lal jse  t h e  unused por t ion  of 
$7,400.00 t o  Unallocated S a l a r i e s .  (FBC 31)  

58. Appoint Gayle B. Kalloy (non-tenure) a s  I n s t r u c t o r  (114 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1972 f o r  t h e  1972 F a l l  Semester, a t  a fu l l - t ime nine-months r a t e  of 
$8,000.00 with t h e  necessary funds i n  t h e  mount  of $1,000.00 t o  cone from 
Unallocated S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 32) 

59. Appoint Albert  Nedow (non-tenure) a s  I n s t r u c t o r  ( 1 / 4  Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1972 f o r  t h e  1972 F a l l  Semester, a t  a ful l - t ime nine-months r a t e  
of $8,000.00 with t h e  necessary funds i n  t h e  axicunt of $1,000.00 t o  come from 
Unallocated S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 33) 

Mass Comm~nication - Radio/Television 
60. Reappoint Louis Ir.. Valles a s  Operations Manager, Radio S t a t i o n  KTEP ((118 Tine)  

~~ - - .  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972 through August 31, 1973, a t  h i s  fu l l - t ime annual r a t e  
of $7,200.00 wi th  t h e  necessary funds i n  t h e  amount of $900.00 t o  come from t h e  
appropr ia t ion  f o r  t h e  vacant pos i t i on  of Radio-TV Production Supervisor  i n  t h e  
amount of $7,584.00 and l a p s e  t h e  m u s e d  por t ion  of $6,084.00 t o  Unallocated 
S a l a r i e s .  He w i l l  a l s o  serve as  0peratior.s Manager, Radio S t a t i o n  E E P  (718 Time) 
i n  t h e  Corporation f o r  Public  Broadcasting. (REC 35) 

61. Appoint J e r r y  K. Dose (non-tenure) as  I n s t r u c t o r  ( 1 1 4  Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1972 f o r  'C3e 1972-73 Long Sess ion ,  a t  a fu l l - t ime nine-months r a t e  of 
h .37,200.00 with t h e  necessary funds i n  t h e  mount  of $l,&O.OO t o  come from 
Unallocated S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 36) 

Xodern Languages 
62. Correct  an e r r o r  i n  t h e  p r i n t e d  budget by des ignat ing  as  t enure ,  G lo r i a  C .  
Ast iazaran,  Ass i s t an t  Professor  e f f e c t i v e  Septenber 1, 1972. (RBc 60)  

Music 
63. Appoint Daniel  L. Wright (non-tenure) as P.ssistant Professor  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1972 fo r  t h e  1972-73 Long Session,  a t  a nine-xonths r a t e  of 
h 411,500.00 with t h e  funds t o  come from t h e  appropr ia t ion  f o r  t h e  vacant pos i t i on  
of Associate  Professor  i n  t h e  amount of $12,300.00 and lapse  t h e  unused por t ion  
of $800.00 t o  Unallocated S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 1 7 )  

64. Accept t h e  r e s igna t ion  of Lisa  G. Woodul (non-tenure) ,  I n s t r u c t o r  (112 ~ i n e ) ,  
e f f e c t i v e  before Sepxeirioer 1, 1972 acd l a p s e  t o  Unallocated S a l a r i e s  $4,250.00 
budgeted f o r  t h i s  pos i t i on .  ( R B C  1 8 )  

65. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of Darlene L. Evers (non-tenure) frcm I n s t r u c t o r  (112 Time) 
t o  I n s t r u c t o r  (Full- t ime) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972 f o r  t h e  1972-72 Long Session,  
a t  her  fu l l - t ime nine-mozths r a t e  of $8,500.00 with t h e  necessary funds i n  t h e  
amount of $4,250.00 t o  come from Unallocated S a l a r i e s .  (FBC 1 9 )  

Philosophy 
66. Correct an e r r o r  i n  t h e  p r i n t e d  budget by designat ing a s  tenure  ' i7 i l l ia~ .  C .  
Spr inger ,  Associate  Professor  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. (REC 61)  

m n t  Roward M. Tuinler (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1972 f o r  t h e  1972-73 Long Sess ion ,  a t  a nine-months r a t e  of $11,500.00 
with t h e  funds t o  come from t h e  appropr ia t ion  f o r  t h e  vacant pos i t i on  of Pssocia te  
Professor  i n  t h e  mount  of $10,200.00 and I n s t r u c t o r s ,  Part-time i n  t h e  mount  
of $1,300.00. (RBC 20) 

68. Appoint Alfred G. Koest ler  (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (1 /2  Time) 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972 f o r  t h e  1972 F a l l  Semester and Ass i s t an t  Professor  
(M-1- t ime)  f o r  t h e  1973 Spring Semester, a t  a f u l l - t i n e  nine-months r a t e  of 
$13,000.00 with t h e  necessary funds i n  t h e  amount of $9,750.00 t o  come from t h e  
appropr ia t ion  f o r  t h e  vacant p o s i t i o n  of Ass i s t an t  Professor  i n  t h e  mount  of 
$11,000.00 and l apse  t h e  unused por t ion  of $1,250.00 t o  Unallocated S a l a r i e s .  
(RBC 21) 



!ff e c t i v e  
septemb& 1, 1972 f o r  t h e  1972 F a l l  S e ~ e s t e r ,  a t  a fu l l - t ime nine-months r a t e  
of $8,000.00 wi th  t h e  necessary funds i n  t h e  amount of $1,000.00 t o  come from 
t h e  appropr ia t ion  f o r  I n s t r u c t o r s ,  Part-time. (RBC 22) 

Sociology 
70. Change t h e  rank of Nathan Z i r l  (non-tenure! f r o 3  Ass is tan t  Professor  t o  
Lecturer  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972 f o r  t h e  1972-73 Long Session,  a t  no change 
i n  h i s  fu l l - t ime nine-months r a t e  of $12,000.00. (RBc 23) 

71. Appoint Lydia R. Aguirre (non-tenure) as  Lect1wer (3110 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1972 f o r  t h e  1972-73 Long Sess ion ,  a t  a fu l l - t ime nine-months r a t e  
of $12,000.00 with t h e  necessary funds i n  t h e  amount of $3,600.00 t o  come from 
t h e  appropr ia t ion  f o r  t h e  vacant p o s i t i o n  of Ass is tan t  Professor  (3110 ~ i m e )  
i n t h e s a m e a m o u n t .  (RBC71) 

Chicano Studies  Program 
72. Accept t h e  r e s igna t ion  of  P h i l i p  D.  Ortego, Direc tor  (12/100 Time), e f f e c t i v e  
before  September 1, 1972, and l apse  t o  Unallocated S a l a r i e s  $2,000.00 budgeted 
f o r  t h i s  pos i t i on .  (RBC 4 4 )  

73. Transfer  of Funds: 
From: 

To: 

For : 

Summer Session 
Biologica l  Sciences 
Chemistry 
Geological Sciences 
Mat hemat i cs  
Physics  
To increase  t h e  Teaching Ass i s t an t s  
appropr ia t ions  f o r  t h e  above departments 
a s  commitments were made f o r  Graduate 
Students  t o  se rve  a s  Graduate Ass i s t an t s  
f o r  t h e  1972-73 school  year  on t h e  b a s i s  
of t h e  f i g u r e s  as  they  appeared i n  the  
f irst  d r a f t  of t h e  budget. The appropr ia t ions  
f o r  Teaching Ass i s t an t s  i n  t h e s e  departments 
were cu t  back from t h e  f i rst  d r a f t  i n  o rde r  
t o  provide f o r  s a l a r y  inc reases .  (RBC 1) 

Biologica l  Sciences 
74. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of Gordon W. Roberts tad ( t enure )  from Professor  (Full- t ime) - 
t o  Professor  (part- t ime) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972 f o r  t h e  1972-73 Long Session. 
a t  h i s  fu l l - t ime nine-months r a t e  of $17,000.00 and l apse  t o  Unallocated S a l a r i e s  
$5,500.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  pos i t i on .  He w i l l  a l s o  se rve  a s  Direc tor  (Par t - t ime)  
i n  PfS Grant 1 506 RR 08012-01, Biomedical Research In t e rnsh ip .  (REC 72) 

75. Appoint Larry P. Jones (non-tenure) a s  Lecturer  (1 /2  Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1972 f o r  t h e  1972-73 Long Sess ion ,  a t  a fu l l - t ime nine-months r a t e  
of $11,000.00 with t h e  necessary funds i n  t h e  amount of $5,500.00 t o  come from 
Unallocated S a l a r i e s .  He w i l l  a l s o  serve  as Research Associate  (112 Time) i n  
PHS Grant 1 506 RR 08012-01 Biomedical Research In t e rnsh ip .  (RBC 74)  

Geolonical Sciences 
76. Accept t h e  r e s igna t ion  of William S. S t r a i n  ( t e n u r e ) ,  P ro fes so r ,  as  Department 
Chairman e f f e c t i v e  be fo re  September 1, 1972. He w i l l  continue t o  serve  a s  
Professor  f o r  t h e  1972-73 Long Session.  (RBC 26) 

77. Appoint W i l l i a m  N. McAnulty ( t e n u r e ) ,  Professor ,  as In ter im Chairman of 
t h e  Department of  Geological Sciences e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. (RBC 27)  

78. Correct t h e  beginning d a t e  of appointment f o r  George A.  Kiersch ( t e n u r e ) ,  
L. A. Nelson Professor ,  from January 16, 1973 t o  January 1, 1973, a t  h i s  nine- 
months r a t e  of $21,000.00 wi th  t h e  a d d i t i o n a l  funds i n  t h e  amount of $1,167.00 
t o  come from Unallocated S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 46) 



R E C O ~ D E D  AMENDI@XTS TO 1972-73 BUDGET ( CO~~TINUED) 
EDUCATIONAL AND GENEPAL (CONTINUED ) 
RESIDENT IIVSTRUCTION ( COWTINLXD) 
SCHOOL OF SCIENCE (CONTINUED) 
Mathernat i c s  
79. Accept t h e  r e s igna t ion  of Charles W. iVeville (non-tenure),  Ass i s t an t  
Professor ,  e f f e c t i v e  before  September 1, 1972, and l a p s e  t o  Unallocated S a l a r i e s  
$11,000.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  pos i t i on .  (RX 28) 

80. Appoint Andreas N.  Philippou (non-tenure) as  Ass i s t an t  Professor  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1972 f o r  t h e  1972-73 Long Session,  a t  a nine-months r a t e  of $12,500.00 
wi th  t h e  funds t o  come from t h e  appropr ia t ion  f o r  Teaching Ass i s t an t s  i n  t h e  mount  
of $1,500.00 and from Unallocated S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $11,000.00. (RBC 29) 

ORGANIZED RESEARCH - 
Bureau of Business and Economic Research 
81. Correct t h e  fu l l - t ime nine-months r a t e  of Glenn L. Palmore, Direc tor  (112 Time) , 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972 t h o u g h  August 31, 1973, from Sl3,000.00 t o  $14,300.00 
with t h e  necessary a d d i t i o n a l  f inds  i n  t h e  amount of $866.00 t o  come from 
Unallocated S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 40)  

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF P-HYSICAL PLANT 
General Services 
82. Transfer  of Funds: 

F'rom: Building Faintenance - Maintenance and 
Operation 

To: Maintenance and Operation 
For: Transfer  between departments and 

s i m i l a r  appropr ia t ions  t o  al low 
t h e  Physical  P l an t  t o  s e r v i c e  i t s  
needs more e f f e c t i v e l y .  (RBC 90) 

SPECIAL ITENS 
Inter-American I n s t i t u t e  
83. Transfer  of  Funds: 

.., rrom: Maintenance and Operation 
To: Wages 

For: Transfer  between d i s s i m i l a r  appropr ia t ions  
t o  allow t h e  department t o  s e r v i c e  i t s  
needs more e f f e c t i v e l y .  (RBC 94) 

CONTUCT RESEARCH & SERVICES 
Schellenger Research Laboratory 
84. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of  Miguel Izauierdo  from Research Engineer - S c i e n t i s t  
~ s s o c i a t e ~ v  (871100 Time) to-Research P h y s i c i s t  (314 Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1972 through May 31, 1973, and ad jus t  h i s  s a l a r y  from a fu l l - t ime  annual r a t e  of 
$14,736.00 t o  h i s  fu l l - t ime nine-months r a t e  of $11,520.00 a s  I n s t r u c t o r  of 
E l e c t r i c a l  Engineering, and l apse  t o  unencumbered s a l a r i e s  $4,659.00 budgeted f o r  
t h i s  pos i t i on .  He w i l l  a l s o  se rve  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  (118 Time) i n  t h e  Department 
of E l e c t r i c a l  Engineering. (RBC 95)  

8 5  Change t h e  s t a t u s  of J e r r y  L. Col l in s  from Research Engineer - S c i e n t i s t  
Associate  t o  Research Phys ic i s t  (314 Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972 through 
May 31, 1973 and a d j u s t  h e r  annual r a t e  from $10,704.00 t o  $12,000.00 and l apse  
t o  unencumbered s a l a r i e s  $3,9511.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  pos i t i on .  (RBC 96)  

86. To inc rease  t h e  s a l a r y  r o s t e r  from $77,364.00 t o  $82,264.00. This involves 
an adjustment of t h e  s a l a r y  r o s t e r  f o r  t h i s  con t r ac t  inc luding  some smal l  s a l a r y  
r a t e  adJustments a s  we l l  a s  t h e  a d d i t i o n  of  t h e  pos i t i on  of an. assoc ia t e  d i r e c t o r .  
A l l  adjustments a r e  au thor ized  i n  t h e  c o n t r a c t  and have been approved by t h e  
Contract ing Off icer .  (RBC 89)  

HFd Grant OEGO-71-0547(715) Teacher Corps Program - 2nd Year 
87. A ~ a o i n t  Richard W. Burns a s  Professor  (113 ~ i m e )  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972 

A A 

through January 15, 1973, a t  h i s  fu l l - t ime nine-months r a t e  of $16,800.00 a s  
Professor  of Curriculum and I n s t r u c t i o n  wi th  t h e  necessary funds i n  t h e  mount  of 
$2,800.00 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g ran t .  He w i l l  a l s o  serve  a s  
Professor  (2 /3  Time) i n  t h e  Department of Curriculum and I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 78) 

88. Appoint Eldon E. Ekwall a s  Associate  Professor  (113 ~ i m e )  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1972 through January 15 ,  1973, a t  h i s  ful l - t ime nine-months r a t e  of $l4,OOO.OO a s  
Associate Professor  of Curriculum and I n s t r u c t i o n  w i t h  t h e  necessary funds i n  t h e  
mount  of $2,333.00 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  grant .  He w i l l  a l s o  
se rve  a s  Associate  Professor  ( 2 / 3  Time) in t h e  Department of Curriculum and 
Ins t ruc t ion .  (RBC 84) 



RECOKItENDED AbENDbENTS TO 1972-73 BUDGET (COXTIXTXD) 
CONTRACT RESEARCH KT3 SFi?'VICES (C~IJTI~W] 
HIX Grant O E G - 0 - 7 1 - 0 j h 7 ! ~ e . m  - 2r;d Year (Continued) 
89. Appoint Carlos A. Gmcia as  Associate  Professor  ( V i s i t i n g )  (3/h ~ i m e )  e f f e c t i v e  -. 
September 1, i972 through Zanuary 15,  1973, a t  h i s  P z l l - t h e  nine-months r a t e  of 
$12,600.00 a s  Associate  Professor  ( V i s i t i n g )  of Curricula-, and I n s t r u c t i o n  with t h e  
necessary funds i n  t h e  m o m t  of $4,725.00 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  
g ran t .  He w i l l  a l s o  serve  as  Associate  Professor  ( ~ i s i t i n g )  (114 Time) i n  t h e  
Department of Curriculum and I n s t r u c t i o n .  ( R X  86)  

90. Appoint Ronald V. Kidd a s  Ass i s t an t  Pro:?essor ( i / 4  ~ i n e )  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1972 through January 15 ,  1973, a-k 55s  fu l l - t ime nine-months r a t e  of 
$11,000.00 a s  Ass is tan tF?ofefeor  of Educatisnel. Psychology and Guidance with t h e  
necessary funds i n  t h e  mount  of  $1,375.00 t o  cone f r o n  bucigeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  
g ran t .  He w i l l  a l s o  serge  as  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (3/4 Time) i n  t h e  Department of 
Educational Psychology a d  Guidance. (RBC 88)  

HEW Grant 20-P-3007/&03 - Undergraduate S o c i a l  Work 
91. Change t h e  rank of Nathan Z i r l  from Ass i s t an t  Professor  t o  Lecturer  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1972, a.t no change i n  h i s  f u l l - f f n e  nine-months r a t e  of $12,000.00 
a s  Lecturer  i n  t h e  Department of Sociology. (RBC 23) 

Texas Education Agency Contract CD 071-501 - Teacher Center ProJec t  
92. Appoint Seth J. Edwards as  Associate  Professor  ( I /& Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1972 through May 31, 1973, a t  h i s  fu l l - t ime nine-months r a t e  of 
$12,900.00 a s  Associate  Professcr  of C u r r i c u l m  and I n s t r u c t i o n  with t h e  necessary 
funds i n  t h e  amount of $3,225.00 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  con t r ac t .  
He w i l l  a l s o  serve  a s  Associa%e Professor  (314 Tine)  i n  t h e  Department of 
Curriculum and I n s t r u c t i o r .  ( E X  80) 

93. Appoint Joe  L. Klings tedt  a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (112 ~ i m e )  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1972 through !.lay 31, 1973, a t  h i s  ? d l . - t h e  nine-months r a t e  of 
$12,000.00 a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  of Curriculum and I n s t r u c t i o n  with t h e  necessary 
funds i n  t h e  mount  of $6,000.00 t o  come from budgeted s d a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  con t r ac t .  
He wi1.l a l s o  se rve  a s  Assistent Professor  ( l / 2  Tine)  ii? t h e  Department of 
Curr icu lum and I n s t r u c t  ion. (RBC 82)  

Envircnmental P ro tec t ion  kqency Contract  801028 - Treatment of O r ~ a n i c  Wastewater 
. Appoint Yoward G .  Applegate as  Research Engineer (1112 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1972 t h o u @  May 31, 1973, a t  h i s  f u l l - t i w  nine-months r a t e  of 
$18,000.00 a s  Professor  of C i v i l  Engineering wi th  t h e  necessary funds i n  t h e  mount  
of $1,500.00 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  con t r ac t .  He .will a l s o  serve  
a s  Professor  (11112 Time) i n  t h e  departnent  of C i v i l  Engineering. (RBC 63)  

95. Appoint Anthony JJ. Targuin as  Research Engineer ( i / 6  Time) e f f e c t i v e  Septenber 1, 
1972 through May 31, 1973, a t  h i s  ful l - t ime nine-months r a t e  of $13,800.00 as  
Ass i s t an t  Professor  i n  C i v i l  Engineering with t h e  necessary f - ~ ~ d s  i n  t h e  mount  of 
$2,300.00 t o  come from t h e  budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  con t r ac t .  He w i l l  a l s o  serve 
c s  P.ssistant Professor  (5/6 Time) i n  the  Department of C i v i l  Zngineering. (REC 65) 

PHS Grant 1 506 33 OeOl2-0i - Biomedical Research In t e rnsh ip  
96. Appoint Gordon W. Robertstad as  Di rec to r  (Par t - t ime)  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1972 throu@ May 31, 1973, a t  h i s  fu l l - t ime nine-months r a t e  of $17,000.00 a.s 
Professor  of Bio logica l  Sciences with t h e  necessary funds i n  t h e  axxount of 
$5,500.00 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g ran t .  Be w i l l  a l s o  serve  as  
P rc fes sc r  (Part- t ime) i n  t h e  Department of E io log ica l  Sciences. (RBC 73) 

97. Appoint Larry P. Jones a s  Research Associate  (1 /2  Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1972 through May 31, 1973, a t  h i s  fu l l - t ime  nine-months r a t e  of $1L,000.00 a s  
Lecturer  of S io log ica l  Sciences with t h e  necessary funds i n  t h e  m.ount of $5,500.00 
t o  come from budgeted s a l z r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g ran t .  He w i l l  a l s o  se rve  as  Lecturer  
(1 /2  Time) i n  %'ne Department of Eio logica l  Sciences. ( 3 B C  75) 

EESTRICTED CURWST RWX 
Excellence Fund! 
98. Transfer  of Funds: 

From: S p p o s i a ?  on t h e  1972 P r e s i d e n t i a l  E lec t ion  $5,000.00 
" l o :  Excellence Fund - Balance 5,000.00 

For: To lapse  t h e  mount  appropr ia ted  f o r  t h e  
Synpos ix~  on t h e  19'72 P r e s i d e n t i a l  Elec t ion .  
Since t h e  unexpended balances f o r  t h z s  a c t i v i t y  
f o r  1971-72 =e being reappropr ia ted ,  t hese  
,? ~ u n d s  w i l l  not be  needed. (RBC 97)  



- ., 
RECOMMENDED MNDITZNTS TO 1972-73 BLQGZT ( CONTIKLii ) 
OTHER RESTRICTED CUFiPSYT FWCS 
Corporation f o r  Publ ic  Broadcasting - Mass C o n m ~ ~ i c a t i o n  - 
99. Reappoint Louis A. Val les  a s  Operations Manager, Radio S t a t i o n  KTEP (718 Tirce) 
effective-September 1, 1972 through Apr i l  30,  1973, a t  h i s  fu l l - t ime annual rate 
of $7,200.00 wi th  t h e  necessary funds i n  t h e  mount  of $4,200.00 t o  come from 
budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  grant .  He v i l l  a l s o  serve  a s  Operations Manager, 
Radio S t a t i o n  KTEP (118 ~ i m e )  i n  t h e  Department of Mass Commnication - Radio/ 
Television.  (RBC 34) 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES 
Student A c t i v i t i e s  Office 
100. Transfer  of ?unds: 

From: S a l a r i e s  
F.I.C.A., W . C . I .  and T.U.C. 

To: Josephine Clardy Fox find 
For: This a c t i v i t y  i s  de le t ed  a s  a p a r t  of 

t h e  P.uxiliary En te rp r i se s  budget and w i l l  
become a p c r t  of t h e  Cultural Er ter ta i rment  
budget. (PBC 91) 

Culzural  Entertainment - 
101. Transfer of D ~ n d s :  

From: IMaintenace and Q e r a t i o n  $18,964.00 
To: S a l a r i e s  m d  'Jages 17,921.00 

F.I.C.A., 'nT.C.1. and T . U . C .  1,3b3.00 
For: Transfer  between d i s s i n i l a r  appropr ia t ions  

t o  a l low t h i s  depertnent  t o  t ake  over t h e  
funct ions of t h e  de le ted  Student A c t i v i t i e s  
Office.  (RBC 92) 

S ince re ly ,  



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS A T  ARLINGTON 

Arlington,  T e x a s  

October 31, 1972 

Dr.  C h a r l e s  A. L e M a i s t r e ,  Chancel lor  
The Univers i ty  of T e x a s  Sys tem 
Austin,  Texas  78701 

Dear  Dr. L e M a i s t r e :  

The following docket  i s  submitted f o r  your  approva l  and p resen ta t ion  
to  the Board  of Regen t s  a t  the mee t ing  in  San Antonio, Texas  on 
December  8 ,  1972: 

USE O F  TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY MEMBERS 

I r e c o m m e n d  that  the  following facul ty-authored books be  approved fo r  
u s e  a s  textbooks:  

School of Engineer ing 

1. : C r a n s i e n t  Analys is  of C i rcu i t s ,  by P r o f e s s o r s  S. F. C r u m b  
and C. W. J i l e s ,  which se l l s  f o r  $7. 50, with no royal ty  to  au thors  

2. ;:;Experiment i n  E l e c t r i c a l  Engineering,  Labs  I  and 11, by 
P r o f e s s o r  F. L. Cash,  which s e l l s  f o r  $3. 75, with no royal ty  
to  author  

RESEARCH AND OTHER ACADEMIC CONTRACTS 

The following con t rac t s ,  g r a n t s  and amendments  have been signed by the  
appropr ia te  official upon the  recommendat ion of the  respec t ive  technical  
d i r e c t o r s  and f i s c a l  of f icers .  

Expendi tures  f r o m  t h e s e  con t rac t s  and g r a n t s  will  be made  in accordance  
with r e g u l a r  Universi ty opera t ing p r o c e d u r e s  and contrac tual  l imi ta t ions .  
I r e c o m m e n d  your approva l  and rat if icat ion of s ignatures .  

PROJECTS SUPPORTED BY NON-FEDERAL SPONSORS 

1. Gran t  Number 72-TN-06-0005 by the  Texas  Cr imina l  Jus t i ce  Council 
in  the  amount  of $10, 000, fo r  a pro jec t  enti t led "Management 
Development C o u r s e  fo r  C r i m i n a l  Jus t i ce  Execut ives ,  " under  the 
d i rec t ion  of David W. T e e s ,  f o r  the period 8114172 - 11/14/72.  

2. Renewal of the  undergraduate  socia l  welfare  sequence con t rac t  
between The Universi ty of T e x a s  a t  Arl ington and the Depar tment  of 
Publ ic  Welfare  fo r  the  per iod Sep tember  1, 1972 to  August 31, 1973. 

;::Texts previously  approved 

AR- 1 



L e t t e r  da ted  Sep tember  15, 1972, awarding the  s u m  of $7, 500. 00 
f r o m  Thc Hogg Foundation fo r  Mental  Health i n  suppor t  of a t r a in ing  
p r o g r a m  f o r  g radua te  student  f ield work a t  the  C r o s s r o a d s  
Community Center  i n  Dallas.  Th i s  p ro jec t  i s  under  the  d i rec t ion  
of Dean F e r n a n d o  G. T o r g e r s o n  of the  Graduate  School of Socia l  Work. 

In teragency Cooperat ion Contrac t  lAC(72-73)-903 between The 
Univers i ty  of T e x a s  a t  Arl ington and The Univers i ty  of Texas  at 
Dallas whereby U. T. Arl ington will  provide U. T. Dallas with 
5 ,500  copies  p e r  i s s u e ,  f ive  i s  s u e s ,  THE BULLETIN O F  THE 
UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS A T  DALLASIADVANCE, fo r  a s u m  of 
$1,500.00. 

In teragency Cooperat ion Contrac t  IAC(72-73)-904 between The 
Univers i ty  of T e x a s  Southwestern  Medical  School a t  Dallas and The 
Univers i ty  of T e x a s  a t  Arl ington f o r  the  p e r s o n a l  s e r v i c e s  of Dr.  
Hanna K. Ulatowsky i n  teaching a c o u r s e  a t  U. T. Arlington in  the  
Depar tment  of F o r e i g n  Languages  during the 1972-73 academic  y e a r .  

In teragency Cooperat ion Contrac t  IAC(72-73)-733 between The 
Univers i ty  of Texas  a t  Arl ington and E a s t  Texas  State Universi ty 
covering the  r e n t a l  of 16mm f i l m s  and other  ins t ruct ional  m a t e r i a l s .  

In teragency Cooperat ion Contrac t  IAC(72-73)-754 between The 
Univers i ty  of Texas  a t  Arl ington and Texas  Employment Commiss ion  
whereby U. T. Arl ington a g r e e s  to  fu rn i sh  c o u r s e s  of ins t ruct ion 
and ins t ruc t iona l  a i d s  t o  approved employees  of the  Texas  
Employment  Commiss ion.  

In teragency Cooperat ion Cont rac t  IAC(72-73)-770 between The 
Universi ty of Texas  a t  Arl ington and the  Office of Information 
S e r v i c e s ,  Office of the  Governor ,  i n  the amount  of $10,984,  fo r  
s e r v i c e s  p e r f o r m e d  under  Urban Planning Gran t  Contrac t  No. Tex P-1024.  

In teragency Cooperat ion Cont rac t  IAC(72-73)-739 between The 
Universi ty of Texas  a t  Arlingron and Angelo State Universi ty 
cover ing the r e n t a l  of l 6 m m  f i l m s  and other  ins t ruct ional  m a t e r i a l s .  

In teragency Cooperat ion Contrac t  IAC(72-73)-824 between The 
Universi ty of Texas  a t  Arl ington and the  Texas  Depar tment  of 
Community Af fa i r s ,  in the  amount  of $6, 380, to complete Activity 
J In ter local  Contract ing Seminar .  

Le t t e r  dated October 23, 1972, f r o m  the Hoblitzelle Foundation 
awarding the  s u m  of $52,472 i n  the  microf i lming and cataloging 
of the  a r c h i v e s  of the  State of Yucatan, Mexico,  under the  d i rec t ion  
of John Hudson and Sandra  L. Myres .  



T H E  URiiVERSlTY O F  TEXAS AT ARLINGTOK 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AN13 GRANTS 

Board Meeting on December  8, 1972 

1. Cont rac t  No. H-ZOO&R, effect ive August 14, 1972, i s sued  by 
t t e  Depar tment  of Housing & Urban Development,  Cont rac t s  and 
A g r e e m e n t s  Division, the  g o v e r n m e n t ' s  s h a r e  of which i s  
$43, 581. This  i s  a c o s t - r e i m b u r s e m e n t / c o s t  shar ing con t rac t  to  
p e r f o r m  a study of p r o b l e m s  re la ted  to  hazardous  and  unstable 
so i l  conditions and the i r  ef fec t  on foundation f o r  FHA secured  
res iden t i a l  and o the r  light const ruct ion i n  F o r t  Worth and Dal las ,  
Texas  a r e a .  The C o n t r a c t o r ' s  s h a r e  i s  e s t ima ted  to  be $14, 157. 
The fu l l  amount  of th i s  a w a r d  wil l  be  expended i n  T a r r a n t  County, 
Texas.  All work i s  to  be  concluded within one y e a r  f r o m  the  
effect ive date.  

2. L e t t e r  da ted  Sep tember  21, 1972, f r o m  the Depar tment  of Health,  
Education,  and Welfare ,  under  Obligation #53 00 04, awarding the 
s u m  of $800 f o r  the  Fall T e r m  under the  U. S. Loan P r o g r a m  for  
Cuban Students. This  i s  a continuing p r o g r a m  of aid.  The fu l l  
amount  of th i s  award  wil l  be expended in  T a r r a n t  County, Texas .  



CHANGES IN 1972-73 CLASSIFIED PAY PLAN 

I r e c o m m e n d  approva l  of the  following changes  i n  the  1972-73 
Class i f ied  P a y  P l a n  a t  The Univers i ty  of T e x a s  a t  Arlington: 

Additions: 

J o b  Ti t le  

Code #1309 Medical  R e c o r d  Technic ian  ($482-650) 
Code 158652 Edi tor  ($539-710) 
Code 116035 Manager  of Rent  P r o p e r t i e s  and Housing Op 

($835-1100) 

Changes:  - F r o m  - To 

ons 

Code 153405 Ass i s t an t  D i r e c t o r  of Housing Ass i s t an t  Manager  of 
and Student Cen te r  Fac i l i t i e s  Auxil iary S e r v i c e s  and 

Manager  of Student Cen te r  
Operat ions  ($835-1100) 

Food Serv ice  Manager  
($835- 1100) 

Code #6105 Food Serv ice  Di rec to r  



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1972-73 BUDGET 

Board  Meeting on December  8, 1972 

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE 

Office of Inst i tut ional  Studies 

1. Appoint Bever ly  J. Linney as Senior  S e c r e t a r y  a t  37. 570 with stipend of $2318 
12 months  r a t e  of $6 180, effective Sep tember  1, 1972. Funds  available f r o m  Un- 
al located Genera l  Inst i tut ional  Expense-Unallocated Sa la r ies .  (RBC #29) 

2. T r a n s f e r  of Funds:  
F r o m :  Unallocated Gene ra l  

Inst i tut ional  Expense  
Maintenance and Operat ion $1,400. 

To: T rave l  $ 400. 
Maintenance and Operat ion $1, 000. 

F o r :  To provide addit ional  t r a v e l  funds n e c e s s a r y  to  attend 
meet ings  in connection with the inst i tut ional  se1f:study 
and to provide o the r  expense  funds i n  connection with 
reproduction c o s t s  and o ther  expenses  of the institutional 
self  study. 

(RBC # l 8 0 )  

LIBERAL ARTS 

Depar tment  of Arch i tec tu re  

3. Remove Richard  M. Mayfield, Jr. (non- tenure) ,  Ins t ruc to r  with academic  
r a t e  of $9,200 f r o m  the  1972-73 budget as of Sep tember  1, 1972. Resigned 
effective May 31, 1972. (RBC #4)  

4. Appoint E r n e s t  L. Buckley (non- tenure)  as In s t ruc to r  a t  25% with stipend 
of $3, 000, academic  r a t e  of $12, 000, effective September  1, 1972. Funds  avai l -  
able  f r o m  Unallocated Facu l ty  Sa la r ies .  (RBC #17)  

5. Appoint Jay C. Hen ry  (non- tenure)  a s  Ass i s tan t  P r o f e s s o r  with academic  ra te  
of $10,000 effective September  1, 1972. Funds  available f r o m  budgeted posit ion 
in the department.  (RBC # 18)  

6. Cancel  the appointment of Thomas  W. Taylor (non- tenure) ,  Adjunct Ass i s tan t  
P r o f e s s o r  a t  25% with st ipend of $2700, academic  r a t e  of $10,800 a s  of 9 / 1 / 7 2  and 
remove f r o m  the 1972-73 budget. (RBC #32)  

'7. Appoint Khan M. Husain  (non- tenure)  a s  Adjunct Ass i s tan t  P r o f e e s o r  a t  30% 
with st ipend of $2, 000, 9 months,  academic  r a t e  of $6,666 effective September  1, 
1972. Funds  available f r o m  Unallocated Facu l ty  Salar ies .  (RBC #33) 

8. Appoint Rober t  J. Vincent (non- tenure)  a s  Adjunct Ass i s tan t  P r o f e s s o r  a t  20% 
with st ipend of $2400, 9 ilionths, academic  r a t e  of $12, 000 effective September  1, 
1972. Funds  available f r o m  Unallocated Facu l ty  Salar ies .  (RBC #34) 

9. Appoint Mar t in  C, Growald (non- tenure )  a s  Adjunct P r o f e s s o r  a t  30% with stipend 
of $2400, 9 months ,  academic  r a t e  of $8, 000 effective September  1, 1972. Funds 
available f r o m  Unallocated Facul ty  Sa la r ies .  (RBC #35) 

10. Appoint Kenneth M. DeHaas (non- tenure)  a s  Adjunct Ass i s tan t  P r o f e s s o r ,  30% 
with st ipend of $2400, 9 months, academic  r a t e  of $8, 000 effective September  1 ,  
1972. Funds  avai lable  f r o m  Unallocated Facu l ty  Sa la r ies .  (RBC #3h) 



T H E  UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS A T  ARL INGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO T H E  1972-73 BUDGET 

B o a r d  Meet ing  on D e c e m b e r  8, 1972 

11. Appoint  Wi l l i am S. Aus t in  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$8, 000 ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1972. F u n d s  ava i l ab le  f r o m  budgeted pos i t ion  in 
t h e  d e p a r t m e n t .  ( R B C  #64)  

12. Appoint Onny B. Smi th  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  Adjunct  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  a t  40% 
with s t ipend of $3600, 9 mon ths ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $9000 ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  I ,  
1972. F u n d s  ava i l ab le  f r o m  Unal loca ted  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #74)  

13. Appoint S tan  W. Jackson ,  J r .  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  Adjunct  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
a t  30% with s t ipend of $3600, 9 mon ths ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $12, 000 e f f ec t ive  Sept -  
e m b e r  1, 1972. F u n d s  ava i l ab le  f r o m  Unal loca ted  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC # 7 5 )  

14. Appoint  I a n  F o r e m a s t e r  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  L e c t u r e r  a t  20% with s t ipend of 
$660, 4 112 mon ths ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $6600 e f f ec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1972. F u n d s  
ava i l ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r s  Ins t i tu t ional  Unallocated.  (RBC #76)  

15. Appoint  R i c h a r d  D. M c B r i d e  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  L e c t u r e r  a t  30% with s t ipend 
of $2460, 9 m o n t h s ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $8200 ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1972. F u n d s  
ava i l ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r s  Ins t i tu t ional  Unallocated.  ( R B C  +77)  

16. Appoint S tephen  B. B a r a s c h  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  as L e c t u r e r  a t  20% with s t ipend of 
$1800, 9 mon ths ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $9000 ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1972, F u n d s  
ava i l ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r s  Ins t i tu t ional  Unallocated.  (RBC #132)  

17. Appoint He la ine  A. F r o s t  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  20% with 
s t ipend of $2400, 9 mon ths ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $12, 000 ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1972. 
F u n d s  ava i l ab le  f r o m  Unal loca ted  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  ( R B C  # 133) 

D e p a r t m e n t  of Engl i sh  

18. P r o m o t e  C a r o l y n  D. Smi th  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  f r o m  I n s t r u c t o r  to A s s i s t a n t  P r o f -  
e s s o r  with no change  in a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $10 ,200  effect ive S e p t e m b e r  I ,  1972. 
(RBC #78)  

19. I n c r e a s e  the  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of I s a b e l l e  P. F r e n c h  ( t e n u r e ) ,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
f r o m  $9, 500 t o  $10, I00  e f f ec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1972. Addit ional  funds ava i l ab le  
f r o m  Unal loca ted  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC # 7 )  

D e p a r t m e n t  of A r t  

20. Change the s t a t u s  of S a n d r a  R. Rubin (non- t enure ) ,  I n s t r u c t o r  with a c a d e m i c  
r a t e  of $ 8 , 4 0 0  f r o m  5070 with s t ipend of $4200, 9 m o ~ ~ t h s ,  to 100% a t  $ 8 , 4 0 0  e f f ec t -  
i ve  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1972. Addit ional  funds  ava i l ab le  f r o m  Unallocated F a c u l t y  
S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #12)  

21. Appoint  T h o m a s  M. Soloski  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  L e c t u r e r  a t  25% with s t ipend of 
$660,  4 112 mon ths ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $5280 ef fec t ive  Sep tember  1, 1972. F u n d s  
ava i l ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r s  Ins t i tu t ional  Unallocated.  (RBC # 134)  

22. Appoint S h i r l e y  J. McCol lum ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  50% with 
s t ipend of $4200, 9 m o n t h s ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $8 ,400  ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1 .  1'172. 
F u n d s  ava i l ab le  f r o m  Unal loca ted  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #135)  

D e p a r t m e n t  of  Mus ic  

23. Appoint  R o b e r t  T. Al len  (non- t enure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  a t  25% with s t ipend of 'i;l320. 
9 mon ths ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $5280 ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1972. Funds  ava i l ab le  

f r o m  L e c t u r e r s  Ins t i t u t iona l  Unallocated.  (RBC #65)  



T H E  UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS A T  ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS T O  T H E  1972-73 BUDGET 

B o a r d  Meet ing  o n  D e c e m b e r  8, 1972 

24. Appoint  J a c k  M. Cobb (non- t enure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  a t  25'10 with s t ipend of 
$1320, 9 mon ths ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $5280 e f f e c t i v e  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1972. Funds  
ava i l ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r s  Ins t i tu t ional  Unallocated.  ( R 3 C  #66)  

25. Appoint  Wal lace  R o b e r t s  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  L e c t u r e r  a t  25'10 with s t ipend of $1320, 
9 m o n t h s ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $5280 e f f ec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  I ,  1972. F u n d s  ava i lab le  
f r o m  L e c t u r e r s  Ins t i t u t iona l  Unallocated.  (RAC # I  36)  

26. Appoint  M i c h a e l  C. S c h e u e r m a n n  (non- t enure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  a t  5070 with 
s t ipend of $2640, 9 m o n t h s ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $5280 ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1 ,  1972. 
F u n d s  ava i l ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r s  Ins t i tu t ional  Unallocated.  (RBC 11 137)  

27. Appoint  J a m e s  H. Eddy  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  L e c t u r e r  a t  25% with s t ipend of $1320, 
9 mon ths ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $5280 e f f ec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  I ,  1972. Funds  ava i l ab le  
f r o m  L e c t u r e r s  Ins t i tu t ional  Unallocated.  (RBC # 138)  

D e p a r t m e n t  of F o r e i g n  Languages  and  L ingu i s i t i c s  

28. R e m o v e  S a r a h  C. Gudschinsky ( n o n - t e n u r e ) ,  Adjunct  P r o f e s s o r  a t  50% 
with s t ipend of $9500, a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $19, 000 f r o m  the  1972-73 budget. 
Res igned  ef fec t ive  May 31, 1972. (RBC # 5 )  

29. Appoint R o b e r t  E. L o n g a c r e  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  Adjunct  P r o f e s s o r  a t  5OVo with 
s t ipend of $9300, 9 mon ths ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $18 ,600  ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  I ,  1972. 
F u n d s  ava i l ab le  f r o m  Unal loca ted  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC # 8)  

30. G r a n t  L e a v e  of Absence  without pay  t o  M a r i a  Capote  ( n o n - t e n u r e ) ,  I n s t r u c t o r  
with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $8 ,500 f o r  the p e r i o d  S e p t e m b e r  1 ,  1972 through J a n u a r y  15, 
1973. Change  budget  s t a t u s  f r o m  100% f o r  9 m o n t h s  a t  $8500 to  show l e a v e  of 
a b s e n c e  f o r  4 1 / 2  m o n t h s ,  and 100% with s t ipend of $4250 f o r  4 1 / 2  months  (;an- 
u a r y  16, 1973 through May 31, 1973. ( R B C  #19)  

31. C a n c e l  t h e  budgeted pos i t ion  of A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  a t  33 To with s t ipend of 
$6, 000, 9 mon ths ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $18, 000 and t r a n s f e r  funds to Unallocated 
F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  within the  depa r tmen t .  (RBC #67)  

32. Appoint P a t r i c i a  Dean (non- t enure )  a s  G r a d u a t e  Teaching  A s s i s t a n t  a t  257'0 
with s t ipend of $1350, 9 months ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $5400 effect ive S e p t e m b e r  I ,  
1972. 7 u n d s  ava i l ab le  f r o m  Unal loca ted  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC Xl64) 

33. Appoint Klaus  W. D r i e s s e n  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  L e c t u r e r  a t  25% with s t ipend of 
$660, 4 1 / 2  mon ths ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $5280 ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1972. Funds  
ava i l ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r s  Ins t i tu t ional  Unallocated.  (RBC #I661 

34. Appoint C h a r l e s  Becke t t  :qon- tenure)  a s  G r a d u a t e  Teach ing  A s s i s t a n t  a t  25'70 
with s t ipend of $1350, 9 mon ths ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $5400 e f f ec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  I ,  
1972. F u n d s  ava i l ab le  f r o m  Unal loca ted  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #I651 

35. Appoint  P a t r i c i a  Sch lue te r  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  L e c t u r e r  a t  5070 with s t ipend of 
$1320, 4 112 mon ths ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $5280 ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  I ,  1972. F u n d s  
ava i l ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r s  Ins t i tu t ional  UnaIlocated. (RBC # 167)  

36. Appoint S a n d r a  W. P r i h o d a  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  L e c t u r e r  a t  75% with s t ipend of 
$1980, 4 112 mon ths ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $5280 ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1972. Funds 
ava i l ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r s  Ins t i tu t ional  Unallocated.  (RBC # l 6 8 )  



'THE IiNIVEllSITY O F  TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO T H E  1972-73 BUDGET 

B o a r d  Meeting on D e c e m b e r  8,  1972 

Depa r tn i en t  o f  Governmen t  

37. Remove  M a r i a n n e  M. Long ( T e n u r e ) ,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  
r a t e  of $8 ,900  f r o m  the 1972-73 budget. Res igned  effect ive &gus t  31, 1972. 
(RBC i ? l )  

38. Appoint Ben jamin  M. F o r b e s  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  L e c t u r e r  a t  25% with s t ipend 
of $1, 600, 9  no-?i:l\s, i c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $6, 400 e f f ec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1972. 
F u n d s  ava i l ab l e  f r o m  L e c t u r e r s  Ins t i tu t iona l  Unal located.  (RBC # 9 )  

39. Appoint J a m e s  D. C l a r k  (non- t enure )  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$8, 900 effect ive S e p t e m b e r  1, 1972. F u n d s  ava i lab le  f r o m  Unallocated Facu l ty  
S a l a r i e s .  (RBC Y 10) 

40. Appoint Michae l  D e F r a n k  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  5070 with 
s t ipend  of $2700, 9  mon ths ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $5400 e f f ec t ive  Sep tember  I ,  1972. 
F u n d s  ava i l ab l e  f r o m  Unallocated F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #68)  

Depa r tmen t  of I i i s t o r y  and Phi losophy 

41. I n c r e a s e  the a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of Kenneth R. Ph i lp  (non- t enure ) ,  A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r  f r o m  $1 0, 900 to $1 I ,  200 ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1972. Additional funds  
ava i lab le  f r o m  Unallocated Facu l tv  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #37)  

42. T r a n s f e r  of Funds :  
F r o m :  Unal located Depa r tmen ta l  

Opera t ion  - T r a v e l  $600. 
To: T r a v e l  $600. 
F o r :  To  p rov ide  addi t iona l  t r a v e l  funds f o r  t r a v e l  n e c e s s a r y  to 

r e c r u i t  new facu l ty  m e m b e r s  f o r  the depar tment .  
(RBC 8179)  

D e p a r t m e n t  of P h y s i c a l  Educat ion  - Men 

43. Appoint C a r l a  d ' y s t e l l e  Lowry  (non- t enure )  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with 
a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of  $10 ,000 ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  I ,  1972. Funds  ava i lab le  f r o m  
Unallocated F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 81 1 )  

Depa r tmen t  of Psychology 

44. Appoint Susan  N o r m a n  (non- t enure )  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  with academic  r a t e  of $8200 
effect ive S e p t e m b e r  1, 1972. Funds  ava i l ab l e  f r o m  budgeted posi t ion in the d e p a r t -  
ment .  (RBC 8 2 0 )  

45. Appoint B r u c e  A. A m b l e r  (non- t enure )  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with x a d e m i c  
r a t e  of $ 1  1, 000 effect ive S e p t e m b e r  1, 1972. Funds  ava i lab le  f r o m  budgeted pos i t ion  

within the depa r tmen t .  (RBC 1138) 

46. Appoint J a m e s  T. M i l l e r  (non- t enure )  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 

$ 1  1, 000 ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  I ,  1972. F u n d s  ava i lab le  f r o m  Unallocated Facn l ty  

Sa l a r i e s .  (RAG Y71) 

47. Cance l  budgeted posi t ion of  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  ra te  of  $ 1  1, 300. 
Pos i t i on  not filled. (RBC # l 8 l )  

48. Cance l  budgeted posi t ion of A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t ?  of  $ 1  2. $00. 
Pos i t i on  not f i l led.  (RBC #I821 



T H E  UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS A T  ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO T H E  1972-73 BUDGET 

B o a r d  Meeting on D e c e m b e r  8, 1972 

49. I n c r e a s e  the  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of J a m e s  N. Bowen ( T e n u r e ) ,  P r o f e s s o r  f r o m  
$13, 900 to $14, 200 ef fec t ive  Sep tember  1, 1972. Additional funds avai lable  f r o m  
Unallocated F a c u l t y  Sa la r i e s .  (RBC #72)  

D e p a r t m e n t  of Educat ion 

50. I n c r e a s e  the  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of R. Jon  Leff ingwell  (non- t enure ) ,  Ass i s t an t  
P r o f e s s o r  f r o m  $9,200 to  $10, 000 ef fec t ive  Sep tember  I ,  1972. Additional funds 
a r e  ava i lab le  f r o m  Unallocated Facu l ty  Sa la r i e s .  (RBC #391 

51. Appoint H. Wayne B e r g  (non- t enure )  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  with academic  r a t e  of 
$9400 e f f ec t ive  Sep tember  1, 1972. Funds  avai lable  in  budgeted position within 
the  depar tment .  (RBC X40) 

52. Cancel  budgeted posi t ion of A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  36% with s t ipend of $2900, 
9 months ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $8056. Pos i t i on  not filled. (RBC #181) 

Depar tmen t  of Sociology 

53. Appoint Yin Sog Rhee  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  (non- t enure )  with academic  r a t e  of 
$10, 700 effect ive Sep tember  1, 1972. Funds  ava i lab le  f r o m  Unallocated Facul ty  
Sa la r i e s .  (RBC #69)  

54. Cancel  budgeted posi t ion of  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  with academic  r a t e  of $12, 000. 
Pos i t ion  not  filled. (RBC X 184) 

Depar tmen t  of Communica t ions  

55. Remove Roy M o s e s  (non- t enure ) ,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with academic  r a t e  of 
$10, 800 f r o m  the 1972-73 budget. Res igned effect ive May 31,  1972. (IIBC #6) 

56. Appoint Wil l iam 3. Stone, S r . ,  (non- t enure )  a s  Ass i s t an t  P r o f e s s o r  with 
academic  r a t e  of $12, 000 ef fec t ive  Sep tember  1, 1972. Funds  ava i lab le  f r o m  
Unallocated Facu l ty  Sa la r i e s .  ( RBC 1141 ) 

57. Appoint Wil l iam D. Elk ins  (non- t enure )  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  with academic  r a t e  
of $8, 000 ef fec t ive  Sep tember  1 ,  1972. Funds  ava i lab le  f r o m  budgeted posi t ion 
within the depar tment .  (RBC #42)  

58. Cancel  the budgeted  posi t ion of P r o f e s s o r  with academic  r a t e  of $12, 500. 
Funds  to be used  f o r  posi t ions of l ower  a c a d e m i c  rank. (RBC #431 

59. Appoint Roy D. H a m r i c  (non- t enure )  a s  Ins t ruc to r  with academic  r a t e  of $10, 000 
effect ive S e p t e m b e r  1, 1972. Funds  ava i lab le  f r o m  Unallocated Facu l ty  Sa la r i e s .  
(RBC #44)  

60. Appoint Haro ld  L. Hens ley  (non- t enure )  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  with academic  r a t e  of 
$8, 000 ef fec t ive  Sep tember  1, 1972. Funds  ava i lab le  f r o m  Unallocated Facu l ty  
S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #45)  

61. Appoint F r e d e r i c k  A. H a s k e t t  : r .on- te iure)  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  50% with s t ipend 
of $4, 000, 9 months ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $8, 000 ef fec t ive  Sep tember  1, 1972. F u i ~ d s  
ava i lab le  f r o m  budgeted posi t ion within t h e  depar tment .  (RBC #46)  

62. Appoint Suzanne B a r t o n  (non- t enure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  a t  75% with s t ipend ~ 1 1  $2250, 
4 112 months ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $6, 000 e f f ec t ive  Sep tember  1, 1972. Funds  ava i lab le  
f r o m  L e c t u r e r s  Inst i tut ional  - Unallocated. (KBC #791 



T H E  UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS A T  ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1972-73 BUDGET 

B o a r d  Meet ing  on D e c e m b e r  8, 1972 

63. Appoint Dorothy Ann Kol l lne ie r  (non- t enure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  a t  7570 with s t ipend 
of $2250, 4 112 months ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $6000 e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1972. Funds  
avai lable  f r o m  L e c t u r e r s  Ins t i tu t ional  Unallocated.  (RBC #80)  

64. Appoint  Ruth Anne Mi l l sap  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  as L e c t u r e r  a t  50% with s t ipend of 
$1450, 4 112 months ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $5800 ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1972. F u n d s  
avai lable  f r o m  L e c t u r e r s  Ins t i tu t ional  Unallocated. (RBC #81)  

65. Appoint M y r a  S. Liv ings ton  (non- t enure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  a t  50% with s t ipend of 
$1500, 4 112 months ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $6, 000 e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  I ,  1972. Funds  
ava i l ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r s  Ins t i tu t ional  Unallocated.  (RBC #82)  

SCIENCE 

D e p a r t m e n t  of Biology 

66. Cance l  budgeted pos i t ion  of A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $15, 200. 
F u n d s  to b e  used  f o r  l o w e r  a c a d e m i c  r anks .  (RBC #14)  

67. Appoint M a r y  Ann C l a r k  (non- t enure )  as A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  
r a t e  of $1 I ,  000 ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1972. Funds  avai lable  f r o m  Unallocated 
F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #15)  

68. Appoint Jacquel ine  P e r r y m a n  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  with 
a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $7000 ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1972. Funds  avai lable  f r o m  
budgeted pos i t ion  within the  depa r tmen t .  (RBC # 8 3 )  

69. Appoint R o b e r t  F. McMahon ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  
r a t e  of $1 1, 000 ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1972. F u n d s  avai lable  f r o m  budgeted pos i t ion  
within the  depa r tmen t .  (RBC #84)  

D e p a r t m e n t  of Geology 

70. Appoint Joseph F. F i s c h e r  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  
r a t e  of $1 I ,  000 ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1972. Funds  avai lable  f r o m  budgeted 
pos i t ion  within the  depa r tmen t .  (RBC # 16)  

71. Appoint R o b e r t  Evans  (non- t enure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  a t  25% with s t ipend of $800, 
4 112 months ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $6400 e f f e c t i v e  S e p t e m b e r  I ,  1972. Funds  ava i l ab le  
f r o m  L e c t u r e r s  Ins t i tu t ional  Unallocated. (RBC #85)  

72. Appoint J a m e s  G. Mitchel l  a s  G r a d u a t e  Teaching A s s i s t a n t  a t  2 5 %  with s t ipend 
of $1350, 9 months ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $5400 effect ive S e p t e m b e r  I ,  1972. Funds  
avai lable  f rorn  Unallocated F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC # 169 1 

73. Appoint C h a r l e s  E. Har r ing ton ,  J r .  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  Gradua te  Teach ing  A s s i s t a n t  
a t  25% with s t ipend of $1350, 9 months ,  a c z d e m i c  r a t e  of $5500 ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 
1972. F u n d s  ava i l ab le  f r o m  Unallocated F a c u l t y  Sa la r i e s .  (RBC #170)  

74. Appoint Anthony A. Kovschak,  Jr. (non- t enure )  a s  Gradua te  Teaching A s s i s t a n t  
a t  25% with s t ipend of $1350, 9 mon ths ,  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $5400 effect ive 
S e p t e m b e r  1, 1972. Funds  avai lable  f r o m  Unallocated F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #I71  

75. Cance l  budgeted pos i t ion  of A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of  $ 1  1,  000. 
Pos i t ion  not  fil led. (RBC #185) 

A R -  10 



T H E  UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS A T  ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO T H E  1972-73 BUDGET 

B o a r d  Meeting on December  8 ,  1972 

76. Appoint Michael  J. Vaughan (non- t enure )  a s  Gradua te  Teaching  A s s i s t a n t  a t  
25% with s t ipend of $1350, 9 months ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $5400 effect ive Sep temher  
1, 1972. F u n d s  ava i lab le  f r o m  Unallocated Facu l ty  Sa la r i e s .  (RBC #I721 

77. Appoint G a r y  L. Sandlin, Jr. (non- t enure )  a s  Gradua te  Teaching  A s s i s t a n t  a t  
25% with s t ipend of $1350, 9 months ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $5400 e f f ec t ive  Sep tember  I ,  
1972. Funds  ava i lab le  f r o m  Unallocated Facu l ty  Sa la r i e s .  (RBC #173) 

D e p a r t m e n t  of Mathemat i c s  - 

78. Appoint J e r o m e  Eisenfeld (non- t enure )  a s  Assoc ia t e  P r o f e s s o r  with academic  
r a t e  of $15, 1>00 ef fec t ive  Sep tember  1, 1972. Funds  ava i lab le  f r o m  Unzllocated 
Facu l ty  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #21)  

79. Appoint M a r y  G. T r a m m e l  (non- t enure )  a s  Ass i s t an t  Ins t ruc to r  a t  100% with 
s t ipend of $3750, 4 112 months ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $7500 ef fec t ive  Sep tember  1, 1972. 
Funds  ava i lab le  f r o m  Unallocated Facu l ty  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #86)  

80. Appoint H. A. D. Dunsworth ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  P r o f e s s o r  E m e r i t u s  a t  25% 
with s t ipend of $1680, 4 112 months ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $1 3 , 4 4 0  effect ive Sept -  
e m b e r  1, 1972. Funds  ava i lab le  f r o m  Unallocated Facu l ty  Sa la r i e s .  (RBC #87)  

81. Appoint Joy  M. Gann (non- t enure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  a t  25% with s t ipend of $6, 0, 
4 112 months ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $4800 e f f ec t ive  Sep tember  I ,  1972. Funds  ava i l -  
ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r s  Inst i tut ional  Unallocated.  (RRC #139)  

82. Appoint Michael  A. Jones  (non- t enure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  a t  50% with s t ipend of 
$1100, 4 112 months ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $4400 ef fec t ive  Sep tember  I ,  1972. F u n d s  
ava i lab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r s  Inst i tut ional  Unallocated. (RBC $1401 

8 3 .  Appoint David E. Gustafson (non- t enure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  a t  25% with s t ipend of 
$6 0 0 ,  4 112 months ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $48 00 ef fec t ive  Sep tember  1 ,  1972. F u n d s  
ava i lab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r s  Inst i tut ional  Unallocated. (RBC 4'141) 

84. Appoint H a l  L. Wil l is  (non- t enure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  a t  50% with s t ipend of $1 100, 
4 112 months ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $4400 ef fec t ive  Sep tember  I ,  1972. Funds  a v a i l -  
ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r s  Inst i tut ional  Unallocated. (RBC # 142) 

85. Cance l  budgeted posi t ion of P r o f e s s o r  with academic  r a t e  of $20, 000. Pos i t i on  
not fi l led. (RBC # 186) 

D e p a r t m e n t  of P h y s i c s  

86. Remove J a m e s  E. Dowdy (non- t enure ) ,  Assoc ia t e  P r o f e s s o r  on Leave  oi .&sence 
with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $15, 200 f r o m  the 1972-73 budget. Resigned ef fec t ive  August  
31, 1972. (RBC # 2 )  

87. Appoint H e r m a n  C. C u s t a r d  (non- t enure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  a t  300,; with s t ipend of $820 
4 112 months ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $5466 effect ive Sep tember  I ,  1972. Funds ava i lab le  
f r o m  L e c t u r e r s  Inst i tut ional  Unallocated. (RBC X47) 



T H E  UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS A T  ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1972-73 BUDGET 

Board  Meeting on D e c e m b e r  8, 1972 

88. Appoint John R. T r i m m i e r  (non- t enure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  a t  30% with s t ipend of 
$790, 4 112 mon ths ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of  $5266 ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1972. Funds  
ava i lab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r s  Inst i tut ional  Unallocated. (RBC #48) 

89. Budget  Cor rec t ion :  Add E r w i n  G. Doughty ( T e n u r e ) ,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $12, 900 to  budget a s  of Sep tember  1, 1972. Omit ted dur ing  
budget p repa ra t ion .  Funds  ava i lab le  f r o m  Unallocated Facu l ty  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 888)  

BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

Depar tmen t  of Accounting 

90. Appoint V e l m e r  C. B r i s t e r  (non- t enure )  a s  L e c t u r e r ,  a t  2570 with s t ipend of 
$700, 4 112 mon ths ,  a c a d e , n i c  r a t e  of $5600 ef fec t ive  Sep tember  1, 1972. Funds  
ava i lab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r s  Inst i tut ional  Unallocated. (RBC #49)  

91. Appoint C a r r o l l  W. Mer l i ck  (non- t enure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  a t  25% with s t ipend 
of $700, 4 112 months ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $5600 e f f ec t ive  Sep tember  1, 1972. 
Funds  ava i lab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r s  Ins t i tu t ional  Unallocated. (RBC #50)  

92. Appoint Sh i r l ey  S. S t r ick land (non- t enure )  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  with academic  r a t e  
of $8400 ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1972. Funds  ava i lab le  f r o m  Unallocated Facu l ty  
Sa la r i e s .  (RBC #51)  

93. Change the s t a tus  of J a m e s  F. Cook ( T e n u r e ) ,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  f r o m  
75% with s t ipend of $8438 to  75% with s t ipend of $8938, and i n c r e a s e  a c a d e m i c  
r a t e  f r o m  $1 1, 250 t o  $11, 750 ef fec t ive  Sep tember  I ,  1972. Addit ional  funds  
ava i lab le  f r o m  Unallocated Facu l ty  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #70) 

94. Appoint Joseph  D. Brophy (non- t enure )  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$8400 effect ive Sep tember  1, 1972. Funds  ava i lab le  f r o m  Unallocated Facu l ty  
Sa la r i e s .  (RBC #89)  

95. Appoint A r t h u r  L. Griff in,  Jr. (non- t enure )  a s  Gradua te  Teaching  A s s i s t a n t  
a t  50% with s t ipend of $2700, 9 mon ths ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $5400 ef fec t ive  Sept -  
e m b e r  1, 1972. Funds  ava i lab le  f r o m  Unal loc i ted  Facu l ty  Sa la r i e s .  (RBC #90)  

96. Appoint Anna B. B y e r s  (non- t enure )  a s  Gradua te  Teaching A s s i s t a n t  a t  50% 
with s t ipend of $2700, 9 months ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $5400 e f f ec t ive  Sep tember  1, 
1972. Funds  ava i lab le  f r o m  Unallocated F a c u l t y  Sa la r i e s .  (RBC # 9  1 ) 

97. Appoint Michael  J. Whitfil l  (non- t enure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  a t  25% with s t ipend of 
$700, 4 112 mon ths ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $5600 e f f ec t ive  Sep tember  1, 1972. Funds  
ava i lab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r s  Inst i tut ional  Unallocated. (RBC #92)  

98. Appoint C h a r l e s  W. P o w e r s  (non- t enure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  a t  50% with s t ipend of 
$1400, 4 112 mon ths ,  academic  r a t e  of $5600 ef fec t ive  Sep tember  1, 1972. Funds  
ava i l ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r s  Inst i tut ional  Unallocated. (RBC 893)  

99. Appoint Vic tor  E. DeMarco  (non- t enure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  a t  50% with s t ipend of 
$1400, 4 112 months ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $5600 effect ive Sep tember  1. 1972. F u n d s  
ava i lab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r s  Inst i tut ional  Unallocated. (RBC 894)  

100. Appoint C h a r l e s  E. Yeage r  (non- t enure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  a t  50% with s t ipend of 
$1400, 4 112 months ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $5600 effect ive Sep tember  1, 1972. Funds  
ava i lab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r s  Inst i tut ional  Unallocated. (RBC #9  5)  

121. Appoint C l a r e n c e  A. Wofford (non- t enure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  a t  50% with s t ipend o f  

$ 1  400, 4 1 12 mon ths ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $5600 effect ive September  I ,  1972. Funds  
ava i l ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r s  Ins t i tu t ional  Unallocated. (RBC i:Q()) 



T H E  UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS A T  ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO T H E  1972-73 BUDGET 

Board  Meeting on D e c e m b e r  8, 1972 

102. Remove  P a u l  B. Nicks  (non- t enure ) ,  I n s t r u c t o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $8600 
f r o m  the 1972-73 budget a s  of Sep tember  1, 1972. Res igned effect ive May 31, 1972. 
(RBC #144)  

103. Appoint Kenneth L. Jones  (non- t enure )  a s  Ins t ruc to r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$8600 ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1972. F u n d s  ava i lab le  f r o m  Unallocated Facu l ty  
Sa la r i e s .  (RBC #145) 

104. Cance l  budgeted posi t ion of P r o f e s s o r  and C h a i r m a n  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$20, 500. Pos i t i on  n o t  f i l led.  (RBC #I871 

105. Cance l  budgeted pos i t ion  of A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $14,400. 
Pos i t i on  not fi l led. (RBC #188) 

106. Cancel  budgeted pos i t ion  of A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $14, 500. 
Pos i t i on  not fi l led. (RBC W 189) 

D e p a r t m e n t  of Bus iness  Admin i s t r a t ion  

107. Appoint George  Mar t inez  (non- t enure )  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$9000 e f f ec t ive  Sep tember  1, 1972. F u n d s  ava i lab le  f r o m  budgeted pos i t ion  i n  t h e  
depa r tmen t .  (RBC #53)  

108. Appoint Gene  G. Lunt  (non- t enure )  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  100?0 with s t ipend of $4100, 
4 112 months ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $8200 effect ive Sep tember  I ,  1972. F u n d s  a v a i l -  
ab le  f r o m  budgeted posi t ion within the depa r tmen t .  (RBC #97)  

109. Appoint R o b e r t  L. F o s t e r  (non- t enure )  a s  Gradua te  Teaching  A s s i s t a n t  a t  
50% with s t ipend of $2700, a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $5400 effect ive Sep tember  1, 1972. 
Funds  ava i lab le  f r o m  Unallocated F a c u l t y  Sa la r i e s .  (RBC #98) 

110. Appoint J e r r y  B. Johnson (non- t enure )  a s  Gradua te  Teaching  A s s i s t a n t  a t  5070 
with s t ipend of $2700, 9 months ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $5400 ef fec t ive  Sep tember  1, 
1972. Funds  ava i lab le  f r o m  Unallocated Facu l ty  Sa la r i e s .  (RBC #99)  

11 1. Appoint M a r k  L. C r o s s  (non- t enure )  a s  Gradua te  Teaching A s s i s t a n t  a t  50% 
with s t ipend of $2700, 9 months ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $5400, effect ive Sep tember  1, 
1972. Funds  ava i lab le  f r o m  Unallocated F a c u l t y  Sa la r i e s .  (RBC # l o o )  

112. Appoint Scot t  E. Cooper  (non- t enure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  a t  25% with s t ipend of $600, 
4 112 months ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $4800 ef fec t ive  Sep tember  1,  1972. Funds  a v a i l -  
ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r s  Inst i tut ional  Unallocated. (RBC #101) 

113. Appoint J o e  P. C h i l d r e s s  (non- t enure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  a t  25470 with s t ipend of $600, 
4 112 months ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $4800 e f f ec t ive  Sep tember  1, 1972. Funds  ava i lab le  
f r o m  L e c t u r e r s  Inst i tut ional  Unallocated. ( R B C  #102) 

114. Appoint R o b e r t  S. C h r i s t i a n  (non- t enure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  a t  25% with s t ipend of  
$650, 4 112 months ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $5200 ef fec t ive  Sep tember  1, 1972. Funds  
ava i lab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r s  Inst i tut ional  Unallocated. (RBC #103)  

115. Appoint T h o m a s  P. F ie ld ,  J r .  (non- t enure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  a t  25% with s t ipend 
of $650, 4 1 / 2  months ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $5200 effect ive Sep tember  1, 1972. Funds  
ava i l ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r s  Inst i tut ional  Unallocated. (RBC # I  04) 

116. Appoint John V. Dowdy, Jr. (non- t enure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  a t  25% with s t ipend of 
$650, 4 112 months ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $5200 effect ive Sep tember  1, 1972. Funds  
ava i l ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r s  Inst i tut ional  Unallocated. (RBC # 105) 



T H E  UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS A T  ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS T O  THE 1972-73 BUDGET 

Board  Meeting on D e c e m b e r  8, 1972 

117. Appoint Joseph  F. Smejkal  (non- t enure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  a t  25% with s t ipend of 
$600, 4 112 months ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $4800 ef fec t ive  Sep tember  1, 1972. Funds  
ava i lab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r s  Inst i tut ional  Unallocated. (RBC X106) 

118. Appoint David T e r r e l l  (non- t enure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  a t  25% with s t ipend of $600, 
4 112 mon ths ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $4800 effect ive Sep tember  1, 1972. Funds  a v a i l -  
ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r s  Inst i tut ional  Unallocated. (RBC X107) 

119. Appoint Joseph  S. T r u m  (non- t enure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  a t  2570 with s t ipend of $600, 
4 112 months ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $4800 effect ive Sep tember  1, 1972. F u n d s  a v a i l -  
ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r s  Inst i tut ional  Unallocated. (RBC # 108) 

120. Appoint Donald B. McWil l iams (non- t enure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  a t  25% with s t ipend of 
$650, 4 112 mon ths ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $5200 ef fec t ive  Sep tember  1, 1972. Funds  
ava i lab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r s  Inst i tut ional  Unallocated. (RBC #109)  

121. Appoint F r a n k  C. War th  (non- t enure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  a t  25% with s t ipend of $600, 
4 112 months ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $4800 ef fec t ive  Sep tember  1 ,  1972. Funds  a v a i l -  
ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r s  Ins t i tu t ional  Unallocated. (RBC #110) 

122. Appoint J e r r y  L. Mathis  (non- t enure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  a t  25% with s t ipend of 
$600, 4 112 months ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $4800 effect ive Sep tember  1, 1972. F u n d s  
ava i lab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r s  Inst i tut ional  Unallocated. (RBC # 11 1 ) 

123. Appoint Thomas  H. Str ickland (non- t enure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  a t  25'70 with s t ipend 
of $600, 4 112 months ,  academic  r a t e  of $4800 e f f ec t ive  Sep tember  1, 1972. F u n d s  
ava i lab le  f r o m  Inst i tut ional  L e c t u r e r s  Unallocated. (RBC X I  12 )  

124. Appoint Donald N. T u r n e r  (non- t enure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  a t  2570 with s t ipend of 
$650, 4 112 months ,  academic  r a t e  of $5200 ef fec t ive  Sep tember  1, 1972. F u n d s  
ava i lab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r s  Inst i tut ional  Unallocated. (RBC #113)  

125. Appoint Calvin M. B o a r d m a n  (non- t enure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  a t  50% with s t ipend 
of $1300, 4 112 months ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $5200 ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1972. F u n d s  
ava i lab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r s  Inst i tut ional  Unallocated. (RBC X114) 

126. Appoint Gene E. Bur ton  (non- t enure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  a t  25% with s t ipend of $600, 
4 112 months,acadernic r a t e  of $4800 ef fec t ive  Sep tember  1, 1972. Funds  ava i l ab le  
f r o m  L e c t u r e r s  Inst i tut ional  Unallocated. (RBC # I  15)  

127. Appoint Norman  V. Benedic t  (non- t enure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  a t  25% with s t ipend of 
$600, 4 112 mon ths ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $4800 e f f ec t ive  Sep tember  1, 1972. F u n d s  
ava i lab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r s  Inst i tut ional  Unallocated. (RBC X I  16 )  

128. Cance l  budgeted posi t ion of P r o f e s s o r  and C h a i r m a n  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$20, 500. Funds  to be  used f o r  L e c t u r e r s  and Gradua te  Teaching  Ass i s t an t s .  
(RBC #174) 

129. Cancel  budgeted pos i t ion  of A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with academic  r a t e  of $13, 500. 
Pos i t i on  not  fi l led. (RBC #190) 

130. Cance l  budgeted posi t ion of I n s t r u c t o r  with academic  r a t e  of $8500. Pos i t i on  
not fi l led. (RBC #191)  

131. Cancel  budgeted posi t ion of I n s t r u c t o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $8500. Pos i t ion  

not  filled., (RBC # 192) 



T H E  UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS A T  ARLINGTON 

REC0MMENDE:D AMENDMENTS TO T H E  19 72-73 BUDGET 

Board  Meeting on December  8, 1972 

D e p a r t m e n t  of Economics  

132. Appoint R o b e r t  L. R a f t e r  (non- t enure )  a s  Ins t ruc to r  with academic  r a t e  
of  $9, 200 ef fec t ive  Sep tember  1, 1972. Funds  ava i lab le  f r o m  budgeted posi t ion 
within the depar tment .  (RBC #54)  

133. Appoint G l o r i a  L. R a m s e y  (non- t enure )  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  with academic  r a t e  
of $8, 000 effect ive Sep tember  1, 1972. Funds  avai lable  f r o m  budgeted pos i t ion  
within the  depa r tmen t .  (RBC #55)  

134. Appoint Bet ty  Withers  (non- t enure )  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  with academic  r a t e  of 
$8, 000 ef fec t ive  Sep tember  1, 1972. Funds  ava i lab le  f r o m  budgeted posi t ion 
within the depa r tmen t .  (RBC # I  17)  

135. Cancel  budgeted posi t ion of I n s t r u c t o r  with academic  r a t e  of $7400. Funds  
t o  be used f o r  Gradua te  Teaching  Ass i s t an t s .  (RBC #118) 

136. Cancel  budgeted pos i t ion  of  Ins t ruc to r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $7600. Funds  
to  be used  f o r  Gradua te  Teaching A s s i s t a n t s .  (RBC #I191 

137. Appoint Dennis R. McDaniel  (non- t enure )  a s  Gradua te  Teaching  A s s i s t a n t  
a t  50% with s t ipend of $2700, 9 mon ths ,  academic  r a t e  of $5400 ef fec t ive  Sep t -  
e m b e r  1, 1972. Funds  ava i lab le  f r o m  Unallocated Facu l ty  Sa la r i e s .  (RBC # 120) 

138. Appoint M a r i a  C. Te jeda  (non- t enure )  a s  Gradua te  Teaching  A s s i s t a n t  a t  
50% with s t ipend of $2700, 9 months ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $5400 ef fec t ive  Sept -  
e m b e r  1, 1972. F u n d s  ava i lab le  f r o m  Unallocated F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #121)  

139. Appoint David C. D o r r i e s  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  Gradua te  Teaching  A s s i s t a n t  a t  
50% with s t ipend of $2700, 9 months ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $5400 ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  
1, 1972. F u n d s  ava i lab le  f r o m  Unallocated Facu l ty  S a l a r i e s  (RBC #122)  

140. Appoint John F. Ryan (non- t enure )  a s  Gradua te  Teaching  A s s i s t a n t  a t  50% 
with s t ipend of $1350, 4 112 months ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $5400 effect ive S e p t e m b e r  
1, 1972. Funds  ava i lab le  f r o m  Unallocated Facu l ty  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #123) 

141. Appoint C h a r l e s  Smithson (non- t enure )  a s  Gradua te  Teaching  A s s i s t a n t  a t  
50% with s t ipend of $2700, 9 months ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $5400 effect ive Sept -  
e m b e r  1, 1972. F u n d s  ava i lab le  f r o m  Unallocated Facu l ty  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #124)  

142. Appoint ' , e s t e r  Hammond (non-tenure) a s  Gradua te  Teaching  A s s i s t a n t  a t  
50% with s t ipend of $2700, 9 months ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $5400 effect ive S e p t e m b e r  
1, 1972. Funds  ava i lab le  f r o m  Unallocated Facu l ty  Sa la r i e s .  (RBC #125) 

143. Appoint R o b e r t  L. F r n k a  (non- t enure )  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  a t  100% with 
s t ipend of $7000, 4 112 months ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $14, 000 ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 
1972. Funds  ava i lab le  f r o m  Unallocated Facu l ty  Sa la r i e s .  (RBC #126) 

ENGINEERING 

Depar tmen t  of A e r o s p a c e  Engineer ing  

144. P r o f e s s o r  Ni ls  0. Myklestad ( T e n u r e )  deceased  Sep tember  23, 1972. 
(RBC # l 7 5 )  



T H E  UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS T O  T H E  1972-73 BUDGET 

Board  Meeting on D e c e m b e r  8, 1972 

D e p a r t m e n t  of Civ i l  Engineer ing  

145. Accep t  the  res ignat ion  of John J. Haynes  ( T e n u r e )  a s  C h a i r m a n  of the 
Depar tmen t ,  and change the s t a tus  of Mr .  Haynes  f r o m  P r o f e s s o r  and C h a i r m a n  
with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $20, 600 to  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $20,600 ef fec t -  
ive  Sep tember  1, 1972. No change i n  s a l a r y  requi rement .  (RBC $52) 

146. P r o m o t e  F r a n k  M. Smith,  J r .  ( T e n u r e )  f r o m  Assoc ia t e  P r o f e s s o r  with 
a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $12,600 to  Assoc ia t e  P r o f e s s o r  and Acting C h a i r m a n  with 
a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $13, 500 ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1972. Additional funds ava i l -  
ab le  f r o m  Unallocated Facu l ty  Sa la r i e s .  (RBC #73)  

147. Appoint I s r a e l  W. Sant ry ,  Jr. (non- t enure )  a s  Adjunct  P r o f e s s o r  a t  33% 
with s t ipend of $1500, 4 112 months ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $9, 000 ef fec t ive  Sept-  
e m b e r  1 ,  1972. Funds  ava i lab le  f r o m  Unallocated Facu l ty  Sa la r i e s .  (RBC #152)  

148. Appoint J. Clyde A r m s t r o n g  (non- t enure )  a s  L e c t u r e r ,  a t  25% with s t ipend 
of $1, 000, 4 112 months ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $8, 000 ef fec t ive  Sep tember  1, 1972. 
Funds  ava i lab le  f r o m  Unallocated F a c u l t y  Sa la r i e s .  (RBC $153)  

149. Cancel  budgeted posi t ion of I n s t r u c t o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $8100. 
Pos i t i on  not  fi l led. (RBC #193) 

Depar tmen t  of Mechanica l  Engineer ing  

150. Cancel  budgeted posi t ion of I n s t r u c t o r  with academic  r a t e  of $8100. F u n d s  
to  be  used f o r  Gradua te  Teaching Assosini-es .  (RBC 11127) 

151. Appoint J a m e s  R. Lei th  (nun- t enure )  a s  Gradua te  Teaching Assoc ia t e  a t  
50% with s t ipend of $3600, 9 months ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $7200 ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  
1, 1972. Fur:ds ava i l ab le  f r o m  Unallocated Facu l ty  Sa la r i e s .  (RBC #128) 

D e p a r t m e n t  of E l e c t r i c a l  Engineer ing  

152. Remove  Alton W. S i s son  ( T e n u r e ) ,  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $18,800 
f r o m  the 1972-73 budget. Res igned effect ive May 31, 1972. (RBC 113) 

153. Appoint Kazuhi ro  Takahashi  (non - t enure )  a s  Visiting P r o f e s s o r  a t  37. 50% 
with s t ipend of $1434, 4 112 mon ths ,  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $7650 ef fec t ive  Sep tember  
1, 1972. Funds  ava i lab le  f r o m  Unallocated Facu l ty  Sa la r i e s .  (RBC #154)  

154. Appoint G a b r i e l  Hoyos (non- t enure )  a s  Gradua te  Teaching  Assoc ia t e  a t  25% 
with s t ipend of $1575, 9 months ;  and a s  Gradua te  R e s e a r c h  Assoc ia t e  a t  25% 
with s t ipend of $1575, 9 months ;  r a t e  of $6300 f o r  9 months  e f fec t ive  Sep tember  
1, 1972. F u n d s  budgeted within the d e p a r t m e n t  f o r  Gradua te  Teaching  Assoc ia t e  
and funds ava i lab le  f r o m  Unallocated Depar tmen ta l  Opera t ing  Expense  Unallocated 
S a l a r i e s  f o r  the  Gradua te  R e s e a r c h  Assoc ia t e  por t ion  of appointment.  (RBC 11156) 

155. Appoint R o b e r t  Shaver  (non- t enure )  a s  Gradua te  R e s e a r c h  A s s i s t a n t  a t  
50% with s t ipend of $2025, 9 mon ths ,  r a t e  of $4050 effect ive Sep tember  1, 1972. 
Funds  ava i lab le  f r o m  Unallocated Depar tmen ta l  Opera t ing  Expense  Unallocated 
Sa la r i e s .  (RBC #157) 



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS A T  ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1972-73 BUDGET 

B o a r d  Meeting on  December  8, 1972 

156. Appoint R o b e r t  E. Lakey (non- t enure )  a s  Graduate  R e s e a r c h  Ass i s t an t  
a t  50% with s t ipend of $2700, 9 months  r a t e  of $5400 ef fec t ive  Sep tember  I ,  
1972. Funds  avai lable  f r o m  Unallocated Depar tmen ta l  Operat ing Expenses  
Unallocated Sa la r i e s .  (RBC #158) 

157. Appoint Ying I. Liu (non- tenure)  a s  Graduate  R e s e a r c h  Ass i s t an t  a t  
50% with s t ipend of $2025, 9 months  r a t e  of $4050 ef fec t ive  Sep tember  1, 1972. 
Funds  avai lable  f r o m  Unallocated Depar tmenta l  Operat ing Expenses  Unallocated 
Sa la r i e s .  (RBC #159) 

158. Appoint Joseph H. Shufelt  (non- t enure )  a s  Graduate  R e s e a r c h  A s s i s t a n t  
a t  50% with s t ipend of $2025, 9 months  r a t e  of $4050 effect ive September  1 ,  1972. 
Funds  avai lable  f r o m  Unallocated Depar tmen ta l  Operat ing Expenses  Unallocated 
Sa la r i e s .  (RBC #160) 

159. Appoint John Moschopoulos (non- t enure )  a s  Graduate  Teaching A s s i s t a n t  
a t  50% with s t ipend of $2700, 9 months ,  academic  r a t e  of $5400 ef fec t ive  Sept- 
t e m b e r  1, 1972. Funds  avai lable f r o m  Unallocated Facu l ty  Sa la r i e s .  (RBC i i l b l )  

160. Appoint Kr ishnaiah  Revulur i  (non- tenure)  a s  Gradua te  Teaching Assoc ia t e  
a t  50% with s t ipend of $3600, 9 months,  academic  r a t e  of $7200 effect ive Sept-  
e m b e r  1, 1972. Funds  avai lable f r o m  Unallocated Facu l ty  Sa la r i e s .  (RBC #162) 

161. Appoint John G. Kuo (non- t enure )  a s  Graduate  Teaching A s s i s t a n t  a t  50% 
with s t ipend of $2700, 9 months,  academic  r a t e  of $5400 effect ive Sep tember  1, 
1972. Funds  avai lable  f r o m  Unallocated Facul ty  Sa la r i e s .  (RBC ii163) 

162. Appoint John T. Hoskins  (non- t enure )  a s  Graduate  R e s e a r c h  Associa te ,  
a t  50% with s t ipend of $1350, 4 112 months ,  with r a t e  of $5400 f o r  9 months 
effect ive Sep tember  1, 1972. Funds  avai lable  f r o m  Unallocated Depar tmen ta l  
Operat ing Expenses  Unallocated Sa la r i e s .  (RBC #I781 

Depar tmen t  of Indus t r i a l  Engineering 

163. Appoint C h a r l e s  R. Clay a s  R e s e a r c h  Engineer!T,cientist I1 with annual  
r a t e  of $12, 600 ef fec t ive  Sep tember  1, 1972. Funds  avai lable f r o m  Unallocated 
Depar tmen ta l  Operat ing Expenses  - Unallocated Salar ies .  (RBC # 56) 

164. Appoint L a r r y  E. Stanfel (non- t enure )  a s  Assoc ia t e  P r o f e s s o r  with 
academic  r a t e  of $17, 500 effect ive Sep tember  1, 1972. Funds  av*ii lable f r o m  
budgeted posi t ion within the depar tment .  (RBC #57)  

165. +point John B. Harv i l l  (non- t enure )  a s  Visiting Ass i s t an t  P r o f e s s o r  a t  
100q0 with s t ipend of $5400, 4 112 months ,  with academic  r a t e  of $10, 800 
ef fec t ive  Sep tember  1, 1972. Funds  avai lable f r o m  Unallocated Facu l ty  Sa la r i e s .  
(RBC #I291 

166. Cancel  budgeted position of A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with academic  r a t e  of 
$12,400 a s  of Sep tember  1 ,  1972. Funds  to be used f o r  l o w e r  academic  ranks.  
(RBC #I301 



T H E  UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS A T  ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO T H E  1972-73 BUDGET 

B o a r d  Meeting on D e c e m b e r  8, 1972 

GRADUATE SCHOOL 

School of Socia l  Work 

167. Appoint Maxine S. Johnson (non- t enure )  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  a t  40% 
with s t ipend of $4500, 9 months ,  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $11,000 effect ive Sept -  
e m b e r  1, 1972. F u n d s  ava i lab le  f r o m  budgeted posi t ion within the  depar tment .  
(RBC #22)  

168. Appoint Douglas L. Hink (non- t enure )  a s  Visiting Assoc ia t e  P r o f e s s o r  
with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $15, 000 effect ive Sep tember  1, 1972. Funds  ava i lab le  
f r o m  budgeted posi t ion within t h e  d e p a r t m e n t  and Unallocated Facu l ty  Sa la r i e s .  
(RBC #28)  

169. T r a n s f e r  John J. L i t r io  (Tenur2 ) ,  Assoc ia t e  P r o f e s s o r  to th i s  account  
a t  15% with s t ipend of $2070, 9 months ,  and i n c r e a s e  academic  r a t e  f r o m  $13,400 
t o  $13,800 e f f ec t ive  Sep tember  1, 1972. Funds  ava i lab le  f r o m  Unallocated F a c u l t y  
S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #61)  

170. I n c r e a s e  t h e  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of John M. Daley (non- t enure ) ,  A s s o c i a t e  
P r o f e s s o r  f r o m  $14, 300 to $14, 800 effect ive Sep tember  1, 1972. Addit ional  
funds ava i lab le  f r o m  Unallocated Facu l ty  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #I311 

Ins t i tu te  of Urban Studies  - C r i m i n a l  Just ice P r o g r a m  

171. Appoint F r e d e r i c  W. Keithley (non- t enure )  a s  Adjunct A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
a t  25% with s t ipend of $1200, 4 112 months  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $9600 ef fec t ive  
Sep tember  1, 1972. Funds  ava i lab le  f r o m  Unallocated F a c u l t y  Sa la r i e s .  
(RBC #146) 

172. Appoint Kenneth R. Yarbrough ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  Adjunct A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r  a t  25% with s t ipend of $900, 4 112 months with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$7200 effect ive S e p t e m b e r  1, 1972. F u n d s  avai lable  f r o m  Unallocated Facu l ty  
Sa la r i e s .  (RBC #147)  

173. Appoint Neil  L. Jones  (non- t enure )  a s  Adjunct A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  a t  
25% with s t ipend of $900, 4 112 months  with academic  r a t e  of $7200 e f f ec t ive  
Sep tember  1, 1972. Funds  ava i lab le  f r o m  Unallocated Facu l ty  Sa la r i e s .  
(RBC #I481 

174. Appoint Howard 0. Benson (non- t enure )  a s  Adjunct A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
a t  25% with s t ipend of $1200, 4 112 months  with academic  r a t e  of $9600 e f f ec t ive  
S e p t e m b e r  1, 1972. Funds  ava i lab le  f r o m  Unallocated Facu l ty  Sa la r i e s .  (RBC #149)  

175. Appoint Allan K. Butcher  (non- t enure )  a s  Adjunct Assoc ia t e  P r o f e s s o r  at 
25% with s t ipend of $1400, 4 112 months  with academic  r a t e  of $11, 200 effect ive 
Sep tember  1, 1972. Funds  ava i lab le  f r o m  Unallocated Facu l ty  Sa la r i e s .  (RBC #150)  

COMPUTER DEVELOPMENT AND TRAINING 

176. Appoint Jacob R. Smi th  a s  Compute r  O p e r a t o r  I  a t  50% with s t ipend of 
%,7,fi2. $28+4, 12 months  with annual  r a t e  of $5628 effect ive Sep tember  5, 1972. Funds  

ava i lab le  f r o m  Unallocated Depar tmen ta l  Opera t ing  Expense  Unallocated S a l a r i e s .  
(RBC #143)  



T H E  UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS A T  ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO T H E  1972-73 BUDGET 

Board  Meeting on D e c e m b e r  8, 1972 

LIBRARY 

L i b r a r y  All  O t h e r  

177. P r o m o t e  M i r i a m  S a l i m i  f r o m  C l e r k  Typ i s t  with annual  r a t e  of $4692 to  
L i b r a r y  A s s i s t a n t  with annual  r a t e  of $5892 effect ive Sep tember  1, 1972. Add- 
i t iona l  funds ava i l ab le  f r o m  Unallocated L i b r a r y  - Unallocated Sa la r i e s .  (RBC #30)  

ORGANIZED RESEARCH 

Spec ia l  R e s e a r c h  i n  Governmen t  

178. Appoint B r u c e  P e r r y  (non- t enure )  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  
r a t e  of $10, 200 effect ive Sep tember  1, 1972. Funds  ava i lab le  f r o m  Organized  
R e s e a r c h  - Inst i tut ional  Unallocated. (RBC # 13)  

SPECIAL ITEMS 

Ins t i tu te  of Urban Studies  

179. Appoint S h e r m a n  M. Wyman, J r .  (non- t enure )  a s  Di rec to r  and  A s s o c i a t e  
P r o f e s s o r  with annual  r a t e  of $27, 500, a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $20, 625 ef fec t ive  Sep t -  
e m b e r  1, 1972. Funds  ava i lab le  f r o m  budgeted pos i t ion  within the  d e p a r t m e n t  
and Unallocated S u m m e r  School S a l a r i e s  within the  depar tment .  (RBC #151) 

School of Socia l  Work 

180. Appoint Maxine S. Johnson (non- t enure )  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  a t  6070 
with s t ipend of $6500, 9 months  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $11, 000 effect ive Sept -  
e m b e r  1, 1972. F u n d s  ava i lab le  f r o m  budgeted pos i t ions  within the  depa r tmen t .  
(RBC #24) 

181. Change the s t a t u s  of John J. L i t r i o  ( T e n u r e ) ,  Assoc ia t e  P r o f e s s o r  f r o m  
10070 with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $13,400 to  85% with s t ipend 01 $11, 730 and i n c r e a s e  
a c a d e m i c  r a t e  f r o m  $13,400 to $13,800 ef fec t ive  Sep tember  I ,  1972. F u n d s  
ava i lab le  within the budgeted position. (RBC #60)  

182. I n c r ~ a s e  the  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of J a m e s  R. B i sbee  ( T e n u r e ) ,  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f -  
e s s o r  f r o m  $12, 800 to  $13, 300 ef fec t ive  Sep tember  1, 1972. Addit ional  funds 
ava i lab le  f r o m  Unallocated S a l a r i e s  within the depar tment .  (RBC #62)  

183. I n c r e a s e  the  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of L i l a  3. Hagins  ( T e n u r e ) ,  Assoc ia t e  P r o f e s s o r  
f r o m  $12, 700 to  $13,200 e i fec t ive  Sep tember  1, 1972. Additional funds  ava i lab le  
f r o m  Unallocated S a l a r i e s  within the depar tment .  (RBC #63)  

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS 

School  of Soc i s l  Work 

184. Appoint Dorothy N. R o b e r t s  (non- t enure )  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with 
a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $10,800 ef fec t ive  Sep tember  1, 1972. Funds  ava i lab le  f r o m  
budgeted pos i t ion  in the depa r tmen t  p lus  Unallocated S a l a r i e s  within the  d e p a r t -  
ment .  ( R B C #  176) 



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS A T  ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1972-73 BUDGET 

B o a r d  Meeting on D e c e m b e r  8, 1972 

P o w e r  S y s t e m s  R e s e a r c h  Cen te r  

185. Appoint Kazuhi ro  Takahash i  (non- t enure )  a s  Visi t ing P r o f e s s o r  a t  62. 50% 
with s t ipend of $2391, 4 112 months  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $7650 ef fec t ive  Sept -  
e m b e r  1 ,  1972. Funds  ava i lab le  within t h e  account.  (RBC #155)  

GRANTS AND CONTRACTS 

Gradua te  School  of Socia l  Work - Nat ional  Ins t i tu te  of Mental  Heal th  

186. Appoint Ethe l  B. C r e a r  (non- t enure )  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with academic  
r a t e  of $12, 000 ef fec t ive  Sep tember  1, 1972. Fnnds  ava i lab le  f r o m  g r a n t  funds 
within the account ,  unal located s a l a r i e s .  (RBC #23)  

187. Remove  Ronald E. Johnston (non- t enure ) ,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  
r a t e  of $12, 500 f r o m  th i s  account  i n  the 1972-73 budget a s  of Sep tember  1, 1972. 
(RBC 858) 

D e p a r t m e n t  of Publ ic  Welfare - School  of Social  Work 

188. Appoint J a m e s  S. K e r s e y  (non- t enure )  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  
r a t e  of $12, 500 ef fec t ive  October  1, 1972. Funds  ava i lab le  f r o m  G r a n t  Funds.  
(RBC #I771 

189. Appoint Alf red  C. Beza  (non- t enure )  a s  Ass i s t an t  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  
r a t e  of $12,6  00 effect ive Sep tember  1, 19 72. Funds  ava i lab le  f r o m  budgeted 
posi t ion,  plus addit ional  funds f r o m  Unallocated S a l a r i e s  within t h e  account .  
(RBC Y25) 

190. Appoint Nazneen S. Mayadas  (non- t enure )  a s  Assoc ia t e  P r o f e s s o r  with 
a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $15, 000 ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1972. Funds  ava i lab le  f r o m  
G r a n t  Funds .  (RBC #31)  

National  Ins t i tu te  of Mental  Heal th 

191. Appoint Sylvia K. Mitchel l  (non- t enure )  a s  Assoc ia t e  P r o f e s s o r  with 
a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $12, 272 effect ive Sep tember  1, 1972 through June  30, 1973. 
Funds  ava i lab le  f r o m  budgeted posi t ion within the  depa r tmen ta l  account .  (RBC #26)  

School of Socia l  Work 

192. T r a n s f e r  Ronald E .  Sohns'me (non- t enure )  to  th i s  account  a s  A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r  and i n c r e a s e  academic  r a t e  f r o m  $12,500 to  $12, 700 e f f ec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  
1, 1972. F u n d s  ava i lab le  f r o m  G r a n t  Funds .  (RBC #59)  

Hea l th  Educat ion and Welfare  Env i ronmen ta l  Educat ion  G r a n t  

193. Appoint S a r a h  B. Moore  (non- t enure )  a s  Adjunct A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  a t  20% 
with s t ipend of $2800, 4 112 months  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $28, 000 effect ive Sept -  
e m b e r  1, 1972. Funds  ava i lab le  within the  account.  (RBC #27)  

V e r y  t ru ly  yours, 

F r a n k  H a r r i s o n  
P r e s i d e n t  



THE UNIVERSITY CF TEXAS AT DALLAS 
Cff ice  of t h e  Pres ident  

December 8, 1972 

Chancellor Charles A .  LeMaistre 
The Univers i ty  of  Texas System 
Austin, Texas 

Dear Chancellor LeMaistre: 

The following docket f o r  The Univers i ty  of Texas a t  Dallas  i s  submitted f o r  your 
approval and submission t o  the  Board of Regents a t  i t s  meeting i n  San Antonio, 
Texas on December 8, 1972. 

ABSENCE FROM USUAL AND REGULAR DUTIES 

i n  accordance with Pa r t  Two, Chapter 111, Sec t ion  13 of t h e  Rules and Regulations 
of the  Board of Regents of The Univers i ty  of Texas System, I recommend and t h e  
chance l lo r ' s  Off ice  has approved the  following request  f o r  absence from usual  and 
r egu la r  d u t i e s :  

1. D r .  Carl B .  Col l ins  f o r  the  period Cctober 16 through November 9, 1372, 
t o  a t t end  s c i e n t i f i c  meetings i n  cooperat ion with an ONR cont rac t  and the 
Cooperative Science Program with Romania sponsored by the  National Science Foundation 
i n  Canada, New York City, Greece, and Romania. No t r a v e l  c o s t s  a r e  being paid 
from s t a t e  funds. 

GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

The following g i f t  i n  excess of $5,000 has been received a t  The Univers i ty  of Texas 
a t  Dallas .  I recommend acceptance and t h a t  the  thanks and apprec ia t ion  of the  
Board be sen t  the  donors by the Secretary.  

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS - AMOUNT -- 

The Clark Foundat ion Procurement of  approved $5,104.00 
4616 Greenvi l le  Avenue l i b r a r y  holdings, and t o  
Dallas,  Texas 75206 provide funds i n  support of 
A t t :  Col. Walter Kerbel the  est imated cos t s  of the  

USAF (Ret.) 1973 Annual Science Or ienta t ion  
Executive Secretary Programs. 

ACADEMIC AND BUSINESS CONTRACTS 

The following con t rac t s  have been signed by the  Vice President  fo r  Business A f f a i r s  
and approved by the  Chancel lor 's  Office.  

1. Vending machine agreement wi th  Automatic Buffet ,  signed by Vice Pres ident  
fo r  Business A f f a i r s  S. C. F a l l i s ,  whereby Automatic Buffet  w i l l  provide vending 
machine se rv ices  t o  The Univers i ty  of Texas a t  Dallas  f o r  the  period September 1, 
1972, through August 31, 1973, and w i l l  reimburse U.T. Dallas  on the  following 
schedule: 

ITEM - COST RATE OF COMMISSION 

Candy, Chips, Gum, Pas t ry  Various 10% of gross  s a l e s  
Cigare t tes  55clpack 7c per  pack 
Cold Drink Cup Machine lOc/cup 10% of gross  s a l e s  
Cold Drink Non-returnable Bo t t l e s  1 5 ~  each 6 0 ~  per  case 
Cold Drink i n  Cans 15c each 5 0 ~  per case 



ACADEMIC AND BUSINESS CONTRACTS (continued) 

2. Renewal of TAGER Television Network Maintenance and Operation Agreement, 
signed by Vice President for Business Affairs S. C. Fallis, whereby TAGER personnel 
will provide certain services connected with the operation and maintenance of audio 
and video equipment used in conjunction with the TAGER TV network, for the period 
September 1, 1972, through August 31, 1973, for the total amount of $2,500 (this 
amount being the same as for the past year). 

3. Interagency Contract IAC (72-73)-903 dated September 1, 1972, with The 
University of Texas at Arlington, signed by Bice president for Business Affairs 
S. C.  alli is, whereby The University of Texas at Arlington, Performing Agency, 
provides certain Printing Services for The University of Texas at Dallas, Receiving 
Agency, for the period September 1, 1972 Lhrough August 31, 1973, in an amount not 
to exceed $1,500. 

RESEARCH AND OTHER CONTRACTS 

The following contracts, grants and amendments have been signed by the appropriate 
official upon the recommendation of the respective technical directors, fiscal 
officers, and the Assistant Director of the Center for Advanced Studies. 

Expenditures from these contracts and grants will be made in accordance with 
regular University operating procedures and contractual limitations. Personnel 
appointments and changes will be in accordance with University salary rates and 
approvals. Travel and purchasing conform to established procedures. 



NON-FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS 

1. 
a. Agency - 
b .  S u b c o n t r a c t  

NO. - 
c .  New Funds - 
d.  Date  - 
e .  D e s c r i p t i o n  

f .  County o f  
Expend i tu re  - 

2. 
a .  Agency - 
b. S u b c o n t r a c t  

No. - 
c .  New Funds. - 
d. Date  - 
e. D e s c r i p t i o n  - 

f .  County o f  
Expend i tu re  - 

The Bendix C o r p o r a t i o n  

SC-830, M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 17 (UTD E1670) 
$18,583 
September 14,  1970, through August 31,  1972 
Lunar Atmospheric Composit ion Experiment - Mass s p e c t r o m e t e r  
aboard Apol lo  s p a c e c r a f t  t o  measure compos i t ion  o f  t h e  l u n a r  
a tmosphere  .... This  m o d i f i c a t i o n  adds  $18,583 t o  t h e  $1,584,603 
p r e v i o u s l y  funded,  making t h e  t o t a l  s u b c o n t r a c t  v a l u e  
$1,603,186,  and e x t e n d s  t h e  p e r i o d  of  performance from 
J u l y  31,  1972, t o  August  31, 1972. 

The Bendix C o r p o r a t i o n  

SC-830, M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 18 (UTD E1670) 
$8,771 
September 14 ,  1970, through September 30,  1972 
Lunar Atmospheric Composit ion Experiment - Mass s p e c t r o m e t e r  
aboard Apol lo  s p a c e c r a f t  t o  measure compos i t ion  o f  t h e  l u n a r  
a tmosphere  .... T h i s  m o d i f i c a t i o n  adds  $8,771 t o  t h e  $1,603,186 
p r e v i o u s l y  funded,  making t h e  t o t a l  s u b c o n t r a c t  v a l u e  
$1,611,957,  and e x t e n d s  t h e  p e r i o d  o f  performance from 
August 31,  1972, t o  September 30,  1972. 

3. 
a .  Agency - American Chemical S o c i e t y ,  Tile Pet roleum Research Fund 
b. Gran t  No. - PRF 2791-G2 (UTD E1314-01) 
c .  New Funds - $7,500 
d. Date  - September 1, 1972, through August 31,  1975 
e .  D e s c r i p t i o n  - Molecu la r  and R e a c t i o n  Dynamics - Study of  energy and atom 

t r a n s f e r s .  
f .  County o f  

Expend i tu re  - D a l l a s / C o l l i n  

4. 
a .  Agency - American Chemical S o c i e t y ,  The Pet roleum Research Fund 
b .  Gran t  No. - PRF 2742-G2 (UTD El315-01) 
c .  New Funds - $7,500 
d. Date - September 1, 1972, through August 31,  1975 
e .  D e s c r i p t i o n  - Energy T r a n s f e r  i n  E x c i t e d  S t a t e s  o f  Small  Molecules  - 

Measure f o r c e s  between molecu les .  
f .  County o f  

Expend i tu re  - D a l l a s / C o l l i n  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS 

DECEMBER 8, 1972 

The following contracts, grants, and amendments have been signed by the appropriate 
official upon the recommendation of the respective technical directors, fiscal 
officers, and the Assistant Director of the Center for Advanced Studies. 

Expenditures from these contracts and grants will be made in accordance with 
regular University operating procedures and contractual limitations. Personnel 
appointments and changes will he in accordance with University salary rates and 
approvals. Travel and purchasing conform to established procedures. 

FEDEML CONTRACTS AND GRAKTS 

Agency - National Aeronautics and Space Administration, Goddard 
Space Flight Center 

Contract No. - NAS 5-11406, Modification No. 5 (UTD E1678) 
New Funds - $200,000 
Date - April 6, 1971, through April 30, 1973 
Description - Atmosphere Explorer Magnetic Ion Mass Spectrometer Experi- 

ment - Development and fabrication of a mass spectrometer 
which will measure mass composition of the ionosphere .... 
This modification adds $200,000 to the $328,000 previously 
funded,making total contract value of $528,000. 

County of 
Expenditure - Dallas/Collin 

Agency - National Aeronautics and Space Administration, Goddard 
Space Flight Center 

Contract No.- NAS 5-11407, Modification No. 6 (UTD E1677) 
New Funds - $250,000 
Date - April 6, 1971, to March 31, 1973 
Description - Atmosphere Explorer Planar Ion Trap Experiment - Development 

f. County of 
Expenditure 

3. 
a. Agency - 

b. Grant No. - 
c. New Funds - 
d. Date - 
e. Description 

f. County of 
Expenditure 

Li. 
a. Agency - 

and fabrication of a mass spectrometer which will measure 
ion temperature in the ionosphere .... This modification adds 
$250,000 to the $275,000 previously funded, making the total 
contract value $525,000, and the period of performance from 
April 6, 1971, to March 31, 1973. 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration Headquarters, 
Washington., D. C. 
NGR 44-004-124, Supplement No. 1 (UTD E1463-07) 
$160,000 
July 1, 1972, through June 30, 1973 
Rocket Investigation of Auroral Zone Disturbances - To 
measure electron activity of auroral zone disturbances 
(i.e., Northern Lights) .... This modification adds $160,000 
to the $160,000 previously funded, making the total grant 
value $320,000. 
Dallas/Collin 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration, Goddard 
Space Flight Center 

b. Contract No.- NAS 5-11011, Modification No. 13 (UTD E1602) 
c. New Funds - $14,000 
d. Date - February 1, 1967, to August 31, 1972 
e. Description - A Soft-Particle Spectrometer for the ISIS-B Satellite - 

Produce a soft-particle spectrometer to measure energy of 
electrons and protons in the ionosphere .... This modifica- 
tion adds $14,000 to the $488,627 previously funded, making 
the total contract value $502,627. 

f. County of 
Expenditure - Dallas/Collin 

DA - 4 



FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (con t inued)  
5. 

a .  Agency - Biochemis t ry  and Phys io logy  Branch,  Department o f  H e a l t h ,  
Educa t ion ,  and Wel fa re  

b.  Grant  No. - 5 R01 AI10468-02 (UTD E1694-02) 
c .  New Funds - $46,140 
d .  Date - September 1, 1972, th rough  August 31,  1976 
e. D e s c r i p t i o n  - I n f e c t i o u s  Drug R e s i s t a n c e  Plasmids  - To e n l a r g e  o u r  

knowledge o f  i n f e c t i o u s  d r u g - r e s i s t a n c e  e lements  i n  
b a c t e r i a .  Th i s  amendment adds  funds  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  
September 1, 1972, through August 31,  1973. 

f .  County o f  
Expend i tu re  - D a l l a s / C o l l i n  

6. 
a .  Agency - N a t i o n a l  I n s t i t u t e  of A r t h r i t i s ,  Metabolism and D i g e s t i v e  

D i s e a s e s ,  Department o f  H e a l t h ,  Educa t ion ,  and Wel fa re  
b. Gran t  No. - 5 R01 AM14893-03 (UTD E1669-03) 
c .  New Funds - $45,100 
d. Date  - September 1, 1972, through August 31,  1975 
e .  D e s c r i p t i o n  - A c t i o n  o f  N e a r - U l t r a v i o l e t  R a d i a t i o n  on Cells - Understand- 

i n g  o f  t h e  a c t i o n  o f  n e a r - u l t r a v i o l e t  r a d i a t i o n  on l i v i n g  
c e l l s .  Th i s  amendment adds  funds  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  September 1, 
1972, through August 31,  1973. 

f .  County o f  
Expend i tu re  - D a l l a s / C o l l i n  

7. 
a .  Agency - 
b. Grant  No. - 
c .  New Funds - 
d. Date  - 
e .  D e s c r i p t i o n  

f .  County o f  
Expend i tu re  

8. 
a .  Agency - 

N a t i o n a l  S c i e n c e  Foundat ion 
GA-18265, Amendment No. 2 (UTD El663-02) 
$30,000 
A p r i l  15,  1970, through J a n u a r y  31,  1974 
Magnetometer Array S t u d i e s  of  C o n d u c t i v i t y  Anomalies i n  
t h e  C r u s t  and Upper Mant le  - D e t a i l e d  s t u d y  of  magnet ic  
v a r i a t i o n  anomal ies  d i s c o v e r e d  i n  t h e  Western United S t a t e s  
d u r i n g  r e c o n a i s s a n c e  s t u d i e s  i n  t h e  y e a r s  1967-1969. ... 
This  amendment adds  $30,000 t o  t h e  p r e v i o u s l y  awarded 
$165,600,  making t h e  t o t a l  $195,600.  

H e a d q u a r t e r s ,  E l e c t r o n i c  Systems D i v i s i o n ,  Department o f  
t h e  A i r  Force  

C o n t r a c t  No.- F19628-70-C-0176,Modification No. PO004 (UTD E1662) 
New Funds - No new funds  
Date  - J a n u a r y  1 5 ,  1970, through November 30,  1972 
D e s c r i p t i o n  - Seismic  T r a v e l  Time Study and Research f o r  Determining 

Propaga t ion  C h a r a c t e r i s t i c s  o v e r  ARPA's Norwegian Ar ray  - 
P r o c e s s  d a t a  t a p e s  from Norway t o  improve t h e  i d e n t i f i c a t i o n  
and p ropaga t ion  c h a r a c t e r i s t i c s  o f  s e i s m i c  waves .... This  
m o d i f i c a t i o n  extended t h e  p e r i o d  of  performance t o  Novem- 
b e r  30,  1972. 

County o f  
Expend i tu re  - D a l l a s / C o l l i n  

Agency - O f f i c e  o f  Naval Resea rch ,  Department o f  t h e  Navy 
C o n t r a c t  No.- N00014-67-A-0310, Task Order No. 0008 (UTD E1312-01) 
New Funds - $14,480 
Date  - J u l y  1, 1972, through June 30,  1973 
D e s c r i p t i o n  - Assembly o f  Geo log ica l  Data  f o r  S e l e c t e d  S i t e s  - I n t e r i m  

s u p p o r t  f o r  a c t i v i t i e s  o f  t h e  f i e l d  s i t e  s e l e c t i o n  and 
e v a l u a t i o n  committee.  

County o f  
Expend i tu re  - D a l l a s / C o l l i n  



a .  Agency - 
b. C o n t r a c t  No. 
c .  New Funds - 
d. Date  - 
e .  D e s c r i p t i o n  

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND G W T S  ( c o n t i n u e d )  
10. 

- 

f .  County o f  
E x p e n d i t u r e  

11. 

a .  Agency - 
b.  Grant  No. - 
c .  New Funds - 
d .  Date  - 
e. D e s c r i p t i o n  - 

f .  County o f  
Expend i tu re  - 

12. 
a .  Agency - 

b. C o n t r a c t  No. - 
c .  New Funds - 
d. Date  - 
e. D e s c r i p t i o n  - 

f .  County o f  
Expend i tu re  

13. 
a .  Agency - 
b. Grant  No. - 
c .  New Funds - 
d. Date - 
e .  D e s c r i p t i o n  

f .  County o f  
Expend i tu re  

14. 
a .  Agency - 
b. Grant  No. - 
c .  New Funds - 
d. Date  - 
e .  D e s c r i p t i o n  

f .  County o f  
Expend i tu re  

O f f i c e  of  Naval Resea rch ,  Department o f  t h e  Navy 
N00014-67-A-0310, M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0008 (Basic  ONR) 
None 
None 
B a s i c  ONR C o n t r a c t  - The b a s i c  c o n t r a c t  i n c l u d e s  a l l  
c l a u s e s  and General  P r o v i s i o n s  a p p l i c a b l e  t o  Task Orders  
a s s i g n e d  t h i s  U n i v e r s i t y  by t h e  O f f i c e  o f  Naval Research.  
(Task Orders i n c l u d e  o n l y  i n f o r m a t i o n  p e r t i n e n t  t o  t h e  
r e s e a r c h  b e i n g  performed.)  

N a t i o n a l  Sc ience  Foundat ion 
GP-30455x1 (UTD E1692) 
$12,000 
August 15 ,  1971, th rough  February  28, 1974 
T h e o r e t i c a l  I n v e s t i g a t i o n  of t h e  S t e l l a r  and Gaseous 
C o n t e n t s  o f  G a l a x i e s  and T h e i r  E v o l u t i o n  - Enable  r e c e n t  
d e t a i l e d  o b s e r v a t i o n s  o f  many t y p e s  o f  g a l a x i e s  t o  be 
i n t e r p r e t e d  i n  terms o f  t h e  a g e s ,  compos i t ion ,  masses ,  
and e v o l u t i o n a r y  h i s t o r y  o f  t h e i r  c o n s t i t u e n t  s t a r s . . . .  
T h i s  e x t e n s i o n  adds  $12,000 t o  t h e  p r e v i o u s l y  g r a n t e d  
$15,200,  making a  t o t a l  of  $27,200,  and ex tends  t h e  
p e r i o d  of  performance from August 31,  1972, t o  February  28, 
1974. 

Na t iona l  Aeronau t i c s  and Space A d m i n i s t r a t i o n ,  Goddard 
Space F l i g h t  C e n t e r  
NAS 5-9311, M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 23 (UTD E1468-02) 
No new funds 
March 23,  1966,  through December 31,  1972 
I o n o s p h e r i c  Duct D e t e c t o r  - D e t e c t o r  t o  measure i o n  
t empera tu re ,  compos i t ion ,  c o n c e n t r a t i o n ,  and i d e n t i f y  
some i r r e g u l a r i t i e s  i n  t h e  c o n c e n t r a t i o n . . . . T h i s  m o d i f i -  
c a t i o n  upda tes  t h e  Government P r o p e r t y  Clause  o f  t h i s  
c o n t r a c t ,  from one d a t e d  October  1967 t o  t h a t  of  J u l y  1970. 
There i s  no e x t e n s i o n  o f  t ime  nor  i n c r e a s e  i n  funds .  

Na t iona l  Sc ience  Foundat ion 
GA-29756, Amendment No. 1 (UTD El.688-01) 
No new funds 
June 1, 1972, through November 30,  1973 
Tec ton ic  H i s t o r y  of  t h e  Gulf  o f  Mexico - P r e p a r a t i o n  o f  a 
s y n t h e s i s  of  i n f o r m a t i o n  r e l a t e d  t o  t h e  t e c t o n i c  ( s t r u c t u r a l )  
h i s t o r y  o f  t h e  Gulf  o f  Mexico, u s l n g  i n f o r m a t i o n  a v a i l a b l e  
i n  t h e  p u b l i c  domain .... This  m o d i f i c a t i o n  ex tends  t h c  r e r i o d  
o f  performance from May 31,  1972, t o  November 30,  1973. 

N a t i o n a l  S c i e n c e  Foundat ion 
GB-31158x1 (UTD E1613-05) 
$33,000 
October  1, 1971, th rough  March 31,  1974 
Q u a n t i t a t i v e  Morphology and P h y s i c a l  Chemistry o f  Nucle ic  
Acids  - E l e c t r o n  microscopy,  u n i q u e l y  p e r m i t t i n g  d i r e c t  
o b s e r v a t i o n  o f  i n d i v i d u a l  n u c l e i c  a c i d  m o l e c u l e s ,  w i l l  be  
a p p l i e d  t o  c o n t i n u i n g  s t u d i e s  .... This  con t inued  s u p p o r t  
adds $33,000 t o  t h e  $37,000 p r e v i o u s l y  funded,  making the 
t o t a l  g r a n t  v a l u e  $70,000,  and ex tends  t h e  p e r i o d  of  per-  
formance from September 30,  1972, t o  March 31,  1974. 



FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS ( c o n t i n u e d )  
15. 

a .  Agency - Nati.ona1 Academy o f  S c i e n c e s  
b .  Gran t  No. - UTD C o n t r o l  No. 02-73 (UTD E1316-01) 
c. New Funds - 53,000 
d .  Date  - September 1 ,  1972,  through August 31,  1973 
e .  D e s c r i p t i o n  - NASA I n t e r n a t i o n a l  Fe l lowsh ip  Award - N a t i o n a l  Academy o f  

S c i e n c e s ,  under c o n t r a c t  w i t h  t h e  N a t i o n a l  Aeronau t i c s  and 
Space A d m i n i s t r a t i o n ,  i s  conduc t ing  a  program t o  a i d  f o r e i g n  
n a t i o n s  i n  t h e  p e a c e f u l  e x p l o r a t i o n  o f  space .  

f .  County o f  
Expend i tu re  - D a l l a s / C o l l i n  

16. 
a .  Agency - N a t i o n a l  Aeronau t i c s  and Space A d m i n i s t r a t i o n ,  Manned 

S p a c e c r a f t  Cen te r  
b .  C o n t r a c t  No.- NAS 9-1.2074, M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. LC (UTD E1691-01) 
c .  New Funds - S100,OOO 
d. Date  - June  1 ,  1971,  through A p r i l  30 ,  1973 
e. D e s c r i p t i o n  - S c i e n t i f i c  Suppor t  o f  t h e  Lunar Atmospheric Mass Spec t romete r  - 

Techn ica l  s e r v i c e s  by P r i n c i p a l  and C o - I n v e s t i g a t o r s  f o r  
s c i e n t i f i c  s u p p o r t  o f  Apol lo  l u n a r  a tmospher ic  composi t ion 
mass s p e c t r o m e t e r  .... This  m o d i f i c a t i o n  adds Sl00,OOO t o  t h e  
p r e v i o u s l y  funded 5100,000,  making t h e  t o t a l  c o n t r a c t  v a l u e  
S200,000,  and e x t e n d s  t h e  p e r i o d  o f  performance from 
December 31,  1971, t o  A p r i l  30,  1973. 

f .  County o f  
Expend i tu re  - D a l l a s / C o l l i n  

Agency - N a t i o n a l  Aeronau t i c s  and Space A d m i n i s t r a t i o n ,  Goddard 
Space F l i g h t  Cen te r  

C o n t r a c t  No.- NAS 5-11003, 3 :od i f i ca t ion  No. 13 (UTD El4981 
New Funds - $74,000 
Date - February  1, 1967, th rough  Xarch 31,  1973 
D e s c r i p t i o n  - Composit ion Measurements of  t h e  Topside  Ionosphere  Using a  

Magnetic F'lass Spec t romete r  - Measure a  component of  t h e  
e a r t h ' s  ionosphere . .  . .This  m o d i f i c a t i o n  adds  $74,000 t o  t h e  
$661,015 p r e v i o u s l y  funded,  making t h e  t o t a l  c o n t r a c t  v a i u e  
$735,015,  and e x t e n d s  t h e  p e r i o d  of  performance from June 30,  
1972, t o  Harch 31,  1973. 

County o f  
Expend i tu re  - D a l l a s / C o l l i n  

Agency - Nat iona l  Sc ience  Foundation 
Grant  No. - GA-36066 (GTD E1317-01) 
New Funds - 533,300 
Date  - October 1, 1972, through September 30,  1974 
D e s c r i p t i o n  - A Se i smic  C r u s t a l  S tudy  i n  Colombia - S i x  p o r t a b l e  s t a t i o n s  

w i l l  b e  o p e r a t e d  on a n  a r r a y  f o r  t h e  c o n t i n e n t a l  s e c t i o n  of  
t h e  program; and two s e a  bottom and t h r e e  l a n d  s t a t i o n s  f o r  
t h e  s e a  program. 

County o f  
Expend i tu re  - D a l l a s / C o l l i n  

19.  
a .  Agency - Nat iona l  Aeronau t i c s  and Space A d m i n i s t r a t i o n ,  Manned 

S p a c e c r a f t  Cen te r  
b. C o n t r a c t  No.- NAS 9-5964, M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 185 (UTD El4731 
c .  New Funds - 560,000 
d .  Date  - May 14 ,  1966, through J u l y  31,  1973 
e .  D e s c r i p t i o n  - Cold Cathode Gauge f o r  Apol lo  Lunar S u r f a c e  Experiment - 

This  funding makes p o s s i b l e  con t inued  d a t a  p r o c e s s i n g  and 
a n a l y s i s ,  o f  i n f o r m a t i o n  b e i n g  r e c e i v e d  from equipment 
p l a c e d  on t h e  l u n a r  s u r f a c e  on t h e  Apol lo  14 and 15 m i s s i o n s  .... 
This  m o d i f i c a t i o n  adds  560,000 t o  t h e  $552,930 p r e v i o u s l y  
funded,  making t h e  t o t a l  c o n t r a c t  v a l u e  5612,930,  and e x t e n d s  
t h e  p e r i o d  o f  performance from J u l y  31,  1972,  t o  J u l y  31,  1973. 

f .  County o f  
Expend i tu re  - D a l l a s / C o l l i n  



FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (continued) 
20. 

a. Agency 

b. Contract No.- 
c. New Funds - 
d. Date - 
e. Description - 

f. County of 
Expenditure - 

21. 
a. Agency - 

b. Contract No. - 
c. New Funds - 
d. Date - 
e. Description - 

f. County of 
Expenditure - 

L L .  

a. Agency - 
b. Contract No.- 
c. New Funds - 
d. Date - 
e. Description - 

f, County of 
Expenditure - 

23. 
a. Agency - 
b. Contract No. - 
c. New Funds - 
d. Date - 
e. Description - 

f. County of 
Expenditure - 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration, Goddard 
Space Flight Center 
NAS 5-9112, Modification No. 17 (UTD E1430) 
$4,300 
January 18, 1965, through October 1, 1972 
A Soft-Particle Spectrometer for the ISIS-A Satellite - 
Spectrometer measures and transmits electron characteristics 
such as temperature, velocity, charge, etc., in the upper 
ionosphere.. ..This modification adds $4,300 to the $97L,700 
previous1.y funded, making the total contract value $976,000. 
There is no change in the period of performance. 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration, Manned 
Spacecraft Center 
NAS 9-12999, Modification No. 1 (UTD E1308) 
$6,438 
May 15, 1972, through October 31, 1972 
Support for a Preliminary Design Review (PDR) for a Skylab 
External Gas Analyzer Instrument (SEAGAI) - PDR is lead-in 
to extension of contract to build the SEAGAI. (This instru- 
ment would be used for contamination studies of the Skylab 
space vehicle during earth orbit) .... This modification adds 
$6,438 to the $138,615 previously funded, making the total 
contract value $145,053, and extends the period of performance 
from July 19, 1972, to October 31, 1972. 

Atomic Energy Commission 
AT-(40-1)3630, Modification No. 6 (UTD E1604-07) 
520,000 
April 1, 1967, through July 31, 1973 
Photorepair of W Damage of DNA: Studies - Studies will 
involve properties of photoreactivating enzyne, its purifl- 
cation, interaction with hi, and the physical and chemical 
nature and cofactors involved. ... This modification adds 
520,000 to the $104,777 previously Eunded, making the total 
valuc S124,777, and extends the period of performance from 
July 31, 1972, to July 31, 1973. 

Atomic Energy Commission, Oak Ridge 
AT-(40-1)-3630, Modification No. 5 
S6,666 
April 1, 1967, to July 31, 1972 
Photorepair of UV Damage of DNR, continuation of studies 
concerning the mechanisms of photorepair of ultraviolet 
radiation damage to the DNA molecule .... This continuing 
support adds $6,666 to $40,000 previously funded for the 
period April 1, 1971, through March 31, 1972, bringing the 
total amount awarded from inception to $104,777 and ex- 
tending the date of performance to July 31, 1972. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

AMMENDMENTS TO THE 1972-73 OPERATING BUDGET 

DECEMBER 8, 1972 

GENERAL ADNINISTRATION 

Budget Office 

1. Transfer of Funds 
Amount of Transfer - $1,000.00 

From: Office of the Vice President for Business Affairs $ 1,000.00 

To: Budget Office - Maintenance and Operations $ 1,000.00 

To provide for the costs of reproduction of the annual 
budget and of the biennial appropriation requests. (D24) 

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL- 

Mail and Supply Service 

2. Transfer of Funds 
Amount of Transfer - $2,400.00 

From: Unallocated $ 2,400.00 

To: Mail and Supply Service - Maintenance and Operations $ 2,400.00 

To correct a typographical error in the original approved 
budget. (D28) 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION 

Graduate. Program in Chemistry 

3. Appoint Allan D. Sherry, Assistant Professor/Research Scientist, 
at the academic rate of $9,000.00, for 50% time for the period of 
9/1/72 through 8/31/73. Source of funds for this appointment: 
Departmental salaries accounts. (D21) 

Graduate Program in Geological Sciences 

4. Revise the appointment for Mark Landisman, Professor with Tenure, 
from the academic rate of $19,000 to $19,800, at 100% time from 
9/1/72 through 5/31/73, to correct an error in the original budget. 
Source of funds for the revision: Unallocated faculty salaries. (D3) 

Graduate Program in Management and Administrative Sciences 

5. Appoint Carl. B. Peters, Lecturer, at the academic rate of $14,175.00 
for 25% time for the period of 9/1/72 through 12/31/72. Source of 
funds for this appointment: Departmental salaries account. (D16) 



Ai'WENDMENTS TO THE 1972-73 OPEUTING BUDGET (Continued) 

6. Appoint Andrew B. Seidel, Lecturer, at the academic rate of 
$6,400.00, for 50% time for the period of 9/1/72 through 1/15/73. 
Source of funds for this appointment: Departmental salaries account. 
(Dl71 

7. Appoint Peter B. Shannon, Lecturer, at the academic rate of $7,200,00 
for 25% time for the period of 9/1/72 through 1/15/73. Source of funds 
for this appointment: Departmental salaries account. (Dl8) 

8. Appoint James R. Higdon, Lecturer, at the academic rate of $6,400.00 
for 25% time for the period of 9/1/72 through 1/15/73. Source of 
funds for this appointment: Departmental salaries account. (D20) 

Graduate Program in Mathematical Sciences 

9. Appoint Charles M. Oualline, Jr., Lecturer, at the academic rate of 
$8,000.00, for 25% time for the period of 9\1/72 through 1\15/73. 
Source of funds for this appointment: Departmental salaries account. 
(Dl51 

10. Appoint Raj S. Chhikara, Lecturer, at the academic rate of $9,600.00, 
for 25% time for the period of 9/1/72 through 1/15/73. Source of 
funds for this appointment: Departmental salaries account. (D19) 

11. Appoint Dal C. Gerneth, Lecturer, at the academic rate of $8,000.00, 
for 25% time for the period of 9/1/72 through 1/15/73. Source of 
funds for this appointment: Departmental salaries account. (D22) 

12. Transfer of Funds 
Amount of transfer - $14,085 
From: Graduate Program in Physics 

To: Graduate Program in Mathematical Sciences 
Faculty salaries 

To provide funds for the transfer of 40% of the time of 
Ivor Robinson, Professor, at the academic rate of $27,000.00 
and 15% of the time of Istvan Ozsvath, Professor, at the academic 
rate of $21,900.00. (Dl.) 

Graduate Program in Physics 

13. Revise the appointment tor Polykarp Kusch from Visiting Professor 
to Professor with Tenure, at academic rate of $35,000.00, for the 
period of 9/1/72 through 5/31/73. (D25) 

14. Appoint Chun C. Lin., Visiting Professor, at the academic rate of 
$19,500.00, at 20% time for the period of 9/1/72 through%2/73. 
Source of funds for this appointment: Departmental salaries account. 
(D7) 

15. Transfer of Funds 
Amount of trsnsfer - S5,614.00 

From: Graduate Program in Physics - Faculty Salaries $ 5,614.00 

To: Graduate Program in Physics - Classified Salaries $ 5,614.00 

To provide funds to establish a new classified position 
of Secretary I1 for the Graduate Program in Physics. (D2) 



AMMENDMEhTS TO THE 1972-73 OPERATING BUDGET (Continued) 

ORGANIZED RESEARCH 

Institute for Chemical Sciences 

16. Appoint Allan D. Sherry, Assistant ~rofessor/~esearch Scientist, 
at the academic rate of $9,000.00, for 50% time for the period of 
9/1/72 through 5/31/73. Source of funds for this appointment: 
Departmental salaries account. (021) 

Institute for Molecular Biology 

17. Change the name of the Institute for Biological Sciences to the 
Institute for Molecular Biology so as to be in conformity with 
the academic plan approved by the Board of Regents and the 
Coordinating Board. (D23) 

18. Appoint John J. Madden, Research Associate, at the annual rate 
of $9,000.00 for the period of 9/1/72 through 8/31/73. Source 
of funds for this appointment: Institute for Molecular Biology 
Contracts and Grants and the Institute for Molecular Biology 
Projects. (D5) 

Institute for Physical Sciences 

19. Revise the appointment for John W. Vanderford, Executive Officer 
for the Institute for Physical Sciences, at the annual rate of 
$18,400.00, from 100% time to 75% time for the period of 9/1/72 
through 8/31/73. (D13) 

20. Transfer of Funds 
Amount of transfer - $500.00 
From: Graduate Program in Physics 

- To: institute for Physical Sciences Data Center 
Maintenance and Operations 

To provide operating expenses for the Institute for 
Physical Sciences Data Center which will furnish computer 
services for the Graduate Program in Physics. (D14) 

CONTRACTS AXD GRANTS 

Institute for Molecular Biology 

21. Remove Rare1 Cejka, Research Associate, at the annual rate of 
$8,500.00, from the Institute for Molecular Biology. (D6) 

22. Reappoint John Jagger, Research Scientist, at the annual rate of 
$28,800.00, for 100% time for the period of 6/1/73 through 8/31/73. 
(Dl11 

23. Extend leave of absense without pay to Dr. Helga Harm, Research 
Scientist, at the annual rate of $10,400.00, for the period of 
9/1/72 through 12/31/72. (D26) 

Institute for Geological Sciences 

24. Reappoint Dan Lowenthal, Research Associate, at the annual rate of 
Sl0,200.00, for the period of 9/1/72 through 9130172. (D8) 



25.  Ap1mint i'lavi.;iri h l~ romovi . c i ,  V i s i t i n g  S c i c i ? t i ! ; t / ~ i s i t . i n :  l ? s o r c s s o r ,  
a t  t i le  annua l  s a t e  o f  $12 ,000 .00 ,  i o s  t h e  p e r i o d  o f  9 / 1 / 7 2  tlirougli 
8 / 3 1 / 7 3 .  (D9) , 

Institute! f o r  I'hysic:il. 3 c i e n c c s  

26 .  Reappo in t  1 :ea t r ice  M. T i n s l e y ,  V i s i t i n g  S c i e n t i s t ,  5077 tiimc a t  the a n n u a l  
r a t e  of  $15,000.00 f o r  9 / 1 / 7 2  t h r o u g h  8 /31 /73 .  (D12) 



D r .  %arles A. LeMaistre 
Chancellor 
The University of Texas System 
Austin, Texas 787V 

Dear D r .  LeMaistre: 

The following docke t fo r  The Snivers i ty  of Texas Health Science 
Center a t  Dallas i s  submitted for  your approval and presentation t o  the 
b a r d  of Regents a t  i t s  next meeting i n  San Antonio on Decesber 8, 1.172. 

T M E L  PERWTS. Approval i s  requested f o r  the following t rave l :  

1. D r .  Joseph LoSpalL- to, Professor of Siochemistrji, to  t r ave l  to  the 
Vniversity of Geneva., Switzerland, from February 5, 1973 to  July 31, 
1973 on a facul ty  development leave. No expenses are  requested. 

2. D r .  Cnester W. Fink, Professor of Pediatr ics ,  to  t r ave l  to  Saigon, 
South Vietnam, from Janmry 9, 1973 to 'krch 11, 1973 on a tmr of 
duty w i t h  the M@. Vietnam Medical School Project .  Expenses to Se paid 
by the  American Medical Association. 

GIFTS OF $5,000 OR MORE. It i s  recorrmended tha t  the following g i f t s  be 
approved and the appreciation of the Board of Regents be sent to  the 

Donor - 

1. me Robert Wood Johmon 
Foundation 

The Forresta l  Center 
P. 0. Box 2310 
Princeton, Ne~w Jersey 08540 

2. Southwestern Medical - r ouadation 
333 24efiical Arts 3uilding 
1 1 s  Texas 75201 

3. Southmestern Medical 
Fovnda.tion 

333 Medical Arts Bailding 
Dallas, Texas 75201 

4. Southwestern Medical 
Fomdat ion 

333 Medical Arts Euilding 
Dallas, Texas 75201 

Purpose and Condition 

r ?our-year Studert Aid - rrogram 

Purchase of electron 
microscope 

&upport of Sman Growth 
and Developnent Program, 
Department of Pediatr ics  

c , The ?eagle Fomdation, Incor- Fiedical scholarships $ 7,000.00 
p r a t e d  

30 Rockefeiler Plaza 
i k &W York 10023 

6. :;offmann-~a 2oche In. S u p p r t  of c l i n i c a l  
Research Division pha:rmacology progra-z 
Nutley, New Jersey 07110 



GRANTS (NON-WVEP~~TT). Approval of the following grants is recpested 
and it is recommended that the appreciation of the Board of Regents be 
sent to the donors: 

Alcon Laboratories, Inc. 
P. 0. ibx 1959 
Fort Worth, Texas 76101 

Research Grant 
"Evaluation or Avitene g Experimental Coronary Wounds 
in Animals'' 
Knfred L. Supg, N.D. 
October 1, 1972.- September 30, 1973 
$3,591.00 

American Heart Association, Tnc. 
k-b East 23rd Street 
New York, New York 10010 

2. Departmental Grant 
Annual grant to the department head of Fellowship and 
Investigatorship awardees to be used at his discretion. 

may be used to cover cost of malpractice insurance 
or to direct support of awardee's research project. 
knald W. Seldin, M.D. 
$750.00 

The Anna Fuller Fund 
P. 0. BOX 1936 
Iiew Haven, Connecticut 06509 

3. Research Grant 
Transfer of unexpended balance of grant from Georgetown 
University to the Dallas Medical School to continue stuidies 
on "%e - Structure and Development of a Corona Virus" - --  
Kathryn V. Holmes, i?h.D. 
August 31, 1972 to (undetermined date) 
$2,000.00 

Astra Phamace~~tical Products, Inc. 
Neponset S';reet, Worcester 
kssachusetts 01606 

4. 3esearch Grant 
Study or' Terbutaline ?or objective evidence of its effective- 
ness as a short-term and long-term bronchodilator in a 
clinical situation involving selected asthmatic subjects. 
Sami I. Said, 31.D. 
$23,980.00 

Clayton Foundation for Research 
1621 Eank of the Southwest Suilding 
Eiouston, Texas 77002 

5. Research Grant 
"Bacterial Asparaginases and the Treatment of - Leukemia'! 
Morton D. Prager, Ph.D. 
October 1, 1972 - September 30, 1973 
$21,636.00 

* KO original letter of transmittal from donor 



GRANTS (IVON-CXJVERNICIT~T) - continued 

Hi l lc res t  Foundation 
c/o F i r s t  Xational Bank i n  Dallas 
P. 0. Box 6031 
Dallas, Texas 75222 

6. support Grant 
Physician's Associate Training Progran 
Charles C. Spragu-e , K D . 
$54,143.00 

Rofiman-La Roche Inc. 
Department of Medical Research 
Kutley, New Jersey 07110 

7. Research Grant 

Eoffiaan-La Roche Inc. 
950-E Executive Plaza 
$615 Southwest Freeway 
Houston, Texas 77027 

8. Xesearch Grant 
1,- . h b r a x  an& Clidimm Brornide as Adjunctives i n  Duodenal - - - 
Ulcer" - 
Charles 0. Walker, N.D.  
Sep te~be r  1, 1972 - (undetermined da t e )  

I C I  America Lit. 
Wihington, Delaware 19899 

9. Health Swvey Grant 
A survey to  determine whether o r  not a pneumoconiosis 
problem exis t s  among employees of the I C I  America Inc. 
plant  i n  Harshall,  Texas. 
W. G. Johanson, Jr., M.D. 
$16,500.00 

Pfizer Inc. 
Laboratories Division 
Medical Departmect 
235 East 42nd S t ree t  
Xew York, New York 10017 

10. Iiesearch Grant 
11 SO E i ~ e c t s  of Secretin on - Pancreatic Glucagon Secretion'' 
Roger Ii. Z g e r ,  KD. 
$5,000.00 



GRANTS (NON-GOVZPJUMEAP) - continued 

The Merck Company Foundation 
Rahway, New Jersey 07065 

11. Support Grant 
Directed toward improving teaching effectiveness by 
providing an Instruct ional  Evaluation Service to the  
Dallas Medical School faculty.  
Fred L. C k i s t e n ,  Ph.9. 
SeptunSer 1, 1972 - August 30, 1973 
$16,637.00 

Ohio Medical Products 
Central Research Laboratories 
Murray H i l l ,  New Jersey 

12. Research Grant 
EvaPation of the dmg "Forane" ( isof  lurane ) involving 
( a )  Cl inical  Comparison of Forane with Halothane, 
(b) Studies on Wetabolism of Forane via  the  Cytochrome P-450 
Linked Liver Microsoma1 Drug Metabolizing System. 
Pr i thvi  Raj, M.D. 
$9,330.00 

Parke, Davi s & Company 
Research and Development Division 
2800 Plymouth Road 

Arbor, Wchigan 48106 

"A Study Evaluating Adenine Arabinoside i n  the Treatment -- 
o'i: Serious DNA Vi ra l  Infections" - -- 
J&?es P. Tubv, M.D. - ,  

September 1, 1972 to completion 
$11,000.00 

* The Proctor and Gamble Company 
Research and Develop-ent Deprtment 
P. 0. Pox 29175 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45239 

14. Research Grant 
Additional support fo r  the  study, "Effect of Disodium 
Etidronate on - Urinary Act ivi ty  Product andTomation - 

Richardson-Merrell Inc. 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45215 

15. Research Grant 
"Search - for  - a Glucagon-Suppressing Agent" 
Roger H. Unger, M.3. 

* No o r ig ina l  l e t t e r  of t ransmi t ta l  from donor 



GRANTS ( N O N - G O V E ~ ~ )  -continued 

The Squibb Institute for Medical Research 
Princeton, New Jersey 08540 

16. Research Grant 
Supplemental grant for "Double Blind Study of - Epicillin 
Ampicillin" 
James W. Smith, M.D. 

The Upjohn Company 
Cardiovascular Diseases Research 
Kalamazoo , Michigan 49001 

17. Research Grant 
Additional income support for "Evaluation - of U-10,858 
(Minoxidil) " 
William A. Pettineer. M.D. 

Texas Scottish Rite Hospital for Crippled Children 
P. 0. BOX 19567 
Dallas, Texas 75219 

18. Support of Anesthesiology Program 
August 1, 1972 - July 31, 1973 
$34,400.00 

19. Support of Psychology Resident Program 
October 1, 1972 - September 30, 1973 
$4,000.00 

20. Support of W. B. Carrel1 Scottish Rite Professorship 
of Orthopedics 
October 1, 1972 - September 30, 1973 
$25,000.00 

COXTRACTS Ah4 AGRDXEN?!S (OTHER). The following Interagency Contracts 
from the State Board of Control, P. 0. Box 13047, Capitol Station. 
Austin, Texas 78711, and miscellaneous other contracts and agreeknts 
are submitted for approval: 

1. IAc(72-73)-752 whereby the Dallas Medical School agrees to 
provide professional consultants as necessary for development of a 
medical teaching program and to aid in the development of research 
programs at the East Texas Chest Hospital, Texas State Department of 
Health, for an amount not to exceed $8,000.00 for the period Septem- 
ber 1, 1972 to August 31, 1973. 

2. 1Ac(72-73)-147, Amendment RO. 1, which extends termination date 
to August 31, 1973 and amends total amount to be expended not to 
exceed $399,188.00, by the Dallas Medical School for the Terrell 
State Hospital, Texas Department of Mental Health and Mental Retar- 
dation. 

3. IAc (72-73) -149, Amendment No. 1, which extends termination 
date to August 31, 1973 and amends total amount to be expended not to 
exceed $16,000.00, by the Dallas Medical School for Denton State 
School of Texas, Department of Mental Health and Mental Retardation. 



CONTRACTS AIK AGEENENTS (OTIEER) - continued 
4. 1AC(72-73)-751, whereby the Dallas Medical School, School 

of Allied Health Professions, agrees to furnish courses of instruc- 
tion and instructional aids to approved employees of the Texas 
Bnploymat Commission, for an amount not to exceed $330.00, for the 
period September 1, 1972 through August 31, 1973. 

5. IAC(~~-73)-904 whereby the Dallas Medical School agrees to 
provide personnel time required to teach course in the Department of 
Foreign Languages at The University of Texas at Arlington during the 
1972-73 academic year with a teaching load of approximately six 
semester credit hours per semester for an amount not to exceed 
$6,000.00, for the period September 1, 1972 to May 31, 1973. 

6. Services contract between the Dallas County Mental Health 
and Mental Retardation Center, Dallas, Texas, and the Dallas Medical 
School whereby the latter agrees to provide partial service of one 
cytogenetic technician to perform tests as required by the Center, 
for the period September 1, 1972 through August 31,1973, for an 
amount not to exceed $4,589.00. 

7. Contract whereby the Dallas Medical School agrees to provide 
Callier Hearing and Speech Center with statistical services to 
evaluate data comparing individually prescribed instruction to 
conventional methods of instruction for the amount of $2,400.00 
covering the period October 15, 1972 to April 14, 1973. This will 
be directed by Wanzer Drane, P.E., Ph.D., Acting Chairman of the 
Division of Biomathematics and Biostatistics. 

8. Agreement whereby the Dallas Medical School will arrange for 
Thomas D. Y~ore, K.D., Associate Professor, Department of Pediatrics, 
to serve as consultant to the School Health Service of the Fort Worth 
Independent School District from September 1, 1972 through May 31, 
1973, for the sun? of $8,000.00. 

9. Agreement whereby l%e Callier Hearing and Speech Center 
agrees to pay the Dallas Medical School for one-third of the salary 
of Dr. Hanna lilatowska for the academic year 1972-1973, the maximum 
amount determined at th%s time as $6,000.00, in return for one-third 
of Dr. Ulatowska's service to be spent at the Center. 

MEND&@XES TO THE 1971-72 BUDGET. Approval is requested for the 
following amendments to the 1971-72 budget which are written on the 
basis of "budget rates" rather than the "freeze rates" resulting 
from the President's Executive Order. For the duration of the wage- 
price freeze, while reported amencbents to the budget are based on 
budget rates, all payrolls are processed in compliance with the rules, 
regulations and guidelines issued under authority of the Executive 
Order. 

BIOCrn@ISTRY 
1. Appoint Fumio Kumo (non-tenure), Instructor, effective August 28, 

1972 at an annual salary rate of $12,000 payable from USPHS 5 P11 
GM-16488. (RBC NO, 433) 

SURGERY 
2. Transfer fmds in the mount of $250 from Accoqxnt 207000 - 

Unallocated Faculty Salaries, to Account 206400 - Surgery Teaching 
Salaries, and appoint Stephen Paul Londe (non-tenure), Assistant 
Professor, effective August 1, 1972 at an annual salary rate of 
$19,012 payable as follows: $3,000 from Surgery budget and $16,012 
paid from Veterans Administration Hospital direct. (RBC Ro. 414) 



A.ME:NTMENTS TO 1971-72 BUDGET - continued 

PHYSICAL PLANT 

3. Transfer funds in the OOT'.ount of $4,000 from Acco~un~t~~.' 
Physical Plant, Custodial Services, to Account. 

Physical Plant, Building Maintenance ~ages, to cover emergency 
overtim.e work not previously budgeted. (RBC No. 430) 

SPECIAL PROJECTS 
4. Trans:fer funds in the amount of $2,600 hom Accoun t .. , "S 

Unall.oca.ted. ~la.in te.na.nce and Operation, to Ac COUll t • 
Special Projects, Professional Engineering Services, tor 
professional engineering services in connectioD with survey, 
report and budget estimate describing proposed remodeling work in 
the Hobli tzelle Building. (ROC No. 432) 

GENERAL EXPENSE - MISCELLANEOUS 
5. Transfer funds 10 the a.mount of $1,500 f'rom Account ~ 

Unallocated Maintenance and Operation, to Account -. ­
Unemployment Compensation Insurance, to cover Unemployment 
Compensation Insurance for local payrolls. The fiscal budget for 
1971-72 did not include this coverage that 'Went into effect 
January 1, 1972. (RBC No. 434) 

S-7
 



Charles I?. iJac:cenbrocIi, PI?. D. 
One year period co?mencing October 1, 1972 
$50,000.00 
Dallas Cou ty  

Research Grant 5 ROI. AM036P-11: 

Dece:nber 1, 1972 - I?ove&er 30, 1973 
$56,724.00 
Dallas Coill?ty 

Septenber 1, 1972 - Nowxber 30, 1972 
$25,555.00 
Dallas County 

Research Grant 5 ROL ~ 1 3 7 5 7 - 1 6  
Studies 02 "Splanchnic i len~cdpmics  - .  anli Splanchnic f i e t abo l i s~"  
Eurton Combes, 1.i.D. 
Decm.ber 1, 1972 - Novenber 30, 1973 
$55,483.00 
Dallas CounLy 



DBN - continued 

9. Research Greilt 5 R O 1  /L"Xl6506-11 
"Water and Solute Ltbvement i n  the H-man Intes t ine"  - - -- 
Zohn S. Ford.tran, KD. 
September 1, 1972 - h @ s t  31, 1973 
$52,394.90 
Dallas Couritg 

National Ins-titiYce of Allergy 3rd 1nfectiov.s Diseases 

Research Grant j R O l  AI10388-1.5 
a , - -  Host Dekeminants & Urinlirj? Tract Infection'! - - day P. Sanford, X.D. 
September 1, 1972 - A - w ~ s t  31, 1973 
$43,627.00 
Dallas Couaty 

Research Grant 5 ?22 KIOS877-05 
"m-oleragen--Prody~ctioi?, Puri f icat ion,  and In?unology 
Richard A. Finkelsteir:, Ph.D. 
October 1, 1972 - September 30, 1973 
$35,573.00 
Dallas Comty 

Research Grant 1 R01 AI10967-01 
"Reppiation of -- the Im.une Response" 
Jonathan W, LTbr* M.Da 
Septecber 1, 1972 - Augu.st 31; 1973 
$72,850.00 
Dallas County 

National Cancer I n s t i t u t e  

13. Training Grant 2 TQ cAO8C62-07 (Revised) 
I! ?_/ . ~ ~ 1 n i c a . l  Cancer Training Frogrm.'! 
Robert F. JKres, X.3. 
$lO,58h. 00 increase over o r ig ina l  grant 
J U y  1, 1972 - J m e  30, 1973 
Dallas County 

14. Research Grant 5 R O 1  cK~h79-0b  
"B?-d.cleolar Fathology and - i%lecular Carcinogeresis '! 
Joseoh S. Paul, Ph.D. - 
Xoverrher 1, 1972 - October 31, 1973 
$59,310.C0 



DHEW - continued 

Bureau of Iiigher Education 

16. National Direct Student Loan Program 
for  the School of Allied Health Professions 
Charles C. Sprague, M.D. 
July  1, 1972- - June 30, 1973 
$9,609.00 
Dallas b u n t y  

Rehabilitation Services Administration 

17. Training Grant 44-P-10064/6-08. Amendment No. 1 - - . 

"Teaching Grant and Traineeships i n  Rehabilitation -- - 
Medicine ff 
Extends project  period through June 30, 1979; Dallas County 

18. Training Grant 4 4 - ~ - ~ ~ 4 6 / 6 - 0 1 .  Amendment No. 1 - - 
"Undergraduate Traineeships i n  Rehabilitation Medicine" 
Extends budget and project  p z i o d s  to  Apri l  30, 1973; Dallas County 

National I n s t i t u t e  of General Medical Sciences 

19. Fellowshio Grant 1 ~ 1 4  mf56004-01 
Supply Allowance, MARC Faculty Fellowship f o r  - 
D r .  Wasi M. Siddiaui 
--a 

S. Edward Sulkin, R . D .  
August 1, 1972 - July 31, 1973 
$1.000.00 
 alla as County 

Food & Drug Administration 

20. Vfdification No. 1, Contract No. FDA 72-312 
"Comparative Pharmacologic Evaluation of - Antibiotic- 
Induced Adverse Drug Interact ion" 
Addition of 3 items of equipment t o  l i s t  contained i n  
Ar t ic le  WCVII "Government Furnished Property" 
Dallas County 

National I n s t i t u t e  of Child Health and Human Development 

21. Research Grant 3 R01 HD05151-02S1 
"Neural Control of Gonadotropin Secretion" 
Samuel M. ~c~ann:~.~.  
January 1, 1972 - December 31, 1972 
$3,W2.00 
Dallas Comty 

Health Services and Mental Health Administration 

22. Grant 06-H-000079-06-0 
"Dallas Childrei'and -- Youth Project" 
Approval of Budget Revision No. 2 
Heinz F. Eichenwald, M.D. 
Apri l  1, 1972 - c h  1 1973 
$2,484.00 increase 
Dallas County 



!..3S2
 

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT DALLAS 

At'-lEl'iD/1ENTS TO TBE 1912-73 OPERA.TING BUDGET 

BOA...l\D OF REGENTS MEETING - DECENBER 8, 1972 

The following recommended amendments to the 1972-73 '.>udget are 
WTitten on the bas:!.s of "oudget rates" rather than the "freeze 
rates" resulting from the President· s E:Y.ecutive Order. For the 
duration of ~e "'age-price freeze, while t'eported amendments 1;0 
the budget are based on budget rates, all pa.yrolls are processed 
in compliance ~rith the rules, regulations anu guideli.nes issued 
under authority of the Executive Order, 

OFFICE OF THE PRES=DE?IT 
1. Transfer fund.s in ;;he MlOU!'. t of 0$10,000 from ACCOWlt 5 L 

Une.llocated ~.aintenance & Operation to AccOU!'lt • - Office 
of the Presid.ent - Restricted. This is for partial support of the 
Medical and Dental Application Center, Austin. (REC No. 116) 

OFFICE Of ~!EDlCAL INFORHATION 
2. Tral'lsfer funds in the amount of $1,872 from Account _ -

Unallocated. Classified Salaries to Account • - Medical 
Information Classified Salaries and reappoint Ann L. P~el1, 

Technical staff Assistant III, effective September 1, 1972, at an 
annual salary rate of $7,236 payable from Medical Information 
budget. (REe No. 10) 

ANESTHESIOLOG~ 

3. Reappoint Richard E. Morris (non-tenure), Assistant Professor, 
effective September 1, 1972, at an annual salary rate of 

$25,000 payable from the Depart!nental Trust Fund. (REC No. 20) 

~. Reappoint Samuel J. ~~ntgomery (non-tenure), Visiting Assistant 
Professor, for the period September 1, 1972 thru October 31, 

1972, at an annual. salary rate of $l5,000 payable i'rom the Depart­
mental TruI:lt Fund. (ROC No. 84) 

BIOCJID.lISTRY 
5. C!':ange the sta.tus of Dot:.ald S. ',o/iggans (tenU'l'e), effective 

Se:;>tembe:r 1, 197'2 from Pre fes sor of Biochemis try to Profes Be r 
of 3iocbemistry and Professor of NUtrition and Dietetics, With no 
cbange in salary. Dr. 'iliggans is budgeted a t an annual salary rate 
of $26,325 pa.yable from Biochemistry budget. (RBe No. 81) 

,. 
o. IncreaS e the annual salary rate of Louis Hersh (tenure), AJ3so­

ciate Professor, effective September 1, 1972, from $18,000 payable 
from USPHS 1 1\04 GM-70239 to $19,000 payable hom USPHS 1 K04 GM-70239. 
(R3C !«>. 29) 

7. Reappoint Arthur Bellon. Jr. (non-tenure), Assistant Professor, 
effective September 1,1972, at an annual salary rate or $15,500 

payable from Biochemistry budget. (RBC No. 27) 

8. Delete Franz Enzmann (non-tenure), Asaia tant Professor of 
Biochemistry and Obste~rics & Gynecology, and Robert Leibowitz 

(non-tenure), Assistant Professor, I-rom the bUdget, effective 
S81>tember 1, 1972. Dr. Enzmann and Dr. LeiboWi tz di d no t accept 
t..lJeir appoln tment s . (RBC No. 25) 

9. Change the source of salary of J. Denis ~lcGany (non-tenure), 
Assistant :Pl'ofessor of Eiochemistry and Internal Medicine, 

effective September 1, 1972, at an annual salary rate of $19,000 
payable as follows: From .$6,200 - Biochemistry budget, $6,400 ­
Damon Runyon Grant, and $6,400 - Various tonors-Upjohn Co., 
to ·$13,200 - BiOchemistry budget and $5,800 - Damon Runyon Grant. 
(:aBC No. 26) 

S-ll 



BIOCHEMISTRY - continued 

10.	 Reappoint Surgen Werring:loer (non-terrure), Visiti08 Assistant 
Professor, effective Septemoer 1, 1972, at an annual salary 

rate of $14,000 payable from USPHS 5 Pll G1'oi-16488. (REe No. 28) 

ll.	 Change the status of Ja:rnes Ian Mason (oon-tenure), effective 
September 1, 1972, from Research Fellow at an annual salary 

rate of $11,000 payable from llSPBS 5 Pll Gi'.1-:1.6488 to Visiting 
AEsistant Professor at an annual salary rate of $14,000 payable 
from USPHS 5 Pll GM-16488. (REC No. 19) 

12.	 Change the status of Carolyn C. \o1alker (non-tenure), effective 
September 1, 1972, at an annual salary rate of $8,000, f'rom 

Research Fellow to ~eaching Associate, with no change in salary, 
payable from American Ganci'll' Society. (RBC No. 22) 

13.	 Appoint Gus ta.vo Martinez -Zedillo (non -tenure), Teaching 
Associate, effective September 1, 1972, at an annual salary 

rate of $12,000 payable from USPHS 5 J?U GM-l6488. (RBe No. 75) 

BIOPHYSICS 
14.	 '!.Tans fer funds in the amount of $7, 500 from Account I ••• 

Unallocated Faculty Sal.aries to A.ccount; - Eiophysics 
Teaching Salaries, and change the source of salary of Peter B. Bright 
(non-ten\U'e), As 5istant Pro fa ssor of Biomathema.ti cs, effac tive 
September 1, 1972, at an annual salary rate of $17,430 ~yable as 
follows: 

From: $900 from Biophysics budget, $9,030 from Surgery bUdget, 
and $7,500 hom USPHS 5 501 RR-05426 

To: $8,400 fl'om Biophysics budget and $9,030 from Surgery 
budget. (REC No. 38) 

15.	 Change the status of Joan S. Reiscb (non-tenure), effective 
September 1, 1972, from Instructor in Biostatistics, Biophysics 

and School of Allied Health Professions to Instructor in Biostatistics 
and Instructor in Health care Sciences, with no change in sa.lary. 
Mrs. Reis ch is budgeted at 81% at an anoua..l. salary ra. te of $12,025 
payable as follo~Ts: $11,625 from Biophysics and .$400 .f!.'om School 01' 
Allied HeaJ.th Professions budget. (RBC No. 52) 

16.	 Appoint Peter L. Schaar (non-tenure), Teaching Associate, for the 
period September 1, 1972 thru Hovember 30, 1972, a.t an annual 

salary rate 0 f $12,000 payable from Biophysics budget. (REC No. 70) 

CELL	 BIOLOGY 
17.	 Change tbe source of salary of Charles R. Hackenbrock (t enure) , 

ProfeSSor, effective September 1, 1972, at an annual salary rate 
of $33,500 payable as fo llows ; 

From: $29,375 from Cell Biology bUdget and .$4,125 from USPf.s 
grant 

To : $33,500 from Cell Biology buclge t for the perio d 
September 1, 1972 thru. September 30, 1972, and 

To : $29,375 from Cell Biology budget and $lj., 125 ~om 
National Science Foundation for the period October 1, 
1972 thru Augw;t 31, 1973. (REe No. 15) 

18.	 Change the status of Hal T. Weathersby (tenure), effective 
Septeml:ler 1, 1972, from Professor of Cell Biology and School of 

Allied I{ealth Professions to Profesgor of Cell Biology and Profes50r 
of Health Care Sciences, with no chao~e in sa.lary. Dr. ~'Teathersby is 
budge ted '.lo t an annual salAry rate 0 f $28, 000 payable as follows: 
$21,000 from Cell Biology bUdget, $2,000 from. School of Allied Health 
Professions and $5,000 from .Hillcres t Foundation. (REe No. 53) 



CELL BIOLOGY - continued 

19. Transfer funds in the amount of $288.87 from Account 207000 - 
Unallocated Faculty Salaries to Account 204000 - Cell Biology 

Teaching Salaries and change the so-mce of salary of Frederick 
Grinnell (non-tenure), Assistant Professor, effective September 1, 
1972, at an annual salary rate of $15,000, payable as follows : 

From: $'7,534 from USPHS 5 E03 PE-00174, $3,466 from Rational 
Science Foundation and $4,000 from USTHS 5 ~ 0 8  ME-00026 

To: $11,534 from USPIiS 5 E03 PE-00174 and $3,466 from Cell 
Biology budget for the period September 1, 1972 thru 
September 30, 1972, and 

To: $11,534 from USFHS 5 E03 PE-00174 and $3,466 from 
National Science Foundation for the period October 1: 
1972 thru August 31, 1973. (RBC No. 16) 

20. Transfer funds in the amount of $288.76 from Account 207000 - 
Unallocated Faculty Salaries to Account 204000 - Cell Biology 

Teaching Salaries and change the source of salary of Vernon K. Kya- 
moto (non-tenure), Assistant Professor, effective September 1, 1972, 
at an a-mual salary rate of $15,000 payable as follows: 

From: $7,534 from USPHS 5 E03 PE-00174, $3,466 from National 
Science Foundation and $4,000 from USPHS 5 ~ 0 8  m-00026 

To: $Y, 534 from USPHS 5 E03 PE-00174 and $3,466 from Cell 
Biology budget for the period September 1, 1972 thru 
September 30, 1972, an& 

To : $11,534 from USPIIS 5 E03 PE-00174 and $3,466 from 
National Science Foundation for the period October 1, 
1972 thru August 31, 1973. (RBC No. 83 ) 

21. Reappoint Eleanor R. Siperstein (non-tenure), Adjunct Assistant 
Professor, 20$, for the period September 1, 1972 thru December 31, 

1972, at an arnual salary rate of $3,167 payable from USPHS 5 R01AI"!- 
10105. (RE KO. 21) 

22. Change the status of Eo-&ling Yuan (non-tenure), effective Septem- 
ber 1, 1972, from Instructor in Cell Biology and School of Allied 

Health Professions to Instructor in Cell Biology and Instructor in 
Health Care Sciences, with no change in salary. Dr. Yuan is budgeted 
at an annual salary rate of $14,000 payable as follows: $13,000 from 
Cell Biology budget and $1,000 from School of Allied Health Professions. 
(RBc No. 54) 

INTEXNAL MEEICIlJJ 
23. Change the source of salary of John M. Dietschy (tenure), Profes- 

sor, for the period September 1, 1972 thru December 31, 1972, at 
an annual salary rate of 534,000 payable as follows: 

From: $10,000 from Internal Medicine budget, $9,000 from USPHS 5 
TO1 435-05490 and $15,000 from USPHS 5 R01 m-096l0 

To: $7,600 from Internal Medicine budget, $9,000 from USPHS 5 
TO1 AX-05490 and $17,400 from USPHS 5 R01 BE-09610. 

Dr. Dietschy will revert to original budgeted sources January 1,1973. 
(IBc KO. 14) 

24. Change the source of salary of Alan K. Pierce (tenure), Professor, 
effective September 1, 1972, at an annual salary rate of $32,500 

payable as follows: 
From: $22,000 from Internal Medicine budget, $3,000 from Park- 

land I\temrial Hospital and $7,530 from USES EL-14187 
P, LO: $7,500 from Internal Medicine budget, $17,500 from 

Parkland Memorial Hospital and $7,500 from USFES I~L-14187. 
(RBC NO. 107) 



INTERNAL MEDICINE - continued 

25. Transfer funds i n  the amo-mt of $3,033~32 from Account 207000 - 
Unallomted Faculty Salar ies  t o  Accout  204500 - In te rna l  

Medicine Teaching Salar ies  and change the source of salary of 
Leonard L. IMadison ( tenure) ,  Professorl effective September 1, 1972, 
a t  an annual salary r a t e  of $33,003 palable as  follows: 

From: $14,200 from In te rna l  Nedicine budget, $7,800 from 
USPES 5 R o l  AM-04236, $6,000 from USPHS 5 1201 AM-05028 
and $j,000 from Southwestern Medical Folmdation 

To: $2,200 from In t e rna l  Xedicine budget, $18,000 from 
USPHS 5 TOi Pit-05028, $7:800 from USPHS j R01AM-04236 
and $5,000 from Southwestern Medical Foundation f o r  
the period September 1, 19'72 tl?m Decmber 31, 1972, and 

To: $24,750 from In te rna l  Medicine budget, $3,250 from 
Various 3omrs and $5,000 from Southwestern Medical 
Foundation f o r  t he  period January 1, 1973 -tkim 
A u g j s t  31, 1973. (RBC ]too. 48) 

26. Change the  source of sa la ry  of Jere  H e  Mitchell ( tenure) ,  
Professor of In te rna l  Medicine and Pnysiology, e f fec t ive  

September 1, 1972, a t  an amua l  sa la ry  r a t e  of $34,000 payable 
a s  follows : 

Frolr.: $20,667 from In te rna l  Medic ine budget, $8,333 from 
USMS 5 KO3 I&3-08097 and $5,000 from USPIiS 5 PO1 3% 
06296 

To : $4,000 from In te rna l  Medicine budget, $25,000 from 
USPiiS 5 iT03 ?z-08097 and $5,000 from USl)iiS 5 Po1 TB- 
06296 for  the  period September 1, 1972 thru December 31, 
1972, and 

To: $29,000 from In te rna l  Medicine budget and $5,000 from 
USPHS j PO1 :a-06296 f o r  the  period Jamary 1, 1973 
thru August 31, 1973. (FBc No. 49) 

27- Accept t he  resignation of Eavid ?. Nicholson ( tenure) ,  Associate 
Professor, effect ive September 30, 1972. D r .  Nicholson i s  

budgeted a t  an annual salary r a t e  of $26,000 payable as  follows: 
$8,000 from In te rna l  Medicine budget and $18,000 payable from 
Parkland Memorial Hospital. (RX No. 60) 

28. Reappoint Robert L. North ( t e n w e ) ,  Associate Professor, e f fec t ive  
September 1, 1972, a t  an annual salary r a t e  of $30,000 payable 

from Presbyterian Hospital. (RBC No* 11) 

29. Change the  source of sa la ry  of James Gilliam (non-tenwe), 
Assistant Professor, effect ive September 1, 1972, from $20,000 

payable from USPES 5 303 ~ ~ - 0 0 1 7 i  t o  d i r ec t  payment from Veterans 
Administration Iiospital. (XX No. 32) 

30. Change the source of sa la ry  of k n o l d  H. I s r a e l i t  (non-tenure), 
Assistant Professor, effect ive September 1,1972, a t  an anxual 

sa la ry  r a t e  of $24,285 payable as  follows: 
From: $12,143 from In t e rna l  hfedicine budget and $12,142 d i r ec t  

from Veterans PPdministration Zospital  
To: Total  sa lary to  be paid d i r ec t  by Veterans Adninistration 

Hlspi ta l .  ( R B C  No. 13) 

31. Beappoint Stuar t  A. Bergman, Jr. (non-tenure), Inst ructor ,  and 
grant Leave of Absence without pay, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1972 

thru July 31, 1973. D r .  Bergian was budgeted for f i s c a l  1971-72 a t  
an amual sa la ry  r a t e  of $9,523 payable from USPHS 2 PO1 ii%-06296-12. 
(RBC NO. 58) 

32. Amend tke budget t o  correct  t h e  t i t l e  of Randall K. Holmes (non- 
tenure),  e f fec t ive  September 1, 1972, from Assistant Professor 

to  Inst ructor .  D r .  Eiolmes i s  budgeted. a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of 
$16,000 payable as  folloris : $13,000 from USPHS 5 T O 1  AI-00030 and 
$6,000 from US?iis 5 E03 PE-00174. ( K ~ C  No* 86) 



INTERNAL MEDICINE - continued 

33. Appoint Phi l ip  Raskin (non-tenure), Inst ructor ,  effect ive 
September 1, 1972, a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of $18,000 payable 

a s  follows: $11,000 from USPHS 5 T O 1  CA-05200 and $7,000 from 
Various Donors. ( R E  No. 57) 

34. Change the  s t a tu s  of Mashiro Ohata (non-tenure), effect ive 
September 1, 1972, from Research Sc ien t i s t  t o  Assistant Ins t ruc tor ,  

with no change i n  salary.  D r .  Ohata i s  budgeted a t  an annual sa la ry  
r a t e  of $14,736 payable from USPHS 1 R01 AM-16C61. (RBC No. 55) 

35. Reappoint Mary Jo Harrod (non-tenure), Teaching Associate, fo r  the 
period September 1, 1972 thru December 31, 1972, a t  an annual 

sa la ry  r a t e  of $10,440 payable from Departmental Trust Fund. (RBC No. 82) 

MICROBIOLOGY 
36. Delete Mervyn B. Starnes ( tenure) ,  Associate Professor, from the 

budget, effective September 1, 1972. D r .  Starnes i s  b&geted a t  
an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of $19,500 payable from Microbiology budget. 
(RBc No. 85) 

MEUROLQGY 
37. Change the  s t a tu s  of Paul S. Wchaelson (non-tenure). e f fec t ive  - .  , , 

sept&ber 1, 1972, from Associate ~ r o f e s s o r ,  5076, a t  an annual 
sa la ry  r a t e  of $12,500 payable from Neurology budget t o  Associate 
Professor, 20%, a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of $5,000, payable from 
Neurology budget. (RBc No. 46) 

38. Reappoint Richard R. North. ( tenure) ,  Associate Professor, 5976, 
effective September 1, 1972, a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of 

$14,160, payable from Neurology budget. (RBC No. 62) 

39. Change the source of sa la ry  of Hanna K. Ulatowska (non-tenure), 
Associate Professor, effect ive September 1, 1972, a t  an annual 

sa la ry  r a t e  of $18,000, payable a s  follows: 
From: $6,000 from Neurology budget, $6,000 from UT Arlington 

Interagency Contract, and $6,000 from Cal l ie r  Hearing 
& Speech Center 

To: $4,000 from Neurology budget, $8,000 from UT Arlington 
Interagency contract and $6,000 from Cal l ier  Hearing 8; 
Speech Center for  the period September 1, 1972 thru 

31, 1973, and 
To: $l2,000 from Neurology budget and $6,000 from Cal l ie r  

Hearing & Speech Center for  the period June 1, 1973 thru 
August 31, 1973. (RBc No. 51) 

40. Reappoint Myra V. Charest (non-tenure), Assistant Professor of 
Nursing Education, effect ive September 1, 1972, a t  an annual 

sa la ry  r a t e  of $15,000 payable as follows: $12,500 from Presbyterian 
k s p i t a l  and $2,500 from Departmental Trust Fund. (RBC No. 93) 

OBSTETRICS & GYXECOMGY 
41. Delete Herman Schneider (non-tenure), Associate Professor, from the 

budget, effect ive September 1, 1972. D r .  Schneider i s  budgeted a t  
an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of $23,000 payable from USPHS Capitation Grant. 
(RBC NO. 76) 

42. Delete Paul Brenner (non-tenure ), Assistant Professor, from the 
budget, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1972. D r .  Brenner i s  budgeted a t  

an annual salary r a t e  of $18,000 payable from Obstetrics 8: Gynecology 
budget. (RBC No. 77) 

43. Reappoint Lola D. Page (non-tenure) , Instructor ,  effect ive 
September 1, 1972, a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of $18,000 payable 

from USPHS 06-H-000-074. (RBC No. 9) 



:!.-357
 

OBSTETRICS & GYNEroLOGY - cootinued 

44.	 Delete Franz ~ (non-tenure), Assistant ?Tofesser of Bio~ 
chemistry and Obstetrics &Gynecology, effective Septemoer 1, 

1972. Dr. EnZlnll.!Ul is budgeted a. t an atulual salary rate 0 f $16,000 
payable as follows: $8,000 from Biochemistry budget and $8,000 from 
Obstetrics & Gynecology budget. (REC No. 73) 

45.	 Delete Walter W. Taylor (non-tenure), Assistant Professor, Chief 
Physician ter FatniJ.;y Planning, from the budget, effec t1ve September 

1, 1972. Dr. Taylor resigned effective Augus t 31, 197'2. (RBC No.1) 

46.	 Delete B:roce P.oberts (non-tenure), Assistant, 25%, from the 
budge t, effectiva September 1, 1972. Dr. Foberts is budge ted 

for the period September 1, 1972 thru June 30, 1973, at an annual 
salary rate of $3,600 p&yable from the Depa.rtmental Trust Fund. (RBC No. 78 ) 

47.	 Transfer funds in the amount of $36,468 !':rom Account~ ­
Unallocated elasstfied Salaries to Account ....... - Obstetrics & 

Gynecology Classified SaJ.aries to cover the following eJDIlloyees for 
the period September 1, 1972 thru August 32, 1973: (ROC No. 61) 

Verna. A. Buerger, Research Nurse 758.00 $9,096
 
Jewell A. Velasquez, Senior Clerk-Typist Il69.00 5,628
 
Diana K. Griffith, Clerk-Typist 408.00 4,896
 
Sus an A. Luce, Clerk -'l'ypist 408.00 4.,896
 
Eleanor Coulter, Adminis tra.tive Clerk 549.CO 6,588
 
Donna. N. Hendon, Tech. Sta.ff Assistant II
 447.00 g!~~ 

$3 , 
OPRTHAtM01OGY 
48.	 Reappoint Charles Kulick, Optician, effective September 1. 1972, 

at an annual salary rate of $12,900 payable from Departmental 
Trust Fund. (RBe No. 94) 

PATHOLOGY 
49.	 Change the source of sa.lary of Morton F. }>I~Soo (tenure), Professor 

of Forensic Medicine & Toxicology, effective September 1, 1972, 
a t an a.nnual salary rate of" $23,000 payable as follows: 

From:	 $5,500 hom Pathology budget, $2,000 from Parkland Memoria.1 
Hospital, $4,000 !rom City~CoUD.ty Criminal Investigative 
Laboratory and $11,500 tram Fa.culty Gifts to Pathology 

To:	 $ll,OOO from Pathology bUdget, $8,000 from City-County 
Criminal In.vestigative laboratory a.nd $4,000 frolll Park1.a.nd 
Memorial Ibspital for the period September 1, 1972 thru 
September 30, 1972, and 

To:	 $23,000 from Faculty Gifts to Pathology for the period 
October 1, 1972 thru December 31, 1972, and 

To:	 $ll,OOO from Pathology bu.dget, $8,000 from City-County 
Crimina.1. Investigative Labora tory and $4,000 f'rorn Parkland 
Memor1a.1 Hospi tal. for the period Januaq 1, 1973 thru. 
May 31, 1973, and 

To:	 $23,000 from Faculty Gifta to Patbolo~ for the period 
June 1, 1973 thru August 31, 1973. (RBC J'k). 50) 

50.	 Change the source at salary of ~man K. Keele (tenure), Associate 
Professor, at an annual salary ~te ot $24,500, payable as follows: 
From: $24,000 f'r0lll USPHS 12 HS 328 and $500 from Pediatrics budget 
To: $20,416.60 from USPHS 12 liS 328 and $4,083.40 from 

Alllerican Medical A.ssociation contract, for the period 
September 1, 1972 thru September 30, 1972. 

Dr. Keele'S salary will revert to original budgeted sources effective 
October 1, 1972. (RBC No. 72) 

51.	 Change the sb:>tus of Robert £. Estes (non-tenure), effect!ve 
September 1, 1972. from Senior Research Scientist at an annual 

salary rate of $14,735 payable from the SOMson Foundation to A.ssistant 
Professor !l.t a.n annual. salary rate of $15,000 payable from the 
Jonsson Foundation. (RBC No. 65) 

5-16 



PEDIATXICS - continued 

52. Accept the resignation of Kem Kelly (non-tenure), Assistant 
Professor, effective September 30, 1972. Dr. Kelly is budgeted 

at an annual salary rate of $22,000 payable from USPHS 06-Ii-OC0,079. 
( P ~ c  No. 91) 

53. Change the source of salary of Peggy Sartain (non-tenure), 
Assistant Professor, for the period September 23, 1972 thru 

November 4, 1972, from $20,000 from Pediatrics budget to $20,000 
from American Medical Association contract. Dr. Sartain will revert 
to budgeted source effective November 5, 1972. (RBC So. 56) 

54. Change the status of Margaret L. Bogle (non-tenure), effective 
September 16, 1972, from Instructor in Pediatrics at an annual 

salary rate of $14,385 payable from USPHS 06-Ii-000,079 to Instructor 
and Coordinator, Undergraduate Program in Dietetics, School of Allied 
Health Professions, at an annual salary rate of $U,800 payable 
from School of Allied Health Professions, Eutrition & Dietetics 
budget. (BC No. 87) 

55. Change the status of Mary Logan (non-tenure), effective 
September 1, 1972, from Assistant to Instructor, with no change 

in salary. Dr. Logan is budgeted at an annual salary rate of $15,015 
payable from USPHS I2 HS-328. (RBC No. 8) 

56. Delete Joel S. Badaines (non-tenure), Assistant, from the budget 
effective September 1, 1972. M r .  Badaines is budgeted at an 

annual salary rate of $32,000 payable from USPHS 06-H-000, 079. 
(RBC No. 63) 

57. Change the status of Carol A. Hickey (non-tenure), effective 
October 1, 1972, from Assistant in Pediatrics to Assistant in 

Pediatrics and Clinical Instructor in Nutrition and Dietetics, 
School of Allied Health Professions, with no change in salary. 
Miss Hickey is budgeted at an annual salary rate of $12,978 payable 
from USPHS I2 HS 328. (RBc Do. 114) 

PHAmwC0L0m 
58. Reappoint Andries Van Zyl (non-tenure), Visiting Professor o 

Pharmacology, effective September 1, 1972 thru Wovember 30, 
1972 at an annual salary raze of $2,500 payable from USPIE 5 R01 
AM 03612. (RBC NO. 95) 

59. Increase the annual salary rate of Wesley G. Clark (tenure), 
Associate Professor, effective October 1, 1972, from $18,700 

from Pharmacology budget to $20,000 from Pharmacology budget. 
(RBC NO. 59) 

PHYSICAL ItEDICIhrE & RFHABILITATIOD 
60. Change the status of Harry J. Parker (tenure), effective 

September 1, 1972, from Associate Dean, School of Allied Health 
Professions and Professor of Psychology and Physical Itcedicine & 
Rehabilitation to Associate Dean of School of Allied Health Professions, 
Professor of Health Care Sciences, Professor of Physical Medicine & 
Rehabilitation and Professor of Psychology, with no change in 
salary. Dr. Parker is budgeted at an annual salary rate of $26,300 
payable from School of Allied Health Professions, Administration, 
budget. (P3C No. 90) 



PHYSICAL N E D I C I R E  & RFIsABILITATIOiV - continued 

61. Change the s t a tu s  of Phala A. Helm (nos-tenure), effect ive 
September 1, 1972, from Assistant Professor of Fhysical 

Medicine 8: Rehabilitation to  Assistant Professor and A c t i ~ g  
Chairman of Physical Medicine S: Rehabilitation and Assistant 
Professor of Physical Therapy, with ins, change i n  salary.  D r .  Helm 
i s  budgeted a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of $21,000 payable as  
follows: $14,282 from Physical Medicine & Rehabilitation badget, 
$6,318 from USRJS 44-P-3006416 and $400 from School of Allied 
Health Professions. ( R E  ?To. 79) 

62. Cbange the s ta tus  of E. Ralph Johnson (non-tenure), effective 
September 1, i972 from Assis tant  Professor of Physical 

Medicine & Rehabili tat ion to  Assistant Professor of Physical 
Medicine & Rehabilitation and School of Allied Health Professions, 
Department of Physical Therapy; with no change i n  salary.  
D r .  Johnson i s  budgeted a t  a annual salary r a t e  of $21,000 
payable a s  follows: $14,250 from Fhysical Medicine & Rehabilitation 
budget, $6,350 from USPES 44-P-3006416, and $400 from School of 
Allied Health Professions, Physical Therapy budget. (RBC No. 104) 

63. Transfer funds i n  the amount of $3,362.92 from Account 207000 - 
Unallocated Faculty Salar ies ,  a s  follows : $3,063.98 to  Account 205900 - 

Physical Medicine & Rehabili tat ion budget and $298.94 t o  Account 205100 - 
School of All ied Health Professions, Rehabili tat ion Science, and 
appoint Peggy J. itoore (non-tenure), Inst ructor ,  f o r  t he  period 
September 1, 1972 thru January 15, 1973, a t  an a m u a l  sa la ry  r a t e  
of $10,300 payable as  follows: $8,200 from Physical Medicine & 
Rehabilitation budget, $1,300 from SRS 44-P-30064/6 and $800 from 
School of Allied Health Professions, Rehabilitation Science. 
(RBC Soa 74 - Revised) 

64. Grant Leave of Absence without pay to Nancy Preston (non-tenure), 
Inst ructor  i n  Vocational Rehabili tat ion & School of Allied 

Health Professions, for  the period September 1, 1972 thru January l h ,  
1973. iWrs. Preston i s  budgeted a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of $10,815 
payable a s  follows: $8,715 from Physical Medicine & Rehabili tat ion 
budget, $800 from School of Allied Health Professions, Rehabilitation 
Science budget, and $1,300 from USPHS 44-P-3006416. ( ~ B C  No. 39) 

65. Delete John P. Reeves (non-tenure), Assistant Professor, from 
the budget, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1972. 3r. Reeves i s  budgeted 

a t  50% a t  an anma1 sa la ry  of $10,000 payable from USPES 5 E03 PE- 
00174. (IIBC xoV 66) 

66. Change the s t a tu s  of Gordon H. Templeton (non-tenure), effect ive 
October 1, 1972, from Assistant Professor of Physiology t o  

Assistant Professor of Physiology and Assistant Professor of Health 
Care Sciences, with no change i n  salary.  D r .  Templeton i s  budgeted 
a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of $16,800 payable from Physiology budget. 
(FBC No. 109) 

67. mange the s t a tu s  of Verney L. Sal lee  (non-tenure), effect ive 
September 1, 1972, from Ins t ruc tor  t o  Assistant Professor, with 

no change i n  salary.  D r .  Sallee i s  budgeted at  an annual sa la ry  
r a t e  of $16,500 payable from Physiology budget. (FBC no. 64) 



PSYCrnTRY 
68. Change the s t a tu s  of Robert S. Glen ( tenme),  Professor, - . . 

effective September 1, 1972, a s  follows: 
From: Professor a t  an amua l  sa la ry  r a t e  of $28,300 payable 

a s  follows : $22,300 from Psycl~iatry  budget and $6,000 
f r o m  WTHS 5  TO^ IMH-06528 

To: Cl in ica l  Professor without salary.  (REC 30. 18) 

69. Change the s t a tu s  of iiobert T. h a g  (non-tenwe),  effect ive 
October 1, 1972, a s  follows: 
From: Cl in ica l  Professor, 50$, a t  an annual salary of $16,800 

payable as  follows: $6,050 from Psychiatry budget, 
$5,250 from Ter re l l  S ta te  1iosp:ital Interagency Contract 
and $5,500 from USPIiS ; T O 1  XE-10856 

To: Cl in ica l  Professor, 37&%, a t  an annual sa la ry  of 
$P ,600  p a 3 ~ b l e  a s  f o l l o ~ r s  : $1,650 from Psychiatry 
budget, $5,250 from Ter re l l  State  Hospital Interagency 
Contract and $5,500 from USPHS 5 TO1 bm-10856. (RBC No. 113) 

70. Delete Robert A. Brow ( tenure) ,  Associate Professor of Psychology, 
e f fec t ive  September 1, 1972. D r .  Brorm resigned effect ive 

August 31, 1972. ( ~ B C  >To. 3 )  

71. Change the s t a tu s  of W n - ~ ~ e l  Balbona (non-tenwe), effect ive 
September 1, 1972 thru Rovertber 30, 1972, as  follows: 
From: Cl in ica l  Assistant Professor of Psvcholom. 20%. a t  -" , 

an anma1 sa la ry  r a t e  of ~ 2 , 8 0 0  payable from 
USPHS 2 TO2 !w-10208 

m io :  Cl in ica l  Assistant Professor of Psychology, 40$, a t  an 
annual sa la ry  r a t e  of $5,600 payable as  follouis: 
$2,803 from USPHS 2 TO2 MX-10208 and $2,800 from 
usms 5 TOI. lm-06677. 

D r .  Balbona w i l l  r ever t  t o  o r ig ina l  budgeted source and s t a tu s  
effect ive December 1, 1972. (RBC Noo. 92) 

72. Change the s t a tu s  of James M. Lipton (non-ten-nxe), effect ive 
September 1, 1972, from Assistant Professor of Psychology t o  

Assistant Professor of Psychology and ?hysiology, with no change i n  
salary.  D r .  Lipton i s  budgeted a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of $19,400 
payable as  follows: $10,000 from Psych ia t~y  budget, $550 from 
USPHS 5 TO2 MB-05928, $850 from USPHS 2 TO2 ?Cf-10208 and $8,000 
from USPEiS 1 301 US-10046. (RBC NO o. 112 ) 

73. Reappoint David R. Baker (non-tenure), Ins t ruc tor ,  e f fec t ive  
Septenber 1, 1972, a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of $20,000 payable 

a s  follows: $15,000 from USPXS 5 T O 1  !m-06528 and $5,000 from 
USPHS 5 TO2 m--05828. (RBC No. 88) 

74. Change the  s t a tu s  of Phoda S. Prenkel (non-tenwe), effect ive 
September 1, 1972, from Cl in ica l  Inst ructor ,  1 to  Cl inical  

Assistant Professor, 15%. D r .  Prenkel i s  budgeted a t  an annual sa la ry  
r a t e  of $2,520 payable from USPfiS 5 TO1 !\a-06528. (RBC No. 69) 

75. Appoint Sydney S. Farr ier  (non-tenure), Ins t ruc tor ,  effect ive 
September 1, 1972, a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of $10,500 payable 

a s  follows: $800 from Psychiatry budget and $9,700 from US?HS 5 TO1 
im-06528. (RBC NO. 71) 

76. Delete Jane M. Sullivan (non-tenwe), Ins t ruc tor ,  from the 
budget, effect ive September 1, 1972. Y e s .  Sullivan resigned 

effect ive August 31, 1972. ( ~ B C  ?To. 5 )  

77. Appoint PrariK T r h b o l i  (non-tenure), instructor i n  Psychology, 
e f fec t ive  Sepkmber 1, 1972, a t  an a m u a l  sa la ry  r a t e  of 

$14,750 payable from Psychiatry budget. (RBC No. 4) 



PSYCHIATRY - continued 

78.	 Appoint Marc L. Sheinbe1n (non-tenl.1Xe), Instructor in Psychology, 
effective September 1, 1972, at an annual salary rate of $14,750 

'Payable as follows: $13,200 from Psychiatry budget and $1,550 froOl 
USPHS 5 TOl MJ{~10856. (RBC No.2) 

RADIOLOGY 
79.	 Delete John P. Dorst (tenure), Professor, from the budget, 

effective Septetllbel' 1, 1972. Dr. Dorst is budgeted at an annual 
salary rate of $32,000 payable as follows: $2,000 t'rom Radiolo~ 
budget. and $30,000 from Children's Medical Center. (RBC No. 40) 

80.	 Transfer fUnds in the aroount of $1,000 from A.cCOWlt.••• 
Una.llocated Faculty Salaries to Accouot - Radiology 

Tea.ching SaJ.arles and change the source of salary of Mary Esther 
Gaulden (non-tenure), Emma Freeman ~sociate Professor, effective 
Septertlber 1, 1972, at an annual salary rate of $21,000, payable a.s 
fol1o~ls; 

From:	 $4,000 froin Radiology budge t and $17,000 from Emma 
freeman Professorsh1~ 

To:	 $5,000 from Radiology budget, $5,730 trom Ernllla Freeman 
Professorship, $4 ,000 from USPRS 5 TOI CA-05136 and 
$6,270 from USPHS 5 R01 HD-c6832. (REC No. 45) 

81.. Change the source of sa,lary of J. Edward Dcwdey (non - tenure) , 
Associate Professor, effective September 1, 1sr~, at an annual 

salary rate or $21,000, payable as t'oU.ows: 
From: $19,000 from Radiol.ogy budge t and $2,000 from Parkland. 

Memorial ll'.ospital 
To:	 $15,000 from Radiology budget and $6,000 from USPHS 5 TOl 

CA-05136 for the :period September 1, 1972 thru December 31, 
1972, and 

To:	 $13,000 from Radiology budget, $2,000 from Parl<laod 
~ce!COrial V..ospital and $6,000 f1'om USPES 5 '1'01 CA-05136 
for the period Januar)' 1, 1973 thru August 31, 1973. 
(RBC No. 96) 

82.	 ReapPOint F. ~t!uJrn Edwards (non-tenure), Associate Professor, 
effective September 1, 1972, at an annual salary rate of 

$27,000 payable f~m Children's Medical Center. (RBC No. 42) 

8].	 ReapPOint Dale E. Puller (noD-tenure), Clinical Associa.te 
Professor, 40;/" for the period Septsmber 1, 1972 thru Se'Ptember 

30, 1972, at an annual salary ra.te of $10,000 payable from Radiology 
budget. (REe No. 43) 

84.	 Transfer t'unds in the amount of $1,291.66 from Account 207000 ­
Una.J.located facUlty S8J.aries to Account 206300 - Radiology Teach­

ing Salaries a.nd cha.nge the source of salary of Bassett B. Kilgore 
(non-tenure), Clinical Associate Professor, 501., at an annual salAry 
rat.e of $16,000 payable as follows: 

From: $12 ,750 from Radiology bUdget, $1,000 from Pukla.nd 
Memorial Hospital and .$2,250 from USPHS Grant 

To : $16,000 from Ra.diology budget for the period September 1, 
1972 thru December 31, 1972, and 

To:	 $15,000 from Radiology budget and $1,000 from Parl<larxi 
Memorial Hospital for the period January 1, 1973 thru 
August 31, 1973. (REe No. 98) 

85.	 ,~a.nee the eource of sala.ry of Donald E. Carl.son (non-tenure), 
Assistant Professor, effective October 1, 1972, at an annual 

sa.lD.ry rate of $20,000 pa.yable as fo11o',{s: 
From: $14,000 from Radiology budget and $6,000 from USPIfS 1 

ROl CA-13371 
To:	 $11,082 from Radiology budget and $8,918 from USPHS 1 

ROl CA-13371. (REC No. 115) 



FADIOLOGY - continued 

86. Transfer h d s  i n  the amount of $2,250 from Account 207000 - 
Unallocated Faculty Salar ies ,  to  Account 206300 - Radiology 

Teaching Salaries,  and change the  source of sa la ry  of Xowe3.2. S. xc- 
Creary (non- tenre) ,  Cl inical  Ass i s tan t  Professor, 6776, effect ive 
September 1, 1972 a t  an annual s a l a ry  r a t e  of $16,000 payable a s  
follows: From $13,750 - Radiology budget and $2,250 - USP3S Grant, 
to  $16,000 - Radiology budget. (RBc No. 97) 

87. Transfer funds i n  the amount of $333.36 from Account 207000 - 
Unallocated Faculty Salar ies ,  t o  Account 206300 - Radiology 

Teaching Salar ies ,  and change the source of sa la ry  of James E. Nunnally 
(non-tenure), Assistant Professor, effect ive September 1, 1972, a t  
an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of $17,500 payable a s  follows: 

From: $16,500 from Radiology budget and $1,000 from Parkland 
Memorial Hospital, 

To: $17,500 from Radiology budget f o r  the  period September 
1, 1972 thru December 31, 1972, and 

To : $16,500 from Radiology budget and $1,000 from Parkland 
Memorial Hospital f o r  the  period January 1, 1973 t h m  
August 31, 1973. (RBC No. 105) 

88. Change the source of sa la ry  of 3obert W. Parkey (non-tenure), 
Assistant Professor, effect ive September 1, 1972, a t  an annual 

sa la ry  r a t e  of $25,000 payable a s  follows: 
From: $3,667 from Radiology budget, $14,000 from Parkland 

Memorial Hospital and $7,333 from James E. Picker 
Scholar grant ,  

To: $1,667 from Radiology budget, $14,000 from Parkland 
Memorial Hospital, and $9,333 from James E. Picker 
Scholar grant.  (RBC No. 106) 

89. Transfer h d s  i n  the amount of $416.67 from Account 207000 - 
Unallocated Faculty Salar ies ,  t o  Account 206300 - Radiology 

Teaching Salar ies ,  and reappoint Roberto Restrepo (non-tenure), 
Cl in ica l  Assistant Professor, 0 effect ive September 1, 1972 thru 
September 30, 1972, a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of $5,000 payable 
from Radiology budget. (RBC No. 44) 

90. Delete B. W .  Oliphant (non-tenure), Inst ructor ,  from the budget, 
e f fec t ive  September 1, 1972. D r .  Oliphant i s  budgeted a t  an 

annual sa la ry  r a t e  of $18,000 payable a s  follows: $11,000 from 
Radiology budget and $7,000 from Parkland Memorial Hospital. 
(RBC No. 41) 

SURGERY 
91. Change the  source of sa la ry  of Jose P. Ampil (non-tenure), 

Assistant Professor of Oral Surgery, e f fec t ive  Septaxber 1, 
1972, from $20,203 payable from USPHS 2 GO3 M-00007 to  $20,203 
from Surgery budget. (RBC No* 37) 

. Cha-nge the s t a tu s  of James Aston (non-tenure), effect ive 
September 1, 1972, from Assis tant  Professor of Orthopedic 

Surgery, f u l l  time, a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of $18,000 payable 
from Surgery budget t o  Assistant Professor of Orthopedic Surgery, 
28%, a t  an annual sa la ry  of $5,000 payable from the Departmental 
Trust W d .  (RBC No. 36) 

93. Delete John M. Cotmore (non-tenure), Assistant Professor of 
Oral Surgery, from the budget, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1972. 

D r .  Cotmore resigned effect ive August 31, 1972. (RBC No. 6 )  



~363
 

SURGERY - continued 

94.	 Increase the aJ1..'lua.l salary rate of William Curreri (non-tenure), 
Assistant Professor, effective Sept~ber 1, 1972, as fol1o~s; 

Prom; An annual salary rate of $24, 9~'1 paytl.'Jle: $13,000 from 
USPES 5 E03 PE-OC174 and $11,941 f::"cm =acu1.ty Gifts to 
Surgery 

To: An annual salary rate of t25, 000 pay13.ble frOM 
USPHS 1 Ko4 Q" 70539. (R~C No. 34) 

95.	 Change the source of salary o:f Kenne:h D. Glass (non-teoure), 
Azsistant Professor, effective September 1, 1972, from $20,000 ­

Faculty Girt s to Surgery to $20,000 - S1ll"g",ry budget. (REC No. 17) 

96.	 Reappoint James W. Harrington, Jr. (r.on-teoure), Clinical 
Assistant Professor, 25" efrective September 1, 1972, at an 

annual sa1A:ry rate of $6,000 pa~ble from USP"rlS 2 '1'01 NS-05600. 
(REe No. 24) 

96.	 Transfer f\mds in the =~t of $3,000 fran: Account _ ~ 

Une..1located FacCl.lty Se.J.a::-ies to Accou!1t'" - Surgery Teaching 
Salaries, and "l'"eappo1nt Stephen P. wnde (non-tenure), Assistant 
Prcfe$sor of Th-eracic and Cardiovascular Surgery, effective Septemoer 1, 
1972, at a.n annual sa.l.ary rate of $3,000 payable from Surgery budget 
and $22,417.50 direct from Veterans Admin1stra~ion Hospital. (RBC No. 47) 

97.	 Transfer funds in the amount of $1,000 frotr. Accou.'"1t __ -
Unallocated Faculty salaries, to Acoount - Surgery 

Teaching Salaries, and change the source of saJa:r.r of Brwin Thal 
(DOn-tenure), Assistant ProfeSsor, effective September 1, 1972, 
at 800 annual salary rate of $23,582 payable as follows: 

From:	 $13 ,150 from 2ure;ery 'ouo.ge t a..'1d $10,432 from Faculty 
Gifts to Surgery, 

To: $14,150 fTom Surgery 'oudget, $6,932 !'rom Faculty Gifts 
to Surgery and $2, 500 fro!!l USPHS 5 E03 ?Z-00174. (REG Eo. 35) 

98.	 C1lange the status oJ.' Frar.k S. Baechtel (non-tenure), effective 
September 1, 1972 from Fesearch Instructor to Visiting 

In6tructor, ..'ith 00 e-'lw..,."ge in sa.lary. Dr. Baechtel is b~eted at an 
annual salary r-a.te of $11,000 ps.ya:ole fro!!, USPJiS :2 ROI C..'\.-ill13 . 
(REe No. 89) 

MEDICAL ART & VISUAL EDUCATION 
99.	 Ameod the 'budget aDd change the status of Williav;. A. Osburn, 

effective September 1, 1972, from Associate Professor and 
Chairman ,nth tenure to .~sociate Professor and Chairman without 
tenure. Mr. Osburn is budgeted at an annual salary rate of $26,000 
pa,yable from Hedical Axt 3; Visual Education budget. (REe No. 103) 

INSTRUCTIO~fA.L COlf,t·!UNTOOIONS 
100.	 Change the status of ?red L. Christen (non-tenure), effective 

Sept~ber 1, 1972, from Assistano Professor and Director to 
Director and Associate Professor of Instructional Communications, 
with no change in salary. Dr. Christen is budgeted at an annual 
sal.ary rate 0 f .~6, 000 payable (rom GSPHS 5 E03 PE-00114 . (RBC No.7) 

loIEDICAL COMPUTING RESOURCES CEliTER 
101.	 Change the status 0 f Clair W. Gold smit~ (non -ten\.U'e ), e!'fec t1ve 

September 1, 1972 from Instructor in Q:lmpu tar Sci,;,nce to 
Assistant Professor of Compute~ Science, wi~h no cha~ge in sa~ry. 

Dr. Goldsmith is oudgetec. at. an an.'1ual salar.r rate of $15,000 payable 
as fo110;18: $7,500 f'C"Olll l<'ledica.l Ccm::;>uting Resources Center and 
$7,500 from USPHS EE-14187. (?.BC No. 23) 



SCHOOL OF ALLIED HEALTH PROFESSIONS 
102. Change the s t a t w  of John W. Schermerhorn ( tenure) ,  effective 

September 1, l972., from Dean an& Professor, School of Allied 
Health Professions, t o  Dean o:? School of '11ied Eealth Trofessions 
and Professor of Health Care Sciences, w i 3  no change i n  salary.  
D r .  Schermerhorn i s  budgeted a t  an annuel sa la ry  r a t e  of $34,200 
payable from School of Allied Health Professions, Administration 
budget. (RBC No. 80) 

103. Change the s t a t m ,  a s  &own below, of Doneld A. Pool, effective 
September 1, 1972 who i s  budgeted a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of 

$19,800 payable from the School of Allied Reaith: 
From: Assistant Professor (non-ten~xe)  and Chairman of 

Rehabilitation Science (School of Allied Health 
Professions), Assistant Professor of Psychology 
(Department of Psychiatry) and Assistant Professor 
of Vocational Rehabili tat ion (Department of Physical 
Medicine & ~ e h a b i l i t a t i o n )  

To: Associate Professor (with t enwe)  ard Chairman of 
Rehabili tat ion Science (School of Allied Health 
Professions), Assistant Professor of Psychology 
(Department 0:;' Psychiatry)and Assistant Professor 
of Vocational Rehabili tat ion (Departzent of Physical 
Medicine & Rehabili tat ion.  (3.X Eo . 100) 

104. mange the s t a tu s  of Doris Elaine Porter,  effect ive September 1, 
1972, from Assistant Professor and C'haiman of the Department 

of Physical Therapy t o  Associate Professor of Physical Tnerapy (with 
tenure) and Chairman of the  Department of Physical Therapy, with no 
change i n  salary.  Miss Porter i s  budgeted a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  
of $14,600 payable fro-m School of All ied Health Professions, Physical 
Therapy budget. (RBC Eo. 101) 

105. Change the statu-s of Robert Edward 'Thomas (non-tenure), 
effective September 1, 1972, from Adjunct Assistant Professor 

(approx. 47%) to  Adjunct Associate Professor (approx. 47%), with no 
change i n  salary.  &. Thomas i s  budgeted a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  
of $7,500 payable from School of Allied Xealth Professions, Rehabi- 
l i t a t i o n  Science budget. (RBC Eoe 99) 

106. Reappoint Frances F. Price (non-tenure), Assistant Professor 
of Rehabilitation Science, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1972, a t  an 

annual sa la ry  r a t e  of $16,000 payable as  follows: $3,200 from 
School of Allied Health Professions, Nutri t ion and Dietetics budget, 
$3,96 from School of Allied Health Professions, Rehabilitation 
Science budget, and $6,694 from USPES1-001 AH 50632. (RBC Ro. 31) 

107. Change the s t a tu s  of Robert Ea r l  Boudreaux (non-tenure), 
effectLve September 1, 1972, from Instructor  to  Assistant 

Professor of Rehabili tat ion Science, ~ ~ 6 t h  no change i n  salary.  
M r .  Boudreaux i s  budgeted a t  an arnual  sa la ry  r a t e  of $15,750 payable 
a s  follows: $1,575 from School of All ied Health Professions, Rehabi- 
l i t a t i o n  Science budget and $lb,175 from USPHS jj-P-30109/6. (BC No. 102) 

108. Reappoint E. Kathleen Davis (non-tenure) , Ins t ruc tor ,  effect ive 
September 1, 1972, a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of $14,500 payable 

from School of Allied Health Trofessions; Allied Health Teacher 
Education budget. (RBC :Voe 30) 

109. Reappoint Mamine E, Giese (non-tennwe), Inst ructor  of Health 
Care Sciences, effect ive September 1, 1972, a t  an annual salary 

r a t e  of $13,000 payable from E i l l c r e s t  Foundatior?. (RBC ?to. 33) 



SCHOOL OF ALLIED HEALTH PROFJBSIONS - continued 
110. Reappoint Charles C. Lewis (non-tenure ) , Instructor of Health 

Care Sciences, effective September 1, 1972, at an annual salary 
rate of $13,000 payable from Hillcrest Foundation. (RBC No. 32) 

111. Accept the resignation of Xathryn Ragsdale (non-tenure), 
Coordinator of Continuing Education and Instructor in Physical 

Medicine & Rehabilitation, effective September 1, 1972. Wrs. Ragsdale 
is budgeted at an annual salary rate of $11,200 payable from School 
of Allied Health Professions, Administration budget. (RBC No. 67) 

112. Transfer finds in the amount of $500 from Account 250105 - 
School of Allied Health Professions, Conferences and Lectures, 

to Account 250505, School of Allied Health Professions, Institutional 
Membership Dues, to set up an account for institutional membership 
dues in the School of Allied Health Professions. (RBC No. 117) 

Respy$fully submitted, 

, 
President 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
Office of the President 

November 9, 1972 

Chancellor Charles A. LeMaistre 
The University of Texas System 
Austin, Texas 78712 

Dear Chancellor LeMaistre: 

The following docket for The University of Texas at 
San Antonio is submitted for your approval and sub- 
mission to the Board of Regents at its meeting on 
December 8, 1972. 

Arleikh B. ~empllton 
President 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
AMENDMENTS TO THE 1972-73 OPERATING BUDGET 

DECEMBER 6, 1972 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL 
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND STUDENT SERVICES 
Office of the Vice President for University Affairs 

1. Approve a new position (Coordinator of Special Services) 
at a salary rate of $10,500 for ten months and appoint 
Bess Harris Jones to that position,effective September 1, 
1972. Transfer additional funds needed in the amount of 
$6,000 from Unallocated-Including Special Equipment. 
(RBC-3) 

2. Approve a new position (Offset Press Foreman) at a twelve- 
month salary rate of $7,584, effective September 1, 1972. 
Transfer funds from Unallocated-Including Special Equip- 
ment. (RBC-6 ) 

3. Transfer $2,172 from Administrative and Professional 
Salaries to Classified Salaries to provide the additional 
funds needed to upgrade a budgeted position of Senior 
Secretary to Administrative Assistant. (RBC-2) 

4. Appoint Dr. Louis J. Rodriguez (tenure) as Professor of 
Economics, without salary, effective September 1, 1972. 
Dr. Rodriguez also serves as Vice President for Academic 
Affairs at a salary rate of $33,108 for twelve months. 
(RBC-9) 

College of Business - Office of the Dean 
5. Appoint Dr. Edward D. Hodo to the vacant position of Dean 

of-the College of Business at a twelve-month salary rate 
of $29,904, effective September 1, 1972. (RBC-10) 

Division of Economics and Finance 
6. Appoint Dr. Edward D. Hodo (tenure) as Professor of 

Economics, without salary, effective September 1, 1972. 
Dr. Hodo also serves as Dean of the College of Business 
at a salary rate of $29,904 for twelve months. (RBC-11) 

Division of Art and Design 
7. Appoint Dr. Jacinto Quirarte (tenure) as Professor of Art. 

without salary, effective September 1, 1972. Dr. Quirarte 
also serves as Dean of the College of Fine and Applied Arts 
at a salary rate of $29,904 for twelve months. (RBC-8) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1972-73 OPERATING BUDGET 
RESIDENT INSTRUCTION 
Division of Foreign Languages, Literature, and Linguistics 
8. Change the status of Dr. Tomas Rivera (non-tenure) from 

Professor at a twelve-month salary rate of $22,368 to 
Professor and Director at a twelve-month salary rate of 
$24,000. Transfer additional funds needed, in the amount 
of $1,632, from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. Dr. Rivera's 
1971-72 annual salary was $21,768. (RBC-1) 

Division of Social Sciences 
9. Appoint Dr. Richard E. W. Adams (tenure) as Professor of 

Anthropology, without salary, effective September 1, 1972. 
Dr. Adams also serves as Dean of the College of Humanities 
and Social Science at a twelve-month salary rate of 
$29,904. (RBC-7) 

LIBRARY 
Library - All Other 
10. Appoint Mr. Robert Rodriguez as Cataloger at a salary 

rate of $12,000 for twelve months, effective September 1, 
1972. (RBC-5) 

11. Appoint Maureen Harris as Librarian at an annual salary 
rate of $10,500, effective September 15, 1972. (RBC-4) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS 
MEDICAL SCHOOL AT SAN ANTONIO 

November 7, 1972 

Dr. Charles A. LeMaistre 
Chancellor 
The University of Texas System 
601 Colorado Street 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear Dr. LeMaistre: 

The following docket for The University of Texas Medical School at San 
Antonio is submitted for your approval and presentation to the Board of 
Regents at its next meeting in San Antonio on December 8, 1972: 

GRANTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL): Approval is requested for the following: 

Ethicon, Inc. 

1. Research Grant 
Vicryl (Polyglactin) Synthetic Absorbable Surgical Suture Study 
Dr. Tolbert S. Wilkinson 
$3,000.00 

Clinical Pharmacology Associates 

2. Research Grant 
USVP F-234 Study -- 
Dr. Samuel J, Friedber~ 

Bristol Laboratories 

3. Grant-In-Aid 
AL-1612 Study No. 501 
Dr. Howard L. Zauder 
Six months to a year 
S6,OOO.OO 

Merck Sharp & Dohme 

4. Grant-In-Aid 
Study with Periactin 
Dr. William T. Kniker 
One Year 
$54,500.00 

Smithsonian Institution 

5. Agreement 
Analysis of Data of the Sub-Antarctic and Antarctic 
Dr. Richard G.  Domey 
Completed by May 31, 1973 
$5,600.00 



Cotton, Incorporated 

6. CI Cooperative Agreement (No. 62-44~) 
Cellulose Synthesis & Cotton 
Dr. Alan D. Elbein 
October 1, 1972 - June 30, 1973 
$15,000.00 

TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFF: The following travel is reported in 
accordance with Section 13.33 of Chapter 111, Part TWO of the ~egents 
Rules and Regulations of the Board of Regents for government of The -- 
University of Texas System: 

1. Dr. Harry Wilmer, Clinical Professor of Psychiatry, October 24, 1972 
to January 3, 1973 to Zurich, Switzerland and Gratz, Austria to 
lecture and give a series of seminars at the Jung Institute and 
conduct research in the Dream Laboratory at the University of 
Zurich. 

CONTRACTS AGREEMENTS (OTHER): Approval is requested for the following: 

Bexar County Hospital District 

Change in Contract Previously Approved: 
1. Change the amount of BCHD Contract 1b6 ending December 31, 1972 

from $529,995.96 to $533,182.36. 

2. Bexar County Hospital District Agreement 
Outreach Clinic Service 
Dr. Ralph H. Forrester 
September 15, 1972 - September 15, 1973 
$35,000.00 

Community Guidance Center of Bexar County 

3. Reimbursement for Services of a Part-Time Psychologist from the 
Department of Psychiatry 
Dr. Robert L. Leon 
September 1, 1972 - August 31, 1973 
$3,854.00 

Children's Center of San Antonio 

4. Reimbursement for Services of 5 Part-Time Psychologist from the 
Department of Psychiatry 
Dr. Robert L. Leon 
September 1, 1972 - August 31, 1973 
$9,373.00 

Bexar County Board of Trustees for Mental Health Mental Retardation 
Services 

5. Reimbursement for Professional Services to the Center's Drug 
Dependence Program 
Dr. James F. Maddux 
September 1, 1972 - August 31, 1973 
$18,515.00 

ST- 2 



Santa Rosa Medical Center 

6. Reimbursement for Professional Services to Villa Rosa Annex 
Dr. Arthur E. Grant 
September 1, 1972 - August 31, 1973 
$3,000.00 

BUSINESS CONTRACTS AGREEMEWS: Approval is requested for the following: 

1. Ratification of two different contracts for the collection of 
unpaid accounts. One with The Medical Bureau, Inc. of Dallas, 
Texas and the other with National Account Systems, Inc. of Dallas, 
Texas. These agencies will assist in collecting delinquent 
professional fee accounts. These contracts have been signed by 
Mr. E. M. Mahon, Associate Dean for Administration after consul- 
tation with officers of Systems Administration and approval of 
Mr. E. D. Walker, Deputy Chancellor for Administration. 

2. Ratification of an agreement with Trinity University of San Antonio, 
Texas for data processing services. This agreement will enable the 
San Antonio Medical School to purchase limited services from 
Trinity's Computer Center on a temporary basis until other resources 
are available. This agreement has been signed by Mr. E. M. Mahon, 
Associate Dean for Administration after consultation with officers 
of Systems Administration and approval of Mr. E. D. Walker, Deputy 
Chancellor for Administration. 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS 1971-72 BUDGET: Approval is requested for the 
following: 

Psychiatry 

1. Reappoint Dr. Alberto C. Serrano (non-tenure) Associate Professor 
(80% time) at an annualsalary rate of $28,000 effective August 1, 1972. 
Funds for this reappointment to come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. 
(RBC 281) 

2. Accept the resignation of Dr. John H, Lane, Jr. (non-tenure) as 
Assistant Professor (Sociology) on leave of absence (without salary) 
effective at the close of business August 31, 1972. Dr. Lane was 
granted a leave of absence (without salary) May 31, 1972 but will 
not rejoin the faculty. Dr. Lane was paid from Hogg Foundation Grant. 
(RBC 289) 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS: 

1. Amount of Transfer: $11,390.33 
To: Office of the Dean, Wages 

Office of the Dean, Maintenance 
& Operation 

Office of Media & Community Infor- 
mation, Maintenance & Operation 

Office of Academic Development, 
Maintenance & Operation 

Office of the Purchasing Agent, 
Maintenance & Operation 

Office of the Personnel Director, 
Wages 

Telephone Service 
Graduate & Sponsored Programs, 
Classified Salaries 

OASI and WCI 
Unemployment Compensation Insurance 
Anatomy, Wages 



TRANSFER OF FUNDS: (continued) 

Anatomy, Travel 
Anesthesiology, Maintenance 

& Operation 
Microbiology, Wages 
Microbiology, Maintenance 

& Operation 
Obstetrics-Gynecology, Maintenance 

& Operation 
Psychiatry, Fkintenance & Operation 
Bioengineering, Maintenance 

& Operation 
Medical Communications, Maintenance 

& Operation 
Library, Maintenance & Operation 
Organized Research, Sub-Grant #5, 

Pathology 
Organized Research, Sub-Grant #70-4, 
Anatomy 

Organized Research, Sub-Grant 1170-5, 
Microbiology 

Organized Research, Sub-Grant 1170-6, 
Obstetrics-Gynecology 

Organized Research, Sub-Grant #lo-3, 
Pathology 

Organized Research, Sub-Grant 82-4, 
Anatomy 

Organized Research, Sub-Grant #2-3, 
Obstetrics-Gynecology 

Organized Research, Sub-Grant #2-8, 
Pharmacology 

Organized Research, Sub-Grant #2-6, 
Surgery 

Physical Plant, General Services, 
Maintenance & Operation 

University Police, Maintenance 
& Operat ion 

Physical Plant, Custodial Services, 
Wages 

Physical Plant, Custodial Services, 
Maintenance & Operation 

From : Unallocated Faculty Salaries 
For : Year-end closing RBC. (RBC 287) 



The University of Texas Medical 
School at San Antonio 

Federal Contracts and Grants 
December 8, 1972 Meeting 

CONTRACTS AND - GRANTS (FEDERAL): Approval is requested for the following: 

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 

Social and Rehabilitation Services 

Channe in Grant Previouslv Approved: 
1.  raini in^ Grant 44-~-30145?6-0i 

Undergraduate Traineeships & Rehabilitation Medicine 
Dr. Arthur E. Grant 
Total Award: $3,900.00 
NewMoney: $-0- 
Extension of time to April 30, 1973 
Activities, goals, and purposes of grant: 
The purpose of this grant is to provide traineeship experiences 
in Rehabilitation Medicine to selected undergraduate medical 
students during their vacation period. 

Other information: 
This was a voluntary act on the part of the Social and 
Rehabilitation Service. We did not submit a proposal. 

Expenditure estimates by county: 
Bexar County, Texas: $3,900.00 

Health Services and Mental Health Administration 

2. Health Services Development-Project Grant 06-H-000290-01-0 
A Comprehensive Family Health Care Delivery - 
Dr. Ralph H. Forrester 
Total ~iard: $1,251,873.00 
New Money: $1,001,957.00 
July 1, 1972 - June 30, 1973 
Activities, goals, and purposes of grant: 
This project supports a model for the delivery of comprehensive 
family health services for a limited number of the medically 
indigent population of Bexar County. It is designed to provide 
a model for teaching medical students, a family oriented form 
of primary medical care, and as a model upon which to develop 
a family practice post-graduate program. The model provides a 
system for conducting research into the delivery of health care 
services. 

Other information: 
This is the third year of a continuing activity formerly 
sponsored by the Office of Economic Opportunity. 

Expenditure estimates by county: 
Bexar County, Texas: $1,251,873.00 

National Cancer Institute 

3. Research Grant 5 R01 CA10917-05 
Phosphate Transport and Metabolism & Carcinoma Cells 
Dr. Charles Levinson 
Total Award: $15,859.00 
New Money: $15,859.00 
November 1, 1972 - October 31, 1973 
Activities, goals, and purposes of grant: 
This project is concerned with the study of the mechanism(s) 
by which the plasma membrane of the ascites tumor cell regulates 
the transport and metabolism of inorganic phosphate. The goal 
of this study is to discover the molecular mechanism of the 
transport process and hopefully interfere with it. 

Other information: 
This project was started in 1968 and is funded bv the NIH through - 
1974.' A; a consequence of work done on this project, Dr. Levinsonwas 
awarded a Research Career Development Award (1-K4 CA 70489) for 
1972 - 1977, 

Expenditure estimates by county: 
All Bexar County, Texas 



The Universi ty of  Texas Medical 
School a t  San Antonio 

Federal  Contracts  and Grants 
December 8 ,  1972 Meeting 

4. Special  Supply Allowance Grant 5  F03 CA52123-02 
D r .  Gary C.  Chamness 
To ta l  Award: $1,000.00 
New Money: $1,000.00 
J u l y  1, 1972 - June 30, 1973 
A c t i v i t i e s ,  goa ls ,  and purposes of  grant :  

The purpose of t h i s  award i s  t o  support t h e  post doc to ra t e  
fel lowship t r a i n i n g  of D r .  Gary Chamness i n  t h e  f i e l d  of 
Biochemistry of  Breast Cancer. 

Other information: 
This i s  a  cont inuat ion  (year 82) 

Expenditure es t imates  by county: 
A l l  Bexar County, Texas 

National I n s t i t u t e  of Neurological Diseases and Stroke 

5. Research Grant 5  R01 NS08949-04 
C e l l  P r o l i f e r a t i o n  i n  In ju red  Nervous T-e 
D r .  E r l e  K. Adrian, Jr. 
To ta l  Award: $18,040.00 
New Money: $15,628.00 
A c t i v i t i e s ,  goa ls ,  and purposes of  g ran t :  

The i d e n t i f i c a t i o n  of  t h e  types of  c e l l s  which p a r t i c i p a t e  i n  
t h e  l o c a l  p r o l i f e r a t i v e  response t o  nervous t i s s u e  i n j u r y  and 
t h e  d e f i n i t i o n  of  b e t t e r  c r i t e r i a  f o r  d i s t ingu i sh ing  them a r e  
t h e  immediate ob jec t ives  of  t h i s  proposal.  Attempts w i l l  be 
made t o  q u a n t i t a t e  t h e i r  r e l a t i v e  numbers and t o  determine t h e i r  
s p e c i f i c  funct ions .  The mode of e n t r y  of mononuclear leukocytes 
i n t o  the  t i s s u e  of t h e  c e n t r a l  nervous system, t h e i r  morphology 
i n  t h e  neuropi l ,  t h e i r  con t r ibu t ion  t o  the  p r o l i f e r a t i v e  response 
t o  i n j u r y  and t h e i r  func t ion  i n  nervous t i s s u e  w i l l  be i n v e s t i -  
sa ted .  " 

Other information: 
This  award i s  f o r  the  f o u r t h  year  of  what w i l l  hopeful ly be a  
long t e r n  p ro jec t  dea l ing  wi th  t h e  r e p a i r  process following 
nervous t i s s u e  in ju ry .  

Expenditure es t imates  by county: 
A l l  Bexar County, Texas 

United S t a t e s  A i r  Force 

6. Contract  F41609-73-C-0008 
Measurement of B i o l o ~ i c a l  End Poin ts  Mammals Exposed 
Radiofrequency Fie ld  
D r .  W i l l i a m  B. Stavinoha 
To ta l  Award: $23,507.00 
New Money: $23,507.00 
October 22, 1972 - January 15, 1973 
A c t i v i t i e s ,  goa l s ,  and purposes of w a n t :  

The increas ing  use of radiofrequency f i e l d s  and consequent 
i nc rease  i n  human exposure t o  these  f i e l d s  required t h a t  
b io log ica l  end poin ts  s p e c i f i c a l l y  assoc ia ted  wi th  these  
f i e l d s  be s tudied .  The b ra ins  of r a t s  exposed t o  radio-  
frequency f i e l d s  a r e  analyzed f o r  changes i n  t r a n s m i t t e r  
turnover ,  pyridine nucleot ides  and o t h e r  chemicals. 

Other information: 
This  con t rac t  i s  a  cont inuat ion  of our  cu r ren t  works on bra in  
chemistrv. 

Expenditure es t imates  by county: 
A l l  Bexar County, Texas 



The University of Texas 
Medical School at San Antonio 

Amendments to the 1972-73 Operating Budget 
December 8, 1972 Meeting 

REQUEST - FOR BUDGET C W G E :  Approval is requested for the following: 

News and Information Service 
I. Change the official name of this office from Office of Media and - 
Community Information to Office of News and Information Service effective 
September 1, 1972. (RBC 2) 

2. Change the title of Mr. Richard E. Miller from Director of Media and 
Cohunity Information to Director of News and Information Service at an 
annual salary rate of $19,800 effective September 1, 1972. (RBC 3) 

Graduate a& Sponsored Programs 
3. Accept the resignation of Dr. Adah E. Verder, Assistant to the Graduate 
Program Administrator, at an annual salary rate of $26,700 and as Visiting 
Professor (without salary) in the Department of Microbiology effective at 
the close of business September 30, 1972. Transfer unused Administrative and 
Professional Salaries to Unallocated Administrative and Professional 
Salaries. (RBC 4) 

4. Change the effective date of resignation of Dr. Adah E. Verder, Assistant 
to the Graduate Program Administrator at an annual salary of $26,700 from 
September 30, 1972 to October 31, 1972. (RBC 73) 

Anatomy 
5. Change the source of funds and increase the annual salary rate of Dr. 
Russel J. Reiter (tenure) from Associate Professor, Teaching Salaries at 
$24,800 to Associate Professor, DHEW Grant 7 KO4 HD42398-04 at $25,000 
effective September 1, 1972. Transfer unused Teaching Salaries in the 
amount of $24,800 to Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 41) 

Anesthesiology 
6. Change the source of funds for Dr. Victor S. Bevis, Jr. (non-tenure). - . . 
Assistant Instructor, at an annual salary rate of $16,000 from BCHD Contract 
$16 to Anesthesiology, Teaching Salaries effective November 1, 1972. Funds 
needed for this change to come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 97) 

Biochemistry 
7. Correct the annual salary rate of Dr. David M. Shaoiro (non-tenure) 
from $22,500 to $22,000 effective September 1, 1972. Transier unused ' 
Teaching Salaries in the amount of $500 to Unallocated Faculty Salaries. 
(RBC 5) 

8. Increase the annual salary rate of Dr. Roy W. Keenan (tenure), Associate 
Professor, from $21,000 to $21,500 effective September 1, 1972. Funds needed 
for this change to come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 6) 

Medicine 
9. Change the status of Dr. Timothy N. Caris (tenure) from Associate 
Professor and Acting Chairman (50% time) at an annual salary rate of 
$27,000, to Professor and Acting Chairman (50% time) at an annual salary 
rate of $30,000 effective September 1, 1972. Dr. Caris also serves as 
Professor and Acting Chairman in the Department of Physiology (50% time). 
Funds needed for this change to come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 7) 

10. Change the status of Dr. George W. Frimpter (tenure) from Professor, 
Department of Physiology, at an annual salary rate of $28,300 to Professor, 
Department of Medicine, effective September 1, 1972. Transfer funds required 
for this change from Physiology, Teaching Salaries, to Medicine, Teaching 
Salaries. (RBC 8) 

ST- 7 



Tile l i n i v c r s i t y  of  'Scxas 
Mcdical  School a t  5,111 Antonio  

Ame~,dixnts Lo t h e  1972-73 Operalinl;  1k1d;;ei 
Decc1111,er 8 ,  1.972 Meetin;: 

11. Change t h e  s t a l u s  o f  D r .  C!il.llam S.  I3lumenthal. ( ieniurc) .from P,ssoci .a~e 
P r o f e s s o r ,  Dcpariment o f  l'hysiolo;;y, a t  a11 ai innal  s a l a r y  c a t s  o f  $26,000 i o  
A s s o c i a i c  P r o f e s s o r ,  Department of  Medic ine ,  e f f e c t i . v e  Sep:cmber 1, 1972.  
T r a n s f e r  funds  r e q u i r e d  f o r  t h i s  c1ianf:e from I?hysiology,  ' leaching Sal .ar i .es ,  
t o  Medicine ,  Teaching S a l a r i e s .  (R13C 9)  

12 .  Change t h e  s t t a tus  o f  D r .  David A .  S e a r s  ( t e n u r e )  from A s s o c i a t e  P r o f c s s o r ,  
Department o f  Phys io logy ,  a t  a n  a n n u a l  s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $25,000 t o  A s s o c i a t e  
P r o f e s s o r ,  Department o f  Medic ine ,  e f f c c t r i v e  September 1, 1972.  T r a n s f e r  
funds  r e q u i r e d  f o r  t h i s  change from Plhysiology, Teachi-ng S a l a r i e s ,  t o  Medi.cine, 
Teaching S a l a r i e s .  (RDC 10)  

1 3 .  Change t h e  annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  D r .  Howard B .  G a r f i n k e l ,  A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f c s s o r ,  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  from an a n n u a l  s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $19,500 t o  an  a n n u a l  
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $20,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  
change t o  come from Una l loca ted  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 11) 

14.  Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  E l e a n o r  A.  Young ( c o n - t ( . ~ u r e )  from A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r ,  Department o f  Phys io logy ,  a t  a n  annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $16,000 t o  
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r ,  Department o f  Medic ine ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1972.  
T r a n s f e r  funds  r e q u i r e d  f o r  t h i s  change from Phys io logy ,  Teaching S a l a r i e s ,  
t o  Medicine ,  Teaching S a l a r i e s .  (RGC 1 2 )  

1 5 .  Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  James N. George (non- tenure )  from A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r ,  Department o f  Phys io logy  a t  a n  a n n u a l  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $20,500 t o  
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r ,  Department o f  Medic ine  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972.  
T r a n s f e r  funds  r e q u i r e d  f o r  t h i s  change from Phys io logy ,  Teaching S a l a r i e s ,  
t o  l i e d i c i n e ,  Teaching S a l a r i e s .  (RBc'l3) 

1 6 .  Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  Dr. Leon Cander ( t e n u r e )  a s  P r o f e s s o r  a t  a n  
a n n u a l  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $33,500 e f f e c t i v e  a t  t h e  c l o s e  o f  b u s i n e s s  September 
30,  1972.  T r a n s f e r  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount o f  $30,708.33 t o  
Una l loca ted  Teaching S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 4 2 )  

17.  Accept . t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  D r .  R ichard  V. McCloslcey ( t e n u r e )  a s  P r o f e s s o r  
a t  a n  a n n u a l  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $26,500 e f f e c t i v e  a t  t h e  c l o s e  o f  b u s i n e s s  
September 30,  1972.  T r a n s f e r  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount o f  
$24,291.67 t o  Una l loca ted  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 48)  

1 8 .  Appoint  D r .  Mildred E, Ward (non- tenure )  a s  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  a t  a n  
a n n u a l  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $22,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 15 ,  1972 th rough  December 
31 ,  1972.  Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment  t o  come from BCHD C o n t r a c t  #6. (RUC 60) 

I l i c r o h i o l o g y  
1 9 .  Appoint  D r .  Rober t  E. KunLz (non- tenure )  a s  Adjunct  P r o f e s s o r  (6% t i m e )  ~. 
a t  a n  a n n u a l  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $25,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1972.  Funds 
n e c e s s a r y  f o r  t h e  appointment  t o  come from Una l loca tcd  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  
(RBC 50)  

20. Appoint D r .  l k t l y  J. Myers (non- tcmi re )  as  Adjunct  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  
(6,67%, tiiiie) a t .  3x1 annual. s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $22,500 e f f c c t i v e  Scptcm1,er 1 ,  
1972.  1;unds needcd f o r  t h j s  appo in t i~ icu t  t.o come from Una l loca ted  I 'aculty 
S a l a r i e s .  (1WC 51.) 

21 .  Appoini. Ilr. Raymond 'I:. Dai~ii:in (non- l -cn~ire)  a s  Adjunct  A s s o c i a t e  1'rofes:sor 
(6.677, t ime)  a t  an  nnilual :;alat:y r a t e  o f  $22,  500 e f f c c i  i v e  Si~pt:cinl)er 1 ,  
1972.  l:rind$ necdw3 f o r  l.liis appoini.m(iiit: t ~ o  comc fro111 l!nal.loc;~i.ed 1:nculty 
S a l n r i n s .  (IWC 5 2 )  



The University of Texas 
Medical School at San Antonio 

Amendments to the 1972-73 Operating Budget 
December 8, 1972 Meeting 

22. Appoint Dr. Nathan D. Greene (non-tenure) as Adjunct Assistant Professor 
(8.33% time) at an annual salary rate of $18,000 effective September 1, 1972. 
Funds needed for this appointment to come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. 
(RBC 53) 

23. Appoint Dr. Dario Valdivieso (non-tenure) as Instructor (20% time) at 
an annual salary rate of $21,000 effective September 1, 1972. Dr. Valdivieso 
will also be paid as Instructor from Pathology, Teaching Salaries (51% time), 
and from BCHD Contract 1k6 (29% time). (RBC 54) 

24. Reappoint Dr. John T. Harrington, Jr. (non-tenu~e) as Assistant Pro- 
fessor (without salary) effective September 1, 1972. Dr. Harrington also 
serves as Assistant Professor (non-tenure) in the Department of Medicine 
at an annual salary rate of $21,000. (RBC 61) 

25. Reappoint Dr. Robert H. Persellin as Professor (without salary) effective 
September 1, 1972. Dr. Persellin also serves as Professor (tenure) in the 
Department of Medicine at an annual salary rate of $26,500. (RBC 62) 

26. Increase the annual salary rate of Dr. Barbara A. Sanford (non-tenure), 
Assistant Professor, from $17,500 to $18,500 effective October 1, 1972. 
Funds needed for this increase to come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. 
(RBC 82) 

27. Increase the annual salary rate of Dr. Thomas W. Huber (non-tenure), 
Assistant Professor (20% time) from $17,000 to $18,500 effective November 1, 
1972. Dr. Huber is also paid as Assistant Professor (80% time), Department 
of Pathology, Teaching Salaries. (RBC 95) 

Obstetrics & Gynecology 
28. Appoint Dr. Robert H. Hayashi (non-tenure) Assistant Professor at an 
annual salary rate of $24,000 effective September 1, 1972. Funds needed 
for this appointment to come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. Dr. Hayashi 
will also serve as Assistant Professor (without salary) in the Department 
of Biochemistry. (RBC 14) 

29. Change the status of Dr. Peter V. Weston (non-tenure) from Assistant 
Professor (100% time) to Clinical Assistant Professor (30% time) at an annual 
salary rate of $20,000 effective September 1, 1972. Transfer unused Teaching 
Salaries in the amount of $14,000 to Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 15) 

30. Change the reappointment date of Dr. Iraj Assadi (non-tenure) Visiting 
Instructor from September 1, 1972 to October 1, 1972 and place Dr. Assadi 
on leave of absence (without pay) from September 1, 1972 through September 
30, 1972. Transfer unused Teaching Salaries in the amount of $1,291.67 to 
Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 43) 

31. Accept the resignation of Dr. Peter V. Weston (non-tenure) as Clinical 
Assistant Professor (30% time) at an annual salary rate of $20,000 effective 
at the close of business September 15, 1972. Transfer unused Teaching 
Salaries in the amount of $5,750.00 to Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 63) 

32. Cancel the 1972-73 reappointment of Dr. Iraj Assadi (non-tenure) as 
Visiting Instructor at an annual salary rate of $15,500. Dr. Assadi was 
on leave of absence (without salary) for the period September 1, 1972 
through September 30, 1972, and will not rejoin the faculty. Transfer 
unused Teaching Salaries in the amount of $14,208.33 to Unallocated 
Faculty Salaries. (RBC 74) 



. . ., , * .  
e f f e c t i v e  Seprc~i!I)cr 1 ,  1.972. Dr. Cornyn a l s o  scnvcs  a s  I ' ro fcssor ,  Depart - 
ment o r  PaLl,oJ.oi;y, Sau Antonio Ileniril Scliool ,  a t  a n  anmlal  si?l.ary r a t e  o f  
$30,000.  (17DC 1.6) 

34.  Appoint  D r .  I.lichac1 l i .  S~r ln l i  ( i n i t i a l  r e q u e s t  f o r  t e n u r e )  a s  P r o f e s s o r  
a t  a n  a n n u a l  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $32,000 eCfcct i .ve  Scpternl~cr 1, 1972. (RIK 17)  

35 .  Reappoint  D r .  C h a r l e s  .T. F a r i i i a c c i  (non- tenure )  a s  P r o f e s s o r  a t  a n  
a n n u a l  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  S30,000 e f f e c t i . v e  Scpt:ember 1 ,  1372.  (Rl>C 1 8 )  

36. Reappoint  D r .  J o e l l a  P y e a t t e  ( t e n u r e )  a s  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  a t  an 
a n n u a l  s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $30,000 e f f e c t i v e  Sep tenher  1, 1972. (RBC 1 9 )  

37. Reappoint  D r .  George A.  Bannayan ( t e n u r e )  a s  i i s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  a t  a n  
a n n u a l  s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $30,000 e f f e c t i v e  Septe i iher  1, 1972. (RBC 20)  

38 .  Reappoint  D r .  Rober t  S. Ricl?xond (non- tenure)  a s  Associ .ate P r o f e s s o r  a t  
a n  a n n u a l  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $30,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972 th rough  
September 30,  1972.  (RBC 21) 

39 .  Cancel  t h e  1972-73 appo in tment  o f  D r .  A l a i n  J. Marenge-Row (ten.i:re) 
A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  a t  a n  annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $26,000.  (RBC 22)  

40.  Cancel  t h e  1972-73 appointment  o f  D r .  James E .  Leveson (non- tenure )  
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  at- a n  a n n u a l  s a l a g  r a t e  o f  $20,000.  (RBC 23)  

41. Reappoint  D r ,  J a c k  E .  I J a l l a c e  (non- tenure )  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  a t  
a n  a n n u a l  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $25,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1972.  D r .  Wal lace  
i s  a l s o  t o  s e r v e  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  (wi thou t  s a l a r y )  i n  t h e  Depar t iwnt  
o f  Pharmacology. (RBC 24) 

42.  Change t h e  p e r i o d  of  appointment  f o r  D r .  F r e d e r i c k  Q. Grayhea l ,  Jr. 
(non- tenure )  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  a t  a n  a n ~ u a l  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $24,000 f r o r  
September 1, 1372 th rough  August 31,  1973 t o  September 1, 1972 th rough  
December 31,  1972.  T r a n s f e r  unused Teaching S a l - a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of  
$16,000 t o  Una l loca ted  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 25) 

43 .  Appoint  D r .  Dar io  V a l d i v i e s o  (non- tenure )  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  (2% time) a t  an  
annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $21,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1972 through December 
31 ,  1972, from BCIID C o n t r a c t  #6. D r .  V a l d i v i e s o  w i l l  a l s o  be pa id  a s  
I n s t r u c t o r  from Pa tho logy ,  Teach ing  S n l a r i c s  (51.% t ime)  and from Microb io logy ,  
Teachi.ng S a l a r i e s  (2OX t ime) .  (RGC 55) 

44. A p p o h t  D r .  Dar io  V a l d i v i e s o  ( n o n - r e n u r e )  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  (51'7, ttimc?) a: 
a n  annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $21,000 e f f e c t i v e  Scpreniber 1 ,  1972.  D r .  V a l d i v i e s o  
wi.11 a l s o  be p a i d  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  froin I ' iicrobo!ogy, Teachin!: S a 1 a r i . c ~  (20% 
t ime)  and from IiCIlI) C o x t r a c t  #6 (29% t i m e ) .  (lWC 56)  

45.  Cancel  t h e  1972-73 lippoiiitment o f  D r .  Gary R .  l>oylc (no! i - tenure)  a s  
T . ~ ~ s t r t i c t o r  a t  a n  annua l  s a l i l r y  r a t e  o f  $12.300.  T r a n s i e r  unused Teacliing 
S a l a r i e s  t o  Unai1oca:ed 1:acul~y Sal .nri( :s .  (RIiC 64)  

46. Canccl t l ic  1972-73 Appoin!:inel!L o f  i l r .  J ack  1:. Jaclison ( i - rnure )  a s  
Associ.;itc* Profe:;sor a t  a n  annii:?l s a l a r y  r a r e  o f  $25,000.  l : r ; insfer  m u s c d  
Teachin:: : i i i l a r i c s  Lo 1ln~l.locnl:ccI I.'ac~iil!y S;:'liii-ics. (RIX 65)  



The University of Texas 
Medical School at San Antonio 

Amendments to the 1972-73 Operating Budget 
December 8, 1972 

47. Appoint Mr. Horace E. Hamilton (non-tenure) as Assistant Instructor at 
an annual salary rate of $14,000 effective October 1, 1972. (RBC 83) 

48. Accept the resignation of Dr. Robert S. Richmond (non-tenure) as 
Associate Professor at an annual salary rate of $30,000 effective at the 
close of business September 30, 1972. (RBC 84) 

49. Change the source of funds and increase the annual salary rate of Dr. 
Thomas W. Huber (non-tenure), Assistant Professor (80% time) from $17,000, 
paid from BCHD Contract #6, to $18,500, Department of Pathology, Teaching 
Salaries effective November 1, 1972. Funds needed for this change to come 
from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. Dr. Huber is also paid as Assistant 
Professor (20% time) from Department of Microbiology, Teaching Salaries. 
(RBC 96) 

Pediatrics 
50. Reappoint Dr. Charles A. Fish (non-tenure) as Clinical Assistant Pro- 
fessor (12.5% time) at an annual salary rate of $23,000 effective September 
1, 1972. (RBC 26) 

51. Appoint Dr. Merilyn McRae (non-tenure) as Instructor (50% time) at an 
annual salary rate of $18,000 effective October 15, 1972. Funds needed for 
this appointment to come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 85) 

52. Appoint Dr. Billy J. Blankenship (non-tenure) Professor (without 
salary) effective September 1, 1972. Dr. Blankenship also serves as 
Professor, Department of Pharmacology, San Antonio Dental School,, at an 
annual salary rate of $31,000. (RBC 27) 

53. Appoint Dr. Leslie P. Felpel (non-tenure) Assistant Professor (with- 
out salary) effective September 1, 1972. Dr. Felpel also serves as Assistafit 
Professor, Department of Pharmacology, San Antonio Dental School, at an 
annual salary rate of $21,000. (RBC 28) 

54. Reappoint, promote, and increase the annual salary rate of Dr. Arvind 
T. Modak (non-tenure) from Post-Doctoral Fellow at $7,000 to Instructor at 
$9,600 effective September 1, 1972 through Septemper 30, 1972. Funds needed 
for this change to come from DHEW Grant 5 E03 PE00172-06. (RBC 44) 

55. Reappoint Dr. Carol L. Smith (non-tenure) Instructor at an annual 
salary rate of $9,000 effective September 1, 1972. Funds for this re- 
appointment to come from DIEW Grant 5 R01 HE12387-05. (RBC 57) 

56. Reappoint Dr. Arvind T. Modak (non-tenure) as Instructor (50% time) at 
an annual salary rate of $9,600 effective October 1, 1972 through January 31, 
1973. Funds needed for this reappointment to come from DHEW Grant 5 R01 
NS09356-03. (RBC 86) 

57. Appoint Dr. David H. Ross fnon-tenure) as Instructor at an annual 
salary rate of $11,000 effective October 15, 1972 through January 31, 1973. 
Funds needed for this appointment to come from Air Force Contract F41609- 
73-C-0008. (RBC 99) 

Physiology 
58. Change the status of Dr. Timothy N. Caris (tenure) from Associate Pro- 
fessor and Acting Chairman (50% time) at an annual salary rate of $27,000, 
to Professor and Acting Chairman (50% time) at an annual salary rate of 
$30,000 effective September 1, 1972. Dr. Caris also serves as Professor and 
Acting Chairman in the Department of Medicine (50% time). Funds needed for 
this change to come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 29) 

ST- 11 



The University of Texas 
Medical School at San Antonio 

Amendments to 1972-73 Operating Budget 
December 8, 1972 Meeting 

59. Change the source of hnds for Dr. Charles Ievinso-. ("inure) Associate 
Professor at an annual salary rate of $23,500 from Teaching Salaries ($23,500) 
to Physiology, Teaching Salaries ($1,000) and DREW N1K Grant 1 KO4 CA70489-01 
($22,500) effective September 1, 1972. Transfer unused Teaching Salaries 
in the amount of $22,500 to Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 45) 

Psychiatry 
60. Change the source of funds of Dr. !iarry A. WiZrner, Jr., (non-tenure) 
Clinical Professor (25% time) at an annual salary rate of $28,000 from 
DREW Grant 5 TO1 MIil1591-04 to Psychiatry, Teaching Salaries effective 
September 1, 1972. (RBC 30) 

6 1  Change the source of funds oi' Dr. Carl M. Pfeifer (tenure), Associate 
Professor at an annual salary rate of $26,503 from ($13,250, BCHD Contract 
and $13,250, DHEW Grant) to ($13,250, BCHD Contract and $13,250, Psychiatry 
Teaching Salaries) effective September 1, 1972. (RBC 31) 

62. Change the source of :Pmds for Dr. Orie L. Forbis, Jr., (non-tenure) 
Associate Professor from Psychiatry, Teaching Salaries (100% time) to 
Psychiatry, Teaching Salaries (25% time) and Psychiatry, Interagency Con- 
tract (75% time) at an annual salary rate of $28,000 effective September 1, 
1972. Dr. Forbis also serves as Associ.ate Professor (without salary) in the 
Department of Pediatrics. (RBC 32) 

63. Change the source of funds of Dr. klberto C. Serrano (non-tenure), 
Clinical Associate ?rofessor (8VL time) at an annual salary rate of $28,000 
from ($22,400 DHEW Grant 1 TO1 KE1265l-02 - -  80%) to ($14,840 DiiEW Grant 
1 TO1 ~~12651-02 -- 53% and $7,560, Psychiatry Teaching Salaries -- 27%), 
effective September 1: 1572, (RBC 3 3 )  

64. Change the status of Dr. Charles L. Bowden (non-tenore) from Assistant 
Professor, Teaching Salaries (10% time), D-ml Grant (70% time), Bexar County 
MH/MR Agreement (20"/,ime), to Assistant Professor, Teaching Salaries (100% 
time) at an anmal salary rate of $25,500 effective September 1, 1972. 
(RBC 34) 

65. Reappoint?&- John L. Bra.dley (non-tewure) Assistant Insrructor 
(Sociology) at an annual salary rate of $15,000 effective September 1, 1972. 
Funds for this reappointment to come from DKEW -SRS Grant 09-P-56107/6-01. 
(RBC 35) 

66. Reappoint Dr. Harold D. Dickson (non-tenure) as Assistant Professor 
(Sociology) at an annual salary rate of $19,000 effective September 1, 
1972 through May 31, 1973. Funds needed for this reappointment to come 
from DHEW SRS Grant 09-P-56lO7/6-01. (KBC 46) 

. .  ~ 

67. Reappoint Dr. jsseph !$. Ksui'ert (no=-tenure) as Assistant Professor 
(Sociology) at an annual salary rate of $16,003 effective September I, 
1972 through Vay ST3 1973. R n d s  needed for this reappointment to come 
from DHa7 SSR Gman 0C!-'i-56i.O7/6-Ol. (RBC &?) 

68. Change the name aild title of Dr, :%rgaret S, Keir (non-tenure) 
Instructor (57% tine) at an ai-mu~i salary mte of $11,500 to Dr. Margaret 
S .  Hoppe (non-tenure), Clinical :f.nstructor (57% time) for the period 
September 1, 1972 through Decexber 31, 1972. Dr. Eooppe is also paid as 
Clinical Instructor (28% time) from Interagency Contract IAC (72-73)-417. 
(RBC 66) 



The University of Texas 
Medical School at San Antonio 

Amendments to 1972-73 Operating Budget 
December 8, 1972 Meeting 

69. Reappoint Dr. Charles H. Teller (non-tenure) as Clinical Assistant 
Professor (Sociology) (50% time) at an annual salary rate of $15,900 
effective September 1, 1972 through January 31, 1973. Funds needed for 
this reappointment to come from Interagency Contract IAC (72-73)-417. 
(RBC 67) 

70. Change the name, title, and source of funds of Dr. Margaret S. Keir 
(non-tenure), Instructor (28% time) at an annual salary rate of $11,500 
paid from DHEW Grant Funds to Dr. Margaret S. Hoppe (non-tenure), Clinical 
Instructor (28% time) paid from Interagency Contract IAC (72-73)-417 for 
the period September 1, 1972 through January 31, 1973. Dr. Hoppe is also 
paid as Clinical Instructor (57% time) from BCHD Contract $16. (RBC 68) 

71. Accept the resignation of Dr. Stephen S. Lsndow (non-tenure) as Assistant 
Professor at an annual salary rate of $24,000 effective at the close of 
business September 18, 1.972. Also change the source of funds for the period 
September 1, 1972 through September 18, 1972 from Bexar County MH/MR Agree- 
ment to DHEW Grant 5 TO2 MH11661-04. (RBC 75) 

72. Appoint Mr. Wayne J. Ehrisman (non-tenure) as Instructor (Psychology) 
at an annual salary rate of $14,700 effective September 1, 1972 ($9,000 
Children's Center of San Antonio Agreement, $3,700 Bexar County Guidance 
Center Agreement, and $2,000 DHEW Training Grant). (RBC 87) 

73. Appoint Dr. Lewis H. Richmond (non-tenure) as Clinical Associate Pro- 
fessor (50% time) at an annual salary rate of $25,000 effective October 1, 
1972 through December 31, 1972. Funds needed for this appointment to 
come from BCHD Contract #6.  (RBC 92) 

74. Appoint Dr. Lawrence A. Stone (non-tenure) as Clinical Associate Pro- 
fessor (60% time) at an annual salary rate of $25,000 effective October 1, 
1972 through October 31, 1972. Funds needed for this appointment to come 
from Bexar County Cornunity Guidance Center. (RBC 93) 

75. Appoint Dr. John M. Grasse, Jr., (non-tenure) as Clinical Assistant 
Professor (75% time) at an annual salary rate of $22,000 effective October 
18, 1972 through December 31, 1972. Funds needed for this appointment to 
come from BCHD Contract 416. (RBC 94) 

Surgery 
76. Appoint Dr. Kimble A. Traeger (non-tenure) as Professor (without salary) 
effective September 1, 1972. Dr. Traeger also serves as Professor (80% time), 
Department of Surgery (Oral), San Antonio Dental School, at an annual salary 
rate of $30,000. (RBC 36) 

77. Accept the resignation of Dr. William S. Tunner (non-tenure) as Assistant 
Professor at an annual salary rate of $18,000 effective at the close of 
business September 30, 1972. Transfer unused Teaching Salaries in the amount 
of $16,500 to Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 49) 

78. Accept the resignation of Dr. John K. Wilhelmy (non-tenure) as Assist- 
ant Professor at an annual salary rate of $18,000 effective at the close of 
business October 6, 1972, Dr. Wilhelrny was paid from Teaching Salaries 57% 
time and 43% time from Santa Rosa Medical Center Sub-Agreement #3. Transfer 
unused Teaching Salaries in the amount of $9,239.56 to Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries. (RBC 89) 

Bioengineering 
79. Appoint Dr. Hee K. Yoo (non-tenure) as Instructor (50% time) at an 
annual- salary rate of $14,000 effective September 1, l9j2. Funds needed 
for this appointment to come from Unallocated Administrative and Professional 
Salaries. (RBC 37) 



The University of Texas 
Medical School at San Antonio 

Amendments to 1972-73 Operating Budget 
December 8, 1972 Meeting 

80. Change the status of and promote Mr. Frank S. Stafford from Research 
Associate at an annual salary rate of $11,148 (100% time) to Assistant 
Instructor (nonitenure) (75% time) at an annual salary rate of $14,000 
effective October 1, 1972. Transfer funds in the amount of $9,625.00 from 
Bioengineering, Classified Salaries, to Bioengineering, Teaching Salaries. 
(RBC 58) 

Medical Comunications 
81. Appoint Dr. Charles A. Stewart, Jr. as Coordinator of Extramural Services 
at an annual salary rate of $15,000 effective October 1, 1972. Funds needed 
for this appointment to come from Unallocated Administrative and Professional 
Salaries ($3,750) and Unallocated Faculty Salaries ($10,000). (RBC 38) 

Scientific Computer Center 
82. Change the status of Mr.' James W. Winstel, Assistant Director (100% 
time) to Assistant Director (50% time) at an annual salary rate of $14,000 
effective September 1, 1972. Transfer unused salary in the amount of $7,000 
to Unallocated Administrative and Professional Salaries. Mr. Winstel also 
serves as Instructor (without salary) (non-tenure) in the Department of 
Bioengineering. (RBC 39) 

Library 
83. Reappoint Mrs. Mary E. Spoede (non-tenure) as Instructor of Medical 
Bibliography and Catalog Librarian at an annual salary rate of $11,000 
effective September 1, 1972. (RBC 40) 

84. Change the title, annual salary rate, and departmental assignment of 
Mr. Warren E. Coffman from (Coordinator of Extramural Services at $11,700 
in Extension-Postgraduate Program-Page100) to (Coordinator of Library 
Extension Program at $11,600 in the Library-Page 102). Mr. Coffmen is 
paid from DHEW Grant 5 GO4 LM01262-02, and also serves as Assistant 
Instructor (non-tenure) of Medical Communications (without salary), page 
91. (RBC59) 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS: -- 
1. Amount of Transfer: 

From: 

For : 

$147,774.00 
Anatomy, Classified Salaries 
Medicine, Classified Salaries 
Microbiology, Teaching Assistants 
Pharmacology, Teaching Assistants 
Physical Plant, Custodial Services, 
Classified Salaries 

Unallocated Maintenance & Operation 
Unallocated Equipment 
Microbiology, Classified Salaries 
Physiology, Classified Salaries 
Unallocated Faculty Salaries 
Unallocated Classified Salaries 
Physical Plant (Special Projects) 
To provide the funds necessary for 
these departments to meet their 
operational needs and to realign the 
budget for the Departments of Medicine 
and Physiology. (RBC 1) 



The University of Texas 
Medical School at San Antonio 

Amendments to 1972-73 Operating Budget 
December 8, 1972 Meeting 

2. Amount of Transfer: 
To: 

From: 

For: 

3. Amount of Transfer: 
To: 

From: 

For: 

$38,118.00 
Biochemistry, Maintenance 

& Operation $ 8,000.00 
Biochemistry, Equipment 13,000.00 
Microbiology, Wages 3,800.00 
Microbiology, Maintenance 

& Operation 5,000.00 
Microbiology, Equipment 6,500.00 
Pharmacology, Classified Salaries 124.00 
Psychiatry, Classified Salaries 800.00 
Multidiscipline Teaching 
Laboratories, Classified 
Salaries 894.00 

Microbiology, Classified Salaries $ 3,800.00 
Pharmacology, Maintenance 

& Operation 124.00 
Psychiatry, Maintenance 

& Operation 800.00 
Multidiscipline Teaching 
Laboratories, Wages 300.00 

Unallocated Maintenance 
& Operation 32,500.00 

Unallocated Classified Salaries 594 .OO 
To rebudget and provide additional funds 
necessary for these departments to meet 
their operational needs for equipment, 
maintenance, and personnel. (RBC 69) 

$17,500.00 
Office of News and Information 
Service, Classified Salaries 

General Institutional Expense, 
Maintenance and Operation 

Office of News and Information 
Service, Administrative and 
Professional Salaries 

Unallocated Maintenance and 
Operation 

To provide the funds necessary 
to employ classified personnel 
and to delete the professional 
position which was formerly 
established. Also to provide 
funds to meet general expenses 
not related to a specific 
department. (RBC 76) 



The University of Texas 
Medical School at San Antonio 

Amendments to 1972-73 Operating Budget 
December 8, 1972 Meeting 

BUDGET ADJUSTMENT: 
4. Amount of Adiustment: $47.713.00 - . , 

To: Animal Care Services - 
Purchases for Resale 

Bioengineering Services - 
Purchases for Resale 

Xerox Services - Sales 
& Services 

General Stores - Purchases 
for Resale 

Scientific Computer Services - 
Sales & Services 

Experimental Surgery - Volume 
Variance Unallocated 

From: Animal Care Services - 
Sales & Services 

Bioengineering Services - 
Sales & Services 

Medical Communication 
Services - Volume Variance 
Unallocated 

General Stores - Sales 
& Services 

Scientific Computer Services - 
Maintenance Operation and 
Equipment 

Experimental Surgery - 
Sales & Services 

For: To budget unappropriated balance 
forward to the extent not already 
budgeted. (RBC 90) 



Respect fu l ly  supntitted, 

- 
President  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS 
DENTAL SCHOOL AT SAN ANTONIO 

November 7, 1972 

Dr. Charles A. LeMaistre 
Chancellor 
The University of Texas System 
601 Colorado Street 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear Dr. LeMaistre: 

The following docket for The University of Texas Dental School at San Antonio 
is submitted for your approval and presentation to the Board of Regents at 
its next meeting in San Antonio on December 8, 1972: 

CONTRACTS AGREEMENTS (m): Approval is requested for the following: 

The University of Texas Nursing School (System-wide) 

1. Interagency Contract (72-73)-810 
Reimbursement for Services Rendered and Supplies Furnished 
October 1, 1972 - August 31, 1973 
$2,400.00 

2. Interagency Contract (72-73)-808 
Reimbursement for Instructional Services 2 Physiology 
October 1, 1972 - August 31, 1973 
$1,925.00 

The University of Texas Dental Branch at Houston 

3. Interagency Contract (72-73)-786 
Reimbursement for Services Rendered Supplies Furnished 
September 1, 1972 - August 31, 1973 
$25,000.00 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS 1971-1972 BUDGET: Approval is requested for the 
following: 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS: 

1. Amount of Transfer: 
To: 

From: 
For: 

$2,362.07 
Anatomy, General Wages $ 287.50 
Cornunity Dentistry, Classified 
Salaries 789.28 

Roentgenology, Wages 92.00 
Medical Communications, Classified 

Salaries 162.68 
Out-Patient Clinic, Classified 
Salaries 1,030.61 

Unallocated Classified Salaries $2,362.07 
Year-end RBC. (RBC 23) 



The University of Texas 
Dental School at San Antonio 

Amendments to 1972-1973 Operating Budget 
December 8, 1972 Meeting 

REQUEST FOR BUDGET CHANGE: Approval is requested for the following: 

Anatomy, Dental 
1. Appoint Dr. Robert S. Kline (non-tenure) as Assistant Professor (10% 
time) at an annual salary rate of $20,000 effective October 1, 1972. (RBC 3) 

Periodontics 
2. Appoint Dr. Elmer W. Burnette, Jr. (non-tenure) as Associate Professor at 
an annual salary rate of $22,000 effective January 1, 1973. Transfer funds 
in the amount of $14,666.64 from Orthodontics, Teaching Salaries to Periodontics, 
Teaching Salaries. (RBC 4) 

Physiology 
3. ADDoint Dr. Robert E. Schuhmann (non-tenure) as Assistant Professor . . 
(50% time) at an annual salary rate of $19,200 effective September 15, 1972. 
(RBC 2) 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS: -- 

1. Amount of Transfer: $42,000.00 
To: Interagency Contract with Medical 

School $38,500.00 
Unallocated Faculty Salaries 3,500.00 

From: Biochemistry, Teaching Salaries $21,000.00 
Microbiology, Teaching Salaries 21,000.00 

For: To establish a reserve account within 
the budget from which quarterly pay- 
ments to Medical School will be made 
under Interagency Contract IAC(72~73)-584 
and transfer unused Teaching Salaries 
in the amount of $3,500.00 to 
Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 1) 

2. Amount of Transfer: $5,201.00 
To: Medical Communications, Equipment $5,201.00 

From: Iaboratory Animal Medicine, 
Maintenance and Operation $1,000.00 

Unallocated, Maintenance and 
Operation 4,201.00 

For: To provide funds necessary for the 
acquisition of audio-visual equipment. 
(RBC 5) 



RespecLful ly  siiby.$L Led 

Frank Harrison 
Pres iden t  



THE UNmiZSIlY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BLWJCE AT GALVESTON 

GALVESTON, TEXAS 

November 9, 1972 

Dr .  Charles A. k M a i s t r e  
Chancellor 
The Univers i ty  of Texas System 
Austin, Texas 

Year D r .  LeMaistre: 

The following docket i s  submitted f o r  your approval and presenta t ion  t o  
t h e  Board of  Regents a t  i t s  meeting i n  San Antonio on December 8, 1972: 

@POIPI'MEI\TS, CIiATJGE OF STATUS WSIGNATIONS OF NEMTERSHIPS ON TKE 
MEDICAL STAFF OF TXE u~~IVERSII;' =-TEXAS - -- MEDICAL ~ R R N C H  HOSPITALSAT 
GALVESTON: Upon the  recommendation of the  Executive Committee of the 
f?; 2dica l  S-caff, approval of the  foilowing reco~menda-cions is respec t fu l ly  
requested: 

I. Appoint Harry La Braetier, M-D;,  Cli.nical Ins t ruc to r ,  Department of 
Surgery, t o  part-time, Courtesy Membership on the  Medical Staff  with 
p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  r e s t r i c t i o n s .  

2. Appoint Phaibul Chotiprssidhi ,  !&D., C l i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r ,  Department 
of Surgery, t o  part-time, Courtesy Membership on the Medical Staff  with 
p r iva te  p a t i e n t  r e s t r i c t i o n s .  

3. Change the s t a f f  s t a t u s  of John R. McKenna, M.D., C l i n i c a l  Ass is tant  
Professor, from part- t ime,  Courtesy Membership on the  Medical S t a f f  t o  
part- t ime Attending Membership, fu i i - t ime,  on t h e  Medical S t a f f  
with p r iva te  p a t i e n t  p r iv i l eges .  

5. Appoint Luis A. Leon-Sotomayor, BLD., C l i n i c a l  Ins t ruc to r ,  Department 
of I n t e r n a l  Medicine, t o  Ass i s t an t  Attending Membership, part- t ime,  on 
t h e  Medical S t a f f  with p r iva te  p a t i e n t  p r iv i l eges .  

6. Appoint Morris A. Pollock, M.D,,  C l i n i c a l  Ins t ruc to r ,  Department of 
I n t e r n a l  Medicine, t o  Courtesy Membership on t h e  Medical S ta f f ,  p a r t -  
time, with p r iva te  p a t i e n t  r e s t r i c t i o n s .  

7 Appoint Stewart Wolf', M,D., Professor,  Department of I n t e r n a l  Medicine, 
t o  Attending Membership on t h e  Medical S ta f f ,  fu l l - t ime,  with p r iva te  
p a t i e n t  p r iv i l ege+ .  

8. Change t h e  s t a f f  s t a t u s  of  Thomas S. Allen, M.D., C l i n i c a l  Ass i s t an t  
Professor, Department of I n t e r n a l  Nedicine, from Associate Membership on 
t h e  Medical S taf f ,  part- t ime,  t o  Courtesy Membership on the  Medical S ta f f ,  
part-time, wi th  p r iva te  p a t i e n t  r e s t r i c t i o n s .  

9. Change t h e  s t a f f  s t a t u s  of John E. Perry, M,D., C l i n i c a l  Associate 
Professor, Department of I n t e r n a l  Medicine, from At-bending Membership on 
the  Medical S taf f ,  part- t ime,  t o  Courtesy Nembership on the  Medical S t a f f ,  
part-time, with p r iva te  p a t i e n t  r e s t r i c t i o n s .  



10. Change the staff status of Edward E. Louis, M.D., Clinical Instructor, 
Department of Internal Medicine, from Associate Membership on the Medical 
Staff, full-time, to Courtesy Membership on the Medical Staff, part-time, 
with private patient restrictions. 

11. Change the staff status of Archie A. Leder, M.D., Clinical Instructor, 
Department of Internal Medicine, from Attending Membership on the Medical 
Staff, part-time, to Courtesy Membership on the Medical Staff, part-time, 
with private patient restrictions. 

2. .  Change the staff status of Willia! K. George, M.D., Clinical Instructor, 
Department of Internal Medicine, from Associate Membership on the Medical 
Staff, part-time, to Courtesy Membership on the Medical Staff, part-time, 
with private patient restrictions. 

13. Change the staff status of Joseph P. Emmite, M.D., Clinical Instructor, 
Department of Internal Medicine, from Associate Membership on the Medical 
Staff, part-time, to Courtesy Membership on the Medical Staff, part-time, 
with private patient restrictions. 

1 .  Resign James D. Lindley, M.D., Instructor, Department of Internal 
Medicine, from Attending Membership on the Medical Staff. Dr. Lindley 
resigned on January 31, 1972. 

15. Resign Glen H. Stanbaugh, M.D., Instructor, Department of Internal 
Medicine, from Attending Membership on the Medical Staff, full-time. Dr 
Stanbaugh resigned June 30, 1972. 

6 .  Resign Barry A. Portnoy, M.D . , Clinical Instructor, Department of 
Internal Medicine, from Courtesy Membership on the Medical Staff. Dr. 
Portnoy resigned on June 30, 1972. 

17. Resign Patsy R. Koeppe, M. D., Clinical Assistant Professor, Depart- 
ment of Internal Medicine, from Attending Membership on the Medical Staff. 
Dr. Koeppe resigned July 21, 1972. 

18. Resign Robert W. Ewer, M.D., Assistant Professor, Department of 
Internal Medicine, from Associate Membership on the Medical Staff. Dr. 
Ewer resigned October 31, 1971. 

19. On the recommendation of William P. Deiss; Jr., M.D., Professor and 
Chairman of the Department of Internal Medicine, remove the name of Etta 
Mae Macdonald Davidson, M.D., Associate Professor, Department of Micro- 
biology, from the Medical Staff. Dr. Davidson is not in the Department 
of Internal Medicine. 

20. Appoint Manning J. Correia, Ph.D., Associate Professor, Department 
of Otolaryngology, to Consulting Membership on the Medical Staff, full- 
time, with private patient restrictions. 

21. Resign Maurice E. Giraudier, M.D., Instructor, Department of 
Radiology, from Attending Membership on the Medical Staff. Dr. Giraudier 
resigned on June 30, 1972. 

22. Resign Frank C. Wilson, M.D., Instructor, Department of Radiology, 
from Attending Membership on the Medical Staff. Dr. Wilson resigned on 
June 30, 1972. 

23. Remove the name of Donald A. Rappoport, Ph.D., Research Professor, 
Department of Pediatrics, from Associate Membership on the Medical Staff. 
Dr. Rappoport expired May 2, 1972. 

24. Appoint L. Clarke Stout, M.D., Associate Professor and Director of 
the Autopsy Service, Department of Pathology, to Associate Membership on 
the Medical Staff, full-time, with private patient restrictions. 



25. Appoint Ronald L.  G i l l i u n ,  K.D., Assistant Professor, Department of 
Pathology, t o  Attending Membership on the Medical S t a f f ,  full- t ime, with 
pr ivate  pat ient  pr ivi leges .  

THE JAMES W .  &fCU.UGHiLIN FTLLOWSIIIP F7&i: On the recommendation of the  - 
Medical Branch McLaughlin Committee for  the James W .  McLaughlin Fellow- 
ship Fund, approval. i.s requested for  the following recommendations: 

1. A$~ard a Medical Student Research Training Fellowship t o  Mr. James A.  
Richardson, for  the period Augast 1, 1972 through December 15, 1972, t o  
include : 

Stipend 
'(Subject t o  income tax  regulat ions)  

Maintenance and Operation 

Total  

2. Awxd a Medical Student Research Training Fellowship t o  h. Steven R.  
Findlay, for the period September 2,  1972 through No-<ember 3, 1972, t o  
i.nci.ude : 

Stipend 
(Subject t o  income tax regvlations) 

Maintenarce and Operation 

Total  $5% .66 

ADDITI3NS TO %':a 11972-73 PERSONITEX PAY P W :  I recommend approval of the - - -- -- - - 
a.ddition of the following posit ions t o  the 1972-73 Personnel Pay Plan, 
effective October 1, 1972. These posit ions have been approved by the 
Sys tern Perscmel  Director and the Geputy Chancellor f o r  Administration. 

Code Salary Range - 
Monthly Annually 

8610 Assistant Director,  News and 
Informaticnal Services $892-$1,175 $10,704-$14,100 

8675 1nformatj.ona1 wr i te r  III $758-$972 $ 9,096-$11,664 

ROImATIONS - FOR .!@EI~BfXSIiIP IX TIIE - GRADUATE FACULTY: In compliance with 
Part  I, Chapter V, Section ci of t he  Rules and Regulations of the Board 
of Regents of The University of Texas System, approval i s  requested for  
the  following named facul ty  members; who have been ce r t i f i ed  by the 
appropriate Committee on Grad-uate Studies,  approved by the Executive 
Committee of the Graduate Faculty, the president,  and the  Chancellor, 
for  membership i n  the G r a h a t e  Faculty a t  Tie University of Texas Medical 
Branch a t  Galveston: 

Creed W .  Abell; Ph.D., Professor, Department of Human Biological  
Chemistry and Genetics. 

Louis A.  Sordahl, Ph-D., Associate Professor, Department of Human 
Biological  Chemistry and Genetics. 

Andrew D .  Su t t l e ,  Jr., Ph.D., Professor, Department of Human BiologiCal 
Chemistry and Genetics. 

Sam C .  Barranco, 111, Ph.D,, Associate Professor, Department of Human 
Biological  Chemistry and Genetics. 



NOMINATIONS - FOR NEMBERSHIP W T I E  GRADUATE FACULTY - continued -- 

5. James H. Pirch, Ph-D., Associate Professor, Department of Pharmacology. 

6 .  John G .  Bruhn; Ph.D. ; Professor, Department of Preventive Medicine and 
Community Health. 

7 .  Elbert  B .  Whorton, Jr , ,  Ph.D., Associate Professor, Department of 
Preventive Medicine and Commuaity Health. 

TEXTBOOKS AND O T E B  MATERIAIS PRESCRIBED FOR THF USE OF STUDZNTS: In  -- - -- 
compliance with Par t  I: Chapter 111, Section of the Rules and 
Regulations of the Board of -~egents .of   he university of Texas System, 
approval i s  requested for  the use by the students for  the  1972-73 school 
year the following textbooks 2nd other similar material  writ ten by the 
faculty:  

Laboratory Instruct ions ,  Lectwe Notes, and Special  Text Material, - -- 
prepared by members of the Department of Anatomy, t y p d  and mimeo- 
graphed i n  the Department of Anatomy, s e l l s  for  $4.00 per copy, 
without royalty t o  the au'chors. 

Endocrine - and Metabolic Disorders, wri t ten by W i l l i a m  P. Deiss, Jr., -- 
M. D . ,  Department of Internal  Medicine, printed by the Medical Branch 
Print  Shop, s e l l s  for  $1.00 per copy; without royalty t o  the author. 

Medical Microbiology- Syllabus - and Laboratory Guide, writ ten by members 
of the Department of lilicrobiology, printed by the Medical Branch Print  -- . - 
Shop, s e l i s  for  $7.00 per copy, without royaity t o  the authors 

History - and Examination Outlines, wri t ten by members of the Department 
of Neurology and Psychiatry, printed by The University of Texas Printing - ~ - .  - - 
Division, Austin, Texas, and furnished without charge t o  medical students. 

An Instruct ional  Aid of Juvenile Diabetes Mellitus, writ ten by Luther B. - -- 
Travis, M . D . ,  Department of Pedia t r ics ,  printed loca l ly  a t  a cost of 
$ 1 ~ 5 0  per copy tkrorugh the Squth Texas Diabetes ~ s s o c i a t i o n ,  Inc., 
P. 0.  Box 2577, Texas City, Texas 77590, and i s  given free  t o  the 
students. 

Body Fluid and Electrolyte Herreostasis, wri t ten by Warren F. Dodge, M.D., 
--a 

and Luther B. Travis, M.D.,  Depaxtment of Pediatr ics ,  printed loca l ly  
a t  a cost of $2 -75 per copy; s e l l s  for  $2 -75 per copy without royalty 
t o  the authors. The book i s  l en t  t o  t'ne students if they do not want 
t o  buy it. 

Study Guides, wri t ten by meifbers of the  Department of Physiology, 
printed by the Medical Branch P r in t  Shop, s e l l s  for  $5.00 per copy, 
without royalty t o  the autnors. 

The Anatomic Foundation of Neworadiology of the Brain, Second Edition, - - 
by McClure Wilson, M O D , ,  Departaent of Radiology, published by L i t t l e ,  
Brown, L i t t l e  Company, Boston, Massachusetts, s e l l s  for  approximately 
$16.50 per copy with 1% royalty (of r e t a i l  p r ice)  t o  the author. It 
is not on the required l i s t  of t ex t s  but is occasionaliy referred t o  
by the students.  

Radiology of the Heart and Great Vessels, Second Edition, by Robert N .  
Cooley, M.D. ,  an6 Melvyn H. Schreiber, M.D., Department of Radiology, 
published by Tine Williams & Wilkins Company-, B a l t h o r e ,  Maryland, 
s e i l s  for  $19.50 with 1@ royal ty  (of l ist  pr ice)  t o  the authors. It 
i s  not on the required l i s t  of t ex t s  but it is occasionally- referred 
t o  by the students.  



Intravenous Abdominal Aortography - and Placentography, by Melvyn H. 
Schreiber, M . D . ,  Department of Radiology, Fred J. Wolma, M . D . ,  - -- . 
Department of Surgery, and Charles K .  Hendrick, M.D. ,  published by 
Charles C .  Thomas, Springfield,  I l l i n o i s ,  s e l l s  for  $8.75 with 1% 
royalty (of r e t a i l  pr ice)  t o  the authors. It i s  not on the required 
l i s t  of t ex t s  but it i s  occasionally referred t o  by students. D r .  
Hendrick i s  a former resident of the Department of Radiology. 

Indications and Alternatives i n  X-Ray Diagnosis, by Melvyn H. - -- 
Schreiber, M . D . ,  Department of Radiolow, published by Charles C .  
Thomas, Springfield,  I l l i n o i s ,  s e l l s  for  $4.50 with lG royalty 
(of r e t a i l  p r ice)  t o  the author. It i s  on the required l i s t  of 
t ex ts  for Cl inical  Core Students. 

Plain Film Interpreta t ion i n  Congenital Heart Disease, by Leonard E .  -- 
Swischa ,  M.D., Departmentof Radiology and Pedj-atrics ; pilblished by 
Lea & Febiger, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, s e l l s  for  $12-50 with 1% 
royalty (of r e t a i l  pr ice)  t o  the  author. It i s  not on the required 
l i s t  of t ex t s  but it i s  occasionally referred t o  by the students.  

Christopher's Textbook of Surgery, edited by David Sabiston, Jr. ,  
M.D.,  published by W. ~ 3 a n d e r s  Company, s e l l s  for  $28.00 for  one 

~ - - - .  
volume. One chapter i s  wri t ten by James C. Thompson, M.D. ,  
Professor and Chairman of the Department of Surgery. It i s  not on 
the required l i s t  of t ex ts  but it i s  occasionally referred t o  by 
the students.  

S t ress  - and Disease, Edited by Stewart Wolf, M.D.,  Marine Biomedical 
I n s t i t u t e ,  and Helen Goodell, M.D.,  published by Charles C .  Thomas, 
Springfield,  I l l i n o i s ,  s e l l s  f o r  $10.00 with 4% royalty t o  the 
authors. The Behavioral Science Teaching Committee requests the 
use of t h i s  book as  a required tex t  i n  t h e i r  course. 

Lecture Notes, wri t ten by the facul ty  i n  the basic  science depart- 
ments, mimeographed by the Medical Branch Print  Shop, and furnished 
without charge t o  the medical students. The notes are used i n  the 
Basic Endocrinology Course. 

Syllabus, writ ten by lec turers  i n  the course and by members of the 
Neuroscience Course Committee, cornpi-led by D r .  W .D .  Wil l is ,  Jr . , 
Chief, Comparative Marine Neurobiology Division, Marine Biomedical 
I n s t i t u t e ,  printed by the Medical Branch Pr in t  Shop, and furnished 
without charge t o  the medical students. This material  i s  used i n  the 
Neuroscience Course. 

Experiments - and Lecture Notes, writ ten by members of the Departments 
of Physiology, Pha rmaco lo~ ,  Biochemistry; Hman Genetics, Anatomy, 
Anesthesiology, Pathology, Pedia t r ics ,  and Iriternal Medicine, printed 
by the Medical Branch Print  Shop and furnished without charge t o  
medical students. The mater ia l  i s  used i n  the Interdiscipl inary 
Laboratory. 



GIFTS: - In  compliance with Section 1, Subsection 1.3, of Chapter I of Part  
Two of the Rules and Regulations of the  Board of Regents of The University 
of Texas System, I recommend approval for  the acceptance of the following 
g i f t s :  

Donor and Address - Purpose and Conditions Amount 

1. Mrs. Florence Thelma Hal l  For the establishment of an $50,000.00 (1) 
and Miss Florence Marie Hal l  Endowed Professorship, t o  be 
Estate of G. T. Hal l  known i n  perpetuity a s  the 
Permian Building " ~ r .  Granville T. Hall 
P. 0. Drawer 1191 Professorship of General 
Big Spring, Texas 79720 Surgery". 

(1) Represents two checks of $25,000.00 from each donor, 
the f i r s t  half  payment of a $100,000.00 g i f t .  Funds 
t o  be invested and no par t  of the pr incipal  of the 
funds s h a l l  ever be used except t o  generate income; 
only the income derived annually being available t o  
the Medical Branch. 

2 M. D. Anderson Foundation Represents the first in- $175,000.00 
c/o Trust Division stallment on a $350,000.00 
F i r s t  City National Bank g i f t  t o  be used f o r  the 

of Houston construction and equipping 
P. 0. Box 809 of a Rehabilitation and 
Houston, Texas 77001 Physical Fitness Building 

a t  The University of Texas 
Medical Branch a t  Galveston 

GRANTS (NONGOVE~JENTAL): Approval i s  respectful ly  requested f o r  the 
acceptance of the following grants: 

Donor and Address Purpose and Conditions Amount 

1. The John A. Hartford For support of research on $38,930.00 
Foundat ion, Inc . A Study of Experimental Dia- 

Four Hundred Five Lexington betes  Mellitus, f o r  the 
Avenue period October 1, 1972 

New York, New York 10017 through September 30, 1973. 
The project  i s  directed by 
Dr.  L. Clarke Stout, 
Associate Professor of 
Pathology 

2. Hoffman-La Roche Inc. For sup o r t  of research on $l0,231.00 
Nutley, New Jersey 07110 Bactr imh (RO 6-2580) Versus 

Ampicillin i n  Extended Ther- 
apy of Chronic Urinary Tract 
Infections. The project  i s  
di rected by Dr.  Donald F. 
McDonald, Professor and Chief, 
Division of Urology, Ikpart-  
ment of Surgery. 



GRANTS (NONGOVEFWZNTAL) - continued 

Donor and Address 

3. The Robert Wood Johnson 
Foundation 

The F o r r e s t a l  Center 
P.O. Box 2316 
Princeton, New Jersey 08540 

4. The L i l l y  Research 
Laboratories 

E l i  L i l l y  and Company 
Indianapolis ,  Indiana 46206 

5. Merrel l-nat ional  
Laboratories 

Division of Richardson- 
Merrell,  Inc. 

Cincinnati ,  Ohio 45215 

6. National Cystic F ib ros i s  
Research Foundation 

3379 Peachtree Road, N.E, 
Atlanta,  Georgia 30326 

7. The Upjohn Company 
Kalmazoo, Michigan 49001 

Purpose and Conditions 

For support of a Pour-year 
Robert Wood Johnson Founda- 
t i o n  Student Aid Program. 
The p ro jec t  i s  d i rec ted  by 
D r .  Richard F. Timmer, 
Associate &an of Medicine 
and Coordinator f o r  Curri- 
c u l a r  Af fa i r s .  

For support i n  research on 
Ef fec t s  of a P inea l  Anti- 
gonadotropin on Ovulation 
and Implantat ion. The 
p r o j e c t  i s  d i rec ted  by 
D r .  Bryant lienson, Associate 
Professor: Department of 
Anatomy. 

For support i n  resesrch of A 
C l i n i c a l  Study of the  Action 
of Carbenoxolene Sodium on 
Gas t r i c  Ulcer. This p ro jec t  
i s  d i rec ted  by D r .  Marcel 
Patterson,  Professor,  Depart- 
ment of I n t e r n a l  Medicine. 

Extends the  exp i ra t ion  date  
of  the  grant  f o r  research of 
the  P u r i f i c a t i o n  of the  C/F 
Factor and C'naracterizing i t s  
Malfunction i n  t h e  Disease 
through March 31, 1973, with- 
ou t  a d d i t i o n a l  funds. The 
revised grant  period d a t e s  a r e  
October 1, 1971 through 
March 31, 1973. The p ro jec t  
i s  d i r e c t e d  by Dr .  Barbara H. 
Bowman, Professor and Chair- 
man, Department of  Human 
Bio log ica l  Chemistry and 
Genetics. 

Amount 

$130,281.04 

$ 3,000.00 

$ 5,500.00 

For support of research on $ 7,OOO.OO 
The Study of Vent i la tory  
Hyperinflat ion of the  Lung 
( Solu-Nedrol Study). The 
p ro jec t  i s  d i rec ted  by 
Dr.  John R. D e r r i c k  Professor 
and Chief, Division of 
Thoracic Surgery, Department 
of Surgery. 



:L. Dcll;:rLmcnt of iIe:rlLti, E~!.IIc:LL l'on, and Wcl:%'arc 
Nat ional  1n:;tiiulc:; of iical.t!! 
National  i:nr;Lj.tuk of A r t h r i t i s ,  I b l i m ,  and Digcstivo Diseases 

, -, 
September 1, 1972 throtigh fliigix;t 31, 1~973 
1iemogloh:i.n IJari.arlt:; - i n  Relat ion t o  - D i x a x .  This  rer,earch study w i l l  
provide i n s i g h t  i n t o  the  c l i n i c a l  a b n o m a i i t i e s  a s soc ia t ed  with ab- 
normal hemogl.obins--both the  mild abnol-inaliiie!; of the  trait condi t ions  
and the  severe ones of the  hemogl.obinopathies. It w i l l  a l s o  promote 
understanding of i h c  c o n t r o l  of hemoglobin syn thes i s .  
D r .  Rose G .  Schneider 
Year 22 of a resea,rch p roJec t  - f i rs t  g ran t  year  of a f ive -yea r  
renewal prof e c t  
Galveston County 

2.  Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Nat ional  Institl;.tes of Health 
Nati-onal I n s t i t u t e  of A r t h r i t i s ,  Metabolism, and Digest ive Diseases 

Research Grant No. 3 R O 1  a 1  12745-05Sl 
$316 
September 1, 1972 through December 31, 1972 
E f f e c t  of Parathyroid Hormone on Bone -- 
D r .  ~ i l E a m  P. Deiss b 

Administrative- Supplement t o  a d j u s t  accounting records  
Galveston County 

3. &partment of Health, Education, and >Jelfare 
National  I n s t i t u t e s  of Xealth 
Nat ional  Heart and Lung I n s t i t u t e  

Research Grant No. 5 R O 1  'H1 12989-03 
Extension of g r a n t  per iod  without  a d d i t i o n a l  funds 
January 1, 1972 through December 31, 1973 
Chemical Basrs f o r  S e l e c t i v e  B-Receptor I n t e r a c t i o n s  
D r .  Bernard Levy 
Galveston County 

4. Nat ional  Aeronautics and. Space A&xinistrai;ion 
h e s  Research Center 

Research Grant No. Siipplement '1 i o  KASA - Ames Grant NGR 114-088-002 
+25,677 5 

November 1, 1972 through October 31, 1973 

Support on-[:oi ng research  f o r  12 nddi Lional months. 
Galve s ton  Connty 



Eescarch G r m t  I'io. 5 1401 Rii 00073-11 
$597,121 
October 1, lg'r:! 'through Sepkmber 30, 1973 
General C1:inical l!i.:iearch Center .  Thi:i g rant  support:; a 12-bed 
research  cen te r .  
D r .  Truman G .  Blocker, Jr. 
This  i s  the  11 th  year  of a continuing p r o j e c t .  
Galveston County 

6. National  Sciences Foundation 

Rssearch Grant No. Anentiment No. 2 t o  Grant No. GB-17830 
$4,900 

Supplemental support f o r  e x i s t i n g  g ran t  
Galveston Coimty 

7. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Nat ional  I n s t i t u t e s  of Health 
Nat ional  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  

Research Grant No. 7 R01 CR 14525-01 
$29,067 p l u s  i n d i r e c t  c o s t s  
September I, 1972 through Augusl; 31, 1973 
Biochemistry of Normal - and kukemic  Lp..pilocytes 
This  research>oposal is -GO d e l i n e a t e  d i f f e rences  i n  the  r egu la t ion  
of c e l l  d i v i s i o n  b e t w e n  1-mphocytes obtained from n o m a l  donors and 
p a t i e n t s  with chronic 1ymphocy::ic leokemia. T'nese s t u d i e s  may provide 
an understanding of the  molecular b a s i s  of chronic lymphocytic leukemia. 
D r .  Creed N. R b e l l  
This  i s  the  f irst  year  of a new gran t .  
Galveston County 

8. Off ice  o f  Naval Research 

Research Contrac tNo.  Piodification No. 09 t o  ContractiiN00014-68-A-0105-0001 
$11,551 . , . .  

November 1. 1072 throu,~ 'n h r i l  30. 1971 

Support on-going research  f o r  s ix  a d d i t i o n a l  moilths 
Galveston County 



FEDERAL CONTRIICTS - AND GRANTS (continued) 

9. Office of Naval Research 

Research Contract No. hendment No. PO0006 t o  
Contract N000014-68-A-0105 
Technical Amendments only 
Amendments are  f o r  the provision of adding the following new 
Clause 45, ent i t led "The C iv i l  Rights Act of 1964" and Clause 46, 
e n t i t l e d  "Payment of Wberest on Contractors' Claims" 
Dr .  Trwan G. Blocker, Jr. 
Galveston Cw~ii~ty 

10. Department of EealCh, Education, and Welfare 
National I n s t i t u t e s  of Health 
Bureau of Eealt:? Manpomr Education 

Contract Bo. NZLi 72-4391 
$1,0:5,1$0 
September 30, 1972 through September 29, 1973 
Area Bealth Education Center. Thi-s contract es tabl ishes  cooperative -- -- 
educational programs i n  the health sciences with several  colleges and 
health f a c i l i t i e s  i n  Central and South Texas. 
D r .  Richard 3'. T 3 h e r  . -nrs i s  the f i r s t  year of a five-year project .  
Counties: Galveston ($529,483), Webb ($122,091), Hildago ($160,651), 
Nueces ($90,736)~ Eel1 ($112, 179), and Duval, Jim Wells, San Patr ic io ,  
Refugio, Dleberg, Kenedy, Brooks, Jim Hogg, Zzpata, Starr ,  Willacy, 
Cameron, San Saba, lampasas, Coryell, McLennan, Limestone, Freestone, 
Fal ls ,  Burnet, Llano, Williainson, M i l a n .  

3.1. Department of IiealLh, Education, and Welfare 
National In s t i t u t e s  of Health 
National In s t i t u t e  of Neurological Diseases and Stroke 

Research Grant 1'0. 5R01 NS 07700-0j 
Extension of grant ~ e r i o d  without funds 
September 1, 7971 through Apri l  30, 1973 
Biochemical iiatue of Action of Epinephrine .- - - 
D r .  Sydne$ E l l i s  
Galveston Co-&ty 

12. National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Nanned Spacecraft Center 

Contrac"i.0. Modification No. 1 t o  Contract No. NAS 9-13143 
$U4, 828 
September 8, 1972 through February 28, 1973 
Passive Lunar Seismic Experiment. This contract provides technical  
support t o  NASA i n  evaluating seismic data on moonquakes. 
Continuation of an on-going NASA contract 
Galveston County 



2 ,  in te ragency Cooperatjon Cont rac t  Xo. IPX(72-73)-830 between the  Texas 
Iiehai.;i.li.'iati.on Com.i.ssj.on and The Unive r s i ty  of ' k x a s  Medical Branch a t  
Galveston, wherejn t h e  Texas R e h a b i l i t a t i o n  Cormission provides $9,960.00, 
f o r  the  per iod  September l, 1.972 through Angust 31, 19'73, f o r  t h r e e  ( 3 )  
advanced covrses  of t h r e e  consecutive days each f o r  i n s t r u c t i o n  of abou'i. 
120 employees of  the  Comiss ion  i n  O r t h o t i c s  and Prosthet l .cs ,  a s  r e l a t e d  
t o  or thopedic ,  card iovascular  and r e n a l  d i s a b l i n g  condi t ions ,  inc luding  
p rov i s ion  of ins t rucLor ,  classrooms, books, equipment and a l l  o t h e r  
m a t e r i a l s  req-~l . reb  f o r  the  course.  The con t rac t  was s igned on behal f  
of  The Unive r s i ty  of Texas Medical Branc!? by M r .  V. E. Thom~son, 
Vice P r e s i d e n t  f o r  Business A f f a i r s  and Hosp i t a l  Serv ices .  The c o n t r a c t  
was s igned by t h e  S t a t e  Board of Cont ro l  on September 1, 1972 .  ( T h i s  con t r ac t  
supersedes Cont rac t  No. iAC(72-73)- 512. ) 

3. Amendmilt No. 1 t o  in te ragency Coopzration Contract  No. ~ 4 ~ ( 7 2 - 7 3 ) - 0 8 3  
between t h e  Texas S t a t e  Commission f o r  t h e  Blind and The Unive r s i ty  of 
Texas Medical Branch a t  Galveston, @herein the  Texas S t a t e  Co~xaission f o r  
t h e  Blind provides $5~0,000.00,  f o r  t h e  period September 1, 1972 through 
August 31, 1973, f o r  t h e  use of t h e  Galveston Nedical  Branch's  facili4:,i.es 
and p r o f e s s i o n a l  s e r v i c e s  f o r  the  d iagnos is ,  t rea tment  and h o s p i t a l i z a -  
t i o n  of v i s u a l l y  d i sab led  persons i n  t h e  S t a t e  of Texas e l i . g ib l e  f o r  t h e  
Texas S t a t e  Comiss ion  f o r  t h e  B l i n d ' s  voca t iona l  r e h a b i l i t a t i o n  se rv ices .  
The amendment -cas signed on behalf  of  T'ne UniversiLy of Texas Xedical  
Branch a t  Galveston by M r .  V. E. Thompson, Vice P res iden i  f o r  Business  
A f f a i r s  and Hosp i t a l  Services. The amendment I,&S signed by t h e  S t a t e  
Board of Cont ro l  on August 31, 1.972. 

4. Appl;.cati.on and Notice of Approvsl, da ted  September 7, 1972, Sta 'x  
Pro,jec: No. 03-075468, hy  which t h e  Texas Education Agency, Austin, 
Texas, grovides  $15,186.00, f o r  the per iod  J u l y  1, 1972 ;hroi?gh J m e  30, 
1973, f o r  ihe  Education of Iiandicapped Ci:j.ldren a t  :.he Moody S t a t e  School 

1. iiuuoint Dr. Creed i. 1ii:el.l (Mon-Tenure ) a s  Professor  a t  a  s a l a r v  raze .. 
of 428,000 f o r  12 monLhs, e f f e c t i v e  Ru@ict  15, 1.972. Funds needed a x  t o  
come from Unallocated Appropricition!; - Inr,tr::ction;:~l. (IIBC 717) 



FECOINENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1971-72 BUDGET - continued - 

Transfer of Funds -- 
2. From: John Sealy Cafeteria 

To: Dormitories and Apartments 

For: This t ransfer  is  requested i n  order t o  cover 
operations f o r  Dormitories and Apartments f o r  
F isca l  Year 1971-72. 

3. From: Hospitali ty Shop 

To: Dormitories and Apartments 

For: This t ransfer  i s  requested i n  order t o  cover 
operations f o r  Dormitories and Apartments f o r  
the F isca l  Year 1971-72. 

4. From: John Sealy Cafeteria 

To: Vocational React Center 

For: This t ransfer  i s  requested i n  order t o  cover 
operations during the phase-out period. 



THE UNlVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON - -- - 

AMENBENTS TO THE 1972-73 OPEFATING BUDGET -- 

BOARD OF REGEXTS' MEETING DECESIBER 8 1972. -- 2- 

General Administration 
Office of the President -- 
1. Reappoint D r .  J o b  Bunyan ( ~ o n - ~ e n u r e ) ,  a s  Visit ing Research Professor 
(surgery) and Curator of Microscopes (part-time), without salary, effective 
September 1, 1972. (RBc 1) 

Inst ruct ion - and Departmental Operations 
Office of the  Vice President f o r  Academic - 
Affairs  and Dean of Medicine --- 
2. Reappoint D r .  Robert V. Bucklin (Non-~enure), a s  Visit ing Professor of 
Jurisprudence (part-t ime),  without salary, effect ive September 1, 1972. 
(RBc 9) 

History of Medicine 
3. Change the t i t l e  only of D r .  Hugo T. Engelhardt, Jr. (Non-Tenure) from 
Assistant Professor t o  Assistant Professor of Philosophy of Medicine, a t  
the same salary ra te  of $18,000 f o r  twelve months, effect ive September 1, 
1972. (RBc 139) 

Interdiscipl inary Laboratory 
4. Reappoint M r .  Marshal V. Ross a s  Laboratorv Su~erv i so r  and increase 
h i s  saGEy ra t e  from $14,700, a s  shown i n  the approved budget, t o  $15,200 
f o r  twelve months, effective September 1, 1972. Additional funds needed 
a re  t o  come from DHEW 5E03-PE-00170-07. ( R E  2 )  

5. Change the s t a tu s  of D r .  Gordon L. Johnson, Assistant Director, Inter-  
discipl inary Laboratory (part-t ime),  from without salary t o  a salary of 
$10,000 f o r  twelve months, effect ive September 1, 1972. Funds needed are  
t o  come from DKEW Grant 5D08-PE-00131-03. D r .  Johnson a l so  serves a s  
Assistant Professor (part-time) a t  a salary of 56,500 i n  the Department of 
Pharmacology. Total  sa lary for  twelve months, $16,500. (RBc 14)  

6. Change the s t a tu s  of D r .  Daniel L. Traber, Director, Interdiscipl inary 
Laboratory (part-time) from without salary t o  a salary of $10,600 f o r  
twelve months, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1972. Funds needed a re  t o  come from 
DHEW Grant 5W8-PE-00131-03. Dr .  Traber a l so  serves a s  Associate Pro- 
fessor  (part-time) a t  a sa la ry  of $10,600 i n  the Gepartment of Anesthesiology 
and without salary i n  the Department of'Physiology. Total  sa lary f o r  
twelve months, $21,200. (RBc 41) 

Anatomy 
7. Change the source of funds f o r  D r .  Michael B. Hancock, h on-~enure), 
Assistant Professor a t  a salarv r a t e  of $19.000 f o r  twelve months. from , -, 
General Budget t o  DKEW Grant $338-PE-00131-03, e f fec t ive  ~eptembe; 1, 1972. 
(RBC 3) 

8. Change the source of funds f o r  Dr .  Lawrence M. Ross  on-Tenure) 
Assistant Professor a t  a salary r a t e  of $19,000 f o r  twelve months, from 
$9,500 from General Budget and $9,500 from Various Purposes Training Grant 
t o  a l l  from DHEW Grant 5M1-GM-00459-13 and 5D08-PE-00131-03, e f fec t ive  
September 1, 1972. (FEE 50) 

9. Appoint Dr. Andrew P. Kant (Non-Tenure) a s  Inst ructor  a t  a sa lary r a t e  
of $11,000 f o r  twelve months, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1972. Funds needed 
a re  t o  come from DlBW Grant 5iK)3-PE-00170-07. (REX 19) 



AMENDMENTS TO THF 1972--73 OPERATING BUDGET - continued -- 

Anatomy - continued 
10. Appoint D r .  Florence A. Jorgenson (Iion-Tenure) a s  Instructor (par t -  
time) a t  a salary of $1,480 f o r  twelve months, effect ive September 1, 1972. 
f inds  needed are t o  come from DIEW Grant 5E03-PE-00170-07. (RBc 68) 

11. Delete the  name of D r .  Robert D. Yates (Tenure) Professor a t  a 
salary r a t e  of $25,000 f o r  twelve months. D r .  Yates did not accept h i s  
1972-73 reappointment. (RBC 158) 

Anesthesiology 
12. Change the t i t l e  onlv of D r .  Joe A. Walker ( ~ e n u r e )  from Associate - " 

Professor, a s  shown i n  the approved budget, t o  Professor a t  the same salary 
r a t e  of $25,000 for  twelve months, effect ive September 1, 1972. (RBc 4) 

13. Change the t i t l e  of D r .  Leo S. Duflot (Tenure) from Associate Pro- 
fessor,  a s  shown in  the approved budget, t o  Professor a t  the same salary 
r a t e  of $25,000 f o r  twelve months, effect ive September 1, 1972. (RBc 76) 

14. Change the t i t l e  only of D r .  Van S. Parmley (Non-~enure) from 
Associate Professor, as  shown in  the approved budget, t o  Assistant Pro- 
fessor a t  the same salary ra te  of $25,000 f o r  twelve months, e f fec t ive  
September 1, 1972. (RBC 113) 

15. Increase the salary r a t e  of Miss Rachel E. Hartin, Assistant t o  the 
Chairman, from $16,800, as  shown i n  the approved budget, to  $17,000 for  
twelve months ($7,875 from General Budget and $9,125 from MSRDP - Anesthe- 
siology), effective September 1, 1972. Additional funds needed are  to  
come from MSRDP - Anesthesiology. (RE 17) 

Human Biological Chemistry and Genetics - 
i 6 . ~ r a n t  a Reassignment Leave a t  one-half sa lary t o  D r .  Vi rg i l  L. Koenig 
(Tenure), Professor a t  a salary r a t e  of $28,000 f o r  twelve months, effec- 
t i ve  September 1, 1972. (RBc 5 )  

17. Reappoint D r .  Louis A. Sordahl (Non-Tenure) as  Associate Professor 
a t  the same salary r a t e  of $24,000 for  twelve months, e f fec t ive  September 1, 
1972. Funds needed are  t o  come from DHEN Grant 5303-00170-07. (RBc 20) 

18. Delete the name of Dr .  Marvin R. Shetlar ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  Professor a t  a 
salary r a t e  of $21,000 f o r  twelve months. D r .  Shetlar did  not accept h i s  
1972-73 reappointment. (RBc 25) 

19. Reappoint D r .  Sam C. Barranco, 111. (Iion-~enure) a s  Associate Pro- 
fessor  a t  the same salary r a t e  of $25,000 for  twelve months, effect ive 
September 1, 1972. Funds needed are  t o  come from the departmental teaching 
sa l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 26) 

20. Change the t i t l e  of Dr .  Marilyn S. Rasco (Iion-Tenure) from Instructor  
t o  Lecturer a t  the  same salary r a t e  of $12,500 f o r  twelve months, effec-  
t i v e  September 1, 1972. (RBC 44) 

21. Appoint Dr .  Robert A. Strzinek  on-Tenure) a s  Adjunct Assistant 
Professor (part-time), without s a k y ,  e f fec t ive  September 1, 1972. (RBC 45) 

22. Reappoint D r .  Creed W. Abell (Iion-~enure) a s  Professor a t  the same 
sa la ry  r a t e  of $28,000 fo r  twelve months, effect ive September 1, 1972. 
Funds needed a re  t o  come from DHEW Grant 5E03-PE-00170-07. (RBC 51) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1972-73 OPERATING BUDGET - continued -- 

Human Biological  Chemistry and Genetics - continued - 
23. Reappoint D r .  John A. Hoop-~eni~re) a s  Research S c i e n t i s t  (Faculty)  
a t  the  same s a l a r y  r a t e  of $15,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  Seotember 1, , -, 

1972. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from DPX4 : ~ 0 3 - ~ ~ - 0 0 i 7 0 - 0 7 .  (PBC 67) 

24. Reappoint Dr. Geraldine H. Cohen (Noon-Ternre) a s  Research S c i e n t i s t  
(Faculty)  at  t h e  same sa la ry  r a t e  of $i5,000 f o r  twelxre months, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, i972. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from !IFFrn Grant 5E03-PE-001'70-07. 
(RBC 87) 

25. Appoint D r .  Andrev D. S u t t l e ,  Jr. (?Jon-Tenure) a s  Professor (part- t ime),  
without sa lary ,  e f fec t ive  September 1, 1972. D r .  S ~ . t t l e  a l s o  serves a s  
Professor a t  a sa la ry  r s t e  of $35,000 i n  the  Departnent of Radiology and 
a s  Ass i s t an t  t o  the  Director  f o r  Fhysical  Sciences (par t - t ime) ,  without 
sa lary ,  i n  The Marine Biomedical. I n s t i t u t e .  ( F ~ C  150) 

26. Reappoint D r .  James S. Kit tredge (Non-'Tenure j a s  Adjunct Professor 
(part . - t ime),  without salary,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. D r .  Kit tredge 
a l s o  serves a s  Chief, Comparative Xarine Biochemistry and Pharmacology 
Section (pa r t - t ime) ,  without sa la ry ,  i n  The Marine BI.omedical I n s t i t u t e .  
(RBc 102) 

27. Change the  s t a t u s  of D r .  Bernard R. Haber   on-~enure) from Assis tant  
Professor ( p a r t - t i m e )  t o  Associate Professor (pa r t - t ime) ,  with3ut sal:a-y. 
D r .  Hanel- a l s o  serves a s  Associate Professor (pa r t - t ime) ,  without sa lary ,  
i n  the Department of Reuxology and Psychiatry and a s  Chief, Neurochemistry 
Section, The Marine Biomedical Ins t i . tu te ,  a t  a sa la ry  r a t e  of $24,900. 
( m c  122) 

28. Change the  source of Funds only f o r  D r .  Wiktor !I. No-dinski, Research 
Professor - Biochemistry, a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of $19,500 f o r  twelve months 
from $12,500 from General B ~ d g e t ,  @,.boo from U. S. ?Js-uy Contract,  and 
$4,600 from National Science Foundation Grant, a s  sh3-m i n  the approved 
bgdget, t o  General Budget only, e f f e c t i v e  September I., i972. Addit ional  
funds needed a r e  t o  cone from t'fie departmental teaciiFng s a l a r i e s  budget. 
(RBC 135) 

I n t e r n a l  Medicine - 
29. Reappoint Dr. .  Harry k v i n e  (Tenure) as C l i n i c a l  Associate Professor 
(part- t ime),  without sa lary ,  e f fec t ive  September i, 1972. D r .  Levine 
i s  shorn i n  t h e  appoved b7adget as Associate Professor. (RBC 6 )  

30. C'nange the  s t a t u s  of D r .  Daniel C. Al lensvor tb  III (Tenure), Associate 
Professor,  from fu l l - t ime  at a s a l a r y  r a t e  of $25,009 t o  part-time a t  a 
s a l a r y  of $13,000 f o r  twelve months, e f fec t ive  September 1 1972. 
D r .  Allenswrth a l s o  serves a s  Associate Professor (par t - t imf)  a t  a sa la ry  
of $12,000 i n  School of Al l i ed  Health Sciences - S e a l t h  Care Sciences. 
To ta l  s a l a r y  f o r  twelve mnt'ns, $25,000. (R3C 13) 

31. Change t'ne soilrce of funcis f o r  D r .  John 5. Costanzi (Ron-~enure), 
Ass i s t an t  Professor a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of $2k,000 f o r  twelve months from General 
Budget t o  $5,477 f ro2  General Budget and $18,523 f r - m  3Xh7 Grant 
5 ~ 0 1 - ~ ~ - 1 0 8 9 3 - 0 7 ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. (RSC 21) 

32. Reappoint D r .  Roger W. Kiser  on-Tenure) as I n s t r u c t o r  and Chief 
Resident (part- t ime) a t  a sa la ry  of $7,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1972. Funds needed a r e  i o  come from the  departmental teaching 
s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 35) 



M N ~ N ? ' S  -- TO TfB 1972-73 -- OPERRTING EUEET - continued 

i n t e r n a l  Medicine - continued 
33. Change the s t a t u s  of Dr. Robert L. Peake (Won-i'enilre) from Associate 
Professor  a i  a sa?.ary .rate" of @5,000: a s  shom ' n  :he approved budget, t o  
Assistan!; Professor  a t  the  same s a l a r y  r a t e ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. 
(RBC 5%) 

34. Aopoint D r .  Morris A. Poll.ock (%on-Tenure) a s  C l i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r  ( p a r t -  
:.'me). wi. Lho- t s a l a r y ,  e f f ec  t:.ve Senlember !., 1.972. (.FBC 63) 

35. Appoini D r .  Luis A. Leon-Socomayor (NO?.-Tenure) a s  C l i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r  
(varf-cime), wi.ihoiit s a l a ry ,  effec+:i.ve September I ,  1972. ( R ~ C  88) 

36. A:~poinL D r .  HideLo Sakai (NO.".-Tcnure) as Tnst ruc tor  (one-half time) at  
a s a l a r y  of $8,000 f o r  Lwelve months, e f fec t :ve  September 1, 1972. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come from 3iiF:d Grant gP0i-cA-i~i10g-03. D r .  Sakai a l s o  serves  
a s  Ins3cructor (one -ha l l  time) a t  a s a l a r y  of L$89000 in  the  Department of 
Pathology. To ta l  s a l a r y  f o r  twelve months, $16,000. (REC 121) 

3 7  Delete the  name of D r .  Patsy 13. Koeppe (No?.-Tenure), C l i n i c a l  Ass i s t an t  
Professor  (par t - t ime)  a t  a s a l a r y  of $l0,000 f o r  twelve months. D r .  Koeppe 
d i d  not  accept  h e r  1972-73 reappointment. (RBC 1.57) 

ldicrobiology 
38. Change t h e  t i t l e  only of D r .  James C. Reitmeyer (Non-Tenure), from 
I n s t r u c t o r  t o  Teaching Associate z t  the  same s a l a r y  r a t e  of $13,000 f o r  
twelve months, e f f ec t ive  September 1, 1 9 7 2 ~  (RBC 27) 

39. Delete the  name of D r .  Bobby L. Middlebrooks  on-~enure), Ass i s t an t  
Professor  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of $16,000 f o r  t~velve  months. D r .  Middlebrooks 
d i d  not accept  h i s  1972-73 reappointment. (BC 36) 

Neurology and Psychia t ry  - 
40. I k l e t e  t h e  name of D r .  Glenda K. Lippmann  on-~enure), C l i n i c a l  Ass i s t an t  
Professor  (par t - t ime)  without s a l a r y .  D r .  Lippmann d id  not accept  her  1972-73 
reappointment. (RBc 53) 

1 .  Appoint D r .  iiarold Pinsker    on-Tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  ( p a r t -  
t ime),  without sa lary ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. D r .  Pinsker  a l s o  serves  
as Member a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of @0,000 f o r  twelve months i n  The Marine 
Biomedical I n s t i t u t e .  (FiBC 78) 

42. Change the  source of funds f o r  Dr. Dzvid C.  Eiland, Jr. (Non-~enure) ,  
Ass i s t an t  Professor  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e ' o f  $23,000 f o r  twelve months, from 
$11,000 from General Budget and $12,000 from Various Purposes Grant t o  
DKEW Grant lT01-MK-13255-01 only, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. D r .  Eiland 
a l s o  serves  a s  A s s i s t a n t  Professor  (par t - t ime) ,  without sa l a ry ,  i n  the  
Department of Preventive Medicine and Community Health. (RBC 80) 

43. Appoint M r .  James 1%. Johnson a s  Associ-ate i n  Psychology a t  a s a l a r y  
r a t e  of $11,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come from MSRDP - Neurology and Psychiatry.  (RBC 89) 

44. Reappoint Dr .  George R. Baker   on-Tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  
(par t - t ime) ,  without sa lary ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972, D r .  Baker a l s o  
serves  as Ass i s t an t  Professor  - Psychology (par t - t ime)  a t  a s a l a r y  of $14,500 
i n  the  Ikpartment of P e d i a t r i c s  and a s  Psychologist (par t - t ime)  a t  a s a l a r y  
of $5,500 i n  Moody S'iate School. T o t a l  s a l a r y  f o r  twelve months, $20,000. 
(mc 105) 



Neurology 2nd Psychistry - concirsed - 45. change the stails of gr. ~,.--.p.--,. : ~ ' < , . i . ~ ~  . Non-%nure)) from Assis tant  
Professor (pa r t -cz re )  <a As:;oc;.ate P-l.cPessar (ca-i-time), without sa lary ,  
e f f e c t i v e  SeptemLer 1.: -972. D r .  I:aixr a l s o  serves a s  Associate Professor 

. . .  (par t - t ime) ,  . . i n  ,533 );i;ili.-ci~e:?t nf R:~nan Biological  Chemistry 
and G2netj .c~ arid a -  CL:i.?f, Re!j,ro&er.j s,,yy ' jec t : ,~?  & a sa la ry  r a t e  of . . . - . . . $24,900 in  The i;:a-cire ~j.oreclci;,. :  . ~ S : , ~ C U : ~ C .  123) 

47. Change the ssi;.rcc:- sf fulp$s only fo r  Di-, I?ichai-d C. Schmitt (NOD-Tenure), 
A s s i s t a ~ t  F ~ o f e s s c r  - Psychul::gjr a t  8. sa la ry  ra te  of $15,500 f o r  twelve 
months, ?ran @J,303 f r o a  Geners:i Gi.id.gei and $4 700 from MSRDP - Neurology 

5 ,  and 1;s:icihiatry t o  $m,3OO frorr Cererel. b2idgec, ~ 2 , 9 3 6  from MSRDP - Neurology 
and psyeh'Latry, and $1,761:. fro,- . 2~>-:,7r A !  ~ r t  5:['01-~c-07631-12, e f fec t ive  
September 1, 1.972. (-BC 3.27) 

, , 
Professor a:nd Ciiaim~an a t  a sai:ary r a t e  of $1tl,000 f o r  twelve months, from 
$35,000 from General Bixlgejk and $6,000 from DHEW Grant CC-D-000021-0-01 
to  $jot 920 fron! Genemi Bud.ge4c a:cd $l0,080 from DKEW Grant CC-D-000021-0-01, 
e f f e c t i v e  Sepzenie:r 1, 1972, ( R E  7) 

49. C ~ ~ ! Q D -  the  :s:,u_cc of ?-.- 
O- s ucds f o r  Dr.. E a r l  B. Dawson (Non-Tenure), 

Research Associ~.ke Pro:essor a t  a sa la ry  rate! of $13,000 f o r  twelve months, 
from $10,000 f r o m  Cenerai Budget and $8,000 f:mm DHEW CC-D-000021-0-01 t o  
$8,000 from General Bv.dget and $10,000 from D-XEbJ CC-D-000021-0-01, effec-  
t i v e  September 1, 1972. ( ~ B C  L'.) 

50. A d ~ u s t  the  sa lary  r a t e  of D;.. Z ~ ; Z F . ? , ~  . .  C. McCarthy (I ton-~enure) ,  Ass is tant  
Professor,  from $27,560, a s  shown in the  approved budget, t o  $25,000 f o r  
twelve mocths, effecti.ve Se~ternbe? 1> 1.972. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
S ta te  Pepartment of Reelth - Interagency Contract.  (BC 46) 

51. Charge ihe  s o i i ~ c e  cf f inds  only f o r  Mr. knock 5. Bell ,  Jr., Assis tant  
t o  the  Chai~nain a t  a sdarg  r a t e  of $13,k00 f o r  twelve months, from $7,106 
from General Edge i  and $ffj.29h from MSPXP - Obste t r i c s  and Gynecology t o  
$gj9,800 from General Budge-; and $3,600 from MSIIDP - Obste t r i c s  and Gynecol- 
ogy, e f f e c t i v e  September I, 1972. Addit ional  General audget funds a r e  t o  
come from the departrnen-La1 teaching sa l . i r i e s  h d g e t .  (RBC 128) 

Ophthalmology 
52. Reappoint 3r+ Thamas E- Ddncan (fion-Ten=€) a s  C l i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r  
( p a r t - t i n e ) ,  r,rithc,t sa iary ,  e f f e c t i v e  Scptembei- 1, 1972. (RBc 8) 

Otolaryngology 
53. Change thc- s t a t u s  of D r .  Richard A. Lawrence (Iton-?'emre), from 
Associate Professor t o  Assistant 3"fessor  a t  the  sane sa la ry  r a t e  of  
$27,000 f o r  t ~ ~ ~ e l v e  ncn-l!~s ($26,000 from General Budget and $1,000 from 
H. C. Wiess Grant),  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. (BC 12) 

54. Appoint D r .  I\?anniag J. Correia (Iton-Tenwe) a s  Associate Professor 
a t  a s a l a q  r a t e  of $24,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  cone from tize departmental ieaching s a l a r i e s  budget. 
(RBc 24) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1972-73 OPEFATING BUDGET - contin'ued -- 

Pathology 
55. Reappoint D r .  Landon C .  Stout, Jr. (Tenure), Associate Professor, a t  
the  same salary r a t e  of $24,000 f o r  twelve months, ($23,000 from General 
Budget and $1,003 from MSFDP - Pathology), effect ive September 1, 1972. 
D r .  Stout i s  shown in  the approved budget a t  a salary r a t e  of $23,000. 
(RBC 22) 

56. Reappoint D r .  Ronald L. G i l l u m    on-Tenure) a s  Assistant Professor 
a t  the same salary r a t e  of $22,000 f o r  twelve months ($19,500 from General 
Budget and $2,500 from MSRDP - Pathology), effect ive September 1, 1972. 
General Budget funds needed are t o  come from the departmental teaching 
sa l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 28) 

57. Adjust the salary r a t e  of D r .  Raymond H. Rigdon (Tenure), Professor, 
from $22,000 ($19,000 from General Budget and $3,000 from 34301180 NSF GB 
31240) t o  $21,000 f o r  twelve months ($19,000 from General Budget and 
$2,000 from 34301180 NSF GB 31240), effective September 1, 1972. (RBC 29) 

58. Change the source of funds f o r  M r .  Otto F. Peters, Jr., Assistant 
t o  the Chairman a t  a salary r a t e  of $16,200 f o r  twelve months, from 
$8,497 from General Budget and $7,703 from MSRDP - Pathology t o  $7,250 
from General Budget and $8,950 from MSRDP - Pathology, effect ive September 1, 
1972. (XBC 47) 

59. Delete the name of Dr .  Debdas Mukerjee (lVon-Tenure), Assistant 
Professor a t  a salary ra te  of $19,500 fo r  twelve months, D r .  Mukerjee 
did not accept h i s  1972-73 reappointment. (REX 54) 

60. Delete the name of D r .  Stanley Graber  on-~enure), Cl inical  Assistant 
Professor (part-time), without salary. D r .  Graber did not accept h i s  
1972-73 reappointment. (RBc 90) 

61. Appoint D r .  Francis M. Urry (Non-Tenure) a s  Instructor (part-t ime) 
a t  a salary of $960 f o r  twelve months, effect ive September 15, 1972. 
Funds needed are t o  come from MSRDP - Pathology. D r .  Urry a lso serves a s  
Cl in ica l  Toxicologist (part-time) a t  a salary of $13,080 i n  Cl in ica l  
Laboratory and a t  $3,960 i n  Cl in ica l  Laboratory - Sealy and Smith. Total  
salary f o r  twelve months, $18,000. (RBc 109) 

62. Change the source of funds and adjust  the salary of Dr. Dean S. Folse 
(Non-~enure), Research Assistant Professor (part-time) from $7,500 ($2,500 
from DHEW Research Grant - In te rna l  Medicine and $5,000 from MSRDP - Pathology) 
t o  $10,500 f o r  twelve months from MSFUF - Pathology, effect ive September 1, 
1972. Dr .  Folse a l so  serves a s  Veterinarian (part-time) a t  a salary of 
$10,500 f o r  twelve months i n  Animal Care Center. Total  sa lary f o r  twelve 
months, $21,000. (RBC 115) 

63. Change the s ta tus  of Dr. Hideto Sakai (Non-~enure), Instructor,  from 
f u l l  time t o  one-half time a t  the salary of $8,000 f o r  twelve months, 
effect ive September 1, 1972. D r .  Sakai a l so  serves a s  Inst ructor  (one- 
half time) a t  a salary of $8,000 i n  the Department o f k t e r n a l  Medicine. 
Total  sa lary f o r  twelve months, $16,000. (RBc 120) 

64. Appoint Dr. Earle E. Ba i l l i e  (Non-Tenure) a s  Cl inical  Assistant 
Professor (part-time), without salary,  effective September 1, 1972. (RBc 143) 

65. Appoint D r .  Robert V. Bucklin (lion-Tenure) a s  Cl inical  Professor 
(part-time), without salary,  e f fec t ive  September 1, 1972. Dr .  Bucklin a l so  
serves a s  Vis i t ing Professor Jurisprudence (part-time), without salary, 
i n  the  Office of the Vice President f o r  Academic Affairs  and Dean of 
Medicine. (RBc 151) 



IUV1FNDMEiVl'S -- TO T'K,F 1972-73 OPERLTING BUDGET - continued 

Pediatr ics  
66. Change the source of funds for  D r  ArrNell Boelsche (Tenure), Professor 
a t  a salary r a t e  of $34,500 f o r  twelm months, from $25,958 from General 
Budget and $8,542 from DHEW CB Project  240 (08) t o  $25,550 from General 
Budget and $8,950 from DHEW CB Project  240 (08), effect ive September 1, 
1972. (RBC 13) 

67. Change the source of fiicds fo r  D r .  konard  C. Harris (Tenure), Pro- 
fessor  a t  a salary r a t e  of $31,000 f o r  twelve months, from $29,500 from 
General Budget and $1,500 from National Foundation B i r t h  Defects Center 
Grant t o  General Budget only, effect ive September 1, 1972. Additional funds 
needed are t o  come frorn the departmental teaching sa la r ies .  (RBC 23) 

68. Change the source of f7mds fo r  D r .  Armond S. Goldman (Tenure), 
Professor a t  a salary ra te  of $32,146 f o r  twelve months, from $7,146 from 
Ceneral Budget and $25,000 from Shrine Aff i l i a t ion  Agreement t o  $24,946 
from General Bdge t ,  $h,371; f ram Shrine Aff i l i a t ion  Agreement, and $2,826 
from DImJ Grant 5TOl-HD-00267-0b, effect ive September 1, 1972. (mC 30) 

69, Change the source of funds fo r  D r .  Quang X. Nghiem (Tenure, Associate 
Professor a t  a salary ra te  of $24,000 f o r  twelve months, from $22,000 
from General Budget and $2,000 from National Foundation Bi r th  Defects 
Cen-ter Grant, t o  $22>500 frorn General Budget and $1,500 from National 
Foundation Bir th  Defects Center Grant, effect ive September 1, 1972. 
Additional Genera1 Budget funds needed are  t o  come from the departmental 
teaching sa l a r i e s  budget. (REX 55) 

70. Increase the sal.ary re te  of D r .  Douglas M. Daniels  on-Tenure), 
Assistant Professor (one-half time) from $12,250, a s  shown i n  the approved 
budget, t o  $12,750 for  twelve months, effective September 1, 1972. 
Additional funds needed are t o  come from DHEU CB Project  240-08. Dr .  
Daniels a i so  serves a s  Medical Director (one-half time) a t  a salary of 
$12,750 in  Moody State School. Total  sa lary for  tkrelve months, $25,500. 
D r .  Daniels i s  in  the approved budget a t  a salary of $24,500. (RBC 64) 

71. Reagpoint D r .  Elton Dupree  on-Tenure) a s  Assistant Professor a t  
the sane salary r a t e  of $23,000 f o r  twelve months, effect ive September 1, 
1972. Funds needed are t o  come from DHXW Grant 5E03-PE-00170-07. (RBc 79) 

72. Reappoint D r .  George R. Baker (Non-Tenure) a s  Assistant Professor 
(part-t ime) a t  the same salary r a t e  of $14,500 f o r  twelve months ($407 
from General Budget and $14,093 from D W  Grant CB Project  409(10), 
e f fec t ive  September 1, 1972. General Budget funds needed are  t o  come 
from the departmental teaching sa l a r i e s  budget. D r .  Baker a l so  serves a s  
Assistant Professor (part-time), without salary, i n  t he  Department of 
Neurology and Psychiatry and a s  Psychologist (part-time) a t  a salary of 
$5,500 i n  Moody State  School. Total  sa lary f o r  twelve months, $20,000. 
( m c  106) 

73. Change the s t a tu s  of D r .  Joan R. Hebeler (Non-Tenure), Assistant 
Professor, from full- t ime a t  a salary of $23,000 t o  part-time a t  a salary 
of $14,500 f o r  twelve months, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1972. Funds needed 
a re  t o  come from National Foundation Bir th  Defects Center. Dr .  Hebeler 
a l so  serves a s  Assistant Professor (part-time) a t  a salary of $8,500 i n  
School of Allied Health Sciences - Health Care Sciences. Total  sa lary 
f o r  twelve months, $23,000. (RBC 119) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1972-73 OPERATING BUDGET - continued -- 

Pediatr ics  - continued 
74. Increase the salary ra te  of Mrs. Harlene D. Kivell,  Associate i n  
Psychology, from $10,920 a s  shown i n  the approved budget, to $11,664 for 
twelve months, effect ive September 1, 1972. Additional funds needed are  
t o  come from C and Y Project  06-A-000-080-06. (RBc Q5) 

75. Increase the salary ra te  of Miss Sandra L. Sayers, Associate Project  
Director, Nutrition, from $12,600, a s  shown in  the approved budget, t o  
$13,452 f o r  twelve months, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1972. Additional funds 
needed are t o  come from C and Y Project  06-H-000-080-06. Her t i t l e  is  
incorrectly shown i n  the approved budget a s  Associate Program Director, 
Nutrition. (RBc Q6) 

76. Increase the salary ra te  of M r .  Donald D. Uran, Associate Project 
Director - Administration, from $14,750, a s  shown i n  the approved budget, 
t o  $15,750 f o r  twelve months, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1972. Funds needed 
a re  t o  come from C and Y Project  06-H-000-080-06. (RBC 129) 

77. Change the source of funds fo r  D r .  L i l l i an  L. Lockhart (Tenure), 
Associate Professor a t  a salary r a t e  of $24,750 f o r  twelve months, from 
$11,500 from Various Purposes Grant, $l2,750 from DHEW Research Grant 
and $500 from National Foundation Birth Defects Center Grant, a s  shown 
i n  the approved budget, t o  $10,500 from DKEW Grant 5-E03-PE-00170-07, 
$12,750 from DKEW CB Project 409(10), and $1,500 from National Foundation 
Birth Defects Center, effect ive September 1, 1972. D r .  Lockhart a lso 
serves a s  Assistant Professor (part-t ime),  without salary, i n  the 
Department of Human Biological Chemistry and Genetics. (RBC 144)  

78. Change the s t a tu s  of D r .  Francis A. Garbade  on-Tenure) from 
Clinical  Professor h a r t - t i m e )  a t  a salarv of $600 f o r  twelve months t o  . - 
Professor Emeritus (part-t ime),  without salary, effect ive September 1, 
1972. (mc 160) 

Pharmacology 
79. Change the s t a tu s  of Dr .  Gordon L. Johnson   on-Tenure), Assistant 
Professor, from full- t ime a t  a salary r a t e  of $16,500 t o  part-time a t  
a salary of $6,500 f o r  twelve months, effect ive September 1, 1972. 
D r .  Johnson also serves a s  Assistant Director, Interdiscipl inary 
Laboratory (part-time) a t  a salary of $10,000 i n  Interdiscipl inary Labora- 
tory. Total  sa lary for  twelve months, $16,500. (RBc 15) 

80. Increase the salary r a t e  of D r .  Sydney E l l i s  (Tenure), Professor and 
Chairman, from $32,000 t o  $33,000 f o r  twelve months, effect ive September 1, 
1972. Additional funds needed a r e  t o  come from the departmental teaching 
sa l a r i e s  budget. D r .  E l l i s  is returning from a Faculty Reassignment. 
(mc 31) 

81. Lelete the name of Dr .  Byron E. Wilkenfeld   on-~enure), Research 
Ins t ruc tor  (part-time), without salary.  Dr .  Wilkenfeld did not accept 
h i s  1972-73 reappointment. (RBC 56) 

82. Continue the  Faculty Reassignment Leave f o r  Dr .  Bohdan R. Nechay 
(Tenure), Associate Professor a t  the same salary r a t e  of $21,500 f o r  
twelve months, effect ive September 1, 1972. D r .  Nechay i s  i n  the 
approved budget a t  a salary r a t e  of $23,000. (RBc 63) 

83. Delete the name of Mr. Harold A. Alton, Electronics Engineer a t  a 
sa la ry  r a t e  of $15,200 f o r  twelve months. Mr. Alton did not accept h i s  
1972-73 reappointment. (RBc 145) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1972-73 OPERATING BiiOGET - continued -- 

Pharmacology - continued 
84. Change the s t a tu s  of D r .  Bernard Gothelf  on-Tenure) from Senior 
Research Associate a t  a salary r a t e  of $14,100 t o  Visit ing Assistant 
Professor a t  a salary ra te  of $13,200 f o r  twelve months, effect ive 
September 1, 1972. Funds needed are t o  come from the departmental 
teaching sa la r ies  budget. (RBC 161) 

Physiology 
85. Change the s t a tu s  of D r .  Daniel L. Traber (Non-~enure), Associate 
Professor (part-time), from a sa la ry  of $10,600 f o r  twelve months t o  
without salary, ef-fective September 1, 1972. D r .  Traber a lso serves 
a s  Director, Interdiscipl inary Taboratory (part-time) a t  a salary of 
$10,600 i n  Interdiscipl inary Laboratory and a s  Associate Professor (par t -  
time) a t  a salary of $10,600 i n  t he  Department of Anesthesiology. Total 
sa lary for  twelve months, $21,200. (RBc 42) 

86. Reappoint D r .  Samuel N. Kolmen (Tenure), Professor, a t  the same 
salary r a t e  of $24,500 f o r  twelve month, effect ive September 1, 1972. 
Funds needed are t o  come from Shriners Burns InstLtute Service. D r .  
Kolmen i s  in  the approved budget a t  a salary ra te  of $25,200. (RBC 48) 

87. Adjust the salary r a t e  of D r .  Marvin E. Turbow (Non-Tenure), 
AssistanL Professor, from $lh,7OO, a s  shown in  the approved budget, t o  
$14,000 f o r  twelve months, effect ive September 1, 1972. (RBC 57) 

88. Change the s ta tus  of D r .  James R. Walker (Non-Tenure), Assistant 
Professor ( ful l - t ime)  a t  a salary ra te  of $24,000 f o r  twelve months t o  
part-time, without salary, effect ive September 1, 1972. (RBc 62) 

89. Change the t i t l e  only of D r .  Charles P. McGraw  on-~enure), 
incorrectly shown in  the approved budget a s  Instructor,  t o  read Assistant 
Professor (part-time), without salary,  effect ive September 1, 1972. 
D r .  McGraw also serves a s  Inst ructor  a t  a salary ra te  of $16,000 for  
twelve months i n  the Department of Swgery. (RBc 81) 

90. Appoint D r .  Robert Feinste in a s  Assistant Professor (part-t ime),  
without salary, effect ive September 1, 1972. D r .  Feinstein a lso serves 
a s  Biomedical Engineer a t  a salary r a t e  of $17,000 f o r  twelve months 
i n  The Marine Biomedical In s t i t u t e .  (RBc 114) 

91. Change the source of funds only f o r  D r .  Robert E. Barrow   on-~enure), 
Assistant Professor a t  a salary r a t e  of $16,800 f o r  twelve months, from 
$15,800 from General Budget and $1,000, from MSRDP - Internal  Medicine, 
t o  General Budget only, effective September 1, 1972. Additional funds 
needed are  t o  come from the departmental teaching sa la r ies  budget. (RBC 130) 

92. Reappoint D r .  John W. Horton  on-~enui-e) a s  Research Sc ien t i s t  
( ~ a c u l t y )  (part-time), without salary, effect ive September 1, 1972. 
(RBc 137) 

93. Reappoint D r .  Sidney R. Kay (Non-~enilre) a s  Cl inical  Inst ructor  
(part-time), without salary, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1972. Dr .  Kay was 
inadvertently omitted from the budget. (RBC 140) 

Preventive Medicine and Comm-mity Health - 
94. Correct the tenure s t a tu s  f o r  D r .  Duane J. Kilian, Associate Professor 
(part-time) a t  a salary of $2,000 f o r  twelve months t o  read Non-Tenure. It 
is incorrectly shown i n  the budget a s  Tenure. (RBC 32) 



WCENDENTS TO TIE3 1972-73 OPEWTIXC- I3-UJXET - continued -- 

Preventive Medicine and Commnity Eea1t;h - continued - 
95. Xeaoooint and change the soarce of funds f o r  D r .  Elbert B. Whorton, Jr. -, & A  - 
(Ron-Tenure), Associate Professor a t  a salary r a t e  of @L,000 f o r  twelve 
months from Genera!. Budget to  $15,500 :from General Biidget and $8,500 from 
DHEN Grant 5E03-PE-00170-07, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1972. General Budget 
funds needed are to  come from i;he departmental teaching sa l a r i e s  budget. 
(RBC 37) 

96. Reappoint D r .  Zarry X. Dssis (NO:-~enure) a s  Cl inical  Associate 
Professor (part-time), without salary, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1972. 
D r .  Davis was inadvertently omltted from the budget. (RDC 94) 

Radiology 
97. Appoint Dr .  GiLbert3.  Fletcher (Non-Tenure) a s  Cl inical  Professor 
(part-the), withoat salary,  effecti i ie Septedoer ?, i972. (RBC 38) 

98. Reappoint D r .  Carol A. Pohi (son-Tenure) as  Inst ructor  a t  the same 
salary r a t e  of $13,500 f o r  twelse months, effect ive September 1, 1972. 
Funds needed are  t o  came from MS3P - Radiology. (RBC 58) 

99. Ago in t  D r .  j a r r e l l  E. E i l l e r   on-Tenure) a s  Cl inical  Professor 
(part-time), without salary, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1972. (RBC 60) 

100. Reappoint D r .  Thomas S. Allen (Eon-Tenure) a s  Cl inical  Assistant 
Professor (part-time), without s a h r y ,  effect ive September 1, 1972. 
(RBC 92) 

Surgery 
101. Change the s ta tus  of D r .  Jonn Y. Lynch (Tenure), from Associate 
Professor a t  a salary reCe of \$20,000 t o  Professor a t  a salary ra te  of 
$25,000 f o r  twelve mon-Lhs ($202000 from General B!;dget and $5,000 from 
DKElJ Grant 5~03-PE-001.70-07), e f fec t ive  September 1, 1972. (RBc 18) 

0 2  Delete the name of D r .  Glenn 6. Meyer (Tenu-e), Associate Professor 
a t  a salary ra te  of !$4,000 for  twelve months. D r .  Meyer did not accept 
h i s  1972-73 reappointment. 70) 

103. Adjust the salary r a t e  of D r .  John T. O'Neal (??on-Tenure), Assistant 
Professor, f r m  $25,000, a s  sho7,m in  the approved budget, t o  $22,000 f o r  
twelve months, effective September 1, 1972. (RBc 39) 

104. Increase the saiary ra te  of Dr .  ??icB S. Harris (Ron-~enure), 
Assistant Professor, from $18,000 (@,000 from General Budget and $l2,000 
from Shrine Aff i l i a t ion  Agreement) t o  $19,200 f o r  twelve months ($6,000 
from General Budget and $13,200 from Shrine Aff i l i a t ion  Agreement), 
effect ive September 1, 1972. (RBc 61) 

105. Reappoint D r .  Robert A. Booth a s  Besearch Surgeon a t  the same 
salary r a t e  of $3,600 f o r  twelve months, effective September 1, 1972. 
Funds needed a re  t o  come f m  DB3W Grant 5.W1-AM-15241-02. (RBC 82) 

106. Change the s t a tu s  of Drlr. Keith W. Ashcraft (NOD-Tenure), Assistant 
Professor, from full- t ime a t  a sa la ry  r a t e  of $23,500 t o  part-time a t  a 
salary of $11,500 f o r  twelve months, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1972. D r .  
Ashcraft a lso serves a s  Assi.stant Professor (part-time) a t  a salary of 
$12,000 i n  School of Allied Health Sciences - Health Care Sciences. 
Total  sa lary f o r  twelve months, $23,500. (RBC 95) 



r ry  - con L i  nu:d 
1.0.1. Ii),p:>jnL Dr. l?!;~:it!ul ( : ~ l : ~ ~ ~ ~ j . i i ~ ! - ~ ~ : ~ , ~ i ( l t ~ i  ( l ~ l ~ r ~ - ' . ~ ' c ! ~ ~ i ~ - c )  :j.!; C:L;.n.iw:l :I.n:.;LrucLor' 
(]inrL- bin:,.: ), w;Li-io?i t sa:La:ry, c:?i',,:ci5:iic.: :I!;pL::rni,c~ r :?, i.9'(2. ( R X  163) 

109. Api3oint D r .  Daniel C .  Allens:rorth, 111 (Teniire) a s  Associaix 
ProCes$;or a t  a s a l a r y  of $12,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c - '  u L ve 
September 1, 1972. Funds needed e r e  i o  come from Nlii Grant 72-4118. 
D r .  Allensworth a l s o  serves  a s  Rssocia'k Professor  (ga r t - t ime)  a t  a 
s a l a r y  of $13,000 i n  I n t e r n a l  Medicine. T o t a l  s a l a r y  f o r  twelve months, 
$25,000. (lU3C 43) 

110. Appoint D r .  Keith W. Rshcraf t  (Non-Teni-re) a s  A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
(pa r t - t ime)  a t  a s a l a r y  of $12,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1972. Fmds  needed a r e  t o  come from RIii Grant 72-4.118 D r .  Ashcraft  
a l s o  se rves  a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  a t  a s a l a r y  of $11,500 
i n  the  Depar tmnt  of Surgery. T o t a l  s a l a r y  f o r  twelve months, $23,500. 
( ~ c  96) 

111. Reappoint ! t k .  Robert C .  Greaser a s  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  t h e  same s a l a r y  
r a t e  of $14,760 f o r  twelve nonths, e f f e c t i w  September 1, 1972. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come from iTIiI Grant 7a-1118. (RBc 97) 

112. Appoint D r .  Joan R. Hebeler a s  A s s i s t a n t  Professor  a t  
a s a l a r y  of ,$8,500 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come Prom N I X  Grant 72-1118. D r .  Xebeler a l s o  serves  
a s  A s s i s t a n t  Professor  ( p a r t - t i n e )  EL a s a l a r y  of $1?1,500 i n  ; t,he Depart- 
ment of P e d i a t r i c s .  T o t a l  s a l a r y  f o r  twelve months, $23,000. ( I ~ O C  118) 

School. of A l l i e d  I ieal th Sciences - 
Occvpational Therapy 
113. Continue :eke leave of absence wfthou-t s a l a r y  t o  Mrs. Susan D. Kessler ,  
I n s t r u c t o r  (par t - t i rce)  a t  a sal.ary of $6,552 f o r  twelve non-t!ls, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1972. (mc 138) 

1 L h .  Reappo-i n t  Mr. P a t r i c k  J. Ryen a s  Assi.stant Professor  (pa r t - t ime)  
a t  the  same s a l a r y  of $6,552 f o r  t w l v e  ::sonti?::, e f fec t i .ve  September 1, :L972. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come from ';he depa:t~x?nial -teach!.ng sal.a.ries budget. 
(RRC 1611) 



School of Al l i ed  Health Sciences - 
~ h ~ s i c a ~ h e r a p ~  - continued 
117. Reappoint Mrs. Lcnnie K.  Wilkins a s  Adjunct I n s t r u c t o r  (par t - t ime) ,  
without sa lary ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1 9 7 2 ~  (PBC 155) 

118. Reappoint Mrs. Ei leen  E. Hobbs a s  Adjucct I n s t r u c t o r  (par t - t ime) ,  
without sa lary ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. M r s .  Hobbs w a s  inadver tent ly  
omitted from the  budget. (RBC 141) 

School of Al l i ed  Health Sciences - 
~ssocia?& Health Occupations 
119. Appoint Miss Jacqueline D. Williams a s  I n s t r u c t o r   art-time), 
without sa l a ry ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. (RBC 71) 

2 0  Reappoint and change the  t i t l e  only o f  M r .  I a r r y  R. Hudson from 
Direc tor  of Technical Education f o r  Inha la t ion  Therapy (par t - t ime)  t o  
Ins' iructor (par i - t ime)  a t  t he  same s a l a r y  of $4,800 f o r  twelve months, 
effecti .ve September 1, 1972. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from Galveston 
College Health Occupations. M r .  iiudson a l s o  serves  a s  Ass i s t an t  
Technical  Direc tor ,  Pulmonary Theragy Service (par t - t ime)  a t  a s a l a r y  
of $5,867 i n  Phys ica l  Therapy Service and at  a s a l a r y  of $2513 i n  
Pulmonary Therapy Service - Sealy  and Smith. T o t a l  Sa lary  f o r  twelve 
months, $13,180. (RBC 111) 

2 Reapaoint M r s .  Dwytha C. Gusta a s  I n s t r u c t o r  (par t - t ime)  a t  t he  
same s a l a r y  of $1,200 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come from Galveston College Health Occupations 
Program. Mrs. Gusta a l s o  serves  a s  Technical Director ,  Pulmonary Therapy 
(pa r t - t ime)  tit a s a l a r y  of $10,157 i n  Pulmonary Therapy Service and a t  
a s a l a r y  of $4,353 i n  Pulmonary Therapy Service - Sealy and Smith. T o t a l  
s a l a r y  f o r  twelve months, $15,713. (RBC 146) 

122. Adjust t he  s a l a r y  of Miss Glo r i a  L. Haywood, I n s t r u c t o r  ( p r t - t i m e ) ,  
from $4,420, a s  sho>m i n  t h e  approved budget t o  $4,368 f o r  twelve months, 
e f f e c t i v e  September I, 1972. (RBC 148) 

Nursing Service - 
Administration 
123. Reappoint and increase  the  s a l a r y  of Miss Anna P. Rains, Director ,  
Nursing Service (par t - t ime) ,  from $11,250 t o  $12,000 f o r  twelve months, 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from the  departmental 
non-teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. Miss Rains a l s o  serves  a s  Director ,  Nwsing 
Service (par t - t ime)  a t  a s a l a r y  of $4;000 i n  Nursing Service - Sealy and 
Smith. T o t a l  s a l a r y  f o r  twelve months, $16,000. (RBc 65) 

4 .  Adjust the  s a l a r y  r a t e  of M i s s  E l izabeth  W. Redpath, Ass i s t an t  
Director ,  Nursing Service, from $14,400 ( a s  shown i n  the  approved budget) 
t o  $13,500 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. (RBC 83) 

125. Adjust t h e  s a l a r y  r a t e  of M r s .  Suzanna Viggiano, Ass i s t an t  Director ,  
Nursing Service, from $12,816, a s  shown i n  the  approved budget, t o  $12,000 
f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. (RBC 93) 

126. Adjust t he  s a l a r y  r a t e  of M r s .  Hazel J. Houston, Ass i s t an t  Director ,  
Nursing Service, from $12,816, as shown i n  the  approved budget, t o  $12,000 
f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. (RBC 99) 



AMENMEN'S TO THE 1972-73 OPERATING BUDGET - continued -- 

Nursing Service - 
Administrat ion - continued 
127. Chanae the s ta tus  of Mrs. Pear l  M. Bean from Area Cl inical  Nursing - - 
Director (part-time) a t  a salary of $11,250 t o  Assistant Director, Nursing 
Service ( ful l - t ime)  a t  a salary r a t e  of $14,004 f o r  twelve months, effect ive 
September 1, 1972. Addittonal funds needed are t o  come from the depart- 
mental non-teaching sa l a r i e s  budget. Mrs. Bean i s  i n  the approved budget 
a s  Director, Nursing Service (part-t ime) a t  a salary of $11,928. (RBC 59) 

128. Adjust the salary of M r s .  Beverly S. Hults, Assistant Director, 
Nursing Service, from $12,180, a s  shown in  the approved budget, t o  $12,000 
f o r  twelve months, effect ive September 1, 1972. (RBC 132) 

129. Adjust the salary ra te  of Mrs. Ida M. Langham, Assistant Director, 
Nursing Service, from $12,816, a s  shown i n  the approved budget, t o  $l2,000 
f o r  twelve months, effect ive September 1, 1972. (RDC 149) 

Surgical Operating Suite 
130. Reappoint M r .  Christopher C. Launey a s  Manager, Surgical Operating 
Suite a t  the same salary r a t e  of $12,000 f o r  twelve months, effect ive 
September 1, 1972. Funds needed are  t o  come from the departmental non- 
teaching sa l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 33) 

Cl inical  Laboratory 
131. Appoint Dr .  Francis M. Urry a s  Cl inical  Toxicologist (part-time) 
a t  a salary of $13,080 f o r  twelve months, effect ive September 15, 1972. 
Funds needed are  t o  come from the departmental non-teaching sa l a r i e s  
budget. Dr .  Urry a l so  serves a s  Inst ructor  (part-time) a t  a salary of 
$960 Ln the Department of Pathology and a s  Cl inical  Toxicologist (par t -  
time) a t  a salary of $3,960 in  Cl in ica l  Laboratory - Sealy and Smith. 
Total salary for  twelve months, $18,000. (RAC 108) 

Moody State School -- 
132. Increase the salary ra te  of Mrs. Mary H. Toombs. School Teacher. 
from $10,684 t o  $11,146 for  twelve months,'effective September 1, 1973. 
Additional funds needed are  t o  come from the departmental non-teaching 
sa1ar i . e~  budget. (RBC 34) 

133. Reappoint and increase the salary of D r .  Douglas M. Daniels, Medical 
Director (one-half time) from $12,250 t o  $12,750 f o r  twelve months, 
effect ive September 1, 1972. Additional funds needed are  t o  come from the 
departmental non-teaching sa l a r i e s  budget. D r .  Daniels a l so  serves a s  
Assistant Professor (one-half time) a t  a salary of $12,750 f o r  twelve months 
in  the Department of Pediatrics.  Total  sa lary f o r  twelve months, $25,500. 
D r .  Daniels i s  shown i n  the approved budget a t  a salary of $24,500. (RBC 66) 

1 3 4  Increase the salary r a t e  of Miss Joanna During, School Teacher, from 
$101244 ( a s  shown i n  the approved budget) t o  $10,684 f o r  twelve months, 
effect ive September 1, 1972. Additional funds needed are  t o  come from 
the departmental non-teaching sa l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 84) 

135. Reappoint Dr .  George R. Baker a s  Psychologist (part-time) a t  the 
same salary of $5,500 f o r  twelve months, effect ive September 1, 1972. 
Funds needed a re  t o  come from the  departmental non-teaching sa l a r i e s  
budget. D r .  Baker a lso serves a s  Assistant Professor (part-time) without 
salary, i n  the Department of Neurology and Psychiatry and a s  Assistant 
Professor - Psychology a t  a salary of $14,500 i n  the Department of 
Pediatrics.  Total  sa lary f o r  twelve months, $20,000. (RBc 107) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE: 1972-'13 OPERATING BUDGET - continued -- 
Pulmonary Therapy Service 
136. Reappoint and a d j u s t  the s a l a r y  of Mr. Larry R. Hudson, Associate  
Technical  Director ,  Pulnonary Therapy (par t - t ime)  from a s a l a r y  of $5,810 
t o  $5,867 f o r  hvelve months, effecYive September 1, 1972. M r .  Hudson 
a l s o  serves  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  (pa r t - t ime)  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $4,800 i n  School 
of Al l i ed  Health Sciences - Associated Health Occupations and a s  Associate 
Technical Direc tor ,  PuLmonary Therapy (par t - t ime)  a t  a s a l a r y  of $2,513 
i n  Pulmonary Therapy Service - Sezly and Smith. To ta l  s a l a r y  f o r  twelve 
months, $13,180. (RX 110) 

137. Reappoint and a d j u s t  i he  s a l a r i  o f  M r s .  Dwytha C. Gusta, Technical  
Direc tor ,  Pulmonary Therapy (pari;-'i.ime), from $10,437, a s  shown i n  t h e  
approved budget, Lo $10,157 f o r  {twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. 
M r s .  Gusta a l s o  ser-ves 6s I n s t r u c t o r  ( p a r t - t i ~ e )  a t  a s a l a r y  of $1,200 i n  
School of A l l i e d  Health Sciences - Associated Health Occupations and a s  
Technical  Director ,  Pulmonary Therapy (par t - t ime)  a t  a s a l a r y  of $4,353 
i n  Pu-L~onary Therapy Service - Sealy and Smith. To ta l  s a l a r y  f o r  twelve 
months, $15,710. (Bc 147) 

School Service f o r  Pediatric and Psychi6:ric Services - - -increase the  s a l a r y  r a t e  of M r .  W i l l i a m  S. Al l red ,  School Teacher, 
from $9,460 t o  $9,856 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  septkmber 1, 1972. 

' 

Addi t ional  funds needed a r e  t o  come from the  departmental non-teaching 
s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 16) 

139. Reappoint and change t h e  s t a t u s  of M r s .  Marcia M. Seely, Education 
Diagnostician, from part- t ime,  without sa lary ,  t o  f u l l - t i m e  a t  a s a l a r y  
r a t e  of $12,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come from the  departmental  non-teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. 
(RBc 73) 

140. Increase t h e  s a l a r y  r a t e  of Miss .Karen L. Burgess, School Teacher, 
from $10,276 ( a s  shown i n  the  approved budget) t o  $10,720 f o r  twelve 
months, e f f e c t i v e  &:ptzmber i, 1972. Addit ional  fundsneeded a r e  t o  
come from the  departmental  non--teachirig s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 85) 

141. Adjust t h e  s a l a r y  r a t e  of M r .  Thomas J. H a l i n g ,  School Teacher, 
from $9,736, a s  shown i n  the  approved budget, t o  $9,076 f o r  twelve 
months, e f fecbive  September 1, 1972. (RBc 100) 

2 Appoint M r s .  Chr i s t ine  M. Hmlin a s  Teacher of t h e  Deaf (par t - t ime) ,  
without sa lary ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. (RBC 1 l 2 )  

143. Reappoint Mrs. Roberta Denton a s  School Teacher (par t - t ime) ,  without 
sa lary ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. (RBc 154) 

144. Reappoint Mrs. P r i s c i l l a  S u s t a i t a  a s  Teacher's Aide (par t - t ime) ,  
without sa lary ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. (RBC 162) 

145. Appoint Mrs. P h y l l i s  R. Rasmussen as Teacher 's  Aide (par t - t ime) ,  
without sa lary ,  e f f ec t ive  September 1, 1972. (RBc 136) 

Animal Care Center - 
-change the  source of funds and a d j u s t  t h e  s a l a r y  of D r .  Dean S. 
Folse,  Veter inar ian  (parJL-time), from a s a l a r y  of $13,500 ($7,200 from 
General Budget and $6,300 from Service  Department) t o  $10,500 f o r  twelve 
months ($J,200 from C-eneral Budget and $3,300 from Service Department, 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. D r .  Folse  a l s o  serves  as Research A s s i s t a n t  
Professor  (pa r t - t ime)  a t  a s a l a r y  of $8,500 i n  the  Department of Pathology. 
T o t a l  s a l a r y  f o r  tweive months, $21,000. (RBc 116) 



MlXNDI@33TS TO Th3 19'72-73 OPERAT-TII\IG BUZET - continued -- 

The Marine Biomedical I n s t i t u t e  - 
147. Appoint D r .  Yosio Nakamura a s  Senior Research I n v e s t i ~ a t o r  a t  a . . - 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of ,@2,000 :for twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 11, 1972. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come from NAS 9-13143. (RDC 74) 

148. Appoint Dr. liarold M. Pinsker  a s  Member a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of $20,000 
f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. Funds needed a r e  t o  come 
from Moody Grant '70-14. D r .  Pinsker  a l s o  serves  as Ass i s t an t  Professor  

without sa lary ,  i n  t h e  Department of Neurology and Psychiatry.  
(mc 77) 

149. Change the  t i t l e  only of M r .  Dennis W. Boman from Diving Operations 
Off icer  t o  Operations Off icer  a t  the same s a l a r y  r a t e  of $14,736 f o r  
twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. (RBC 86) 

150. Reappoint D r .  James S. Ki t t redge  a s  Chief,  Comparative Marine Bio- 
chemistry and Pharmacology Sect ion  (pa r t - t ime) ,  without sa lary ,  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1972. D r .  Ki t t redge  a l s o  serves  a s  Adjunct Professor  
(pa r t - t ime) ,  without sa l a ry ,  i n  the  Department of Human Bio log ica l  Chem- 
i s t r y  and Genetics.  (RRC 1 0 i )  

151. Reappoint D r .  Toshimatsu Marsumoto a s  Senior  Research Inves t iga to r  
a t  the  same s a l a r y  r a t e  of $20,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1972. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from NAS $4-13143. (RBC 103) 

152. Reappoint and change the  s t a t u s  of D r .  Andrew D. S u t t l e ,  Jr., 
Ass i s t an t  t o  t h e  Direc tor  f o r  Phys ica l  Sciences, from fu l l - t ime  a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $35,000 f o r  tve lve  months t o  part- t ime,  without sa lary ,  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. D r .  S u t t l e  a l s o  serves  a s  Professor  ( p a r t -  
t ime) ,  without sa lary ,  i n  t h e  Department of Human Biologica l  Chemistry 
and k n e t l c s  and a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of $35,000 i n  t h e  Dspartment of Radiology. 
(RRC 142) 

153. Appoint Wr. Danny D. Taylor a s  Research Administrator (one-half 
t ime) a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of $1L, 500 f o r  t>relve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1972. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from the  departmental  non-teaching s a l a r i e s  
budget. (RBC 159) 

Medical Branch Library 
n e a p p o i n t  and increase  t h e  s a l a r y  r a t e  of M r .  Frederick Abrams, 11, 
Ass i s t an t  L ib ra r i an  - I n s t r u c t o r ,  from $12,150 ($9,680 from General 
Budget and $2,470 from FNP Grant 5G03-EiM-00007-04 (1018) t o  $13,000 
($10.350 from General Bu&et and $2.650 from Talon: Union L i s t ) .  e f fec-  . , ,-, - . , ,  , , 
t i v e  September 1, 1972. M r .  Abrams i s  i n  the  approved budget a t  a s a l a r y  
of $13,350. (RBC 49) 

155. Grant a leave of absence, without sa lary ,  t o  M r .  David W. Shinder, 
Reference - Acquis i t ions  L ib ra r i an  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of $10,000 f o r  
twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. (RBC 75) 

156. Increase the  s a l a r y  r a t e  of Miss Mary 0 .  DeSantis, Cataloger,  from 
$9,000, a s  shown i n  the  approved budget, t o  $9,100 f o r  twelve months, 
e f f e c t i v e  Septemberl,  1972. Addi t ional  funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
the  departmental  non-teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. (FBC 104) 

157. Reappoint M r .  Norman Duren, Jr. a s  S t a f f  Bibl iographer a t  t h e  same 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $8,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come from t h e  departmental  non-teaching salaries 
budget. (FBC 133) 



AMEXDMEIWS TO THE 1972-73 OPEMTir?G BUDGET - continued -- 

Nedical Branch Library - continued 
m e a p p o i n t  M r .  Alexander C. Bienkcwski a s  Reference - Acquis i t ions  
L ib ra r i an  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of $9?!i00 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 19'72. F m d s  needed a r e  t o  come from t h e  departmental  non- 
teaching  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RRC 134) 

Eursing Service - 
Sealy and Smith - - -- 
l53 .  Reappoint and increase  tkie s a l a r y  of Miss Anna P. Rains, Direc tor ,  
Nuri;i.ng Serv ice  (park-:.he), from $3,750 t o  $4,000 f o r  twelve months, 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from t h e  depa r t -  
mental non-Leaching s a l a r i e s  budget. Miss Rains a l s o  se rves  as Director ,  
Nursing Service (pa r t - t ime)  a t  a s a l a r y  of $12,000 i n  Nursing Service - 
Administrat ion.  To?,a:! s a l a r y  f o r  twelve months, $16,000. (RBC SS 1 )  

163. &l.:?i,e the n:me of Mrs. P e a r l  M. Bean, Associate  Direc tor ,  Nursing 
Serviice ( p a r ~ - V r -  ..,:,) a t  a s a l a r y  of  $3>972 f o r  twelve mouths. M r s .  Bean 
d i d  not  accept  her  1972-73 reappointment. (RBC SS 2)  

Seaiy a r d  Smith -- 
Appoint D r .  Franci-s M. Urry a s  C l i n i c a l  Toxicologis t  (par t - t ime)  

ai. a sa l a ry  of $3,960 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 15, 1972. 
Punds needed a r e  t o  come from t h e  departmental  non-teaching s a l a r i e s  
budget. D r .  Urry a l s o  se rves  a s  C l i n i c a l  Toxicologis t  (pa r t - t ime)  a t  a 
salary-  of  $13,080 i n  C l i n i c a l  Laboratory and as I n s t r u c t o r  ( p a r t - t i m  ) 
at sa 1- ry  i of $960 i n  t h e  Department of Pathology. T o t a l  s a l a r y  f o r  
twelve monihs, $ i ~ , O O O .  (RBc SS 3) 

6 Reappaint and adj:ist t h e  s a l a r y  of M r .  Larry R. Hudson, Associate  
T e c i h i c a l  Direc tor ,  Pulmonary Therapy (pa r t - t ime)  from $2,490 t o  $2,513 
f o r  tve lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. Funds needed a r e  t o  
come from t h e  departmental  non-teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. M r .  Hudson 
a l s o  se rves  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  (pa r t - t ime)  a t  a s a l a r y  of  $4,800 i n  School 
of  A l l i e d  Heal th Sciences - Associated Heal th Occupations and a s  Associa te  
Technical  Direc tor ,  Mihonary  Therapy Serv ice  (pa r t - t ime)  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  
$5,867 i n  Pulmon~ry  Therapy Serv ice .  T o t a l  s a l a r y  f o r  twelve months, 
$13,180, ( m c  ss 4) 

Pulmonary Therapy Serv ice  - 
Sealv and Smith " -- 

Reappoint and a d j u s t  t h e  s a l a r y  of &s. Dwytha C. Gusta, Technical  
Direc tor ,  Pulmonary Therapy, (pa r t - t ime) ,  from $4,473, a s  shown i n  t h e  
approved budget, t o  $4,353 f o r  twelve months, effective September 1, 1972. 
M r s .  Gusta a l s o  se rves  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  (pa r t - t ime)  a t  a s a l a r y  of  $1,200 i n  
School of A l l i e d  E e a l t h  Sciences and a s  Technical  Direc tor ,  Pulmonary 
Therapy (pa r t - t ime)  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $10,157 i n  Pulmonary Therapy Service.  
T o t a l  s a l a r y  f o r  twelve months, $15,710. (RBC SS 5) 



Sincere ly  yours, 

President 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS 
MEDICAL SCHOOL AT HOUSTON 

November 9, 1972 

Dr. Charles A. LeMaistre 
Chancellor 
The University of Texas System 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear Dr. LeMaistre: 

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to 
the Board of Regents at the meeting in San Antonio on December 8, 1972. 

CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (OTHER) : Approval is respectful 1 y requested for 
the acceptance of the following contract. 

1. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(72-73)-942, whereby The 
University of Texas Medical School at Houston agrees to pay The Univer- 
sity of Texas System Administratfon, Office of the Comptroller, a sum 
not to exceed Twenty-six Thousand, Four Hundred Dollars ($26,400) for 
services rendered in developing an accounting, payroll, personnel, and 
budget system to be used by all the UT System component institutions. 
This contract, signed on behalf of the Houston Medical School by 
C. R. Richardson, Associate Dean for Business Affairs, is for the period 
September 1, 1972 through August 31, 4973, 

HOLIDAY AND VACATION SCHEDULE: Approval is respectfully requested for 
the following Hollday and Vacation Schedule. 

1. Houston Medical School 1972-73 Holiday and Vacation Schedule: 

September 4, 1972 
November 23, 1972 
November 24, 1972 
December 25, 9972 
December 26, 1972 
January 11, 1973 
March 2, 1973 
April 20, 1973 
May 28, 1973 
Jufy 4, 4973 

Monday 
Thursday 
Friday 
Nonday 
Tuesday 
Monday 
Friday 
Friday 
Monday 
bdednesday 

Labor Day 
Thanksgiving Day 
Thanksgiving Holiday 
Christmas Day 
Christmas Holiday 
New Year" Day 
Texas Independence Day 
Good Friday 
Memorial Day 
Independence Day 

Five (5)  addit?onal State Legal Holidays not observed by the Houston 
Medical School will be added to the statutory allowance to provide a 
total of fifteen (95) working days annual leave for the 1972-73 fiscal 
year. The additional vacation days authorized for employees with 
fifteen (15)  or more years service are notapplicable as we have no one 
with ftfteen (15) or more years State employment. 



HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL 
FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS 
DECEMBER 8, 1972 BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING 

Approval i s  respectfully requested f o r  the acceptance of the fol  l owing 
Federal contracts and grants. 

1. Grant No. 5 RO9 AM15977-02, by which the Department of Heai t h ,  
Education and Welfare, National In s t i t u t e  of Ar th r i t i s ,  iMabolism and 
Digestive Diseases, provides $25,936 f o r  the period October 1, 1972 
through September 30, 9973 for  support of research entStled "Kelation- 
ship Between Gastric Secretion and Blood Flow," t o  be directed by 
Dr. Eugene D. Jacobson, Professor and Director of the Program in 
Physiology. The objective of t h i s  research i s  to  t e s t  the hypothesis 
that  cycl ic  AMP i s  an essential  in t race l lu la r  regugator of gas t r ic  
secretion,  acting as  a 'second messenger' to  mediate the action of 
secretagogues on the stomach. The majority of expenditures from t h i s  
award will be made i n  Harris County. 

2. Grant No. 7 KO4 AM28972-09A1, by which the Department of Health, 
Education and Welfare, National In s t i t u t e  of Ar thr i t i s ,  Metaboiism and 
Digestive Diseases, provides $25,000 for  the period September 1, 1972 
through August 31, 1973 for  support of a research career development 
program ent i t l ed  "Effect of GI Hormones on Gastric and Duodenal Mucosa," 
t o  be directed by Dr. Leonard R. Johnson, Professor i n  the Program of 
Physiology. The overall objective of t h i s  research i s  to  define and 
assess the ro le  of the gastrointes t inal  hormones i n  the regulation of 
metabolism, growth and d i f fe ren t ia t ion  of gastro in tes t ina l  mucosa. The 
majority of expenditures from this award will be made i n  Harris County, 

3. Grant No. 7 R01 AM16525-01, by which the Department of Health, 
Education and Welfare. National In s t i t u t e  of Ar th r i t i s ,  Metabolism and 
Digestive Diseases, provides $24,205 for  the period Juiy 1, 1972 through 
June 30, 1973 for  support of research en t i t l ed  "Biological Regulation in  
Mammalian Metabolism," directed by Dr. R. Rodney Howell, Professor and 
Director of the Program i n  Pediatrics.  The purpose of t h l s  research i s  
t o  study metabolic regulation using cult ivated c e l l s  i n  v i t ro  t o  deter- 
mine i f ,  i n  inborn errors  of metabolism, genetic information i s  absent 
o r  coded incorrectly o r  whether the  gene i t s e l f  i s  noma? but not 
activated. The majority of expenditures from t h i s  award will be made in  
Harris County. 

4. Grant No. 2 R01 HD06319-03, by which the Department of Health, 
~duca-1 Ins t i t u t e  of Child Health and Human 
Development, provides $30,723 f o r  the  period November 1, 1972 through 
October 31, 1973 f o r  support of research en t i t l ed  "Effect of Gonado- 
tropins on Testes Tissue' C u t  ture," directed by Dr. Anna Steinberger, 
Associate Professor i n  the Program of Reproductive Biology and Repro- 
ductive Endocrinology. The broad objectives of t h i s  research a re  t o  
c l a r i f y  t t k  role  of gonadotropins and gonadal s teroids  i n  mammalian 
spermatogenesis and t o  define t h e i r  ce l lu l a r  and subcellular s i t e  of 
action. The majority of expenditures from th is  award ~1 '94 be made i n  
Harrls County. 

5. Grant No. 1 008 PE08023-01, by which the Department of Health, 
Education and Welfare, Division of Physician and Health Professions 
Education, ~ r o v i d e s  $36,284 for  the period September 1, 1972 throush 
August 31; 1973 for  support of a t ra ining program en t i t l ed  "Precepior- 
shlp Trainfng f o r  Family Practice," t o  be directed by Dr. Jack A. Haley, 
Professor and Director of the Program i n  Family Practice. The objective 
of this training program is t o  o f f e r  an eleven-week preceptorship to  a19 
fourth-year medical students as  a par t  of our primary care curriculum. 
The majority of expenditures from t h i s  award will be made i n  Harris 
countyo 



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1971-72 BUDGET: Approval i s  respectfuliy 
requested f o r  the following amendments t o  the 1971-72 Budget. 

1. Transfer of Funds: (RBC No. 149) 

From: Contract Instruction 
Maintenance and Operation 

Anatomy 
Classified Sa la r ies  

Neurostructure and Function 
Classified Salar ies  
Travel 

Pharmacology 
Classified Salar ies  
Travel 

Physiology 
Travel 

Internal Medicine 
Classified Salar ies  
Maintenance and Operation 
Travel 

Neurology 
Maintenance and Operation 
Travel 

Ophthalmology 
Maintenance and Operation 
Travel 

Path01 ogy 
Classified Salar ies  
Travel 

Pediatrics 
Classified Salar ies  
Travel 

Psychiatry 
Classified Salar ies  
Maintenance and Operation 
Travel 

Radiology 
Classified Salar ies  
Maintenance and Operation 

Reproductive B i  01 ogy 
Travel 

Community Medicine 
Classified Salar ies  
Maintenance and Operation 
Travel 

Health Services Administration 
Classified Salar ies  

Instructional Equipment Fund 
Equipment 



RECOPll~Il\IIICD AMINIjNIIN'rS 'TO THC 1971-72 EIJDCIT -. -- - 

1. TransTcr of Funds: (RDC No. 149) - continued 

From: Unal located Appropriations Instructional 
Faculty Salaries 
Classified Salaries 
Maintenance and Operation , 

Director of Allied Health Sciences 
Administrative and Professional Salaries 
Classified Salaries 
Maintenance and Operation 
Equipment 
Travel 

Animal Care Center 
Classified Salaries 
Equipment 

Pulmonary Surfactant Studies 
Maintenance and Operation 

Organized Research 
Maintenance and Operation 

Libraries 
Maintenance and Operation 

Central Learning Resources 
Administrative and Professional Salaries 
Tra~le'l 

Physical Plant 
Administrative and Prgfessional Salaries 
Classified Salaries 
Maintenance and Operation 
Equi pment 
Utilities 
Travel 

Office of the Dean 
Maintenance and Operation 
Equipment 
Travel 

Associate Dean for Business Affairs' 
Travel 

Associate Dean for Academic Affairs 
Administrative and Professional Salaries 
Maintenance and Operation 
Equipment 
Travel 

Admissions 
Classified Salaries 
Maintenance and Operation 
Equipment 
Travel 

Associate Dean for Health Affairs & Planning 
Administrative and Professional Salaries 990.04 
Classified Salaries 4,318.91 
Maintenance and Operation 944.07 
Equipment 12.5.:3!+ 
Travel 136.26 



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1971-72 BUDGET 

1. Transfer of Funds: (RBC No. 149) - continued 

From: Fiscal Services 
Equipment 
Travel 

General Services 
Equipment 
Travel 

Personnel 
Classified Salar ies  
Equipment 
Travel 

Staff  Benefits 
Fringe Benefits 

Space Rental 
Maintenance and Operation 

Conununications 
Classified Salar ies  
Maintenance and Operation 

Publications 
Maintenance and Operation 

Official Functions 
Maintenance and Operation 

Inst i tu t ional  Membership Dues 
Maintenance and Operation 

Unallocated Appropriations General 
Maintenance and Operation 

Total Source 

To: Biochemistry 
Classified Salar ies  
Travel 

Physiology 
Classified Salar ies  

Neurology 
Classified Salar ies  

Ophthalmology 
Classified Salar ies  

Obstetrics and Gynecology 
Equipment 

Radiology 
Travel 

Reproductive Biology 
Faculty Salar ies  
Classified Salar ies  

HO- 5 



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1971-72 BUDGET 

1. Transfer of Funds: (RBC No. 149) - continued 
To: Surgery 

Classified Salaries 
Maintenance and Operation 

Fami 1 y Practice 
Classified Salaries 
Maintenance and Operation 
Equipment 

Biomedical Communications 
Maintenance and Operation 
Equipment 
Travel 

Animal Care Center 
Maintenance and Operation 

Central Learning Resources 
Maintenance and Operation 
Equipment 

Office of the Dean 
Administrative and Professional Salaries 
Classified Salaries 

Associate Dean for Business Affairs 
Administrative and Professional Salaries 
Classffied Salaries 
Maintenance and Operation 
Equipment 

Associate Dean for Academic Affairs 
Classified Salaries 

Fiscal Services 
Administrative and Professional Salaries 
Classified Salaries 
Maintenance and Operation 

General Services 
Administrative and Professional Salaries 
Classified Salaries 
Maintenance and Operation 

Personnel 
Maintenance and Operation 

Planning Consultants 
Maintenance and Operation 

Unal located Appropriations General 
Classified Salaries 

Subtotal 

Unal located Balance 

Total Application 



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1971-72 BUDGET 

1. Transfer of Funds: (RBC No. 149) - continued 

For: This t ransfe r  i s  requested t o  close the 1971-72 General 
Operating Budget accounts and t o  t ransfer  the  balance t o  
Unallocated Balance a t  August 31, 1972. 



November 8 ,  1972 

Dr. Charles A. Leblaistre , Chancellor 
The University of Texas System 
Austin, Texas 78712 

Dear Doctor Leb<his t r e  : 

The following docket is submitted f o r  your approval and presenation t o  the 
Board of Regents a t  the  meeting i n  San Antonio, Texas on December 8 ,  1972. 

GIUUTS (NONGOVERiUlEiTAL) : The following grant has been received. I recom- 
mend your approval and that  the  appreciation of the  Board of Regents be 
sent  t o  the  donor by the Secretary. 

Donor Purpose and Condition .Amount - 
1. Smith Kline Surgical Special t ies  Allocation to  es tab l i sh  $10,000.00 

1500 Spring Garden S t r ee t  the Smith Kline Surgical 
Philadelphia, Pa. 19101 Special t ies  fund for  fur-  
Dr. David S. Crimmins, Manager ther  studies of implanta- 
Manufacturing and Product t ion  of proplast  coated 

Development prostheses i n  the 
edentulous ridge,  f o r  the 
period Ppr i l  15, 1972, t o  
April  15, 1973. This pro- 
jec t  is directed by 
D r .  Edward C . Hinds , 
Professor i n  the  Depart- 
ment of Surgery. 



'I1E LJXIVERSITY OF TEXAS 
DEhTAL B W ! !  
AT I IOUSTOR' 

Federal Contracts and Grants 
December 8 ,  1972 

R e  follcming grants have been negotiated by the Associate Dean for  Business 
Affairs and have been signed by the Dean upon recommendation of the  Grant 
Director, and approved by the Comptroller and the Chancellor. I recommend 
your approval and r a t i f i ca t ion  of t he  s ignatures .  

1. Continuation of Public Health Service Research Grant 2 R01 DE-02934-04 
for  $15,774.00, for  the period September 1, 1972, through .4ugust 31, 1973, 
en t i t l ed  "Variabil i ty i n  Chemical Constituents o r  Oral Fluids. " The 
objective of t h i s  research i s  to  develop an understanding of the  mechanisms 
responsible f o r  management of consti tuent levels  i n  human sa l iva ,  t o  inves- 
t i ga t e  the  biochemical relationships between sa l iva  and other body f l u i d s ,  
to  develop and authenticate t he  inportance of s a l i va  i n  systemic diagnosis, 
and t o  demonstrate the p rac t i cab i l i t y  and value of continuous biomedical 
monitoring by u t i l i z a t i o n  of o r a l  f l u i d  biochemical analyses. The majority 
of the  expenditures from t h i s  award w i l l  be made i n  Harris County. This 
project  is directed by D r .  I r a  L .  Shannon, Cl inical  Professor, Physiology 
(Biological Chemistry) . 
2 .  Public Health Service Training Grant 1 DO8 PE-01187-01 f o r  $178,871.00, 
for  the period September 1, 1972, through June 30, 1973, e n t i t l e d  "Health 
Professions Special Project Grant Program." The primary object  i n  t h i s  
f ive  year plan i s  t o  develop, f i e l d  t e s t ,  analyze and implement a s e l f -  
directed dental  education system which would permit students t o  progress a t  
t h e i r  own r a t e  and a b i l i t y  and would reduce the length of time required f o r  
t ra ining a den t i s t  without reducing valuable c l i n i c  time. The majority of 
the expenditures from th i s  award w i l l  be made i n  Harris County. This pro- 
ject  is directed by Dr. Douglas M. Lyon, Professor, Restorative Dentistry 
(Fixed hh l t i p l e  Restorations) . 



TIE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS 
DENTAL BRANCH 
AT IiCUSTON 

Amenibnents t o  the  1972-73 Operating Wldget 
December 8 ,  1972 

Office of Personnel 

1. Change of Sta tus  and Increase i n  Salary:  Miss Ethel  V. tlermosillo from 
Executive Ass i s tan t  (50% T.) i n  t he  Office of Business Affa i rs  a t  an annual 
sa la ry  of $6,200.00 i d  ExeLt ive  Assis tant  (50% T.) i n  t he  Office of Per- 
sonnel a t  an annual s a l a ry  of $6,200.00, t o  Director of Personnel a t  an 
annual sa la ry  of $13,500.00, e f f ec t i ve  September 1, 1972; $13,500 .OO a v a i l  
able i n  budgeted posi t ion and t r a n s f e r  $60 .OO t o  Nages . (RBC-5) 

Anatomy (Eental Anatomy and Histology) 

2 .  Appointment: Dr. Frederick A. Curro (non-tenure) as Ins t ruc to r  at  an 
annual salary of  $10,000.00, t o  be pa id  from U.S.P.1I.S. Grant 5 E03 
PE-00392-07, on a month- to-month bas i s  f o r  t he  twelve months beginning 
September 5, 1972; $9,888.88 ava i lab le  i n  Other Sa l a r i e s .  (RBC-24) 

D r .  Paul Stamatis (non- tenure) as Ass i s tan t  Professor 
a t  an annual sa la ry  of $5,600.00, e f f ec t i ve  September 1, 1972; 

$5,500 .OO avai lable  i n  budgeted pos i t i on  and t r a n s f e r  $100 .OO from Unallo- 
cated Faculty Sa l a r i e s .  (RBC-6) 

General Pract ice  

4. Change of S ta tus :  D r .  Charles 1.1. Casey from Assis tant  Professor (non- 
tenure) t o  Associate Professor (tenure) a t  an annual s a l a ry  of $19,000.00, 
e f f ec t i ve  September 1, 1972 ; $19,000 . O O  avai lable  i n  budgeted pos i t ion .  
(RBC- 7) 

Medicine (Periodontics) 

5. Appointment: D r .  Millard J. Kimery (non-tenure) as Associate Professor 
at  an annual s a l a ry  of $24,000.00, e f f ec t i ve  September 1, 1972; $24,000.00 
avai lable  i n  budgeted pos i t ion .  (RBC-8) 

6 .  Appointment: D r .  James T. Miller (non-tenure) as  Cl in ica l  Associate 
Professor (20% T.) a t  an annual s a l a ry  of $3,400.00, e f f ec t i ve  September 1, 
1972; $3,400 .OO avai lable  i n  budgeted pos i t ion  and t r an s f e r  $1,600.00 t o  
Unallocated Faculty Sa l a r i e s .  (RBC-9) 

7. Appointment: Dr. Mack E.  Coker (non-tenure) as C l in i ca l  Assis tant  
Professor (30% T.) a t  an annual s a l a ry  of $4,850.00, e f f ec t i ve  September 1, 
1972 ; $1,500 .OO avai lable  i n  budgeted pos i t ion  and t r an s f e r  $3,350.00 from 
Unallocated Faculty Sa la r ies .  (RBC-10) 

Medicine (Roentgenology) 

8. Appointment: D r .  Charles Perlman (non- tenure) as Associate Professor 
at an annual sa la ry  of $25,000.00, e f f ec t i ve  September 1, 1972; $25,000.00 
avai lable  i n  budgeted posi t ions  . (RBC- 25) 

9 .  Cancellation: 1972-73 appointment f o r  D r .  Leonard J . Williams (tenure) 
Associate Professor a t  an annual s a l a r y  of $20,000.00. (RBC-1) 

10. Reappointment and Leave of Absence Without Pay h e  To Physical Disabil-  
: Dr. Byron E. Bowen (tenure) as Associate Professor at  an annual s a l a ry  
o f  $18,000.00, e f f ec t i ve  September 1, 1972. (RBC-31) 

Pathology (General Pathology) 

11. Reappointment: M r .  Bela B .  Toth a s  Teaching Assis tant  at an mnual  
sa la ry  of $2,400.00, e f f ec t i ve  September 1, 1972; $2,400.00 ava i lab le  i n  
budgeted pos i t ion .  (RBC-11) 



Phy:.ics, Dental Naterials 

1 2 .  Q ~ a n  e of Status Lh.. Janies C.  l la l ler  from . k s i s t a n t  Professor (non- 
tenure +: t o  k s o c l a t e  Professor (tenure) a t  an anniial sa lary of $19,000 .00, 
effect ive September 1, 1972; $19,000 .OO available i n  budgeted position. 
(RBC-12) 

Physiology (Biological Chemistry) 

13. A ointment bliss Sherri D. J a t u s  as Research Technician I1 a t  an 
annual +: salary o $6,588.00, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1972; t ransfer  56,588.00 
from Unallocated Other Sa la r ies .  (RBC-13) 

14. Appointment : D r .  Leonard J . il'illiams (non- tenure) as Cl inical  ."\ssis t- 
ant Professor (10% T.) a t  a sa la ry  of $1,336.00, f o r  the period October 1, 
1972, through May 31, 1973, inclusive ; $1,136 .OO available i n  budgeted 
posit ion and t ransfer  $664.00 t o  Unallocated Faculty Sa la r ies .  (RDC-28) 

15. Appointment: D r .  Edwin W. Roberts (non- tenure) as Associate Professor 
(25% T.) a t  an annual salary of $7,500.00, effect ive October 1, 1972; 
$5,000 .OO available i n  budgeted posi t ion and t ransfer  $1,875 . O O  from Unal- 
located Faculty Salar ies .  (RBC-29) 

Physiology (Physiology) 

16.  Appointment: Dr. Larry hT. Spradley as Teaching Assistant a t  a sa la ry  
of Sl,500.00, f o r  the perlod September 1, 1972, through May 31, 1973 ; t rans-  
f e r  $1,500 .OO from Teaching Assis tants .  (RBC-14) 

1 7 .  Appointment: D r .  Alan L .  Fiubbard as Teaching Assistant a t  a sa la ry  of 
Sl,500.00, f o r  t he  period September 1, 1972, through May 31, 1973; t ransfer  
$1,500 .OO from Teaching Assistants. (RBC-15) 

Practice Relations and Slanagement 

18. Cancellation: 1972-73 appointment f o r  &s. Elna T. Birath (non-tenure), 
Professor (25% T.) (9 months) a t  a sa la ry  of $4,050.00. (RBC-2) 

Preventive Dentis try (Orthodontics) 

19. Cancellation: 1972-73 appointment f o r  D r .  Russell S .  Barnett (non- 
t e n u r m e  Professor (50% T.) a t  an annual sa la ry  of $15,000.00. 
(RBC-3) 

20. Cancellation: 1972-73 appoinbnent f o r  Dr. Nelson D. Kahler (non- 
tenure) ,  Clinical  Assistant Professor (10% T.) a t  an annual sa la ry  of 
$1,600 .OO . (RBC- 26) 

oinbnent: D r .  Elwood L.  bboney (non- tenure) as Clinical  Assistant 
a t  an animal sa la ry  of $1,600.00, e f fec t ive  October 1, 

1972; $1,466.63 available i n  budgeted posi t ion.  (RBC-27) 

Restorative Dentsitry (bhxillo Facial Pros thesis)  

2 2 .  Transfer and Increase i n  Salary: Dr. Thomas E .  Daly (non-tenure), 
from Staff  Dentist i n  U.S.P.H.S. Grant 2 G03 RM-00007-03 a t  an annual s a l -  
ary of $18,600.00, and Assis t an t  Professor i n  the  Department of Restorative 
Dentistry (Complete Restorations) without sa la ry ,  t o  Assistant Professor at 
an annual salary of $19,500.00, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1972 ; $17,500 .OO 
available i n  budgeted posi t ion and t ransfer  $2,000 .OO from Unallocated 
Faculty Sa la r ies .  (RBC- 16) 

23. Change i n  Source of Funds: Mrs. Sandra L .  E l l i o t t ,  Dental Hygienist, 
from U.S.P.H.S. Grant 2 G03 RW00007-02 a t  an annual salary of $8,712.00, 
and Instructor i n  the School of Dental Hygiene without sa la ry ,  t o  Dental 
Hygienist a t  an annual sa la ry  of $8,328.00, and Instructor  i n  the School of 
Dental Hygiene without sa la ry ,  e f fec t ive  September 1, 1972; t ransfer  
$8,325.00 from Unallocated Faculty Sa la r ies .  (RBC-17) 



Restorative Dentsitry (Unit Restorations) 

24. Cancellation: 1972-75 appointment for  Dr. Larry A .  Rose (non-ten~~re)  , 
Clinical  Assistant Professor (20% T . )  a t  an annual salary of $2,400.00. 
(RBC-3) 

School of Dental Hygiene 

25. Reappointment: Miss Jean A .  Cochran (non-tenure) as Instructor a t  an 
annual sa la ry  of $9,000.00, e f fec t ive  September 1 ,  1972; 59,000.00 ava i l -  
able i n  budgeted &d t ransfer  $600 . O O  to  Unallocated Faculty 
Salar ies .  (RBC- 18) 

26. Reappointment: Xiss Ibnna S . Hatchett (non- terslre) as Instructor a t  
an annual salary of $9,000.00, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1972; $9,000 . O O  
available i n  budgeted aos i t ion  and t ransfer  $500 .OO t o  Unallocated Faculty 
Salar ies .  (RBc-i9) 

27. Reappointment and Increase i n  Salary:  Mrs. Elizabeth R. Williams 
[non-tenure) as Instructor a t  a salary of S4.240.00, f o r  the period 
September 1, 1972, through May 31, 19j3;  $4,240 .OO available i n  budgeted 
posit ions and t ransfer  $760 . O O  t o  Unallocated. Faculty Sa la r ies .  (RBC-20) 

28. Reappointment and Increase i n  Salary:  Dr. Don R. Byrnes (non-tenure) 
as Instructor a t  a salary of $1.200 -00, f o r  the  period September 1 ,  1972, 
through December 31, 1 9 f i ;  $1,200 .OO available in budgeteh posi t ion and 
t ransfer  $1,300 .OO t o  Unallocated Faculty Sa la r ies .  (RBC-21) 

Instructional Development Services - 
29. Pppointment: Mr. Carl L .  Williams as Technical Nr i te r  a t  an annual 
salary of $7,200.00, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1972 ; $7,200 .OO available i n  
budgeted posit ion and t ransfer  $4,800.00 to  Unallocated Other Salar ies  . 
(WC-22) 

U.S.P.H.S. Grant 5 R01 DC-01547-12 

30. Appointmen: gr. tiiroshi Takarada (non-tenure) as  Inst ructor  a t  an 
annual sa la ry  o $15,000 . O D ,  f o r  t he  period September 1, 1972, through 
November 14, 1972 ; $2,672.25 available i n  Other Salar ies .  (RBC-4 and 
RBC- 30) 

Acting Dean 



TIE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS 
M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL AND TUMOR INSTITUTE AT HOUSTON 

November 9 ,  1972 

D r .  Charles A. LeMaistre 
Chancellor 
The Universi ty of Texas System 
Austin, Texas 78712 

Dear Doctor LeMaistre: 

The following docket i s  submitted f o r  your approval and presenta t ion  
t o  t h e  Board of Regents a t  i t s  meeting i n  San Antonio, Texas on December 8 ,  
1972 : 

GIFTS: I recommend acceptance of t h e  following g i f t s  and t h a t  t h e  - 
apprec ia t ion  of t h e  Board be sen t  t o  t h e  donor by t h e  Secretary.  

Donor - 

Lippman Associates 
Attn: Mr. Leo A. Lippman 
3939 Meadows Drive 
Indianapol is ,  Indiana 46205 

k ,  Robert H. Wright, Jr. 
887 Peachtree Drive 
Columbus, Georgia 31906 

M r .  & Mrs. Claud B. Bamill 
2306 F i r s t  Ci ty  National  

Bank Building 
Houston, Texas 77032 

Fdrpose --- Amount 

For purchase of an $13,000. 00* 
Electron Microscope 
Equipment . This supple- 
ments $75,000 reported i n  
docket f o r  Apr i l  29, 1972 
meeting. 

Head and Neck Travel 
and Research Fund i n  
memory of Rachel 
Douglas Wright 

Memorfal fund f o r  
2. E. Edens 

* No L e t t e r  of Transmit ta l  Received 



THE 'A'IVERSITV OF TEXAS 
M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITPL8 AND TUMOR INSTITUTE AT HOUSTON 

FEDERAT. COWFACTS AND GRANTS 
Board of Regents Meeting December 8 ,  1972 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The following Contrac ts ,  Grants and Amendments 
have been negotiated by t h e  Business Manager, and have been signed by t h e  
President  upon recommendation of t h e  Contract o r  Grant P r i n c i p a l  Inves t iga to r  
and t h e  Business Hanager, and approved by t h e  Comptroller and Deputy Chancellor 
f o r  Administration. I recornend your approv8.l and r a t i f i c a t i o n  of s ignatures .  

1. Department of Health, Education ard Welfare, Public  Health Service,  
National Cancer I n s t i t u t e  Grant No. 2 R10 CP.10953-05 C C I  provides new funds 
i n  t h e  amount of $114,931 p lus  appropr ia te  i n d i r e c t  cos t s  f o r  t h e  period 
September 1, 1972 through August 31, 1973. The t o t a l  p ro jec t  period f o r  
t h i s  grant  i s  September 1, 1972 through August 31, 1975. This grant  pro- 
vides funds f o r  t h e  operat ion of a r a d i o l o g i c a l  physics center  t o  insu re  
the  correc tness  and consistency of r a d i a t i o n  dosimetry between i n s t i t u t i o n s  
involved i n  c l i n i c a l  t r i a l s  i n  therapeut ic  raciiology. The major i ty  of t h e  
expenditures from t h i s  award w i l l  be made i n  Harris County. This grant  i s  
under t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  Robert J .  Shalek. 

2. Department of Health,  Education and Welfare, Public  Health Service,  
National  Cancer I n s z i t u t e  Grant No. 5 R01 CAl2429-02 PHRB provides new 
funds i n  the  amount of $34,726 plus appropr ia te  i n d i r e c t  c o s t s  f o r  t h e  
period October 1, 1972 tlnrough September 30,  19.73. The t o t a l  p ro jec t  
period f o r  t h i s  grant  i s  October 1, 1971 through September 30, 1974. 
This grant  provides funds f o r  a research  p ro jec t  on molecular mecnanisms 
of drug ac t ion .  This provides f o r  a s tudy of t h e  molecular mechanism of 
c e r t a i n  agents of current  inxe res t  i n  cancer chemotherapy. The major i ty  
of t h e  expenditures fro= t h i s  award w i l l  be made i n  Harris  County. This 
grant  i s  under t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of 3r. Gra&y F. Saunders. 

3 .  Department of Health,  Education and \,:elfare, Publ ic  Health Service ,  
National Cancer I n s t i t u t e  Grant No. 1 Ii13 CA14363-01 NSS provides new funds 
i n  t h e  anount of $23,881 f o r  t h e  period September 1, 19'72 through August 31, 
1973, t h e  t o t a l  p ro jec t  period.  This grent  provides fur,& f o r  support of 
the  annual symposim on fundamental cancer research  on the  sub jec t  "Tmuno- 
l o g i c a l  Aspects of Neoplasia". The major i ty  of t h e  expenditures from t h i s  
award w i l l  be made ir ,  Harr is  County. This grant  i s  urdor t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of 
D r .  R .  Lee Clark. 

4. Department of Iiealth , Edwat ion  and 'delf a r e ,  Public  Eea l th  Service ,  
National Cancer I n s t i t u t e  Grant No. 5 5'02 CA52676-02 CAN provides new funds 
i n  t h e  amount o f  $6,500 f o r  t h e  period October 1.5, 1972 through October 1 4 ,  
1973 a s  a Research Fellowship Award f o r  Edgar Durbin, Jr. The maJori ty of 
the  expenditures from this award w i l l  be made i n  Harris  County. This grant  
award i s  under t h e  sponsorship of D r .  Robert J .  Shalek. 

5. Department of Health, Education and Welfare, Pdbl ic  Health Service,  
National Cancer I n s t i t u t e  Contract No. PHh3-NCI-E-65-604, Modification No. 
1 4  provides add i t iona l  funds in t h e  amount of $4,580 f o r  t h e  period February 1, 
1972 through January 31, 1973. The t o t a l  period of t h i s  cont rac t  award i s  
Apr i l  5 ,  1965 through January 31, 1973 and t h e  t o t s l  rev ised  amount f o r  t h i s  
period i s  $2,665,329. This cont rac t  provides f m d s  f o r  t h e  s t u d i e s  of v i r u s e s ,  
human leukemia and b reas t  cancer.  The ob jec t ive  of t h e  program i s  t o  i n s t i -  
t u t e  and pursue a systematic  s tudy of s e l e c t e d  p a t i e n t s  with neop las t i c  d i s -  
eases t o  e s t a b l i s h  t h e  poss ib le  s ign i f i cance  of v i ruses  i n  t h e  e t io logy  of 
t h e  tumors. The major i ty  of t h e  expenditures from t h i s  award w i l l  be made 
i n  Harr i s  County. This cont rac t  i s  under t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  Leon Dmochowski. 



FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRAfTTS: (Continued) 

6. Oak Ridge Associated Universities, Inc., Atomic Energy Commission Con- 
tract No. AT-(40-1)-GEN-33, Subcontract No. 67 provides for the additional 
studies of the clinicel usefulness of certain radiopharmaceuticals in detect- 
ing cancers, designing and evaluating therapy and comparisons with other 
radiopharmaceuticals. This contract is awarded without funds for the period 
October 10, 1972 through June 30, 1974. This contract is under the direction 
of Dr. Thomas P. Haynie. 



INTERAGENCY CONTRACTS: The following interagency con t rac t s  have been 
negot ia ted  by t h e  Business Manager and have been signed by t h e  President  
upon recommendation of t h e  Business Manager, and approved by t h e  Comptroller, 
t h e  Deputy Chancellor f o r  Administration and t h e  S t a t e  Board of Control where 
appropriate .  I recommend your approval and r a t i f i c a t i o n  of s ignatures :  

1. Interagency Contract No. I A C  (72-73)-823, between The Univers i ty  of 
Texas M. D .  Anderson Hospital  and Tumor I n s t i t u t e ,  Performing Agency, and 
The Universi ty of Texas Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences - Division 
of Continuing Education, Receiving Agency, whereby t h e  Performing Agency 
provides space, cus tod ia l  s e r v i c e s ,  and u t i l i t i e s  f o r  t h e  Receiving Agency 
i n  t h e  Anderson-Mayfair Building, f o r  t h e  period October 1, 1972 t o  August 31, 
1973, at a cost  of forty-seven cents  p e r  square foo t  per  month f o r  390 square 
f e e t  of space. 

2 .  Interagency Cooperation Contract between The Universi ty of Texas M.  D. 
Anderson Hospital  and Tumor I n s t i t u t e  at Houston, Performing Agency, and The 
Universi ty of Texas System-Office of t h e  Coordinator of t h e  Regional Medical 
Program, Receiving Agency, whereby t h e  Performing Agency w i l l  provide space, 
cus tod ia l  s e r v i c e s ,  and u t i l i t i e s  f o r  t h e  Receiving Agency i n  t h e  Anderson- 
Mayfair Building f o r  t h e  period September 1, 1972 t o  August 31, 1973, a t  a 
cos t  of forty-seven cen t s  pe r  square foo t  per  month f o r  670 square f e e t  of 
space. 

BUSINESS CONTRACTS: The following con t rac t  has been negotiated by the  Business 
Manager and has been approved by t h e  System Comptroller, t h e  Deputy Chancellor 
f o r  Administrat ion,  and t h e  S t a t e  Board of Control.  I recommend your approval 
and r a t i f i c a t i o n  of s ignatures .  

1. Amend S t a t e  Board of Control Lease Agreement UH-4534 L with Elgee Asso- 
c i a t e s  t o  provide f o r  an add i t iona l  12,000 square f e e t  of warehouse space. 
Rental payment f o r  t h i s  space i s  a t  t h e  r a t e  of $.11 cen t s  per  square foot  
per  month e f f e c t i v e  f o r  t h e  period November 1, 1972 t o  A3ugust 31, 1975. 

BUDGET CHANGES: The following budget changes a re  submitted f o r  your approval 
and p resen ta t ion  t o  t h e  Board of Regents at i ts  meeting i n  San Antonio, Texas 
on December 8, 1972. 

Research { ~ x ~ e r i m e n t a l .  oncology] 

1. Leave of Absence Vithout Pay. Ramah Lapushin, Pn.D., I n s t r u c t o r  i n  Biology 
r ~ i t h o u t  ~ e n u r e ) .  ~ a v a b l e  a t  t h e  fortxr-seven percent  t ime r a t e  of $7,250.00 per - - ,  - " - 
annum from National  I n s t i t u t e s  of Heal th  Grant NM 54301-RR-05511 and t h e  f i f t y -  
t h r e e  percent  t ime r a t e  of $8,250.00 pe r  annum from National I n s t i t u t e s  of 
Health Grant N I H  5-ROl-CA-05831 ( t o t a l  s a l a r y  $15,500) e f f e c t i v e  f o r  t h e  
period J u l y  1 0 ,  1972 through August 27, 1972. (RBC 2121 

Research ( ~ e v e l o ~ m e n t a l  Therapeutics ) 

2. Return From Leave Mithout Pay. Grady F. Saunders, Ph.D., Ass is tant  Bio- 
chemist and Ass is tant  Professor  of Biochemistry (Without Tenure),  payable a t  
the r a t e  of $20,000.00 per  annum from General Funds e f f e c t i v e  August 31, 1972. 
CRBC 215j 

3. Return From Leave Without Pay. P r i s c i l l a  H. Saunders, Ph.D.. Research 
Associate (Without ~ e n u r e ) ,  payable at t h e  f i f t y  percent  r a t e  of $7,500.00 
p e r  annum ( f u l l  time r a t e  $15,000) from National  I n s t i t u t e s  of Health Grant 
~ i ~ - l - P O l - ~ A - l 2 4 2 9  e f f e c t i v e  August 31, 1972. (RBC 216) 



Research (Experimental Animals) 

4. Transfer  o f  Funds. Transfer  funds i n  the  amount of $21,680.26 from the  
Reserve f o r  C lass i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  t o  t h e  Experimental Animals C lass i f i ed  Personnel 
Account t o  permit t h e  t r a n s f e r  of var ious  C lass i f i ed  Personnel from t h e  Experi- 
mental Animals Revolving Fund t o  Experimental Animals General Funds e f f e c t i v e  
January 1, 1972. (RBC 214) 

General Services (Medical Communications ) 

5. Transfer of Funds. Transfer  funds i n  t h e  amount of $14,060.20 from t h e  
Reserve f o r  C lass i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  t o  t h e  Medical Communications C l a s s i f i e d  Per- 
sonnel Account t o  permit t h e  t r a n s f e r  of var ious  c l a s s i f i e d  personnel from 
t h e  Audio-Visual and Medical I l l u s t r a t i o n s  Service Revolving Fund t o  Medical 
Communications General Funds e f fec t ive  December 1, 1971. (RBC 213) 

ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE PARK 

6. Transfer of Funds. Transfer  funds i n  the  amount of $37.12 t o  t h e  t r a v e l  
fund from Maintenance and Operation Appropriation t o  provide funds f o r  t r a v e l  
not previously an t i c ipa ted .  (RBC 8 )  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS 
M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL AND TUMOR INSTITUTE AT HOUSTON 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1972-73 OPERATING BUDGET 
Board of Regents Meeting December 8, 1972 

BUDGET CHANGES: The following budget changes a r e  submitted f o r  your approval 
and presenta t ion  t o  t h e  Board of Regents a t  i t s  meeting i n  San Antonio, Texas 
on December 8 ,  1972. 

General Administration (Business Office,  P a y r o l l )  

1. Promotion. P h i l i p  R .  Johnson from Accountant I11 a t  $12,180.00 pe r  annum 
t o  Payro l l  Supervisor a t  $ ~ ~ , O O O . O O  per  annum from genera l  funds budgeted 
pos i t ion  e f fec t ive  October 1, 1972. Reference Regents Budget Change No. 53 
(1972-73). (RBC 5 4 )  

General Administration (Business Off ice ,  I n t e r n a l  Audit) 

Der re l l  F. Cleghorn, Jr . ,  I n t e r n a l  Auditor,  payable a t  t h e  
per  annum from Business Off ice ,  I n t e r n a l  Audit (General 

Funds) e f f e c t i v e  August 11, 1972. This budget change d e l e t e s  M r .  Cleghorn 
from t h e  1972-73 budget. Reference Regents Budget Change No. 206 (71-72). 
(RBC 5)  

Medical S ta f f  (Medicine) 

3. Change i n  T i t l e  and Time Assignment. W i l l i a m  V. Leary, M. D . ,  from 
I n t e r n i s t  and Associate Professor  of Medicine payable a t  t h e  f u l l  time r a t e  of 
$27,000.00 pe r  annum t o  I n t e r n i s t  (Without ~ e n ; r k ) ,  payable a t  t h e  eighty- 
t h r e e  percent  t ime r a t e  of $22,410.00 pe r  annum from Medicine ( ~ e n e r a l  Funds) 
( f u l l  t ime r a t e  $27,000.00) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. (RBC 6 )  

4. Change i n  Salary .  Sebron C .  Dale, M. D . ,  Associate I n t e r n i s t  and Associate 
Professor  of Medicine (without ~ e n u r e ) ,  from t h e  r a t e  of $23,000.00 per  annum 
t o  t h e  r a t e  of $27,000.00 per  annum from Medicine (General Funds) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1972. The 1972-73 r a t e  of $23,000.00 was entered i n  e r r o r  and 
t h i s  does not represent  a s a l a r y  inc rease  f o r  D r .  Dale. (RBC 7 )  

5. Reappointment. Paul Y .  Holoye, M.  D . ,  Ass is tant  I n t e r n i s t  (Without 
Tenure) ,  payable a t  t he  r a t e  of $20,000.00 per annum from Medicine (General 
Funds) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. Reference Regents Budget Change No. 202 
(71-72). (RBC 8 )  

6.  Reappointment. Nina Hollander,  M. D . ,  Faculty Associate i n  Medicine 
(Without Tenure),  payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $20,000.00 per annum from Medicine 
(General Funds) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. Reference Regents Budget Change 
No. 205 (71-72). (RBC 9 )  

Medical S t a f f  ( C l i n i c a l  Chemistry and Laboratory Medicine) 

7. Change i n  T i t l e .  Geoffrey M. B r i t t i n ,  M. D . ,  from Associate Pathologis t  
and Associate Professor of Pathology t o  Pathologis t  and Professor  of Pathology 
(Without Tenure) ,  payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $33,500.00 per  annum from C l i n c i a l  
Chemistry and Laboratory Medicine (General Funds) e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1972. 
(RBC 48) 

Medical S t a f f  ( P e d i a t r i c s )  

8. Change i n  Time Assignment. Hubert L. Reid, M. D . ,  C l i n i c a l  Associate 
Ped ia t r i c i an  (Without Tenure) ,  from t h e  f i f t y  percent time r a t e  of $10,250.00 . . 

per annum t o  the  f i f t y - f i v e  percent  t ime r a t e  of $11,000.00 per  annum from 
Ped ia t r i c s  (General Funds) (full time r a t e  $20,000.00) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1972. Reference Regents Budget Change No. 195 (71-72). (RBC 1 0 )  



BUDGET CHANGES: (continued) 

9. Change i n  Time Assianment. Anastasia  P. M i l l e r ,  M. D . ,  C l i n i c a l  A s s i s -  
t a n t  Ped ia t r i c i an  (Without Tenure) ,  from t h e  f i f t y  percent time r a t e  of 
$8,250.00 per  annwn t o  t h e  s i x t y  percent  time r a t e  of $10,500.00 per  annum 
from Ped ia t r i c s  (General Funds) ( f u l l  time r a t e  $16,500.00) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1972. Reference Regents Budget Change No. 196 (71-72). (RBC 11) 

Medical S ta f f  (Radiotherapy) 

10. Change i n  T i t l e .  George R .  Brown, M. D . ,  from Ass is tant  Radiotherapist  
and Ass is tant  Professor  of Radiotherapy t o  Associate Radiotherapist  and Asso- 
c i a t e  Professor  of Radiotherapy (Without Tenure),  payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of 
$28,500.00 per  annum from National I n s t i t u t e s  of Health Grant N I H  5-P02-CA- 
06294 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. (RBC 3 )  

11. Change i n  T i t l e .  Jesus  Caderao, Ph.D., from Ass is tant  Radiotherapist  and 
I n s t r u c t o r  i n  Radiotherapy t o  Projec t  Inves t iga to r  i n  Radiotherapy (Without 
Tenure),  payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $20,000.00 per  annum from National  I n s t i t u t e s  
of Health Grant 5-P02-CA-10006 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. Reference Regents 
Budget Change No. 136 (71-72). (RBC 42) 

2 Change i n  T i t l e ,  Sa lary  and Source of Funds. Carlos H. Fernandez, M. D . ,  
from Ass i s t an t  Radiotherapist  and I n s t r u c t o r  i n  Radiotherapy payable a t  t h e  
r a t e  of $25,000.00 pe r  annum from Radiotherapy (General Funds) t o  P ro jec t  
Inves t iga to r  i n  Radiotherapy (Without Tenure),  payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $20,000.00 
per  annum from National I n s t i t u t e s  of Health Grant 5-P02-CA-06294 e f fec t ive  
September 1, 1972. (RBC 43) 

Medical S taf f  (Surgery) 

13. Reappointment. Marion J. McMurtrey, M. D . ,  Ass is tant  Surgeon (General 
Surgery) ,  Sect ion of General Surgery and Ass is tant  Professor  of Surgery (Without 
Tenure),  payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $26,000.00 per  annum from Surgery (General 
Funds) e f f e c t i v e  fo r  t h e  period September 1, 1972 through September 19 ,  1972. 
(RBC 1 2 )  

1 4 .  Change i n  T i t l e .  M i l a m  E. Leavens, M. D . ,  from C l i n i c a l  Ass is tant  Surgeon 
(Neurosurgery), Neurosurgery Service t o  C l i n i c a l  Associate Surgeon (Neurosurgery) 
Neurosurgery Service  (Without Tenure),  payable a t  t h e  twenty-five percent time 
r a t e  of $4,000.00 pe r  annum from Surgery (General Funds) ( f u l l  time r a t e  
$16,000.00) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. (RBC 13)  

15. Change i n  T i t l e .  Victor Matalon, D.D.S., from C l i n i c a l  Associate Surgeon 
(Prosthodontics-Maxillofacial) Dental Service  (Without Tenure) ,  payable a t  
e ighty  percent t ime r a t e  of $17,600.00 pe r  annum from Surgery (General Funds) 
( f u l l  time r a t e  $22,000.00) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. (RBC 1 4 )  

16. Change i n  T i t l e .  Joe B. Drane, D.D.S., from C l i n i c a l  Surgeon (Prostho- 
dont ics  ) t o  Surgeon (Prosthodontics ) Dental Service (Without Tenure ) , payable 
at t h e  f i r t y  percent time r a t e  of $16,500.00 per  annum from Surgery (General 
Funds) ( f u l l  time r a t e  $33,000.00) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. (RBC 1 5 )  

Medical S ta f f  (Anesthesiology) 

17. Change i n  T i t l e .  King Ong L a i ,  M. D . ,  from Associate Anesthesiologist  
t o  Ass is tant  Anesthesiologist  (without Tenure),  payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of 
$25,000 .OO per  annum from Anesthesiology (General Funds) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1972. Reference Physicians Refe r ra l  Service Budget Change No. 6 (71-72). 
(RBC 16)  

Research (Office of Research) 

18. Reappointment. Walter J. Burdet te ,  M. D . ,  Surgeon (Thoracic Surgery) 
Thoracic Service and Professor  of Surgery (Without Tenure),  payable a t  t h e  
r a t e  of $31,950.00 pe r  annum from Office of Research (General Funds) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1972 through October 31, 1972. (RBC 17)  



BUDGET CWLNGES: (Continued) 

Research (Biochemistry) 

19. Change i n  T i t l e .  W i l l i a m  M. Lamkin, Ph.D., from Ass i s t an t  Biochemist 
t o  Assistant Biochemist and Ass is tan t  Professor  of Biochemistry (Without 
Tenure) ,  payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $17,500.00 pe r  annum from Biochemistry 
(General Funds) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. (RBC 18) 

20. Change i n  T i t l e  and Source of Funds. Ming C .  Liau,  Ph.D., from Assis- 
t a n t  Biochemist, payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $16,500.00 per  annum from American 
Cancer Socie ty  Grant ACS-E-609 t o  Ass i s t an t  Biochemist and Ass i s t an t  Professor  
of Biochemistry (without Tenure) ,  payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $16,500.00 per  annum 
from American Cancer Socie ty  Grant NP-97A e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. (RBC 1 9 )  

2 Change i n  T i t l e  and Source of Funds. Wan-kung Liu Shum, Ph.D., from 
Ass i s t an t  Biochemist, payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $18,500.00 per  annum from National  
I n s t i t u t e s  of Health Grant N I H  69-2221 t o  Ass i s t an t  Biochemist and Ass i s t an t  
Professor  of Biochemistry (Without ~ e n u r e ) ,  payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of  $18,500.00 
per  annum from National  I n s t i t u t e s  of Health Grant 5-R01-AM-09801 e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1972. (RBC 20)  

22. Reappointment. Morris Kaplan, Ph.D., Research Associate (Without Tenure) ,  
payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $10,000.00 per  annum from National  Science Foundation 
Grant GB-13650 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. Reference Regents Budget Change 
No. 203 (71-72). (RBC 21) 

23. Change i n  Source of Funds. Yasushi Nakagawa, Ph.D., Ass i s t an t  Biochemist 
and Ass i s t an t  Professor  of Biochemistry (Without Tenure) ,  payable a t  t h e  r a t e  
of $12,000.00 per  annum from Public  Health Serv ice  Grant 5-R01-CA-1785 t o  t h e  
r a t e  of $12,000.00 per  annum from Biochemistry (General Funds) e f f e c t i v e  f o r  t h e  
per iod  September 1, 1972 through December 31, 1972. E f fec t ive  January 1, 1973 
u n t i l  August 31, 1973 change t h e  source of funds t o  Public  Health Serv ice  
Grant 5-R01-CA-1785. (RBC 41)  

24. Increase i n  Sa lary .  Maryce M. Jacobs ,  Ph.D., Ass i s t an t  Biochemist and 
Ass is tan t  Professor  of Biochemistry (Without Tenure) ,  from t h e  r a t e  of 
$11,600.00 pe r  annum t o  t h e  r a t e  of $12,500.00 per annum from National  
I n s t i t u t e s  of Health Grant 2-R01-AM-09801 e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1972. (RBC 55) 

Research (Molecular Biology) 

25. Change i n  T i t l e .  Charles W. Haidle ,  Ph.D., from Ass i s t an t  Bio logis t  t o  
Ass is tan t  Bio logis t  and Ass i s t an t  Professor  of Biology (Without Tenure) ,  
payable a t  t h e  twenty-one percent  t ime r a t e  of $3,300.00 per annum from 
Molecular Biology (General Funds) and t h e  seventy-nine percent  t ime r a t e  of 
$12,500.00 per  annum from National  I n s t i t u t e s  of Health Grant 5-Sol-RR-05511 
( t o t a l  s a l a r y  $15,800.00) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. (RBC 22) 

26. Reappointment. Lamar D.  Inners  , Ph.D. , Assis tan t  Bio logis t  and Ass i s t an t  
Professor  of  Biology (Without ~ e n u r e ) ,  payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $17,500.00 pe r  
annum from Molecular Biology (General Funds) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972 
through November 30, 1972. (RBC 40)  

Research (Research Physics)  

27. Appointment. William F. Hanson, Ph.D., Ass i s t an t  Phys ic i s t  and Ass i s t an t  
Professor  of Biophysics (Without Tenure) ,  payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $17,850.00 
per  annum from Publ ic  Health Service Grant 5-R10-CA-10953 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1972. (RBC 45) 

28. Increase  i n  Sa la ry  and Change i n  Source of Funds. Alfred R.  Smith, Ph.D., 
Ass is tan t  Phys ic i s t  and Ass is tan t  Professor  of Biophysics (Without Tenure) ,  from 
t h e  r a t e  of $18,400.00 per annum from National  I n s t i t u t e s  of Health Grant 2-G03- 
RM-00007 t o  t h e  r a t e  of-$19,000.00 per annum from National I n s t i t u t e s  of Health 
Grant 5-~02-CA-6294 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. On t h i s  day D r .  Smith assumed 
a d d i t i o n a l  d u t i e s  and r e s p o n s i b i l i t i e s  i n  t h e  Sect ion of Radiat ion Physics.  (RBC 56) 



BUDGET CHANGES : (Continued) 

Research (Experimental Medicine) 

29. Change i n  Time Assignment and Increase  i n  Salary.  Relda M. Cai l leau ,  
Ph.D. , from Research Associate a t  t he  f i f t y  percent  t ime r a t e  of $7,500.00 
pe r  annum from Experimental Medicine (General Funds) t o  Research Associate 
and Pro jec t  Inves t iga to r  (Without Tenure) a t  t h e  f u l l  time r a t e  of $19,000.00 
per  annum from National  I n s t i t u t e s  of Health Contract NCI-G-72-3869 e f f e c t i v e  
October 1, 1972. D r .  Cai l leau  w i l l  be  assuming add i t iona l  r e s p o n s i b i l i t i e s  
with regard t o  a new fede ra l  con t rac t .  (RBC 46) 

Research (Experimental Anatomical Pathology) 

30. Appointment. C a r l  F. Tessmer, M. D. ,  Vist ing Pathologis t  (Without Tenure) ,  
payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $34,000.00 per annum from Experimental Anatomical 
Pathology (General Funds) e f f e c t i v e  for  t h e  period September 1, 1972 through 
January 31, 1973. (RBC 44)  

Research (Experimental Radiotherapy) 

31. Change i n  T i t l e .  David H .  Hussey, M. D . ,  from Ass is tant  Radiotherapist  
and Ass is tant  Professor  of Radiotherapy t o  Associate Radiotherapist  and 
Associate Professor  of Radiotherapy (Without ~ e n u r e ) ,  payable a t  t h e  r a t e  
of $26,200.00 per annum from Experimental Radiotherapy (General Funds ) 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. (RBC 4 )  

32. Change i n  Source of Funds. Nancy R .  Hunter, Research Technician I V ,  
from t h e  r a t e  of $10,248.00 per annum from Public  Health Service Grant 
5-R01-CA-11138 t o  t h e  r a t e  of $10,248.00 per  annum from Experimental Radio- 
therapy (General Funds) e f f e c t i v e  f o r  t h e  p e r i d  September 1, 1972 through 
December 31, 1972. (RBC 50) 

Research (Developmental Therapeutics)  

33. Change i n  T i t l e .  Gerald P. Bodey, M. D . ,  from Ass is tant  I n t e r n i s t  and 
Ass is tant  Professor  of Medicine t o  Associate  I n t e r n i s t  and Associate Professor  
of Medicine (Without Tenure) ,  payable a t  t h e  f o r t y  percent  t ime r a t e  of $12,000.00 
per  annum from Developmental Therapeutics  (General Funds) and t h e  s i x t y  percent 
time r a t e  of $18,000.00 per  annum from t h e  Leukemia Society of America Scholar- 
ship-Bodey ( t o t a l  s a l a r y  $30,000.00) e f fec t ive  September 1, 1972. (RBC 23) 

34. Change i n  T i t l e .  Evan M.  Hersh, M. D . ,  from Ass is tant  I n t e r n i s t  and 
Ass is tant  Professor  of Medicine t o  Associate  I n t e r n i s t  and Associate Professor  
of Medicine (Without Tenure) ,  payable a t  t h e  f i f t y - t h r e e  percent  time r a t e  of 
$17,000.00 pe r  annum from Developmental Therapeutics (General Funds) and t h e  
forty-seven percent time r a t e  of $l5,OOO.OO per annum from National I n s t i t u t e s  
of Health Grant 5-P02-CA-05831 ( t o t a l  s a l a r y  $32,000.00) e f fec t ive  September 1, 
1972. (RBC 24) 

35. Change i n  T i t l e .  Dah H .  Ho, Ph.D., from Ass is tant  Biochemist and Assis- 
t a n t  Professor  of Biochemistry t o  Associate  Biochemist and Associate Professor  
of Developmental Therapeutics ( ~ i o c h e m i s t r y  and Pharmacology) (Without Tenure),  
payable a t  t h e  seven percent t ime r a t e  of $1,500.00 per annum from Developmental 
Therapeutics (General Funds ) and t h e  ninety-three percent  time r a t e  of $ ~ ~ , o O O . O O  
per  annum from Public  Health Service Contract PH-43-66-1156 ( t o t a l  s a l a r y  
$20,500.00) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. (RBC 27) 

36. Reappointment. Jordan U .  Gutterman, M. D . ,  Ass is tant  I n t e r n i s t  and Assis- 
t a n t  Professor  of Medicine (Without Tenure) ,  payable a t  t h e  t h i r t y - f i v e  percent 
time r a t e  of $6,500.00 per  annum from Public  Health Service Contract PH 43- 
NIAID-68-949 and t h e  s ix ty- f ive  percent time r a t e  of $12,000.00 per  annum 
from National I n s t i t u t e s  of Health Contract NCI-E-72-3262 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1972. D r .  Gutterman w i l l  rece ive  a fel lowship award i n  t h e  amount of $6,000.00 
from t h e  American Cancer Society. Reference Regents Budget Change No. 208 
(71-72). (RBC 28) 



BUDGET CHANGES : (Continued ) 

37. Reappointment and Change i n  T i t l e .  J e f f r ey  A. Go t t l i eb ,  M. D . ,  from 
Faculty Associate i n  Developmental Therapeutics t o  Ass i s t an t  I n t e r n i s t  and 
~ s s i s t & t  Professor  of ~ e d i c i n e  ( w i t h o u t - ~ e n u r e )  , payable a t  t h e  eighteen 
percent time r a t e  of $4,500.00 pe r  annum ( f u l l  time r a t e  $25,000.00) from 
American Cancer Society Grant CI-22 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. Reference 
Regents Budget Change No. 207 (71-72). (RBc 29) 

38. Reappointment. Giora M. Mavl ig i t ,  M. D . ,  Ass is tant  I n t e r n i s t  and Assis- 
t a n t  Professor  of Medicine (without ~ e n u r e ) ,  payable at t h e  r a t e  of $19,000.00 
per  annum from Public  Health Service Grant 5-P01-CA-11520 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1972. Reference Regents Budget Change No. 210 (71-72). (RBC 30) 

39. Appointment. Michael A. Burgess, M.  D . ,  Ass i s t an t  I n t e r n i s t  and Ass is tant  
Professor  of Medicine (Without Tenure) ,  payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $19,000.00 per  
annum from National  I n s t i t u t e s  of Health Contract 71-2094 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1972. (RBC 39) 

40. Appointment. Brenda L. P i cka r t ,  Research Technician 111, payable a t  t h e  
r a t e  of $7,944.00 per  annum from Developmental Therapeutics (General Funds) 
e f f e c t i v e  September 25, 1972. (RBC 5 1 )  

Research (Computer Science Laboratory of the  I n s t i t u t e  of Biomathematics) 

41. Change i n  T i t l e .  S t u a r t  0.  Zimmerman, Ph.D., from Professor  of Biomathe- 
matics t o  Biomathematician and Professor  of Biomathematics (Without Tenure),  
payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $33,000.00 per  annum from Computer Science Laboratory 
of the  I n s t i t u t e  of Biomathematics (General Funds) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1972. (RBC 31) 

Research (Virology) 

42. Change i n  Salary .  Mahion F. iMiiler, Ph.D., Ass is tant  Viro logis t  and 
Ass is tant  Professor  of V i r o l o a  (Without Tenure),  from t h e  r a t e  of $10,000.00 
per  annum t o  t h e  r a t e  of $12,500.00 p e r  annum from Public  Health Service Contract 
PH-43-65-604 e f fec t ive  September 1, 1972. D r .  Mi l le r  has been paid at t h e  r a t e  
of $11,500.00 per annum through August 31, 1972. The 1972-73 r a t e  of $10,000.00 
was entered i n  e r r o r .  (RBC 32) 

43. Appointment. James C.  Chan, Ph.D., Assistant  Viro logis t  and Ass is tant  
Professor of Virology (Without ~ e n u r e ) ,  payable a t  t he  r a t e  of $16,000~00 per 
annum from Public  Health Service Contract PH-43-65-604 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1972. (RBC 38) 

Education (Office of Education) 

44. Reappointment. Rulon W .  Rawson, M. D . ,  Vice President  f o r  Education and 
Program Development, I n t e r n i s t  and Professor  of Medicine (Without Tenure),  
payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $32,000.00 per  annum from Office of Education (General 
Funds) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. Reference Regents Budget Change No. 183 
(71-72). (RBC 33) 

Pa t i en t  Care A c t i v i t i e s  (C l in ic  Administrat ion)  

45. Change i n  Salary .  W i l l i a m  E .  M i l l e r ,  111, Systems Engineer, from 
$18,800.00 per  m u m  t o  $18,200.00 per  annum from Cl in ic  Administration 
(General Funds) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. (RBC 1) 

46. Change i n  Salary.  Richard E. S h e r r i l i ,  I V ,  Systems Engineer, from 
$13,900.00 per  annum t o  $13,500.00 per  annum from Cl in ic  Administration 
(General Funds) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. (RBC 2 )  



BUDGET CHANGES: (Continued) 

47. R e s i ~ n a t i o n .  Carmen B. Williams, C l i n i c  Administrative Ass i s t an t ,  
payable at t h e  r a t e  of $10,900.00 per  annum from Cl in ic  Administration 
(General Funds) e f f e c t i v e  September 8 ,  1972. (RBC 34) 

Pa t i en t  Care A c t i v i t i e s  (C l in ica l  Physics)  

48. Change i n  T i t l e .  Pe te r  R .  Almond, Ph.D., from Associate Phys ic i s t  and 
Associate Professor  of Biophysics t o  Phys ic i s t  and Professor  of Biophysics 
(Without Tenure),  payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $26,800.00 per  annum from C l i n i c a l  
Physics (General Funds) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. (RBC 35) 

49. Resignation. George D.  Ol iver ,  Ph.D., Ass is tant  Phys ic i s t  and Assis- 
t a n t  Professor  of Biophysics (Without Tenure) ,  payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of 
$19,400.00 per  annum from National I n s t i t u t e s  of Health Grant 5-P02-CA- 
06294 e f f e c t i v e  October 23, 1972. (RBC 47) 

General Services (Development Off  i c e )  

50. Reappointment. Joseph L. Kunec, Ass i s t an t  f o r  Development, payable a t  
t h e  r a t e  of $19,000.00 per  annum from Development Office (General Funds) 
e f fec t ive  fo r  t h e  per iod  September 1, 1972 through October 1 2 ,  1972. (RBC 37) 

General Services (Housekeeping) 

51. Reappointment. Maxine L. Mi l l e r ,  Coordinator of Housekeeping Se rv ices ,  
payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $8,500.00 per  annum from Housekeeping (General Funds) 
e f fec t ive  September 1, 1972. Reference Budget Change No. 209 (71-72). (RBC 36) 

General Services (Information Off ice)  

52. Separat ion.  Sue N .  Connally, Science Wri ter ,  payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of 
$16,000.00 pe r  annum from Information Office (General Funds) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1 5 ,  1972. Miss Connally expired September 17 ,  1972. (RBC 49) 

Anderson-Mayf a i r  

53. Increase i n  Salary.  Lama F. Butcher,  Dining Room Manager, from $9,000.00 
per  annum t o  $9,300.00 pe r  annum e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. The source of 
funds f o r  t h i s  increase  is  t h e  a u x i l i a r y  en te rp r i se  - Anderson Mayfair. 
(RBC 25) 

54. Increase i n  Salary.  J e s se  J. James, Kitchen Manager, from $10,000.00 
pe r  annum t o  $10,300.00 pe r  annum e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. The source 
of funds f o r  t h i s  increase  i s  t h e  a u x i l i a r y  e n t e r p r i s e  - Anderson Mayfair. 
(RBC 26) 



TRAVEL: I recommend your approval for travel in excess of twenty-nine days 
for the employee listed below: 

1. Miss Karen Sue Blake, Clerk 11, Department of Biomathematics, for the 
period October 4, 1972 to December 8, 1972, to Cape Kennedy, Florida to 
participate in the Surveillance Program prior to the launch of Apollo 17. 
Her travel expenses are to be paid from Federal Grant Funds. 

Respectfully submitted, 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS 
GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES AT HOUSTON 

November 9 ,  1972 

D r .  Charles A.  LeMaistre 
Chancellor 
The Universi ty of Texas System 
Austin, Texas 78712 

Dear Doctor LeMaistre: 

The following docket i s  submitted f o r  your approval and presenta t ion  
t o  t h e  Board of Regents a t  i t s  meeting i n  San Antonio, Texas on December 8 ,  
1972 : 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS 
Board of Regents Meeting December 8 ,  1972 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The following Contracts ,  Grants and Amend- 
ments have been negotiated by t h e  Business Manager, and have been signed 
by t h e  Dean upon recommendation of the  Contract Di rec to r ,  and t h e  Business 
Manager, and approved by t h e  Comptroller and Deputy Chancellor f o r  Adminis- 
t r a t i o n .  I recommend your approval and r a t i f i c a t i o n  of s igna tu res .  

1. Department of Health, Education and Welfare, h b l i c  Health Service,  
National I n s t i t u t e  of General Medical Sciences Grant No. 1 R01 GM20293-01 
GEN provides new funds i n  t h e  mount of $17,468 p lus  appropriate  i n d i r e c t  
cos t s  f o r  t h e  period September 1, 1972 through August 31, 1973. The t o t a l  
p ro jec t  period f o r  t h i s  grant  i s  September 1, 1972 through August 31, 1975. 
This grant  provides funds f o r  a research  p ro jec t  on population dynamics of 
mutant genes. The purpose of t h e  research  i s  t o  develop and r e f i n e  mathema- 
t i c a l  t h e o r i e s  on t h e  gene s u b s t i t u t i o n  and genet ic  polw.orphisms i n  regula ted  
populat ions.  The majori ty of t h e  expenditures from t h i s  award w i l l  be made 
i n  Harr i s  County. This grant  i s  under t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  Masatoshi Nei. 



BUDGET CIIANGES: The following budget changes are submitted f o r  your approval 
and p resen ta t ion  t o  t h e  Board of Regents at i t s  meeting i n  San Antonio, Texas 
on December 8, 1972. 

GRADUATE STUDIES DIVISION 

19'71-72 

Educational and General 

1. Appointment. Arun K.  Roychoudhury, Ph.D., Research Associate (Without 
Tenure) ,  payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $8,500.00 pe r  annum from Educational and 
General (General Funds) e f f e c t i v e  August 1, 1972. (Rev. RBC 38) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS 
GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIO-MEDICAL SCIENCES AT HOUSTON 

AMENDMENTS TO TIE' 1972-73 OPERATING BUDGET 
Board of Regents Meeting December 8 ,  1972 

BUDGET CHANGES: The following budget changes a r e  submitted f o r  your approval  
and p resen ta t ion  t o  t h e  Board of Regents a t  i t s  meeting i n  San Antonio, Texas 
on December 8 ,  1972. 

GRADUATE STUDIES DIVISION 

1972-73 

Educational and General 

1. Appointment. Robert D .  Jones,  M.S., Teaching Associate (hlithout Tenure) ,  
payable a t  t h e  f i f t y  percent  t ime r a t e  of $4,500.00 per annum from Educational 
and General (General Funds) ( f u l l  t ime r a t e  $9,000.00) e f f e c t i v e  f o r  t h e  period 
September 1, 1972 through December 19 ,  1972. (RBC 1) 

2.  Appointment. Dolores A.  L a b ,  Ass i s t an t  To Di rec to r ,  Medical Genetics 
Center (Without Tenure) ,  payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $10,920.00 per  annun from 
Public  Health Serv ice  Grant 1-Pol-GM-19513 (Core) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. 
(RBC 2 )  

3 &ointment. Lo7uise C.  Strong,  1.I. D . ,  Research Associate (Without Tenure) ,  
payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $14,000.00 per  annum from Fubl ic  Health Service Grant 
1-Pol-GM-19513(C-i) e f f e c t i v e  Sep.tember 1, 1972. (RBC 3 )  

4. Increase  i n  Salary.  Robert M.  Eenolken, Ph.D., Professor  (With Tenure) ,  
from $28,500.00 per annum t o  $29,000.00 per arnum from Educational and General 
(General Funds) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. (RBC 4) 

5.  Increase  i n  Sa lary .  Earry G .  Spe r l ing ,  ?h.D., Professor  (With Tenure) ,  
from $33,000.00 pe r  annum t o  $33,500.00 per annurn from Educational and General 
(General Funds) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1.972. (RBC 5 )  

6. Change i n  T i t l e  and Increase  iri Salary.  Louis S. Neharg, ?h.D., from 
Associate Professor  payabie a t  t h e  r a t e  of $21,000.00 per annm t o  Acting 
Associate Dean and Graduate Administrator and Associate Professor  (without 
~ e n u r e ) ,  payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $21,500.00 per annum from Educational and 
General (General Funds) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. Reference Regents Budget 
Change No. 29 (71-72). (RBC 6 )  

7.  Reappointment. Tchaw-Ren Chen, ?h.D., Ass is tan t  Professor  of Biology 
(Without Tenure) ,  payable a t  t h e  f i f t y  percent  t ime r a t e  of $8,000.00 pe r  
annum from National  I n s t i t u t e s  of ' i ea l th  Grant N I H  1-Pol-GM-15913(C-4) and 
t h e  f i f t y  percent  time r a t e  of $8,000.00 per  annum from National  I n s t i t u t e s  of 
Health Grant N I H  1-~01-GM-15913(A-5) ( t o t a l  s a l a r y  $16,000.00) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1972. Reference Regents Budget Change No. 1 5  (71-72). (RBC 7 )  

8. Increase  i n  Sa lary .  Steven J. Cool, Ph.D., Ass is tan t  Professor  (Without 
Tenure) ,  from $18,500.00 per annum t o  $19,000.00 per annum from Educational 
and General (General Funds) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. (RBC 8) 

9. Increase  i n  Sa la ry .  Roy H .  Jacob,  Ph.D., Ass is tan t  Professor  (Without 
~ e n u r e )  , from $16,400.00 per  annlum t o  $17,000.00 per  annum payable from 
Educational and General ( ~ e n e r a l  f i n d s )  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. (RBC 9 )  

10. Reappointment. Willim C .  Alexander, Ph.D., Ass is tan t  Professor  (Without 
Tenure) ,  payable a t  t h e  t h i r t y - t h r e e  percent  time r a t e  of $5,000.00 per annum 
from Educational and Genera1 (General Funds) ( f u l l  t ime r a t e  $ ~ ~ , o o o . o o )  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. (RBC 1 0 )  



11. Reappointment. Clement Johnson, Ph.D., Research Associate (Without 
~ e n u r e ) ,  payable a t  t h e  f i f t y  percent  t ime r a t e  of $7,500.00 per  annum 
from National  Science Foundation Grant NSF GB-27561 ( f u l l  t ime r a t e  
$l5,OOO.O0) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. (RBc 11) 

12. Reappointment. Paul  A. Bal lonoff ,  Ph.D. , Research Associate  (Without 
Tenure) ,  payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of  $12,000.00 per  annum from Educational and 
General (General Funds) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. Reference Regents 
Budget Change No. 37 (71-72). (RBC 1 2 )  

13.  Reappointment. Arun K.  Roychoudhury, Ph.D., Research Associate (Without 
Tenure) ,  payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $8,500.00 per  annum from Educational and 
General (General Funds) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. Reference Regents 
Budget Change No. 38 (71-72). (RBc 1 3 )  

1 4 .  Reappointment. Elroy T. C a n t r e l l ,  Ph.D., Research Associate (Without 
~ e n u r e ) ,  payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $12,000.00 per  annum from Publ ic  Health 
Service Grant PHs 1-Pol-GM-19513 (B-4) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. Reference 
Regents Budget Change No. 36 (71-72). (RBC 1 4 )  

Joseph DeSimone, Ph.D., Research Associate (without 
t h e  r a t e  of $14,000.00 per  annum from Public  Health Service 

Grant PHs 1-Pol-GM-19513 (A-7) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. Reference Regents 
Budget Change No. 34 (71-72).  (RBC 1 5 )  

16. Increase  i n  Sa lary .  Arun K.  Roychoudhury, Ph.D., Research Associate 
(without Tenure) ,  from t h e  r a t e  of $8,500.00 per annum from Educational and 
General ( ~ e n e r a l  Funds) t o  t h e  r a t e  of $10,000.00 per annm from Educational 
and General. (General f i nds )  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1972. Reference Regents 
Budget Change No. 1 3  (1972-73). (RBC 1 7 )  

DIVISION OF CONTIINUING EDUCATION 

17. Reappointment. Vilma T. Falck,  Ph.D., Associate Professor  (Without 
~ e n u r e ) ,  payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $21,000.00 per annum from Regional Medical 
Program Grant G03-00007 Proj .  1053 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. Reference 
Regents Budget Change No. 33 C71-721.. CRBC 1 0 )  

Respect fu l ly  submit ted,  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS 
SCHOOL OF PUBLIC HEALTIi AT HOUSTON 

November 9 ,  1972 

D r .  Charles A. LeMaistre 
Chancellor 
The Universi ty of Texas System 
Austin, Texas 78712 

Dear Doctor LeMaistre: 

The following docket i s  submitted f o r  your approval and presenta t ion  t o  
t h e  Board of Regents a t  i ts  meeting i n  San Antonio, Texas on Eecember 8, 1972: 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS 
Board of Regents Meeting December 8 ,  1972 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The following Contracts ,  Grants and Amendments 
have been negot ia ted  by t h e  Business Manager, and have been signed by t h e  Dean 
upon recommendation o f  t h e  Contract ~ i r e c t o r ,  and t h e  ~ u s i n e s s - ~ a n a g e r ,  and 
approved by t h e  Comptroller and Deputy Chancellor f o r  Administration. I 
recommend your approval and r a t i f i c a t i o n  of s ignatures .  

1. Termination o f c i t y  of Rouston Contract No. 14337 by ac t ion  of t h e  City 
of Houston i n  t r a n s f e r r i n g  t h i s  cont rac t  t o  t h e  Southwest Center f o r  Urban 
Research e f f e c t i v e  September 1 9 ,  1972. This cont rac t  provided f o r  a research  
p ro jec t  f o r  t h e  e a r l y  de tec t ion  of violence-prone ind iv idua l s  and a preven- 
t i v e  ac t ion  program. Expenditures from t h i s  cont rac t  were made i n  H a r r i s  
County. This cont rac t  was under t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  B l a i r  J u s t i c e .  

2. Department of Health, Education and Welfare, Public  Health Service ,  
National  Heart and Lung I n s t i t u t e  through Baylor College of Medicine Sub- 
Contract NIH-NHLI-71-2156, Modification No. 1 provides new funds i n  t h e  
amount of $23,174 f o r  t h e  per iod  June 29, 1972 through June 1 4 ,  1973. 
The t o t a l  p ro jec t  period f o r  t h i s  con t rac t  i s  June 29, 1.971 through June 1 4 ,  
1973. This cont rac t  provides funds f o r  l i p i d  research  which i s  involved i n  
community s t u d i e s  involving in t e rven t ion  on serum l i p i d s  and t h e  assessment 
of prevalance of hyperlipidemia of var ious  types i n  t h e  general  population. 
The major i ty  of expenditures from t h i s  award w i l l  be made in Harr i s  County. 
This cont rac t  is under t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  Reuel A.  Sta l lones .  

3. Department of Health,  Education and Welfare, Public  Health Service,  
Bureau of HealthManpower Education, National  I n s t i t u t e s  of Health Contract 
No. N I H  71-4073, Modification No. 1 provides new funds i n  t h e  amount of 
$110,154 f o r  t h e  period June 28, 1972 through June 26, 1973. The t o t a l  
p ro jec t  period f o r  t h i s  cont rac t  i s  June 28, 1971 t o  June 26, 1973. This 
cont rac t  provides funds t o  develop, apply and t e s t  a model of t h e  extended 
r o l e  of t h e  nurse as  a family h e a l t h  worker i n  t h e  community. The major i ty  
of t h e  expenditures from t h i s  cont rac t  w i l l  be made i n  Harris County. This 
cont rac t  i s  under t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  Clarence Skrovan. 

4.  Department of Health,  Education and Welfare, Public  Health Service ,  
Bureau of Health Manpower Education, National I n s t i t u t e s  of Health Contract 
No. N I H  71-4063, Modification No. 2 provides new funds i n  t h e  amount of 
$128,500 f o r  t h e  period June 23, 1972 through June 22, 1973. The o t a l  
p ro jec t  period f o r  t h i s  contract  i s  June 23, 1971 t o  June 22, 1 9 7 g  This 
cont rac t  provides funds t o  increase  counsel ing,  r e f e r r a l ,  job development 
and educat ional  placement a c t i v i t i e s  i n  Texas. The major i ty  of t h e  expendi- 
t u r e s  from t h i s  cont rac t  w i l l  be made i n  Harr i s  County. This cont rac t  i s  
under t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  Fay M. Hemphill. 



INTERAGENCY CONTRACTS: The following interagency contrac ts  have been nego- 
t i a t e d  by t h e  Business Manager and have been signed by t h e  Dean upon recommen- 
dation of the  Business Manager, and approved by the  Comptroller, the  Deputy 
Chancellor f o r  Administration and the  S t a t e  Board of Control. I recommend 
your approval and r a t i f i c a t i o n  of s ignatures :  

1. Interagency Contract No. I A C  (72-'j'3)-309 between The University of Texas 
School of Public Health a t  Houston, Performing Agency, and t h e  Texas Water 
Development Board, Receiving Agency, t o  continue the  program of ecological  
and nutrient-budget s tudies  i n  se lec ted  Texas e s t u a r i e s ,  f o r  the  period 
September 1, 1972 t o  August 31, 1973, i n  the  amount not t o  exceed $31,100. 
This contrac t  i s  .under the  d i rec t ion  of D r .  Ernst M. Davis. 

2. Interagency Contract No. IAC (72-73)-943 between Clear Lake Graduate 
Center of The University of Houston, Performing Agency, and The University 
of Texas School of Public Health a t  Houston, Receiving Agency; whereby t h e  
Performing Agency w i l l  provide space, cus todia l  se rv ices ,  and u t i l i t i e s  
f o r  the  Receiving Agency i n  t h e  Graduate Center of The University of Houston 
a t  2700 Bay Area Boulevard, Clear Lake, Texas, f o r  the  period October 1, 1972 
t o  August 31, 1973, a t  the  r a t e  of $.354.2 per square foot  per  month f o r  a 
t o t a l  of 5,604 square f e e t  of space. 

BUDGET CHANGES: The following budget changes a re  submitted f o r  your approval 
and presentat ion t o  t h e  Board of Regents a t  i t s  meeting i n  San Antonio, Texas 
on December 8 ,  1972. 

Teaching, Service and Research ( Infect ious  Diseases) 

1. Resignation. Robert H .  Kokernot, M.  D . ,  Professor of Pathobiology and 
Comparative Medicine (with l'enure), payable a t  the  r a t e  of $31,000.00 per 
annum from Infect ious  Diseases (General ~ u n d s )  e f f e c t i v e  August 31, 1972. 
(RBC 130) 

PH- 2 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS 
SCHOOL OF PUBLIC HEALTH AT HOUSTON 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1972-73 OPERATING BUDGm 
Board of Regents Meeting December 8, 1972 

BUDGET CHANGES: The fol lowing budget changes a r e  submitted f o r  your approval 
and p resen ta t ion  t o  t h e  Board of Regents a t  i t s  meeting i n  San Antonio, Texas 
on December 8 ,  1972. 

General Administration (Office of t h e  Dean) 

1. Change i n  T i t l e .  Reuel A. S t a l l o n e s ,  M .  D . ,  from Dean and Professor  of 
Epideniolo@;y t o  Dean and Di rec to r  of t h e  I n s t i t u t e  of Environmental Health and 
Professor  of  Epidemiology (With ~ e n u r e ) ,  payable a t  t h e  s ix ty - th ree  percent  
time r a t e  of $28,500.00 pe r  annum from Office of t h e  Dean (General Funds) and 
t h e  th i r ty-seven percent  time r a t e  of $16,500.00 per  annun from Trus t  Funds 
( t o t a l  s a l a r y  $45,000.00) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. (RBC 30) 

2. Aepointment. firnie B. J o l l y ,  Clerk Typist  11, payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of 
$5,628.00 per  annum from Office of t h e  Dean (General Funds) e f f e c t i v e  Septem- 
be r  11, 1972. The source of funds f o r  t h i s  appointment i s  t h e  Reserve f o r  
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 43) 

General Expense (Computer Se rv ices )  

3. Reappointment. Hubert E .  Bray, Ass i s t an t  Research Computer S c i e n t i s t  
(Without Tenure) ,  payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $18,000.00 pe r  annum from Computer 
Services (General Funds) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. Source of funds f o r  
t h i s  pos i t i on  i s  t h e  Computer Programmer 111 pos i t ion  i n  Population Studies  
and t h e  Reserve f o r  Profess ional  S a l a r i e s .  Reference Regents Budget Change 
No. 93 (71-72). (RBC 8 )  

4. Change i n  Source of Funds. Paul W. Cal len,  B.S., Research Associate  
(Without Tenure) ,  from Population Studies  t o  Computer Services payable a t  
t h e  f i f t y  percent  r a t e  $7,905.00 per  annum from Computer Serv ices  ( ~ e n e r a l  
Funds) ( f u l l  time r a t e  $15,810.00) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. (RBC 1 3 )  

5.  Transfer  of Funds. Transfer  funds i n  t h e  amount of $11,664.00 from t h e  
Computer Programmer I1 pos i t ion  i n  Disease Control C las s i f i ed  Personnel Account 
t o  Computer Services C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel Account t o  permit t h e  t r a n s f e r  of 
k s l i e  L. Cortes ,  Computer Programmer 11, t o  t h i s  p o s i t i o n  payable at t h e  
r a t e  of $11,664.00 per  annum e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. (RBC 38)  

6. Transfer  of Funds. Transfer  funds i n  t h e  amount of  $6,586.00 from t h e  
Key Punch Operator I1 pos i t ion  i n  Disease Control C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel Account 
t o  Computer Services C las s i f i ed  Personnel Account t o  permit t h e  appointment 
of Mabel A.  Slaven,  Key Punch Operator 11, t o  t h i s  pos i t i on  payable a t  t h e  
r a t e  of $5,892.00 pe r  annum e f f e c t i v e  September 5 ,  1972. (RBC 39) 

Teachina, Serv ice  and Research (Disease Cont ro l )  

7. Resignation. Diane E .  Schulman, M.S. , Teaching Associate  (Without Tenure) ,  
payable a t  t h e  f i f t y  percent  time r a t e  of $4,500.00 pe r  annum from Disease 
Control  (General Pmds)  ( f u l l  time r a t e  $9,000.00) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1972. This d e l e t e s  Diane E. Schulman from t h e  1972-73 budget. (RBC 1 6 )  

8. Change i n  T i t l e .  Darwin R .  LaBarthe, M. D . ,  from Associate  Professor  of 
Biometry t o  Associate Professor  of Epidemiology (With Tenure) ,  payable a t  t h e  
r a t e  of $24,800.00 per  annum from Disease Control (General F'unds) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1972. (RBC 21)  



BUDGET CHANGES: (Continued) 

Teaching, Service  and Research (Health Services Administration) 

9. Increase  i n  Salary.  Cornelius Askew, Jr . ,  Ph.D., Ass is tant  Professor  of 
Epidemiology (without Tenure) ,  from t h e  r a t e  of $17,200.00 pe r  annum t o  t h e  
r a t e  of $l7,800.00 pe r  annum from Health Services Administration (General 
Funds) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. (RBC 1) 

10. Change i n  Salary  and Extended Leave of Absence Without Pay. S t u a r t  W. 
Hinds, M. D . ,  Associate Professor  of Health Services Administration (Without 
Tenure),  from t h e  r a t e  of $25,200.00 p e r  annum t o  t h e  r a t e  of $24,000.00 per  
annum from Health Services Administration (General f i n d s )  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1972. D r .  Hinds w i l l  go on extended Leave Without Pay e f f e c t i v e  September 30, 
1972. (RBC 2)  

11. Increase i n  Salary  and Change i n  Source of Funds. Richard M. Grimes, 
Ph.D., Ass is tant  Professor  of Health Services Administration (without ~ e n u r e ) ,  
from t h e  r a t e  of $19,000.00 per  annum from Public  Health Service Grant 6-75504- 
03-72, t o  t h e  seventy-five percent  t i m e  r a t e  of $15,000.00 per  annum from 
Public  Health Service Grant 6-75504-03-72 and t h e  twenty-five percent  time 
r a t e  of $5,000.00 per  annum from Health Services  Administration (General 
~ u n d s )  ( t o t a l  s a l a r y  $20,000.00) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. (RBC 4 )  

2 Reappointment. S a l l y  W. Vernon, M.A. ,  Research Associate (Without Tenure),  
payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $9,000.00 pe r  annum from National Aeronautics and Space 
Administration Contract NAS 9-12823 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. Reference 
Regents Budget Change No. 124 (71-72). (RBC 1 7 )  

13. Reappointment. B e t t i e  T. Cartwright,  M.A. ,  Research Associate (With 
Tenure) ,  payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $7.700.00 per annum from Citv of Houston 
Contract No. 14337 e f f e c t i v e  s e ~ t e i b e r  1, i 9 7 2  Reference ~ e g e n t s  Budget 
Change No. 20 (71-72). (RBC 18) 

1 4 .  Reappointment. Mary A. Jordan,  B . A . ,  Research Associate (Without Tenure),  
payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $9,000.00 pe r  annum from N I H  Contract-National I n s t i t u t e s  
of Health-NIH 71-2442 e f f e c t i v e  f o r  t h e  period September 1, 1972 through Septem- 
be r  29, 1972. Reference Regents Budget Change No. 120 (71-72). (RBC 1 9 )  

1 5 .  Reappointment. Fongee Jeu ,  M.S.N. , Research Associate (Without Tenure) ,  
payable a t  t h e  f i f t y  percent t ime r a t e  of $6,000.00 per  annum from N I H  Contract- 
National I n s t i t u t e s  of Health-NIH-DNU-71-4073 ( f u l l  time r a t e  $12,000.00 ) 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. Reference Regents Budget Change No. 127 (71-72). 
(RBC 20) 

16. Reappointment. Sandra Nobles, Research Associate (without Tenure) ,  
payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $9,000.00 per  annum from National I n s t i t u t e s  of Health 
Contract N I H  71-4063 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. Reference Regents Budget 
Change No. 110 (71-72). (RBC 21) 

17.  Reappointment. Stephen D.  Mumford, M.P.H., Research Associate  (without 
~ e n u r e )  , payable a t  t h e  f i f t y  percent  t ime r a t e  of $4,500.00 pe r  annum from 
National I n s t i t u t e s  of Health Contract N I H  71-4063 ( f u l l  time r a t e  $9,000.00) 
e f fec t ive  September 1, 1972. Reference Regents Budget Change No. 117 (71-72). 
(RBC 22) 

18. Change i n  T i t l e .  Owen F. McCrory, B . A . ,  from Associate Professor of 
Health Economics t o  Ass is tant  Professor  of Health Economics (Without Tenure) ,  
payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $ ~ ~ , O O O . O O  per  annum from Health Services Administration 
(General Funds) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. (RBC 24) 

19. Reappointment. Gary J. Wiley, B.S., Research Associate (without Tenure) ,  
payable at t h e  f i f t y  percent  time r a t e  of $4,500.00 per  annum from National  
I n s t i t u t e s  of Health Contract N I H  71-4063 and t h e  twenty-seven percent  t ime 
r a t e  of $2,430.00 per  annum from Health Services Administration (General Funds) 
( f u l l  time r a t e  $9,000.00) e f f e c t i v e  f o r  t h e  period September 1, 1972 through 
September 30, 1972. Reference Regents Budget Change No. 123 (71-72). (RBc 25) 



BUDGET CHANGES : (Continued ) 

R i t a  Harvin, Ph.D., Pro jec t  Phase Coordinator (Without 
at t h e  r a t e  of $12,000.00 per annum from Ci ty  of Houston 

Contract No. 13597 e f fec t ive  September 1, 1972. This d e l e t e s  R i t a  Harvin 
from t h e  1972-73 budget. (RBC 26) 

2 Reappointment. Robert H. Winter, Research Associate (Without Tenure) ,  
payable a t  t h e  f i f t y  percent  time r a t e  of $4,500.00 per  annum from National 
I n s t i t u t e s  of Health Contract MIH 71-4063 ( f u l l  t ime r a t e  $9,000.00) ef fec-  
t i v e  September 1, 1972. Reference Regents Budget Change No. 128 (71-72). 
(RBC 27) 

22. Reappointment. Merron A. Hodges, M.Ed., Ass is tant  Research Manpower 
S p e c i a l i s t  (Without Tenure) ,  payable a t  t h e  twenty-five percent time r a t e  
of $3,900.00 per  annum from Inter-Agency Contract I A C  (70-71)644 ( f u l l  t ime 
r a t e  $15,600) e f f e c t i v e  f o r  the  period September 1, 1972 through September 30, 
1972. Reference Regents Budget Change No. 119 (71-72). (RBC 28) 

23. Appointment. Richard E .  Johnson, Ph.D., V i s i t ing  Associate Professor  of 
Pharmacy Administration (Without Tenure) ,  payable a t  t h e  twenty-five percent  
time r a t e  of $5,000.00 per  annum from Health Services A b i n i s t r a t i o n  (General 
Funds) ( f u l l  time r a t e  $20,000.00) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972 through June 30, 
1 9 7 3  (RBC 32) 

L o r e t t e  T.  Gottschalk,  B.S.N. , Assis tant  Research Community 
Tenure),  payable a t  t h e  raice of $12,000.00 per  annum 

from National I n s t i t u t e s  of Heaith Contract DNU-71-4073 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1972. (RBC 33) 

25. m o i n t m e n t .  El izabeth  T. Anderson, M.S., Ass is tant  Research Community 
Health Planner (Without Tenure) ,  payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $12,000.00 pe r  annum 
from National  I n s t i t u t e s  of Health Contract DNU-71-4073 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1972. (RBC 34) 

26. Change i n  T i t l e  Source of Funds. Milo L. Heideman, M .  D . ,  from Asso- 
c i a t e  Professor  of Comprehensive Health Planning payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $26,500.00 
pe r  annum from Public  Health Service Grant 6-75504 t o  Associate  Research Compre- 
hensive Health Planner (Without Tenurel,  payable a t  t h e  rake of $26,500.00 pe r  
mnum from Kealth Services  Administration [General fFun6s ) e f f e c t i v e  Septezber 1, 
1972. (RBC 35) 

27. Resignation. Charles E.  Robinson, M.P.Y., Research Associate (Without 
Tenure) ,  payable a t  t h e  f i f t y  percent time r a t e  of $4,500.00 per annum from 
National I n s t i t u t e s  of Health Contract NIX 714073  ( f u l l  t i x e  r a t e  $9,000.00) 
e f f e c t i v e  September 21, 1972. CRBC 361 

28. Appointment. Ing r id  M. Hernandez, R . X . ,  Research A s s o c i ~ t e  (Without 
Tenure) ,  payable a t  t h e  f i f t y  percent  t ime r a t e  of $4,500.00 p r  annum from 
National I n s t i t u t e s  of Health Contract 71.-4073 ( f u l l  t i n e  r a t e  $$,00C.00) 
e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1972. (FBC 4 5 )  

29. Resignation. Bobbe L. Christensen,  M.A. ,  Ass is tant  Research Epidemiologist 
(Without Tenure) ,  payable a t  t h e  seventy-five percent time r a t e  of $9,900.00 
per annum from National I n s t i t u t e s  of Health Contrs.ct 71-4073 ( f u l l  t ime r a t e  
$13,200.00) e f f e c t i v e  October 9 ,  1972. (RBC 46) 

30. Reappointment. Ronald B. H a r r i s t ,  Ph.D., Ass is tant  Professor  of Biometry 
(Without Tenure),  payable a t  t he  r a t e  of $i6,500.00 per annum from NASA Contract 
NAS 9-12783 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. Reference Regents Budget Change No. 
95 (71-72). (RBC 48) 

PH- 5 



BUDGET CHA.NGES: <Continued) 

31. Cancel lat ion of Reappointment. Merron A. Hodges, M.Ed., Ass is tan t  Research 
Manpower S p e c i a l i s t  (Without Tenure) ,  payable a t  t h e  twenty-five percent t ime 
r a t e  of $3,900.00 per  annum from Interagency Contract IAC (70-71)-644 ( f u l l  
time r a t e  $l5,600.00) .  M r .  Hodges separa ted  August 31, 1972. Reference 
Regents Budget Chaxge No. 28 (72-73). (RBC b9) 

32. Appointment. Russe l l  Ha i r ,  11, M.S., Teaching Associate  (Without Tenure) ,  
payable a t  t h e  f i f t y  percent  t ime r a t e  of $4,500.00 per  annum from Health 
Services Administration (General Funds) ( f u l l  t ime r a t e  $9,000.00) e f f e c t i v e  
f o r  t h e  per iod  September 25, 1972 through Zune 8 ,  1973. The source of funds 
fo r  t h i s  appointment i s  Disease Control ,  Teaching Associate Pos i t i on  002. 
(RBC 50)  

Teaching, Serv ice  and Research ( I n t e r n a t i o n a l  Beal th)  

33. Change i n  Sa lary .  Mii-ton P.  S i e g e l ,  Professor  of  I n t e r n a t i o n a l  Health 
(Without Tenure) ,  from t h e  r a t e  of $27,500.00 per  annm t o  t h e  r a t e  of $26,900.00 
pe r  annum from I n t e r n a t i o n a l  Health (General F w d s )  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. 
(RBC 3 )  

34. Increase  i n  Sa lary .  George N. Walker, Ph.D., Associate  Professor  of Health 
Serv ices  Administration (with Tenure) ,  from t h e  rate of $23,500.00 per  annum 
t o  t h e  r a t e  of $24,100.00 per annum from I r r te rna t ionai  Health (General Pilnds) 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. (RBC 5 )  

35. Increase  i n  Sa lary .  C .  Morton Hswkins, Sc.3. ,  Ass i s t an t  Professor  of 
Biometry (Without Tenure) ,  from t h e  r a t e  of $19,000.00 per  annum t o  t h e  r a t e  
of $l9,600.00 pe r  mnum from I n t e r n a t i o n a l  Health (General Funds ) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1972. (RBC 6 )  

36. Resignation. Tore Heide, M. D . ,  V i s i t i n g  Associate Professor  of Health 
Services Administration (without Tenure) ,  payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $22,500.00 
per  annum from I n t e r n a t i o n a l  Health (General Funds) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. 
Reference Regents Budget Change Ro. 1.12 (1971-72). This d e l e t e s  Tore Heide 
from t h e  1972-73 budget. (RBC 1 5 )  

37. Appointment. Cassandra I. Gordon, Secre tary  11, payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of 
$6,180.00 per  annm from I n t e r n a t i o n a l  Health !C-enerai m n d s )  e f f e c t i v e  
September 25, i972. The source of funds f o r  t h i s  appointment i s  t h e  
Secre tary  I1 Pos i t ion  003 from Envi ror~nente l  Kealtk (Gecerzl R ~ n d s ) .  (P,BC L7) 

Teaching, Serv ice  and Research (~nvirorunenttHealt'n) 

38. Resi a t i o n .  Harold E. E i tzen ,  Ph.D.? Ass is tan t  Research Environmental 
Scientist --?-- Wlthout irenure),  payable a t  i h e  f i f t y  percent t ime r a t e  of $8,500.00 
pe r  annum from Environmental Health and t h e  f i f t y  percent t ime r a t e  of $8,500.00 
per  annum from NASA Contract NAS 9-12640 ( t o t a l  s a l a r y  $17,000.00) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1972. Reference Regents Eudget Change No. 125 (1971-72). 
This  a c t i o n  d e l e t e s  Harold E. Ei tzen  from t h e  1972-73 budget. (RBC 1 4 )  

39. Change i n  T i t l e .  James H. S t e e l e ,  D.V.M,, from Professor  of Environmental 
Health and Direc tor  of I n s t i t u t e  of Environmental Health t o  Professor  of Environ- 
mental Health (With Tenure) ,  payable a t  t h e  f i f t y  percent  t i n e  r a t e  of $17,500.00 
per  annum from Environmental Health (General Funds) and t h e  f i f t y  percent  t ime 
r a t e  of $17,500.00 per  a n n m  from I n s t i t u t e  of Environmental Health (General 
Funds) ( t o t a l  s a l a r y  $35,000.00) e f f e c t i v e  September i, 2972. (R3C 31) 

Teaching, Service and Research (Populat ion S tud ie s )  

40. Increase  i n  Sa lary .  C a r l  S. Hacker, Ph.D., Ass i s t an t  Professor  of Medical 
Zoology (without ~ e n u r e ) ,  from t h e  r a t e  of $16,200.00 per annurn t o  t h e  r a t e  of  
$l7,000.00 pe r  a z n m  from Population Studies  (General Funds ) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1972. (RBC 7 )  



BUDGET CHANGES: (continued) 

Exie E. Gebhardt, M.P.H., Teaching Associate (Without 
at t h e  f i f t y  percent  t ime r a t e  of $4,500.00 pe r  annum 

( f u l l  time r a t e  $9,000.00) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. This ac t ion  
de le t e s  Exie E .  Gebhardt from t h e  1972-73 budget. (RBC 1 2 )  

42. Change i n  Source o f  Funds. Eun S. Lee, Ph.D., Ass is tant  Research 
Biometrician (Without Tenure),  from t h e  seventy-five percent  t ime r a t e  of 
$12,000.00 per  annum from Population Studies  (General Funds) and t h e  twenty- 
f i v e  percent  time r a t e  of $4,000.00 pe r  annum from 5 G03-RM-00007-04, t o  t h e  
seventy-five percent  time r a t e  of $12,000.00 per  annum from Population Studies 
(General Funds ) and t h e  twenty-five percent  time r a t e  of $4,000.00 per  annum 
from National  I n s t i t u t e s  o f  Health Contract NHLI-71-2442 ( t o t a l  s a l a r y  
$16,000.00) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. (RBC 40) 

43. Change i n  Source o f  Funds. Robert E .  Roberts,  Ph.D., Associate Research 
Demographer (Without Tenure),  from t h e  f i f t y  percent  time r a t e  of $11,000.00 
pe r  annum from Population Studies (General Funds) and t h e  twenty-five percent  
time r a t e  of $5,500.00 pe r  annum from 5 G03-RM-00007-04 and t h e  twenty-five 
percent time r a t e  of $5,500.00 per  annum from Kaiser  Foundation Hospi ta l  
Grant t o  t h e  seventy-five percent  time r a t e  of $16,500.00 pe r  annum from 
Population Studies (General Funds) and t h e  twenty-five percent  t ime r a t e  of 
$5,500.00 pe r  annum from Kaiser  Foundation Hospital  Grant ( t o t a l  s a l a r y  
$22,000.00) e f fec t ive  September 1, 1972. (RBC 41) 

44.  Change i n  S a l a q .  Carl  S. Hacker, Ph.D., Ass is tant  Professor of Medical 
Zoolorn (without ~ e n u r e ) ,  from t h e  r a t e  of $17,000.00 pe r  annum t o  t h e  r a t e  
of $16,800.00 pe r  annum from Population Studies  (General Funds) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1972. Reference Regents Budget Change No. 7 (72-73). (RBC 51) 

45. Change i n  T i t l e  and Source of Funds. Stephen D. Mumford, M.P.H., from 
Research Associate payable a t  t h e  f i f t y  percent  time r a t e  of $4,500.00 pe r  
annum from National I n s t i t u t e s  of Health Contract 71-4063 t o  Teaching Asso- 
c i a t e  (Without Tenure) ,  payable a t  t h e  f i f t y  percent  t ime r a t e  of $4,500.00 
pe r  annum from Population Studies (General Funds) ( f u l l  time r a t e  $9,000.00) 
e f f e c t i v e  f o r  t h e  period September 25, 1972 through June 8 ,  1973. Reference 
Regents Budget Change No. 22 (72-73). (REX 52) 

Teaching, Service  and Research (Nut r i t ion )  

46. Appointment. Frederick Sargent 11, M. D.  , Professor  (With Tenure) , 
payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $35,000.00 pe r  ann7m from Nutr i t ion  ( ~ e n e r a l  ~ u n d s )  
e f fec t ive  September 1, 1972. (RBC 37) 

Teaching, Service  and Research ( I n s t i t u t e  of Environmental Health)  

47. Reappointment. Chia Ting Chen, Ph.D., Research Associate (Without ~ e n u r e ) ,  
payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $12,000.00 pe r  annum from NASA Grant NGR 44-084-002 effec-  
t i v e  September 1, 1972. Reference Regents Budget Change No. 116 (71-72). 
(RBC 11) 

Teaching, Service and Research (Urban Health)  

48. Resignation. Sus ie  E. Ivory,  J . D . ,  Teaching Associate (without ~ e n u r e )  , 
payable at t h e  f i f t y  percent  t ime r a t e  of $4,500.00 pe r  annum from Urban 
Health (General Funds ) ( fu l l  time r a t e  $9,000.00) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. 
This ac t ion  d e l e t e s  Susie E. Ivory from t h e  1972-73 budget. (RBC 9 )  

49. Reappointment. Geoffrey B. S tanford ,  M.R.C.S., D.M.R. ,  F.R.P.S., Associate 
Research Biomedical S c i e n t i s t  (Without Tenure) ,  payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $20,000.00 
per  annum from Urban Health (General Funds) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. Reference 
Regents Budget Change No. 126 (71-72). (RBC 1 0 )  



BUDGET CHANGES: (Continued) 

50. Change i n  Source of Funds. Michael Cardin, J . D . ,  Ass is tant  Professor  
of Urban Health (Without Tenure),  from t h e  r a t e  of $15,000.00 Per annum from 
Public  Health Service Grant 6-75504-03-72 t o  t h e  f i f t y p e r c e n t - t i m e  r a t e  of 
$7,500.00 per  annum from Public  Health Service  Grant 6-75504-03-72 and t h e  
f i f t y  percent  time r a t e  of $7,500.00 pe r  annum from Urban Health (General 
Funds) ( t o t a l  s a l a r y  $15,000.00) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1972. (RBC 29) 

51. Appointment. Carolyn Payne, Secre tary  11, payable at t h e  r a t e  of 
$5,892.00 per  annwn from Urban Health (General Funds) e f f e c t i v e  September 18,  
1972. The source of funds f o r  t h i s  appointment i s  Pos i t ion  002, Secretary 11, 
Disease Control.  (RBC 42) 

52. Increase  i n  Salary .  Michael Cardin,  J . D . ,  Ass is tant  Professor  of Urban 
Health (Without ~ e n u r e ) ,  from t h e  f i f t y  percent t ime r a t e  of $7,500.00 per  
annum from Urban Health (General Funds) and t h e  f i f t y  percent  time r a t e  of 
$7,500.00 per  annwn from Public  Health Service  Grant 6-75504-03-72 t o  t h e  
f i f t y  percent time r a t e  of $7,750.00 pe r  annum from Urban Health (General 
Funds) and t h e  f i f t y  percent time r a t e  of $7,750.00 per  annum from Public  
Health Service Grant 6-75504-03-72 ( t o t a l  s a l a r y  $15,500) e f f e c t i v e  Septem- 
ber  1, 1972. (RBC 44) 

53. Resi na t ion .  Ronald K. Baba, Teaching Associate (Without Tenure),  payable 
a t  t h ~ ~ 9 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  per  annum from Urban Health ( ~ e n e r a l  Funds) e f fec t ive  
September 21, 1972. (RBC 53) 



VACATION AND HOLIDAY SCHEDULE: 

I recommend t h a t  t h e  following Vacation and Holiday Schedule f o r  1972-73 
be approved. This schedule has been approved by t h e  System Personnel Director  
and t h e  Deputy Chancellor f o r  Administration: 

1. 1972-73 VACATION AND HOLIDAY SCHEDULE: 

a .  S t a t e  Legal Holidays: 

September 4, 1972 Monday Labor Day 
November 23, 1972 Thursday Thanksgiving Day 
December 25, 1972 Monday Christmas Day 
January 1, 1973 Monday New Year's Day 
Apr i l  20, 1973 Friday Good Friday 
May 28, 1973 Monday Memorial Day 
July 4, 1973 Wednesday Independence Day 

b. Other Holidays: 

The Friday following Thanksgiving Day, November 2 4 ,  1972; and t h e  
day preceding Christmas Day, Friday,  December 22, 1972 and t h e  
day following Christmas Day, Tuesday, December 26, 1972. 

c .  Vacation: 

The following days a r e  t o  be converted t o  Annual Leave t o  provide 
an add i t iona l  f i v e  days of Annual Leave over t h a t  included i n  the  
Leg i s l a t ive  Appropriation B i l l :  

October 9 ,  1972 Monday 
October 23, 1972 Monday 
January 19 ,  1973 Friday 
February 1 9 ,  1973 Monday 
March 2,  1973 Friday 

Columbus Day 
Veteran 's  Day 
Robert E. Lee 's  Birthday 
Washington's Birthday 
Texas Independence Day 

Respectful ly submitted, 

D E A N  



T H E  LJNIVERSITY O F  T E X A S  NURSING SCHOOL 
(SYSTEM-WIDE) 

Aus t in  - E l  Paso - F o r t  Worth  - Ga!veston - Houston - S a n  Antonio 

November 8, 1972 

Chance l lo r  C h a r l e s  A. LeNiais t re  
T h e  Univers i ty  of T e x a s  System 
Aus t in ,  T e x a s  

D e a r  Chance l lo r  LeMais t re :  

T h e  following docket  is submi t t ed  f o r  y o u r  approva l  and p resen ta t ion  
t o  t h e  B o a r d  of Regen t s  at i t s  next mee t ing  in S a n  Antonio on D e c e m b e r  
8, 1972: 

GIFTS: T h e  following gift  h a s  been r e c e i v e d  by t h e  Nurs ing Schoo l .  
I r e c o m m e n d  accep tance  and that  t h e  apprec ia t ion  of t h e  B o a r d  of 
Regen t s  be  s e n t  the  donor  by t h e  Secretary: 

Donor P u r p o s e  and Condition Amount 

I . T h e  T e a g l e  Foundation F u n d s  to be  used  f o r  s c h o l a r -  $9,000 
3 0  Rockefe l ler  P l a z a  s h i p s  f o r  nine s tuden t s  in t h e  
New Y o r k ,  New York  Nurs ing S c h o o l ,  spec i f i ca l ly  

des igna ted  by T h e  T e a g l e  
Foundation 

INTERAGENCY CONTRACTS 

1 . In teragency C o n t r a c t  N o .  IAC (72-73)-734, beginning S e p t e m b e r  1 , 
1972 and ending August 31 , 1973, between T h e  Univers i ty  of Texas 
Nurs ing Schoo l  (System-wide) and T h e  Univers i ty  of T e x a s  at E l  P a s o  
whereby  T h e  Univers i ty  of T e x a s  at E l  P a s o  wil l  provide  s e r v i c e s  
which wi l l  include taking a physica l  inventory ,  tagging and maintaining 
inven to ry  r e c o r d s  on in i t ia l  equ ipment  p u r c h a s e d  f r o m  t h e  Hotel Dieu 
Schoo l  of Nurs ing ,  and  f o r  all subsequen t  equipment  p u r c h a s e d .  T h e  
Univers i ty  of T e x a s  at E l  P a s o  wi l l  f u r n i s h  t h e  pe r sonne l ,  s u p p l i e s  
a n d  c o m p u t e r  t i m e  to provide  t h e s e  s e r v i c e s .  T h e  t o t a l  amount  of 
t h i s  c o n t r a c t  s h a l l  not exceed  $4,100.  

2 ,  In teragency C o n t r a c t  N o .  IAC (72-73)-744, beginning S e p t e m b e r  I ,  
1972 and ending August  31 , 1973,  between T h e  Univers i ty  of Texas 
Nurs ing  Schoo l  (System-wide) and T h e  Univers i ty  of Texas at El P a s o  
w h e r e b y  T h e  Univers i ty  of T e x a s  at E l  P a s o  a g r e e s  to f u r n i s h  g e n e r a l  
s t o r e s  supp l ies ,  te lephone and pos tage ,  photography s e r v i c e s ,  art 
w o r k ,  duplicat ion,  j an i to r i a l  s u p p l i e s ,  building main tenance  supp l ies ,  
a n d  s u c h  o t h e r  needed s u p p l i e s  and  s e r v i c e s  as t h e  Nurs ing Schoo l  
m a y  considei- n e c e s s a r y  t o  i t s  opera t ion .  T h e  total. amount  of t h i s  
c o n t r a c t  s h a l l  not exceed  $25,000.  



INTERAGENCY CONTRACTS (continued) 

3. Interagency Contract No. IAC (72-73)-808, beginning October 1 ,  
1972 and ending August 31 , 1973, between T h e  University of T e x a s  
Nursing School (System-wide) and T h e  University of Texas  Dental 
School at San  Antonio whereby the  Dental School a g r e e s  t o  provide 
t o  t h e  Nursing School the  s e r v i c e s  of a Faculty member  to teach a 
three-hour cour se  in Physiology t o  the  graduate  nursing students.  
T h i s  faculty member  will a l s o  be available as a re source  person 
f o r  the  graduate  students working on physiological projects .  T h e  
total  amount of t h i s  contract  sha l l  not exceed $1,925. 

4. Interagency Contract No. IAC (72-73)-810, beginning October 1 , 
1972 and ending August 31 , 1973, between The  University of Texas  
Nursing School (System-wide) and The  University of Texas  Dental 
School at San  Antonio whereby t h e  Dental School a g r e e s  t o  furnish 
general  supplies,  copying s e r v i c e s  and such other  needed suppl ies  
and s e r v i c e s  as the Nursing School cons iders  necessa ry  t o  i t s  
operation. The total  amount of t h i s  contract  sha l l  not exceed $2,400. 

CLINICAL ASSISTANT PROFESSOR 

Undergraduate Nursing School at Austin 

1 . T h e  Dean, the  Associate  Dean and faculty of the  Nursing School 
at Austin,  recommend and reques t  approval f o r  the  appointment of 
S i s t e r  Regis  Maillian, Director  of Nursing Se rv ice  at Seton Hospital, 
as a Clinical Assis tant  P ro fes so r  (without compensation) fo r  the  
1 972-73 academic y e a r .  

Clinical  Nursing School at San  Antonio 

1 .  T h e  Dean, the  Associate Dean and faculty of the S a n  Antonio 
Nursing School,  recommend and reques t  approval of t h e  appointment 
of M r .  William Beha, Assis tant  Adminis t ra tor  fo r  Nursing S e r v i c e  
at Bexa r  County Hospital Distr ic t ,  as Clinical Assis tant  P ro fes so r  
(without compensation) f o r  the  1972-73 academic yea r .  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS NURSING SCHOOL 
(SYSTEM-WIDE) 

Austin - E l  Paso - For t  Worth - Galveston - Houston - San Antonio 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1972-73 OPERATING BUDGET 

December 

Nursing School - System Offices 

1 . Appoint Eleanor L. Crowder (non-tenure) as Associate Director, 
Regional Medical Program "Project Reach," at a salary rate of $1 5,000 
for twelve months, effective September 1, 1972 through December 31, 
1972. Source of Funds: Grant RM00007-04. (RBC# N-I) 

Undergraduate Nursing School at Austin 

1 . Appoint Jo Ann Crow (non-tenure) as Associate Director, ESSO 
Grant, at a salary rate of $1 2,000 for twelve months, effective 
October 1, 1972 through February 28, 1973. Source of Funds: ESSO 
Grant. (RBC# N-55) 

Sincerely yours, 

Mari lyn D. Willman 
President 



i N O  2 
. ..~ ~ - .~ 
Sco :l):igc -- 6 2  lo r  approval. 

LAND AND I?JVESTEZCN'T ItCl'ORT 

Heetinj:  o f  Deccmber 8 ,  1972 

INDEX 

I. PERMANENT FUSD 

A. INVESTMENT ?WrTERS - PiONTW ENDED SEPTEKI3liR 3 0 ,  1972  

1. R e p o r t  o n  S e c u r i t i e s  T r a n s a c t i o n s  

2. Bond Exchange Detail  

3. Cash S t a t e m e n t  - Permanen t  Fund and 
A v a i l a b l e  Fund 

11. TRUST SPFXIAL ILUNDS 

B. INVESTMENT NATTEKS - MOXTH ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1972  

1. R e p o r t  o n  S e c u r i t i e s  T r a n s a c t i o n s  

2. S e c u r i t i e s  T r a n s a c t i o n s  Detail  

C. ADDITIONS AVD iJITI-IDMWALS TO CO>U*fON TRUST FUND 

PAGE 
L & I REPORT 



LAND AXD INVESTM!:?IT R1:PORT 

For Month Ended September 313, 1972 

I. PEKWVENT UNIVERSITY F J X D  

PEP2lANI:NT UNIVERSITY FUND - INVEST?EXT YL4TTERS.-- 

REPORT ON SECURITIES TRLYSACTI0KS.--The f o l l o w i n g  s e c u r i t i e s  
t r a n s a c t i o n s  have been made f o r  t h e  Permanent U n i v e r s i t y  Fund i n  September ,  
1972. The A s s o c i a t e  Deputy C h a n c e l l o r  f o r  I n v e s t m e n t s ,  T r u s t s  and Lands 
recommends a p p r o v a l  by t h e  Board o f  Regen t s  of  t h e s e  t r a n s a c t i o n s .  

COMPARISON 
SUPWARY OF ASSETS 

BOOK VALUE BOOK YIELD BOOK VALUE BOOK YIELD 
SECURITY 9 / 3 0 / 7 1  9 / 3 0 / 7 1  9/30/72 9 /30 /72  

DEBT SECURITIES: 
U. S. Government Obl iga t ions - -  

T r e a s u r v  Bonds $107.113.458.07 4.26% $105.392.840.79 4.33%: 
Government Agencies  8 i757 l403 .70  7.16 24i6151818.63 6 .91  
FHA Mortgages 15,569,058.35 - 6.83 15,498,064.34 7 . 0 1  

TOTAL - U. S. Government 
O b l i g a t i o n s  131,439,920.12 4.79 145,506,723.76 5.05 

Corpora te  Bonds 233,967,102.59 - 4.90 233,823,417.14 - 4 .93  

TOTAL - DEBT SECURITIES 365,407,022.71 - 4.86 379,330,140.90 4.98 

EQUITY SECURITIES: 

C o n v e r t i b l e  Debentures  14 ,933 ,307 .87  4.97 10,499,040.32 . 5.24 
C o n v e r t i b l e  P r e f e r r e d  S t o c k s  15,848,192.03 4.16 9 ,493,637.28 3 .63 
Common S t o c k s  184,688,848.70 - 4.28 233,191,797.57 4.33 - 

TOTAL - EQUITY SECURITIES 215,470,348.00 4.34 - 253,184,475.17 - 4.34 

TOTAL - LONG TERM 
INVESTKENTS 580,877,371.31 - 4.68 632,514,616.07 - 4.72 

CASH & EQUIVALENT: 

Commercial Paper  18,950,000.00 5.40 2 ,656,000.00 - 4.64 
Inves tment  Transac t ions - -  

Accounts R e c e i v a b l e  95,892.14 164,827.97 
Accounts Payab le  1 , 3 9 4 . 6 9  138,041.20 

Cash 1 ,002 ,592 .08  43,879.15 

TOTAL - CASH & EQUIVALENT 20,049,878.91 3 ,002,748.32 

TOTAL - SECURITIES, 
CASH & EQUIVALENT $600,927,250.22 - 4.69% $635,517,364.39 - 4.72% - - 

I n d i c a t e d  Annual Income 

L & I Repor t  - 2 



SU?Qs!ARY OF TJU?VSACTIO?;S 
September 3 0 ,  1972 

Purchases :  

Corpora te  Bonds 
Common S t o c k s  

TOTAL LONG TERX PURCHASES 

Cost  - 

C u r r e n t  
Y i e l d  

Gain 
o r  

P roceeds  (Loss)  Y i e l d  

S a l e s :  

U. S. Government Obl iga t ions - -  
GmIA P r i n c i p a l  Payments 
FHA Mortgages 

Corpora te  Bonds 
C o n v e r t i b l e  P r e f e r r e d  S t o c k s  
Common S t o c k s  

TOTAL LONG TEFN SALES 

P a r  Exchanged 

$3,941,000 

BOND EXCHA??GES 

I n c r e a s e  i n  
Annual Income 

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY Fn1D BOOK VALUE 

August 31,  1972 Ba lance  $630,575,059.99 

A d d i t i o n s  (September,  1972) 
R e a l i z e d  Net Gain  o r  (Loss) 

on S e c u r i t y  T r a n s a c t i o n s  $ 793,970.40 
From Genera l  Land O f f i c e  4,148,334.00 

September 30,  1972 Ba lance  

L & I Repor t  - 3 



P a r  Value 
n ,. C u r r e n t  " 

No. S h a r e s  -. D e s c r i p t i o n  P r i c e  T o t a l  S e t  Cost  Y i e l d  
COIU'ORATE BOSDS : 
Arkansas  Power & L i g h t  Co. 

4-318% 1st Mtge. ,  due 2/1/93 $ 67.625 $ 2,028.75 7.50% - ~ 

Bal t imore  Gas & E l e c t r i c  Co. 
3-114% 1st Mtge., due 1 2 / 1 / 9 0  59.577 5 ,361 .93  7.30 

I l l i n o i s  Power Co. 
3-314% 1st :?tge., due  7/1/86 . 

N o r t h e r n  I n d i a n a  P u b l i c  S e r v i c e  Co. 
4-518% 1st Mtge., due 5 /15 /95  68.89 2,066.70 7.50 

Sou thwes te rn  P u b l i c  S e r v i c e  Co. 
4-112% 1st Mtge. ,  due  2 /1 /94  69.50 2 ,085.00 7.35 

16,600 Shs. 
7,680 " 

TOTAL - Corpora te  Bonds 32 ,163 .48  - 7.39 

COMHON STOCKS : 
Chemical New York C o r p o r a t i o n  
Combined I n s u r a n c e  Co. o f  America 

(10% s t o c k  d i v i d e n d )  
Gulf O i l  C o r p o r a t i o n  
I n t e r n a t i o n a l  Te l .  & T e l .  Corp. 
Lone S t a r  Gas Company 
Safeway S t o r e s ,  Inc .  
S t a n d a r d  Oil. Company of  C a l i f o r n i a  
S tandard  O i l  Company (New J e r s e y )  
Texaco I n c .  
Union Camp C o r p o r a t i o n  
Westinghouse E l e c t r i c  C o r p o r a t i o n  

TOTAL - Common S t o c k s  10,479,724.47 3 . 9 3  

TOTAL - LONG TERM INVESTMENTS 10,511,887.95 3 .94 

BONDS EXCHAXGED I N :  

See  Bond Exchange Schedule  f o r  D e t a i l  3,732,904.04 - 5.39 

COMMERCIAL PAPER: 
Ford >.lotor C r e d i t  Company . . 
Genera l  Motors Acceptance  C o r p o r a t i o n  100.00 2 ,865 ,000 .00  4 . 5 4  - 
TOTAL - Commercial Paper  8 ,421,000.00 4 .64 

TOTAL - INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED $22,665,791.99 4.44% 

L & I Repor t  - 4 



INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF 

Par  Value 
o r  T o t a l  Net Gain o r  

No. Shares Descr ip t ion  P r i c e  Proceeds (LOSS) Yie ld  
U.  S. GOVERYXENT OBLTGATIOUS: 

$101,898.95 GhqIA, Various Pools  $100.00 $ 101,898.95 ($ 5,654.10) 7.60% 
FHA Mortgages 

P r i n c i p a l  Payments 100.00 94,215.78 -0- 7 .01 

TOTAL - U. S. Government 
Ob l iga t ions  196,114.73 ( 5,654.10) 7.32 

CORPORATE BONES : 
2.000.00 Duke Power Co. 

4-114% 1 s t  5 Ref. 
Mtge., due 8/1/92 68.655 1,373.10 ( 512.85) 7.25 

29,000.00 New England Tel.  & Tel .  Co. 
6-118% Debs., 
due 10/1/06 84.755 24,578.95 ( 8,119.40) 7.35 

TOTAL - Corporate  Bonds 25,952.05 ( 8,632.25) 7.34 

CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCKS: 
20,000 Shs. Weyerhaeuser Co. $6.75 

S e r i e s  A Cumulative 105.955 2,119,109.00 ( 87,259.02) - 6.37 

COMMON STOCKS: 
51,700 Shs. Cen t r a l  & South West 

Corporat ion 45.75 2,365,275.00 337,298.71 4.55 
Dow Chemical Company 96.132 384,528.20 
Sears ,  Roebuck & Company 106.74 480,332.03 
Texas U t i l i t i e s  Company 30.625 153,125.00 

TOTAL - Common Stocks 3,383,260.23 

TOTAL - LONG TERM INVESTMEWS 5,724,436.01 

BONDS EXCHANGED OUT: 

See Bond Exchange Schedule 
f o r  Detail  3,802,847.74 

COMMERCIAL PAPER: 
Ford Hotor Cred i t  Co. 100.00 6,000,000.00 
General Motors Accept- 

ance Corp. 100.00 2,865,000.00 

TOTAL - Commercial Paper 8,865,000.00 

TOTAL - INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF $18,392,283.75 

L & I Report  - 5 



Exchanges 

U. S. T reasu r i e s  fo r  
Corporate Bonds 

Corporate Bonds f o r  
Corporate Bonds 

U. S. T reasu r i e s  f o r  
U. S. T reasu r i e s  

TOTAL - A l l  Exchanges 
(September, 1972) 

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND 

S W R Y  OF BOND EXCHANGES 
September, 1972 

Book Value 
Par  Value I s s u e  I s s u e  
Exchanged Exchanged Received 

P r i n c i p a l  
Takeout 

o r  (Payup) Inc rease  i n  
Required Annual I n c o m e  

*Total income improvement inc ludes  income from investment of  takeout  on exchanges a t  c u r r e n t  market y i e l d s .  



PAR
VALUE

ISSUE
EXCHANGED

BOND EXCHANGES
(September, 1972)

DESCRIPTION
ISSUE

RECEIVED

U. S. Treasuries for Corporate Bonds

BOOK VALUE
ISSUE ISSUE

EXCHANGED RECEIVED

BOOK
YIELD

IN­
CRL\SE

BOOK
YIELD

H

$ 100,000 U. S. Treasury Bonds
4-1/8%, due 5/15/94-89

Indianano1is Power & Light Co.
4-5/8% 1st Mtge., due 10/1/90

$ 101,571.53 $ 95,596.53 1.00% 5.00%
$ 1,165.10*
(Total Income
Improvement)

U. S. Treasuries for U. S. Treasuries

$ 1,000,000 U. S. Treasury Notes
6%, due 11/15/78

u. S. Treasury Notes
6-1/4%, due 8/15/79

$ 1,001,404.13 $ 1,007,966.63 .13% 6.11%
$ 1,210.60*
(Total Income
Improvement)

*Tota1 Income Improvement, including income from investment of takeout (payup). on exchange.



BOND EXCHANGES 
(September,  1972) 

DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE 
PAR - - ISSUE ISSUE I S  SUE ISSUE 

VALUE EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED 

C o r p o r a t e  Bonds f o r  C o r p o r a t e  Bonds 

$ 50,000 P u b l i c  S e r v .  Co. of Colorado Consumers Power Co. $ 49,123.18 $ 48,845.18 
4-318% 1st Mtge. ,  due  5 / 1 / 8 7  4-518% 1st Mtge., due 8 /1 /89  

112,000 Consumers Power Co. N o r t h e r n  S t a t e s  Power Co. (Minn.) 100,455.55 96,882.75 
4% 1st Mtge., due 8 /1 /86  4% 1st Mtge. ,  due 7 /1 /88  

105,000 Alabama Power Co. N o r t h e r n  S t a t e s  Power Co. (Minn.) 92,950.90 101,678.50 
3-718% 1st Mtge., due 1 / 1 / 8 8  5 %  1st Mtge. ,  due 1 2 / 1 / 9 0  

115,000 N i a g a r a  Mohawk Power Corp. Genera l  T e l .  Co. of  C a l i f o r n i a  107,997.  L8 105,962.83 
4-518% Gen. Mtge. ,  due 12 /1 /94  4-112% 1st Mtge., due 6 /1 /94  

15 ,000  Alabama Power Co. P u b l i c  Serv .  Co. o f  Colorado 13,278.70 13,906.90 
3-718% 1st Mtge., due  1 / 1 / 8 8  4-518% 1st Mtge. ,  due 5 / 1 / 8 9  

45,000 D i t t o  

40,000 D i t t o  

Texas E l e c t r i c  Se rv .  Co. 39,836.10 38,293.95 
3-114% 1st Mtge. ,  due 3 /1 /86  

Sou thwes te rn  P u b l i c  Se rv .  Co. 35,409.86 35,723.06 
4-112% 1st Mtge., due 2 /1 /94  

100,000 Consumers Power Co. Cinn.  & Suburban B e l l  T e l .  Co. 99,326.96 95,412.96 
4-518% 1st Mtge., due 8 / 1 / 9 1  4-112% Debs. ,  due  1 0 / 1 / 9 3  

30,000 N o r t h w e s t e r n  B e l l  T e l .  Co. I n d i a n a  B e l l  T e l .  Co. 30,677.82 23,840.52 
6-114% Debs. ,  due  1 /1 /2007  4-318% Debs, ,  due 6/1/2003 

25,000 D i t t o  B e l l  T e l .  Co. of  P e n n s y l v a n i a  25,564-86 19,894.61 
Debs., 4-3/8%, due 2/1/2003 

" iTota l  Income Improvement, i n c l u d i n g  income f rom i n v e s t m e n t  of  t a k e o u t  (payup) on exchange.  



BOND EXCHANGES
(September, 1972)

BOOK
DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE YIELD NE\\'

PAR ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE IN- BOOK
VALUE EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED CREASE YIELD

Corporate Bonds for Corporate Bonds (Continued)

$ 20,000 Northwestern Bell Tel. Co. Illinois Bell Tel. Co. $ 20,451. 88 $ 15,887.68 -.27% 5.82%
6-1/4% Debs., due 1/1/2007 4-3/8% 1st Mtge., due 7/1/2003 $ 113.04*

25,000 Ditto Pacific Northwest Bell Tel. Co. 25,564.86 20,439.11 -.27 5.82
4-1/2% Debs., due 12/1/2000 $ 123.31

to< 250,000 Southwestern Public Servo Co. Illinois Power Co. 241,532.28 235,137.28 -.03 4.72

'" 4-1/2% 1st Mtge., due 2/1/94 4-1/4% 1st Mtge., due 1/1/93 $ 185.79
H

?:l 50,000 Ditto Georgia Power Co. 48,306.46 .47,341.46 .04 4.79
co 4-3/8% 1st Mtge., due 11/1/92 $ 60.80""a....
rt 35,000 Ditto Central Illinois Public Servo Co. 33,814.51 37,789.11 .54 5.29

5-7/8% 1st Mtge., due 5/1/97 $ 94.75
'"

250,000 Southwestern Public Servo Co. Georgia Power Co. 236,527.08 235,067.08 .05 4.84
4-3/8% 1st Mtge., due 1/1/93 4-3/8% 1st Mtge., due 11/1/92 $ 180.72

100,000 Ditto Northern States Power Co. (Minn. ) 94,610.83 93,369.83 .09 4.88
4-3/8% 1st Mtge., due 9/1/93 $ 145.92

50,000 Ditto Florida Power Corp. 47,305.42 48,718.42 .27 5.06
4-7/8% 1st Mtge., due 11/1/95 $ 93.24

7,000 Ditto Southern Bell Tel. & Tel~ Co. 6,622.75 6,381.32 .20 4.99
4-3/8% Debs., due 3/1/98 $ 19.31

44,000 Alabama Power Co. Southern Elec. Generating Co. 38,950.85 42,336.21 .65 5.57
3-7/8% 1st Mtge., due 1/1/88 5-1/4% 1st Mtge., due 6/1/92 $ 187.85

i'"
53,000 Ditto Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. 46,918.07 49,465.22 .42 5.34 ~en

4-3/4% Gen. Mtge., due 4/1/90 $ 142.03 C/.1



BOND EXCHANGES 
(September,  1972)  

DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE 
ISSUE I S  SUE ISSUE ISSUE 

EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED 
PAR - 

VALUE 

C o r p o r a t e  Bonds f o r  C o r p o r a t e  Bonds (Cont inued)  

Alabama Power Co. Alabama Power Co . $ 29,213.14 $ 29,800.54 
3-718% 1st Mtge. ,  due 1 / 1 / 8 8  4-112% 1st Mtge. ,  due 3 / 1 / 9 1  

D i t t o  Arkansas  Power & L i g h t  Co. 19,475.42 19,289.52 
4-318% 1st  Mtge. ,  due 2 / 1 / 9 3  

D i t t o  Duquesne L i g h t  Co, 21,245.92 21,540.16 
5% SF Debs . ,  due 3/1/2010 

D i t t o  Sou thern  E l e c .  G e n e r a t i n g  Co. 10,622.96 . 11,301.32 
5-114% 1st Mtge., due 6 /1 /92  

D i t t o  New England Power Co, 66,393.50 69,623.00 
4-318% 1st Mtge. ,  due  2/1/87 

D i t t o  Columbus & So. Ohio E l e c .  Co, 30,983.63 30,864.63 
4-318% 1st Mtge. ,  due 5 / 1 / 9 2  

D i t t o  Wisconsin  T e l .  Co. 19 ,475 .43  20,445.63 
4-718% Debs. ,  due  5 / 1 / 9 5  

D i t t o  Tampa E l e c .  Co. 44,262.33 45,007.33 
4-112% 1st Mtge. ,  due 5 / 1 / 9 3  

D i t t o  Union E l e c .  Co. 26,557.40 26,788.10 
4-112% 1st Mtge. ,  due 1 1 / 1 / 9 3  

D i t t o  Georg ia  Power Co. 17,704.93 18 ,421 .93  
4-718% 1st Mtge. ,  due 9 / 1 / 9 5  

Sou thwes te rn  B e l l  T e l .  Co. I n d i a n a  B e l l  T e l .  Co. 103,272.83 95,338.83 
5-318% Debs. ,  due 6/1/2006 4-314% Debs . ,  due 10/1/2005 



BOND EXCHANGES 
(September, 1972) 

DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE 
ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE 

EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCWYGED RECEIVED 
PAR 
VALUE 

Corporate Bonds for Corporate Bonds (Continued) 

Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. Duquesne Light Co. $ 82,618.26 $ 77,439.86 
5-318% Debs., due 6/1/2006 5% SF Debs., due 3/1/2010 

Ditto New Jersey  ell Tel. Co. 20,654.57 21,529.77 
5-718% Debs., due 12/1/2006 

Southern Calif. Edison Co. Central Illinois Light Co. 37,203.11 38,132.11 
4-114% 1st & Ref. Mtge., 4-718% 1st Mtge., due 3/1/90 
due 5/1/87 

Ditto Connecticut Light & Power Co. 37,203.12 38,359.62 
4-718% 1st & Ref. Mtge., 
due 2/1/90 

Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. Inc. Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. Inc. 94,905.41 95,910.41 
4-318% 1st & Ref. Mtge., 4-518% 1st & Ref. Mtge. , 
due 10/1/92 due 12/1/93 

Duke Power Co. Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. 94,297.42 95,960.42 
4-114% 1st & Ref. Mtge., 4-112% 1st & Ref. Mtge., 
due 8/1/92 due 6/1/93 

General Tel. Co. of California General Tel. Co. of California 23,292.25 23,083.45 
5% 1st Mtge., due 12/1/95 5% 1st Mtge., due 12/1/95 

New England Tel. & Tel. Co. Duquesne Light Co. 23,678.12 20,418.71 
6-118% Debs., due 10/1/2006 5% SF Debs., due 3/1/2010 

Ditto New Jersey Bell Tel. Co. 16,912.94 14,090.69 
4-518% Debs., due 6/1/2005 

Ditto New Jersey Bell Tel. Co. 56,376.47 54,807.97 
5-718% Debs., due 12/1/2006 



BOND EXCHANGES 
(September,  1972)  

BOOK 
YIELD SEW - - 

I N -  EOOK - 
CREASE YIELD 

DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE 
I S  SUE ISSUE I S  SUE ISSUE 

EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCliANGED RECEIVED 
PAR .- 

VALUE 

C o r p o r a t e  Bonds f o r  C o r p o r a t e  Bonds (Cont inued)  

Sou thwes te rn  B e l l  T e l .  Co. Sou thwes te rn  P u b l i c  Se rv .  Co. $ 115,671.58 $ 90,401.58 
6-718% Debs. ,  due 2 /1 /2011  4-318% 1st  Mtge. ,  due 1 / 1 / 9 3  

F l o r i d a  Power Corp. N o r t h e r n  s t a t e s  Power Co. (Minn.) 35,892.29 35,354.69 
4-114% 1st Mtge. ,  due  5 / 1 / 9 2  4-318% 1st Mtge. ,  due 6 / 1 / 9 2  

D i t t o  S o u t h e r n  B e l l  T e l .  & T e l .  Co. 34,994.98 31,162.84 
2-718% Debs. ,  due  7/1/87 

D i t t o  14 ,356 .91  B a l t i m o r e  Gas & E l e c .  Co. 
3-114% 1st Mtge. ,  due  1 2 / 1 / 9 0  

D i t t o  P a c i f i c  Gas & E l e c .  Co. 26,919.22 27,450.22 
4 1 1 2 %  1st & Ref .  Mtge. ,  

due 6 /1 /90  

F l o r i d a  Power Corp. Wisconsin  El-ec. Power Co. 98,927.10 93,241.10 
4-314% 1st Mtge. ,  due  10 /1 /90  4-118% 1st Mtge. ,  due 4 / 1 / 8 8  

D i t t o  N o r t h e r n  I n d i a n a  P u b l i c  Serv .  Co. 11,871.26 11 ,018 .06  
4-518% 1st Mtge. ,  due  5 /15 /95  

Consumers Power Co. P a c i f i c  Gas & E l e c .  Co. 49,663.48 47,522.98 
4-518% 1st Mtge., due 8 / 1 / 9 1  4 5 1 8 %  1st & Ref .  Mtge. , 

due  6 /1 /97  
T o t a l  Exchange o f  C o r p o r a t e  Bonds f o r  C o r p o r a t e  Bonds 

(September ,  1972) 
$ 5 ,904 .26  
( T o t a l  Income 

Improvement) j b  

a 



BOND PURCHASES 
(September, 1972) 

PAR 
VALUE ISSUE - 

COST 
UNIT TOTAL - 

Corporate Bonds 

$ 30,000 Illinois Power Co. 3-314% 1st Mtge., due 7/1/86 $ 68.737 $ 20,621.10 

3,000 Southwestern Public Service Co. 4-112% 1st Mtge., 
due 2/1/94 69.50 2,085.00 

3,000 Arkansas Power & Light Co. 4-318% 1st Mtge., due 2/1/93 67.625 2,028.75 

3,000 Northern Indiana Public Service Co. 4-518% 1st Mtge., 
due 5/15/95 68.89 2,066.70 

9,000 Baltimore Gas 6 Electric Co. 3-114% 1st Mtge., due 12/1/90 59.577 5,361.93 

$ 48,000 TOTAZ. BONDS PURCHASED $ 32,163.48 

YIELD - 



BOND SALES AND MATURITIES 
(September, 1972) 

PAR - 
VALUE ISSUE - PROCEEDS 

Corporate Bonds 

Duke Power Co. 4-114% 1st & Ref. Mtge., due 8/1/92 $ 1,373.10 
New England Tel. & Tel. Co. 6-118% Debs., due 10/1/2006 24,578.95 

Total Corporate Bonds 25,952.05 

U. S. Government Obligations 

GNMA, Pass-Through Pool 1/92, 8%, due 2/15/2001 
GNMA, Pass-Through Pool W114, 8%, due 1/15/2001 
GNMA, Pass-Through Pool //152, 8%, due 2/15/2001 
GNMA, Pass-Through Pool #236, 8%, due 1/15/2001 
GNMA, Pass-Through Pool //456, 8%, due 4/15/2001 
M A ,  Pass-Through Pool 11650, 8%, due 4/15/2001 
GNMA, Pass-Through Pool 11682, 7-l/2%, due 5/15/2001 
GNMA, Pass-Through Pool 11832, 6-1/2%, due 1/15/2002 
GNMA, Pass-Through Pool 11852, 6-1/2%, due 1/15/2002 
GNMA, Pass-Through Pool 11905, 6-1/2%, due 7/15/2001 
GNMA, Pass-Through Pool 11920, 8%, due 9/15/2001 
GNMA, Pass-Through Pool 111029, 6-1/2%, due 12/15/2001 
GNMA, Pass-Through Pool 111033, 6-1/2%, due 2/15/2002 
GNMA, Pass-Through Pool 111105, 6-1/2%, due 1/15/2002 
GNMA, Pass-Through Pool 111157, 6-1/2%, due 1/15/2002 
GNMA, Pass-Through Pool 111252, 6-1/2%, due 1/15/2002 
GNMA, Pass-Through Pool #1306, 6-1/2%, due 1/15/2002 - 

Total U. S. Government Obligations 101,898.95 

TOTAL CORPORATE AND GOVERNMENT BONDS SOLD & MATURED $ 127,851.00 

PROFIT OR (LOSS) YIELD - 



CASU STA'J'C?4ENT 
September 30,  1972 

RECEIPTS : 

From Genera l  Land O f f i c e  

From D i s p o s i t i o n  of S e c u r i t i e s :  

U. S. Government O b l i g a t i o n s  
G N U  P r i n c i p a l  Payments 
FHA Mortgages 

Corpora te  Bonds 

C o n v e r t i b l e  P r e f e r r e d  S t o c k s  

Common S t o c k s  

Commercial Paper  

Bond Exchanges - N e t  R e c e i p t s  

I n t e r e s t  C o l l e c t e d :  

U. S. Bonds 

U. S. Government O b l i g a t i o n s  
GNMA I n t e r e s t  Payments 
FHA Mortgages 

C o r p o r a t e  Bonds 

Commercial Paper  

Dividends  C o l l e c t e d :  

Common & P r e f e r r e d  S t o c k s  

A m o r t i z a t i o n  of Premium 

TOTAL RECEIPTS 

Cash on Hand 9 /1 /72  

Permanent A v a i l a b l e  
Fund Fund - 

TOTAL RECEIPTS AND CASH 



DISBURSEMENTS: 

S e c u r i t i e s  Acquired:  

Corpora te  Bonds 

Common S t o c k s  

Commercial Paper  

A m o r t i z a t i o n  of  Discoun t  

CASH STA1'1:I%WT 
September 30,  1972 

(Cont inued)  

Permanent A v a i l a b l e  
Fund Fund 

Cash Payments Made i n  September on 
S e c u r i t y  T r a n s a c t i o n s  S e t t l i n g  i n  Oc tober  

To C l e a r  Out A v a i l a b l e  Fund 

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 

Cash and R e c e i v a b l e s  9130172: 

Cash on Hand 

Accounts R e c e i v a b l e  

TOTAL CASH AND RECEIVABLES 

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS, CASH AND 
RECEIVABLES 9130172 



11. TRUST AXD SPECIAL FUNDS 

TRUST M D  SPECIAL FUNDS - INVEST?iEST >UTT!;RS.-- 

REPORT ON SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS.--The f o l l o w i n g  s e c u r i t i e s  
t r a n s a c t i o n s  have been made f o r  t h e  T r u s t  and S p e c i a l  Funds i n  September ,  
1972. The A s s o c i a t e  Deputy C h a n c e l l o r  f o r  I n v e s t m e n t s ,  T r u s t s  and Lands 
recommends a p p r o v a l  by t h e  Board of  Regen t s  o f  t h e s e  t r m s a c t i o n s .  

INVESTNENTS ACQUIRED 

P a r  Value D e s c r i p t i o n  and Fund T o t a l  Net Cos t  - Y i e l d  
U.  S. GOVERNXENT OBLIGATIONS: 
See  Bond P u r c h a s e  S c h e d u l e  f o r  D e t a i l  

$ 46,000 U.T. System - Genera l  T u i t i o n  Revenue 
Bonds, S e r i e s  1 9 7 1  & 1972 - I n t e r e s t  
& S i n k i n g  Fund $ 43,355.00 6.96% 

954,000 U.T. System - G e n e r a l  T u i t i o n  Revenue 
Bonds, S e r i e s  1 9 7 1  & 1972 - Reserve  
Fund 889,145.00 6 .96 

TOTAL - U. S. Government O b l i g a t i o n s  932,500.00 - 6.96% 

CORPORATE BONDS: 
See Bond Purchase  Schedu le  f o r  Detail 

1 ,606,000 Common T r u s t  Fund 1 ,142,424.46 7.37 
10 ,000  Winedale S tagecoach  I n n  - Varner  

Acreage 6,846.80 7.45 .- 

TOTAL - C o r p o r a t e  Bonds 1 ,149 ,271 .26  7.37% - 

COMNON STOCKS : 
See S tock  P u r c h a s e  S c h e d u l e  f o r  D e t a i l  

Common T r u s t  Fund 959,487.50 4.02% - 
TOTAL - LONG TERM INVESTIIENTS 

SHORT TERM PAPER: 

134,000 FMC 4-314% Note,  due  11130172 
(Common T r u s t  Fund - U n d i s t r i b u t e d  

R e c e i p t s )  
100,000 FMC 4-3/4% Note,  due  11/30/72 

($50,000 - Common T r u s t  Fund - 
U n d i s t r i b u t e d  R e c e i p t s  

50,000 - GMB - D r .  G r a n v i l l e  T. H a l l  
P r o f e s s o r s h i p  of  Genera l  
Surgery)  

L & I Repor t  - 1 7  



INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF 

T o t a l  Net Gain or 
P a r  Value 

$14,789.41 
1 ,523 .26  

59.05 

137 .91  
1 , 2 7 2 . 0 1  

356.85 

518.34 

3 ,026.36 

736.52 

1 ,235.37 

4,350.76 

12,901.25 

540.04 

194.04 

1 ,841.95 

25.66 

2 ,612.64 

872.02 

69.84 

531.95 

620.93 

Descr i lp t ion and Fund Proceeds  (Loss)  Y i e l d  - 
U.  S . GOVI:!U;?fE:U 0BLICATIO:~S : 
See Bond S a l e s  and ~ l a t u r i t i e s  Schedule  f o r  D e t a i l  

Common T r u s t  Fund $ 
The Wil l iam Buchanan C h a i r  i n  

I n t e r n a l  Medic ine  - DMS 
Reserve  f o r  P o s s i b l e  F i r e  L o s s e s  - 

Temporary S t u d e n t  Housing U n i t s  
Texas Union B u i l d i n g  Fu;vl 
S t u d e n t  P r o p e r t y  D e p o s i t  Scho la r -  

s h i p  Fund 
S t u d e n t  P r o p e r t y  D e p o s i t  S c h o l a r -  

s h i p  Fund - Temporary 
U.T. S y s t e n  - Genera l  T u i t i o n  

Revenue Bonds, S e r i e s  1 9 7 1  & 
1972 - Reserve  Fund 

U.T. A u s t i n  - Dormitory Revenue 
Bond Fund, S e r i e s  1954 - 
Reserve  Fund 

U.T. A u s t i n  - Dormitory Revenue 
Bonds Fund, S e r i e s  1956 - 
Reserve  Fund 

U.T. A u s t i n  - S t u d e n t  Housing 
Revenue Bonds o f  1.963 - 
Reserve  Fund 

U.T. A u s t i n  - Housing System 
Revenue Bonds, S e r i e s  1967 - 
Reserve  Fund 

U.T. A u s t i n  - B u i l d i n g  Revenue 
Bonds, S e r i e s  1969 - U t i l i t y  
P l a n t  - S t u d e n t  Fee  Revenue 
Bonds - Reserve  Fund 

U.T. A u s t i n  - Combined Fee Revenue 
Bonds, S e r i e s  1970 & 1 9 7 1  - 
Reserve  Fund 

U.T. A u s t i n  - S t u d e n t  Union Revenue 
Bonds, S e r i e s  1958  - Reserve  Fund 

Ga lves ton  Medica l  Branch - Dormitory  
Revenue Bonds, S e r i e s  1955 - 
Reserve  Fund 

U.T. E l  Paso  - S t u d e n t  Housing 
Revenue Bonds of  1961  - Reserve  
Fund 

U.T. E l  Paso - B u i l d i n g  Revenue 
Bonds, S e r i e s  1969 - Reserve  Fund 

U.T. E l  Paso - S t u d e n t  Union 
B u i l d i n g  Revenue Bonds, S e r i e s  A 
and B ,  1967 - Reserve  Fund 

U.T. E l  Paso - Combined Fee  Revenue 
Bonds, S e r i e s  1970 & 1 9 7 1  - 
Reserve  Fund 

U.T. A r l i n g t o n  - Housing System 
Revenue Bonds - S e r i e s  1 9 6 3  - 
Reserve  Fund 

U.T. A r l i n g t o n  - S t u d e n t  C e n t e r  Fee  
Bonds, S e r i e s  1960 - Reserve  Fund 

L & I Repor t  - 1 8  



INVI:ST?IISNTS nzsrosm OF 
(Con t inued)  

T o t a l  Net  Gain o r  
P a r  Value D e s c r i p t i o n  and Fund P r o c e e d s  (Loss)  Y i e l d  

U. S. GOVJ:IIAXEN'T OBLIGATIONS: (Con t inued)  

$ 640.33 U.T. A r l i n g t o n  - Gymnasium Fee  
Bonds - S e r i e s  1 9 6 1  - R e s e r v e  
Fund $ 640.33 $ -0- 8 .00% 

2 , 0 2 4 . 8 1  U.T. A r l i n g t o n  - S t u d e n t  F e e  
Revenue Bonds - S e r i e s  1 9 6 4 ,  
S e r i e s  1966 ,  and  S e r i e s  1 9 6 8  - 
R e s e r v e  Fund 2 ,024 .81  0 . 8 1  7 . 9 6  

67.80 U.T. A r l i n g t o n  - Combined F e e  
Revenue Bonds, S e r i e s  1 9 7 1  & 
1971A - Rese rve  Fund 67.80 3 .34  - 6 . 5 0  

TOTAL - U. S. Government 
O b l i g a t i o n s  50 ,949.10 ( 1 , 5 1 3 . 6 7 )  7 .91% - 

CORPORATE BONDS: 
See  Bond S a l e s  and M a t u r i t i e s  S c h e d u l e  f o r  D e t a i l  

$834,000 Common T r u s t  Fund 602,704.54 9 ,174 .91  7.26% 
1 5 , 0 0 0  The W. J. McDonald O b s e r v a t o r y  

Fund 13,163.25 ( 537.79)  7.37 
1 0 , 0 0 0  Winedale  S t a g e c o a c h  I n n  - 

Varner  Acreage  7 ,023.70 268.03 - 7.36 

TOTAL - C o r p o r a t e  Bonds 622,891.49 8 ,905 .15  7.26% -- - 
COWON STOCKS: 
S e e  S t o c k  S a l e s  S c h e d u l e  f o r  D e t a i l  

Common T r u s t  Fund 303,275.00 23,701.91 3 .91% 
D i v i s i o n  o f  Communicative Dis-  

o r d e r s ,  G r a d u a t e  S c h o o l  of  
B iomed ica l  S c i e n c e s  a t  Hous ton  60 ,514 .00  5 ,528.76 4.94 

TOTAL - Common S t o c k s  363,789.00 29,230.67 4 .08% - 

TOTAL - LONG TEP* 
INVESTMENTS SOLD $1,037,629.59 $36,622.15 

SHORT TERM PAPER: 

500,000 FMC 4-318% Note ,  due  9 / 2 9 / 7 2  $ 500,000.00 - 0- 4.38% 
(Common T r u s t  Fund) 



S W R Y  OF TRANSACTIONS 
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEX COMMON TRUST FUND 

September ,  1972 

Purchases :  

Corpora te  Bonds 

Common S t o c k s  

TOTAL LONG TERM PURCHASES 

S a l e s  and M a t u r i t i e s :  

U. S. Government O b l i g a t i o n s  

Corpora te  Bonds 

Common S t o c k s  

TOTAL LONG TERM SALES 

Cost  Y i e l d  - 

Gain 
o r  

P r o c e e k  (Loss)  Y i e l d  

L & l R e p o r t  - 20 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COIMON TRUST FUND 
(September, 1972) 

BOND PURCHASES 

PAR - 
VALUE ISSUE - 

Northern S t a t e s  Power Co. (Wisc.) 4-518% 1st Mtge., due 6/1/87 
Tdisconsin Elec. Power Co. 5% 1st Mtge., due 11/15/90 
Alabama Power Co. 4-518% 1st Mtge., due 5/1/87 
Commonwealth Edison Co. 4-114% 1st Mtge., due 3/1/87 
F lo r ida  Power & Light  Co. 4-318% 1st Mtge. Bonds, due 12/1/86 
Northern S t a t e s  Power Co. (Minn.) 4-114% 1st Mtge., due 9/1/86 
Ohio Edison Co. 4-112% 1st Mtge., due 4/1/89 
Ph i l ade lph ia  Elec. Co. 4-518% 1st & Ref. Mtge., due 9/1/87 
C inc inna t i  Gas & Elec. Co. 4-118% 1st Mtge., due 5/1/87 
Consolidated Gas Elec. Light  & Power Co. of Baltimore 3% 1st 

& Ref. Mtge., due 7/15/89 
Consumers Power Co. 4-518% 1st Mtge., due 8/1/89 
General Tel .  Co. of Ca l i f .  4-112% 1st Mtge., due 6/1/94 
Northern S t a t e s  Power Co. (Minn.) 4% 1st Mtge., due 7/1/88 
Texas Elec.  Serv. Co. 4-112% 1st Mtge., due 11/1/88 
Houston Lighting & Power Co. 4-314% 1st Mtge., due 11/1/87 
Southern Elec. Generating Co. 5-114% 1st Mtge., due 6/1/92 

Utah Power 6 Light  Co. 4-518% 1st Mtge., due 8/1/94 
Georgia Power Co. 4-118% 1st Mtge., due 3/1/88 
Consolidated Gas Elec. Light  & Power Co. of Baltimore 2-314% 

1st & Ref. Mtge., due 1/15/86 
General Tel .  Co. of Tdisc. 5% 1st Mtge., due 2/1/96 
L o u i s v i l l e  Gas & Elec. Co. 4-718% 1st Mtge., due 9/1/87 
Northwestern Be l l  Tel .  Co. 2-314% Debs., due 6/1/84 
Oklahoma Gas & Elec.  Co. 2-718% Debs., due 5/1/80 
P a c i f i c  Tel.  & Tel.  Co. 2-718% Debs., due 10/1/86 
Consolidated Natura l  Gas Co. 4-314% Debs., due 5/1/86 
Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. 4-518% SF Debs., due 8/1/90 
Be l t  Railway Co. of Chicago 4-518% 1st Mtge. SF, due 8/15/87 
Texas Elec.  Serv. Co. 4-314% 1st Mtge., due 7/1/87 
Be l l  Tel.  Co. of Penn. 3-314% Debs., due 2/1/89 
Wisconsin Elec. Power Co. 4-1/82 1st Mtge., due 4/1/88 

COST 
UNIT TOTAL YIELD - 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND 
(September,  1972) 

PAR - 
VALUE 

BOND SALES AND XATURITIES 

ISSUE 

C o r p o r a t e  Bonds 

P u b l i c  Se rv .  Co. of  Colorado 4-318% 1st Mtge. ,  due  5 /1 /87  
Alabama Power Co. 3-718% 1st Mtge. ,  due 1 / 1 / 8 8  
Consumers Power Co. 4% 1st Mtge., due 8 /1 /86  
N i a g a r a  Mohawk Power Corp. 4-518% Gen. Mtge., due 12 /1 /94  
S o u t h e r n  C a l i f o r n i a  Gas Co. 4-318% 1st Mtge., due 7 / 1 / 5 8  
V i r g i n i a  E lec .  & Power Co. 7-314% 1st & Ref. Mtge. ,  due 6 /1 /99  
P u b l i c  Se rv .  Co. of  I n d i a n a ,  I n c .  7-118% 1st Mtge. ,  due 1 / 1 / 9 9  
Sou thwes te rn  P u b l i c  S e r v .  Co. 4-318% 1st Mtge., due 1 / 1 / 9 3  
Georg ia  Power Co. 6-112% 1st Mtge. ,  due 9 /1 /97  
New England T e l .  & Tel .  Co. 6-118% Debs. ,  due  10/1/2006 
American T e l .  & T e l .  Co. 4-318% Debs., due 5 /1 /99  
Michigan B e l l  T e l .  Co. 6-318% Debs. ,  due  2/1/2006 
Consumers Power Co. 4-518% 1st Pltge. ,  due 1 2 / 1 / 9 0  
F l o r i d a  Power Corp. 4-114% 1st Mtge. ,  due 5 /1 /92  
Commonwealth Ed i son  Co. 3-718% SF Debs. ,  due 1 / 1 / 2 0 0 8  

T o t a l  C o r p o r a t e  Bonds 

U. S. Government O b l i g a t i o n s  

GNMA, Pass-Through P o o l  895,  8%,  due 12/15/2000 
GNMA, Pass-Through P o o l  8163,  8 % ,  due 2/15/2001 
GNMA, Pass-Through P o o l  8548, 8 % ,  due 4/15/2001 
G N U ,  Pass-Through P o o l  i!650, 8%,  due 4/15/2001 
GNMA, Pass-Through P o o l  11708, 6 - l / 2 % ,  due  11/15/2001 
GNMA, Pass-Through P o o l  11852, 6-1/2%, due  1/15/2002 
CNMA, Pass-Through P o o l  i1920, 8 % ,  due 9/15/2001 

T o t a l  U.  S. Government O b l i g a t i o n s  

TOTAL CORPORATE AND GOVERNMENT BONDS 

PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS) YIELD - 



NO. OF 
SHARES SOLD ISSUE 

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CObMON TRUST FUND 
( ~ e p t e m b e r ,  1972) 

STOCK SALES 

5 ,000  Shs.  Texas U t i l i t i e s  Company Common S t o c k  
3,300 Shs.  C e n t r a l  & South West C o r p o r a t i o n  Common S t o c k  

NET SALES PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS) - YIELD 

NO. OF SHS. 
PURCHASED 

STOCK PURCHASES 

ISSUE - 

3,400 Shs.  Chemical  New York C o r p o r a t i o n  Common Stoclc 
9 ,000 Shs.  Crown Z e l l e r b a c h  C o r p o r a t i o n  Common S t o c k  
6 ,500  Shs.  I n t e r n a t i o n a l  P a p e r  Company Common S t o c k  
6 ,000  Shs. Union Camp C o r p o r a t i o n  Common Stoclc 
1 , 5 0 0  Shs .  I n t e r n a t i o n a l  T e l .  & T e l .  C o r p o r a t i o n  Common S tock  

YIELD - 



BOND PURCHASES
(September, 1972)

PAR
VALUE ISSUE UNIT

WINEDALE STAGECOACH INN - VARNER ACREAGE

COST
TOTAL YIELD

U. T. SYSTEM -GENERAL TUITION REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1971 & 1972 ­
INTEREST & SINKING FUND

$

$

10,000

46,000

General Tel. Co. of California 4-1/2% 1st Mtge., due 6/1/94

GNMA, Pass-Through Pool #1745, 6-1/2%, due 9/15/2002

$ 68.468

$ 94.25

$

$

6,846.80

43,355.00

7.45%

6.96%

U. T. SYSTEM - GENERAL TUITION REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1971 & 1972 ­
RESERVE FUND

$ 954,000 GNMA, Pass-Through Pool #1745, 6-1/2%, due 9/15/2002 $ 94.25 $ 899,145.00 6.96%



BOND SALES AND MATURITIES 
(September ,  1972)  

PAR - 
VALUE ISSUE - PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS) YIELD 

THE W. J .  McDONALD OBSERVATORY FUND 

$ 1 5 , 0 0 0  Mich igan  B e l l  T e l .  Co. 6-318% Debs. ,  due  2 /1 /2005 $ 13,163.25 ( $  537.79) - 7.37% - 

WINEDALE STAGECOACH I N N  - VARNER ACREAGE 

$ 1 0 , 0 0 0  N i a g a r a  Mohawk Power Corp. 4-518% Gen. Mtge. ,  due  1 2 / 1 / 9 4  $ 7,023.70 $ 268.03 

THE WILLIAM BUCHANAN CIUIR I N  INTERNAL MEDICINE - DALLAS EDICAL SCHOOL 

$ 1 ,473 .06  GNMA, Pass-Through P o o l  /1650, 8%,  d u e  4 /15 /2001  $ 1 ,473 .06  ($ 28.06)  
50 .20  GNNA, Pass-Through P o o l  1k852, 6-1/2%, d u e  1 /15/2002 50 .20  3.87 

STOCK SALES 
(Sep tember ,  1972)  

NO. OF 
SHARES SOLD ISSUE NET SALES PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS) YIELD - - 

DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIVE DISORDERS 
GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES AT HOUSTON 

766 Shs.  S t a n d a r d  O i l  Company (New J e r s e y )  C a p i t a l  S t o c k  $ 60,514.00 - $ 5 ,528 .76  -- 4.94% @ 

&2 



GXWA PASS-l'IlROCCI4 ?L\TI.!RITIISS - - - 
( S e p t e n b e r ,  1972) 

ISSUE PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS) YTELD 

RESERVE FO?. POSSISLE FIRE LOSSES - TEFfPORARY STL!D':XT IIOUSIXG USITS: -. - -. --- 
GNiQi, P o o l  11852, 6 - 2 ,  due 1 /15 /2002  $ 59.05 - 

TEXAS U N I O N  BUILDING FUXD: - 
GNMA, P o o l  11852, 6 - l /2%,  due 1/15/2002 $ 137 .91  

STUDENT PROPERTY DEPOSIT SCHOLARSHIP 'FUND: 

GN?W, P o o l  i1121, 8%,  due 11/15/2000 $ 557.66 
G N M ,  P o o l  11184, 8%,  due 4 /1 /2001  566.60 
GNN.4, P o o l  11852, 6-1/2%, due 1/15/2002 147.75 

$ 1 ,272 .01  

STUDENT PROPERTY DEPOSIT SCHOLARSHIP FLWD - TEMPORARY: - 
GNMA, P o o l  11708, 6-1/2%, due 11 /15 /2001  $ 191 .41  
G N U ,  P o o l  i1852, 6-1/2%, due 1/15/2002 165.44 

$ 356.85 

U. T. SYSTEM - GENERAL TUITION EVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1 9 7 1  & 1972 - RESERVE FUXD: 

GNMA, P o o l  8708, 6-1/2%, due 11 /15 /2001  $ 76.47 $ 3.82 
G N M ,  P o o l  i11029, 6-1/2%, due 12 /15 /2001  441.87 21.74 

$ 518.34 $ 25.'56 

U. T. AUSTIN - DORMITORY REVENUE BOND FUND, SERIES 1954 - RESERVE FUND: 

GWA, P o o l  i1184, 8%,  due 4/1/2001 $ 659.74 $ -0- 
GNMA, Poo l  11548, 8%, due 4/15/2001 2,366.62 ( 137.18)  

$ 3,026.36 ($  138.18)  

U. T. AUSTIN - DORMITORY REVENUE BONDS FWD, SERIES 1956 - RESERVE FWD: 

GNMA, P o o l  11548, 8%,  due 4/15/2001 $ 486.88 ($ 28.22) 
GNMA, P o o l  11650, 8%,  due 4/15/2001 249.64 ( 8 .14)  

$ 736.52 ( $  36.36) 

U. T. AUSTIN - STUDENT HOUSING REVENUE BONDS OF 1963 - RESERVE FUHD: 

GNMA, P o o l  11184, 8%,  due 4 /1 /2001  $ 985.73 $ -0- 
GhW, P o o l  11650, 8%, due 4/15/2001 249.64 ( 8.14)  

$ 1 , 2 3 5 . 3 7  ( $  8.14)  - 

L & I Repor t  - 26 



GNMA PASS-TIIROUGI! MTVRITIES (Con t inued)  - -~ 
(Sep tember ,  i 9 7 2 )  

ISSUE PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS) - 
U.  T. AUSTIN - ROUSING SYSTE?I REI'ENUE RO?!DS, SERIES 1967 - RESERTJE - FLYD: 

GWA, P o o l  1/12]., 82 ,  due l l / l . 5 / 2 0 0 0  $ 1 ,895 .72  $ 111 .09  
GNNA, P o o l  11184, 8%,  due  4 /1 /2901  589.88 -0- 
GNMA, P o o l  11548, 8%,  d u e  4 /15 /2091  795.03 ( 46.08)  
GNMA, P o o l  11650, 8%, due 4 /15 /2001  954.02 ( 31.11)  
GN?II., P o o l  11708, 6-1/2%, d u e  1 1 / 1 5 / 2 0 0 1  38 .18  1 . 9 1  
G N M ,  P o o l  i11029, 6-1/2%, due  1 2 / 1 5 / 2 0 0 1  77.93 4 .90  

$ 4 , 3 5 0 . 7 6  $ 4 0 . 7 1  --- 

YIELD - 

U.  T. AUSTIN - BUILDIXG REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1969 
UTILITY PLA:;T - STUDENT FEE REVENUE BOI!DS - RESERVE FUI\'D: -. . .. .. 

GNMA, P o o l  11121, 8%, due  11 /15 /2000  $ 12 ,194 .40  ($ 703.62) 8 .00% 
GNMA, P o o l  11548, 8%,  due 4 /15 /2001  647.12 ( 37.51) 8 .00  
GNMA, P o o l  8920,  8%,  due  9 /15 /2001  5 9 . 7 3  1 .02  - 8 .00  

$ 12 ,901 .25  ($ 740.11) 8 .00% - 

U. T. AUSTIN - COMBINED FEE REVEhTE BONDS, SERIES 1970  & 1 9 7 1  - RESERVE FUND: 

GNMA, P o o l  11184, 8%,  due  4 /1 /2001  $ 1 3 5 . 8 3  $ -0- 8.00% 
GNMA, P o o l  111029, 6-1/2%, due 1 2 / 1 5 / 2 0 0 1  404.21 1 9 . 5 2  - 6 . 5 0  

$ 540.04 - $ 1 9 . 5 2  -- 6.86% - 

U. T. AUSTIN - STUDENT U S I O N  REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1958  - RESERVE FUND: 

GWA, P o o l  11184, 8%, due  4 /1 /2001  $ 194 .04  $ -0- 8.00% - 

GALVESTON MEDICAL BRkVCH - DORXITORY REVEhWE BOhQS, SERIES 1955 - RESERVE FL-:": - 

GhYL4, P o o l  //184, 8%,  d u e  4 /1 /2001  $ 1 , 6 7 6 . 5 1  $ -0- 8 .00% 
GNMA, P o o l  11852, 6-1/2%, due  1 /15 /2002  165.44 0 .10  - 6 .50  

$ 1 , 8 4 1 . 9 5  $ 0 . 1 0  7 .87% - 

U. T. EL PAS0 - STUDENT HOUSING REVENUE BONDS OF 1 9 6 1  - RESERVE FUND: 

GNMA, P o o l  11852, 6-1/2%, d u e  1 / 1 5 / 2 0 0 2  $ 25.66 $ 0.77 - -- 6.50% - 

U. T. EL PAS0 - BUILDING REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1969 - RESERVE FUND: 

GNMA, P o o l  11121, 8%,  due  11/15/2000 $ 1 ,716 .16  $ 36.38 8 .00% 
GhFfA, P o o l  11184, 8%,  due  4 /1 /2001  574.36 -0- 8 .00  
GNMA, P o o l  A920, 8%,  due  9 / 1 5 / 2 0 0 1  10 .52  0.26 8 . 0 0  
GNNA, P o o l  111029, 6-1/2%, due  12 /15 /2001  311.60 1 9 . 5 7  - 6.50 

$ 2 , 6 1 2 . 6 3  $ 56.21 - - 7.82% - 

L & I R e p o r t  - 27 



GmIA PASS-l:IIJtOU(:!I MATURI'ITES (Con t inued)  - - -. -- .. -- . . . 
(Sep tenher, 1972)  

ISSUE PROCE1::)S -. PROFlT OR (LOSS) - 

U. T. EL PAS0 - STUDENT U N I O N  BUILDING REVENUE BONDS, SERIES A k V D  B ,  1967 - 
RESERVE FWD: -- - - 

GNMA, P o o l  8184,  8%, due 4 /1 /2001  $ 613.17 $ -0- 8 .00% 
GNMA, P o o l  11548, 8 % ,  due 4/15/2001 258.85 - ( 15 .00)  8 .00  

$ 872.02 ($ 15 .00)  - - 8.00% 

U. T. EL PAS0 - COMBINED FEE REVENUE ROXDS, SERIES 1970 & 1 9 7 1  - RESERVE FLWD: 

GNMA, P o o l  11920, 8%, due 9 /15 /2001  $ 35.16 $ 0 .56  8 .00  
GNMA, P o o l  111029, 6-1/2%, due 1 2 / 1 5 / 2 0 0 1  34.68 2.18 - 6 . 5 0  

$ 69.84 $ 2.74 - - 7.17% 

U. T. ARLINGTON - HOUSING SYSTEI REVENUE BONDS - SERIES 1963  - RESERVE FWD: 

GNMA, P o o l  11184, 8 % ,  due 4 /1 /2001  $ 504.51 $ -0- 8.00% 
GNMA, P o o l  11708, 6- l /2%,  due 1 1 / 1 5 / 2 0 0 1  27.44 1 . 3 7  - 6.50 

$ 531.95 $ 1 .37  7.91% - 
U. T. ARLINGTON - STUDENT CENTER FEE BONDS, SERIES 1960  - RESERVE FLTRD: 

GNMA, P o o l  #184, 8%, due 4 /1 /2001  $ 620.93 $ -0- - 8.00% - 

U. T. ARLINGTON - GmASIUM FEE BONDS - SERIES 1 9 6 1  - RESERVE FWD: 

GNMA, P o o l  8184,  8%,  due 4 /1 /2001  $ 640.33 $ -0- - 8.00% 

U. T. ARLINGTOX - STUDENT FEE REVENUE BONDS - SERIES 1964 ,  SERIES 1966 ,  AND 
SERIES 1 9 6 8  - RESERVE FUND: 
-. 

GNMA, P o o l  11121, 8%, due 11 /15 /2000  $ 901.24 $ 60.83 8.00% 
GNMA, P o o l  11548, 8 % ,  due 4 /15 /2001  1 ,072.37 ( 62.16) 8.00 
GNMA, P o o l  11852, 6-1/2%, due 1 /15 /2002  51 .20  2.14 - 6 . 5 0  

$ 2 ,024 .81  $ 0 . 8 1  7.96% - 

U. T. ARLINGTON - COMBINED FEE REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1 9 7 1  & 1971A - RESERVE FUND: 

GNMA, P o o l  11708, 6 - l /2%,  due 11 /15 /2001  $ 39.22 $ 1 . 9 6  6 .50% 
GNHA, P o o l  111029, 6-1/2%, due 1 2 / 1 5 / 2 0 0 1  28 .58  1 . 3 8  6 . 5 0  

$ 67 .80  $ 3.34 - 6.50% 

L & I R e p o r t  - 2 8  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEN CO?QlON TRUST FUND - RliCO?'iENDATLON 
RE ADDITIONS .AND I.IITIID1WWALS.--The A s s o c i a t e  Deputy C h a n c e l l o r  f o r  Invcsti! ients,  
T r u s t s  and L;:nds recommends t h a t  t h e  f o l l o w i n g  a d d i t i o n s  and w i t h d r a v a l s  made t o  
t h e  Common T r u s t  Fund endowment accoun t  o n  September 1 ,  1972 a t  a  market  u n i t  v a l u e  
of $2.382145461, be approved:  

Fund 
E. Bagby Atwood Hernorial Graduate  S c h o l a r s h i p  i n  E n g l i s h  
($8,472.50 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

E. M. Barron Fund 
($74,871.97 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

C a r l  S tone  B e n e d i c t  S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
(NEW FUND) 

A l b e r t  A. B e n n e t t  Mathem:.tics P r i z e s  
($6,268.38 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

F lo rence  R a l s t o n  Brooke Fund f o r  L i b r a r y  Books 
($19,060.83 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

W. J. Bryan P r i z e  i n  Government 
($2 ,649 .78  a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

John Arch White P r o f e s s o r s h i p  i n  B u s i n e s s  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
( C o l l e g e  of  Bus iness  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  Founda t ion)  
($104,679.77 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

A r t h u r  Young D i s t i n g u i s h e d  P r o f e s s o r s h i p  Fund 
(Col lege  of B u s i n e s s  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  Founda t ion)  
(NEW FUND) 

Morgan and Hamah Smith Callaway Fund 
($23,713.73 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Chimes S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
($1,516.42 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Roy Crane Awards i n  t h e  A r t s  
($10,713.77 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Edward Louis  Dodd and A l i c e  Laidman Dodd F e l l o w s h i p  Fund 
($53,909.96 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

J. C. Do l ley  Finance Educa t ion  Fund 
($169.55 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

C l a r a  D r i s c o l l  S c h o l a r s h i p  f o r  Research i n  Texas H i s t o r y  
($13,043.24 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

James Leonard Duncan S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
($8,811;. 1.5 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

F r e d e r i c k  Eby Research P r i z e  i n  Humanis t i c  S t u d i e s  
i n  Educa t ion  

($1,885.85 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Recommended 
A d d i t i o n s  

$ 125.83 

No. U n i t s  
Added 

5 3  

7  3  

4 ,213 

109 

72 

9 3  

2  10 

20,989 

16 4  

14 

15  

82 

1 

4  1 

19 

A d d i t i o n s  - September 1, 1972 



TIIE UNIViiRSITY OF TESIAS SY STI:?I COPPIOX TRUST 1'l;NI) 
(Cont inued)  

Recommended So.  U n i t s  
Fund 

The Wayne F r a n k l i n  Bormai:, Jr .  S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
(Col lege  of E n g i n e e r i n g  Foundat ion)  
($3,000.00 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

W. A. ( B i l l )  Cunningham P r o f e s s o r s h i p  
(Col lege  of E n g i n e e r i n g  Foundat ion)  
(NEW FWD) 
Common S tock  on hand 8 /31 /72  t r a n s f e r r e d  a t  market  
c l o s e  8 /31/72 - l a s t  b u s i n e s s  day of q u a r t e r  a s  f o l l o w s :  

14 s h a r e s  S t a n d a r d  O i l  Company (New J e r s e y )  C a p i t a l  
S tock  a t  81.125 

( S u b - t o t a l  - A d d i t i o n s  t o  W. A. ( B i l l )  Cunningham 
P r o f e s s o r s h i p )  

1966 M. E. C lass  Fund 
(Col lege  of E n g i n e e r i n g  Foundat ion)  
($306.50 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

'The F. B.  Plurnmer S c h o l a r s h i p  Recogn i t ion  Fund i n  
Pe t ro leum E n g i n e e r i n g  ( C o l l e g e  of E n g i n e e r i n g  
Foundat ion)  

($1,724.23 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

E. P. Schoch P r o f e s s o r s h i p  
(Col lege  of E n g i n e e r i n g  Foundat ion)  
($10,000.00 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

T. U. T a y l o r  Foundat ion 
(Col lege  of E n g i n e e r i n g  Foundat ion)  
(NEW FUND) 

T. U. T a y l o r  P r o f e s s o r s h i p  
(Col lege  of  E n g i n e e r i n g  Foundat ion)  
($10,000.00 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

T. U. T a y l o r  S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
( C o l l e g e  of E n g i n e e r i n g  Foundat ion)  
($7,859.92 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

W .  R. Woolrich P r o f e s s o r s h i p  
(Col lege  of E n g i n e e r i n g  Foundat ion)  
($10,000 . O O  a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

E. Wi l l i am Doty S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
( C o l l e g e  of F i n e  Arts Foundat ion)  
($4,586.77 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Mavis Alexander  F i t z g e r a l d  Award 
($245.47 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Richard  T. Fleming L i b r a r y  of  The U n i v e r s i t y  of  Texas 
Writer's Fund 

($1,874.  84 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

A d d i t i o n s  Added 
$ 1,000.00 420 

A d d i t i o n s  - September 1, 1972 

L & I Repor t  - 30 



Recommended No. U n i t s  
Fund A d d i t i o n s  Added- 

I .  F r i c d l n n d e r  build in^ and Loan P r i z c  Fund $ 279.81 117 
($4,555.81 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Wayne F r a n k l i n  Roman S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
(Geology Foundat ion)  
($13,721.85 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Ha l  P. Bybee Memorial Fund 
(Geology Foundat ion)  
($233,523.43 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Dorothy Ogden Carsey Memorial S c h o l a r s h i p  
(Geology Foundat ion)  
($14,417.00 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Rober t  H. Cuy le r  Kemoria l  S c h o l a r s h i p  i n  Geology 
(Geology Foundat ion)  
($19,996.32 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Miss E f f i e  Graves S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
(Geology Foundat ion)  
($10,200.00 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Carolyn G. and George M. Knebel  Fund 
(Geology Foundat ion)  
($22,805.83 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

J. Hoover Mackin S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
(Geology Foundat ion)  
($8,714.72 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

D r .  F. L. Whitney Memorial S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
(Geology Foundat ion)  
($23,011.75 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

F. L. Whitney Memorial Book Fund - Var ious  Donors 
(Geology Foundat ion)  
($5,349.05 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

W. F. and Xar ian  K i c h a e l  S c h o l a r s h i p s  and F e l l o m h i p s  
( f o r m e r l y  German P l a y  S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund - Var ious  Donors) 
($2,909.65 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

The G i l b r e t h  Award Fund 
($507.30 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

A l i c e  B. Goodwin S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
($13,085.00 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Joseph  Mar t in  Hernandez,  J r . ,  Memorial S c h o l a r s h i p  
($1;081.17 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Hinds-Webb S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
($166.89 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

A d d i t i o n s  - September 1, 1972 

L & I Repor t  - 31 



Reconunended Xo. U n i t s  

- Fund A d d i t i o n s  -- Added 
Hogg Founda t ion :  W i l l  C. Hogg Fund $190,119.01  79 ,810  
($ lO ,294 ,1 .55 . l3  a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Hogg Founda t ion  - E l o i s e  H e l b i g  Chal.mers - Ima Hogg Fund 257.64 10  8  
( $ 4 , 3 4 0 . 6 1  a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Thomas E. Hogg R e s i d u a r y  Legacy 
($7 ,444.45  a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

A r c h e r  M. H u n t i n g t o n  Museum Fund 
($2 ,252 ,131 .25  a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

J e s s e  B. J o n e s  P r o f e s s o r s h i p  i n  J o u r n a l i s m  
($50,000.00  a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

J o u r n a l i s m  F o u n d a t i o n  - ( f o r m e r l y  J o u r n a l i s m  Depar tmen t )  
P a u l  J. Thompson - DeWitt  Reddick  S o c i e t y  1 ,683.00  707 

($39,833.95  a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

John  Lewis K e e l  Hernorial  S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
($1,250.00 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

W. 3. McDonald O b s e r v a t o r y  Fund 14 ,111.90  
($65,896.31  a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 
C o r p o r a t e  Bonds on  hand  8 /31 /72  t r a n s f e r r e d  a t  m a r k e t  
c l o s e  8 /31 /72  - l a s t  b u s i n e s s  day  o f  q u a r t e r  as f o l l o w s :  

$10,000 p . v .  C e n t r a l  Power & L i g h t  Co. 6-518% F i r s t  
Mor tgage  Bond, S e r i e s  J ,  due  1 / 1 / 9 8  at  9 0 . 6 6 3  9 , 0 6 6 . 3 0  

$20,000 p .v .  Ohio  B e l l  Te lephone  Co. 6-314% D e b e n t u r e s ,  
due  7 /1 /2008  a t  9 2 . 4 5 1  18 ,490 .20  

( S u b - t o t a l  - A d d i t i o n s  t o  W .  J. McDonald O b s e r v a t o r y  
Fund) ( 41,668.40)  17 ,492  

J o h n  E. McGary A d v e r t i s i n g  S c h o l a r s h i p  
($2 ,500 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Thomas S h e l t o n  Maxey P r o f e s s o r s h i p  i n  Law 
($89,782.39  a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

The W i l l  H. Mayes S c h o l a r s h i p  i n  J o u r n a l i s m  
($13,978.08  a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

The Roger Q. M i l l s  S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
($76.72  a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

H a r r y  E s t i l l  Moore D i s a s t e r  S tudy  C o l l e c t i o n  
($1,108.17 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

S a l l i e  B e t h  Moore S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund (Home Economics)  
($4 ,551 .80  a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

S h i e l a  O'Gara S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
($2 ,466.26  a l r . .ndy  i n  CTF) 

A d d i t i o n s  - September  1, 1972 

L & 1 R e p o r t  - 32  



'1111: LINLVEIGITY OF TEXAS SYSTI:M COtI?:;IN TRUST FUND 
(Cont inued)  

Recornended Xo. U n i t s  
Fund A d d i t i o n s  Added 

S. H .  Osmond S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund S 98.86 42 
($1,385.93 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

The P e r r y  and Tommie P a t t e r s o n  F e l l o w s h i p s  i n  
P o l i t i c a l  S c i e n c e  

($1,672.47 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Raoul D a n i e l  Rene "Daddy" C l i n e  Memorial Endowment Fund 20.42 9  
( P h a r m a c e u t i c a l  Foundat ion)  
($1,152.35 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

W.  F. Gid ley  A p p r e c i a t i o n  Endowment Fund 
( P h a r m a c e u t i c a l  Foundat ion)  
($3,427.38 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

The S e n i o r  Class Endowment Fund 
( P h a r m a c e u t i c a l  Foundat ion)  
($13,047.75 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

P h a r m a c e u t i c a l  Research Fund 
($1,402.49 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Alexander  Deussen P r o f e s s o r s h i p  of  Energy Resources  Fund 10,815.29 
( f o r m e r l y  P r o f e s s o r s h i p  i n  Energy Resources)  
( G e o l o g i c a l  S c i e n c e s )  
($72,752.91 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 
Common S tock  on hand 8/31/72 t r a n s f e r r e d  a t  market  
c l o s e  8/31/72 - las t  b u s i n e s s  day o f  q u a r t e r  as 
f o l l o ~ ~ s  : 

255 s h a r e s  S t a n d a r d  O i l  Company (New J e r s e y )  C a p i t a l  
S tock  at  81.125 

( S u b - t o t a l  - Alexander  Deussen P r o f e s s o r s h i p  of  
Energy Resources  Fund) 

D r .  Edward R a n d a l l ,  Jr. Memorial Fund 
($1,025.27 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

DeWitt Reddick J o u r n a l i s m  S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
($4,562.53 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Aaron S c h a f f e r  Memorial S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
($5,374.96 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

M o l l i e  F i  tzhugh Thornton Music S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
($589.40 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

VanderPoel Fund f o r  Research and P u b l i c a t i o n s  
($28,598.03 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

David M. Warren and Alvah Neyer Warren J o u r n a l i s m  
S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 

($18,394.21 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

A d d i t i o n s  - September 1, 1972 

L & I Repor t  - 33 



Fund 
The Rober t  A. W l c h  (%ai r  i n  Chemistry 
($340,862.93 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 
Corpora te  Bonds on hand 8/31/72 t r a n s f e r r e d  a t  
marke t  c l o s e  8/31/72 - l a s t  b u s i n e s s  day of  
q u a r t e r  a s  f o l l o w s :  

$30,000 p .v .  Household F inance  Corp. 5-118% Notes ,  
due 10/1/79 a t  87.624 

( S u b - t o t a l  - The Rober t  A. Welch C h a i r  i n  Chemist ry)  

G i l l e t t e  P r o f e s s o r s h i p  of  O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology 
( D a l l a s  Medica l  School)  
($102,213.32 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

The Josey  P r o f e s s o r s h i p  of  Community H e a l t h  S e r v i c e s  
(Iious t o n  Medica l  Schoo l )  
($32,263.24 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Miss E l o i s e  Alexander  Memorial Fund 
(San Antonio  H e d i c a l  Schoo l )  
(NEW FUND) 

Carolyn F r o e b e l  Fund 
(Anderson H o s p i t a l )  
(NEW FUND) 

M a r g u e r i t e  D. Thaxton T r u s t  Fund f o r  Research i n  
Gynecology 

(Anderson H o s p i t a l )  
(NEV FUND) 

U n i v e r s i t y  Cancer Foundat ion 
(Anderson H o s p i t a l )  
($557,269.41 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

The Rober t  C a n t r e l l  Feamster  Foundat ion 
(Ga lves ton  Medica l  Branch) 
($3,568.87 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

The James W. McLaughlin Fe l lowsh ip  Fund 
(Ga lves ton  Medical  Branch) 
($811,509.33 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

D r .  Wayne V. Ramsey, S r . ,  L e c t u r e s h i p  i n  Radiology 
(Galves ton  Medica l  Branch) 
(NEW F W )  

The Rober tson Po th  P r o f e s s o r s h i p  i n  Ophthalmology 
(Ga lves ton  Medical  Branch) 
($1,134.61 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Wi l l i am N. and I d a  Zinn Alpha Omega Alpha S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
(Ga lves ton  Medica l  Branch) 
($3,075.80 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Recommended 
A d d i t i o n s  -- 

S 1 ,941 .48  

So. U n i t s  
Added 

11 ,850  

19 0 

4 ,398  

86,674 

5 82 

434 

45 

25 

2 ,315 

840 

4 

11 

A d d i t i o n s  - September 1, 1972 

L & 1 Repor t  - 34  



Recornended So.  U n i t s  
Fund A d d i t i o n s  Added 

C. D. B e l d i n a  Memorial Fund $ 500.00 2  10 
(U. T. E l  paso)  
($8,147.00 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Andy and Syd Cohen Endowment Fund 
(U. T. E l  Paso) 
(NEW FUND) 

J o s e p h i n e  Clardy Fox E s t a t e  Fund 
(U. T. E l  Paso) 
($1,376,512.43 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Gladys J o h n s t o n  Memorial Fund 
(U. T. E l  Paso)  
($900.00 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Alv in  3. Marks Memorial S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
(U. T. E l  Paso)  
(NEW FUND) 

Lloyd A. Nelson P r o f e s s o r s h i p  i n  Geology 
(U. T. E l  Paso)  
($102,531.31 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

P a t r i c k  Romanell V i s i t i n g  P r o f e s s o r s h i p  i n  Ph i losophy  
(U. T. E l  Paso)  
($2,527.36 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

J u l i a  Ann Ross :4emorial S c h o l a r s h i p  
(U. T. E l  Paso)  
($4,656.28 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

David Waddel l  S c h i l l i n g e r  S c h o l a r s h i p  
(U. T. E l  Paso)  
($11,182.00 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Lyd ia  S t a r k  Memorial S c h o l a r s h i p  i n  Speech Therapy 
(U. T. E l  Paso)  
($530.05 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Lee T r e v i n o  Endowment Fund 
(U. T. E l  Paso)  
(NEW FUND) 

Capt.  James R. V a l t r  Memorial S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
(U. T. E l  Paso)  
($3,200.00 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

K a t h r i n e  H .  White Memorial L i b r a r y  Fund 
(U. T. E l  Paso)  
($70.00 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

The B. Marshall.  W i l l i s  L i b r a r y  Memorial Cndo1.ment 
(U. T. E l  Paso)  
($3,273.50 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

ADDITIONS TO CO?QfOX TRUST FLWD 
ON SEPTEMBER 1, 1972 

I, & I Repor t  - 35 



TliE UNlVERSJ.1'Y OF TISXAS SYSTII?I CO>XOS TRUST FVXD 
( C o n t i n u e d )  

A s  o f  September  1, 1972 ,  t h e  f o l l o w i n g  monies  were  withdrawn from t h e  Corraon T r u s t  
Fund endowment a c c o u n t  a s  f o l l o w s :  

Cash 
Fund i.7ithdravn 

Lora  Lee Pede r son  S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund,  Gradunte  S c h o o l  of  S o c i a l  Work $1,729.44 
( U n i t s  w i t h d r a c n  a t  u n i t  marhe t  v a l u e  of  $2.382145461 b a s e d  on 
marke t  v a l u a t i o n s  a s  of August  3 1 ,  1972)  

R e s u l t s  i n  Common T r u s t  Fund endowment a c c o u n t  a f t e r  w i t h d r a w a l :  

Book Value  p r i o r  U n i t s  He ld  p r i o r  
t o  w i t h d r a w a l  $7 ,285.47 t o  w i t h d r a w a l  3 ,594  

Book Value  wi thdrawn 1 ,471 .69  U n i t s  w i thd rawn  726 

Book Value r e m a i n i n g  U n i t s  r e m a i n i n g  
a f t e r  w i t h d r a w a l  $5 ,813.78 - a f t e r  w i t h d r a w a l  2,868 - 

N e t  R e a l i z e d  P r o f i t  on S a l e  of  I n v e s t m e n t s :  

R e a l i z e d  P r o f i t  p r i o r  t o  w i t h d r a w a l  $741 ,217 .21  
Reduc t ion  due  t o  w i t h d r a w a l  257.75" 

A f t e r  w i t h d r a w a l  $740,959.46 

" D i f f e r e n c e  be tween Book Value i n  t h e  amount o f  $1 ,471.69 w r i t t e n  o f f  and c a s h  
wi thdrawn i n  t h e  amount of  $1 ,729 .44 ,  b a s e d  on U n i t  Va lue  of  $2.382145461. 

The r e s u l t s  of  t h e  above a d d i t i o n s  and w i t h d r a w a l s  w i l l  b e  THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS 
SYSTEM C O W N  TRUST FLWD w i t h  a t o t a l  Book Value  o f  $36,420,948.92 w i t h  1 6 , 4 9 6 , 6 6 3  
u n i t s  o u t s t a n d i n g  a s  o f  September  1, 1972.  

Cash Added 9 / 1 / 7 2  $840,806.44 
Cash Withdrawn 9 / 1 / 7 2  1 ,729 .44  

NET TOT& CASII ADDED 9 / 1 / 7 2  839,077.00 

S e c u r i t i e s  Added 75,666.33 

TOTPA ADDITIONS TO CO?WON TRUST FUND 9 / 1 / 7 2  $91.4,743.33 


